ﬂ-ﬂ' 231

REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1989

No. 5 of 1990

UNION GOVERNMENT
(REVENUE RECEIPTS - INDIRECT TAXES)






' REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1989

No. 5 of 1990

UNION GOVERNMENT
(REVENUE RECEIPTS - INDIRECT TAXES)






TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARAGRAPHS PAGES
PREFATORY REMARKS: vii
OVERVIEW ix
CHAPTER 1 - SYSTEMS APPRAISAL

1.01  Non disposal/delay in disposal of seized and confiscated goOdS ..ovvveereiecriecmrrirecrsisisins 1

1.02  Ships’ stores - levy and collection of duty 26

1.03  Manmade filaments and manmade staple fibres and producls thereof ... 37

1.04  Clearance of goods for industrial use 55

105  Trregular Tefumds ..iiniiainiciiaimmimmiitsio s s e s s A A st sty 70
CHAPTER 2 - CUSTOMS RECEIPTS

201 Customs receipts 84

202 POrtwise COUECHONS ....cocverrieerinnessnsesessaessrsnsimsssssnsssssssssessessnsssnsnsasessassensassen 84

203  Imports and Exports and receipts from duties thercon ... 86

2.04 Cost of collection . 86

2.05 Searches, seizures and CONfISCALIONS .......coceeriiieeiserareserssesisesersresesssmsasssssesese 86

206  Adhoc exemptions 86

207  Verification of end use where exemption from duty was condluonal 86

208 - Arrears of customs duty . 87

2.09  Timebarred demANAS ........ocococrecreremmsrecisnereseesmsssnesssasssesssessssesssssasessassensessnssssassssassenns 87

210  Write-off of duty 87

2.11 Pendency of audit objections 87

2.12 Results of Audit 88
NON LEVY OF IMPORT DUTIES

213  Non levy/short levy of auxiliary duty 88

2.14  Non levy/short levy of additional duty %0
SHORT LEVY OF DUTY DUE TO INCORRECT GRANT OF EXEMPTION

2.15 Components of fuel efficient motor cars 92

2.16  Parts of bucket of shovel crawler dozer 93

217  Parts of machine tools 93

218  Ceramic capacitors 94

219  Parisof paper making MACKMeTY i i ittt 95

220  Scientific equipments 95

221  Tartaric Acid 9%

222 Unalloyed aluminium sheets and strips ... « 96

223 Universal testing maching Zwich ... 9

224  Parts of general use 97

225  Ice cube machines 97

226  Printing machine .97

227 Parts of gas compressors 98

228  Surface active preparations 98

229  Components of hydraulic pumps of cooling water system 98

230  Universal grinding Machings .........cveveiemmermrrseerness st ssssss s srsssssssssssssssens 9

231 Relays " %

232 Cladded steel . 9

233 Gas masks and filters 100

234 Styrene and nonyl phenol . 100



237

2.38
239
240
241
242
243
2.4
245
2.46
247
248
249
2.50
5 5% |
2.52

2.53
254
2.55
2.56
2.57
258
259

2.60
261
2.62
2.63
2.64

2.65

2.66

267

Insulating material TR

Cellulose acetale sheets ....

IRREGULAR REFUNDS

Irregular grant of refunds

SHORT LEVY OF DUTY DUE TO MISCLASSIFICATION

Parts of general use
Articles of stones

Interchangeable tools

Stepper motors

Card rcaders spares
Ball bearings ...

Transmitters with thermionic valves

Valves and their components
Filter spares for gas turbine

Bolts, nuts, screws etc

Drill rods/Drill stems

Organic chemicals

Flanged bobbins

Parts of tractors

Multi axis co-ordinate measuring machine

SHORT LEVY OF DUTY DUE TO UNDERVALUATION

Short levy of duty due to application of incorrect exchange rate

Short levy of duty due to adoption of lower assessable value

Short levy of duty due to non inclusion of value of terminals in the assessable value
Short levy of duty due to non inclusion of miscellancous charges in the assessable value
Short levy of duty due to non inclusion of discount in the assessable value

Short levy of duty on post parcels due to their undervaluation

Short levy of duty due to non inclusion actual air freight
IRREGULARITIES IN THE PAYMENT OF DRAWBACK

Fixation of All Industry rates of drawback

Incorrect grant of drawback

Excess payment of drawback

Overpayment of drawback

Irregular payment of drawback

EXPORT CESS

Non levy of cess

MISTAKES IN COMPUTATION

Short levy due to mistake in computation of duty
APPLICATION OF INCORRECT RATES OF DUTY

Short levy of basic customs duty and additional duty .....

il

.. 101

m

101

.103

103
104
105
105

.. 106

106
106

106 -
... 107
... 108
.. 108

108
109
109

110
110
111
111
111
111
112

112
113
114
114
114

115

115

116



2.68

2.69
2.70

2.7
272
273
2.74
2.75
2.76
2.1
2.78
2.79
2.80
281
2.82
283

2.84

2.1
22
23
24
25
2.6

3.01
3.02
3.03
3.04
3.05
3.06
3.07
3.08
3.09
3.10
3

312
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16
317

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

Irrcgular exemption from payment of customs duty on nylon filament yarn and polyester

filament yarn imported against duty free replenishment licences v 116
Fraudulent clearance of colour films without payment of customs duty ................ ww 119
Non levy of duty on movable gears, ships’ stores bunkers ctc., on the shlps imporu.d fm

breaking ... T S R R s R R R . TR
Non- vcnl't.a!mn of md UBE sciss.vnmsssssssssmisssnsmmsissdpapisesess RIS (7. |
Unauthorised clearance of h,xtun.d yarn wllhoul payment of duly ..... 122
Irregular closurc of objections raised in Internal Audit .................. e 122
Loss of revenuce on delayed disposal and pilferage of uncleared w.irr.,houst.d gonds ..... 124
Non raising of demands for duty on goods not proved to have crossed the border .............. 126
Irregularitics in the importation and clearance of mineral oils .................... SEFERIA TS .7
Non collection of interest on delayed payment of duty on vacation of stay nrdu iR 128

Interest not Chdrg(.d on delayed payment of customs duty ... . wess 129
Failure to review 4ppclialc orders in time and crm‘.u.qumlml fallurt. 10 ﬁlL lhc appeal ...... 129
Incorrect rate of duty vis-a-vis date of entry inwards ... sERGaR e 10
Incorrect rate of duty vis-a-vis date of clearance from lhc wan.hnu“. s 131
Loss of revenue duc to failure to raise demand within the specified time hmll swsasisvivs 131
Non raising of demand for duty and interest on warchoused goods at the time nf lhur C’Ldr-
ance or lying uncleared beyond the expiry of warchousing period.......cceecciinsnieecienees,. 132
Loss of revenue duc to delay in invoking bank guarantee ... 132
ANNEXURES

Valuc of iMPOFtS-COMMOTIEYWISE csuucsinisismsmssssssivasmiiniinsssisssitsisassnvisisssisssiniisisessisssismsissssnsisiios 139
Value of exports-commoditywisc ....... s s e V3D
Import duty collections classificd accordmg to hudgu hcads]36

Export duty and CBES.... ..ccimmrmmmmmsrmummemmsnsmss s sassassussssssmnsasssssmnsnssnssssssmssmsonssssssonsasssmsmensasssssonsis. S
Searches and scizurcs ....................................................... 137
Exemption from duty subject 1o end use conditions .........cocveecicveciececieiiceesneresesecieses s, 138
CHAPTER 3 - UNION EXCISE DUTIES

Trend of receipts ..., vevnsrenesensssnsesensnsanessesssssnsssenesesseres 140
Variation between lht.. budy,l csnmalcq and actual rcccnpls ................................................... 142
Cost of collection................ S e s s s s e 143
Exemptions, rcbzlcs and rcfunds e 143
Outstanding demands ......ccooevevecccnnnnanes 144
Provisional assessments ... . 144
Failure to demand duty before limitation and revenue rcmltlcd or abandoned .................... 145
Writs and appeals ........... S ——— s TR T
Seizures, confiscation and prosecution o re e e 147
Outstanding audit objections . S KR vy B R PP 147
ReSnlis oF a0t covinniniiioinm i it SRR L .
NON LEVY OF DUTY

Non levy of duty on goods consumed CaptivElY .........cueveiieiseecreesieec s sessesesasssessseassesaes 149
Duty not levied on transit, storage and handling losses, shortages and wastes.......c..ccceo.ne.. 158
Non levy of duty due to production suppressed or not accounted for ........cccevverccricnrcniccriennes 161
Excisable goods cleared without payment of duty .........ccccieieiiineionmnsnesssninnn, e 161
Goods cleared as non excisable or without obtaining central excise licence....coooveeceecvinnnnee. 163
Non levy of duty on deemed export 10 O.N.G.C. .....cveuimieieriinienisereennsssisiesssesessessssssssensess 164

iii



3.18
3.19
3.20
3.21
322
323
324
3.25
3.26
3.27
3.28

3.29
3.30
3.31
332
333
334
3.35
336
337
338
339
340

341
342
343
3.4
345
3.46
3.47
348
3.49
3.50
38l

352

353
3.54

3.55

SHORT LEVY DUE TO INCORRECT GRANT OF EXEMPTION

Paper made out of chemi-mechanical pulp ... .. 164
Iron and steel products ..., 164
Polyester staple fibre .......cccccenrenn. 167
Mineral substances - burnt lime 167
Caprolactum and plybond glue 168
Drilling rigs ... 168
Petroleum products ......cocmmmseennncsnnes B 169
Rubber:and rubber pProQUeIS .ot ibeilisbiisimnsssrosns mrmsss syl iesisissississsiss 170
P.OP. mediCAMEILE <iiiiiimimiieiimsii i s s iaissossinisoniy 17
Packed tea ... 4 172
Exemption to the extent of duty paid ON INPULS .....cvvveoeveirenessicssnsissssssssssssss s sasssssssssss s 172
SHORT LEVY OF DUTY DUE TO MISCLASSIFICATION

Products of chemical and aliied industries o 173
Electrical machinery, equipments and parts thereof ... 177
Plastics and articles thereof ......oiiiicrnninscnciinnn, 179
MENETALDEOAUCES cvivsrerivisinsmsnsvarsesssssenssisisimsmassxnsidasssssmotsmossees 49 A e A Ve EA SR oA B Ao s 3 A SRR NS 182
Machinery and mechanical appliances .......oceceereererissnnes e 182
Punched/rejected Sheets of SEEED ...t bt 183
Petroleum products ... 184
Glass and glassware 185
Motor vehicles and parts thereof ... 186
Paper and paper board 187
Rubber and articles thereof .......covvnrernnnns 188
Miscellaneous manufactured product ...........cciecernienismssnssssssssssess s ssssans 189
SHORT LEVY DUE TO UNDERVALUATION

Price not the sole consideration fOr SAlE ..o 190
Excisable goods not fully valued ... 195
Valuation at invoice price 196
Cost OEDEARINE o i b s S A il 197
Undervaluation of goods consumed CAPUVELY .......ccovuiiiicimimnimimssesiisessssnesissssssssasesssssnss 198
Undervaluation of goods manufactured on behalf cf others ... 198
Excisable goods assembled out of duty paid parts/COMPONENLS ....coevecermcirercnsimssmesusssesssssnan 200
Assessable value not redetermined . 201
Valuation of goods sold through sales depots e 202
Undervaluation to the extent of duty element on inputs.... 202
Sale through related person 203
IRREGULAR EXEMPTION TO SMALL SCALE MANUFACTURERS

Incorrect grant of small scale exemption on goods manufactured on behalf of big
manufacturers not entitled to small scale EXEMPUONS ... 204
Irregular grant of exemption to assessees not eligible for small scale benefits .....ccccovveninnnnn 204
Incorrect grant of exemption on branded goods manufactured on behalf of brand

DATHE OWRAETS 5 naiieismamin 205
Legal avoidance of duty .......cccccrvcinicnnnae. 206
MODVAT (Moedified form of Value Added Tax) SCHEME

Irregular availment of duty paid on goods, other than inputs .........coeeervereccscniecnnanee 206
Irregular availment of Modvat credit due to procedural irregularities ..... 211

iv




3.58
3.59
3.60
3.61
3.62
3.63
3.64

3.65
3.66

3.67
3.68

3.69
3.70
in

372
. 373
3.74
3.75
3.76

3.77
3.78
3.79
3.80

31

4.01

4.02
4.03
4.04

Incorrect availment of deemed credit . = 214
Irregular availment of Modvat credit on goods not used in the declared final products ...... 215

Irregular availment of Modvat credit on inputs used in exempted output goods.................... 216
Irregular grant of Modvat credit in excess of prescribed Hmit v 218
Misutilisation of Modvat credit “ 218
Irregular availment of credit on Railway wagons S « 219
Other irregularities ............ 219

IRREGULAR GRANT OF CREDIT FOR DUTY PAID ON RAW MATERIALS AND COM-

- PONENTS (INPUTS) AND IRREGULAR UTILISATION OF SUCH CREDIT TOWARDS

PAYMENT OF DUTY ON FINISHED GOODS (OUTPUT)

Irregular availment of proforma credit under Rule 56A )
Incorrect availment of excess credit on use of specified fixed vegetable oil in the
piannbsctpe of vepetable prodinels. ... . om it s S 222

NON LEVY/SHORT LEVY OF CESS

Short levy of cess due to undervaluation . 223
Non levy of cess " 225

DELAY IN RAISING OF DEMANDS

Demands pending adjudiCation ... 227
Losk of revenus due 10 8 DAL .iisimseimosicosmiog s o se s S as tatass 228
Inordinate delay in recovery of central exciSe dULY ... 229

PROCEDURAL DELAYS AND IRREGULARITIES WITH REVENUE IMPLICATIONS

Delay in final approach of the classification list
Non levy of interest on arrears of excise duty paid in instalments ........ccooiniciccnicins
Abnormal delay in adjudication resulting in financial accommodation
Non receipt of rewarehousing certificates
Delay in lapsing of credit of duty

OTHER IRREGULARITIES OF INTEREST

Clearance of goods without sufficient credit balance in the personal ledger account ............ 233
Loss of revenue due to non-filing of appeal against appellate order 234
Delay in collection of differential duty on escalated cost 235
Yerspnlir Bnancial SCCOmMmMOTRIIN wo o mmimsss oo s s 236
ANNEXURE

Number of outstanding audit objections and amount involved 237

CHAPTER 4 - RECEIPTS OF THE UNION TERRITORIES WITHOUT LEGISLATURES

Tax and non-tax receipts of Union Territories without legislatures : 238

UNION TERRITORY OF CHANDIGARH - SALES TAX

Evasion of tax 239
Suppression of purchases ....... 2 « 239
Non levy of penalty for belated payments Of LaX .......coc.oeueremeesemecaeesmesssssssssenssessssssssssens 239







PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report relates to results of audit of Indirect Taxes of the Union Govern-
ment for the year ended 31 March 1989 and is arranged in the following four chapters:-

CHAPTER 1-

CHAPTER 2 -

CHAPTER 3 -

CHAPTER 4 -

deals with systems appraisal on Customs Receipts and Union Excise
duties.

sets out trends in customs receipts and arrears of customs duties, time
barred demands, adhoc exemptions and results of test audit of such
receipts.

highlights revenue trends in respect of Union Excise duties, time
barred demands and results of test audit of such receipts.

refers to volume of receipts of Union Territories without Legislatures
and results of audit of sales tax in the Union Territory of Chandigarh.
The results of test check of the records of Revenue Departments of
the Union Territory of Delhi are included separately in the Audit
Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India - Union
Government (Delhi Administration).

vii






OVERVIEW

L Introduction

This Audit Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India presents the results
of test audit of the levy, assessment and collec-
tions of the receipts of the Union relating to In-
direct Taxes viz, Customs Receipts and Union
Excise duties as also of the Union Territories of
Chandigarh; Dadra and Nagar Haveli; Andamans
and Nicobar Islands and Minicoy and Lakshdweep
for the year ended 31 March 1989, and of the
adequacy of the regulations and procedures in
the Revenue department to secure an effective
check in levy, assessment and collection of taxes,
as enjoined in the Audit Act.

The administration of Indirect Taxes
viz. Customs Receipts and Union Excises duties
is vested in the Central Board of Excise and
Customs under the Ministry of Finance, Depart-
ment of Revenue.

I1. Trend of receipts

The Central Government collected fol-
lowing revenues under Indirect Taxes during the
years 1987-88 and 1988-89. The Budget Esti-
mates 1988-89 and Revised Estimates 1988-89 in
respect of Customs Receipts and Union Excise
duties are also shown against them:

(Rupees in crores)
Receipts Receipts Budget Revised
1987-88 1988-89 [Estimates  Estimaies
1988-89 1988-89

Customs

Receipts 13,702 15,788 15,626 15,812
Union Excise

dutics 16,345 18,749 18,089 18,548

Cost of collection of customs receipts as
percentage of receipts is 0.96 during 1988-89 as
against 0.94 during 1987-88, whereas on the cen-
tral excise side this percentage is 0.85 during the
year 1988-89 as against 0.90 in the preceding year
(Paras 2.04 & 3.02).

The total tax and non-tax receipts of the
union territories without Legislatures during the
year 1988-89 were Rs.980.38 as against Rs.800.29
crores during the year 1987-88 (Para 4.01).

I11. Results of audit

Results of test audit of post assessment

records of the Customs and Central Excise de-
partments during the period from 1 April 1988 to
31 March 1989 revealed underasscssment of tax
and loss of revenuc of Rs.221.17 crores as under.
The Ministry of Finance/Customs and Central
Excise Collectorates have already accepted un-
derassessments and losses of revenue amounting
to Rs.45.05 crores.

(Rupees in crores)

r nder ment /Losses
Custom Receipts 66.80
Union Excise duties 154.37

The numbecr of objections raised in audit
upto31 March 1988 and pending settlement as on
30 September 1988 was 11,215 having revenue
effect of Rs.684.30 crores (Paras 2.11 & 3.10).

The high pendency of audit objections
suggested that there was room for augmenting
the resources.

Systems appraisal

System studies on five vital arcas of
administration of indirect taxes were also con-
ducted. These studies revealed that the desired
objectives have not been achieved, the rules framed
and procedures prescribed had not been prop-
erlyapplied and the internal controls were inade-
quate. :

V. Non disposal/delay in disposal of seized
andconfiscated goods

If a Customs Officer has reason to be-
lieve that any goods are liable to confiscation
under the Customs Act 1962, he may seize those
goods. Before confiscating the seized goods a
notice in writing should be given to the concerned
person informing him about the grounds on which
itis proposed to confiscate those goods or impose
a penalty. On confiscation, the goods vest with
the government and the officer adjudging confis-
cation takes and holds possession of the confis-
cated goods. Where confiscation is unauthorised,
the Adjudicating Officer may give an option to
the owner of the goods to pay in lieu of confisca-
tion a fine which shall not exceed the market
price of the confiscated goods. This fineis known
as redemption fine, i.e., fine of payment of which
the owner could redeem the goods. The fineisin
licu of confiscation and is in addition to the duty,
if any, payable on the goods.



OVERVIEW

An appraisal of the procedure for dis-
posal of scized and confiscation goods in the
various custom houses/collectorates revealed the
following

- Non-disposal of perishable goods such
as drugs, chemicals and medicines cost-
ing Rs.19.16 crores in Customs Houses /
Collectorates at Bombay, Delhi, Trichy,
Patna and Jaipur,

- Failurc to invoke Scetion 110(1A) and
(IB) of Customs Acl, 1962 resulting in
delay in disposal of liquor, wrist walches
and their parts, electronic goods, pri-
mary cells and batterics clc., worth Rs.4.84
crores al Bombay, Madras, Ahmedabad,
Indore and Rajkol.

Loss of revenue of Rs.3.48 crores in
Bombay, Calcutta and Patna collectorates
on account of failure to deposit the for-
cign and Indian currency bank drafts
cle. currency, into Reserve Bank of India.

Dclay in sending the confiscated gold
and silver of value of Rs.46.68 lakhs,
which was ripe [or disposal, 1o the Gov-
ernment Mint by the Custom Houses /
Collectorates, Patna, Ahmedabad,
Kanpur, Trichy and Patna (Preventive).

Non-disposal of 334 motor vehides seized
between 1964 and 1988 till 31 Decem-
ber 1988, Besides, 29 motor vehicles
were sold in Bombay, Patna and Jaipur
Collectorates, for Rs.8.22 lakhs as against
their value of Rs.19.04 lakhs resulting in
loss of Rs.10.82 lakhs.

- Accumulation of seized revolvers (522
Nos.), pistols (93 Nos.), rifles and guns
(246 Nos.) and cartridges (1,12,034 Nos.)
due totheir non disposal in the Customs
Collectorate, Delhi.

Adjudication proceedings were pending
in 2,070 cases in ten Customs Houses/
Collectorates on 31 December 1988, The
valuc of goods in 1,195 of these cases
was Rs.63.34 crores. As regards the
remaining 875 cases, pertaining to Col-
lectorates Delhi and Bombay, the value
was nol available,

- Loss of Rs.39.16 lakhs on account of
theft, destruction irregular release etc.,
of goods.

- Non conducting of periodical stock
venfication of seized /confiscated goods.

- Non maintcnance /defective maintenance
ol prescribed records/registers, relat-
ing to seized/confiscated goods leading
to lack of coordination between the
exccutive department and the custodian
of ware housces.

Non production of 21 files relating to
confiscated goods worth Rs.56.25 lakhs
to audit (Para 1.01).

V. Ships’ stores’ - levy and collection of
duty

The Customs Act 1962 permits con-
sumption of imported stores on board a foreign
going vessel /aircralt without payment of duty. It,
thereflore, follows that when such a vesscl reverts
Lo coastal trade, customs duty should be collected
on the imported stores consumed during such
coastal run. Goods taken on board in a forcign
going vessel /aireralt are deemed as exported out
of India and if any duty had been earlier paid on
them at the time of their import, payment of
drawback should be made in full. The Act also
provides that indigenously produced goods taken
as ‘stores’ on a foreign going vessel /aircralt can
be exported free of duty in such quantitics as the
proper oflicer may determine, Such goods are
also cligible for drawback in case central excise
duty had alrcady been paid on them. The Act
also allows that in respect of supply of stores to
Indian naval vessels, such stores shall be deemed
to be ‘exports’.

An appraisal of the procedure for levy
and collection of duty on stores on a vessel/
aircrafl reverting from forcign run Lo coastal run
revealed the following :

- In Madras Custom House, cight vessels
which reverted to coastal run during
1987-88 and which were accounted for
by the preventive department, were not
accounted for by the Import depart-
ment. Similarly, the reversion of an-
other vessel which was accounted for by -
the Import department was not accounted
for by the Preventive department.

No correlation of the records regarding
reversion of vessels to coastal run was
done by the Import and Bond depart-
ments of the Cochin Custom House.




OVERVIEW

There was inordinate delay in the
submission of bills of entry in a large
number of cases by the steamer agents
to the Customs department for assess-
ment during the year 1985-86; 1986-87
and 1987-88. The bills of entry were
submitted in time in 41, 32 and 18 per
cent cases, the submission of bills of
entry was delayed in 57, 65 and 75 per
cenl cases and no hills of entry were
submitted in 2, 3 and 7 per cent cases in
those years respectively.

There was delay in finalisation of assess-
ments by the custom department in a
large number of cases after the receipt
of bills of entry from the steamer agents
during the years 1985-86, 1986-87 and
1987-88. Assessment was done in time
in 40, 33 and 16 per cent cases, it was
delayed in 38, 33 and 22 per cent cases
and it was not done in 22, 34 and 62 per
cent cases during those years respec-
tively,

Assessment was not found done in any
of the 97'cases pertaining to Bombay
Custom House recordsrelating to which
were made available to Audit. In an-
other 128 cases of reversion of vessels to
coastal run at Bombay Port, files were
not produced to Audit.

At Madras port, 16 vessels reverted to
coastal run between March 1987 and
March 1988. Files relating to ten of
those vessels were not made available to
audit. In the remaining 6 cases duty of
Rs.20.40 lakhs was not recovered.

In 32 out of 59 cases of reversion of
vessels to coastal run prior to the year
-1985-86, assessments were not finalised.

At Cochin port, 21 vessels reverted to
coastal run between 29 May 1980 and 10
January 1985. In 20 out of those 21 cases
assessments were not finalised. Bills of
entry relating to the remaining one case
which pertained to the year 1980, was
not filed.

The test reports of samples of fuel and
lubricating oils were received from the
laboratory in time in 22, 28 and 19 per
cent cases; there was delayin the receipt
of test reports in 64, 48 and 31 per cent
caszs and no test reports were received

Xi

in 14, 24 and 50 per cent cases during the
years 1985-86, 1986-87 and 1987-88 re-
spectively.

- An amount of Rs.122.53 lakhs on ac-
count of duly on fuel and other stores
was pending recovery on31 March 1988,
Rs.59.71 lakhs out of this amount had
been outstanding for more than 3 years.

- The number of guarantees obtained from
the steamer agents in respect of private
property of the crew and lying uncancelled
on 31 March 1988 in all the Custom
Houses other than Bombay Custom
House was 236. Of those 64 guarantees
were more than one year old and an-
other 137 were more than three year
old. (para 1.02)

VI. Man made filaments and man made
staple fibre and products thereof

Central Excise duty for the first time was
imposed on rayon and artificial silk fabrics on 1
March 1954 by adding item 12A to the first
schedule to the Central Excise and Salt Act, 1944,
through the Finance Act, 1954. Rayon and syn-
thetic fibres and yarn was brought under the
central excise net with effect from 1 December
1956. Thereafter in March 1972 and June 1977,
the scope of excise duty on these fibres and
fabrics was further extended. Aflter the introduc-
tion of Central Excise Tarifl Act, 1985 replacing
schedule Iibid with effect from 28 February 1986
man made filaments, yarns and products thercof
are classifiable under Chapters 54 and 55 of the
schedule to that Act.

An appraisal of the system of levy, as-
sessment and collection of central excise duty on
goods falling under Chaplers 54 and 55 ibid
disclosed the following :

- Twenty two units did not pay duty of
R5s.53.82 crores on the goods produced
by them and used captively for further
manufacture of other products.

- Incorrect availment of concessional rates
of duty leading to underassessment of
Rs.4.94 crores.

- Incorrect classification of excisable goods
resulting in short levy of duty of Rs.3.94

crores.

- Short accountal of production of excis-



OVERVIEW

ablc goods leading to the escapement of
duty of Rs.2.92 crorcs.

- Short recovery of additional duty of
R5.9.69 lakhs under the Additional Duty
ol Excisc (Textile & Textile Articles)
Act, 1978,

- Short levy of duty of Rs.4.74 lakhs on
account of shrinkage and shortages of
fabrics.

Other irregularities involving duty of
R5.35.68 lakhs.

- Incidence of additional exisc dutly on
cheaper cloth like ‘sulabh’ became more
than that on costlicr cloth duc to re-
structuring of duty donc on 25 Novem-
ber 1987 and again on 9 December 1987.

V. Clearance of goods for industrial use

Chapter X of the Central Excise Rulcs,
1944 scts out a procedure to be followed by the
manuflacturers for oblaining certain excisable
goods where duty remissions have been given for
such uses. In these cascs, the Central Govern-
ment has been sanctioning the exemption from
the whole or part of the duty payable on excisable
goods subject to their being used in specified in-
dustrial processes. Such exemptions invariably
provide the conditions :

i) that the Collector of Central Excise is
satisficd that the goods are intended for
use in the specified industrial process
mentioned in the notifications; and

the procedure set out in Chapter X of
the Central Excise Rules, 1944 is fol-
lowed.

ii)

An appraisal of the aforesaid procedure
regarding movement of excisable goods at conces-
sional rate of duty for industrial purposes re-
vealed the following :

- Seventy one assesses in filteen central
excise collectorates brought excisable
goods valuing Rs.14.71 crores into their
factories for special industrial purpose,
but did not use them for that purpose
resulting in short levy of duty of Rs.3.80
crores.

- Eighty one manufacturers in fifteen
collectorates did not account for excis-

——

able goods valuing Rs.32.55 crores
brought into their factories at conces-
sional rate of duty under Chapter X
procedurc during the years 1986-87 and
1987-88. The short levy of duty in those
cascs amounted 1o Rs.2.08 crores,

. Short levy of duty of Rs.91.47 lakhs was
noticed on account of procedural ir-
regularitics.

Twenty two manufacturers in six collee-
torates, who were not holding valid li-
cences, were allowed to bring excisable
goods valuing Rs.225 lakhs involving duty
of Rs.62.27 lakhs into their factorics for
usc in specified processes during the
period of three years ended March 1989.

- Excisable goods in cxcess of the bond
amount were procured by a number of
assessees in the various central excise
collectorates during the years 1986-87
and 1987-88. The duty involved was
Rs.35.17 crores.

- The stock of such goods excecded Rs.8.58
crores in sixteen collectorates and
Rs.12.57 crores in seventeen collectorates
during the years 1986-87 and 1987-88 re-
spectively.

- Other irregularitics involving nonlevy/
short levy of duty of Rs.35.41 lakhs were
noticed.

VIIL.  Irregular refunds

Refunds of central excise duty may be

allowed due to amounts paid through inadver-

tence, error or misclassification or rebate of
central excise duly paid on goods exported out of

India; or claims arising as a result of adjudication

orders; or duty paid on goods returned to the

factory for being remade, reconditioned etc., or
licence fees paid on applications which are re-
jected by the Central Exase department; or unused
central excise revenue stamps/labels; or initial
deposits of money made by the units working
under compounded levy system or money 1e-
maining in the Personal Ledger Account (PLA)
on closure of the business. Fincs and penalties
imposed in the course of adjudication may be
ordered for refund during appellate proceedings.

An appraisal of refunds made by the
various central excise collectorates during the
years 1985-86, 1986-87 and 1987-88 revealed the



OVERVIEW

following :

There were delays ranging from six weeks
to morc than a year in making refunds of
Rs.155.39 crores in 24,416 cascs during
the years 1985-86, 1986-87 and 1987-88.

Neither did the divisions in sixteen cen-
tral excise collectorates reccive back
weekly statements of refunds from the
Chicel Accounts Officers duly verified,
nor did those divisions take any action o
obtain those statements back [rom the
Chiel Accounts Officers.

- There was a loss of Rs.10.76 crores on
account of nonrcdetermination of as-
sessable value of excisable goods on
account of grant of rcfunds o 599
assessees intwenty central excise collec-
torates, who did not pass on those re-
funds to the customers.

Amount of Rs.1.35 crores on account of
credit of duty alrcady availed of by the
buyers of the finished goods under Rule
57A/Rule 56A was not recovered be-
forc granting rcfunds of duty to five
manufacturers from whom the excis-
ablc goods were purchased by those
buyers.,

Loss of revenue of Rs.5.78 lakhs on
account of irregular refunds of cess, was
incurred.

- Refunds of Rs.11.51 crores in 254 cases
had to be made even before the cases
were finally decided as the department
did not pray for the grant of stay for
refund of duty already paid by the
assessees while going in appeal before
the appellate authorities.

- Cases of unjust enrichment of Rs.33.21
lakhs owing to grant of refunds to the
assessees who had already recovered
duty from the customers, were noticed.

- Non reporting of 886 cases involving
refunds of Rs.37.36 crores to the In-
come Tax authorities, were noticed.

- Non-submission of cases of refunds of
Rs.78.50 lakhs to the Collectors of Cen-
tral Excise for their review, were no-
ticed.

xiii

Other irregularities in granting refunds
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.3.82
crores in seven colleclorates.

CUSTOMS RECEIPTS
IX. Non levy/short levy of import duties

Goods on their import are leviable to
duly under Section 12 of the Customs Act, 1962.
Non levy/short levy of import dutics amounting
to Rs.2,232.43 lakhs were noticed in a number of
cases of imports in audit. Out of this, the Ministry
of Finance/Customs Collectorates have already
accepted short levy/non levy of duty of Rs.24.84
lakhs. Some of these cases are given below :

Auxiliary duty

‘lube base stock’ and ‘bright stock’, arc
unfinished raw matcerial for producing
lubricating oil and are assessable to
auxiliary duty at the rate of 40 per cent
ad valorem under heading 27.10(1) of
the first schedule to the Customs Tarill
Act, 1975. Those stocks were, however,
treated as lubricating oils, misclassified
under hcading 27.10(8) and cleared
without payment of auxiliary duty. This
resulted in non levy of auxiliary duty of
Rs.2,204.751akhs { Paras 2.13(i) and 2.13

(i)}
Additional (Countervailing) duty

- Tubeless tyres for dumpers are pneu-
matic tyres of rubber and arc assessable
to additional (countervailing) duty at
the rate of 66 per cenl ad valorem under
heading 40.11 of the schedule to the
Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985. How-
ever, such tyres imported in January and
April 1988, were treated as solid rubber
Lyres and assessed to countervailing duty
at the lower rate of 15 per cent ad
valorem under sub heading 4012.90 ibid.
This resulted in short levy of additional
duty of Rs.12.09 lakhs. The Ministry of
Finance have accepted the short levy
{Para 2.14(i)}.

X. Short levy of duty due to incorrect grant
of exemption

As per Section 25 of the Customs Act,
1962 Central Government can grant exemption
from customs duties unconditionally or subject
to fulfilment of certain conditions before or after



OVERVIEW

the import of goods. The short levy of import
duty amounting to Rs.149.59 lakhs due to incor-
reel grant of concession was noticed in a number
of cases. The Ministry of Finance have already
accepted audit objections amounting to Rs.37.23
lakhs. Some of these cases are given below :

Five consignments of component parts
of brakes imported for usc in the manu-
facture of Maruti Vans between Janu-
ary 1986 and March 1987, were incor-
rectly assessed to import duty at the
lower rate applicable to components parts
of fucl efficient motor cars under a noti-
fication of October 1984. This resulted
in short levy of duty of Rs.14.90 lakhs.
Al the instance of Audit, the depart-
ment reviewed other similar cases of
imports and detected a further short
levy of duty of Rs.124 lakhs (Para 2.15).

Three consignments of spare parts of
bucket shovel (cxcavator) imported in
March, April and August 1988 were
assessed to import duty at the lower rate
applicable to buckets under a notifica-
tion dated 1 March 1987. This resulted
in short levy of duty of Rs.30.76 lakhs
{Para 2.16(i) }.

A consignment of spare parts of shear-
ing machine for working on melals
imported in January 1988, was assessed
to import duty at a lower rate applicable
to component parts of machine tools for
working on metals in terms of a notifica-
tion of March 1986. As spare paris
could not be considered as components
parts, it resulted in short levy of duty of
R5.23.35 lakhs {Para 2.17(i) }.

Under a notification dated 31 March
1981, scientific and technical instruments,
apparatus and equipment imported by a
research institution not engaged in any
commercial activity, are exempt from
the whole of import duty. It, therefore,
follows that raw materials imported by
such an institution as also scientific equip-
ment imported by the Research and
Development (R&D) Unit of a com-
mercial organisation are not eligible for
the aforesaid exemption from import
duty. In disregard of these provisions
scientific instruments imported by a R&D
Unit of commercial organisation in March
1987 and raw materials imported by a
research organisation in August 1988,

Xiv

XL

were cleared without payment of duty.
This resulted in non collection of import
duty of Rs.8.31 lakhs (Para 2.20).

Capacitors other than paper capacitors,
power capacitors and disc capacitors are
asscssable to import duty at conces-
sional rate under a notification dated 18
August 1983 as amended on 12 Septem-
ber 1986. However, four consignments
of fixed ceramic capacitors imported in
February and April 1987 by a Public
Sector Undertaking, were assessed to
duty at the concessional rate under the
aforesaid notification. This resulted in
short levy of duty of Rs.7.40 lakhs, which
has since been recovered { Para2.18(i) }.

Two consignments of tartaric acid im-
portedin January and May 1987, were
asscssed toduty at lower rate applicable
to dicarboxylic acids under a notifica-
tion of July 1986. This resulted in short
levy of duty of Rs.6.64 lakhs. The Min-
istry of Finance have confirmed the facts
{Para2.21).

Three consignments of unalloyed alu-
minium sheets imported in April and
Junc 1988 and one consignment of unal-
loyed aluminium strips imported in April
1988, were treated as alloyed aluminium
sheets and strips and assessed to import
duty at lower rate applicable to the latter
in terms of a notification dated 17 Feb-
ruary 1986 as amended. The grant of
incorrect exemption resulted in short
levy of duty of Rs.6.59 lakhs (Para 2.22).

Specified testing machines and instru-
ments are assessable to import duty at
concessional rate under a notification of
March 1978 as amended. Universal
testing machine ZWICH which was not
specified testing machines and which
was imported in October 1985, was as-
sessed to duty at the concessional rate
applicable to specified testing machines.
This resulted in short levy of duty of
Rs.6.38 lakhs. The Ministry of Finance
have accepted the facts and reported
recovery of short levied amount (Para
223).

Short levy of duty due to misclassifica-
tion

The rates of customs and countervailing



OVERVIEW

duties are given under various headings and sub
headings of the schedules to Customs Tariff Act,
1975 and Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 respec-
tively. The short levy of duty amounting to
Rs.97.42 lakhs due to misclassification of im-
ported goods was noticed in a number of cases.
Out of this, under assessment of duty of Rs.49.85
lakhs has already been accepted by the Ministry
ol Finance/Collectors of Customs. Some of
these cases are given below :

- Screws, bearings, washers etc., on their
import between July 1983 and Decem-
ber 1984, were misclassified as parts of
aeroplanes under sub headings 88.01/
03(2) of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975
and the Central Excise Tariff Act 1985
instead of assessing them on merits under
the relevant headings of the said Tariffs.
This resulted in underassessment of
Rs.29.20lakhs. The Ministry of Finance
have accepted the facts (Para 2.38).

Thirty consignments of millstones, grind-
stones imported as parts of machinery
between April 1988 and September 1988
were classified on merits under heading
68.04 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975
instead of heading 98.06 ibid as parts of
machinery. Thisresulted in short levy of
import duty of Rs.18.89 lakhs. The
Custom House has accepted the objec-
tion {Para 2.39(i)}.

A consignment of ‘impact extrusion
machine’ (automatic flow forming) for
use in the manufacture of ‘rigid copper
tubes complete with tools” on its import
in December 1987, was classified under
sub heading 8462.99 of the Customs
Tariff Act, 1975. Audit pointed out that
the imported tools were correctly classi-
fiable on merits under heading 82.07
ibid. This resulted in short levy of duty
of Rs.16.15 lakhs {Para 2.40(i)}

Fifty one thousand sets of imported'step-
per motors for manufacture of wrist
watches, on their clearance from a bonded
warehouse between December 1986 and
April 1987, were misclassified under sub
heading 9110.90 of the Customs Tariff
Act, 1975 instead of heading 85.01 ibid.
This resulted in short levy of Rs.11.15
lakhs. The Ministry of Finance have
accepted the facts (Para 2.41).

XIL

Irregularities in the payment of draw-
back

A number of cases of excess/irregular

payments of drawback amounting to Rs.14.69
lakhs were pointed out in audit. Two of these
cases are given below :

XIIIL.

As per the drawback schedule effective
from 1 June 1986 draw back is admis-
sible on boxes and cartons exported as
such. But no drawback is admissible on
such boxes, cartons etc., if they are used
as packing material for packing export
goods. Drawback was, however, claimed
and allowed on boxes, cartons etc., used
as packing materials on goods exported
on and after 1 June 1986, resulting in
excess payment of drawback of Rs.3.48
lakhs. The Ministry of Finance have ac-
cepted the facts and reported the recov-
ery of the amount {Para 2.61(i)}

The brand rate of drawback for shoe
uppers was fixed at the rate of Rs.9.70
per pair after taking into account the
element of duty paid on ‘PU foam’,
‘manmade fabrics’ and ‘shoe lace tape’
shown to have been used in the manu-
facture of those uppers. It was noticed
in audit that ‘PU foam’ and ‘shoe lace
tape’ were not actually used in the
manufacture of shoe uppers exported in
July 1985. This resulted in excess pay-
ment of drawback of Rs.3.28 lakhs. The
Ministry of Finance have accepted the
excess payment (Para 2.62).

Short levy due to mistakes in computa-
tion

Following four cases of short levy of

duty amounting to Rs.12.38 lakhs were noticed in
audit. The Ministry of Finance have accepted the
whole amount.

In three cases the import duty was short
paid by Rs.11.4 lakhs mainly due to
mistakes in computation {Paras 2.66 (i)

to (iii)}.

In the fourth case the short levy of im-
port duty of Rs.0.98 lakh occurred owing
to taking the weight of imported steel
sheets as 116826 tonnes instead of 134036
tonnes {Para 2.66(iv) }.



OVERVIEW

XIV.  Other irregularities

Other irregularitics involving non levy/
short levy of import duty of Rs.14.45 crores were
pointed out in the Audit. Out of this, non levy/
short levy of import duty of Rs.2.06 crores has
alrcady been admitted by the Ministry of Fi-
nance/Customs department. Some of these cascs
arce given below :

- An Export Housc at Madras was issucd
(February 1985) duty free replenishment
licences for the import of polyester hila-
menl yarn to the extent of 50 per cent of
the free on board (F.O.B.) value of ny-
lon fabrics cxported (January 1985) in
accordance with the export contracts
registered in March 1978, No actual
uscr condition was also imposed.

It was pointed out in audit that under the
L.T.C. Policy for the year 1984-85, im-
port of nylon filament yarn to the extent
of 40 per cent of the F.O.B. value of the
nylon fabrics exported in January 1985
was permissible. Import of polyester
filament yarn made in February 1985 Lo
the extent of 50 per cent of the F.O.B.
value of the nylon fabrics exported in
January 1985 was, therefore, irregular.
It was also pointed out in audit that the
grant of duty free replenishment licences
for the import of palyester filament yarn
against the export of nylon fabrics was
not in accordance with the objective of
the LT.C. Policy 1977-78. This resulied
in the grant of excess exemption of cus-
tom duty of Rs.73.24 lakhs in 1984-85
and Rs.6.74 crores in 1985-86. Further,
in the absence of actual user conditionin
those licences the said export house sold
them to a manufacturer exporter at a
premium and carncd unintended profit
(Para 2.68)

It was noticed by a customs collectorate
that the challans produced by the im-
porters of colour films in token of pay-
ment of import duty of Rs.4.50 crores at
the various branches of authorised banks
in respect of nincteen bills of entry pre-
sented between May and July 1988, were
forged. Afterwards,the documents filed
with the department between January
and December 1987, were scrutinised in
audit and it was noticed that challans in
token of payment of duty of Rs.27.26
lakhs on four more consignments were

not on record in the Collectorate. The
department confirmed the fradulent
clearances in these four cases also (Para
2.69).

Customs duty amounting to Rs3.61 crores
was not levied on moveable gears, stores
and fuel oil, cte., which were brought
into the country alongwith the ships
imported for breaking from March 1986
and onwards (Para 2.70).

Component parts imported by two
manufacturcrs for usc in the usc in the
manufacture of fuel efficicnt motor
vehicles, were assessed toimport duty at
concessional rale during the period
August 1983 to December 1985, how-
ever, in onc case, the componenls were
found damaged and were, therefore, not
used in the manufacture of such ve-
hicles. In the other case, the requisite
certificate in regard to their use in fuel
cfficicnt vehicles was not obtained from
the concerned Central Excise collee-
torates as required in the exemption no-
tification. This resulied in short levy of
import duty of Rs.82.89 lakhs (Para 2.71).

A textile manufacturer imported 47,512
kilograms of partially oricnted filament
yarn without payment of import duty
between June and August 1985, for us-
ingitin the manufacture of export goods.
He did not, however, export the manu-
factured goods namely textured yarn.
Instcad he cleared the same for the
domestic markel. This resulted in eva-
sion of import duty of Rs.62.92 lakhs
(Para 2.72).

Three cases of short levy of duty amount-
ing 1o Rs.33.51 lakhs raised by the Inter-
nal Audit werc closed incorrectly by that
department (Para 2.73).

A cement manufacturer imported (June
1982) machinery for modernisation and
replacement of his cement plant. The
machinery was assessed provisionally at
concessional rate of duty applicable Lo
project imports subject to production of
additional documents and cleared be-
tween September 1982 and December
1982. As the importer did not produce
these additional documents, the machin-
ery was assessed on merits and differen-
tial duty was demanded from him. After



OVERVIEW

exhausting various channels of appeal,
he approached the Supreme Court who
granted interim stay subject to the pay-
ment of 50 per cent of the demand
amounting to Rs.19.78 lakhs within two
months and on furnishing a bank guar-
antee for the balance amount with pay-
ment of interest at 12 per cent ad val-
orem. Accordingly, the importer depos-
ited the amount and executed the bank:
guarantee. Subsequently, the Court
dismissed the case in March 1984. Al-
though the department invoked (March
1989) the bank guarantee for collecting
the duty, it did not recover the interest
amounting to Rs.13.25 lakhs (para2.77).

- A publicsector undertaking was allowed
to clear warehoused goods on the expiry
of warehousing period without recover-
ing interest of Rs.7.10 lakhs (Para 2.83).

CENTRAL EXCISE DUTIES
XV.  Non levy of duty

As per Rule 9 read with Rule 173G of
the Central Excise Rules, 1944, excisable goods
can be removed from the place of their produc-
tion, manufacture or curing on payment of duty
only. A number of cases where excisable goods
were removed without payment of duty were
noticed in audit. The duty not levied amounted to
Rs.26.01 crores. The Ministry of Finance/the
Central Excise collectorates have already ac-
cepted non levy of duty to the extent of Rs.10.88
crores. Some of these cases are given below :

(a) Excisable goods captively consumed

Fifty one mills manufactured cotton yarn
in the form of cones, cheese, cops and
bobbins and converted it into hanks
without payment of duty of Rs.6.04 crores.
The Supreme Court in the case of M/
SJ.K.Cotton Spinning and Weaving Mills
Limited as well as the Law Ministry have
upheld the view of Audit {Para 3.12(i)(a)}.

- A sugar manufacturer produced dena-
tured rectified spirit and used a part
thereof for the manufacture of acetone
within the factory of production without
payment of duty of Rs.5.16 crores dur-
ing the period from January 1983 to July
1988 {Para 3.12(ii) }.

xvil

A manufacturer of cosmetic produced
white petroleum jelly and used it cap-
tively for the manufacture of cosmetics
without payment of duty of Rs.1.01 crores
from March 1986 to 31 May 1989 {Para
3.12(iii) }.

A manufacturer imported rock phos-
phate in lump form, crushed it into powder
and utilised powdered rock phosphate
within his factory for the manufacture of
sodium tripolyphosphate without pay-
ment of duty of Rs.65.48 lakhs from 1
March 1986 to 28 February 1987 {Para
3.12(iv)(a)}-

An assessce manufactured internal
combustion (I1.C) engines & other parts
and accessories of motor vehicles and
consumed them captively in the manu-
facture of motor vehicles without pay-
ment of duty of Rs.32.30 lakhs during
the period from 1 March 1986 to 1 April
1986 {Para 3.12(v) }.

An assessece manufactured various parts
of bulbs viz. filaments, lead in wire and
alubipin caps and utilised them within
his factory of production for manufac-
ture of bulbs. This resulted in non levy
of duty of Rs.26.32 lakhs from August
1987 to November 1988. The Ministry
of Finance have accepted the objection
{Para 3.12(v1)}.

A footwear manufacturer produced
printed shoe boxes of paper and paper
board and used them captively within
his factory for packing shoes without
payment of duty. Similarly, a manufac-
turer of package tca produced printed
paper boxes and used them captively for
packing tea without payment of duty.

‘There was non levy of duty of Rs.25.08

lakhs from March 1986 to February 1987
in both these cases {Para

3.12(vii)(a)&(b)}.

Waste liquor which was obtained as a by
product in the manufacture of caprolac-
tum, was captively consumed in the fac-
tory of its production for producing steam
without payment of duty of Rs.21.44
lakhs from 1 March 1986 to December
1988. The Ministry of Finance have ad-
mitted the facts {Para 3.12(viii)}.



(h)

(c)

(d)

XVI.

OVERVIEW

Duty not levied on transit losses, stor-
age losses, handling losses, shortages
and wastes

Duty amounting to Rs.50.96 lakhs was
not demanded on raw naphtha, high
speed diesel and furnace oil lost in the
course of movement under bond from
an oil refinery to outside warchouses
during the periods from April to Octo-
ber 1985 and May to July 1986. The
Ministry of Finance have admitted the
objection { Para 3.13(i) }.

Duty amounting to Rs.44.93 lakhs was
not collected on the shortages of cold
rolled sheets, steel ingots, noticed in the
course of stock verification of a steel
plant during the year 1985-86 {Para
3.13(i) ).

A cement manufacturer was bringing
into his factory clinker for the manulac-
ture of cement without payment of duty.
A shortage of 15,300 tonnes of clinker
was noticed during the .period from
September 1982 to June 1984, on which
duty amounting to Rs.31.95 lakhs was
not collected {Para 3.13(in)}.

Duty not demanded on production
suppressed or not accounted for

A stee] plant did not account for 3807.550
tonnes of cold rolled sheets manufac-
tured during the year 1985-86. This
resulted in non collection of duty of
Rs.27.22 lakhs. The Ministry of Finance
have accepted the objeetion {Para 3.14

(1)}

Irregular clearances of excisable goods
without levying duty

Five manufacturers cleared excisable
goods (namely machinery parls, oxygen,
iron and steel products and terry towel)
produced by them without payment of
duty of Rs.20.47 lakhs (Para 3.15).

Short levy of duty due to incorrect grant
of exemption

As per Scction SA(1) of the Central

Excises and Salt Act, 1944, Government is em-
powered (o exempl excisable goods from the
whole or any part of the duty leviable thercon
conditionally or unconditionally. A number of

Xvill

cases of short levy of duty of Rs.18.24 crores were
noticed in audit. The Ministry of Finance/Cen-
tral LExcise Collectors have alrcady accepted
objections of short levy of duty of Rs,17.28 crores.
Some of these cases are given below :

(a)

(h)

(c)

Paper made out of chemi-mechanical
pulp

Paper containing mechanical wood pulp
amounting Lo not less than fifty per cent
of the fibre content and intended for
printingnews papers, text booksor other
books of interest, is assessable 1o duty at
concessional rate. The chemi-mechani-
cal pulp and chemical pulp used in the
manufacture of paper by an assessce in
Cochin collectorate, was treated me-
chanical wood pulp and the paper so
produced was cleared on payment of
duty at coneessional rate during the period
from April 1986 1o February 1988. This
resulted in short levy of duty of Rs15.03
crores. The Ministry of Finance shave
admitted the underassessment (Para
3.18).

Polyester staple fibre

An assessee in Jaipur collectorate manu-
factured polyester staple fibre and acrylic
fibre from indeginious and imported
inputs viz monocthylene glycol and acrty-
lonitrile.  The rate of excise duty on
indigenous inputs was more than the
rate of countervailing duty on imported
inputs. As he utilised the eredit of duty
paid on indigenous inputs towards pay-
ment of duty on fibres produced from
imported inputs, it resulted in short levy
ol duty of Rs.43.25 lakhs during the
period from March 1987 to February
1988. The Ministry of Finance have
accepted the underassessment (para 3.20).

Iron and steel products

Four manufacturers of iron and steel
products in Bombay 111 collectorate, were
allowed to elear forged products manu-
factured by them without pavment of
duty of Rs.35.16 lakhs in terms of a no-
tification dated 1 August 1983. It was
irregular because those forged produces
were not manufactured from the inputs
specified in that notfication. The Min-
istry of Finance have admitted the ob-
jeetions in two cases and have reported



(d)

(e)

XVIL

OVERVIEW

that other two cases are under examina-
tion {Para 3.19(1)}.

Seven assessces in Ahmedabad and
Bombay I1 collectorates manufactured
stainless steel pattas and pattis [rom un-
specilied inputs and irregularly cleared
them without payment of duty of Rs.28.18
lakhs under a notification dated 17
November 1986 { Para 3.19(1)(a)&(b) }.

Three manufacturers engaged in ship
breaking activity imported 3 ships (one
cach) prior to 28 February 1986 and
cleared the material obtained by break-
ing those ships without payment of duty
interms of anotification dated 27 March
1987. As the assessees did not pay
import duty on the ships at specilicd
rates, they were not entitled 1o the said
concession in duty,  This resulted in
short levy of duty of Rs:16.02 lzkhs dur-
ing the period from April to November
1987. The Ministry of Finance have
stated that the matter is under examina-
tion { Para 3.19(iii) }.

Drilling rigs

A manufacturer in Hyderabad collee-
torate, who cleared 13 drilling rigs
mounted on motor vehicle chassis claimed
and was irregularly allowed exemption
from payment of duty of Rs.24.55 lakhs
leviable on the value of chassis and
compressors used in this manufacture
of rigs. The Ministry of Finance have

‘admillcd the objection (Para 3.23).

Mineral substances - burnt lime

An assessce in Hyderabad collectorate,
cleared burnt lime produced by him
without payment of duty of Rs.17.53
lakhs during the period from December
1984 o 28 February 1986. This was ir-
regular because the burnt lime was not
produced without the aid of power. The
Ministry of Finance have admitted the
objection (Para 3.21).

Short levy of duty due to misclassifica-
tion

The rates of central excise dutics are

given under various headings and sub headings of
the schedule to the Central Excise Tanll Act,
1985. The short levy of duty of Rs.5.20 crores due

XIiX

to misclassification of excisable goods in a num
ber of casus was noticed in audit. Out of this the
Ministey ol Finance /Collectors of Central Excise
have alrcady aceepted short levy of duty to the
extent of Rs.2.29 erores. Some of these cases are
given below ¢

A manufacturer of ‘robin blue” in Cal-
cutta-1 collectorate clearced his product
in small packs for domestic usc alter
classifving it under sub heading 320619
(10 per cent ad valorem) instead of under
sub heading 321290 (20 per cent ad
valorem) resulting in short leyy of duty
of Rs.1.06 crores on clearance during
the period [rom March 1986 to Decem-
ber 1988 {Para 3.29(1) ).

: An dssessee in Caleutta-11 collectorate,
produced grey oxide meant for supply to
battery manufacturers. He paid duty at
lower rate treating it as ‘lead oxide’
instead of ‘miscellancous products of
chemical or allicd industrics’. This re-
sulted in short levy of duty of Rs.40.82
lakhs during the period from May 1986
to July 1988 {Para 3.29(i1)(a) }.

- A manufacturer in Bombay-111 collec-
torate manufactured ‘the-rmocol’ and
cleared it in the form of sheets/slabs of
various sizes without payment of duty
(sub heading 3922 90/3926.90) instcad
of on payment of duty at the rate of 35
per cent ad valorem (heading 39.21).
This resulted in short levy of duty of
Rs.39 lakhs on clearances during the
period from March 1986 o February
1988. The Ministry of Finance have
admitted the objection (Para 3.31).

- A public scctor steel plant in Orissa
collectorate produced burnt lime and
burnt dolomite and classificd them under
headings 28.05 and 68.07 respectively
instcad ol under heading 25.05 and paid
duty at lower rate. Thisresulled inshort
levy of duty of Rs.37.05 lakhs on those
products consumed captively during the
period from April 1986 to February 1987
{Para 3.32(i)}.

- A manufacturer of motor vehicles and
textile machinery parts in Coimbatore
collectorate, treated some of the ma-
chinery parts of cast aluminium as rough
caslings of aluminium and cleared them
without payment of duty after classify-



XVIIL

OVERVIEW

ing them under sub heading 7601.90. As
those parts were identifiable machinery
parts, they were rightly classifiable un-
der Chapters 84, 85 or 87. This resulted
in short levy of duty of Rs.34.25 lakhs
during the period from March 1988 to
July 1988. The Ministry of Finance have
admitted the objection {Para 3.33(i)}.

A manufacturerof electricL.T. air brake
contactors in Calcutta 1 collectorate,
classified his product under sub heading
8538.00 carrying rate of duty of 15 per
cent ad valorem instead of under sub
heading 8536.90 carrying rate of duty of
20 per cent ad valorem. This resulted in
short levy of duty of Rs.29.47 lakhs on
clearances made during the period from
March 1986 to December 1988 {Para
3.30(1)}.

A manufacturer of stampings and lami-
nations in Calcutta - II collectorate clas-
sified scraps in punched sheets of steel
under sub heading 7203.20 as steel melt-
ing scraps and cleared the same on
payment of duty at the rate of Rs.365 per
tonne instead of at the rate of Rs.715/
Rs.500 per tonne under sub heading
7211.31/7211.39. This resulted in short
levy of duty of Rs.21.21 lakhs during
1986-87 and 1987-88. The Ministry of
Finance have admitted the objection
{Para 3.34(a)}.

A manufacturer of flame proof fittings
and increased safety fittings in Calcutta
I collectorate, classified his products under
sub heading 8536.90 with duty at the rate
of 15 per cent ad valorem instead of
under heading 94.05 carrying duty at the
rate of 35 per cent ad valorem. This
resulted in short levy of duty of Rs.20.19
lakhs during the period from April 1986
to October 1986 {Para 3.30(ii) }.

Short levy of duty due to undervalu-
ation

In cases where rates of central excise

duty depend upon the value of excisable goods,
such value is required to be determined under
Section 4 of the Central Excises and Salt Act,
1944 and Central Excise (Valuation) Rules, 1975
framed thereunder. Short levy of duty of Rs.4.41
crores on account of incorrect valuation of goods
was noticed in audit. The Ministry of Finance/
the Central Excise Collectorates have already ac-

cepted the short levy to the extent of Rs.3.51
crores. Some of these cases are given below :

(a)

(b) .

(c)

Excisable goods not fully valued

A manufacturer in Hyderabad collec-
torate, did not include the value of truck
chassis in the value of mobile drilling
rigs cleared from the factory during the
period from 1 March 1986 to 3 Decem-
ber 1987. This resulted in short levy of
duty of Rs.68.40 lakhs. The Ministry of
Finance have accepted the underassess-
ment {Para 3.42(i)}.

A manufacturer of glass bottles in Meerut
collectorate, did not include the cost of
cortons in the assessable value of those
bottles resulting in short levy of duty of
Rs.23.05 lakhs for the year 1984. The
department has confirmed the demand
of Rs.23.05 lakhs and imposed a penalty
of Rs.6 lakhs {Para 3.44(i)}.

Mistake in computing invoice price

A public sector undertaking in Bolpur
collectorate paid duty on the basis of
invoice price of excisable goods. It was
noticed in audit that the invoice price of
goods sold within the country was com-
puted short by Rs.5.18 crores, which
resulted in underassessment in Rs.76.01
lakhs. The Ministry of Finance have ac-
cepted theunderassessment (Para3.43).

Price not the sole consideration for sale

A public sector undertaking in Madras
collectorate engaged in the manufac-
ture of boiler components and spares,
sold the same under various contracts
and paid duty based on invoice prices
provisionally. Subsequently, the under-
taking raised supplementary invoices on
account of esclation cost against its cus-
tomers, but it did not pay duty thereon
on the grounds that claims were not
normally accepted in full by the custom-
ers. This resulted in short levy of duty of
Rs.39.6 lakhs in respect of 157 supple-
mentary invoices during the period from
August 1987 to March 1989. The Minis-
try of Finance have admitted the objec-
tion {Para 3.41(i)(a)}.

A leading manufacturer of motor ve-
hicles in Calcutta-II collectorate did not



OVERVIEW

payduty after including in the assessable
valuethe ‘dealers margins’ realised from
the customers on direct sale from the
factory. This resulted in short levy of
duty of Rs.23.81 lakhs on clearances
during the period from April 1986 to
March 1988 {Para 3.41(ii)(a)}.

(d) Undervaluation of goods manufactured

on behalf of others

- A manufacturer of organic chemicals in
Bombay-I1I collectorate, manufactured
dioctyle phthalate on behall of a cus-
tomer who supplied the raw material to
the former. The goods were underval-
ued due to adoption of lower cost of the
material supplied by the customer. This
resulted in short levy of duty of Rs.22.50
lakhs on clearances during the period
from April 1987 to March 1988, The
Ministry of Finance have accepted the
underassessment {Para 3.46(i)}.

XIX.  Irregular exemption to small scale manu-

facturers

There are many duty relicfs, exemptions
and special facilities available to small scale
manufacturers of specified goods. These conces-
sions can be availed of subject to fulfilling the
conditions given in the various related notifica-
tions. It was noticed in audit that some manufac-
turers availed concessions of Rs.1.93 crores in
duty without fulfilling the said conditions. Onc of
these cases is given below :

. Twenly two small scale manufacturers
in six collectorates manufactured inter-
mediate excisable goods on job work
basis on behalf of the principal manu-
facturers who supplied raw malerials
and cleared the same al concessional
rate of duty available to small scale manu-
facturers. As the principal manufactur-
crs on whosc behalf of the goods were
produced, were not eligible to the con-
cession in duty admissible to small sale
manufacturers, it resulted in non levy of
duty of Rs.1.60 crores during the period
from March 1986 to March 1989 (Para
3.52).

Xxi

XX. Irregular grant of credit for duty paid
on raw materials and components
(inputs) and irregular utilisation of such
credit towards payment of duty on fin-

ished goods (Outputs)

Under Modified Value Added Tax
(MODVAT) scheme as well as under Rule 56A
of the Central Excise Rules, 1944, the credit of
duty paid on specified inputs is allowed to be
utilised towards payment of duty on specified
output subject to fulfillment of certain condi-
tions. Irregular credits of Rs.7.62 crores taken
under Modvat scheme and Rule 56A procedure
were noticed in audit. The Ministry of Finance/
the Central Excise Collectorates have already ac-
cepted the availment of excess credits to the
extent of Rs.4.09 crores. Some of these cases are
given below :

Modvat (Modified form of value added
tax)

(a)

i) Irregular availment of duty paid on goods
other than inputs.

- Six manufacturers of iron and steel
products in four collectorates brought
into their factories graphite electrodes
for use in the electric arc furnace and
took Modvat credit of Rs.1.22 crores on
account of duty paid thereon. As graph-
ites are appliances/equipments used in
electric arc furnace, taking of aforesaid
credit of Rs.1.22 crores was irregular
{Para 3.56(i)(a)}.

- Two other manufacturers of fused alu-
mina grains and alluminium oxide abra-
sive grains in a fifth collectorate irregu-
larly availed of Modvat credit of Rs.18.50
lakhs paid on graphite electrodes to-
wards payment of duty on the final prod-
ucts during the period from March 1986
and September 1988 {Para 3.56(i)(b)}.

it) Irregular availment of Modvat credit
without filing a declaration

- An assessee intending to avail Modvat
credit should file a declaration indicat-
ing the description of specified inputs
and outputs with the central excise de-
partment and obtain dated acknowledg-
ments for the same. It, therefore, fol-
lows that Modvat credit can be availed
after filing such declaration only.



(b)

XXI.

OVERVIEW

A manufacturer of shock absorbers
availed Modvat credit of Rs.31.84 lakhs
on account of duty paid oninputs during
the period from March 1986 to March
1988 without filing any declaration {Para

3.57(i)(a)}.

A manufacturer did not declare cold
rolled strips and scrap as final products
in the declaration filed by him on 23
November 1987, He, however, utilised
the credit of duty of Rs.29.22 lakhs paid
on inputs utilised in the manufacture of
undeclared final products. The Ministry
of Finance have admitted the objection
{Para 3.57(ii)(a) }.

A public sector undertaking availed
Modvat credit of Rs.18.03 lakhs on the
inputs received during the period 4 August
to 9 September 1987 before filing the
declaration on 30 September 1987 { Para
3.57(i)(b)}.

Rule 56A procedure

Hot pressed naphthalene (sub heading
2704.40) and beta naphthalene (sub
heading 2942.00) arc not specificd as
inputs and outputs under Rule 56A of
the Central Excise Rules, 1944, An
assessce was irregularly allowed to avail
credit of duty of Rs.14.56 lakhs paid on
hot pressed naphthalene used in the
manufacture of beta naphthalene under
that rule (Para 3.65).

Non/Short levy of cess

Cess is a tax imposed on specified goods

for the purpose of carrying out measures for the
development of production of those goods and
matters connected therewith. Non levy/short
levy of cess amounting to Rs31.86 lakhs was
noticed in a number of cases in audit. Some of
these cases are given below :

Six manulacturers of motor vehicles and
seven manufacturers of paper and paper
board did not include basic excise duty,
special excise duty, sales tax ete. for
working out the value of manufactured
products for determination of the amount
of cess leviable on those goods. This
resulted in short levy of cess of Rs.16.15
lakhs, The matter isstill under examina-
tion with the Ministry of Industry { Para
3.67(1)&(ii) }.

Xxii

XXIL.Delay in raising demands for duty

(a)

(b)

XXHIL

XXIV.

Demands pending adjudication

Three demands for duty amounting to
Rs.5.88 crores were raised againsl a resin
manufacturer in Pune collectorate be-
tween January and October 1983, They
have not been adjudicated. The Minis-
try of Finance have reported (Novem-
ber 1989) that the matter is under ex-
amination (Para 3.69).

Loss of revenue due to time bar

The central excise collectorate at Ban-
galore delayed the issue of show cause-
cum demand notices against a watch
manufacturer resulting in loss of reve-
nuc of Rs,1.24 crores {Para 3.70(i) }.

Procedural delays and irregularities
having revenue implications

The Central Board ol Excise and Cus-
toms has clarilied (March 1976) that all
provisional assessment cases on account
of classification of excisable goods as
well as their valuation should be final-
ised within a period of three months and
in any case not later than six months.

Delay in final approval of the classifica-
tion lists in respect of goods manufac-
tured by an assessee in Pune collee-
torate has resulted in financial accom-
modation of Rs.1.64 crores of duly pay-
able during the period from March 1983
to February 1987 upto July 1987, The
Ministry of Finance have admitted the
dclay (Para 3.72).

There was a loss of Rs,22.08 lakhs on
account of not demanding of interest
recoverable on excise duty paid in in-
stalments during the period from 15
January 1984 1029 September 1985 from
an assessee in Vadodara collectorate

(Para 3.73).
Other irregularities

Other irregularitics involving non levy/

short levy of duty of Rs.74.70 lakhs were pointed
out in audit. Out of these non levy/short levy of
duty of Rs.2.48 lakhs has already been admitted
by the Ministry of Finance/Central Excise col-
lectorates. Some of these cases are given below




OVERVIEW

= As per provisions of the Central Excisc
Rules, 1944, no excisable goods shall be removed
from the place of manufacture until excise duty
leviable thereon has been paid. For this purpose
the assessee has to deposit sufficient amount of
cash in the personal ledger account (PLA) to
cover the amount of duty payable on goods in-
tended to be removed.

A cigarette manufacturer in Calcutta II
collectorate, paid excise duty by cheques
which were realised late between one to
66 days. This resulted in clearance of
goods without actual payment of duty as
there was no sufficient (actual) credit
balance in the PLA. An amount of
Rs.24.44 lakhs on account of interest
became due from the assessee on ac-
count of his utilising Government money
from October 1987 to July 1988. The
same was not recovered (Para 3.77).

- A jurisdictional Assistant Collector in

XXl

Madras collectorate allowed exclusion
of turn over discount and incentive dis-
count from the assessable value and
ordered refind of duty of Rs23.11 lakhs
on this account. As those orders were
not in accordance with the provisions of
Section 4 of the Central Excises and Salt
Act, 1944, the department should have
filedappealagainstthose orders, This
was not done and there was total loss 1o
Government {Para 3.78(i) }.

A manufacturer in Trichy collectorate
raised221supplementaryinvoices in-
volving duty of Rs.464.61 lakhs from
January 1987 to February 1989 but paid
duty of Rs.413.25 lakhs (covering 170
invoices) after delays ranging from 5 to
15 months. Out of the balance amount
0f Rs.51.36 lakhs,demand for Rs.20.67
lakhs was withdrawn and Rs30.69 lakhs
hanve not been reanvered from the assessee
(Para 3.79).






PARA 1.01 APPRAISALS PARA 1.01

CHAPTER 1

101 Non disposal/delayindisposal of seized
and confiscated goods

1. Introduction

(a) As per Section 110 of the Customs Act,
1962, the proper officer of the Customs depart-
ment, if he has reason to believe that any goods
arc liable to confiscation under this Act, may
scize such goods but in respect thereof, he has to
give notice under Clause (a) of Section 124 within
six months of the scizure of the goods or such
extended period as the Collector may allow as per
the provisions of that Act. The seized goods are
required to be confiscated and disposed of in
accordance with the provisions of the Customs
Act, 1962,

(b) Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962
empowers the Customs authorities to confiscate
the goods improperly brought into the country
from a place outside India. Thereupon the prop-
erty vests in the Central Government under Sec-
tion 126 of the Act. The Customs Officer, adjudg-
ing confiscation, shall take and hold possession of
the confiscated goods for final disposal.

(c) On the recommendations of the Collec-
tors’ conference held in June 1983, the Central
Board of Excise and Customs issued (22 May
1984) instructions for classifying the confiscated
goods under the following four categories and
prescribing the period of retention for each cate-
gory as noted there against.

Category Nature of goods Maximum period
of retention

I.  Goods prone 1o rapid decay or  Immediately
requiring special arrangement  after seizure
for their preservation and
storage/requiring high cost of
maintenance

1. Goods having short life time Six months
involving risk, heavy expenses
for storage /maintenance

III.  Goods liable to rapid depre- Immediately
ciation, if unclaimed and aban-  after adju-
doned dication

IV. All other goods To be disposed of

after completing
all formalities.

2. Scope of Audit

The scope of audit of the records relat-
ing to seizure, confiscation and disposal of goods
was designed to see the efficiency of the Customs
Houses and Collectorates in their timely dis-
posal as also the proper maintenance of records
relating to those goods from the time of scizure
till the time of disposal according to Section 110
of the Customs Act as amended with effect from
5 February 1986. In particular, following points
were seen:

i) The adjudication of seizure cases was
done and completed without delay.

ii) Particulars of the goods which were
confiscated, became ripe for disposal and actu-
ally disposed were properly recorded in the
cohcerned registers and records maintained in
the godowns, warehouses, and disposal units,
etc..

iii) There was proper correlation between
the relevant entries made in the various records
in the godowns, werehouses, disposal units etc.

iv) The verification of stock was conducted
at the prescribed periodical intervals.

v) Adjudication proceedings were initiated
and finalised without delay for confiscation of
valuables such as gold, silver, foreign currency
etc., and their disposal by despatch to Mint and
Reserve Bank of India.

vi) Existence of efficient inventory through
a) storage for minimum possible period;
b) quickest possible disposal;

c) avoidance of loss; deterioration owing

to prolonged storage, theft etc..
3. Highlights

An appraisal of the procedure for dis-
posl of the seized and confiscated goods has
been conducted. The results of the appraisal
are in succeeding paragraphs which highlight
the following:

Non-disposal of perishable goods such
as drugs, chemicals and medicines cost-
ing Rs.19.16 crores in Custom Houses/
Collectorates at Bombay, Delhi, Trichy,



PARA 1.01

Patna and Jaipur

Failure to invoke Section 110(IA) and
(IB) of Customs Act, 1962 resulting in
delay in disposal of liquor, wrist watches
and their parts, electronic goods, pri-
mary cells and batteries etc., worth Rs.
4.84 crores in Bombay, Madras, Ame-
dabad, Indore and Rajkot collectorates.

Loss of revenue of Rs3.48 crores in
Bombay, Calcutta and Patna Collec-
torates on account of failure to deposit
the Indian and foreign currency, bank
drafts etc., into Reserve Bank of India.

Delay in sending the confiscated gold
and silver of value of Rs.46.68 lakhs,
which was ripe for dispoal, to the Gov-
ernment Mint by the Custom Houses/
Collectorartes, Trichy, Patna, Ahme-
dabad, Kanpur and Patna (Preventive).

Non-disposal of 334 motor vehicles seized
between 1964 and 1988 till 31 December
1988. Besides, 29 motor vehicles were
sold in Bombay, Patna and Jaipur Col-
lectorates, for Rs.8.22 lakhs as against
their value of Rs.19.04 lakhs resulting
in loss of Rs.10.82 lakhs.

Accumulation of seized revolvers (522
Nos.) pistols (93 Nos), rifles and guns
(246 Nos) and cartridges (1,12,034 Nos.}
due to their non disposal in the Cus-
toms Collectorate Delhi.

Adjudication proceedings were pend-
ing in 2,070 cases in ten Custom Houses/

APPRAISALS

4.

(i)

PARA 1.01

Collectorates on 31 December 1988. The
value of goods in 1,195 of those cases
was Rs.63.34 crores. As regards the
remaining 875 cases pertaining to Col-
letorates Bombay and Delhi, the value
was not available.

Loss of Rs.39.16 lakhs on account of
theft, destruction, irregular release etc.
of goods.

Non-conducting of periodical stock veri-
fication of seized/confiscated goods,
omission to conduct periodical stock
challenges.

Non maintenance/defective maintenance
of prescribed records/registers, relat-
ing to seized /confiscated goods leading
to lack of co-ordination between the
executive department and the custo-
dian of warehouses.

Non production of 21 files relating to
confiscated goods worth Rs.56.25 lakhs
to audit.

Statistical data

Followingtable shows the value of goods

seized and value of goods confiscated out of those
seized goods during the years 1985-86, 1986-87,
1987-88 and 1988-89 (December 1988). It would
appear therefrom that seizures outpaced conlfis-
cations in cach of those four years with the result
that book value of scized goods awaiting confis-
cation/release at the end of each year was more
than their value at the beginning of the year:

(Rupees in crores)

Particulars

1985-86

1986-87

1987-88 1988-89

t

Seized goods
held at the
beginning of
the year
Goods seized
during the
year

Seized goods
confiscated
during the
year

Seized goods
held at the
end of the
year

182.04

170.60

67.47

285.17

255.39

237.10

93.19

399.30

276.47 315.17

273.70 293.23

120.79 217.76

429,38 390.64

(S8

-

=5



PARA 1.01

(1) Following was the book value of confis-
cated goods which became ripe for disposal and
sale proceeds of the goods actually disposed

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.01

during the years 1985-80, 1986-87, 1937-88 und
1988-89 (December 1988):

(Rupees in crores)

Particulars

1985-86

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89

1. Confiscated goods
ripe for disposal 20.62
held at the begin-
ning of the year
Confiscated goods
becoming ripe for 101.49
disposal during
the year
3. Goods disposed 130.19
during year
4. Goods ripe for dispo-
sal held at the end
of the year 31.48

to

31.59 27.29 55.69

185.601 23285 293.76

454.25 418.93 383.41

27.69 55.69 34.61

The above table shows that the value of
confiscated goods which became ripe for dis-
posal during cach of the four years, was not fixed
rcalistically in as much as they fetched more
value than that fixed.

5. Non-disposal /Delay in disposal of per-
ishable goods
(A) Drugs, medicines and chemicals

The Public Accounts Committee in Paras
2.32;2.35;2.36 and 2.37 of its 44 Report (Seventh
Lok Sabha) (1980-81) specifically invited atten-
tion to the instructions. of Government to the

" Custom Houses from time to time relating to
disposal of perishable goods and recommended
that utmost care/precaution should be exercised
to ascertain from the Drugs Control authoritics
not only the identity, purity, potency of the chemi-
cal/drugs at the time of seizure, but also the life
expectancy of seized drugs/chemicals. The
Committee expected that those instructions would
be scrupulously followed. The Committee also
observed that the valuation of seized goods should
be realistic so that there was no undue disparity
between the value of goods at the time of seizure
and that at the time of their final disposal.

As a result of the aforesaid recommen-
dations, Government in their instructions dated 1
Qctober 1981 invited the attention of all the
Collectors of Customs/Central Excise to their
earlier instructions of 21 December 1978, 27
December 1979, 27 April 198 1 and 2 May 1981 on
the urgency for disposal of perrishable goods such

as drugs/chemicals. Government reiterated the
aforesaid instructions in their letter dated 22 May
1984, providing for the disposal of the seized
drugs, medicines and chemicals within six months
from the date of seizurc or, where the date of
expiry is indicated regarding its cfficacy, well
before that date.

Some of the cases of non disposal of
seized and confiscated goods are given below:

(i) Collectorate Jaipur

309.450 kilograms of yellow and white
powders and silica beads were seized in February
1986 as unclaimed treating them to be heroin
valued at Rs.18.24 crores. When their samples
were lesled in the Central Revenues Chemical
Laboratory (C.R.C.L), New Declhi, the goods
were found to be ‘thiamine hydrochloride”™ and
‘tetracycline hydrachloride’ and the beads were
composed of silica. Those goods were absolutely
confiscated in October 1988 and the disposal unit
was dirccted to send samples [rom cach packet
again to Chief Chemist C.R C.L., New Delhi for
retesting them. That unit was alsodirccted not to
dispose of the goods till the receipt of retest
results of cach sample. But samples were not
sent (June 1989) to Chiel Chemist, C.R.C.L. for
retesting them, leading to the non-disposal of the
goods,

(ii) Bombay Custom House

On 31 December 1988 chemicals, vita-
mins and drugs valued at Rs.78.75 lakhs, which



PARA 1.01 APPRAISALS PARA 1.01

were seized in the years 1978, 1987 and 1988,
were in stock in the following godowns.

Particulars of warehouse Value

(In lakhs of rupces)

1. Sewrece warehouse 72.56
2. Lower Parel godown 4.90
3. Todi godown 1.29
4. S.M.C. warchouse value not available

Information about their potency and
dates of their expiry were not available in the
warchouse registers. Despite the existence of
clear Government instructions on the sunject, no
action was initiated to dispose them.

(iii) Collectorate Delhi

A consignment of 83 kilograms of medi-
cinc powder (Gentamycin - 82 kilograms and
Dexamethasone - 1 kilogram) valued at Rs.10.19
lakhs which was seized on 7 November 1985 and
warchoused at Palam Airport was lying undis-
posed (June 1989). In this connection following
observations are made:

(1) A publicsector undertaking approached
(December 1985) the customs authorities to sell
the drug to it at the rate of Rs.11,750 per kilo-
gram. This was not done.

(i) The customs authorities issued a show
cause notice to the importer in the matter on 1
May 1986, which was not adjudicated (August
1989).

(iii) Although the court permitted the cus-
toms department to dispose of the goods as early
as February, 1987, yet they were not disposed of
(August 1989).

(iv) Although the dates of expiry of the
mcdicines were not availble from the departmen-
tal records, they were seized more than three and
a half years back and must have, therefore, ex-
pired by now. Had those medicines been sold to
the public sector undertaking @ Rs.11,750 per
kilogram, they would have fetched Rs.9.76 kakhs.

(iv) Collectorate Trichy

(a) Tetracycline (Wet) and riboflavin (Wet)
weighing 254 Kilograms and valued at Rs.1.68
lakhs were seized during February and March
1988 by the Preventive department of the collec-
torate of customs and Central Excise, Trichy at
Ramanathapuram and sent (13 July 1988) for

disposal to seizure godown at Trichy.

The Assistant Collector (Customs Divi-
sion), Trichy invited tenders on 14 February 1989
for disposal of drugs and accepted one of them on
14 March 1989. However, the Commissioner,
Food and Drugs Administration, Maharashtra,
on seeing the notice inviting tender, asked the
Central Drug Control Organisation (South Zone),
Madras to examine the moist conditions of the
drugs and the advisability of their sale to the drug
manufacturers. Pending such examination, the
sale was kept in abeyance.

A scrutiny of the file on this subject
revealed the following:

(i) Al the time of seizure, the drugs were in
moist state and should, therefore, have been
deemed to be misbranded drugs under the Drugs
and Cosmetics Act as per Government instruc-
tions dated 18 December 1981. The seizure unit
should have taken samples and sent them to
Drugs Standard Control Organisation (South
Zone), Madras for ascertaining their quality,
value and fitness for human consumption. This
was not done.

(ii) Before proceeding with the sale by auc-
tion, the Assistant Collector (Customs Division),
Trichy did not obtain the certifiate of the compe-
tenl authority regarding valuation, quality and
fitness of the drugs for human consumption.

(iii)But for the intervention of Commissioner,
Food and Drugs Administration, Maharashtra,
the drugs would have beizn released to the suc-
cessful bidder in public auction without adhering
to the procedure prescribed for ‘Misbranded
Drugs’ and would have proved a health hazard.

(b) In the Customs preventive Unit of
Cuddalore Division of Trichy Collectorate, yel-
low colour powder weighing 99.7 Kilograms and
valued at Rs.0.50 lakh was seized on 10 Septem-
ber 1986 and samples were sent to Chemical
Examiner, Madras on 19 September 1986 for
identification. The Che:mical Examiner certified
(October 1986) that the samples answered the
test for tetracycline hydrochlaride and suggested
that Drugs Controller,, Calcutta be consulted for
further verification. T'he samples were received
by the Chief Controller of Drugs, Calcutta in
November 1986. After several reminders, the
Assistant Drugs Conitroller, Calcutta suggested
(November 1Y88) thzat Director, Central Drugs
Laboratory, Calcutta., might be able to conduct
pharmacopoeial test on those samples. There-

Ta



PARA 1.01

upon the seizure unit at Cuddalore asked (De-
cember 1988) the Chief Controller of Drugs,
Calcutta to transfer the samples to the Central
Drugs laboratory, Calcutta for identification of
the chemical.

In this connention following observa-
tions are made:

(i) The Customs department should have
sent the sample of the chemical to the Central
Drugs, Standard Control Organisation (South
Zone) Madras for identification of chemical and
not to the Chief Conroller of Drugs, Calcutta.

(ii) Even though the seizure unit sent the
sample to the Chiefl Controller of Drugs, Cal-
cutta for certification of chemical as early as
November 1986, it took the Chief Controller of
Drugs, Calcutta two years Lo advise the Customs
department that the Director Central Labora-
tory might be able to conduct pharmacopocial
test.

(v) Collectorate Patna (Preventive)

A scrutiny of the godown register in a
customs division of this collectorate revealed
(January-March 1989) that perishable items like
chemical powder, hydropowder, chromopheni-
cal powder and ascortic powder seized during the
years 1970 and 1986 and valued at Rs.1.11 lakhs
were lying in stock without disposal.

Since these chemicals have limited shelf
life with specific dates of expiry before which they
are to be used, their non-disposal for a long
period has resulted in a total loss of Rs.1.11 lakhs,

The department stated (July 1989) that
the chemical test/analysis report and the report
of Drugs Inspector were called. These reports
were not received.

(B) Other perishable goods

As per subsection (IA) of Section 110 of
the Customs Act, 1962, the Central Government
may, having regard to the perishable or hazard-
ous nature of any goods and other goods the
value of which is likely to depreciate with the
passage of time, by notification in official gazette,
specify the goods or class of goods which shall, as
soon as may be, after their seizure, be disposed
of. Accordingly, by issue of notification 31/86-
Cus (AS) dated 5 February 1986, Government
have specified the following goods in this regard:

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.01

i) Liquor

ii) Primary cells and primary batteries in-
cluding rechargeable batteries

iii) Wrist watches including electronic wrist
watches, watch movements, parts or
components thereof

iv) Allelectronic goods including television
sets, video cassette recorders, tape re-
corders, calculators, computers, com-
ponents and spares thereof including
diodes, transistors, integrated circuits,
etc;

v) Dangerous drugs and psychotropic sub-
stances.

These goods can be disposed of immedi-
ately after their seizure under the aforesaid sub-
section by drawing samples of seized goods in the
presence of ‘any magistrate’.

(i) Custom House Bombay

According to the procedure prescribed
in Bombay Custom House in its standing order
No0.10/86-Cus. dated 1 September 1986, the
Assistant Collector in charge of disposal unit
should submit a monthly report in the first week
of each month beginning from October 1986,
indicating the quantity and value of such goods
disposed of during the preceding month.

A review of the registers maintained in
the disposal units revealed that neither were any
steps taken to invoke the provisions of sub-scc-
tion 110(IA) ibid for expediting the disposal of
specified seized goods, nor were monthly reports
submitted by the disposal units. It was also
noticed that watches and liquor valued at Rs.1.54
crores seized during the period from 1976 on-
wards were not disposed till 31 December 1988,

(ii) Custom House Madras

(a) In the customs warchouse, Madras, 482
cases of wrist watches valued at Rs.33.56 lakhs,
which were seized in 1982 and earlier years, were
not disposed till 31 December 1988.

Similarly, 874 items of electronic goods
such as T.Vs, and V.C.Rs valued at Rs.86.34
lakhs were not disposed till that date.

(b) A test audit of the cases of the goods
specified in the notification dated 5 February
1986 and dealt with in prosecution cell revealed
that 62 cases valued at Rs.42.82 lakhs were dis-
posed of, invoking the provisions of the aforesaid
amended Section 110. On the delay in their



PARA 1.01

disposal being pointed out in audit, the depart-
ment cited reference to a Gujarat High Court
judgement dated 9 October 1987 and stated that
a ‘Judicial Magistrate’ could not perform the
functions cnvisaged under Section 110(1B) and
(1C) of the Customs Act. The department added
that a separate cell would be required to be
constituted in the disposal unit itself for this
purposc.

In this connection it is observed that
even though the channels of disposals were wid-
cned by classifying the goods under four catego-
rics and by amending Section 110 of Custom Act,
1962 on 5 February 1986, to enable the depart-
ment to quicken the pace of disposal, effective
action was not initiated in this regard. Because of
the prolonged storage of specified goods (like
clectronic goods, watches, photographic goods,
integrated circuits etc.) valued at Rs.118.87 lakhs,
the possibility of their becoming unsalcable duc
to consumers’ preference, advancement in tech-
nology etc, or fetching negligible amount in sale
cannot be ruled out. :

(iii) Collectorate (Preventive) Ahmedabad

In the Jamnagar Division of this collec-
torate, electronic goods valued at Rs.68.43 lakhs
scized during 1987-88 were not disposcd of by the
end of December 1988.

(iv) Collectorate Indore

It was noticed that scized electronic goods,
walches and liquor valued at Rs.19.63 lakhs were
not disposed of till 31 December 1988. When this
was pointed outin auditin April 1989, the depart-
ment stated (June 1989) that the matter regard-
ing observance of the procedure prescribed under
Section 110 (1A) and (1B) ibid was under consid-
eration,

It was also noticed in audit that during
the period from 31 March 1985 to 31 December
1988 goods having book value of Rs.21.58 lakhs
were disposed for Rs.11.53 lakhs only. Obviously
duc to long duration between the dates of scizure
and disposal, goods had become old and out of
fashion resulting in loss of Rs.10.05 lakhs.

(v) Collectorate Rajkot

It was noticed in audit that watches,
liquor, electronic goods and synthetic textiles,
valued at Rs.3.14 lakhs and seized during the
period from 1984 10 1988, were not disposed till
31 December 1988,

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.01

6. Delay in disposal of non perishable
goods:

A) Indian and foreign currency, travellers’

cheques, drafls, etc

As per the cxisting instructions, adjudi-
cation of the seized bank drafts, travellers’ cheques,
or other instruments of cxchange should be
completed sufficicntly ahead of the expiry of
validity period of those documents which is nor-
mally between three to six months from the date
of their issue. The currency and other instru-
ments of exchange confiscated in the course of
adjudication should be sent to the Reserve Bank
of India immediately for affording credit of their
proceeds to Government. Test audit of records
maintained in the various Custom Houses and
Colectorates revealed the following:

(i) Collectorate Bombay

Adjudication proceedings in cases relat-
ing 1o forcign currency, travelers’ cheques and
bank drafts scized from the year 1978 onwards,
were not finalised (June 1989). In the circum-
stances it was not be possible for the department
to arrange for the encashment of those instru-
ments, valued at Rs.2.98 crores and scized be-
tween 1978 and 1988, as they would have become
invalid by June 1989,

(i) Custom House Calcutta

Indian currency, amounting to Rs.46.28
lakhs in 313 cases, was scized between April 1985
and December 1988. It was noticed in audit that
it was lying in the warchouse and was not depos-
ited into the Reserve Bank of India (June 1989).

(iii) Collectorate Patna

In one of the customs divisions under
this collectorate, foreign currency worth Rs.4.45
lakhs seized in August 1985 was deposited into a
bank after more than three years in December
1988. But the credit of this currency was not given
in Government accounts till March 1989, When
this was pointed out in audit in April 1989, the
department stated that the matter was under
correspondence with the concerned bank. Fur-
ther developmentswere not reported (July 1989).

(iv) Collectorate Delhi
As per the Central Board of Excise and

Customs instructions of 19 June 1965, cases of
serzure of Indian currency should be reported to



PARA 1.01

the State police as well as to the Central Bureau
of Investigation besides reporting them to the
Dircctor of Revenue Intelligence.

(a) Indian currency notes of Rs.1,000 de-
nomination each were seized on 17
January 1978 (7 No.) and 19 January
1978 (45 No.). As per the observations
of Director of Preventive operations in
the concerned files, Indian currency notes
of the denomination of Rs.1,000 and
above were demonetised from the mid-
night of 16 January 1978. Any person
who possessed those notes could apply
for their exchange to the Reserve Bank
of India by 24 January 1978. As per
records, those currency notes were
deposited with the State Bank of india,
Airport Branch, New Delhi on 16 March
1989. However, the relevant deposit
receipt of those notes with the said bank
was nol made available to audit. In the
circumstances the deposit of those notes
into the Bank could not be verified. It
could also not be verified whether the
prosecution/adjudication proceedings
were pending in those cases (March
1989). The department did not give any
reply to audit (June 1989),

(b) Indian currency amounting to Rs.2.00
lakhs and representing the sale pro-
ceeds of foreign goods was impounded
and deposited with the godown for valu-
ables. Subsequently, the amount was
seized in December 1988, It was, how-
ever, seen in audit that the matter was

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.01

neither reported to the Delhi Police nor
to the CBI as required under the afore-
said instructions dated 19 June 1965.
The seized currency was not also depos-
ited into bank (June 1989).

(B) Gold, silver, diamonds and other pre-
cious stones, etc;

Sub section (1) of Section 11 of the
Customs Act, 1962, empowers the Central Gov-
ernment to prohibit importation or exportation
of any goods for purposes mentioned in sub-
section (2) of that Section. Further, the restric-
tions imposed on the import of gold under Sec-
tion 13 of the Foreign Exchange Regulations Act,
1973 shall be deemed to have been imposed
under Section 11 of the Customs Act, 1962. Thus
action for illegal import of gold would attract the
penal provisions of Customs Act, 1962 as also
those of Gold Control Act, 1968 and Foreign
Exchange Regulations Act, 1973.

In the circumstances, apart from the
extensive powers bestowed upon the Custom
authorities for seizure, adjudication and confis-
cation of goods and for levy of penalty under
Customs Act, 1962, they have powers Lo get the
offenders, contravening the Customs and other
Cognate Acts, prosecuted in a court of law,

The value of gold which was seized,
confiscated, became ripe for disposal and was
actually disposed during the years 1985-86, 1986-
87, 1987-88, and 1988-89 (December 1988) was
as follows:

(Rupees in crores)

SL Value of gold years

No. 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
1.Seized 43.90 40.57 59.08 141.59
2.Confiscated 2231 26.92 43.83 80.67
3.Ripe for disposal 12.83 31.69 50.60 117.47
4. Actually disposed 3.52 6.90 11.01 56.28

According to the prescribed procedure,
the confiscated gold which becomes ripe for
disposal should be sent to Mint immediately after
the finalisation of adjudication proceedings.

Similarly, confiscated silver should also
be sent to the Mint where it is melted, assayed
and cast into bars. These bars are then handed
over to the Reserve Bank of India (RBI), Bom-
bay for sale in the open market through their
brokers. The sale proceeds after deduction of the

mint charges and the RBI's brokerage charges,
are credited to Government.

Confiscated diamonds, ripe for disposal,
have to be sold by auction to the holders of
import licences or those eligible under existing
Import Policy.

A scrutiny of the relevant records main-
tained at various Custom Houses/Colectorates
revealed:



PARA 1.01

(i) Custom House Bombay

On 31 December 1988 gold, silver, dia-
monds and precious stones valued at Rs.32.80
crores seized between 1970 and 1988 were lying
in stock in the Central godown, Church Gate and
Custom House warehouse (R&I). This amount
represented their values on the dates of their
seizure. The reasons given for their non disposal
were pendency of adjudication and court pro-
ceedings

(ii) Collectorates Madras and Trichy

(a) As per register of seized and detained
goods of the customs werchouse Ma-
dras, gold and golden jewellery valued at
Rs.10.60 crores was in stock on 31 De-
cember 1988. As there were no entries
regarding orders of adjudication, con-
fiscation and other appellate orders in
the appropriate columns in the register,
the reasons for their nondisposal and
the stage of pendency of the cases could
not be ascertained in audit.

(b) In the seized goods godown at Trichy,
gold valued at Rs.10.34 lakhs in ten
cases became ripe for disposal between
the years 1979 and 1988, but it was not
sent to the Government Mint, Bombay
till June 1989. Besides, adjudication
proceedings in another 18 cases of valu-
ables (Rs.20.7lakhs), whichwere started
in the year 1986 and onwards, were not
finalised (June 1989).

Gold valued at Rs.14,000 was deposited
by the various courts with the same
godown at Trichy during the years 1974-
76. The department neither gave any
reasons for these deposits, nor was in a
position to state whether the proceed-
ingsin the courts in those cases had been
finalised or were still pending (June 1989).

) In 2 cases, gold and precious stones
valued at Rs.5.87 lakhs which were ab-
solutely confiscated in the adjudication
proceedings in May-June 1976 were kept
in the State Bank of India, Trichy in the
year 1978. Those were still with the
bank (June 1989). The reasons for the
continued detention of the valuables and
keeping them inthe Bank’s custody were
not made known to audit.

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.01

(i) Collectorate Patna (Preventive)

(a) As per the registers of valuables main-
tained in the Customs Divisions Patna,
gold (Rs.16.93 lakhs) and silver (Rs.2.57
lakhs) which were seized 3 to 5 years
back were lying in stock on 31 Decem-
ber 1988. Reasons for not sending the
gold and silver to Mint were not fur-
nished to audit.

(b) As per the register of valuables, 110.095
kilograms of silver (Rs.2.58 lakhs) was
instock on 28 February 1989, whereas in
statement for February 1989 sent to the
Director Preventive Operation, New
Delhi, 87.087 kilograms of silver (Rs.1.88
lakhs) were shown in stock on that date.
The reconciliation of difference was not
reported to audit.

(iv) Collectorate (preventive) Ahmedabad

In Surat division under this collectorate,
2770.909 kilograms of silver, valued at Rs.16.07
lakhs and seized in August 1968, the adjudication
orders in respect of which were passed in Febru-
ary 1976, were not sent to the Mint till April 1989,
Reasons therefor were not intimated to audit
(June 1989).

(v) Collectorates Kanpur and Allahabad
and Customs Collectorate, Patna

In 24 cases under these collectorates,
6363.161 grams of gold and 23.955 kilograms of
silver as also diamonds and Nepal currency with
aggregate value of Rs.10.03 lakhs confiscated
between 1971 and 1988 were lying in the bank
lockers on 31 December 1988. In 11 other cases,
silver coins and gold omaments valued at Rs.15,236
confiscated between 1969 and 1973 were lying in
the godown of customs collectorate Patna Another
8 cases of gold weighing 4748 grams valued at
Rs.61,990 confiscated in Kanpur and Patna Col-
lectorates between 1973 and 1981 were lying
depositedintreasuries and Police Malkhana, On
this being pointed out (February to March 1989)
in audit, the collectorate Kanpur admitted the
facts as correct in respect of one division; in other
cases, the reply of the department was not re-
ceived (June 1989).

(C) Motor vehicles
The Central Board of Excise and Cus-

toms, in its letter F.30/43/64-LCI dated 1 Janu-
ary 1965, observed that vehicles and vessels used



FARA 1.01

for conveying smuggled goods and secized by
customs officers, were in some cases being de-
taincd pending enquiries and adjudication takes
such a long time that by the time such vehicles
were finally confiscated, they deteriorated with-
out benefit to any one. The Board also felt that
continued storage of such vehicles may mcan
considerable expenditure on garaging facilitics
and maintenance charges. The Board, thercfore,
issued the following instructions to the Collec-
Lorates:

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.01

the departmiental use.

The Central Board of Excise and Cus-
toms added that those vchicles should be sold at
the best available market price so asto avoid any
loss to the owners in the event of the adjudicated
order being set aside on appeal or revision and to
avoid any possibie dispute with the owners re-
garding the adequacy of the price at which the
vehicle or vessel has been sold. The Board
maintained that in case the owner succceds in
appeal or revison he can claim the sale procceds

(i) Every attempt should be made to final- as Lthe restoration of the seized /confiscated cars/
ise the adjudication proceedings for motor vessels which may not be of much use to him alter
vehicles and vessels within one month. lapse of considerable time,

(ii) Where the party does not clear the motor 334 motor vehicles seized on various
vehicles or the vessels by paying the fine dates starting from the year 1964 in Bombay,
in licu of confiscation, a final notice of a Dclhi, Madurai, Trichy, Madras, Patna (Preven-
week or 10 days should be given to the tive), Kanpur, Allahabad, Jaipur, Patna (Cus-
party after which the goods should be toms), Ahmedabad (Preventive) and Chand)-
disposed. garh Collectorates were lying undisposed on 31

December 1988. Of these, the value of 193

(iii) Where the motor venicles or vessels vehicles was Rs.163.07 lakhs; the value of the
have been confiscated absolutely, steps remaining 141 vehicles could not be ascertained.
should be taken to dispose of the confis- The Collectoratewise details of these vehicles are
caled motor vehicles/vessels straighta- given below:
way, if they were not found suitable for

SL Collccto- No. of Value

No. rale vehicles (Rs. in Remarks

seized lakhs)
1. Delhi 87 44.33.63 The oldest seizure
43..N.A was made in 1964,
55 of these vehicles
were seized upto
1985.
2. Bombay 80 N.A The oldest scizure
was made in the
year 1978.
3. Ahmedabad
(preventive) 24 30.20 The oldest was
seized in February
1983.

4, Madurai 14 392 The oldest was

seized in April
1982.
L} Madras T N.A The oldest was
seized in the year
1984,
6. Trichy : 9 1.34 The oldest scized
in September 1982.
h Patna (pre- 49 14..17.27 Seized between
ventive) 11..NA 1974 and 1989.
14..11.96

10..9.40



PARA 1.01 APPRAISALS PARA 1.01
Sl Collecto- No. of Valuc
No. rate vehicles (Rs. in Remarks
scized lakhs)
8. Patna 10 14.59 Seized between
(Customs) October 1987 and
July 1988,
8 8.1 Scized between March
1974 and December
1987.
9. Kanpur 1 0.10 Seized in August
1972.
10.  Allahabad 0.39 Seized in April 1980
1 0.07 Seized in September
1970
11 Jaipur 13 527 Six seized between
1983 and September
1988; seven conlis-
cated between 1979
and February 1989
12.  Chandigarh 27 26.82 Scized between 1980
and 1989 (March);
N 6 - nol avail-‘h}E
(i) Collectorate Patna (Preventive) (iii)  Collectorate Chandigarh
57 motor vehicles were seized between a) 8 motor vehicles valued at Rs.5.50 lakhs,
March 1974 and July 1988. In this conncction which were absolutely confiscated, were
following observations are made: finally disposed of in auction during July
1988 to September 1988, after delays
a) 10 vehicles were absolutely confiscated ranging between 14 months and 88
and 4 vehicles which were not claimed months. Inthe case of 19 vehicles confis-
were also confiscated. cated between 1980 and 1988, confisca-
tion proccedings were finalised after
b) Adjudication proceedings were pending delays between 3 months to 28 months.
with the department in 25 cases and Inthe cases of 8 vehicles, seized between
disposal of 10 cases pending with the February 1988 and March 1989, the
court. adjudication proceedings have not been
finalised (April 1989).
c) The remaining 8 vehicles were sold at
prices lower than their values fixed at b) One vehicle, which was surrendered by
the time of seizure and this resulted in a foreigner on 28 February 1984, was
loss of Rs.5.50 lakhs. sold for Rs.45,000 after a delay of 51
months. Inthe absence of its value at the
(i) Collectorate Jaipur time of surrender, the loss of revenue
could not be determined.
a) Disposal of 20 vehicles, valued at Rs.8.91
lakhs at the time of seizure, could fetch c) It was noticed in audit that there were
Rs.4.28 lakhs only on their sale resulting neither any garages nor any temporary
in loss of Rs.4.63 lakhs. In 7 cases, final sheds provided to park the 22 seized
disposal was pending (April 1989) even vehicles which were in the custody of the
though they were already confiscated. Custom House, Amritsar on 31 March
1989 and those vehicles were parked in
b) In 15 cases adjudication proceedings the open. It was also noticed in audit

took nine months to five years. Adjudi-
cation proceedings in six cases were not
finalised (April 1989).

10

that 6 vehicles were sold for prices less
than their book value resulting in loss of
Rs.2.34lakhs. One of the factors for this
loss was parking of these vehicles in
open space.

\



PARA 1.01

(iv) Collectorate Bombay

Only ninc out of 80 seized/confiscated
vehicles, which were in stock at the Customs
warchousc at Currcy Road on 31 December
1988, became ripe for their disposal. Even these
9 vchicles were not disposed(Junc 1989). . As
rcgards the remaining 71 vehicles disposal orders
have not been reccived from the scizure units.

Onc Mazda Sports Car Model 1978 (value
Rs.1.20 lakhs), which was seized on 1 March
1980, was finally disposed in March 1989 for
Rs.51,000 only resulting in loss of Rs.69,000.

v) Collectorate Delhi

A test check of 29 cases revealed that
adjudication proccedings had been complcted in
18 cascs and they were in progress in other 11
cascs.

Out of 18 cascs adjudicated, 13 vehicles
were absolutely confiscated, 7 during the years
1975 to 1980 and 6 during the ycars 1981 to 1989.
The rcasons for non disposal of the absolutely
confiscated vehicles were enquired in audit, but
the reply of the department was not received
(June 1989).

As rcgards the expenditure incurred on
hiring of thc godown for parking vehicles, the
department stated (November 1988) that the
said amount was nol asccriainable as the godown
with an arca of 7,790 square feet hired on a
monthly rent of Rs.46,74Q was being utiliscd not
only for parking the motor vehicles but for keep-
ing other scized goods also.

It was also seen in audit that no physical
verification of the vehicles in stock was done
during the years 1985-86 to 1988-89.

(v)  Collectorate Trichy

Adjudication proceedings in the case of
six seized vehicles (Value Rs.1.17 lakhs) were
completed after the expiry of prescribed period.
(vil)  Collectorate Madras

Following points were noticed in the test

check of the records of a warchouse in this
collectorate:

a) Seven motor vehicles seized during the
period from 1984 to 1989 were in stock
(April 1989). Details of the action taken

APPRAISALS

11

PARA 1.01

to dispose those vehicles were not noted
in the register.

b) Three vehicles were seized and kept in
the custody of the vehicles officer, but
they were not taken on record in the
register of warchouse till April 1989.

c) One motor cycle was absolutely confis-
cated in December 1986 and, therefore,
became ripe for disposal; entry regard-
ing the action taken todispose it was not
made in the register.

(vill)  Collectorate Madurai (Seized goods

godown)

a) Three vehicles, valued at Rs.1.04 lakhs,
which were seized in April 1982, No-
vember 1985 and August 1986, became
ripe for disposal in January 1988, April
1987 and July 1987 respectively after the
completion of adjudication proceedings.
These vehicles were auctioned for
Rs.53,250 only. This resulted in loss of
revenue of Rs.0.51 lakh.

b) Eleven other motor vehicles valued at
Rs.288 lakhs were scized between
December 1985 and March 1988. It
could not be ascertained in audit whether
any adjudication proccedings had been
initiated in those cases.

(ix) Collectorate Allahabad

Out of 5 cases of scizure of vehicles, 3
cases were reported as pending in appeal, whereas
the disposal proceedings in the fourth case could
not be initiated owing to the jurisdictional dis-
pute. Inthe fifth case, action would be taken after
the expiry of six months from the date of absolute
confiscation.

Non disposal of the motor vehicles within
the time schedule prescribed by the Board not
only results in deterioration in their condition
thereby fetching lower sale proceeds, but leads to
huge avoidable expenditure on their upkeep and
parking in the shape of godown rent and watch
and ward also.

(D) Arms and ammunition

The procedure for disposal of confis-
cated arms and ammunitions has been prescribed
by the Central Board of Excise and Customs in its
letter dated 12 March 1973, 31 January 1981, 26/

/



PARA 1.01

Murch 1985 and 11 July 1985. According to this
procedure, the customs department has to make
suitable references to Central Reserve Police,
Border Security Force, State Conservator of Forests
cte. for their use, if any. All weapons of prohib-
ited bores and their ammunition may be dis-
poscd of by transfer to the ordnance factories and
crude weapons by public auction. Besides, as per
insturctions issued on 2 November 1974, arms
and ammunition may be sold to officers (includ-
ing M.Ps/M.L.As) who require them for self
protection,

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.01

(i) Collectorate Madras

A scrutiny of the register of seized/
confiscated goods in audit revealed that 29 cascs
of arms and ammunitions seized from November
1969 to November 1983 were not disposed (June
1989).
(ii) Collectorate Delhi
Huge quantities of confiscated arms and

ammunitions, as detailed below, were in stock on
31 March 1989:

(in numbers)

Year of confiscation

upto 1985 1986 1987 1988 Total
Revolvers
Custom Hdgrs. 232 31 210 2 475
Airport NA* 38 8 1 47
Pistols
Custom Hdqrs. 59 21 7 - 87
Airport NA* | 5 - 6
Rifles/Guns
Custom Hdgrs. 78 94 26 - 198
Airport NA* 4 43 1 48
Ammunition
Custom Hdgrs. 70,674 31,398 9,510 452 1,12.034
Airporl NA * -- -- ---

NA - Not available

The value of those goods was not avail-
ablc on record. In reply, the department stated
(Junc 1989) that valuation was done by the valu-
ation committee as and when required. It was
also noticed in audit that onc revolver confis-
cated in 1963, two pistols confiscated in 1967 and
1,897 cartridges elc., confiscated between 1962
and 1970 were in stock on 31 March 1989 at
Customs Headquarters. Similarly, 149 revolvers,
31 pistols, 38 rifles/guns and 45,677 cartridges,
etc; confiscated during the years 1971 to 1980
were not disposed till 31 March 1989 and were
lying at the Customs Headquarters.

Regarding physical stock taking of the
goods, the depariment stated (June 1989) that,
the physical verification of armoury in stock at
Customs Headquarters, was carried out at the
time of handing /taking over charge and the last
stock taking was done on 23 Junc 1987.

The arms and ammunition seized /con-
fiscated at the Airport during 1986 to 1988 were
lying undisposed pending their transfer to the
Headquarters.

Reasons for retention of such a huge
stock at the various godowns without following
the prescribed procedure were not intimated to
audit.

7. Non disposal of seized /confiscated goods

pending disposal for five years and more
beyond the period of retention

(i) Collectorate Bombay

On 31 December 1988, seized/confis-
cated goods were lying undisposed for more than
5 years beyond the period of detention at the
following warchouses/godowns:



PARA 1.01 APPRAISALS PARA 1.01

Unit No.of Value

packages (Rs. in lakhs)
1. Sewree Warchouse 415 18.50
2. Custom House(R&I) godown 376 14.18
3. Central godown Churchgate 97 0.58
4. Tody godown 97 6.40
5. Lower Parel godown 74 74.46
6. S.M.C. Warehouse 4784 ) Value not shown
7. Custom House godown 107 ) in stock taking report

(General) )

As per the stock taking reports these
goads consisted of electronic goods, wrist watches
and their parts, T.Vs, V.C.Rs, textiies, dangerous
drugs, mercury, snake skin, chemicals, polyester
yarn, calculators, binoculars, camera, films elc.
Rcasons for their nondisposal were not made
available to audit.

(ii) Collectorate Delhi

On 24 April 1989, 948 cases of goods
seized till the year 1985 were lying with the
custodian of the Central Warchousing Corpora-
tion Safdarjung Flyover, New Delhi. Similarly 3
cases of goods scized till that year were lying in
stock of the Inland container Depot, Pragati
Maidan, New Declhi on 1 May 1989.

The seized goods at the C.W.C Safdarjung
Mlyover upto 1985 consisted of 98 cases registered
during 1961 to 1970 (19 to 28 years ago) 143 cases
during 1971 to 1980 (9 to 18 years ago) and the
remaining 707 cases during 1981 to 1985. Rea-
sons for the prolonged detention of goods with-
out disposal have not been furnished to audit
(July 1989).
(i) Collectorate Ahmedabad (Preventive)
(a) In the Jamnagar division, seized /confis-

cated goods valued at Rs.28.67 lakhs

had been lying undisposed since long as

under:

Year of confiscation ~ Value (Rs. in lakhs)
1980-81 15.05
1982-83 0.02
1983-84 13.60

2867

(b) In the customs godown at Ahmedabad,
goods valued at Rs.78.58 lakhs had been
lying undisposed for periods ranging
beyond 5 years and more.

13

(©) Inthe Bhavnagar Division, 899.53 carats
of diamonds valued at Rs.1.25 lakhs seized
on 17 September 1974 were absolutely
confiscated on 28 January 1984. They
were sent Lo Surat godwon for disposal
on 24 October 1985 and were lying there
undisposed since then. Thus diamonds
seized about 15 years back were not
disposed (July 1989).

Precious stones (863 carats) worth Rs.0.30
lakh were seized on 30 July 1978 and adjudicated
on 25 June 1981. Even though orders declaring
them ripe for disposal were given in 1983, they
were also lying in the same godown undisposed
(July 1989).

(d) In the Ahmedabad division, one packet
of precious stones valued at Rs.12.95
lakhs and seized in 1984 was lying in the
godown (July 1989) even though orders
declaring them ripe for disposal were
issued prior to 1988.

(iv) Custom House Calcutta

Following 8 cases of goods valued at
Rs.10.46 lakhs which were seized /confiscated in
the years 1985 and 1986 were lying undisposed
(July 1989).

SL.No. in Description of goods Value (rupees
Master in lakhs)
Register
339/85 Electionic goods 0.36
30/85 -do- 0.36
68/85 -do- 211
154/86 -do- 1.03
155/86 -do- 0.87
226/86 Miscellaneous goods L75
346/86 -do- a2m
534/86 Synthetic fabrics 1.21
TOTAL 10.46




PARA 1.01

v)

Collectorates Kanpur, Allahabad, Patna
and Meerut

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.01

mentioned in the bills of entry in 1983
and 1984 and confiscated in June/July
1984 were lying undisposcd (July 1989).

(a) In four collectorates, there werc 150
cases of goods valued at Rs.16.63 lakhs, 8. Non finalisation of adjudication cases
which were lying undisposed for consid- of seized goods:
crable time from the date of their sci-
zure (July 1989). A test check of the records in following
ten Collectorates revealed that 2,070 cases of
Period No.of cases  Value (Rs. in lakhs) seized goods were not adjudicated. Value of
Mare than 1S yéess - 078 goodsin 1,195 of those cases was Rs.63.34 crores.
10 years 1o 15 years 1s 045 Value of goods in other 875 cases was not avail-
S years to 10 years 15 1.38 able with the Collectorates.
Less than 5 years 91 14.02
() Collectorate Delhi
(b) In one custom warchouse of Meerut (A)  792casesof seizedgoods (value Rs.47.80
collectorate, nine cases of goods involv- crores) were not adjudicated on 31 March
ing duty of Rs.3.76 lakhs seized due to 1989. Their year-wise analysis was as
receipt of goods in excess of the quantity under:
Year — Casespertainingto Total
Delhi Airport Custom House Hgs. No. Value
No. Value No. Value
Upto 1985 23 202.15 14 13421 37 336.36
20 N.A*® 20 N.A®*
1986 7 872 29 286.77 36 295.49
2 NA®* 2 NA®*
1987 6 4745 89 868.17 95 915.62
6 N.A® 6 NA®*
1988 182 697.68 195 1992.78 3n 2690.46
2 NA®* 2 NA®*
1989 114 144.64 92 397.88 206 542.52
(upto March 1989) 11 NA®* 11 NA®*
Total 332 1100.64 460 3679.81 792 4780.45
N.A* = Not available
(a) Twenty three pre-1985 cases pertaining lakhs). Thesec unclaimed goodsincluded
to the Delhi Airport were registered 4 to chemicals, colour films, gold, watches,
9 years ago between 1980 and 1985. electronic items, motor parts etc. These
Similarly out of 34 pre-1985 cases per- were not disposed in accordance with
taining to Custom House Headquar- the aforcsaid Government instructions.
ters, 5 cases were registered for adjudi-
cation in the year 1969 (20 years back), (c) Scrutiny of the files relating to seized
10 cases during 1971 to 1980 (9 to 18 goods pending adjudication at Delhi
years back) and 19 cases during 1981 to Airport (upto 1988) showed that no fol-
1985 (4 to 8 years back). low up action was taken in most of the
cases after issue of show cause notices.
(b) 332 cases pertaining to Delhi Airport The inordinate delay in the adjudication
included 21 cases of unclaimed goods of the seized goods resulted in delay in
(value 42,71 lakhs) which pertained to their disposal as also deterioration in
the years 1986 to 1988. These 21 cases their condition due to prolonged stor-
consisted of 2 cases of perishable goods age/detention.
(value Rs.21.05 lakhs) and 19 cases of
non perishable goods (value Rs.21.66 (d) Details of unclaimed cases at the Cus-

14



PARA 1.01

toms Hcadquarters were not found re-
corded in the register of adjudication
cascs.

(B) On 31 March 1989, 680 prosccution cases

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.01

were pending finalisation. The yearwisc
details of these cases together with bricfl
reasons for their pendency are given
below:

Rcasons for No.of Ycar-wise analysis upto

pendency cascs 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
For want of

accused 76 7 9 14 21 25
Duc to stay '
admitted by

the courts 2 - - - 2
Due to deten-

tion of the

party 3 - - 1 2
Due to adjour-

nment of cases 302 105 20 27 39 111
Pcnding at

final stage 115 81 2 2 3 27
Pending cxa-

mination 145 10 135
Other reasons 37 3 8 26
Total 668 193 31 46 82 328

Ninety three of the 193 cases pertaining
to the years upto 1984-85 related to the Dclhi
Airport. Twenty four of the remaining 100 cases
relating to Custom House headquarters per-
tained to the years from 197010 1980 (i.c. 910 19
years old) and 76 cascs pertained to the years
1982 to 1985 (4 to 7 years old).

(i) Custom House Calcutta

On 31 December 1988, 324 cases of
motor vehicles, watches, gold, Indian and foreign
currencies valued at Rs.517.74 lakhs were pend-
ing in the courts. Their yearwisc analysis was as
under:

Year No. of cases  Value(Rs.in lakhs)
uptoend of 198485 5 3.87
1985-86 9% *262.67
1986-87 64 *109.38
1987-88 106 *95.92
1988-89 53 *45.90
(upto December 1988)

Total 324 517.74

(*) This value does not include the value of
foreign currency like U.S Dollars, Deutsche Marks,
French Francs, South Arabain Rials etc. involved
in the aforesaid court cases).

(iii) Custom House Bombay
834 prosecution cases were pending
finalisation on 31 December 1988 and their pe-

riod of pendency was as follows:

Period of pendency No. of cases

More than 3 years 55

1to 3 ycars 192

6 to 12 months 254

1 to 6 months 333
84

(iv) Custom House Madras

Complaints in 28 cases (value Rs.338.56
lakhs) which were filed in the courts in the years
1984 and 1985 were not decided till 31 Dece-
meber 1988. It was noticed in audit that the
Custom House did not move the courts to expe-
dite permission for the disposal of the goods. The
Custom House stated (April 1989) that delay was
due to paucity of staff in the Customs depart-
ment. It added that complaints relating to airport
cases were being handled by the court in Poona-
mallee which had allotted only a day in a week for
attending to customs cases and that it has sug-
gested to the Ministry of Finance and the State
Government for constituting a separate court for
dealing with Customs airport cases.



PARA 1.01

(v) Collectorate (preventive) Ahmedabad

Twenty scven cases involving goods val-
ucd al Rs.606.09 lakhs, in which scizures were
cffected between December 1985 and December
1987, were pending adjudication on 31 Decem-
ber 1988,

(vi) Collectorate Nagpur

Twenty nine cases of goods seized dur-
ing 1987-88 (valuc Rs<.2.38 lakhs) and 1988-89
(valuc Rs.8.92 lakhs) were pending due to non-
issuc of confiscation order (December 1988).

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.01

When the reasons for the delay were enquired
(January 1989) in audit, the department stated
that onc case (1987-88) involving Rs.2.16 lakhs
and 6 cascs (1988-89) involving Rs.2.40 lakhs
were decided in January and February 1989, The
remaining 22 cases were still pending for nonis-
suc of confiscation orders (June 1989).

{vii)In the following collectorates, the position of
pending cases in Patna, Kanpur, Hyderabad and
Jaipur collectorate is given below. In many of
these cases, action Lo move the court for permis-
sion to disposc of the goods was cither not taken
or luken after a considerable length of time only
after the issuc was raised in audit.

Collectorate No. of Valuc Period of Period of
cases (Rs.in scizure pendency in
lakhs) the courts

Kanpur & 14 8.38 Between 1973 1984

Patna (Textiles & and 1984
wrisl walches)

Hydcrabad 13 2.10 1974 10 1979 & Not
(various 1985 & 1986 available
articles)

Jaipur 6 9.62 April 1972 & 1986
(Walchcs) July 1986
3
(Calculators)

9. Other irregularities ib) Improper acceptance of tender

A. Losses In Rajkot Collectorate, 69,300 watch

(a) Irregular release of seized polyester yarn

261 cartons of polyester yarn weighing
8050 Kilograms and valucd at Rs.19.80 lakhs
were scized on 1 October 1985 from a unit in the
Surat division of Ahmedabad (preventive) Col-
lectorate. The department released those goods
provisionally on 10 October 1985 before starting
the adjudicatiion proceedings and after obtain-
ing cash sccurity of Rs.50,000. Subsequently, the
adjudicating authority in his order dated 25 June
1986, levied a personal penalty of Rs,40,000 and
forfciture of cash security of Rs.50,000 as the
goods were already released. This resulted in
loss of revenue of Rs.19.30 lakhs. As the relevant
filc was not madc available to audit, it could not
be ascertained why the goods were released
provisionally before finalisation of adjudication
and whether the penalty of Rs.40,000 was actually
recovered.

16

movements and 22 packets of parts of watch
movemcents were put to auction in April 1986.
The highest bid of Rs.38.50 lakhs was not ac-
cepted.

Al the time of subsequent auction held
in July 1986, the highest bid offered by a party for
R5.54.01 lakhs was accepted (the next below offer
was Rs.54 lakhs).

As per the conditions stipulated in the
notice for auction, the highest bidder was re-
quired to deposit 25 per cent of the bid amount on
the fall of hammer and the balance of 75 per cent
within 15 days of the communication of the
acceptance. But, the Customs department ac-
cepted Rs.5 lakhs instead of Rs.13,50,250.

The bidder lifted part of the goods after
depositing Rs.24 lakhs in August 1986. As the
balance quantity was not lifted, the department



+

PARA 1.01

forfeited the initial deposit of Rs.5 lakhs in Scp-
tember 1986.

The balance quantity of goods was put
to auction again in Junc 1987, when the offer of
Rs.20 lukhs by the same bidder was accepted by
the department. The Ministry of Finance also
ordered (December 1988) to refund 70 per cent
of forfeited deposit of Rs.5 lakhs given by him
previously,

Thus there was a loss of revenue of
Rs.8.51 lakhs.

(¢) Destruction of confiscated goods

(i) In Delhi Customs Collectoratre, goods
consisting of battery cclls, amidopyrine
powder. gentamycin sulphate and unla-
belled chemical powder (dexamethasone)
valued at Rs.6.03 lakhs were detained
for 710 18 years from the date of seizure
and then destroved on 21 March 1986 as
they had become unsuitable for use.

Even though the Colector ordered
(January 1986) that responsibility for
negligence in the timely disposal of bat-
tery cells and gentamycin sulphate should
be fixed, no action in this regard was
taken (June 1989). As regards ami-
dopyrine powder, test report of 3 June
1977 of the State Drugs Laboratory,
Chandigarh showed that the medicine
was capable of being used but the date of
expiry of the goods was not en record.
However, the powder was not disposed
till 26 February 1982 when the Drugs
Controller of India, New Delhi suggested
the destruction of the medicines on the
ground that they had since been banned
due to toxicity. Dexamethasone, seized
on 9 February 1979, was destroyed on
the basis of report dated 19 August 1980
of the Drugs Controller of India, Necw
Delhi stating that the medicine was non-
standard and was not dexamethasonc.
In this casc also, the date of expiry of the
drug was not on record.

As regards gentamycin sulphate valued
at Rs.1.5 lakhs it was noticed that it was
put to auction six times between 20 August
1981 and 31 October 1982 but each time
it was withdrawn from the auction at the
following value shown against each
auction.

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.01

Date of auction Value at which withdrawn

(Rupees)
20 August 1981 No bid
27 November 1981 10,100
16 April 1982 6,000
27 January 1982 5.000
27 July 1982 10,000
October 1982 14,000

The department did not take any action
to disposc the medicine from November 1982 1ill
31 December 1983 (date of its expiry). Conse-
quently, the medicine had tobe destroyed. Action
was also not taken in terms of the Central Board
of Excisc and Customs instructions dated 13 Junc
1961. As per these instructions if the goods put to
auction are not likely to fetch the fair price. the
auction committee may recommend to the Col-
lector for disposal of such goods by tender.

(ii) It was scen from the records of disposal
unit of Bombav Custom House that
perishable goods (film rolls, chocolates,
perfumes, cosmetics, dry fruits, ciga-
reties ete;) valued at Rs.2.82.564 were
destroyed at Sewree warchouse, Tody
godown Lower Parcl, S.M.C. Warchouse,
and Custom House godown between
1985 to 1988 aficr considering their
deteriorated condition.

The delay in taking action for the dis-
posal of these perishable items resulted
in loss of Rs.2.83 lakhs.

(d) Theft

In his stock verification report on Delhi
Collectorate Customs godowns and disposals 1988,
the Directorate of Preventive Operations pointed
out theft of goods valued at Rs.16.04 lakhs in the
following months.

SI.No. Month/Year of theft Value (Rs. in lakhs)

1. June 1979 0.004
% May 1981 0.020
3 February 1982 0.050
4. July 1982 1.000 -
5. August 1983 0.007
6. January 1984 12.470
7. December 1984 2.49%

It was intimated by the Custom House
that goods valued at Rs.14.99 lakhs had already
been recovered by the police, and, out of the
recovered goods, goods valued at Rs.13.97 lakhs
were still in the custody of Police (April 1989).
The Customs department added that one of the
seven cases was recorded as the thiel was not



PARA 1.01

traccable, in 3 other cases the accused were
convicled and the remaining three cascs were
under trial in the Court. A scrutiny of the casc
filcs produced to audit revealed that the Customs
department did not approach the Police authori-
tics for handing over the recovered goods to the
former. Further, the cases of theft at serials No.3,
4.6, and 7 which were required to be reported to
the Central Board of Excise and Customs (cases
of Valuc exceeding Rs.5,000 to be reported)
undcr para 14 of Chapter XII- Customs Preven-
tive Manual (Central) and to the Audit Officer
under Rule 16 (1) of General Financial Rules
1963, were not so reported.

B. Non accountal of goods returned to
Delhi Airport

Twelve cases of goods valued at Rs.3.12
lakhs, which were originally received at the Cus-
toms headquarters for final disposal, were shown
as returned 1o the Delhi Airport in godown
registers maintained at the headquarters. How-
ever, corresponding entries regarding receipt of
the returned goods could not be traced in the
records of the disposl unit at the airport. The
Custom House could not also intimate the mode
of final disposal of those goods to audit (July
1989).

C. Non accountal of samples of seized
V.C.Rs, V.C.Ps, etc

Samples of V.C.Rs., V.C.Ps., car ste-
reos, video cassclttes, lextiles, clc., in respect of 6
cascs scized between March 1984 and Septemebr
1985 in the Surat Division of Ahmedabad (Pre-
ventive) Collectorate were lying undisposed, but
the relevant entries in the godown register had
alrcady been closed. Those samples valued at
Rs.1.07 lakhs were unaccounted in the books of
the godown. It was stated by the departmental
authoritics that the samples were lodged duly
sealed under a panchnama in the godown and
were, therefore, not susceptible of physical veri-
fication without opening of containers.

D. Non recovery of penalty

In Nagpur collectorate, an amount of
Rs.5.03 lakhs on account of penalty which was
imposcd under Scction 112 of Customs Act, 1962
in 78 cases in adjudication proceedings during
April 1980 to December 1988, was not recovered
(Junc 1989),

APPRAISALS

18

PARA 1.01

E. (a) Delay in fixation of prices for
seized /confiscated goods resulting in
their non-disposal/loss of revenue

As per Governmenlt instructions issued
from time to time clectronic items such as televi-
sions, V.C.Rs., R.C.Rs., etc., should be sold in
retail to bonafide consumers apart from bulk
sales to National Consumers Cooperative Fed-
eration. The prices of most of the categories of
these goods are fixed by a Joint Pricing Commit-
tee (JPC) after conducting markel survey and
with due regard to prevailing market prices, Copics
of approved price lists (Bombay) are also sent to
other Collectorates in the country for their com-
parison and information.

It was observed from the godown regis-
ter in Trichy Collectorate that eleven items of
scized electronic goods valued at Rs.1.52 lakhs
which became ripe for dispoal and had been lying
in the Customs retail shop since 1987 were not
disposed due to non fixation of their prices by the
Joint Pricing Committee. The scrutiny of relevent
files revealed that the necessity to fix the prices
was also not brought to the notice of the Joint
Pricing Committee in 9 cases (value Rs.1.01
lakhs). Inthe remaining two cases (value Rs.0.51
lakh), even though the goods became ripe for
disposal in October 1987, the items were placed
before the Joint Pricing Committee for fixation
of prices in November 1988 only, but no price
was fixed by the Joint Pricing Committee (Junc
1989). Reasons for not fixing the price were not
on record.

(b) Sale of wrist watches at lower
prices

In Porbander Division under Ahmedabad
(preventive) Collectorate, 17,791 pieces of wrist
walches were sold in 3 lots at prices ranging
between Rs.2 and Rs.8 per picce as against the
price of Rs.15 originally fixed by the Joint Price
Committce, Bombay. This resulted in loss of
Rs.1,43,882.

F. Non disposal/De!:uyin disposal of other
goods

(a) Under Section 48 of the Customs Act
1962, if imported goods are not cleared
within 45 days from the date of their
unloading or if the title to any imported
goods is relinquished, such goods may
be sold by the person having the custody
of the goods.



PARA 1.01

(b)

It was noticed in audit that 25464 lots/
cases containing 51,052 packages of goods
received in Delhi Collectorate upto 31
Dccember 1988 were lying undisposcd
(April 1989),

A scrutiny of the concerned registers
revealed that these lots/cases pertained
to the year 1985 and onwards and their
ycarwise details were not available. The
aforesaid lots/cases included 564 pack-
ages, entrics in respect of which could
not be linked in those registers. The
reasons for the prolonged detention of
these uncleared goods without putting
them to auction were not made avail-
able 1o audit.

Under Scction 80 of Customs Act 1962,
where the baggage of a passenger con-
tains any article which is dutiable or the
import of which is prohibited and in
respect of which the declaration has
been made under Section 77 of Customs
Act, 1962, the proper officer may, at the
request of the passenger, detain such
articles for being returned to him on his
leaving India. As per the instructions
printed on the format of the Detention
Receipt (D.R) issued to the passengers
at the time of detaining such goods for
non-payment of duty/reexport, such
goods will be released to the owner or
his authorised representative on pro-
duction of the detention reccipt within
15 days from the date of detention, fail-
ing which the goods will be disposed of.

It was seen from the registers of de-
tained valuable and non valuable goods
maintained at the Madras airport ware-
house, that in 297 cases, goods valued at
Rs.17.14 lakhs, were detained either for
non payment of duty or non production
of detention receipt by the passengers
from the year 1984 onwards. It was also
noticed (April 1989) in audit that final
notices in respect of 23 cases of goods
valued at Rs.0.65 lakh, were issued to
the passengers in 1985/1986 itself, but
no follow up action was taken for their
disposal after the cxpiry of the prescribed
period of detention.

Non disposal of goods for long periods
not only puts pressure on the spacc in
the warchouse, but also results in reali-
sation of lower value on their sale lead-

APPRAISALS

19

PARA 1.01

ingtolossto Government in either casc.

(s, Lack of co ordination between executive
department and ware house office

While prescribing the procedure for
disposal of confiscated goods, the Central Board
of Excisc and Customs in its instructions No.1/
Confis goods/S6 dated 10 September 1956, also
prescribed the responsibilities of the warchouse
officer and the executive department. As per
those instuctions the warehouse officer should
normally be kept informed by the cxccutive
department of the developments in each case
such as passing of an order of adjudication, re-
ceipt of an appeal in department and passing of
an order for disposal. For this purpose a simple
memo in cyclostyled form should be issued to
him to ¢nable him to keep a note 1o this effect in
the warechouse register. The executive depart-
ment should also have a system by which it will be
able to waltch the disposal of all cases of confis-
cated goods through their departmental register.
The results of audit in this regard are indicated
below:

(a) Custom House Madras

(1) A scrutiny of the register of offences and
penalties maintained in the adjudication
department (RD unit), revealed that in
51 cases of goods valued at Rs.21.92
lakhs, the fact of passing of orders of
adjudication/appeal was not made known
to the warehouse officer for initiating
action for early disposal of the consfis-
cated goods.

(2) It was seen in audit from the register
maintained in the prosecution unit that
in 10 cases of goods valued at Rs.13.20
lakhs, although the prosecution action
was completed, they could not be dis-
poseddue tolack of coordination among
the prosectuion unit, RD unit and the
warehouse (March 1989).

(3) Orders for disposal of goods valued at
Rs.2.91 lakhs in 43 cases were passed by
the Assistant Collector (Airport) be-
tween July 1988 and February 1989.
Althougth those goods became ripe for
disposal on the passing of those orders,
no action was initiated to dispose them
(March 1989).



PARA 1.01

(b) Collectorate Trichy

1t'was seen from the register of Offences
and penaltics maintained in the adjudication unit
of the scized goods godown that adjudication
orders confiscating absolutely goods valued at
Rs.0.50lakh were passed during August 1987 and
May 1988, The period for filing of appeal in those
cascs was also over by December 1987 and Scp-
tember 1988. As the fact of completion of adju-
dication proccedings was not communicated Lo
the custodian of the goods, no action was initi-
ated by him to disposc them (April 1989).

H. Non depositing of cheques taken from
the strong room for verification by the
Assistant Collector

In the Madras Customs warchousc, two
cheques dated 2 October 1982 and 25 September
1982 for Rs.800 and Rs.200 respectively were
taken from the strong room for verification by
the Assistant Collector (Postal Appraising Deart-
ment). They were neither deposited inthe strong
room nor were they remitted to Government
This was originally pointed out in audit in Octo-
ber and November 1985, but the reply of the
department was not received (June 1989).

10. Stock verification/stock challenges:

1. As per Central Board of Excise and
Customs instructions dated 13 Junc 1961,
the Assistant Collector (Preventive) or
an Assistant Collector nominated by the
Collector shall conduct a complete stock
taking of all valuables once in cvery six
months. As regards goods other than
valuables, the Chiefl Inspector (Preven-
tive) or any other officer nominated by
the Collector shall conduct a complete
stock taking once in every six months.
The officer who conducts physical veri-
fication ol stock should particularly
examine whether packages stored show
signs ol deterioration, substitution or
pilferage. If noticed in cases of goods
awaiting adjudication, the matter should
be brought Lo the notice of the adjudi-
cating authority for a quick decision in
the matter. If noticed in cases of appeal
or revision petition elc. appellate au-
thority or the Government, as the case
may be, should be informed immedi-
ately so that prior attention is given Lo
the disposal of the relevant case. Where
goods are involved in court proceedings,
it will be nccessary to bring the matter to

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.01

the notice of the court and seck permis-
sion for the disposal of goods pending
finalisation -of the proceedings in the
court. Particulars ol cases, where dete-
rioration is noticed, should also be en-
tered in the register maintained in re-
specet of perishable articles.

(i) Custom House Bombay

It was scen from the stock verification
reports of the various disposal units that no
certificate was endorsed by the stock taking offi-
cers Lo the effect that no deterioration in the
condition of goods was ascertained. Only num-
ber and scaled condition of the packages were
certified.

As the outstanding items consisted of
perishable goods like liquor, film rolls, vitamins,
chemicals and polyester yarns which have short
lifc span and start deteriorating in quality after
few days of storage, the stock taking officers
ought to have examined the physical condition of
the goods and recorded it in their certificates for
the carly disposal of the goods. Such certification
was not found done in any of the stock verifica-
tion reports of the disposal units. Thus the very
ohject of stock verification was not fulfilled.

(ii) Custom House Madras

The Central Board of Excisc and Cus-
toms in its letters dated 30 June 1965 and 4
January 1968 emphasiscd the nced for carrying
out physical checks like stock taking, stock chal-
lenges ele. in the customs retail shops. It was
enjoined that stock challenge on random basis
with reference to the balance of goods as per casc
file and actual balance of goods in retail shop
should be carriced oul to ensure proper acounting
of the goods received from the warchouse. It was
noticed in audit that stock challenge in the retail
shop at Madras Custom House was carried out
only for the half year ending 31 December 1987,
The department stated (May 1989) that such
verifications were done periodically in respect of
goods becoming ripe for disposl. Specific reports
relating to such periodical stock verifications
were, however, not furnished to audit.

(iii) Collectorates Rajkot and Ahmedabad
(Preventive)

In the case of Bhavnagar, Ahmedabad,
Porbandar and Jamnagar Divisions under the
Ahmedabad (Preventive) collectorate and also
in the Rajkot collectorate, no stock challenges



PARA 1.01

were conducted between 1 April 1985 and 31
December 1988 exeept for valuables in respect of
which stock challenge for the year 1988 was
conducted in February March 1989,

(iv) Collectorate Jaipur

In the Jodhpur customs division, physi-
cal verification of stock was conducted once in
1986 and 1987. In the subscquent verifications
conducted in July and October 1988, shortages of
34.333 kilograms of heroin and 59.370 kilograms
ol charas were found. Those shortages were
stated to be under investigation.  Results of
investigation were not reported (June 1989).

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.01

Collectorates Allahabad, Meerut and
Kanpur

(v)

While in one customs godown of Mecrut
collectorate, halfycarly stock taking was done
only on two occasions, August 1987 and May
1988, between the years 1985 and 1988, in the
customs godown in Alluhabad collectorate it was
not donce since 1964 except in 1988, In both the
cascs, no detailed report was available exeept
giving remarks of verification in godown register.
As regards Kanpur collectorate, no periodical
stock taking was donc in any of the customs
godowns,

(vi) Collectorate Delhi

The position of the stock challenges in
the customs warchouses/godowns at the Delhi
Airport (Terminal I1) and the Custom House
Headquarters was as follows:

Year Total No.of No. of godowns/warchouses
godowns/ covered by stock taking
warchouses Valuables Other than valuables
1986-87 11 1 7
1987-8% 11 - 3
1088-89 11 2 5

In the stock verification report of the
Dircctorate of Preventive operations for the year
1988 following discrepancics were pointed out in
the stock as on 1 Scptember 1988 against cach
godown:

Name of godown Difference
Quick disposal +63
Auction +1150
‘A’ godown -64
‘B’ godown -309
Retail sale -15

The collectorate was requested to inti-
mate whether the aforesaid discrepancies pointed
oul by the Dircctororate of Preventive Opera-
tions had been reconciled and, if so, to make the
rclevant files available to audit. Neither the
rclevant files were made available to audit nor
was any reply in this regard furnished to audit
(June 1989)

2. Thus it will be seen that in almost all the
custom houses/collectorates, the stock
taking was not conducted at the pre-
scribed periodical intervals even though

21

the Public Accounts Committee in para
1.171 of its 54th Report (Sixth Lok Sabha)
stressed the importance of observance
of uniformity in the periodicity for the
stock taking and the Estimates Commit-
tee also in their 33rd Report (1978-79)
(Sixth Lok Sabha) emphasised the im-
portance of conducting the periodical
stock verification.

In the absence of periodical stock verifi-
cation, the department was neither in a position
toascertain the shortages, if any, nor could asscss
the quantum of goods ripe for dispoal.

11. Improper maintenance of registers of
seized and detained goods

As per Para 3 of Customs Preventive
Manual, whenever goods are scized or detained,
a complcete inventory of the goods together with
the identification marks, serial numbers ete, should
be made in triplicate in the proper form (Form
1). This should be done at the carliest opportu-
nity and if possible, immediately after seizure.
Separate inventories should be made out in re-
spect of (i) valuables and (ii) non-valuables. The



PARA 1.01

goods along with the duplicate and triplicate
copies of inventory should be forwarded to the
custodian without delay and in any event within
24 hours after scizure/detention. Immediately
on receipt of the goods in the warchouse, the
custodian should enter the full particulars and
details of the inventory in the register of seized/
dctained goods (Master warchouse register).
Whenever the goods are disposed, a note to that
effcet should be given against the relevant entry
in the master warchouse register by the disposal
officer.

The scrutiny of the records of the ware-
houses in the various Custom Houses/Collec-
torates in audit revealed the following:

(i) Custom House Bombay

The warchouse registers at S.M.C. ware-
house had 19 columns for recording particulars
regarding reccipt of goods in the warehouse and
their disposal, but four or five columns only had
been filled. Rest of them including columns such
as ‘date of receipt of goods’, ‘nature of sealing of
the package’, ‘case file reference number’, ‘de-
scription of goods’, etc. had not been filled.
However, the total number of packages was indi-
caled in column 9.

It was also noticed in audit that note of
disposal of goods was not made against the rele-
vant entries in the master warchouse register. It
was observed that handing over reports showing
full details of the packages in the custody of the
disposal officers were not obtained before they
were relieved of their duties from S.M.C ware-
house. As per the Stock Verification report
dated 30 June 1988 (copy of the report as on 31
December 1988 was not made available to audit),
packages from 1977 onwards were shown in the
custody of the disposl officers who were not
working in the warehouse on that date. The very
fact that handing over reports showig the pack-
ages in the custody of the disposal officers were
not obtained at the time of transfer of officers
showed that there was no effective control over
the custody and dispoal of the goods and realisa-
tonof revenue. It appearsthat the Internal Audit
Department of the Custom House did not also
conduct any check of the warehouse as its report
on such check was not made available to audit.

(ii) Custom House Madras and Collec-
torates Trichy and Madurai

(a) While the registers of seized/detained
goods were being maintained in the
prescribed proforma at custom ware-

22

APPRAISALS

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

PARA 1.01

house at Madras and Airport Customs
Madras, the registers maintained at
godown and retail shops at Trichy and
Madurai were not in the prescribed
proforma. At all the three places, de-
tails such as passing of order of adjudi-
cation, filing of appeal, etc. were not
noted in the registers.

In the custom warehouse at Madras, the
nature of the goods seized was not
mentioned in the register, in the ab-
sence of which, the categorywise state-
ment could not be prepared for initiat-
ing action for their dispoal according to
their prescribed period of detention.
Though such details were availabe in the
registers at warchouse godowns at
Madurai and Trichy, no categorywise
statement of goods was prepared for
initiating action for the disposal of the
goods.

As per the prescribed procedure, the
custodian of the goods should prepare a
monthly list of all goods becoming ripe
for disposal. This monthly list is re-
quired to be sent to seizure unit for
obtaining ‘no objection certificate’ for
expediting the disposal of the goods. No
such monthly lists were made out in the
warchouses at Madras, Trichy and
Madurai. As a result therc was likeli-
hood of the goods becoming ripe for
disposal, remaining unnoticed by the
custodian, leading to delay in initiating
action for disposal.

As per intructions of the Board, as and
when foreign currencies are encashed
through Reserve Bank of India and
Indian currencies are deposited into
Government Account, the cash memo
no.and date of remittances should be
entered in the appropriate columns of
the register of seized/detained goods
and the entries made under the attesta-
tion of the Superintendent (Preventive)
in charge of warehouse or disposal unit
prior to audit by the Internal Audit
Department. However, it was noticed
during test audit that 25 entries in the
register were not attested by the
Superintendent(disposal unit) in token
of their correctness.

In the goods godown at Trichy, the
complete details regarding transfer of



PARA 1.01

goods lrom the seizure unit to disposal
unit /retail shop were not entered in the
register of seized /detained goods. It

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.01

goods adjudicated at the spot could not
be verified in those casces.

was, therefore, not possible Lo corrclate (b) As per the prescribed procedure, a copy
the relevant entries relating to those of the detention receipt along with the
goods in the master warchouse and dis- goods should be sent 1o Disposal Unit
posal registers, (airport) for final disposal ol goods at
the Custom Housc. For this purpose,
(iii) Collectorate Delhi the particulars as given in the detention
receipt should be entered in despatch
In Dclhi collectorate also, the officer in (inventory) register of the disposal unit.
charge of the warchouse did not prepare the
monthly list of all goods ripe for disposal and Detention receipts in 56 out of 100 cases
send it to the seizure unit for obtaining the ‘no of confiscated goods received in the
objection certificate’. Following otherirregulari- disposal unit for sending them to Cus-
tics were also noticed. tom House, sclected for test audit, were
not produced. In the circumstances, the
(a) Under the procedure of *spot adjudica- correctness of accountal of the goods in
tion order’ in respect of baggage goods, the despatch (inventory) register from
the ‘spot adjudication order’ should the detention receipts in those 56 cases
contain the particulars of detention re- could not be checked.
ceipls.
(c) In the Air Cargo unit also, the records/
In test audit of 90 out of 200 cases at the registers were not found to have been
Dclhi Airport, the relevant detention maintained properly. 9,605 adjudica-
receipts could not be correlated with the tion orders were issucd by the Import
relevant entries in the warchouse regis- Branch I during the period from 1 April
ter and, therefore, the accounting of the 1985 to 31 December 1988, Their ycar-
wise analysis was as under:
Years
1985-86  1986-87  1987-88  ]988-89* Total
(i) cases where re-
demption fine/
fine/penalty
imposed was
shown as rea-
lised & goods
released | 1,371 871 2,246
(ii) cases where
goods re export-
ed but no part-
culars of re-
exportation
(Might no.&
date) indicated 23 26 36 102
(iii) cases where im-
position of re-
demption fine/
fine/penalty
wis not indicat-
ed and where-
abouts of the
goods not exp-
lained in the
register 306 160 312 985



PARA 1.01 APPRAISALS

PARA 1.01

Years

II'_\ ) Cases “hl'll:':_ii‘!l:]\ -
shown as abso-
lutely confis-
cated but with
no number of
DR or disposal
shown 19

(v) cases where goods
released on cau-
tion or warning or
where adjudication
orders cancelled
but no reasons
therefor recorded
against these
cntrics 54

(Vi) cases where re-
demption fine/
fine/punalty
imposed bul ¢n-
tries regard-
ing recovery,
or release of
goods or goods
still under

detention not
made 2,864

76

2,828

198580 19S0HT 198788 19SS K9°  Towl

131 43 304

189 42 5,923

Total 3,267

3,145

1,886 1,307 9,605

(d) The Import Branch (II) of Air Cargo
issued 1,120 adjudication orders during
the period from 1 April 1985 to 31 De-
cember 1988, In 663 cases, redemption
finc/personal penalty amounting to
Rs.25.13 lakhs was imposed, but the
particulars of recoveries werce not noted
in the register. 147 cases of goods val-
ued at Rs.16.63 lakhs were adjudicated
but the records did nctindicate whether
redecmption fine/personal penalty was
imposed or the goods were confiscated
absolutely. In310cases, goods valued at
Rs.19.54 lakhs were absolutely confis-
cated out of which 28 cascs of goods
valued at Rs.1.98 lakhs were shown as
disposed of and the remaining 282 cases
valued at Rs.17.56 lakhs as lying in stock
on 31 March 1989. In the absence of
reference to (i) the number and date of
adjudication order, (ii) detention receipts,
(11i) baggage declarations, (iv) baggage
reccipts, cle. in the relevant registers/
rccords, satisfactory accountal of the
goods could not be verified in audit.

(e)

0]

24

Al the airport, copies of the adjudica-
tion orders in respect of adjudicated
cascs, were not placed in the files. Fur-
ther, in 20 of these cases, even the origi-
nal detention receipts were not avail-
able in the files.

A review of the registers maintained at
the inland container depot during the
period from 1 April 1985 to 31 Decem-
ber 1988 showed that the adjudication
orders were not noted in 171 out of 216
cases registered in the register of penal-
ties and offences. Goods valued at
Rs.10.11 lakhs in 6 cases only (3 cases
during 1985-86 and 3 cases during 1986-
87) were shown as absolutcly confis-
cated. In 16 cases, cxcept for the de-
scription and valuc of goods, no other
particulars such as adjudication order
No. and date, details of deposit cntries,
elc; were given,

Cases of undervaluation/overvaluation
elc., were also entered in the said regis-
ler.



PARA 1.01

(iv)

(v)

(a)

(b)

(d)

Collectorate Jaipur

Although adjudication orders had been
passed in 25 cases of goods valued at
Rs.12.08 lakhs as secn from the register
of offences and penalties, the entries
relating to confiscation proceedings and
further disposal of goods were not made
in the valuable and malkhana registers.
Inthe absence of those details, the cases
becoming ripe for disposal would not be

* noticed by the custodian leading to delay

in initiating action for disposal.

Collectorates Kanpur, Meerut, Al-
lahabad and Patna

In four divisions, one cach under the
aforesaid colledorates, the essential par-
ticulars relating to deposit of goods in
godown, goods becoming ripe for dis-
posal, ctc., were not noted in certain
cases in the register of seizures and
offences. Inthe absence of those details,
the goods ripe for disposal would not be
noticed by the custodians leading to delay
in initiating action for disposal.

In the registers of valuables maintained
under Patna and Meerut collectorates,
in some cascs the essential details, such
as description and weight of valuables,
place of deposit, adjudication order, cte,
were absent. In the absence of those
details it eould not be verified whether
all the seized valyable goods were prop-
etly aceounted for and whether timely
action for their disposal was Laken.

The register kepl in eustoms godown of
Kanpur collectorate for watehing re-
ceipt and disposal of seized /confiscated
goods was not maintained in the pre-
scribed proforma. The essential details
relating to description of goods, case file
numbers, adjudication order numbers,
etc., were not recorded properly in some
cases.

In a godown in Patna collectorate, the
particulars of cross references relating
to entries of disposal register were not
given in the godown register maintained
between 1973 and 1986. Even though
remarks such as ‘goods transferred to
‘disposal unit’ were made against en-
tries in the godown register, the records
of ‘disnosal unit’ were not shown to

25

APPRAISALS

(¢)

(0

12.

PARA 1.01

audit to check the veracity of the afore-
said remarks.

In Mcerut collectorate also, the entrics
in the godown register maintained at
onc godown could not be correlated
with the relevant entries in the register
of offences and penalities to ensurc that
all seized goods had been accounted for
and disposed of properly.

The cash book of a customs godown of
the Meerut collectorate was not main-
lained in the prescribed form. Ncither
was the cash book closed daily nor was
the monthly abstract found prepared.
The entries in the cash book were not
verified by the superior officer. ft was
also noticed that more than one receipt
book were used simultancously and, in
one casc, the receipt of Rs.15.70 was
accounted for in cash book after.a lapsc
of more than one year. In another case,
an amount of Rs.300 rcaliscd in March
1987 was not accounted for till it was
pointed out in audit in April 1989.

Non production of records to audit:

It was noticed in audit in Trichy Collee:
torate that on 31 December 1988, valu-
able and non-valuable goods in 251 cascs
were lying in stock for disposal as de-
partmental proseeution proceedings were
stated to be in progress. In order to
ascertain the stage of peadeney and the
reasons for delay in initiating the pro-
ceedings, 21 files relating to goods val-
ved al Rs.56.25 lakhs were requisitioned
in audit. Those files were nol made
available to audit on the grounds that
under the Ministry's letter No.F.240/
15/88-CX.7, dated 29 April 1988, files
leading to the passing of the adjudica-
tion/appellate orders need not be made
available. However, as per the Minis-
try's subsequent letter No,F.240/15/
88/CX.7 dated 29 June 1988, such adju-
dicaton files were required to be made
available 1o audit. In the absence of
those files, the reasons for the inordi-
nate delay in.disposal of goods could not
be ascertained in audil.

The aforesaid appraisal was sent to the
Ministry of Finance in September 1989;
their reply has not been received (No-
vember 1989).



PARA 1.02

1.02 Ships’ stores levy and collection of duty
1. Introduction

Scction 2(38) of the Customs Act 1962
defines stores” as goods for use in a vessel or
aircralt and includes fucl and sparc parts and
other articles of equipment, whether or not for
immediate fitment. Scction 85 of the Act permits
warchousing of stores, without being assessed to
duty. In accordance with Scction 87 of the Act,
imported stores may be consumed on board a
foreign going vessel /aireraft without payment of
duty. As a corollary, when such a vesscel reverts to
coastal trade, customs duty is payable on the
imported stores consumed during such coastal
run. Goods taken on board in a forcign going ves-
sel/aircraft arc deemed as exported out of India
and il any duty had been paid on them at the time
of their import, drawback is admissible in [ull.
Section 89 ibid also provides that indigenously
produced goods taken out as ‘stores’ on a forcign
going vessel /airerall can be exported free of duty
in such quantitics as the proper officer may
determing; such goods also are cligible for draw-
back in casc central excise duty had already been
paid. Scction 90 ibid allows that in respect of
supply of storcs to Indian naval vesscls, such
stores shall be deemed to be ‘exports’.

2. Procedure for collection of duty

As per the procedure existing prior to 1
March 1985, when a foreign going vesscl reverted
Lo coastal trade, an inventory ol stores was taken
indicating the description of the goods and quan-
tity. This inventory was sent to the Customs
preventive Officer and its duplicate copy was
handed over to the stecamer agent. When the
vessel completed discharge of foreign cargo at
the first Indian port of call, a copy of the inventory
of stores was sent through the master of the
vessel himsell Lo suceessive ports of call in India,
50 as Lo have a record of stores consumed while
the ship was on coastal trade (i.e it was not a
forcign going vessel). No deposit of duty was
taken on reversion of the vessel to coastal trade.
When the vessel became a foreign going vessel
again, al Lthe request of the steamer Agent, a pre-
ventive officer in the first port of call in India,
prepared a similar inventory in duplicate. Duty
on the stores consumed while the ship was not a
forcign going vessel was demanded when the ship
again became a foreign going vessel.

As a result of an adverse comment on
the delay in assessment and collection of duty on
ships’ stores in para 1.13 of the Audit Report for

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.02

the year 1982-83, the Ministry of Finance exam-
incd the then existing procedure and came to the
conclusion that delay in realisation of duty was
inherent in that procedure itselfl as the assess-
ment and collection of duty was postponed till the
vessel reverted to foreign run again. The Minis-
try of Finance found that cven after the second
reversion was completed, finalisation of assess-
ment was kept pending for want of the inventory
list of ships stores consumed from the last port of
call at which the vessel reverted to foreign run,
This resulted in assessments cither remaining
unfinalised or even when finalised the steamer
Agents did not show urgency to discharge duty
liability despite the exccution of bonds by them.

Aller discussing the matter with the
Colleetors of Customs, Government evolved a
revised procedure for expediting the collection of
duty on ships’ stores with effect from 1 March
1985. This procedure was circulated in Ministry’s
letter No.F.433/1/89 -Cus 1V dated 22 January
1985.

Under the revised procedure, the duty
should be collected on the entire stores lying on
board the vessel as soon as she reverts Lo coastal
trade. If the steamer agent did not desire Lo pay
duty on the entire quantity of bonded slores
carricd by the ship, he could take some quantity
out of the bonded stores on payment of duty. The
balance could be kept in bond under customs
scal. Undcr this procedure, the stcamer agent
should be asked to file the bill of entry within 5
days of the reversion of the ship to coastal run,
the asscssment completed within the next 5 days
and lastly duty collected within a further period
of 5 days (i.c. total period of 15 days). An
additional period of 7 days is allowed in case the
goods arc to be tested.

3. Scope of audit

The scope of audit was designed 1o see
how far the revised procedure achieved its object
of expeditious collection of duty on ships’ stores.
In particular the audit checks were prescribed to
see the efficacy of the:

- procedure followed for levy collection
and refund of duty on ships’ stores.

. procedure followed for payment of draw-
back of duty on the quantity of stores
remaining unutilised at the time of re-
version of vessel to foreign run.

- procedure followed in adjustment of duty



PARA 1.02

leviable on imports during a month against
the total drawback payable on exports
during that month by way of set off.

procedure of obtaining guarantees from
the steamer Agents to safeguard reve-
nue in regard Lo clearance of baggage of
crew members with reference to the
private property declarations and can-
cellation of such declarations.

procedure for the supply of imported
goods as stores to vessels/Aircraft and
the procedure for the grant of conces-
sions in respect of imported stores sup-
plied to the crew of Indian Navy.

preventive control over coastal goods
and coastal vessels,

Highlights

The results of review are contained in

the succeeding paragraphs which highlight the
following:

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

In Madras Custom House, eight ves-
sels which reverted to coastal run dur-
ing 1987-88 and which were accounted
for by the Preventive department, were
not accounted by the Import depart-
ment. Similarly, the reversion of an-
other vessel which was accounted by the
Import department was not accounted
by the Preventive department.

No correlation of the records regarding
reversion of vessels to coastal run was
done by the Import & Bond depart-
ments of the Cochin Custom House
(Para §)

There was mordinate delay in the sub-
mission of bills of entry in a large number
of cases by the steamer agents to the
Customs department for assessment
during the years 1985-86; 1986-87 and
1987-88. The bills of entry were submit-
ted in time in 41, 32, and 18 per cent
cases, the submission of bills of entry
was delayed in 57, 65, and 75 per cent
cases and no bills of entry were submit-
ted in 2,3, and 7 per cent cases in those
years respectively (para 6).

(a) There was delay in finalisation
of assessments by the Customs depart-
ment in a large number of cases after

27

APPRAISALS

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

PARA 1.02

the receipt of bills of entry from the
steamer agents during the years 1985-
86, 1986-87 and 1987-88. Assessment
was done in time in 40, 33 and 16 per
cent cases, it was delayed in 38, 33 and
22 percent cases and it was not done in
22, 34 and 62 per cent cases during
those years respectively.

Assessment was not found done in any
of the 87 cases pertaining to Bombay
Custom House which were made avail-
able to audit.

(b) At Madras port, 16 vessels
reverted to coastal run between March
1987 and March 1988. Files relating to
ten of those vessels were not made avail-
able to audit. In the remaining 6 cases
duty of Rs.20.40 lakhs was not recov-
ered.

In 32 out of 59 cases of reversion of
vessels to coastal run prior to the year
1985-86, assessments was not finalised.

(c) At Cochin port, 21 w:ssalls re-
verted to coastal run between 29 May
1980 and 10 Januvary 1985. In 20 out of
those 21 cases. assessments were not
finalised. Bill of entry relating to the
remaining one case which pertained to
the year 1980, was not filed (Para 7).

The test reports of samples of fuel and
lubricating oils were received from the
laboratory in time in 22, 28 and 19 per
cent cases; there was delay in the re-
ceipt of test reports in 64, 48 and 31 per
cent cases and no test reports were
received in 14, 24 and 50 per cent cases
during the years 1985-86, 1986-87 and
1987-88 respectively (Para 8).

An amount of Rs.122.53 lakhs on ac-
count of duty on fuel and other stores
was pendingrecovery on31 March 1988.
Rs.59.71 lakhs out of this amount had
been outstanding for more than 3 years
(Para 9).

The number of guarantees obtained from
the steamer agents in respect of private
property of the crews and lying un-
cancelled on 31 March 1988 in all the
Custom Houses other than Bombay
Custom House was 236. Of those 64
guarantees were more than one year old



PARA 1.02

and another 137 were more than three
yeargold (para 11).

(vii) 128 files pertaining to reversion of ves-

sels to coastal run at Bombay port, were

stated to have been misplaced and were,
therefore, not produced to audit (Para
12)

o Reversion of foreign going vessels to
coastal run - Non maintenance of rec-
ords and discrepancies in the records

Whenever a vessel in the foreign run
reverts to coastal trade at any port, the steamer
agent should present an application in duplicate
to the Assistant Collector, Preventive depart-
ment intimating such reversion to coastal trade

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.02

and requesting him for the services of a preven-
tive officer for making aninventory of the bonded
stores.

For proper accountal of the foreign
going vessels reverting to coastal run, the Docks
preventive section should send a statemient of
vessels reverting to coastal run to the Import
department under Para 6 of the Preventive Manual.
In casc there is no reversion, a ‘nil’ report should
be sent to the Import department. This is neces-
sary to enable the latter to initiate action for as-
sessment and realisation of duty.

During the years 1985-86, 1986-87 and *
1987-88; 143, 139 and 151 foreign going vessels
respectively reverted to coastal run at the follow-

ing ports:

Port Year of reversion
1985-86 1986-87 1987-88
1) Bombay
(including 65 59 921
Marma Gao
(Custom House)
2) Calcutta 13 29 16
3) Gujaral ports
(Ports under
C.C (Prev.) 53 41 20
Ahmedabad,
C.C. Rajkot
4) Madras 4 4 13
5) Vizagpatnam 5 5 11
6) Tuticorin 2 - -
7) Cochin : 1 1 " 5
Total 143 139 151
Madras (a) Eight vessels which were re-
corded as reverted to coastal run by the
(i) The registers pertaining to Preventive Preventive department in its records were

department of the Custom House for
the period prior to the year 1987-88
were not made available to audit. In
their absence, correlation between the
two sets of registers maintained by the
Import and Preventive departments could
not be made in audit.

(i1) During the year 1987-88, twenty vessels
were shown to have reverted to coastal
run in the records of Dock (preventive)
department whereas the number of such
vessels, as per records of the Import
department, thirteen only. The discrep-
ancy of seven vessels was on account of
the following:

not found recorded in the records of the
Import department.

(b) One vessel (M.T Prem Doot
reverting on 30 September 1987) ac-
counted for by Import department, was
not found entered in the records of
Preventive department.

The aforesaid discrepancies indicate non-
implementation of the prescribed pro-
cedure and need for their reconcHiation.
Owing to the absence of inventory rec-
ords, it could not be ascertained whether
duty on ships’ stores in respect of eight
vessels was recovered and, if so, the
amount so recovered was assessed cor-
rectly.



PARA 1.02

Cochin

(i)  The names of the vessels which reverted
to coastal trade after 10 January 1985,
have not been entered in the registers of
ships’ stores maintained in the Import
and Bond departments of the Custom
House. It was, therefore, neither pos-
sible to ascertain the number of vessels
which reverted to coastal run since the
year 1985 and onwards nor the correct-
ness of the duty collected.

6. Delay in submission of bills of entry by
steamer agents for assessment of duty
on ships’ stores

At the request of the steamer agent the
preventive department will make an inventory of
the stores and if the request from the steamer
agent is for taking out only a portion of such
stores, the Preventive Officer should certify the
quantity of stores taken out and make an inven-

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.02

desiel (HSD), furnace oil, lubricants etc. which
remain unfitilised. Similar inventory of the pri-
vate property of the crew should be made sepa-
rately.

The inventory so made by the Preven-
tive Officer should be signed by the Master of the
vessel/representative of steamer agent and the
Preventive Officer in token of its correctness,
One copy of the inventory and declaration would
be kept in the preventive department, another
copy would be sent to the Import /Export depart-
ment and the third copy would be handed over to
the steamer agent. On receipt of the copy of the
inventory, the steamer agent will prepare the bill
of entry and 'submit it to the Appraising depart-
ment for assessment of duty within a period of 5
days.

The Position regarding the submission
of the bills of entry by the steamer agents to the
Appraising department for assessment at various
Custom Houses during the years 1985-86, 1986-

tory of the same. In that inventory he should 87 and 1987-88 was as under.
show separately the quantitites of high speed

Bilis of entry Years

1985-86 1986-87 1987-88

i) due 87 110 108
ii) submitted within 5 days 36(41%) 35(32%) 19(18%)
iii) submitted beyond 5 days 49(57%) T71(65%) 81(75%)
iv) Not submitted till the

end of the year 2(2%) 4(3%) 8(7%)

The analysis of 201 bills of entry which were submitted for assessment beyond the prescribed
périod of 5 days during the yegrs 1985-86, 1986-87 and 1987-88 is given below:

Custom House/

Period within which bills of entry were

Collectorate submitted between
6 days to 3to beyond
1 month 3 months 6 months 6 months
Custom House, Bombay 14 1 32 25
including Marmagao
Custom House, Calcutta 16 5 4 2
Custom (prev), Ahmedabad 5 2 11 14
Custom Collectorate, .
Rajkot i 21 1 1 NIL
Custom House, Madras
& Customs Collectorate,
Trichy 3 5 4 8
Custom House, Vizag 1 5 6 "3
60 31 58 52

Thus about 70 per ceat of the bills of Entry out of the aforesaid 201 bills of entries were submitted

beyond the period of one month.



PARA 1.02

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.02

Some of the cases where abnormal delay in the submission of bills of Entry was noticed are given

below:-

Name of vessel Date of the Date of Date of Period
reversion of taking submis- of
the vessel invent- sion of delay
to coastal ory of Bill of
trade stores entry

1. Custom House Bombay

(i) M.T.Ratna Abha

(IGM NO.1636) . 5 July 16 Sept- more
-1985 1895 ember than
1988 3 years

(ii)) M.R.Naik .

Jadhunath - 13 Nove- ¢« 19 May More
Singh PVC mber 1985 1988 than
(IGM No.2801 2
dated 20/11/85) years

2. Custom House Calcutta

Not Known In two cases pertaining to the year 1986-
87 the bills of entry were not submitted
by the steamer agents in June 1989,

3. Custom House Madras

(i) M.TJag Prati 7 January - Bill of entry was
1988 not submitted

(May 1989)

(ii) 21 vessels 3 January - All the bills of
197510 22 entry were filed
May 1988 in March 1989

4. Custom House Cochin

M.T. Cherry 29 May 1980 - Bill of entry not
Baron submitted (May 1989).

Even though steamer agents gave under-
taking tofile the bills of entry within 5 days under
the revised procedure, the Customs Authorities

did not enforce those undertakings leading to
delay in realisation of duty.

7. Delay in assessment to duty

As per revised procedure outlined in
Government letter dated 20 January 1985 the

Customs department should complete assess-
ment within five days from the date of receipt of
the bill of entry from the steamer agent and
return the same to the later for payment of duty.

The position regarding the period taken
in assessment of bills of entry from the dates of
their receipt in the various Custom Houses is
given below:

Ycars
1985-86 1986-87 1987-88

i) Bills of entry submitted

by the steamer agents 106 101
ii) Bills of entry assessed

within 5 days 35(40%) 35(33%) 16(16%)
ii) Bills of entry assessed

beyond 5 days 3(38%) 35(33%) 2(2%)
iv) Bills of entry not

assessed at the end 19(22%) 36(34%) 63(62%)

of the year




PARA 1.02

Thus out of 294 cases where bills of
entry were submitted during the years 1985-86 to
1987-88, only 86 cases were assessed within the
prescribed period of five days while in 90 other
cases assessments were furnished beyond the
prescribed period of 5 days. Following table

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.02

indicates that the delay in those 90 cases ranged
from 6 days to more than 6 months. In fact
assessments in 70 per cent of those 90 cases were
completed after a month of submission of bills of

entry.

Custom House/

Period within which assessments were made

Collectorate 6 days Between 1 Between 3 Beyond
tol month and months & 6 months
month 3 months 6 months
L Bombay
(including NIL NIL NIL NIL
Marmugao)
2. Calcutta 14 6 3 2
3. Custom(Prev.) 7 4 6 4
4, Customs,
Rajkot 6 11 14 2
5. Custom House
Madras NIL 3 NIL 1
6. Customs,
Trichy NIL NIL NIL NIL
7. Custom House
Vizag 1 6 . "
Total 28 30 3 9
. A few illustrative cases are enumerated mately). The amount of duty due from
below: the steamer agents in respect of remain-

0] Custom House Bombay.

In none of the 87 cases in which bills of
entrywere submitted by the steamer agentsin the
years 1985-86, 1986-87 and 1987-88 assessments
have been finalised (May 1989).

(i) Custom House Calcutta

The delay in assessment of bills of entry
resulted in postponement in the collection of
revenue by Rs.14.15 lakhs during 1985-86, Rs.17.39
lakhs during 1986-87 and Rs.1.60 lakhs during
1987-88.
(ifi) Custom House Madras
(a) Duty on ships’ stores in respect of 16

vessels which reverted to coastal run

during the years 1985-86, 1986-87 and

1987-88, was not assessed. Files relating

to only 6 of those vessels, which reverted

to coastal run between March 1987 to

March 1988 were made available to audit.

The duty not collected in those six cases

worked out to Rs.20.4 lakhs (approxi-

31

ing ten vessels could not be quantified as
the relevant files were not made avail-
able to audit.

(b) Apart from the aforesaid cases, 59 ves-
sels had reverted to coastal run prior to
the year 1985-86. Assessments in 32 of
those cases have not been finalised (May
1989). The year-wise pendency of those
32 cases was as follows:

S.No. Year No.of cases pending
1 1975 3
2. 1976 2
X 1977 3
4. 1978 1
5. 191 5
6. 1980 3
7. 1981 1
8. 1982 4
9. 1983 5
10. 1984 3
11 1985 2
TOTAL 32




PARA 1.02

The reasons for their pendency were
recorded as (i) non-receipt of closing inventory
(ii) non-availability of original inventory (iii) court
cases.

Due to the non-availability of the rele-
vant files in those cases, the duty amount payable
on ships’ stores could not be quantified.

(iv) Custom House Cochin

Twenty one cases of reversion of vessels
from foreign to coastal run, relate to the period
from 29 May 1980 to 10 January 1985. Although
bills of entry in 20 of those 21 cases were submit-
ted by the steamer agents, yet assessment was not
finalised in any of those 20 cases (May 1989).
Action was not taken to obtain the bill of entry in

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.02

the remaining one case.

8. Delay in assessment of fuel oil and
lubricating eil, etc,. to duty due to non
receipt of test reports

Samples of fuel oils for tests should be
taken and forwarded to the chemical labortory as
soon as the inventory of fuel oil is taken and
results should be obtained by the assessing offi-
cers within a week.

The position of samples of fuel and
lubricating oils sent for testing to the laboratories
and the receipt of the test reports in respect of
those samples, from those laboratories in the
various Custom Houses during the years 1985-86
to 1986-87 was as under:

Year

1985-86

1986-87 1987-88 Total

Samples sent for testing
to the laboratories

Samples in which test
reports were received
within the prescribed
period of 7 days

Samples in which test
reports were received
beyond the prescribed
period of 7 days.

Samples in which test
reports were not rece-
ived at the end of the

financial year

72

16(22%)

46(64%)

10(14%)

254

21(28%) 16(19%, 59(23%)

47(48%) . 2%(31%) 119(47%)

4(24%) 42(50%) 76(30%)

Out of 254 cases pertaining to the period
1985-88, the test reports in 59 cases only were
received within the prescribed period of 7 days.
+ In 119 cases, test reports were received between
8 days and more than 6 months.

In the remaining 76 cases, test reports
were not received till the end of those respective

years.

In this connection following observa-
tions are also made:

(M Custom House Bombay

A test audit of 87 cases revealed that test
reports were not received in72 cases (May 1989).

32

In the remaining 15 cases in which test reports
had been received, the assessménts were not

‘completed (May 1989). The amount of duty

which could not be recovered in those 87 cases

" worked out to Rs.9.30 lakhs.

(i) Vadinar and Veraval ports (under the
collectorate of Custom (prev) Ahme-
dabad

Delay in assessment in 12 cases involv-
ing duty of Rs.7,08,852, was attributed to non
receipt of test reports from chemical laboratory.
The delay ranged from one month to more than
6 months,

In 5 out of those 12 cases the assess-



PARA 1.02

ments were further delayed by periods ranging
between one to more than six months even after
receipt of test reports from chemical laboratory.
The duty involved in those five cases was
Rs.6,51,114.

(i) Custom House Kandla (Collectorate of
Customs, Rajkot)

The delay in finalisation of assessments
in 14 cases involving duty of Rs.13,10,691, was
attributed to non-receipt of test reports from
chemical laboratory. The delay renged between
1 to 6 months. In 9 out of those 14 cases the
assessments were delayed between one to more
than six months after the receipt of test reports
from the chemical laboratory. The duty involved
in those 9 cases was Rs.11,67,427.

9. Non-recovery of duty

The steamer agents should make ar-
rangements for payment of duty within 5 days
from the date of completion of assessment. The
procedure envisages that the process of filing of
bill of entry for assessment to duty of the stores
mentioned therein and the actual payment of
duty should be completed within a span of 15 days
from the date of receipt from the steamer agents
of the inventory of stores duly signed by the
preventive officer.

An amount of Rs.122.53 lakhs on ac-
count of duty on fuel oil and other stores was
pending recovery on 31 March 1988. Its analysis
was as under:

Amount of duty on

Fuel Otherstores
(Rs.inlakhs)

Less than 1 year 35.20 922
Between 1 year
and 3 years 18.40* -
More than 3
years _49.10 10.61
Total 102.70 19.83
*Includes other stores also.

APPRAISALS

33

PARA 1.02

In this connection following further
observations are made:

()] Custom House Madras

(a) Bills of entry in respect of ship
stores of 20 vessels had been filed by
1985-86. However, duty had been col-
lected after completing assessment. in
four cases only two in 1986-87, one in’
October 1986 and one in May 1987.
Further delay in Collection of customs
duty ranged from 3 months to 1 year.
The correctness of these assessments
could not be acertained in audit because
the relevant files were not made avail-
able. No duty was found collected after
May 1987.

(b) In respect of a vessel “M.T.Jag
Jyoti” which reverted to coastal run on
28 April 1982 the assessment was preau-
dited by I.LA.D on 16 January 1985, the

" dutyof Rs.3.021akhs has not been recov-
ered (May 1989).

(c) In respect of 27 vessels where
duty had been collected, the delay in
collection rangedfrom 2 yearsto9 years.
The correctness of assessments in these
cases also could not be checked in audit
as the relevant files were not available.

(ii) In the customs ports under the Collector
of Customs (preventive) Ahmedabad,
delays ranging between one month to
more than a year was noticed in audit in
collection of duty of Rs.81.46 lakhs after
finalisation of assessment in 57 cases.

In Cochin custom House also delays
ranging between 3 to 7 years in collec-
tion of customs duty was noticed in audit.

(i)

The delay on the part of customs au-
thorities in recovering duty even after
completion of assessment amounts to
financial accommodationto the steamer
agents by the Custom Houses.



PARA 1.02 APPRAISALS PARA 1.02
The amount of duty involved was as under:
Collector Year 1985-86 Year 1986-87 Total
of Customs No. of Amount No. of Amount No. of Amount
cases (Rs. in Cases (Rs. in Cases (Rs. in
lakhs) lakhs) lakhs)
1. Ahmedabad :
a) Sikka Port 11 47.55 2395 16 71.50
b) Vadinar Port 8 32.37 22.88 13 55.25
2. Rajkot
(Kandla Port) 1 0.89 - 1 0.89
Total 20 80.81 46.83 30 127.64

. 10. Irregularities in the assessment

(i) In two cases of vessels ‘M.V. Nirvan
Rohini’ and ‘M.V. Avaminti’ which reverted to
coastal run at the port of Mundra (Under the
control of C.C (prev), Ahmedabad on 28 Octo-
ber 1986 and 5 April 1987 respectively, lubricat-
ing oil imported into India was not subjected to
additional duty at the rate of Rs.3,675 per tonne
under subheading 2710.60 of the schedule to the
Central Excise Tariff Act 1985. This resulted in
duty being levied short by Rs.44,365.

(ii) Custom House Madras

Discrepancies between the quantities
shown in the inventory and the relevant bills of
entry were noticed in the following two cases.

(a) Vessel “M.T. Prem-Doot” - Date of re-
version (31 March 1988)

The quantity of fuel oil on 31 March
1988 as per original inventory was 296.40 tonnes.
In the relevant bill of entry filed on 31 March
1989, 101.5 tonnes (which was the quantity as per
closing inventory) was taken incorrectly as the
quantity liable to duty. Further 30.1 tonnes of
diesel oil and 2,395 litres to lubricating oil, as per
the inventory, were not noted in the bill of entry
and they, therefore, escaped assessment of duty.
The total loss of revenue was Rs.0.67 lakhs.

(b) Vessel “Jag Lakshmi” - Date of rever-
sion (6 March 1987)

101.9 tonnes of diesel oil, as per inven-

tory was omitted to be included in the bill of entry
which was filed on 31 March 1989 (i.c. after the
lapse of more than two years). Dutynot levied on
this account worked out to Rs.0.40 lakhs.

(iii) Custom House Tuticorin

(a) Two vessels ‘M.V. DIGLIPUR’ and ‘M.V.,
CHENNAI NERMAL, reverted to coastal
run on 17 March 1985 and 12 February
1986. Although the concerned bills of
entry for assessmemnt of duty on fur-
nace and diesel oils were filed on 20
April 1985 and 11 March 1986 respec-
tively, yet those bills of entry were not
assessed (May 1989). The amount of
duty involved was Rs.5.97 lakhs.

(b) In respect of the vessel ‘M. V. Diglipur’
which reverted to coastal run on 17 March
1985, 11.17 kilolitres of lubricating oil
(value Rs.89,360) and foreign provisions
(value Rs. 2932), which figured in the
inventory, were not included in the bill
of entry filed by the ship agent on 17
March 1985. The short levy of duty on
the omitted items amounted to Rs.77,920.

(c) In respect of the vessel ‘M.V. Channai
Nermai, which reverted to the coastal
run on 12 February 1986, the quantities
of furnace oil and interfuel oil were
shown in tonnes in the inventory, those
quantities were adopted as kilo litres as
such in the bills of entries without con-
verting them into kilolitres for the pur-
pose of assessment of duty. The amount
of differential duty could not be worked
out for want of details.

(iv) Custom Houses at Madras and Tuti-
corin

It was noticed that in both the Custom
Houses at Madras and Tuticorin inventory at
normal room temperature was adopted as such
in the bill of entry for the purpose of assessment



PARA 1.02

without reducing the volume to 15°C which was
the basis for levy of duty. The amount of differ-
ential duty could not be worked out for want of
details.

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.02

v) Custom House Calcutta

The following vessels reverted to coastal
run from foreign voyage.

Date of reversion

Oil lying on board the vessel

Name & No.
of vessel

to coastal run

Furnace Diesel

oil

Tonnes

Lub Heavy
oil oil oil
Tonnes Kl. Tonnes

Calcutta port
1. M.T.Nandkishore 19 December 1985
*

666/85*
T773/85**

2. M.V. Vayudoot
644/87*
764/87**

3. M.V. Vayudoot
517/87*
611/87**

22 October 1987

29.30 August 1987

Haldia Port

4. M.T. Jagpalak
155/85°
319/85**

5. M.V.Jagpalak
207/85*
456/85**

6. M.V. Pawan Doot
43/87(h)*
81/87 (H)**

30 August 1985

20 December 1985

28 February 1987

4541

90.0

89.3

167.0

333.52

99.20 27.273 NIL

28.35 9.430 NIL

52.70 11.270 NIL

88.91 '37.853 354.44

12543 41.755 NIL

52.02 NIL NIL

* Indicates Import Rotation No.
** Indicates Export Rotation No.

The Custom House did not levy any duty
on any of those oils on thé grounds that those
goods were of ‘Indian origin’ as certified in the
inventory of stores. The steamer agents, how-
ever, did not make any declaration inthe bills of
entry that those oils were duty paid oils.

It was pointed out in audit that unless

concrete evidence of payment of duty on the oils
lifted out of India by those vessels on foreign run
was produced, the non levy of duty was irregular.

The irregularity resulted in nonlevy of
duty of Rs.9.55 lakhs.

11. Other Irregularities
(i) Drawback payment cases

The revised procedure envisages that at
the time of reversion of a vessel to coastal run her

Master should pay the customs duty on the entire
quantity of ships’ stores (or a portion of the ships’

35

stores at the discretion of the steamer agents)
manifested and claim the amount of customs
duty on unutilised ships’ stores at the time of
reversion to foreign run as drawback.

However, due to the non implementa-
tion of the revised procedure in regard to pay-
ment of customs duty on the entire quantity of
ships’ stores (or the portion of quantityof ships
stores as the case may be) at the initial stage and
claiming the drawback amount at a later stage,
there were no cases for claiming drawback.

(ii) Non concellation of guarantee certifi-
cate

To safcguard revenue the Preventive
department at the port of reversion of the vessel
to coastal run, under the revised procedure, should
take simple guarantee from the steamer agent in
respect of private property of the crew. Subse-
quently, when the crew are finally paid off, their
baggage is decleared in accordance with Crew
Baggage Rules. The Custom House at which the



PARA 1.02

reVersion of the vessel to foreign run takes place
again, would ensure that all the private property
declared by the crew is properly accounted. A
certificate to that effect shoud be issued by the
Preventive department of the last Indian Port of
call to the steamer agents. The guarntee is
cancelled when the steamer agent produces this
certificate at the original customs port at which

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.02

reversion to coastal trade occured.

Following was the position of guaran-
tees obtained and cancelled during the years
1985-86 to 1987-88 and those outstanding at the
end of each of those years. This did not include
the figures relating to Bombay Custom House on
account of non-availability of concerned files,

No. of guarantees 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88
i) pending at the begin-

ning of the year m 235 235
i) received during the .

year 50 - n 66
iii) cancelled during the

year 86 77 65
iv) pending at the end

of the year 235 235 236

The analysis of 236 guarantees pending
on 31 March 1988 was as under:

Less than one year 35
Between one to three years 64
Over three years 137
Total 236

In Calcutta Custom House, 174 guaran-
tees were outstanding for cancellation at the end
of 31 March 1988, out of which 126 cases were
stated to be pending in courts.

In Madras, Tuticorin and Vizag custom
Houses, no guarantees were obtained from the
steamer agents. The department argued that
clearance of crew baggage was watched by means
of a circulating copy sent through the Master of
the vessel in a sealed cover to the customs au-
thorities at the subsequent ports and that clear-
ance of goods at the time of signing off was
watched through copies in which endorsement of
clearance of goods is made.

In customs ports under collectorate of
Customs (Prev) Ahmedabad and collector of
Custom Rajkot there were 33 guarantees pend-
ing cancellation even though vessels had reverted
to foreign run from coastal trade.

(iii) Fuel oil in aviation tanks

To facilitate recovery of duty/payment
of drawback on the fuel/lubricating oil in the
tanks of the incoming aircrafts of Indian Airlines,
a procedure was formulated in April 1971 whereby
the total duty leviable on imports during a month

is set off against the total drawback payable on
exports during that month.

For this purpose, Government have is-
sued notification 154-Cus dated 2 August 1976 as
amended on 22 April 1987 exempting from pay-
ment of duty, so much of the quantity of fuel,
when imported into India in the tanks of aircraft
of Indian Airlines as is equal to the quantity of the
same type of fuel which was taken out of India. At
Air Customs Trivandrum Airport though Indian
Airlines claimed refund of central excise duty on
the quantity of fuel consumed in its flight to
Colombo and Male, yet it was not clear from the
proforma accounts submitted by that Airlines
whether inany of the flight coming from Colombo
and Male, quantity of fuel brought in its tank was
more than the quantity of fuel taken out of India.
The customs department was asked to verify this
aspect from the log books of the aircraft to see
whether in any case import duty was leviable
from 1985-86 onwards. Reply has not been
received (May 1989).

(iv) The refund of central excise duty on fuel
is granted by the central excise department after
verifying bills of entry, shipping bills and pro-
forma accounts. Following refunds of central
excise duty were made during the years from
1985-86 to 1987-88: :

Year (Rs. in lakhs)
1985-86 3281
1986-87 38.96
1987-88 46.89



PARA 1.02

The claims for these refunds are re-
quired to be made before expiry of six months. It
was, however, seen from the entries in refind
register that the refund claim of Air India for the
months of August and September 1987 ‘for
Rs.5,55,737 was received in the Divisional Office
of central excise collectorate Cochin on 18 April
1988 (i.e. after the prescribed time limit of 6
months). The refund was sanctioned on 10 May
1988. It was pointed out in audit that as the
aforesaid payment of refund was time barred, it
was irregular. The correctness of the amount of
refund claim could not be verified as the relevant
file was not made available to audit

12. Non production to Audit of files relat-
ing to vessels which reverted to coastal
trade

According to information made avail-
able by the Bombay and Goa Collectorates of
Customs, 215 vessels/aircrafts reverted to coastal
trade during the years 1985-86 to 1987-88. Out of
these 87ships’ stores files only were made availale
to audit for scrutiny. The remaining 128 files
relating to 128 vessels which reverted to coastal
trade were not made available. The department
stated that those files were misplaced. In the
circumstances the quantum of ships’ stores which
remained on board at the time of reversion of
vessels to coastal run and the duty liability thereon
could not be ascertained in audit.

The aforesaid appraisal was sent to the
Ministry of Finance in August 1989; their reply
has not been received (November 1989).

1.03 Man made filaments and man made
staple fibres and products thereof

(1) Introduction

Central Excise duty for the first time was
imppsed on rayon and artificial silk fabrics on 1
March 1954 by adding item 12 A to the first
schedule to the Central Excises ‘and Salt Act,
1944 through the Finance Act, 1954. Rayon and
synthetic fibres and yarn were brought under the
central excise net with effect from 1 December
1956. Thereafter in March 1972 and June 1977,
the scope of excise duty on these fibres and
fabrics was further extended. After the introduc-
tion of Central Excise Tariff Act 1985 replacing
the schedule I ibid with effect from 28 February
1986 man made filaments, yarns and products
thereof are classifiable under Chapters 54 and 55
of the schedule to that Act.

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.03

(2) Fiscal levies

Following duties are leviable on man-°
made filaments, fibres, yarns and fabrics thereof

i) Basic excise duty under the Central
Excises and Salt Act, 1944;

ii) Special excise duty under the Finance
Act;

iii) Cess under the Khadi and other Hand-
loom Industries Development (Addi-
tional duty on cloth) Act, 1953;

iv) Additional excise duty under the Addi-
tional Duties of Excise (Goods of Spe-
cial Importance) Act, 1957; and '

v) Additional duty of excise under the
Additional Duty of Excise (Textiles &
Textile Articles) Act, 1978.

3) Central Excise control

Earlier, Self Removal Procedure was
applicable to the factories producing manmade

* filaments, fibres, yarns and products thereof.

Under this procedure a large measure of trust
was placed on the manufacturers’ declarations
made by them and their accounts. This proce-
dure has been discontinued from 28 February
1986 and the factories have been brought under
physical control, under which the Central Excise
Officers exercise physical control at the factory
gate. The technique of control provides for
checks by Supervisory Officers at various stages
right from the stage of receipt of raw materials,
through process of manufacture, packing, stor-
age and upto the final removal of the manufac-
tured products from the factory.

(4) Excise licensees

The value of manmade filaments, fibres, :
yarns and fabrics produced during the years 1986-
7 and 1987-88 and the amount of Central Excise
duty recovered thereon during the years are
given below :- :

Value of goods . Amount of duty
Year cleared (Rs. in paid (Rs. in
crores) crores)
1986-87 6301.75 1645.64
1987-88 4193.94 1891.72




PARA 1.03

(5) Scope of audit

The scope of audit of assessment docu-
ments relating to levy, assessment and collection
of central excise duty on the manmade filaments,
fibres, yarn and fabrics was designed to test check
the efficiency of the system of assessment of
central excise duty on these goods. In particular,
the following aspects were seen :

i) °  The entire production of goods was taken

onrecord and there was no suppression
thereof;
it) The goods were classified correctly;
iii) The duty was levied at correct rates, its

amount was assessed correctly and cred-
ited to Government accounts promptly.

iv) All the duties leviable under the various
Acts were cdrrectly assessed as laid down
in the Tariff or at the rates in force from
time to time.

(6) Highlights

A review of the system of levy, assess-
ment and collection of duty on goods falling
under Chapters 54 and 55 was conducted. The
results of review are contained in the succeeding
paragraphs which highlight the following:-

Twenty two units did not pay duty of
Rs.53.82 crores on the goods produced
by them and used captively for further
manufacture of other products.

Incorrect availment of conicessional rates
of duty leading to underassessment of
Rs.4.94 crores.

Incorrect classification of excisable goods
resultingin short levy of duty of Rs.3.94
crores.

Short accountal of production of excis-
able goods leading to the escapement of
duty of Rs.2.92 crores.

‘Short recevery of additional duty of

Rs.9.69 lakhs under the Additional Duty

of Excise (Textile & Textile Articles)
Act, 1978.

Short levy of duty of Rs.4.74 lakhs on
account of shrinkage and shortages of
fabrics.

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.03

Other irregularities involving duty of
Rs.35.68 lakhs.

Incidence of additional excise duty on
cheapercloth like ‘sulabh’ became more
than that on costlier cloth due to re-
structuring of duty done on 25 Novem-
ber 1987 and again on 9 December 1987.

@ Non levy of duty on excisable goods .

captively consumed within the factory
of their production

Rules 9 and 49 of Central Excise Rules,
1944 require that duty shall be paid on excisable
goodsbefore theirremoval from any place, where
they are produced or manufactured or any prem-
ises appurtenant thereto, whether for consump-
tion, export or manufacture of any other com-
modity in or outside such place.

Following twenty two cases of remioval
of manmade filaments, fibres, yarns etc., for the
manufacture of other manmade yarn without

. payment of duty of Rs.53.82 crores were noticed

in test audit.
(i) Tow
(a) An assessee in Madras collec-

torate manufacturing polyester staple
fibre, clearcd polyester tow without
payment of duty for the manufacture of
polyester fibre and polyester tops falling
under heading 55.01 in the same factory.
The department did not demand duty
for the clearance of such tow from April
1986 to October 1987. This resulted in
non levy of duty of Rs.42.92 crores.

(b) Another assessee in Coimba-
tore collectorate manufacturing actur-
ing artificial tow and artificial staple
fibre (heading 55.02) out of wood pulp,
cleared the tow without payment of duty
for the manufacture of artificial staple
fibre within the factory of production.
As the clearance of artificial tow (bead-
ing 55.02) for captive consumption with-
out payment of duty was neither covered
under third proviso to Rules 9 and 49
nor under any exemption notification, it
resulted in non-payment of duty of Rs.5.20
croresduring the period from April 1986
to March 1988.

The irregularity was pointed out in audit
in April 1989, The department accepted



PARA 1.03

(i)

the facts and stated (June 1989) that the
tow was not an excisable commodity as
it was (i) neither marketable nor mar-
keted; (ii) not stable; and (iii) not quan-
tifiable. :

(c) An assessee in Chandigarh
collectorate produced ‘viscose polyester
tops (sliver)’ and consumed it captively
in the manufacture of cellulosic spun
yarn/polyester yarn without payment of
duty. This resulted in non-collection of
duty of Rs.1.18 crores during the year
1986-87 and 1987-88.

Non-levy of duty was pointed out in
audit (May 1989); the reply of the de-
partment has not been received (July
1989).

(d) A manufacturer of polyester
staple fibre in Meerut collectorate
manufactured polyester tow, an excis-
able commodity falling under heading
55.01 and used it captively in the manu-
facture of polyester staple fibre without
payment of duty, which resulted in es-
capement of duty of Rs.8.61 lakhs on
tow lost in the process of manufacture of
polyester staple fibre during the period
from March 1986 to February 1988.

At the time of audit in March 1989, the
department stated that the process of
manufacture being continuous one, tows
were not sold in the market and hence
rot subjected to duty. The reply is not
acceptable as tow is an excisable prod-
uct under heading 55.01 and Rules 9 and
49 provide for levy of duty even oninter-
mediate excisable goods coming into
existence in a continuous process.

The matter was reported to the depart-
ment in May 1989; its final reply has not
been received (July 1989).

Yarn

(a) Four assessees in Meerut and
Kaupur collectorates engaged in the
manufacture of polyester and nylon fila-
ment yarns, produced monofilament yarn
and used it captively in the manufacture
of partially oriented yarn without pay-
ment of duty. Non-payment of duty at
the monofilament yarn stage resulted in

escapement of duty of Rs.205.11 lakhs

APPRAISALS

39

PARA 1.03

on mono-filament yarn lost at various
stages of processing viz take up waste,
undrawn and drawn wastes etc., during
the period from July 1986 to February
1989.

The irregularity was pointed out in audit
(May 1989); the reply of the department
has not been received (July 1989).

(b) Four assessees in Delhi collec-
torate, were paying duty after conver-
sion of single yarn into double yarn.
Another assessee in the same collec-
torate paid duty after converting the
multifilament yarn into polyester fila-
mentyarni.e., monofilament yarn. Non-
payment of duty at the single yarn/multi-
filament yarn stage, resulted in escape-
ment of duty of Rs.101.34 lakhs on single
yam/multifilament yarn lost in the course
of manufacture of finished varns during
the years 1986-87 and 1987-88.

Escapement of duty was pointed out in
audit (April 1989), reply of the depart-
ment has not been received (June 1989).

(c) Three assessees in Chandigarh
collectorate, produced nylon filament
yarn, non textured/multifilament yarn/
single yarn and used them captively in
the manufacture of nylon filament yarn
textured/mono-filament yarn/double
yarn respectively without payment of
duty which resulted in escapement of
duty of Rs.93.58 lakhs on nylon filament
yarn, non texture/multifilament yarn/
single yarn lost in the process of manu-
facture of finished goods.

The short levy of duty was pointed out in
audit in May 1989; the reply of the de-
partment has not been received (July
1989).

(d) An assessee in Indore collec-
torate manufactured single yarn and
removed it without payment of duty for
the manufacture of doubled /folded yarn
falling under various headings of Chap-
ter 55. The assessee did not. maintain
any production accounts for the produc-
tion of single yarn and its utilisation.
The quantity of yarn wasted in the proc-
ess of doubling/folding escaped levy of
duty.



PARA 1.03

On the escapement of duty on single
yarn lost in process of doubled/folded
yarn being pointed out in audit (June
1987), the department issued (August
1988 and January 1989) show cause-
cum demand notice for Rs.8.27 lakhs
covering the period from April 1983 to
‘November 1988 and claimed that the
issue was already under correspondence
with the assessee. The fact, however,
remains that the recovery proceedings
were actually started only after the ir-
regularity was pointed out in audit in
June 1987.

Further developments of the case have
not been reported (July 1989).

(e) Anoth2r manufacturer in
Meerut collectorate prodaced nylon
filament yarn nontextured (sub heading
5402.11) and used it in the manufacture
of nylon filament yarn textured (sub
heading 5403.11) without payment of
duty. As the yarn before texturisation
was a fully finished excisable commod-
ity, its use without payment of duty in the
process of texturisation was irregular
and resulted in escapement of duty of
R5.30.29 lakhs on non textured yarn lost
inthe process of texturisation during the
period from March 1986 to January 1989.

The'irregularity was pointed out in audit
(May 1989); reply of the department has
not been received (July 1989).

(f) A unit in Jaipur collectorate
manufactured yarn from manmade staple
fibre wound it on cones and partly sold it
after payment of duty and used the
remaining captively for doubling of yarn
without payment of duty during the period
1986-87 and 1987-88. Removal of yarn
without payment of duty for doubling,
resulted in escapement of duty of Rs.1.92
lakhs on the yarn lost in the process of
doubling.

The omission was pointed out in audit
(June 1989); the reply of the department
has not been received,

(g) Three assessees in Chandigarh
collectorate, manufactured single yarn
(hecadings 55.05 and 55.06) from artifi-
cial staple fibre and removed it without
payment of duty for the manufacture of

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.03

doubled and multifold yarn. Removal of
single yarn without payment of duty
resulted in escapement of duty of Rs.2.08
lakhs onsingle yarn lost in the process of
its doubling during the years 1986-87
and 1987-88.

The irregularity was pointed out in audit
(June 1989); the reply of the department
has not been received (August 1989).

(h) Yarn of artificial staple fibres
not containing synthetic staple fibres
i.c., cellulosic spun yarn is classifiable
under heading 55.05 and such yarn sup-
plied in plain (straight) recl hanks whether
single or multiple fold is classifiable under
sub'heading 5505.20 and is chargeable
to nil rate of duty.”

In a spinning mill in Bangalore collec-
torate cellulosic spunyarn on cops which
were produced at the spindle stage (ring
frame) was used captively for conver-
sion into yarn in plain (straight) reel
hanks and those plain (straight) recl
hanks were cleared without payment of
duty. As the yarn in plain (straight) reel
hanks was chargeable to nil rate of duty
and there was no notification granting
exemption to such yarn on cops cap-
tively consumed, it resulted in the non
levy of duty of Rs.89,239 on the clear-
ances during the period from May 1987
to March 1988.

(8) Non levy/short levy of duty due to in-
correct grant of exemp-tion

Exemption from duty to the manmade
filaments, fibres, yarns and fabrics thereof falling
under Chapters 54 and 55 have been notificd
under Rule 8(1) of the Central Excisc Rules,
1944 (now Section 5A of the Central Excises and
Salt Act, 1944) from time to time.

Nineteen cases of incorrect grant of
exemption resulting in non levy/short levy of
duty of Rs.4.94 crores were noticed in test audit.
These cases are given below :

(i) Tops

As per a notification dated 29 July 1980
synthetic tops (heading 55.01) manufactured out
of duty paid fibre or tow, arc exempt from the
whole of duty. Further, articles consisting ol a
mixutre of two or more textiles materials should



PARA 1.03

be treated as consisting wholly of that textile
material which predominates by weight over any
other single textile material in terms of note 2(A)
of Section XI of the Schedule to Central Excise
Tariff Act, 1985.

(a) A unit in Meerut collectorate
produced tops (heading 55.02) in which
viscose predominated by weight and used
them without payment of duty in the
manufacture of polyester viscose cellu-
losic spun yarn treating those tops as
synthetic tops instead of viscose tops
under the aforesaid notification of 29
July 1986 during the years 1987-88 and
1988-89. This was irregular because the
tops should have been treated as made
of viscose in view of note 2(A) ibid and
resulted in non levy of duty of Rs.1.27
crores.

The omission was pointed out in audit
(April 1989); the reply of the depart-
ment has not been received (July 1989).

(b) Three assessees in Bombay 1
collectorate, produced tops out of carded
and combed viscose and polyester staple
fibre in which viscose predominated by
weight and availed exemption from the
whole of duty on such viscose tops in
terms of the aforesaid notification dated
29 July 1986. As that notification did not
cover viscose tops, the grant of exemp-
tion was irregular and resulted in non-
levy of duty of Rs.23.10 lakhs during the
years 1986-87 and 1987-88.

The irregularity was pointed out in audit
(May and June 1989); the reply of the
department has not been received (August
1989).

(c) An assessee in Baroda collec-
torate manufactured blended tops hav-
ing 48 per cent wool and 52 per cent
viscose and cleared them without pay-
ment of duty as per instructions of Ministry
of Finance contained in their letters dated
4 April 1986 and 23 December 1986. As
these instructions have no legal force
and since the notification issued on 29
July 1986 exempts synthetic tops only,
the tops manufactured out of viscose
and wool, in which viscose predomi-
nated in weight would not be covered
under that notification. The incorrect
grant of exemption from duty on the

APPRAISALS

41

PARA 1.03

tops cleared during the period from March
1986 to July 1988 amounted to Rs.19.71
lakhs.

The incorrect grant of exemption was
pointed out in audit (April 1989); the
reply of the department has not been
received (July 1989).

(iii) Polyester staple fibre

As per a notification issued on 28 Au-
gust 1985 polyester staple fibre (sub heading
5501.20) is exempt from the whole of duty of
excise leviable thereon if such fibre is intended
for use in the manufacture of low priced fabrics
under a programme, approved by the Textile
Commissioner. The exemption is subject to the
condition that the mannfacturer of the fabrics
shall, within such period as the Assistant Collec-
tor of Central Excise may specify in this behalf,
produces a certificate issued by Textile Commis-
sioner to the effect that the polyester fibre has
been used for the aforesaid purpose. The notifi-
cation stipulated that the exemption is also appli-
cable to the synthetic staple fibres contained in
the fents, rages and chindies of fabrics only upto
an aggregate quantity not exceeding 8 per cent of
the total quantity of clearances of “sound” fab-
rics.

(a) A unit in Meerut collectorate,
which was engaged in the manufacture
of polyester staple fibre, cleared during
the period from January 1986 to August
1988, 692800 kilograms of polyester staple
fibre without payment of duty of Rs.133.67
lakhs under the aforesaid notification of
28 August 1985. The end use certificates
from the Textile Commissioner were
not obtained even after the lapse of
periods ranging between 6 months and 3
years in respect of duty free clearance of
the fibre. In the absence of the end use
certificates, exemption availed by the
assessee was not regular,

The omission was pointed out in audit
(January 1988); the reply of the depart-
ment has notbeen received (April 1989).

(b) Three assessees in Bangalore
& Belgaum collectorates, purchased
polyester staple fibre without payment
of duty for the manufacture of low priced
blended fabrics under a programme
approved by the Textile Commissioner.
Those assessees produced and cleared



PARA 1.03

(iii)

22,34,097 linear metres of sound blended
fabrics containing 1,20,764 kilograms of
polyester staple fibres as also fents, rags
and chindies containing 25,455 kilograms
of polyester staple fibre during the pe-
riod from September 1987 to March
1988. In terms of the above notification
dated 28 August 1985, only 6,897 kilo-
grams of polyester staple fibre contained
in the fents, rags and chindies of the
blended fabrics was exempted from the
duty. The balance quantity of 15,588
kilograms ol polyester fibres contained
in those fents, rags and chindies, there-
fore, escaped levy of duty of Rs.3.90
lakhs.

The irregularity was pointed out in audit
(May 1989); the reply of the department
has not been received (June 1989).

(c) A textile mill in Indore collec-
torate, produced and cleared during the
period from April 1986 to O~tober 1988,
880,107 linear metres of low priced fabrics
containing 94,871 kilograms of the poly-
ester fibre as also 2,14,093 lincar metres
of fents, rags and chindies which con-
tained 20,083 kilograms of the polyester
fibre. As per notification dated 28 August
1985 only 7,590 kilograms of polyester
fibre contained in fents, rags and chin-
dies, was eligible for exemption. The
balance quantity of 12,493 kilograms
was therefore, not eligible for exemp-
tion on which duty not paid amounted to
Rs.3.17 lakhs.

The irregularity was pointed out in audit
(March 1989). Department’s reply has
not been received (June 1989).

Fabrics of man-made staple fibres

Fabrics of man-made staple fibres woven

on handlooms (sub heading 5512.21) arc asscss-
able to basic and additional excise duties at nil
rate, if they are processed with the aid of power
or steam in a factory owned by a State Govern-
ment Handloom Development Corporation or
Apex Handloom Co-operative Society and ap-
proved, in either case, in this behalf by Govern-
ment of India on the recommendation of the
Development Commissioner for Handlooms,

(a) A textile processing mill in
Coimbatore collectorate set up by the
State Government in the cooperative

APPRAISALS

42

PARA 1.03

sector for the development of handloom
industry, which was not approved by the
Government of India as required under
sub heading 551221, processed man-
made fabrics woven on handlooms and
cleared them at nil rate of duty from
April 1986 onwards. The mill availed
full exemption on the basis of a letter
dated 2 July 1984 addressed by the Deputy
Development Commissioner (Hand-
looms) office of the Development
Commissioner for Handlooms, New
Delhi to the Collector of Central Excisc,
Madras. Since the condition prescribed
in the aforesaid sub heading 5512.21 was
not fulfilled, clearance of fabrics at nil
rate of duly was nol in order and re-
sulted in non levy of duty of Rs.43.92
lakhs on clearances of man-made fab-
rics woven con handlooms during the
period from April 1986 Lo June 1988,

On the irregular grant of exemption
being pointed out in audit (May 1989),
the department stated (June 1989) that
the Deputy Commissioner (Handloom)
is being asked to ascertain whether the
unit stands as approved unit by Govern-
ment of India. Further developments
have not been received (July 1989).

(b) A State Government Corpora-
tionin Bangalore collectorate processed
man-made fabrics woven on handlooms
with the aid of power, classified them
under sub heading 5512.21 cleared them
at nil rate of duty without obtaining the
approval of Government of India, In the
absence of such an approval, the proc-
essed fabrics could not avail the statu-
tory exemption admissible under sub
heading 5512.21. Such processed fab-
rics should have been cleared after pay-
ment of duty under the sub heading
5512.26. This resulted in short levy of
duty of Rs.14.72 lakhs during the period
from April 1986 to October 1988.

On this being pointed out in audit (March
1989), the department opined (May 1989)
that non approval by Government of
India was a technical lapse and exemp-
tion could not be withheld under the
said sub heading on that ground. The
department added that a show cause
notice was, however, being issued to the
assessee in this regard. Further devel-
opments have not been received (July
1989).



PARA 1.03

(iv) Polyester staple fibres and polyester
filament yarns

Under a notification dated 3 April 1986,
polyester staple fibres and polyester filament
yarns are exempted from so much of the duty of
excise leviable thereon as was equivalent (o the
duty paid on monoethylene glycol used in the
manufacture of that fibre or yarn.

(a) Two assessees in Pune and
Bombay I1I collectorates manufactured
polyethylene tercphthalate (polyester
polymer chips) falling under heading
39.08 using dimethyl terephthalate and
mono ethylene glycol as raw materials,
The chips so manufactured were used
within the factory for manufacture of
polyester filament yarn. While utilising
the credit of duty paid on mono ethylenc
glycol for payment of duty on polyester
filament yarn, the assessee did not re-
strict the credit to the amount of duty
correspondingto the input actually used
in the final product which resulted in
excess grant of exemption to the extent
of Rs.42.93 lakhs during the period from
May 1986 to February 1989.

The irregularity was pointed out in audit
(June 1989); the reply of the department
has not been received (August 1989).

(b) An assessee in Baroda collec-
torate manufacturing polyester filament
varn (heading 54.02) was availing set off
of duty paid on mono ethylene glycol
used in the manufacture of polyester
filament yarn in terms of a notification
issued on 3 April 1986. During the
manufacturing process of polyester fila-
ment yarn, methanol, waste yarn and
glycol sludge emerged as bye products.
Since those bye products did not qualify
for set off of duty under the aforesaid
notification of 3 April 1986, the credit of
duty attributable Lo that portionof mono
ethylene glycol contained in those bye
products required to be withdrawn.

On this being pointed out in audit
(September 1987), the department raised
two demands of Rs.4.71 lakhs and Rs.3.51
lakhs for the periods from 1 March 1988
to31 August 1988 and 1 September 1988
to 31 January 1989 respectively out of
which the first demand was confirmed
on 30 January 1989. Further progress

APPRAISALS

43

PARA 1.03

have not been reported (July 1989).
Similar demand of Rs.18.75 lakhs for
the period from May 1986 to February
1988 has not been raised (July 1989).

(c) A unit X in Aurangabad, ob-
tained mono ethelyne glycol on behalf of
another unit Y in Rewari on payment of
duty and used it in the manufacture of
polyester chips (sub heading 3907.60)
which were exempted from the whole of
duty under a notification dated 1 March
1986. The chips so manufactured were
sent to unit Y which used them for
further manufacture of polyester fila-
ment yarn. Since the polyester chips
were exempted from the whole of duty,
the mono ethelyne glycol used in the
manufacture of those chips was not
entitled to the exemption from duty under
a notification dated 3 April 1986, Ir-
regular grant of exemption resulted in
non payment of duty of Rs.19.19 lakhs
from June 1986 to March 1988.

In reply to audit query the department
explained that credit on mono ethelyne
glycol was allowed only after relaxation
by the Central Board of Excise and
Customs of the set off procedure laid
down by the Collector vide their letter
dated 23 November 1987 addressed to
the Collectors of Central Excise, Delhi,
Meerut and Jaipur.

The instructions contained in Board’s
aforesaid letter of 23 November 1987
extends the scope of notifications dated
3 April 1986 from one factory to two
factories. Moreover in such cascs the
procedure prescribed ih Chapter X of
the Central Excise Rules has to be fol-
lowed in terms of another notification
dated 4 May 1987.

(v) Nylon filament yarn

As per a notification issued on 1 March
1986, polyamide chips (heading 39.08) used in
the manufacture of nylon yarn are exempted
from duty and if their use is elsewhere than in the
factory of production the procedure set out in
chapter X of Central Excise Rules has to be
followed. This notification was amended on 28
April 1987 to include nylon mono filament yarn,

Two assessees in Bombay I11 and one in
Bombay I collectorates manufactured synthetic



PARA 1.03

(nylon) mono filament of 60 deniers or more and
of cross sectional dimension not exceeding 1 mm
and cleared them without payment of duty during
the year 1986-87. Since the amendment had no
retrospective effect, polyamide chips used in the
manufacture of nylon monofilament yarn prior
to 28 April 1987 were not eligible for exemption
from duty. Incorrect availment of exemption on
polyamide chips brought under chapter X proce-
dure without payment of duty and used in the
manufacture of nylon monofilament yarn prior
to 28 April 1987 resulted in non levy of duty of
Rs.31.23 lakhs during 1986-87.

Replies to the audit observations com-
municated to the department in May and June
1989 have not been received (July 1989].

(vi) Samples

As per anotification issued on 21 Febru-
ary 1976 as amended, samples of man made
fibres drawn for test in the laboratory within the
factory not exceeding 350 grams at a time and
subject to a maximum of 25 kilograms per month
are exempt from a payment of the whole of the
duty leviable thereon provided that the remnants
left over after test are either returned to the
factory or destroyed.

A unit in Meerut collectorate, drew
samples of polyester fibre from the fibre line for
test in the laboratory within the factory in quan-
tities exceeding 350 grams at a time and much in
excess of the overall limit of 25 kilograms per
month, but did not pay duty on the excess quan-
tities drawn. After test, major portion of the
samples drawn was stated to have been returned
to the factory and quantities around 10 kilograms
each month were consumed in the production of
yarn (for test purposes) which was stated to be
accumulating for destruction. During the period
from June 1987 to February 1989 the total quan-
tity of samples of polyester fibre drawn was
22852.5 kilograms out of which the excess quan-
tity worked out to 22327.5 kilograms on which
duty of Rs.4,32,109 was not recovered.

It was stated in reply that the excess
quantity was being sent back to the fibre line and
the account for which was being verified frébm
time to time by the proper officer. Reply was not
tenable as the limit prescribed in the notification
is regarding drawal of samples and not for its
consumption in tests within the factory. The
drawal of samples in excess of 25 kilograms in a
month was, ab initio, irregular.

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.03

The matter was reported to the depart-
ment (May 1989); its further comments have not
been received (July 1989).

(vii)  Irregular sale of yarn to cooperative
societies etc.

As per anotification dated 1 March 1986
as amended by another notification on 1 March
1987 certain varieties of yarn cleared to regis-
tered handloom cooperative societies or organ-
isations set up or approved by Government for
the development of handlooms are eligible for
NIL rate of dutyif payment for such yarn is made
by cheque drawn by such co-operative society or
organisation on its own bank account.

A unit in Cochin collectorate, produced
certain varieties of yarn and sold them to three
registered co-operative societies and one organ-
isation without payment of duty under the above
mentioned notifications, but payments were not
made by the co-operative societies or corpora-
tion by cheques drawn on their bank account as
stipulated in the notifications. Instead, the pay-
ment were arranged through bank account by
negotiating the purchase documents through the
bankers.

On the inadmissibility of the exemption
being pointed out in audit (October 1987), the
department accepted the objection (March 1988
and November 1988) and reported that as the
assessee misled the department into believing
that the payments for the consignments were
made by cheque drawn by the consignees on their
bank accounts, action was being taken to issue
show cause notice for demand of duty extending
to five years. Further developments have not
been received (June 1989).

) Short levy of duty due to misclassifica-
tion of products

Classification of a product under a wrong
heading or sub heading results in incorrect levy of
duty. In the case of man-made filament yarn
(Chapter 54), rate of duty is linked to the denier-
age slab; the lower the denierage slab, the higher
the rate of duty. The determination of correct
denierage of such yarn is, therefore, vital for
determination of correct rate and amount of
duty.

A test audit of records revealed that ten
assessees manufacturing different products of
Chapters 54 and 55 misclassified them under
incorrect sub headings thereby resulting in short



PARA 1.03

levy of duty of Rs.3.94 crores. Those cases are
given below:-

@@

The central Board of Excise and Cus-
toms in consultation with the Chief
Chemist and the Directorate of Inspec-
tion (C&CE) decided (8 September 1988)
that in factories where there is facility
for testing filament yarn, the test should
be carried out under standard condi-
tions namely 68°F (20°C) and 65 per
cent relative humidity. The resultant
weight in terms of grammage of 9000
metres of yarn will form the basis to
determine the denier of yarn, but where
there is no such facility for maintaining
the standard conditions for test, the denier
of yarn will be determined with refer-
ence to the weight of 9000 metres of yarn
onevendry basis i.e., after drying yarn to
a constant weight at 100°- 105°C, and
the denier calculated after giving mois-
ture regain of 4.2 per cent in the case of
nylon and 11 per cent in the case of
viscose rayon.

(a) A manufacturer in Calcutta I1
collectorate, produced nylon filament
yarn and declared its denierage after
applying 13 per cent moisture regain
(conventional allowance) instead of
adopting the method of calculation as
prescribed by the Board in September
1980 in terms of which the percentage of
moisture regain should be 11 and not 13.
The determination of denierage of such
yarn on the basis of incorrect method
resulted in underassessment of duty of
Rs.2.38 crores during the period from
March 1986 to February 1988.

On this being pointed out in audit in
September 1988, the department did
not admit (January 1989) the audit ob-
jection on the grounds that variation of
actual denierage from the declared
denierage in the present case being within
the tolerance limit as per test result of
chemical examiner, the declared deni-
erage was acceptable.

The fact, however, remains that in this
case the declared denier itself was worked
out incorrectly and, therefore, the con-
tention of the department to the effect
that the variation between the declared
and the actual denier of the yarn in
question was within the prescribed tol-

APPRAISALS

45

PARA 1.03

erance limit has no relevance.

(b) Three manufacturers of nylon
filament yarn of various deniers in Trichy
and Madras collectorates did not have
the facility for maintaining the standard
condition for test and, therefore, were
testing the yarn without following the
prescribed procedure viz., drying the
yarn to a constant weight at 100°- 105°C
and adding the moisture regain of 4.2
per cent. The procedure adopted by the
manufacturers was to weigh 90 metres
of yarn in the ambient temperature and
relative humidity and multiply it by 100
to get the denier. A tolerance of 4 per
cent was also allowed. Since the licen-
sees, interalia, manufactured monofil-
ament yarn of marginal deniers such as
210, 430, 630, 725 and 840 deniers and
cleared it at concessional rate of duty
under notifications dated 3 November
1962 and 1 March 1988, any variation in
the denierage of monofilament yarn would
result in denial of concessional rate of
duty/lesser duty. Due to climatic condi-
tions prevailing in the factory at the time
of testing the yarn, the temperature and
humidity may vary and hence the weight
of the yarn and consequently the denier-
age may also vary according to the mois-
ture content in the yarn. If the correct
procedure had been followed for testing
the denier, there should have been vari-
ation in the denierage even after allow-
ing the tolerance of 4 per cent and the
assessee would have become ineligible
to avail the concessional rate of duty/
lesser rate of duty.

Further, according to Board’s letter dated
8 September 1980, the factory officer
has to draw samples of yarn of marginal
deniers once in a month and send them
to the Chemical Examiner for verifica-
tion.

It was noticed in audit that samples were
not taken every month as prescribed by
the Board. In one case, samples were
not taken and sent to chemical Exam-
iner even once from the inccption of the
factory (i.e., from July 1987 to March
1989).

The availment of concessional rate of
duty and payment of lesser duty was not
correct on account of nonfollowing of



PARA 1.03

(i)

(i)

correct procedure for testing of deniers
by the manufacturers and nontaking of
samples by the department. This re-
sulted in short levy of duty of Rs.3.62
lakhs during the period from April 1986
to March 1988.

The above position was brought to the
notice of the concerned collectors in
May 1989; their replies have not been
received (July 1989).

As per description of sub heading 5504.32,
yarn not containg not more than one
sixth by weight of cther synthetic staple
fibres, calculated on the total fibre con-
tent, is classifiable under that sub head-
ing with duty at nil rate. Yarn not
confirming to the said description will
fall under residuary sub heading 5504.39
with duty at Rs.18 per kilogram,

Two units in Delhi collectorate manu-
tactured man-made yarn by mixing acrylic
and viscose fibres in the ratio of 70 : 30
respectively, classified their products
under sub heading 5504.32 and paid
duty at nil rate. The yarn was, however,
dassifiable under the sub heading 5504.39
as sub heading 5504.32 related to acrylic
yarn (synthetic fibres) if mixed with other
synthetic fibres of not more than 1/6th
in weight, calculated on the total {ibre
content. Incorrect classification of the
yarn resulted in nonpayment of duty of
Rs.125.68 lakhs on the clearances made
during the years 1986-87 and 1987-88.

On the omission being pointed out in
audit (April 1989), the department stated
that the words ‘not containing any other
textile materials’ like the sub headings
5504.22, 5506.21 are not mentioned in
the description of sub heading 5504.32
and, therefore, it does not prevent, the
presence of any other textile material
and is, classifiable under the aforesaid
sub heading 5504.32. The contention of
the department is not correct as the
words ‘other synthetic fibres’ under sub
heading 5504.32, itself prevent the pres-
ence of any other synthetic staple fibre
in excess of 1/6th by weight. Since vis-
cose is an artificial fibre, the yarn in
question is correctly classifiable under
the sub heading 5504.39.

As per Rule 4 of the Interpretative Rules,
goods which cannot be classified in ac-

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.03

cordance with Rules 1 to 3 ibid, shall be
classified under the heading appropri-
ate to the goods to which they are most
akin.

As per note 2(A) of Section XI of the
schedule to Central Excise Tariff Act,
1985, articles consisting of a mixture of
two or more iextile materials are to be
classified as if consisting wholly of that
textile material which predominates by
weight or any other single textile mate-
rial. As such, viscose/rayon tops which
are carded and combed {ibres, although
not specifically included in the tanff
description of heading 55.02 would
appropriately be classifiable under that
heading.

(a) An assessee in Kanpur collec-
torate, manufactured blended wool tops
in which viscose/rayon predominated
by weight, classified them as wool tops
under sub heading 5102.90 with effect
from 1 March 1986 and paid duty at 12
per cent ad valorem. The assessee stopped
paying duty from 1 June 1986 on receipi
of Board’s clarification of 4 /7 April 1986
to the effect that no duty was payable on
wool tops.

Since the product manufactured by the
assessee was not wool top but was artifi-
cial fibre tops because of predominency
of artificial staple fibres, those were
correctly classifiable under heading 55.02
and the said clarification dated 4/7 April
1986 was not applicable to them. Incor-
red classification of the product resulted
in short levy of duty of Rs.16.71 lakhs
during the period from 1 March 1986 to
31 May 1986.

On the mistake being pointed out in
audit (November 1987), the department
stated (February 1988) that the blended
wool tops were correctly classifiable under
heading 51.02 as the tariff description of
heading 55.02 does not cover tops. The
reply of the department is not accept-
able in view of Rule 4 of Interpretation
and note 2(A) of Section XI of the Tar-
iff.

(b) An assessee in Calcutta I1 col-
lectorate, manufactured carded and
combed viscose polyester blended staple
fibres from duty paid viscose staple fibre
and polyester staple fibre and used the



PARA 1.03

(iv)

product within its factory, without pay-
ment of duty, for manufacturing viscose
polyester blended yarn. Since the blended
staple fibre had a predominating viscose
content it was classifiable as viscose staple
fibre in terms of note 2(A) to Section X1
of the Tariff. As viscose staple fibre was
carded and combed, it was classifiable
under heading 55.02 in accordance with
the clarification issued by the Ministry
of Finance in November 1986. Such
blended fibre on its captive consump-
tion, therefore, attracted further duty of
Rs.6.60 lakhs during the period from
March 1986 to March 1988,

On the omission being pointed out in
audit in October 1988, the department
did not admit the objection and stated
(February 1989) that carded and combed

wviscose staple fibre was not a manufac-

tured product. It added that it was
produced only at the intermediate stage
for final manufacture of viscose spun
yarn.

The contention of the department is not
acceptable as carded and combed vis-
cose fibre is classifiable under heading
55.02 and its captive consumption for
manufacturing yarn without payment of
duty is neither permissible under Rules
9 & 49 of the Central Excise Rules 1944,
nor has any exemption from duty been
granted for the purpose.

Yarn in which artificial staple fibre pre-
dominates is classifiable under heading
55.06. Such yarn containing not only
artificial staple fibre ard polyesterstaple
fibre, but containing other textile mate-
rials also attracts duty at the rate of
R5.9.90 per kilogram under sub heading
5506.29.

An assessee in Jaipur collectorate manu-
factured and cleared 52,492.200 kilo-
grams of yarn containing polyester, vis-
cose and ramie (45:50:5) from Novem-
ber 1987 to September 1988 and 3441.300
kilograms of yarn containing polyester,
viscose and cotton (43:50:7) from July
1987 to October 1987 on payment of
duty at the rate of Rs.6 per kilogram
under suo icading 5504.22. As the said
yarn contained viscose (artificial staple
fibre) in predominance with other tex-
tile materials alongwith polyester staple

APPRAISALS

47

PARA 1.03

fibre, it was chargeable to duty at the
rate of Rs.9.90 per kilogram instead of
Rs.6 per kilogram under sub heading
5504.22, This resulted in under assess-
ment of duty (including additional ex-
cise duty) amounting to Rs.2.53 lakhs
during the period from Nevember 1987
to September 1988.

The misclassificatios was pointed out in
audit in October 1988, the department
admitted the audit objection (April 1939)
and issued three demand cum show cause
notices aggregating to Rs.2.70 lakhs
covering the period from July 1987 to
September 1988. Further progress re-
garding confirmation of demands has
not been received (June 1989).

(v) A partnership firm in Banga-
lore collectorate engaged in the manu-
facture of synthetic filament yarn ob-
tained high density polyethylene/pol-
ypropylene granules as raw materials,
converted them into molten form by
heating. The molten material was passed
through a round die to obtain tubular
sheets which were cut to strips of width
not exceeding S mm. Those strips were
subjected to fabricating and twisting
processes. The final product assumed
the shape of filament yarn of denierage
between 750 and 11000 in continuous
length which was wound on bobbins and
cleared for stitching purposes. The
assessee classified the filament yarn under
subheadings 5404.96 or 5404.97 depend-
ing on denierage, got the ciassification
approved by the department and paid
duty on it as artificial filament yarn.
Since the filament yarn was manufac-
tured out of HDPE/FPP granules, it should
have been classified under the sub head-
ing 5402.95 in terms of the definition
contained in note 2(D) of Section XI of
the schedule to the Central Excise Tariff
Act, 1985. On this being pointed out in
audit in August 1988, the jurisdictional
Assistant Collector rectified the classifi-
cation of the product from 5404.96 to
5402.95 with effect from September 1988,
During the period from November 1986
to June 1988, however, the assessee had
cleared 41,930 kilograms of filament yarn
at lower rates resulting in short levy of
Rs.1.20 lakhs.

When this position was brought to the
notice of the collector in December 1988,



PARA 1.03

he did not accept (January 1989) the
objection on the ground that the fabri-
cated strip did not have yarn in continu-
ous line. This contention is not accept-
able because :

i) the filament yarn was produced out of
HDPE /PP granules and would, there-
fore, be termed synthetic as per note
2(D) ibid;

ii) the Tariff does not prescribe that the
yarn should be in continuous line for its
classification as filament yarn;

iii) the jurisdictional Divisional Officer has
already approved classification of the
goods as synthetic filament yarn under
sub heading 5402.95 in the classification
list effective from 2 September 1988.

(10) Short levy of duty due to short accoun-
tal of production

Rule 53 of the Central Excise Rules,
1944, requires every manufacturer to maintain an
account of stock in prescribed form and enter in
such account daily (a) description of goods; (b)
opening balahce; (c) quantity manufactured; (d)
quantity deposited in the store room; (e) quantity
removed after payment of duty; (f) quantity de-
livered from the factory without payment of duty
for export or other purposes and (g) the rate of
duty and the amounts. Rule 55 further requires
every manufacturer at the end of every quarter to
submit to the proper officer a return indicating
therein the quantity of principal raw materials
which the Collector may, by order, specify and is
used in the manufacture of excisable goods and
the quantity of each description of finished goods
produced.

Escapement of duty of Rs.2.92 crores on
account of short accountal of production by six
assessees in four collectorates, was noticed in test
audit. Input-output ratios were not prescribed in
four other collectorates. Those cases are given
below :

(1) The production of fabrics recorded in
the central excise records (i.e.RT 5 re-
turns) maintained by two assessees A
and B working respectively under the
jurisdiction of Bombay I and Bombay II
collectorates, was less than the actual
production of fabrics exhibited in their
annual accounts. Production of fabrics
short accounted for worked out to

APPRAISALS

(i)

(i)

()

PARA 1.03

Rs.75.85 lakhs linear metres on which
duty amounting to Rs.2.69 Crores es-
caped assessment.

The short accountal of production and
escapement of duty was pointed out in
audit (Mayand June 1989). Reply of the
department has not been received (August
1989).

Production records maintained and
quarterly returns (RTS) submitted by
the assessee under the jurisdiction of
Pune collectorate showed that for the
period September 1986 to August 1987,
5109 tonnes of nylon yarn was produced.
However, as per the annual accounts of
the assessee for the same period, the
production of yarn was 5130 tonnes.
The assessee could not reconcile the
discrepancy of 21 tonnes of yarn short
accounted for in the central excise rec-
ords, on which duty amounting to Rs.14
lakhs (approximately) escaped assess-
ment.

The above irregularity was pointed out
in audit in June 1989, reply of the de-
partment has not been received (August
1989).

The scrutiny of the records of three
assessees in Delhi collectorate, showed
that the production recorded in the daily
production account (RGI) was less than
the production exhibited in Balance
Sheet. It was also noticed that the quan-
tity of finished goods recorded in RT5
(quarterly return)/RGI was less than
the actual quantity of grey cloth issued
for processing. In all there was short
accountal of Rs.11.17 lakhs metres of
fabrics during the years 1986-87 and
1987-88 on which duty escaped amounted
to Rs.9,21,512.

. The irregularities were pointed out in

audit in April 1989, reply of the depart-
ment has not been received (August
1989).

Following was the position of pulp used,
viscose yarn produced, visble waste arose
and invisible waste in quarterly returns
(RTS) for the year 1986-87 and first
quarter (April-June 1987) of the year
1987-88 submitted by an assessee to
Bombay III collectorate.



PARA 1.03 APPRAISALS PARA 1.03

(Quantity in tonnes)

Pulp viscose yarn visible Invisible

Period used produced waste waste
1986-87 10,303 9,106(88.37) 569 (5.5) 628(6.09)
per cent per cent per cent
April-June 2,605 831(31.09) 138(5.03) 1,613(61.9)
1987 per cent per cent per cent

The above table shows that invisible
waste was 6.09 and 61.9 per cent of the pulp used
during the said periods. The disproportionate
percentage of invisible waste of 61.9 per cent
during April to June 1987 could not be explained
by the assessee; he also did not show the produc-
tion of viscose yarn separately in his annual
accounts.

The matter was reported to the depart-
ment in June 1989; its reply has not been received
(August 1989).

v) The approximate ratio between princi-
pal raw materials and finished products
in respect of certain commodities were
prescribed by the Directorate of Inspec-
tion, Customs and Central Excise in his
letters dated 26 April 1971 and 26 April
1972. In respect of rayon and synthetic
fibres and yarn, the collectors concerned
were asked to fix the ratio for each type
of product and for each factory after
proper scrutiny on the ground that there
existed many types of raw materials for
rayon and synthetic fibre and yarn and
the ratio would have to be fixed for each
variety.

(a) It was noticed in audit that the
Central Excise collectorates Madras,
Madurai, Trichy and Coimbatore did
not prescribe the ratio between princi-
pal raw material and finished product in
respect of rayon and synthetic fibre and
yarn. In the absence of any such ratio,
the correctness of production shown by
various manufacturers of man made fibres
and yarn could not be verified in audit.
It was not clear how the authenticity of
production and clearance shown by the
assessee was verified by the department.

This was brought to the notice of the
collectors concerned in May 1989; their
reply has not been received (August
1989).

49

(b) An assessee under the jurisdic-
tion of Bombay III collectorate, manu-
factured polyester filament yarn using
terephthalic acid as raw material. The
assessee did not maintain raw material
account (Form IV) in respect of tereph-
thalic acid and also did not submit quar-
terlyreturns (RTS5) to proper officer. In
the absence of maintenance of Form IV
account and submission of RTS5 return
to the proper officer it was not clear to
audit as to how the authenticity of pro-
duction and clearance was verified by
the department.

(11) Short levy of additional duties of excise

As per Additional Dury of Excise (Tex-
tile and Textile Articles) Act, 1978 additional
dutyis leviable on goods falling under chapters 54
and 55 of the schedule to the Central Excise
Tariff Act, 1985. Section 3 of the Act 1978 ibid
prescribed that additional duty payable would be
on the basic excise duty excluding any set off of
duty granted under the Central Excises and Salt
Act, 1944,

Two cases of short levy of additional
duty of Rs.9.69 lakhs were noticed in the course
of test audit which are given below :

(1) As per a notification issued on 10 Febru-
ary 1986, specified man-made yarns fall-
ing under chapters 54 and 55 are assess-
able to additional duty at the rate of
13.64 per cent of the basic excise duty.

A manufacturer of polyester filament
yarn (sub heading 5402.20) in Baroda
collectorate, paid additional duty on the
basis of the net amount of basic excise
duty after availing the set off of duty paid
on monocthylene glycol contained in
the polyester filament yarn during the
period from 31 May 1986 to 29 February
1988. It resulted in duty being levied
short by Rs.8.63 lakhs.



PARA 1.03

On this being pointed out in audit in
August 1987, the department accepted
the objection and raised demand in March
1988. However, the Appellate authority
set aside the demand in January 1989 on
the ground that the department had
instructed the assessee in May 1986 to
pay the additional duty on the net amount
of duty chargeable after allowing the set
off. Thus, incorrect instructions given
by the department to the assessce in
May 1986, resulted in loss of revenue of
Rs.8.63 lakhs.

(i1) As per a notification issued on 19 Janu-
ary 1988, fents and rags of man-made
fabrics falling under headings 54.09, 54.12,
55.08, 55.11 and 55.12 were exempted
from so much of the duty of excise levi-
able thereon under the additional duties
of excise (Goods of Special Importance)
Act, 1957 as in excess of 5 per cent ad
valorem provided the aggregate quan-
tity of clearances of such fents and rags
did not exceed five per cent of total
quantity of clearances of sound fabric
under the said heads during a calender

year.

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.03

metres of man-made fabrics (sound)
during the period from 19 January 1988
to 31 March 1988. During the same
period, the mill also produced and cleared
1,38,177.40 linear metres of fents and
rags of the same fabric availing exemp-
tion under the said notification. Since
five per cent of the total quantities of
clearance of sound fabric was eligible
for concession, the clearance of 64,481.60
linear metres at concessional rate was
irregular and resulted in short levy of
duty of Rs.1,05,553.

The irregularity was pointed out in audit
in April 1989, reply of the department
has not been received (August 1989).

(12)  Non levy of duty on exeess shrinkage of
fabrics

Processing loss due to shrinkage in length
as well as in width takes place when fabrics are
subjected to processing.

As per the Director of Inspection of
Customs and Central Excise letter dated 24 April
1971, following broad ratios were prescribed
between rayon and art silk fabrics (principal raw

A mill in Indore collectorate manufac- material and finished goods):

tured and cleared 14,73,915.80 linear
Finished goods Important raw materials Percentage of (1)

over (2)

Rayon or art- 1-Yarn 99
silk fabrics 2 - grey fabrics 100 (for processing units)

The Directorate of Inspection in his Types of factories Percentage loss in pro-
letter dated 5 June 1972 pointed out that no cessing warp length
precise correlation is possible between the prin- ) )
cipal raw materials and finished products on a L Viowoumon (ihses Ll
general basis. In such cases collectorates were 2. 100 per cent polyester or 67 per 103
asked to lay precise formulae in respect of indi- cent polyester + 33 per cent (2to § in weft)
vidual units under their control on the basis of Sobice Blended Sibuios
Swdﬁcaﬁ()ﬂs ofprincipal raw materials used and 3. 67 per cent polyester + 33 per 6to8
finished goods manufactured. cent viscose blended (5 to 8 in weft)
() It was noticed in audit that no input- . Pooniloxmnmah swn

output ratios as per aforesaid instruc- 5. Nylon twisted-nylon limited 5109

tions dated 5 June 1972 have been pre-
scribed in Madras, Madurai, Trichy,
Coimbatore, Bangalore, Belgaum, Chan-
digarh and Delhi collectorates. The
central excise collectorate, Baroda has
prescribed the following range of losses
in the processing operation :-

(ii) A unit in Coimbatore collectorate which
undertook processing of all types of fabrics
showed average processing loss of 12.16
per cent in respect of those lots in which
the shrinkage exceeded the limit of 8 per
cent in weft during the years 1986-87



PARA 1.03

(iii)

)

and 1987-88. As per Auditor’s Report of
the factory and monthly realisation state-
ment, therc was no shortage in warp of
the processcd fabrics and the entire
shortage of 12.16 per cent was in respect
of weft only, which was more than the
limit of 8 per cent in weft prescribed by
the central excise collectorate, Baroda.
The quantity of loss in shrinkage, which
was in excess of the said prescribed
maximum limit of 8 per cent was 60,853
square metres and the loss of revenue
on account of non recovery of duty on
that excess shrinkage was Rs.1.21 lakhs
during the period from April 1986 to
March 1988.

On the omission being pointed out in
audit (May 1989), the department, while
not admitting the objection, stated (July
1989) that considering the entire quan-
tity of grey fabrics processed during the
period from April 1986 to March 1988,
the percentage of shortage worked out
to 8.22. The reply is not acceptable as
the percentage of shortage in respect of
different lots varied from 1 to 27 and
onlycasesexceeding the prescribedlimit
of 8 per cent were to be considered and
not on the basis of average for the whole
year.

In the case of two assessees in Delhi
collectorate shrinkage losses ranging
between 5 and 22.2 per cent per square
metre were shown in the lot registers, It
was also noticed that shrinkage losses
were not considered while arriving at
the assessable value. This resulted in
undervaluation of fabrjgs as a result of
which they fell in the lower slab of rate of
duty., This resulted in short levy of basic
and additional excise duties of Rs.1.09
lakhs on the clearance made between
March 1987 and October 1987.

Another two units in that collectorate,
did not maintain lot registers and cor-
rectness of shrinkage losses during the
processing of fabrics allowed to those
units could not be ascertained in audit.

The irregularities were pointed out in
audit in April 1989; the reply of the
department has not been received (July
1989).

A processing unit in Madras collectorate,

51

APPRAISALS

v)

(13)

(@

PARA 1.03

which undertook processing of viscose
or rayon'fabrics and viscose cotton
blended fabrics had shown a processing
loss of 6.5 per cent in warp and 8.7 per
cent in weft during 1986-87 and 10.8 per
cent in warp and 4.92 per cent in weft
during 1987-88, which was more than
the maximum limit of 6 per cent pre-
scribed by the Central Excise collec-
torate, Baroda. The percentage of loss
in square metre worked out to 14.25 in
1986-87 and 15.02 in 1987-88, which was
8 per cent more than the maximum limit
prescribed. The loss of revenue on ac-
count of non recovery of duty on excess
shortage for the period from April 1986
to March 1988 was Rs.74,381.

This was brought to the notice of the
department in May 1989; its reply has
not been received (August 1989).

According to para 71 of the Supplement
to the Manual of Departmental Instruc-
tions on manufactured excisable prod-
ucts rayon or artificial silk fabrics - rayon
and synthetic fibres and yarn, every
assessee is required to maintain a regis-
ter of losses in the form shown in Ap-
pendix ‘C’ of the Manual, which reveals
the processing loss. Similarly,independ-
ent processors of fabrics of man-made
filament yarn and man-made staple fibre
are required to maintain a lot register.

Six composite mills in Madurai, Trichy
and Madras collectorates and seven
processing units in Madras & Coimba-
tore collectorates did not maintain the
register of losses and lot registers. Due
to non-maintenance of those registers,
shrinkages or elongation and percent-
age of losses or gain could not be ascer-
tained in audit.

On this being pointed out in audit (May
1989), the department stated (July 1989)
that the assessees have been directed to
maintain separate registers for losses
and lots.

Other irregularities

Short levy due to undervaluation

A manufacturer of nylon filament yarn

of various deniers (Chapter 54) in Madras collec-
torate, cleared a portion of different types of



PARA 1.03

wastes (heading 54.01) generated in the produc-
tion of that yarn for captive consumption in the
manufacture of nylon compounded chips (Chap-
ter 39) on payment of duty and remaining portion
of the waste was used captively for recovering
caprolactum without payment of duty under a
notification issued on 18 March 1972. The assessee
adopted the price of waste declared in part I
(applicable to such excisable goods) of the price
list which was filed by him in March 1985 and
approved by the department on 5 September
1986 for payment of duty on waste captively
consumed in the manufacture of compounded
chips. There was, however, no sale of waste.
While the value of the nylon chips, which were
manufactured out of the waste was revised up-
ward periodically, the value of the waste was not
revised even once after March 1985. Further, the
value of captrolactum, which was present in the
waste and could be recovered was about 2 to 3
times more than the assessable value adopted for
the waste. It, therefore, follows that the assess-
able value of the waste adopted by the assessee
and approved by the department was on the
lower side. Adopting the rate of duty of Rs.9 per
kilogram laid down in respect of heading 54.01
for the undrawn wastes cleared during the period
from April 1987 to March 1988, the underassess-
ment of duty worked out to Rs.12.19 lakhs.

When this was pointed out in audit
(November 1988) the department justified the
assessment (February 1989 and June 1989) on
the following grounds :-

The price list filed during 1985 in Part I
was based on market price of the comparable
goods. Since the assessee was adopting only Part
I price even for captive clearance, the assessee
need not be insisted upon for filing price list
under Part VI for caplive use; the waste lying in
the factory was the stock accumulated from 1976-
77 onwards and, therefore, it may not be reason-
able to compute the value of waste by taking into
account the caprolactum content; while the tariff
rate of duty for yarn itself was Rs.7.51 per kilo-
gram the rate of duty for waste arising from the
stage of yarn cannot be logically be beyond the
duty, even though a ceiling has been given as Rs.9
per kilogram or 50 per cent ad valorem which-
ever is less.

The reply of the department is not ac-
ceptable for the following reasons :

i) since there was no sale, the value for the
purpose of assessment should be based
on Part VI of the price list and the

APPRAISALS

52

PARA 1.03

amount of duty calculated at the specific
rate of Rs.9 per kilogram will be less
than that worked out at the rate of 50 per
cent ad valorem prescribed under head-
ing 54.01;

ii) the wastes used for captive consumption
were of good quality and contained about
60 to 70 per cent of caprolactum (the
main raw material), the value of which
was more than the assessable value
adopted for the waste;

iii) the argument that the rate of duty for
waste arising from the stage of yarn
cannot be logically more than the duty of
yarn cannot be accepted, because the
rates of duty have been fixed by Govern-
ment and incorporated in the Tariff it-
self.

(ii) Irregular movement of artificial silk
fabrics for processing under Rule 56B

Rule 56B of the Central Excise Rules,
1944 provides that goods which are in the nature
of semi finished form could be removed, without
payment of duty, from onc premises of a manu-
facturer to some of his other premises or prem-
ises of another unit for carrying out certain
manufacturing process.

As the bleached/dyed fabrics are not
semi-finished goods, their movement without
payment of duty cannot be resorted to under
Rule 56B. The Central Board of Excise and
Customs also clarified (2 March 1988) that per-
mission for removal of bleached/dyed cloth for
printing, without payment of duty, under that
rule was incorrect.

A unit in Delhi collectorate was remov-
ing bleached/dyed fabrics to two other units
under Rule 56B without payment of duty. Since
the bleached/dyed fabrics are not semifinished
goods, the assessee could not remove the goods
without payment of duty. Therefore, grant of
incorrect permission under Rule 56B by the
department resulted in estimated loss of duty
amounting to Rs.11.77 lakhs on the removals
from 1 April 1987 to 14 July 1987.

Since the complete records were not
made available the department was asked (April
1989) to work out the actual loss of duty on this
account. Further progress of the case has not
been reported (August 1989).



PARA 1.03

(iii) Non-levy of interest

The Central Board of Excise and Cus-
toms issued instructions to the Collectors on 20
April 1985 that whenever facility of paying ar-
rears of Central excise dues had been accorded,
interest at the rate of 12 per cent per annum (17.5
per cent per annum from 20 April 1985) would be
chargeable on monthly basis. The Board with-
drew the power to allow payment of Government
dues in instalments from the Collectors on §
August 1985. Subsequently, the Board clarified
on 1October 1985 that interest should be charged
in all cases of deferment of duty from the date of
initial confirmation of demand.

The dispute for paying duty on cost of
fabrics and job charges including margin of profit
which was pending with the Supreme Court of
India was decided by that court on 4 November
1988 {1988 (38) ELT 535 (SC) M/S.Ujagar Prints
ETC}. As per that judgment duty is payable on
the cost of fabrics, job charges and margin of
profit.

Five assessees in Delhi collectorate,
collected central excise duty from the customers
pending decision of the Supreme Court, but did
not pay it in lumpsum even after the decision of
the Court. Instead they paid arrears of duty in
instalments. Neither did they pay any interest on
the duty paid in instalments, nor did the depart-
ment demand it. Interest not recovered, amounted
to Rs.9.44 lakhs.

The omission was pointed out in audit
(April 1989). The reply of the department has
not been received (August 1989).

(iv) Non raising of demand

A unit in Delhi collectorate, was manu-
facturing yarn from synthetic wastes (polyester)
and classified it under heading 55.05, (yarn of
staple fibres not containing synthetic staple fibres).
Since the yarn contained synthetic staple fibre, it
was classifiable under heading 55.06.

The department raised (June 1984,
August 1984, November 1984, February 1985 &
March 1985) demands for Rs.20.84 lakhs for the
period from June 1983 to January 1985 which
were confirmed in July and August 1985. The
demands for the periods February 1985 to Febru-
ary 1986 and January 1987 to March 1988 were
also raised by the department which were pend-
ing adjudication (April 1989). It was, however,
noticed in audit that no demand of duty of

APPRAISALS

53

PARA 1.03

Rs.2,18,055 for the intervening period from March
1986 to December 1986 was raised by the depart-

ment.

Omission to raise demand was pointed
out in audit in April 1989; the reply of the depart-
ment has not been received (August 1989).

) Delay in adjudication

The Central Board of Excise and Cus-
toms issued (17 January 1983) the following in-
structions to the departmental officers for the
expeditious adjudication of the demands :

a) Demand cases should be decided within
a maximum period of six months from
the date of issue of the show cause-cum
demand notices;

b) a list of all the cases which cannot be
adjudicated within six months should be
sent to the Collector monthly with pre-
cise reasons for non-adjudication;

c) a suitable time limit should be fixed by
the Collector/Additional Collector/
Deputy Collector for each case within
which the Assistant Collector should
adjudicate the demand cases;

d) if the cases are still not decided within
the extended time limit, the matter should
be further examined to consider the
reasons for delay and further direction
should be issued to the Assistant Collec-
tor.

An assessee in Bombay III collectorate,
manufactured blended yarn falling un-
der heading 55.04 and after doubling or
multifolding of such yarn, used it for
weaving of fabrics within the same fac-
tory. No duty was paid onthe yarn at the
single stage. Duty was paid at the time
of clearance of the doubled /multifolded
yarn for weaving. The department is-
sued show cause notices.demanding duty
of Rs.18.61 lakhs on such yarn at the
single stage, for the period from July
1981 to December 1988.

It was noticed in audit that the notice for
duty amounting to Rs.10.93 lakhs for the
period from July 1981 to July 1985 was
issued by the Collector in June 1986, and
notices for the later periods were issued
periodically by the Range Superinten-



PARA 1.03

dent, the last notice having been issued
in February 1989. The case has not been
adjudicated (May 1989).

Delayinadjudication of demand notices
was pointed out in audit (June 1989).
Reply of the department has not been
received (July 1989).
(vi) Non verification of stock
As per Rule 223A of the Central Excise
Rules, 1944, the stock of excisable goods remain-
ing in a factory, warehouse or store room li-
censed or approved for the storage of such goods
shall be weighed, measured, counted or other-
wise ascertained in the presence of the proper
officer as often as the Collector may deem it
necessary, and at least once in every year. In case
the quantity so ascertained is less than the quan-
tity which ought to be found in such premises, the
keeper thereof shall be leviable to pay the full
amount of duty chargeable on such goods as are
found deficient and also a penalty which may
extend to two thousand rupees.

a) In the course of test audit of the records
of a textile mill in Meerut collectorate it
was noticed (February - March 1989)
that the annual physical verification of
the stock of excisable goods manufac-
tured in the unit and remaining in stock
on date was not conducted during the
years 1986, 1987 and 1988. The Range
officer could not give any reason for not
conducting the verification work.

Non compliance of the provisions of
Rule 223A by the department was pointed
out in audit (May 1989); the reply of the
department has not been received (July
1989).

b) In the case of nine textile producers in
DelhiCollectorate, annual physical veri-
fication of the stock of excisable goods
manufactured by them was not con-
ducted by the Central Excise depart-
ment during the years 1986-87 and 1987-
88 as required under Rule 223A ibid.

This was brought to the notice of the
Collector of Central Excise in May 1989;
his reply has not been received (August
1989).

c) In the caseof three textile mills in Chan-
digarh collectorate physical verification

APPRAISALS

54

PARA 1.03

of the stock of excisable goods was not
conducted annually. It was noticed in
audit that in one mill the verification was
not conducted during the years 1986-87
and 1987-88 and in the second mill, the
verification was not done during 1987-
88. In the third mill the verification was
not conducted for the years 1985-86 and
1986-87 but it was conducted for the
year 1987-88 (March 1988).

Non verification of stock was pointed
out in audit (May and June 1989); reply
of the department has not been received
(July 1989).
(14) Frequent changes in duty structure of
man-made fabrics

Prior to 25 November 1987, additional
excise duty on man-made fabrics was levied on
the basis of the value of those fabrics. The value
for the purpose of excise duty was taken to be the
cost of the processed fabrics plus the processing
charges plus the profit margin which in effect
meant the value at which the fabrics were sold in
the course of the wholesale trade. A large num-
ber of textile processors and textile mills disputed
the manner of determination of value and con-
tested that excise duty should be levied on the
processing charges only and accordingly they
obtained stay from High Courts/Supreme Court
restraining the department from collecting duty
on the entire value of the fabrics. This resulted in
steep fall in revenue from additional excise duty
on man-made fabrics.

In order to mitigate the above problem,
Government modified the duty structure with
effect from 25 November 1987 by issue of notifi-
cation on that date and levy of additional excise
duty was based on the width of the fabrics without
any reference to their value. The rates of addi-
tional duty were as follows:

Description of the goods Rate
I.  Fabrics of width not more than 100 Cms.
and whose weight per square metre -
a) does not exceed 100 grams Rs.2.00 per
square metre
b) exceeds 100 grams Rs.5.00 per
square metre
II.  Fabrics of width more than 100 Cms. Rs.125 per

but not more than 120 Cms. square metre

III. Fabrics of width more than 120 Cms. RsS5.00 per

square metre



PARA 1.03

However, those revised rates were criti-
cised on various grounds, one of which was that
the incidence of duty on cheaper fabrics was
" higher than that on costlier fabrics.

Accordingly, Government revised the
rates of duty which were introduced on 25 No-
vember 1987 and dgain on 9 December 1987 by
issuing two notifications 260/87 and 262/87, dated
09.12.1987. The modifications made were briefly
as follows:

i) Specific duty for various value slabs on a
ground scale was fixed in respect of
different varieties of fabrics;

ii) a uniform rate of 50 paise per square
metre was prescribed for ‘sulabh’ fab-
rics and warp kintted fabrics to restore
the level of duty which prevailed prior to
25 November 1987,

iii) lower rate of duty of Rs.1.25 per square
metre was prescribed for blended fab-
rics, nylon and viscose fabrics etc.

Subsequent to the implementation of
the above changes from 9 December
1987, the textile industry faced further

: problems in connection with the anom-
aly of duty incidence in the case of

i) viscose fabrics;

ii) nylon woolly sarees;

iii) cheaper varieties of suitings;
iv) dhoties and lungies; and

v) spun x spun shirtings of polyester and
viscose staple fibre.

To minimise these difficulties,
the following modifications were made by issue
of five notifications 2/88 to 6/88 on 19 January
1988 :

i) aseparate duty structure was prescribed
in respect of knitted or crocheted fabrics
of man-made textile materials on the
basis of their value;

it) an ad valorem duty of 5 per cent on
fents, rags and chindies subject to a
quantity limit of 5 per cent of the total
clearances of man-made fabrics was
prescribed;

iit) a separate duty structure in respect of
fabrics of fibres or yarn of cellulosic
origin, whether or not containing cotton

APPRAISALS

55

PARA 1.04

on the basis of weight of the fabrics, was
prescribed;

iv) width criterion in respect of certain fabrics
was increased so as to include dhoties
and lungies and to treat them on par
with sarees;

V) weight criterion in respect of certain
fabrics (shirtings) was raised to 150 grams
per square metre as against 125 grams
prescribed earlier;

vi) rates of duty in respect of fabrics of
value not exceeding Rs.40 per square
metre were brought down,

It is evident from above that the rates of
additional duties were revised on 25 November
1987 and again 9 December 1987 in such a way
that the incidence of additional excise duty on
cheaper cloth like ‘sulabh’ became more than
that on costlier and fancy cloth. It would also be
clear that those frequent changes in duty were
made on adhoc basis as a response to the various
pressure groups rather than as a result of a well

thought out policy.

The appraisal was sent to the Ministry of
Finance in September 1989; their reply has not
been received (November 1989).

1.04 Clearance of goods for industrial use

(1) Introduction

Chapter X of the Central Excise Rules,
1944 sets out a procedure to be followed by the
manufacturers for obtaining certain excisable
goods where duty remissions have been given for
such uses. In these cases, the Central Govern-
ment have been sanctioning the exemption from
the whole or part of the duty payable on excisable
goods subject to their being used in specified in-
dustrial processes. Such exemptions invariably
provide the conditions :-

i) that the Collector of Central Excise is
satisfied that the goods are intended for
use in the specified industrial process
mentioned in the notifications; and

i) the procedure set out in Chapter X of
the Central Excise Rules, 1944 is fol-
lowed.



PARA 1.04

2) Administration of the procedure

The Central Government issues notifi-
cations providing for levy of concessional rate of
duty on excisable goods required for specified
industrial processes subject to the observance of
the procedure laid down in Chapter X of the
Central Excise Rules, 1944. The Central Excise
collectorates are responsible for overseeing that
such goods cleared from the factories at conces-
sional rate of duty are actually used for the
specified purpose and there is no misuse.

3) Scope of audit

The scope of audit was designed to see
that the excisable goods cleared from the facto-
ries at concessional rate of duty for specified
industrial processes, were actually so used and
there was no misuse. Following other points
Were seen :

i) the excisable goods obtained at conces-
sional rate of duty for specified purposes
were actually received and accounted
for by the consignees and differential
duty was recovered on shortages;

i) the consignors of excisable goods re-
ceived rewarehousing certificates from
the consignees and that the concession
in duty was availed after following pre-
scribed procedure;

iii) the. manufacturers who procured excis-
able goods at concessional rate of duty
' for specified industrial purposes held

valid central excise licences;

iv) there was no irregular transfer of such
excisable goods to unauthorised manu-
facturers;

v) there was no irregular disposal of sur-
plus, defective or damaged excisable
goods;

vi) the excisable goods were neither pro-
cured in excess of the bond amount nor

~ were there excess quantities held in stock;

vii) annual stocktaking of excisable goods
was done regularly.

(4)  Highlights

An appraisal of the procedure regard-
ing movement of goods at concessional rate of

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.04

duty for specjfied industrial purposes has been
conducted. The results of appraisal are con-
tained in the succeeding paragraphs which high-
light the following : -

- Seventy one assessees in fifteen central
excise collectorates brought excisable
goods valuing Rs.14.71 crores into their
factories for special industrial purpose,
but did not use them for that purpose
resulting in short levy of duty of Rs.3.80
crores.

- Eighty one manufacturers in fifteen
collectorates did not account for excis-
able ‘goods valuing Rs32.55 crores
brought into their factories at conces-
sional rate of duty under Chapter X
procedure during the years 1986-87 and
1987-88. The short levy of duty in those
cases amounted to Rs.2.08 crores.

- Short levy of duty of Rs.91.47 lakhs was
noticed account of procedural irregu-
larities.

- Twenty two manufacturers in six collec-
torates, who were not holding valid li-
cences, were allowed to bring excisable
goods valuing Rs.225 lakhs involving
duty of Rs.62.27 lakhs into their facto-
ries for use in specified processes dur-
ing the period of three years ended
March 1989.

- Excisable goods in excess of the bond
amount were procured by a number of
assessees in the various central excise
collectorates during the years 1986-87
and 1987-88. The duty involved was
Rs35.17 crores.

The stock of such goods exceeded Rs.8.58
crores in sixteen collectorates and
Rs.12.57 crores in seventeen collectorates
during the years 1986-87 and 1987-88

respectively.

- Other irregularities involving non levy
/ short levy of duty of Rs35.41 lakhs
were noticed.

(5 The number of manufacturers working
under Chapter X Procedure ibid in the 32 Cen-
tral Excise Collectorates at the end of the last 3
financial years was as under :



PARA 104

Date No,
31 March 1987 6303
31 March 1988 6740
31 March 1989 6842

(6) Misuse of concession - goods not used
for intended purpose and non verifica-
tion of enduse '

As per Rule 196 of the Central Excise
Rules, 1944, if the applicant has not used the
goods, brought under Rule 192 for the intended
purpose and in the manner stated in application,
he should, on demand, pay the duty leviable on
such goods.

Seventy one assessees in fifteen central
excise collectorates brought excisable goods valu-
ing Rs.14.71 crores involving duty of Rs.3.80
crores intotheir factories for use in special indus-
trial purpose under Chapter X of the Central
Excise Rules, 1944, during the years 1986-87 and
1987-88. They, however, either did not utilise
those goods for the intended purpose or there
was no verification by the central excise depart-
ment of their end use. Some of these cases are
given below :-

i) a) Sixteen L-6 licensees in the
Calcutta I, Calcutta II and Bolpur Col-
lectorates manufacturing thinners and
paints obtained toluene, benzol, etc., at
concessional rate of duty as per a notifi-
cation dated 1 March 1984 and used
them in the manufacture of thinners
instead of using such thinners in their
factories for manufacture of paints,
varnishes etc., as required under the
notification. Those manufacturers sold
the thinners to outside parties.

Failure to prevent misuse of L-6 licences
resulted in duty being levied short by
Rs.1.44 crores for different periods be-
tween April 1986 and March 1988,

b) A licensee in Bombay-1II col-
lectorate, brought into his factory mixed
xylene (sub-heading 2707.90) under
Chapter X procedure as per a notifica-
tion dated 1 March 1984 for the manu-
facture of paints. But he used 55.200
kilolitres of mixed xylene for manufac-
ture of thinner and not paints during the
period from April 1988 to March 1989.
The duty short levied amounted to Rs.1.01
lakhs.

57

APPRAISALS

i

PARA 1.04

a) As per a notification dated 1
March 1984 raw naptha brought into the
factory under Chapter X procedure for
manufacture of fertiliser and ammonia
is assessable to duty at the rates of Rs.4.40
and Rs.100 per kilolitre respectively.

An assessee was bringing into his fac-
tory raw naphtha for manufacture of
fertiliser on payment of duty at the conces-
sional rate of Rs.4.40 per kilolitre. He
produced ammonia from such raw naph-
tha and used it in the manufacture of
ammonium chloride which was not used
in the manufacture of fertiliser. Dutyon
raw naphtha was, therefore, leviable at
the rate of Rs.100 per kilolitre and not at
the rate of Rs.4.40 per kilolitre. The
differential duty on the raw naphtha not
used in the manufacture of fertiliser
during the period from March 1986 to
September 1987 amounted to Rs.39.74
lakhs.

b) As per a notification dated 1
March 1984, remission of duty is avail-
able on furnace oil intended for use as
feedstock in the manufacture of fertilis-
ers provided the procedure prescribed
in Chapter X is followed.

A licensee in Hyderabad collectorate,
brought into his factory furnace oil with-
out paymeat of duty following Chapter
X procedure under the aforesaid notifi-
cation dated 1 March 1984. He, how-
ever, utilised the furnace oil as fuel in
running the machinery for generating
steam during the period from April 1987
to June 1988. On the quantity of 12,350254
kilolitres of furnace oil so used, duty
short levied was Rs.7.93 lakhs.

c) As per a notification dated 22
March 1975, sulphuric acid brought into
the factory under Chapter X procedure
and intended for use in the manufacture
of fertilisers is exempt from the whole of
duty leviable thereon.

An assessee brought sulphuric acid into
his factory without payment of duty during
the period from 1 March 1986 to 30 June
1988 under the aforesaid notification
dated 22 March 1975 and utilised it for
demineralisation of water instead of using
it in the manufacture of fertilisers. The
duty not levied on the sulphuric acid not



PARA 1.04

iii)

used for the intended purpose amounted
to Rs.7.26 lakhs.

d) According to a notification is-
sued on 17 March 1985 ammonia is
exempted from the whole of duty if it is
used in the manufacture of fertilisers
and in case such use is elsewhere than in
the factory of production, the procedure
set out in Chapter X of Central Excise
Rules, 1944 is followed.

A licensee in Cochin collectorate, brought
into his factory ammonia under Chapter
X procedure as per the aforesaid notifi-
cation dated 17 March 1985 and manu-
factured ammonium chloride of high
purity (99.80 per cent) which was sold as
industrial chemical and not as fertiliser
on payment of duty. As the ammonia
brought into the factory was'not used in
the manufacture of fertiliser, the benefit
of the aforesaid notification was not
admissible. The duty not levied on 250468
tonnes of ammonia used for the manu-
facture of ammonium chloride during
the period from April 1986 to January
1989 amounted to Rs.2.50 lakks.

a) Another L6 licensee in Cochin
collectorate brought into his factory
benzene at concessional rate of duty for
use in the manufacture of phenol and
acetone under a notification dated 1
March 1984, But he manufactured high
purity cumine (an intermediate prod-
uct). Hesold 6,670.467tonnes of cumine
so manufactured from benzene on pay-
ment of appropriate duty during June
1987 to December 1987. It was also seen
that 0.7 tonnes of benzene was needed
to produce one tonne of cumine and,
therefore, a quantity of 4,669.327 tonnes
of benzene needed to produce 6,670.467
tonnes of cumine, which should not have
been assessed to duty at the conces-
sional rate under the aforesaid notifica-
tion dated 1 March 1984,

The short levy of duty on bnezene
amounted to Rs.26.46 lakhs.

b) An assessee in Madras collec-
torate manufacturing ‘linear alkyl ben-
zene’ applied for remission of duty on
‘benzene’ under Chapter X of the Cen-

&ral Excise Rules, 1944 for use in the

manufacture of linear alkyl benzene in

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.04

terms of a notification dated 1 March
1984 and obtained L-6 licence for this

It was noticed in audit that the assessee
used a portion of benzene received under
Chapter X procedure in the manufac-
ture of ‘heavy alkalite’ also. As the
remission of duty applied for by him and
granted to him was for the use of ben-
zene in the manufacture of linear aikyl
benzene and not heavy alkalite, it re-
sulted in short levy of duty of Rs.1.30
lakhs on benzene used in the manufac-
ture of beavy alkalite from October 1987

to February 1988.

In Indore collectorate, a manufacturer
of iron and steel products cleared coal
tar wash oil (sub heading 2707.90) at
concessional rate of duty under a notifi-
cation dated 1 March 1984 which-stipu-
lated following of Chapter X procedure
for availing the concession on duty. As
the licensee did not follow the Chapter
X procedure, the concessional rate of
duty was not admissible to him, The
differential duty not recovered on clear-
ances from July 1987 to August 1988
worked out to Rs.17.14 lakhs.

a) As per a notification issued in
August 1983 excisable goods supplied to
the Oil and Natural Gas Commission or
the Oil India Limited, for exploration
purposes were exempt from the whole
of duty leviable thereon. By an amend-
ing notification issued in December 1986
such goods were allowed to be removed
at a concessional rate of duty of 10 per
cent ad valorem from 30 December 1986.
By issue of another notification on 11
September 1987 Government enlarged
the scope of the earlier notification so as
to include exploitation activity also within
itsambit. The complete exemptionfrom
the payment of duty upto 29 December
1986 and the payment at concessional
rate from 30 December 1986 was sub-
ject to the condition that before clear-
ance of the said goods, a certificate from
the Oil and Natural Gas Commission or
the Oil India Limited, as the case may
be, to the effect that such goods were
required to be used in connection with
their oil exploration or exploitation ac-
tivity was produced to the proper officer
and also the procedure set out in Chap-



PARA 1.04

ter X of Central Excise Rules, 1944 was
followed.

An assessee in Bombay III collectorate,
engaged in the manufacture of storage
tanks and other items of steel fabrica-
tion (Chapter 73 of the schedule to the
Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985), sup-
plied goods of the value of Rs.66.19
lakhs to the Oil and Natural Gas Com-
mission and the Oil India Limited, dur-
ing the period from April 1986 to Octo-
ber 1986 availing exemption from the
whole of excise duty. He also supplied
goods valued at Rs.3.43 lakhs at the
concessional rate of duty of 10 per cent
ad valorem to ONGC during the period
from October 1987 to April 1988. The
assessee neither obtained the required
certificate from the ONGC nor followed
the procedure set out in Chapter X as
stipulated in the aforesaid notification.
Non-fulfilment of the conditions pre-
scribed in the exemption notification
resulted in non levy of duty of Rs.9.92
lakhs from April 1986 to October 1986
and short levy of duty of Rs.1.14 lakhs
from October 1987 to April 1988. When
this was pointed out in audit (October
1988), the department accepted (Janu-
ary 1989) that the goods were removed
without observance of Chapter X proce-
dure.

b) i) As per anotification
issued on 11 September 1987 goods
specified in the table to that notification
and cleared to the Oil and Natural Gas
Commission, are exempt from duty in
excess of 10 per cent ad valorem subject
to the condition that the procedure laid
down in Chapter X of the Central Excise
Rules, 1944 is followed and a certificate
obtained from the ONGC stating re-
quirement of such goods in connection
with oil exploration or exploitation to
the proper officer, who may require such
certificates or evidence as are necessary
for verifying that the said goods have
actually been used on such exploration
or exploitation.

It was noticed in audit that in Shillong
collectorate during the period from 11
September 1987 to 17 January 1989 goods
which were not covered under the afore-
said notification were obtained by the
ONGGC at the concessional rate of duty

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.04

in terms of that notification.

The differential duty short levied
amounted to Rs.7.64 lakhs for the pe-
riod from 11 September 1987 to 17 Janu-
ary 1989.

b) ii)Similarly, in respect of an-
other unit of the ONGC in the same
collectorate, the short realisation of duty
amounted to Rs.1.58 lakhs during the
aforesaid period.

A manufacturer of motor vehicles in
Coimbatore collectorate, obtained parts
and accessories of motor vehicles and
internal combustion engines at conces-
sional rate of duty under Chapter X of
the Central Excise Rules, 1944 for use as
original equipment in the manufacture
of ‘motor vehicles heavy duty’. He,
however, used them in the manufacture

. of ‘motor vehicles medium duty’. This

resulted in short levy of duty of Rs.4.99
lakhs during the years 1986-87 and 1987-
88.

As per a notification issued on 23 July
1977 pasteurised butter is exempt from
the whole of duty if it is used for regen-
eration of liquid milk and if so used
elsewhere than in the factory of produc-
tion the procedure set out in Chapter X
is followed.

An assessee in Bombay III collectorate
holding L-6 licence, was receiving pas-
teurised butter without payment of duty
under the above notification. During
the period September 1985 to August
1986 the pasteurised butter was received
by the assessee for storage purposes
only and after a period of storage he
supplied the butter to another factory
elsewhere. The licensee thus contra-
vened the condition of the aforesaid
notification and also the provisions of
the Chapter X procedure. The duty not
levied on the pasteurised butter amounted
to Rs.3.65 lakhs.

As per a notification dated 15 Septem-
ber 1986 ammonia produced by M/
S.Rashtriya Chemicals and Fertilisers
Limited, Thal and supplied to Heavy
Water Plant, Thal is exempt from the
whole of duty under certain conditions
provided the procedure set outin Chap-



PARA 1.04

ix)

ter X of the Central Excise Rules, 1944
was followed.

It was seen in audit that M /S Rashtriya
Chemicals and Fertilisers cleared
ammonia without payment of duty to
the Heavy Water Plant without follow-
ing the procedure prescribed in Chapter
X. This resulted in non levy of duty of
Rs.3.45 lakhs on 3,454 tonnes of ammo-
nia cleared during the period from 15
September 1986 to March 1987.

On this being pointed out in audit (octo-
ber 1987), the department accepted the
objection (January 1989) and stated that
Ministry of Finance have been approached
to waive the condition of following
Chapter X procedure as both the con-
signor and the consignee are Govern-
ment undertakings.

As per anotification dated 1 March 1988
phosphorous pentasulphide (sub head-
ing 2813.00) used in the manufacture of
pesticides (Chapter 38) is exempt from
payment of whole of the duty of excise
leviable thereon. By an amendment
dated 3 May 1988 the exemption was
extended to phosphorous pentasulphide
used in the manufacture of all goods
classifiable under sub heading 3808.10
subject to following of the procedure set
out in Chapter X of the Central Excise
Rules, 1944 if such use was elsewhere
than in the factory of production.

An assessee in Bombay II collectorate
engaged in the manufacture of phos-
phorous pentasulphide (sub heading
2813.00) cleared his goods without pay-
ment of duty for use elsewhere than in
the factory of production in the manu-
facture of goods specified under the sub
heading 3808.10 without following the
procedure set out in Chapter X of the
Central Excise Rules, 1944 even after 3
May 1988. This resulted in non levy of
duty of Rs3.02 lakhs on the goods cleared
during the period from 5 May 198§t0 20
May 1988.

On this being pointed out in audit (July
1988), the department stated (February
1989) that phosphorous pentasulphide
continued to enjoy exemption from
payment of duty even prior to and after
aforesaidamendment dated 3 May 1988,

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.04

the only difference being that earlier,
end use certificates were necessary for
allowing such exemption till 2 May 1988
and thereafter rewarchousing certificates
are necessary. It added that the amend-
ment dated 3 May 1988 was, therefore, a
procedural one.

The department’s reply is not accept-
able as after the amendment dated 3
May 1988 removal of the goods without
payment of duty was subject to the ob-
servance of the procedure set out in
Chapter X of the Central Excise Rules,
1944. As this requirement was not ful-
filled by the assessee, duty was payable
on the goods cleared during the period
referred to above.

By a notification dated 28 February 1986,
ferro-alloys (sub heading 7202.20) used
in the manufacture of iron and steel are
chargeable to nil rate of duty provided
the procedure set out in Chapter X of
the Central Excise Rules, 1944 is fol-
lowed.

A public sector undertaking in Patna
collectorate, was bringing into the fac-
tory ferro-manganese and ferro-silicon
under Chapter X procedure without
payment of duty during the period from
August 1987 to April 1988. 197.267 ton-
nes of goods were received short from
the consignor factory. It was noticed in
audit that the department did not issue
any demand for duty of Rs.1.47 lakhs
leviable on the goods received short.

On the omission being pointed out in
audit (June 1988),the department stated
(May 1989) that the assessee had depos-
ited Rs.3,03,538 on 8 September 1988
for the short receipts under the Chapter
X procedure.

In Jaipur collectorate a manufacturer of
motor vehicles brought motor vehicle
parts without payment of duty for use as
original equiment parts in the manufac-
ture of IC engines in terms of a notifica-
tion dated 15 September 1987. During
the period from 15 September 1987 to
31 May 1988 the assessee brought 2,153
piston assemblies, out of which 1,679
piston assemblies were used in the
manufacture of IC engines resulting in
non levy of duty of Rs.1.01 lakhs on the



PARA 1.04

remaining 474 piston assemblies.

(1)) Non levy of duty on excisable goods not
accounted for

Under Rule 196 of the Central Excise
Rules, 1944, if excisable goods obtained under
Rule 192 are not duly accounted for as having
been used for the purpose and in the manner
stated in the application or are not shown to the
satisfaction of the proper officer to have been lost
or destroyed by natural causes or by unavoidable
accident during transport from the place of pro-
curement to the applicants premises or during
handling or storage in the premises approved
under Rule 192, the applicant shall, on demand
by the proper officer, immediately pay the duty
leviable on such goods. The concession may at
any time be withdrawn by the Collector if a
breach of these rules is committed by the appli-
cant, his agent or any person employed by him. In
the event of a breach, the Collector may also
order the forfeiture of the security deposited
under Rule 192 and may also confiscate the
excisable goods and all the goods manufactured
from such goods in store at the factory.

It was noticed in audit that 42 and 39
units in 15 central excise collectorates did not
account for excisable goods (valued Rs.17.57
crores and Rs.14.98 crores) brought into the
factories at concessional rate of duty under Chapter
X procedure during the years 1986-87 and 1987-
88 respecuvely for the intended purpose. The
-total duty iivolved in those cases was Rs.208.31
lakhs (Rs.16038 lakhs during 1986-87 and Rs.47.93
lakhs du:ing 1987-88). Some of those cases are
given bzlow :-

i) A comparision of the stock register of
inputs maintained by a licensee in Nagpur
collectorate, with the relevant inward gate
passes revealed that he accounted for
the receipt of 9,286.189 kilolitres of low
sulphur heavy stock (LSHS) as against
10,281.480 kilolitres despatched by the
supplier during 1986-87 to 1988-89
(December 1988). There was, there-
fore, shortage of 995.291 kilolitres of
LSHS and the duty leviable thercon was
Rs.148 lakhs.

As per the actual accounting in respect
of day to day receipts of LSHS and its
consumption by this licensee, recorded
in his stock register (RG16) from April
1986 to December 1988, the closing
balance as on 31 December 1988 worked

61

APPRAISALS

iv)

PARA 1.04

out by Audit was 3,742.239 kilolitres,
whereas the closing balance on 31 De-
cember 1988 as shown in the register
was a shortage of 2,704.239 kilolitres of
LSHS involving duty of Rs.4.01 lakhs.

An L-6 licensee in Shillong collectorate
was, receiving low sulphur heavy stock
for use as fuel for generation of electri-
cal energy without payment of duty. A
scrutiny of application for removal (AR-
3) issued by the refinery at the time of
despatch and the corresponding challan
(D-3) accompanying the tank lorries/
tankers for transportation to the prem-
ises of the licensee, revealed that quan-
tities of 1,946.180 kilolitres in 1987-88
and 1,920.322 kilolitres in 1988-89 were
short received. The duty leviable on the
shortages amounted to Rs.3 lakhs and
Rs.2.97 lakhs respectively (total Rs.5.97
lakhs).

Neither was any demand in this regard
raised by the department, nor were the
shortages regularised.

There was substantial losses in {he quan-
tity of ferro-alloys in the accounts of an
L-6 licensee in Indore collectorate dur-
ing the period from April 1986 to Sep-
tember 1987. Central excise duty amount-
ing to Rs.5.61 lakhs on the deficient
quantity was not demanded by the de-
partment.

A licensee manufacturing diesel oper-
ated IC engines in Jaipur collectorate,
did not account for the receipt of 316
cartons during the period from Septem-
ber 1986 to June 1988. On the discrep-
ancy being pointed out in audit (July
1988), the department booked an of-
fence case and demanded (September
1988) duty of Rs.1.5S lakhs.

A manufacturer of electric motors in
Indore collectorate did not account for
the stators and motors brought. into the
factory under Chapter X procedure. The
duty involved thereon was Rs.1.14 lakhs,
for which no demand was raised by the

department.

A fire accident occured in the premises
of a licensee in Calcutta IT collectorate
in January 1987 and excisable goods



PARA 1.04

@

involving duty of Rs.1.20 lakhs brought
under Chapter X procedure into the
factory were found to have been lost.
Neither was the loss condoned by the
department, nor was any demand for
duty raised against the licensee.

Short levy of duty due to procedural
irregularities

The Central Government may sanction

remission of duty on excisable goods cleared for
use in the specified industrial process by issue of
a notification under erstwhile Rule 8(1) of the
Central Excise Rules, 1944 (now Section 5 A of
the Central Excises and Salt Act 1944). For
availing this concession the procedure set out in
Chapter X of the Central Excise Rules, 1944 has
to be followed.

i)

An assessee in Bombay II collectorate,
cleared goods to various L-6 licensees at
concessional rates of duty under a noti-
fication dated 1 March 1984. It was
noticed in audit that rewarehousing
certificates in respect of 106 cases in-
volving excise duty of Rs.69.57 lakhs
were not received back by the consignor’s
range. It was, therefore, not known to
the proper officer at the consignor’s end
whether the goods were actually received
and dulyaccounted for by the various L-
6 licence holders.

An assessee in Indore collectorate was
clearing coal tar wash oil at concessional
rate of duty under a notification issued
on 1 March 1984. He, however, did not
follow Chapter X procedure which was
a precondition for availment of conces-
sional rate of duty under that notifica-
tion. Availment of concessional rate of
duty was, therefore, irregular and re-
sulted in short levy of duty of Rs.17.14
lakhs during the period from July 1987
to August 1988.

An assessee in Bangalore collectorate
engaged in the manufacture of indus-
trial springs for power tillers, motor
vehicles land tractors, partly cleared his
products without payment of duty under
bond to original equipment manufac-
turers as per notifications issued in April
1979, April 1986 and May 1986. It was
noticed in audit (November 1984 to
October 1987) that in 563 cases pertain-
ing to the period from January 1981 to

62

APPRAISALS

iv)

v)

PARA 1.04

July 1987, the rewarehousing certificates
were not received even after the expiry
of the period of ninety days and no
demand for the recovery of duty on
goods not acknowlédged by the consign-
ecs, was raised by the department.

On this being pointed out in audit, the
department accepted the objection and
reported (November 1987 to April 1989)
recovery of duty of Rs.1.92 lakhs,

As per a notification dated 18 April 1988
electric motor and parts used in the
manufacture of submersible pump sets
or monoblock pump sets were exempt
from the levy of the whole of excise duty
and where such use was elsewhere than
in the factory of production the proce-
dure prescribed in Chapter X of the
Central Excise Rules, 1944 was to be
followed.

A manufacturer of electric metors in
Calcuttal collectorate, cleared his prod-
uct without payment of duty to other
factories for use in the manufacture of
monoblock/submersible pump sets
during the period from 23 May 1988 to
17 November 1988 under the aforesaid
notification. He, however, did not fol-
low Chapter X procedure. This resulted
in non levy of duty of Rs.1.42 lakhs.

An L-6 licensee in Cochin collectorate,
was bringing in ammonia without pay-
ment of duty under Chapter X proce-
dure for manufacturing fertilisers. He
factory and also importing ammonia.
The ammonia produced by him and
brought in the factory under Chapter X
procedure was being stored in phase I
tank and the quantity imported in phase
Il tank. Often the assessee transferred
imported ammonia in phase II tank to
phase I tank contrary to the provisions
of Rule 194 of the Central Excise Rules,
1944 which prescribed that goods brought
under L-6 licence should be stored sepa-
rately and distinctly from the goods
brought into the factory otherwise.

As per Rule 194 of Central Excise Rules,
1944, a licensee working under Chapter
X procedure is required to submit a
monthly return in form RT 11 for the
receipt and issue of excisable goods on



PARA 1.04

ix)

which remission of duty has been granted
The format of the return provides for
verification by the Central Excise Offi-
cer of the details furnished by the licen-
see in those returns.

It was noticed that 17 licensees in Ma-
dras, Coimbatore, Madurai, Trichy and
Cochin collectorates did not furnish the
prescribed return (RT 11) in respect of
excisable goods brought into the factory
under Chapter X procedure for the
various periods during 1986-87 and 1987-
88. Further in the returns furnished by
the 56 licensees in Madras, Coimbatore,
Madurai and Trichy collectorates, there
was no evidence of the verification by
the Central Excise officers.

An assessee in Allahabad collectorate

working under Chapter X procedure,
neither stored the goods brought into
the factory under L-6 licence separately
nor maintained any stock register and
did not, therefore, submit any monthly
return to the department. He stored
those goods alongwith other raw mate-
rials and their receipts and issues were
shown in form IV (Raw material ac-
count). This was contrary to the pre-
scribed procedure under Chapter X vide
Rules 192 and 194 (2) of the Central
Excise Rules, 1944.

A holder of L6 licence in Madurai col-
lectorate, did not execute bond (B-8),
maintain‘stock register of excisable goods
brought into the factory for use (RG 16),
furnish monthly return of such goods
used (RT 11) to the department or fur-
nish rewarehousing certificate for the
receipt of goods from another licensee.

Another licensee (L-6) in Coimbatore

_collectorate trans-ferred the excisable

goods without payment of duty to an-
other L-6 licensee under his own transit
documents instead of under prescribed
application for removal of such goods

(AR 3A), gate passes (GP 2), etc.

As per Rule 196 of the Central Excise
Rules,1944, if the applicant has not used
the goods brought into the factory under
Rule 192 ibid for the intended purpose
and the manner stated in the application
he should, on demand, pay the duty
leviable on such goods.

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.04

An assessee in Bombay II collectorate,
was bringing motor vehicle parts for use
as original equipment on the motor
vehicles under Chapter X procedure.
His return (RT 11) for February 1989
revealed that 1,51, 571 items (specified)
and 65,585 items (non-specified) ob-
tained under that procedure had been
lying in stock since March 1986. The
department did not demand any duty on
those items (June 1989). The amount of
duty could not be ascertained in audit
for want of details.

9) Procurement of excisable goods with-
out valid licence

As per Rule 192 of the Central Excise
Rules, any person desiring to obtain remission of
duty on special goods for use in a specified
process should make an application stating the
estimated annual quantity of such excisable goods
required and*the purpose for and the manner in
which they are intended to be used and declaring
that those goods will be used for such purpose
and in such manner. If the collector is satisfied
that the applicant is a person to whom concession
can be granted without danger to revenue, a
licence (L-6) may be granted to the applicant.

It was noticed in audit that 22 manufac-
turers in six collectorates brought into their fac-
tories excisable goods valuing Rs.225 lakhs and
involving duty of Rs.62.27 lakhs into their facto-
ries for use in specified processes during the
years 1986-87, 1987-88 without holding a valid L-
6 licence. Some of those cases are given below :

i) A public sector undertaking in Shillong
collectorate, obtained an L-6 licence valid
upto 31 December 1990 for procure-
ment of the erstwhile tariff item 68 goods,
whose value in a particular year, should
not have exceeded Rs30 lakhs. Al-
though the tariff item 68 was abolished
from 28 February 1986 on the introduc-
tion of Central Excise Tariff Act 1985,
the licensee had neither applied for a
fresh licence nor got the licence revised
suitably. The assessee was allowed to
continue to obtain goods falling under
various chapter headings/sub headings,
which resulted in short levy of duty
amounting to Rs.23.95 lakhs.

ii) Under Rule 178(4) of the Central Ex-
cise Rules, 1944 if the holder of a licence
enters into partnership in regard to the



PARA 1.04

iii)

iv)

business covered by the licence he shall
report the fact to the licensing authority
within 30 days of his entering into such
partnership and shall get his licence
suitably amended. An L-6 licence valid
upto 31 December 1987 was issued
(February 1982) to a trader in Shillong
collectorate for bringing tea waste (sub
heading 0902.19) at concessional rate of
duty. The business was changed to a
partnership firm on 1 October 1988 and
ultimately was converted into a private
limited company on 1 April 1989. With
the change in the status of the assessee,
the L-6 licence issued carlier in Febru-
ary 1982, became inoperative. The
assessce continued to bring tea waste at
concessional rate of duty. The differen-
tial duty on the quantity of tea waste
brought into the factory during the pe-
riod from 1 October 1988 to 31 March
1989 amounted to Rs.18.58 lakhs.

The irregularity was pointed out in audit
in May 1989; no reply has been received
(June 1989).

A manufacturer in Patna collectorate,
applied for the issue of.L-6 licence for
availing concessions under a notifica-
tion issued on 24 April 1986, in respect
of parts of goods falling under chapters
73,84 and 86, for use in his other factory.
The department granted L-6 licence for
parts falling under chapter 84 only and
did not issue licence for parts falling
under the other two chapters, as the
intended use of the latter parts was not
according to the condition of the notifi-
cation. Nevertheless, the manufacturer
also brought parts (Chapters 73 and 86)
for specified use without payment of
duty. This resulted in irregular remis-
sion of duty of Rs.15.64 lakhs during the
period from August 1986 to August 1988.

On the omission being pomnted out in
audit (October 1988), the department
accepted the objection and stated (May
1989) that a show cause cum demand
notice was issued on 17 April 1989.
Further developments have not been
reported (July 1989).

An assessee in Calcutta I collectorate,
was authorised to obtain compressors
(sub heading 8414.10), without payment
of duty, to be used in the manufacture of

APPRAISALS

(10)

PARA 1.04

water coolers. He, however, procured
several other parts of compressors viz.
overload protectors, start relays etc. (sub
heading 8536.10) withoyt payment of
duty for manufacture of water coolers.

Since the parts falling under sub head-
ing 8536.10 were not mentioned in the
L-6 licence, the concession in duty on
those parts was not admissible under
chapter X. It resulted in loss of excise
duty of Rs.1.37 lakhs from April 1986 to
February 1989.

An L-6 licence, issued to an assessee in
Shillong collectorate for procuring
skimmed milk powder (sub hecading
0401.13) for purpose of regeneration of
liquid milk expired on 31 December
1984. A new licence was issued on 19
March 1986. Thus the assessee did not
possess a valid licence during the period
from 1. January 1985 to 18 March 1986
during which he procured 22,375 kilo-
grams of skimmed milk powder at conces-
sional rate of duty under chapter X
procedure. This resulted in availment of
irregular concession in duty amounting
to Rs.1.17 lakhs during 1 Jamuary 1985
to 18 March 1986.

One of the conditions for getting air
WIMMOEM
for use in specified process under a
notification dated 1 March 1978 (as
amended) is that the air conditioners
should not be resold within a period of
five years from the date of installation.
Accordingly, the L-6 Boences issned were
required to be kept valid for a period of
five years from the date of installation of
the refrigerators.

Seven assessees in Cochin collectorate,
did not keep their L6 licences valid for
a period of five years from the date of
installation of the refrigerators. The
invalidated period, ranged from 2 1/2
years to 3 1/2 years. In the circum-
stances it was not clear how the depart-
ment ensured that the air conditioners
were not resold within a period of five
years of installation.

Irregularities in transfer of excisable
goods

As per Rule 196 AA of the Central



PARA 1.04

Excise Rules, 1944, an L-6 licensee may with the
previous approval of the proper officer, despatch
the excisable goods obtained under Rule 192 to
another manufacturer who is eligible to the con-
cession in respect of such goods and to whom a
licence has been granted under Rule 192 for
obtaining such goods.

)

iii)

An assessee in Cochin collectorate who
was bringing into his factory sulphuric
acid under Chapter X procedure, di-
verted 916.33 tonnes of the acid without
the permission of the central excise
department to his other unit situated in
another range under the same collec-
torate, during the period from May 1988
toJune 1988. The duty involved thereon
was Rs.1.70 lakhs,

An L-6 licence holder in Shillong collec-
torate was procuring skimmed milk
powder for regeneration of liquid milk
under Chapter X procedure. He trans-
ferred a quantity of 15,275 kilograms of
skimmed milk powder to a unit ‘A’ dur-
ing the period from January 1985 to
March 1986 and another quantity of
8,650 kilograms of the same to another
unit ‘B’ during the period from August
1986 to March 1989. Both the units A
and B did not hold valid L-6 licences for
receiving the said goods during the said
period. Such transfer of stock was, there-
fore, contrary to provisions of Rule 196AA
of Central Excise Rules, 1944. The duty
involved in the two cases amounted to
Rs.1.26 lakhs.

Two licensees (L-6) one each in Coim-
batore and Madurai collectorates, trans-
ferred excisable goods involving duty of
Rs.92,977 obtained by them under Rule
192 to other L-6 licensees without pay-
ment of duty from 1 March 1986 on-
wards when the relevant notifications
were not in force.

A manufacturer of solvent extracted fixed
vegetable oil in Calcutta II collectorate,
obtained special boiling point spirit fall-
ing undcr “ub heading 2710.12(hexane)
at nil rate of duty under a notification
dated 10 February 1986. He sold 34,300
kilolitres of hexane to another L-6 li-
cence holder during the period from
December 1987 to March 1988 without
obtaining prior approval of the proper
officer. The licensee did not also pro-

65

APPRAISALS

(1)

PARA 1.04

duce rewarehousing certificate in the
manner laid down in Rule 156A. The
duty involved in the irregular clearance
of normal hexane worked out to Rs.44,800,

On the mistake being pointed out
(February 1989) in audit, the depart-
ment stated that a show cause cum
demand notice was issued to the licen-
see in this regard. Further develop-
ments in the matter have not been re-
ported (July 1989).

Irregular disposal of surplus excisable
goods

As per Rule 196A of the Central Excise

Rules, 1944, if any excisable goods obtained under
Rule 192 ibid become surplus to the needs of the
applicant for any reason, the applicant with the
previous approval of the proper officer may :

a)

b)

clear the goods on payment ot appropri-
ate amount of duty;

return the goods to the original manu-
facturer of those goods who will add the
quantity to his non duty paid account
(The applicant shall be accountable for
transit loss from the applicant’s prem-
ises to the place of the original manufac-
ture) or

clear the goods for export in the manner
provided in Rule 12 or 13 or 14 ibid as
the case may be.

A licensee in Madras collectorate avail-
ing remission of duty on skimmed milk
powder for use in regeneration of milk,
cleared 50 tonnes of ‘skimmed milk
powder’ as such in June 1987, without
payment of duty of Rs.1.76 lakhs and
without obtaining permission by the
proper authority.

Another licensee in Bangalore collec-
torate transferred surplus stock of 5,150
kilograms of butter and 26,400 kilograms
of skimmed milk powder to another
licensee during June 1987 without ob-
taining prior permission by the proper
authority. The amount of duty involved
in the irregular transfer worked out to
Rs.1.08 lakhs.



PARA 1.04

(12) Adoption of incorrect value for demand-
ing duty

As per sub rule (2) of Rule 196 where
the duty becomes chargeable in terms of sub rule
(1) of that rule if any excisable goods brought into
the factory under Chapter X procedure are
removed as such from the premises of an L-6
licensee, then the rate of duty and the tariff
valuation, if any, applicable to those goods shall
be those prevalent on the date of such actual
removal.

A licensee in Coimbatore collectorate
engaged in the manufacture of motor vehicles,
cleared during 1986-87 and 1987-88 excisable
goods brought by him under Chapter X proce-
dure, on payment of duty adopting the value
applicable at the time of receipt of goods instead
of adopting the value applicable on the date of
removal. The incorrect adoption of value re-
sulted in short payment of duty of Rs.2.23 lakhs
during the years 1986-87 and 1987-88.

(13) Disposal of defective or damaged excis-
able goods without payment of duty

As per Rule 196B of the Central Excise
Rules 1944, if any excisable goods obtained un-
der Rule 192 ibid are, on receipt, found to be
defective or damaged or unsuitable to the needs
of the applicant, he may after examination and
with the written permission of the proper officer

a) return such goods to the original manu-
facturer of the goods from whom the
applicant had received them under bond
subject to conditions prescribed by the
collector in this behalf; or

b) clear such goods on payment of duty; or

c) destroy such goods where the duty pay-
able has been remitted.

i) An assessee in Bombay II collectorate,
who was bringing tyres and tubes for use
as original equipment in the manufac-
ture of motor vehicles without payment
of duty under a notification issued on 12
February 1986, had a stock of damaged
tyres and tubes (6,065 Nos.) since March
1983. The assessee applied (in January
1988) for remission of duty of Rs.1,45,560
leviable thereon. This was not agreed to
bythe department who asked him to pay
the duty in April 1988, which has not

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.04
been paid (May 1989).

ii) A  licensee in Bhubaneswar
collectorate,found a quantity of 29.910
tonnes of ferro-silicon defective and hence
rejected them. He also deducted this
quantity from his stock accountin March
1987. The rejected goods were stated to
have been returned by him to the origi-
nal manufacturer situated in a different
collectorate. He neither made available
to audit permission of the proper officer
for returning the rejected goods nor the
rewarchousing certificate from the re-
cipient collectorate. The duty involved
on such rejected material amounted to
Rs.40,990.

«(14) Irregular procurement of goods in ex-
cess of bond amount

An assessee should execute with-the
proper central excise officer adequate security in
the form of bonds {B-8(Sur) or B-8(Sec) } before
he is accorded permission to work under Chapter
X procedure. As per instructions dated 19 No-
vember 1977 of the Central Board of Excise and
Customs the amount of the bond may, at the
discretion of the Assistant Collector, be fixed at a
sum not exceeding the amount of dutyleviable on
one month’s estimated consumption of the excis-
able goods. In cases of genuine hardship this
limit may be relaxed with the prior approval of
the Board.

A test audit of the records of assessees
holding L-6 licences in the various central excise
collectorates revealed that during the years 1986-
87 and 1987-88 goods involving duty of Rs.31.43
crores and 3.74 crores respectively were brought
into the factories for specified industrial pur-
poses under Chapter X procedure in excess of
the amounts of the bonds executed by them.
Some of those cases are given below:

i) Ahmedabad collectorate

a) An assessee brought excisable goods
into his factory at concessional rate of
duty in December 1986 and July 1987
under Chapter X procedure for use in
special industrial purpose in excess of
the bond amount. The differential duty
involved was Rs.140.02 lakhs.

b) Another assessee brought exdsable goods
into his factory at concessional rate of
dutyin December 1986 and August 1987



PARA 1.04

under Chapter X procedure in excess of
the bond amount. The differential duty
involved was Rs.15.55 lakhs.

it) Vadodra collectorate

a) An assessee brought excisable goods
into his factory at concessional rate of
duty in October 1986 and October 1987
under Chapter X procedure in excess of
the bond amount. The differential duty
involved was Rs.33.34 lakhs.

b) Similarly, two other assessees brought
excisable goods into their factories at
concessional rate of duty in April and
September 1987 under Chapter X pro-

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.04

iil) Jaipur collectorate

An assessee brought excisable goods
into his factory at concessional rate of duty from
22 August 1986 to 1 September 1986 under Chapter
X procedure in excess of the bond amount. The
differential duty involved was Rs.3.49 lakhs.

iv) Kanpur collectorate

An assessee brought excisable goods
into his factory at concessional rate of duty in
excess of the bond amount on 14 September
1986, 30 November 1986, 17 December 1987 and
18 January 1988. The amount of duty in excess of
the bond amount was Rs.3.49 lakhs.

cedure in excess of the bond amount. v) Bhubaneshwar, Shillong and Calcutta
The differential duty involved was Rs.6.93 I collectorates
lakhs.

In the following six cases stock of excis-
able goods involving duty of Rs.9.58 lakhs brought
into the factory at concessional rate of duty was
held in excess of the bond amount

SL Collectorate No. of Period Duty involved
No. assessees (Rs. in lakhs)
1. Bhubaneswar 2 16.01.1987 to 3.63

17.02.1988

(various dates)

15.07.1986 to 203

31.03.1987

(various dates)

Z Shillong 1 31.03.1987 1.75
3 Calcutta I 5 31.12.1986 and 2.17

31.12.1987

28.02.1987 and

31.10.1987

31.10.1986 and

31.10.1987

vi) Bangalore and Coimbatore collectorates (15) Excess quantity of goods in stock

Eight assessees brought into their facto-
ries excisable goods involving duty of Rs.2.48
lakhs under Chapter X procedure after the expiry
of the bonds executed by them.

vii) Cochin collectorate

An assessee brought into his factory
benzene at concessional rate of duty under Chap-
ter X procedure for manufacture of phenol and
acetone during the period from 21 November
1986 to 17 June 1987 without executing any bond.

67

As per Rule 192 a person desiring to
obtain remission of duty on goods used for spe-
cial industrial purpose, should indicate in his
application to.the collector for obtaining the L-6
licence, the estimated annual quantity of the
excisable goods required by him. He should also
indicate the purpose and the manner in which he
intends to use them, and should give an undertak-
ing that the inputs would be used for the said
purposc only and not otherwise.

Following table shows the prescribed



PARA 1.04

value of the estimated annual requirement of
inputs and the value of excisable goods actually
brought into the factories at concessional rate of
duty under Chapter X procedure in 16 and 17
collectorates during the years 1986-87 and 1987-
88 respectively. It would be seen therefrom that
value of goods actually received by the licencees
exceeded the prescribed value of goods by Rs.18.62
crores in 16 collectorates and Rs.20.48 crores in
17 collectorates during the years 1986-87 and
1987-88 respectively.

(Rupees in crores)

Year Value of estimated annual  Value of input goods
requirement of input goods  actually received

1986-87 15.93 3455
1987-88 19.18 39.66

Some of those cases are given below:

i) A manufacturer of milk products in
Bangalore collectorate had excess quan-
tity of butter in stock valued at Rs.202.00
lakhs in 1986-87 and Rs.208.94 lakhs in
1987-88.

Another manufacturer of the same prod-
uct in the same collectorate, had excess
stock of the butter valued at Rs.12.00
lakhs in 1986-87.

ii) A manufacturer of tractors in Delhi
collectorate, had 4,946 No. of IC engines
valued at Rs.47.98 lakhs in excess of the
prescribed maximum limit of 1,500 No.
of IC engines during 1986-87 and 7,820
No. of IC engines valued at Rs.758.54
lakhs in excess of the prescribed limit of
Rs.109.12 lakhs during 1987-88.

A licensee in the same collectorate
engaged in the manufacture of ferro
alloys, had excess stock valued at Rs.18.10
lakhs in 1986-87 and Rs.52.24 lakhs during
1987-88.

iii) A manufacturer of fertilisers in Madras
collectorate had an excess quantity of
sulphuric acid valued at Rs.87.45 lakhs
and Rs.61.83 lakhs in 1986-87 and 1987-

88 respectively.

iv) A manufacturer of fertilisers in Cochin
collectorate had excess stock of raw
naphtha valued at Rs.95.56 lakhs and
Rs.2.11 lakhs in 1986-87 and 1987-88

respectively.

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.04

Another manufacturer of milk products
in the same collectorate had excess stock
of skimmed milk powder valued at
Rs.12.10 lakhs during 1986-87.

v) In Calcutta I collectorate L-6 licence
holder whose maximum prescribed limit
of plates, containers etc., for manufac-
turing batteries was 5,00,000 nos. had
with him an excess quantity of 3,85,865
nos. during 1987-88. The value of the
excess quantity retained by him amounted
to Rs.22.15 lakhs.

Another licensee in Calcutta II collec-
torate, who was engaged in the manu-
facture of jute products, had a quantity
of 180.60 tonnes of jute batching oil in
excess of the maximum prescribed quan-
tity of 1,296 tonnes.

vi) A licensee in Bhubaneswar collectorate,
had an excess stock of ferro silicon val-
ued at Rs.10.94 lakhs during 1986-87
and another licensee had an excess stock
of television chassis valued at Rs.16 lakhs
in 1987-88.

vii) In Chandigarh collectorate a licensee,
had 112 kilolitres of normal hexane in
excess of the presaribed maximum quan-
tity of 180 kilolitres. The value of the
excess quantity irregularly held by him
amounted to Rs.4.77 lakhs during 1986-
87. The same licensee held an excess
quantity of 120 kilolitres of normal hex-
ane valued at Rs.5.73 lakhs in stock
during 1987-88.

viii) A licensee in Hyderabad collectorate,
had excess stock of hexane valued at
Rs.1.28 lakhs during 1986-87 and Rs.1.80
lakhs during 1987-88.

ix) A licensee in Indore collectorate en-
gaged in the manufacture of steel and
alloys whose maximum prescribed quan-
tity of oxygen gas was 78000 M, had held
in stock excess quantities 2.35 lakhs M
and 2.61 lakhs M, of oxygen gas during
the years 1986-87 and 1987-88 respec-
tively.

(16)  Annual stock taking
Rule 223A of the Central Excise Rules,

1944 required that annual stock taking should be
done in respect of all excisable goods including



PARA 1.04

those received under Chapter X procedure. If
the quantity of stock so ascertained is found to be
less than the quantity which ought to have been
found in such premises, the owner of the prem-
ises shall, unless the deficiency be accounted for
to the satisfaction of the proper officer, be liable
to pay full duty chargeable on such goods as are
found deficient and also a penalty leviable under
the rules.

Following table shows the position in
regard to non-conducting of physical verification
of excisable goods brought by the various units
into their factories in twenty collectorates during
the years 1986-87 and 1987-88.

SI.  Collectorate No. of units
No. 1986-87 198788
1.  Chandigarh 90 127
2.  Buhbaneswar ™ ™
3. Indore 6 21
4. Cochin 5 5
5. Ranchi 39 39
6. Allahabad 14 14
7. Kanpur 18 18
B. Meerut 14 14
9. Hyderabad 2 4
10. Jaipur 9 20
11. Madurai 11 14
12. Nagpur 16 16
13. Madras 2 4
14. Coimbatore 4 " 3
15. Vadodra 18 2
16. Bangalore 4 4
17. Ahmedabad 9 23
18. Trichy 1 2
19. Delhi 12 12
20. Belgaum 3 3
Total 356 443

In the circumstances it could not be
ascertained in audit whether there were any
shortages in those cases and, if so, whether they
were condoned or duty thereon was recovered.

Annual stock taking conducted in the
year 1987 in a unit in Cochin collectorate re-
vealed shortages of 3.8110 kilolitres of hexane.
Neither was this shortage condoned nor was duty
of Rs.7,050 leviable thereon demanded.

(17)  Other irregularities

i) In Calcutta II collectorate an assessee
continued to bring into his factory brake-
lining, clutch facing, tie rod and electric
horn even after their specific exclusion

from notification dated 10 February 1986

by issue of another notification 20 May

1986. The differential duty leviable

69

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.04

amounted to Rs.0.89 lakh during the
period from June 1986 to August 1986.

Another L-6 licensee in Ahmedabad
collectorate, brought into his factory 12
air conditioners under Chapter X pro-
cedure in June 1985 but did not install
them till December 1988 i.e., for three
and a half years. The department did
not demand (June 1989) duty of Rs:1.64
lakhs leviable thereon.

One unit under Vadodra collectorate,
was receiving laminated HDPE fabrics
without payment of duty under a notifi-
cation dated 1 March 1987. Out of
425240 metres of laminated HDPE
fabrics treated as waste during the pe-
riod April 1987 to June 1988, the unit
sold 9,15,000 pieces (metres not avail-
able) valued at Rs.36,72,520 to various
parties who were not L-6 licence hold-
ers. Duty leviable on such waste which
was not recovered by the department,
worked out to Rs.11.02 lakhs. On the
irregularity being pointed out in audit
(July 1988), the department issued a
show cause cum demand notice in Sep-
tember 1988. Further progress has not
been reported (June 1989).

An L-6 licensee in Coimbatore collec-
torate, transferred substantial quantity
of goods (34 per cent) manufactured by
him in 1986-87 and (62 per cent) in 1987-
88 to another unit in a different collec-
torate utilising his storage capacity as a
transit facility. As the grant of permis-
sion to work under Chapter X proce-
dure is mainly intended for the use of
excisable goods in the manufacturing
process by the applicant himself, utilisa-
tion of the permission as transit facility
for receiving and transferring of goods
to other units is not in order and is
againt the spirit of the concession granted.

Another licensee (L-6) in Bangalore
collectorate, engaged in the manufac-
ture of pressure cookers was bringing
parts of pressure cookers under Chap-
ter X procedure without payment of
duty for the use in the manufacture of
pressure cookers under a notification
issued on 3 April 1986 and stored them
in his L-6 premises.

He was also bringing duty paid parts of



PARA 1.04

pressure cookers (i.c. the same goods
for which the factory held L-6 licence)
for sale as spares to the customers in
contravention of Rule 51A. The licen-
see had not furnished monthly returns
(RT 11) showing the quantities of goods
used and commodity manufactured
during the years 1986-87 and 1987-88.
No stock taking was also conducted during
those years.

The remission of duty on parts of pres-
sure cookers obtained under Chapter X
procedure amounted to Rs.4.73 lakhs
during the years 1986-87 and 1987-88.

vi) Two assessees holding L-6 licences in
Bangalore collectorate engaged in the
manufacture of sacks, maintained their
own stock accounts for receipt of LDPE
laminated fabrics. This account showed
only the receipt and issues of LDPE
laminated fabrics brought into the fac-
tory under Chapter X procedure. It did
not show the goods viz. LDPE lami-
nated sacks manufactured out of it.
Further neither the stock register (RG
16) required to be maintained under
Rule 194(1) had been maintained, nor
monthly returns (RT 11) under Rule
194(3) furnished. No stock verification
was done thus contravening Rule 223A.,
Asboth laminated and unlaminated sacks
were accounted for by him as sacks only
it was not clear how it was ensured that
the entire quantity of LDPE laminated
fabrics involving duty of Rs.6.21 lakhs
brought into the factories under Chap-
ter X procedure during 1987-88, were
used for the intended purpose.

The appraisal was sent to the Ministry
of Finance in September 1989; their reply has
not been received (November 1989).

108 Irregular refunds
(1) Introduction

Refunds of central excise duty may arise
due to amounts paid through inadvertence, er-
rors or misclassification; or rebate of Central
Excise duty paid on goods exported out of India;
or claims arising as a result of adjudication or-
ders; or duty paid on goods returned to the
factory for being remade, reconditioned etc., or
licence fees paid on applications which are re-
jected by the Central Excise department; or unused

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.05

Central Excise revenue stamps/labels; or initial
deposits of money made by the units working
under compounded levy system; or money re-
maining in the Personal Ledger Account (PLA)
on closure of the business. Fines and penalties
imposed in the course of adjudication may be
ordered for refund during appellate proceedings.

As per sub-section (1) of Section 11B of
the Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944, an assessee
can claim refund of central excise duty by making
an application to the Assistant Collector of Cen-
tral Excise within 6 months from the relevant
date. Under sub-section (2) of Section 11B ibid
‘relevant date’ means:

(a) in the case of goods exported out of
India where a refund of excise duty paid
isavailable in respect of the goods them-
selves, or, as the case may be, the excis-
able materials used in the manufacture

of such goods :-

i) if the goods are exported by sea or air,
the date on which the ship or the aircraft
in which such goods are loaded, leaves
India, or

ii) if the goods are exported by land, the
date on which such goods pass the fron-
tier, or

iii) if the goods are exported by post, the
date of despatch of goods by the Post
Office concerned to a place outside India;

(b) in the case of goods returned for being
remade, refined reconditioned, or sub-
jected to any other similar process, in
any factory, the date of entry into the
factory for the aforesaid purposes;

(c) in the case of goods to which banderols
are required to be affixed if removed for
home consumption but not sobut not so
required when exported outside India, if
returned to a factary after having been
removed from such factory for export
out of India, the date of entry into the

factary;

(d) in a case where a manufacturer is re-
quired to pay a sum, for a certain period,
on the basis of the rate fixed by the
Central Government by issue of a noti-
fication in full discharge of his liability
for the duty leviable on his production of
certain goods, if after the manufacturer



PARA 1.05

(e)

®

@)

has made the payment on the basis of
such rate for any period but before the
expiry of that period such rate is re-
duced, the date of such reduction;

in a case where duty of excise is paid
provisionally under the Act or the rules
made thereunder, the date of adjust-
ment of duty after the final assessment
thereof;

in any other case, the date of payment of
duty.

Scope of audit

The scope of audit of refunds was de-

signed primarily to test check that refunds were
made in accordance with the provisions of the
Central Excise Law and there was no overpay-
ment. Following points were particularly seen :

i)

iv)

vi)

vii)

refund claims were made within the
prescribed time limit, sanctioned by the
competent authority and paid without
delay;

refunds were neither sanctioned nor made

.in cases where stay was granted by an

appropriate authority;

system existed with the central excise
department to ensure that claims for
refunds already made, were not again
sanctioned;

while sanctioning refunds, adjustments
on account of credit of central excise
duty already availed under Modvat
scheme or Rule 56A procedure were
made;

mechanism existed with the central ex-
cise department whereby files relating
to refunds exceeding Rs.1 lakh were
sent to Internal Audit Department for

post audit and that department actually
scrutinised those files;

assessable value was rédetermined, duty
reassessed and collected in cases where
the amount refunded was not passed on
to the consumers; and

particulars of the refunds exceceding
Rupees fifty thousand were reported to
the concerned Income Tax authorities.

n

APPRAISALS PARA 1.05

(3)  Highlights

An appraisal of refunds made by the
central excise department, has been conducted.
The results of appraisal are contained in the

succeeding paragraphs which highlight the fol-
lowing:

There were delays ranging from six weeks
to more than a year in making refunds
of Rs.15539 crores in 24416 cases during
the years 1985-86, 1986-87 and 1987-88.

Neither did the divisions in sixteen central
excise collectorates receive back weekly
statements of refunds from the Chief
Accounts Officers duly verified, nor did
those divisions take any action to ob-
tain those statements back from the
Chief Accounts Officers.

There was a loss of Rs.10.76 crores on
account of non-redetermination of as-
sessable value of excisable goods on
account of grant of refunds to 599
assessees in twenty central excise col-
lectorates, who did not pass on those
refunds to the customers.

Amounts of Rs.1.35 crores on account
of credit of duty already availed of by
the buyers of the finished goods under
Rule 57A/Rule 56A were not reversed
before granting refunds of duty to five
manufacturers.

Loss of revenue of Rs.5.78 lakhs on
account of irregular refunds of cess,
was incurred.

Refunds of Rs.11.51 crores in 254 cases
had to be made even before the cases
were finally decided as the department
did not pray for the grant of stay for
refund of duty already paid by the
assessees while going In appeal before
the appellate authorities.

Cases of unjust enrichment of Rs.33.21
lakhs owing to grant of refunds to the
assessees who had already recovered
duty from the customers, were noticed.

Non-reporting of 886 cases involving
refunds of Rs3736 crores to the In-
come Tax authorities, were noticed.

Noa-submission of cases of refunds of



PARA 1.05

Rs.78.50 lakhs to the Collectors of
Central Excise for his review, were no-
ticed.

Other irregularities in granting refunds
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.3.82
crores in seven collectorates.

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.05

(4) Refund of central excise duty

During the years 1985-86, 1986-87 and
1987-88 an amount of Rs,254.53 crores on ac-
count of central excise duty was refunded in
60,252 cases in 32 collectorates as under :-

1985-86 1986-87 1987-88
No. (Rs.in No. (Rs.in No. (Rs.in
crores) crores) crores)
a) Amounts paid
through inadver-
tence etc. 1,819 16.78 2,203 18.10 2520 27.19
b) Rebate of duty
on goods exported
outside India 14240 24.69 10,217 1445 15822 22.64
¢) Refund of duty
paid of the inputs
used in the final
products cleared
for export under
bond 1,851 27.16 1,530 26.65 1,985 3468
d) Others 2,609 9.00 2,698 15.86 2,758 1733
Total 20,519 77.63 16,648 75.06 23,085 101.84

(5) Delay in disposal of refund claims

As per instructions regarding expedi-
tious disposal of refund claims issued by the
Central Board of Excise and Customs on 1 Au-
gust 1983 and reiterated on 7 March 1988 a
period of six weeks should ordinarily be sufficient
to process a refund claim from the date of its

receipt by the Assistant Collector of Central
Excise till payment.

Delays ranging from 6 weeks to more
than a year were noticed in refunding Rs.155.39
crores in 24,416 cases during the years 1985-86,
1986-87 and 1987-88 as is evident from the fol-
lowing table:

_1985-86 1986-87 1987-88
No. (Rs.in No. (Rs.in No. (Rs.in
crores) crores) crores)
a) Delays between
6 and 12 weeks 1,661 629 1,299 8.9 2879 1521
b) Delays between 12
weeks and one year 2,800 26.54 4492 2403 6,154 32.03
c) Delays beyond
one year 2,038 19.17 1,729 1271 1,364 1132
Total 6,499 52.00 7,520 4483 10,397 58.56

(6) Omission to watch the receipt of veri-
fied refund statements from the Chiel
Accounts Officers

As per para 256 of Basic Excise Manual
weekly statements of refund claims passed by the
Assistant Collector should be sent to the Pay and

Accounts Officer/Chief Accounts Officer. On
their receipt the Chief Accounts Officer should
post audit the payment and return the duplicate
copy of the statement with objections, if any, to
the Assistant Collector within 15 days. The
procedure also envisages existence of a system in
the Office of the Assistant Collector to watch the



PARA 1.05

receipt back of the audited statements from the
Chief Accounts Officer.

The position of arrears in receipt of the
aforesaid statements was reviewed in respect of
29 out of the 32 collectorates for the years 1985-
86, 1986-87 and 1987-88.

It was noticed that weekly statements
were not being received from the Chicf Accounts
Officers in the divisions of the following 16 col-
lectorates :

(1) Ahmedabad (2) Bangalore
(3) Belgaum (4) Bolpur

(5) Calcutta-1 (6) Calcutta-II
(7) Cochin (8)  Coimbatore
(9)  Guntur 10)  Hyderabad
11)  Indore 12) Madras

13) Madurai 14)  Rajkot

15)  Trichy 16)  Vadodara

No register for keeping watch over the
receipt of those statements was found main-
tained in the divisions under Chandigarh Collec-
torate. As regards divisions in the other collec-
torates, the registers were incomplete and, there-
fore, no follow up action in obtaining the wanting
statements from the Chief Accounts Officers
could be taken. In Bombay I Collectorate the
delay in receipt of the statementsin the divisions
ranged from 48 to 205 weeks.

(@] Assessable value not redetermined re-
sulting in loss of revenue

Section 4 of the Central Excises and Salt
Act, 1944, allows deduction of the duty payable
from the price of the manufactured product for
the purpose of arriving at the assessable value of
the product. However, if the assessee collects
more duty than that paid to Government the
assessable value is required to be redetermined
after adding such excess to the original assessable
value. On 23 February 1981, the Central Board
of Excise and Customs clarified that while allow-
ing refunds of duty in cases where duty realised
by the assessee was in excess of the duty actually
paid to Government it is necessary to redeter-
mine the assessable value of the product as the
amount of duty refunded ceases to be excise duty
and forms a part of the assessable value.

It was noticed in audit that refund of
duty granted in 599 cases in 20 central excise
collectorates was not passed on to the consumers
by the assessees during the years 1985-86, 1986-
87 and 1987-88. In those cases the assessable

APPRAISALS

73

PARA 1.05

value of the excisable goods was not redeter-
mined and differential duty of Rs.10.76 crores
was not adjusted from the refund amounts/col-
lected. The year-wise details of these cases are
given below :

Year No. Amount

(Rs.in crores)
1985-86 237 5.00
1986-87 170 1.72
1987-88 192 4.04
Total 599 10.76

Some of these cases are given below :-
(i) Collectorate, Baroda

A manufacturer of paints, varnishes and
thinners was granted refund of central excise
duty of Rs.72,62,786 in August and September
1987 as a result of reduction in the assessable
value of his product by the Divisional Assistant
Collector in his orders of April 1986. However,
neither was the amount of refunds passed on to
the consumers, nor the assessable value of the
product was redetermined. It resulted in short
levy of duty of Rs.7,60,888,

(i) Collectorate, Delhi

As per a notification dated 31 May 1979,
telecommunication wires and cables falling un-
der erstwhile tariff item 33 B(i) and used as (i)
overhead or underground telecommunication wires
and (ii) overground (laid on the ground) tele-
communication wire excluding internal housing
cables ancillary for telecommunication purposes
supplied on specific demand for telecommunica-
tion purposes, were assessable to duty at the rate
of 10 per cent ad valorem.

An assessce initially paid duty at tariff
rate of 20 per cent ad valorem and later on
applied for refund of the excess duty at the
differential rate of 10 per cent paid by him, which
was allowed to him in September 1984, In this
case also neither did the assessee pass on the
amount of refund to the consumers, nor did the
department redetermine the assessable value for
recovering the differential duty of Rs.7 lakhs.
(i) Collectorate, Bombay Iil
As per orders dated 11 December 1986
of the Bombay High Court a manufacturer of
copper coated M.S.wires which were assessable
to central excise duty at ad valorem rates under
erstwhile tariff item 50, was granted a refund of



PARA 1.05

duty of Rs.26,96,913 together with interesi of
Rs.10,70,549 at the rate of 12 per cent per annum.

He, however, neither passed on the
amount of refund to the consumers nor did the
department redetermine the assessable value and
collected differential duty of Rs.4,59,821 as also
the amount of interest of Rs.1,82,527 excess paid
to him.
(iv) Collectorate, Hyderabad
An assessee, who was refunded Rs.43.08
lakhs (on account of central excise duty) in August
1987, did not pass it on to the consumers. The
department did not also redetermine the assess-
able value resulting in under assessment of duty
of Rs.5.86 lakhs. On this being pointed out in
audit in April 1989, the department stated (26
May 1989) that the concerned Assistant Collec-
tor has issued a show cause cum demand notice
for Rs.5.86 lakhs and that the assessee has agreed
for adjustment of demand against the refund
claims due. Further developments have not been
reported (August 1989).

(v) Collectorate, Pune

(a) An assessee was granted (24 October
1986) refund of Rs.21,35,885 on account
of excess central excise duty collected as
a result of inclusion of sales tax, sur-
charge, discount and octroi in the as-
sessable value during the period from 17
March 1986 to 24 July 1986. The assessee
did not pass on the amount of refund to
the consumers. In the circumstances
the Central Excise department ought to
have redetermined the assessable value
and recovered the differential duty of
Rs.5,33,971 which was not done.

(b) An assessee was insulating duty paid

copper conductors and was paying duty

on insulated conductors under protest.

Subsequently, he was allowed refunds of

R5.29,90,458 on various dates between 9

February 1987 and 4 April 1989, which

were not passed on to the consumers.

The department also did not recover

differential duty of Rs.2,99,045 after

redetermining the assessable value.

(c) Another assessee paid duty on his prod-
ucts under protest during the period
from 1979 to 1982 as there was dispute
between him and the department about
the classification of those products.

APPRAISALS

74

PARA 1.05

According to him the goods were classi-
fiable under erstwhile tariff item 68,
whereas the department’s view was that
those goods were classifiable under erst-
while tariff item 62. The view of the
assessee was upheld and an amount of
Rs.19,62,160 on account of differential
dutywas refunded to him on 24 October
1986. The assessee neither passed on
the refund amount to the consumers nor
the department redetermined the as-
sessable value and recovered differen-
tial duty of Rs.1,56,970.
(vi) Collectorate, Indore
As per orders dated 12 August 1987 of
the special bench of Customs, Excise and Gold
(Control) Appellate Tribunal, New Delhi, an
assessee was paid (March 1988) refund of
Rs.13,91,426 on account of central excise duty
paid by him on the aerated waters from 17 Au-
gust 1976 to 23 June 1977. As he did not pass on
the amount of the refund to his customers, the
central excise department should have redeter-
mined the assessable value of aerated waters and
adjusted the differential duty of Rs.2,08,713 from
the refund amount. This was not done.
(vii) Collectorate, Patna
Two manufacturers of (i) ingot moulds
(sub heading 8454.00) and (ii) mortars and fire
bricks (sub heading 3816.00 / 6901.00) paid duty
on their products and subsequently claimed full
exemption / concessional duty under a notifica-
tion dated 1 March 1986 as amended on 2 April
1986. Accordingly Rs.5,80,491 and Rs.6,04,405
were refunded to them in July 1986 and Septem-
ber 1987 / February 1988 respectively. However,
the assessable value was not redetermined after
taking into account the portion of the excise duty
collected from the customers and retained by the
assessees. This resulted in underassessment of
duty of Rs.1,93,352.
(viii)  Collectorate, Madras
As per a notification dated 5 May 1986
speciality oils were assessable to duty at the
concessional rate of 12 per cent ad valorem.

A public sector undertaking paid duty
on the speciality oil at the rate of 20 per cent ad
valorem plus Rs.250 per tonne from 1 March
1986 to 4 May 1986. Subsequently, it claimed and
was reftinded (28 November 1986) excess duty of
Rs.6.83 lakhs, which was not passed on¢o the



PARA 1.05

customers. The Central Excise department did
not redetermine the assessable value and recover
differential duty of Rs.71,710.

(ix) Collectorate, Bombay I1

As per orders of Bombay High Court
allowing deduction of freight, forwarding charges,
scheme discount, cash discount etc. from the
assessable value, an assessee was authorised a
refund of Rs.14,02,665 of differential duty for the
period from 1 January 1977 (o 22 September
1983. Since the refund amount was not passed on
to the consumers, the department should have
redetermined the assessable value and adjusted
the duty of Rs.2,43,338 which became. due to
Government frem the refund claim. This was nbt
done. The amount has no{ been recovered (July
1989).

(8) Non-recovery of credits of duty paid on
inputs at the time of grant of refund

If duty paid on excisable goods which
were used in the manufacture of other goods is
refunded, then credit of duty paid on such input
goods taken under Rulc 56A of the Central
Excise Rules, 1944 or Modvat Scheme or the set
off of the duty allowed under a notification dated
4 June 1979 has to be reduced suitably. The
Central Board of Excise and Customs also issued
instructions on 15 April 1988 for the procedure to
be followed in this regard. As per this procedure,
the proper officer should, before authorising
refund of excise duty in such cases, verify not only
whether the dutyto be refunded was actually paid
earlier by the consignor, but should also ensure
that the credit of duty taken by the consignee has
been reversed.

(i) Collectorate, Delhi

(a) As per directions dated 11 July 1985 of
the Delhi High Court an assessee was
refunded (8 and 14 November 1985)
Rs.241.53 lakhs on account of duty paid
by him on malt and malt extracts during
the period from September 1980 to
October 1985. As per information fur-
nished by the Range Officers four of the
customers of the. assessee had taken
credit of Rs.61 lakhs included in the
above amount of Rs.241.53 lakhs on
account of duty paid by the former to the
latter on malt and malt extracts under
rule 56A. However, neither did the
department deduct Rs.61 lakhs from the
above claim of the assessee nor did it

75

APPRAISALS

(®)

(i)

(2

(®)

PARA 1.05

ensure that the customers had reversed
the said credit of Rs.61 lakhs availed by
them.

As per the Collector (Appeals) orders
dated 11 February 1987, an other assessee
was refunded (11 February 1987)
Rs.124.63 lakhs on account of duty paid
on malt and malt extract during the
period from 1977 to 1985. As per noti-
fication dated 4 June 1979 the buyers of
his goods were entitled to set off/pro-
forma credit of the duty paid by them to
him. Consequent upon the grant of
refund to the assessee, the amount of
set off /proforma credit availed of by the
buyers became recoverable from them
in terms of para 3 of the said notification
dated 4 June 1979. The amount so
recoverable worked out to Rs.63.15 lakhs
out of which recovery of Rs.12.44 lakhs
(Rs.11.18 lakhs representing recovery
and Rs.1.26 lakhs non-availment of set
off by the buyers) could only be effected
till March 1989. The balance of Rs.50.71
lakhs has not been recovered even after
a lapsc of about two ycars and despite
protracted correspondence (June 1989).

Collectorate, Ahmedabad

A manufacturer'A’ of tin taggers, cut-
tings of tin plates sold his product to the
manufacturers of metal containers after
payment of duty from 1 March 1975 to
30 July 1983. In turn those manufactur-
ers of metal containers availed credit of
duty paid by them on those tin taggers
and cuttings of tin plates. Subsequently,
as per orders dated January 1986 of the
Collector (Appeals) the manufacturer
‘A’ was granted a refund of Rs.11,63,164
in December 1987. However, at the
time of authorising the refund, the de-
partment did not ascertain whether the
manufacturers of the containers reversed
the credit of duty taken by them.

A manufacturer of ‘O.T.base” initially
paid duty under the erstwhile tariff item
14D under protest. Subsequently, the
Divisional Assistant Collector in his
adjudication orders decided (April 1983)
that the goods fell under erstwhile tariff
tem 68. Asa result, refund of Rs.11,11,520
was authorised (June 1983 and Septem-
ber 1986) to the assessee without ascer-
taining whether his customers who had



PARA 1.05

taken credits of duty on O.T. base re-
versed the same.
(iii) Collectorate, Baroda
A licensee engaged in the manufacture
of bulk drugs was granted (November 1987) a
refund of Rs.1,84,862 as a result of giving retro-
spective effect to a notification of 3 April 1986,
from 1 March 1986. However, credit of Rs.83,748
availed of by his customers under Modvat scheme
was not reversed.

(L)) Irregular refund of cess
(i) Collectorate, Pune

According to Vegetable Oil Cess Act,
1983, read with a notification issued on 8 Decem-
ber 1983, a duty of excise called cess @ Rs.5 per
quintal is leviable from January 1984 on vege-
table oil produced in India.

An assessee did not pay cess on the
vegetable oil produced by solvent extraction process
under Vegetable Oil Cess Act, 1983. The central
excise department issued 4 show cause notices
demanding cess of Rs.1,68,391 for the period
January 1984 to June 1985. Thereupon, he filed
a writ petition in the Supreme Court challenging
the validity of the said act and sought for stay of
recovery.. As the Supreme Court did not grant
orders staying recovery he paid Rs.1,67,733 tothe
department. Ultimately his writ petition was
dismissed by the Supreme Court on 15 Decem-
ber 1986. In disregard to the aforesaid orders of
the Supreme Court the assessee was irregularly
refunded (29 November 1988) an amount of
Rs.3,14,838 on account of cess paid on vegetable
oil from 9 October 1985 to 11 February 1987.

(ii) Collectorate, Coimbatore

As per the order of Ministry of Indus-
tries dated 28 December 1983, cess at the rate of
1/8 per cent ad valorem is leviable on all motor
cars, buses, trucks, jeep type articles, vans, scoot-
ers, motor cycles, mopeds and all other motor
vehicles. The value for the purpose of levy of cess
includes duties and taxes paid. In this connection
the Central Board of Excise and Customs in its
letter dated 15 January 1988 clarified that the
department has gone in appeal against the orders
of CEGAT to the effect that assessable value for
the purpose of levy of cess should be the value as
per Section 4 of the Act (excluding taxes and
duties) and pending decision in that appeal, cess
should be levied on the basis of value inclusive of

APPRAISALS

76

PARA 1.05

duties.

A manufacturer of motor vehicles
(Chapter 87) preferred an appeal against the
orders of the jurisdictional Assistant Collector
confirming the demand of cess on the basis of
assessable value inclusive of central excise duty.
Based on the orders of Collector (Appeals)
dated 23 September 1987, the department re-
funded an amount of Rs.1.39 lakhs on 27 May
1988, in stead of filing an appeal before the
Tribunal for obtaining a stay in keeping with
Board’s instructions.

On the omission being pointed out in
audit in October 1988, the department stated
(November 1988) that the refund sanctioned was
as per the orders of the Collector (Appeals) and
that a show cause notice was issued on 29 August
1988 to keep the matter alive.

The fact remains that failure to obtain a
stay on payment of refund resulted in an avoid-
able loss of revenue of Rs.1.39 lakhs,

(iii) Collectorate, Patna

As per Jute Manufactures Cess Act,
1983, every article of jute manufacture specified
inthe schedule to that Act is leviable to cess at the
prescribed rates. ‘Sacking bags’ are chargeable
to cess at the rate of Rs.61.35 per tonne under,
the residuary item ‘any other article of jute
manufacture’,

A manufacturer of jute articles paid cess
at the rate of Rs.61.35 per tonne during the
period from 1May 1984 to 19 February 1986. The
rate of cess payable on sacking bags was incor-
rectly shown as Rs.52.15 instead of Rs.61.35 per
tonne in the classification list effective from 17
March 1985. The classification list with incorrect
rate of Rs.52.15 per tonne was approved by the
department on 10 March 1986 and the assessee
was refunded an amount of Rs.1,23,784.

The refund allowed was irregular as the
rate of Rs.52.65 per tonne is applicable to sacking
which is different from sacking bags and cess was
therefore, correctlypayable at Rs.61.35 per tonne
applicable to other articles of jute manufactures.
(10) Irregular refund of interest collected
on delayed payments of duty

The Central Board of Excise and Cus-
toms issued instructions to the Collectors on 20
April 1985 that whenever facility of paying ar-



PARA 1.05

rears of central excise dues had been accorded
interest at the rate of 12 per cent per annum (17.5
per cent per annum from 20 April 1985) would be
chargeable on monthly basis. The Board with-
drew the power to allow payment of Government
dues in instalments from the Collectors on 5
August 1985. Subsequently, the Board clarified
on 10ctober 1985 that interest should be charged
in all cases of deferment of duty from the date of
initial confirmation of demand.

Collectorate, Madras

A manufacturer of television sets claimed
certain percentage as abatement towards post-
manufacturing expenses from the assessable value
on the directions of a High Court, which were
provisionally allowed by the department. Subse-
quently, after the pronouncement of Supreme
Court’s judgment in Bombay Tyres International
case in August 1983 {1983 ELT 1896 SC} the
department determined (10 September 1985)
the assessable value finally and demanded differ-
ential duty of Rs.39.86 lakhs which was paid by
the assessee in eleven instalments. A sum of
Rs.1.81 lakhs, being the amount payable by the
assessee towards interest on belated payment of
duty in instalments, was also recovered. The
assessee went in appeal to the Collectors (Ap-
peals) against the recovery of interest amount of
Rs.1.81 lakhs, who allowed (29 January 1988) the
appeal on the ground that the authority quoted by
the Assistant Collector for collecting interest on
delayed payment of arrears was defective. Con-
sequently, the amount of Rs.1.81 lakhs was re-
funded to the assessee on 29 April 1988. The
Collectorate also decided not to go in Appeal to
CEGAT against the order in appeal of the Col-
lector (Appeals) The action of the collectorate
contravened the aforesaid instructions of the
Board dated 1 October 1985.

(11) Failure of the department to pray for
stay order

Refund claims cannot be withheld by
the departmental officers merely because the
department intends to file or has filed an appeal
against the order, unless a stay order against the
operation of the order in question is obtained by
the department from the appropriate authority.

It was noticed in audit that an amount of
Rs.11.51 crores was refunded in the following 254
cases because the department did not pray for
grant of stay of refund of duty already paid by the
assessees while going in for appeal to the appel-
late authority.

APPRAISALS

PARA 1.05
Year No. of No. of Amount
Collectorate  cases (Rs. in crores)
1985-86 10 69 3.02
1986-87 14 101 3.07
1987-88 15 84 542
254 1151

(12) Payment of refund leading to unjust
enrichment

The Calcutta High Court in Assistant
Collector Central Excise and others Vs. Madura
Coats Limited {1988 (17) ECR 440 (Calcutta)}
held that there was no reason why the principles
of unjust enrichment were not applied against an
assessee where he had paid the duty and passed
on the same to his purchasers and himself had not
suffered any loss or prejudice. On this basis the
Bombay High Court held in the case of M/
S.Roplus (India) Limited Vs. Union of India
{1988 (38) ELT 27 (Bom) } that as the petitioners
had already recovered the whole of the duty from
their customers, they were not entitled to refunds
even under the Contract Act.

In the following cases in Calcutta I and
II collectorates unjust enrichment of the assessees
as a result of refunds of duty which was not
passed on to the consumers, were noticed in test
audit:

(i) Collectoratz, Calcutta-1

An assessee was paying central excise
duty on metalised yarn under erstwhile tariff item
15A(2). Subsequently, the CEGAT decided the
classification of his product under erstwhile tariff
item 18 and he was refunded (5 May 1987) duty
of Rs.15,03,050 which was not passed on to the
consumers.

(i) Collectorate, Calcutta II

(a) A manufacturer of arms and ammuni-
tion falling under heading 93.06, submit-
ted classification list claiming the conces-
sional rate of duty 5 per cent ad valorem
applicable to a small scale unit under a
notification dated 1 March 1986, but the
jurisdictional Superintendent directed
the assessee to pay duty at the full rate of
15 per cent ad valorem pending the
approval of the classification list on the
ground that the exemption may not be
available to him. Accordingly, the assessee
started paying duty @ 15 per cent ad
valorem from April 1986. Subsequently,



PARA 1.05

(b)

(iii)

the department approved (12 February
1987) the classification list allowing him
the benefit of the concessional rate of
duty of 5 per cent. Thereupon, the
assessee submitted a refund claim for
Rs.4,747 on account of differential duty
on the goods cleared in April 1986.

On receipt of the refund claim the de-
partment issued a show cause notice
calling the assessee to explain as to why
his refund claim should not be rejected
as he had realised the duty at the full rate
from the customers. The assessee pointed
out that there was no bar in the Central
Excise Law to grant refund of duty in
those cases only, where this benefit in
duty was passed on to the customers.
The assessee was eventually paid refund
of Rs.6,79,386 on account of the differ-
ence of duty paid (15 per cent minus 5
per cent) from April 1986 to January
1987 though he had realised duty at 15
per cent from the customers. Even the
assessable value was not redetermined
and differential duty was not adjusted
from the refund claim.

A manufacturer of ingots was clearing
his goods on payment of duty under
heading 84.85 of the schedule to the
Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985. How-
ever, the goods were exempted from the
whole of duty from a retrospective date
by issue of a notification under Central
Duties of Excise (Retrospective Exemp-
tion) Act, 1986. Accordingly, he was
refunded Rs.2,95,890 and Rs.3,65,717
on 8 October 1986 and 27 November
1986 respectively, which resulted in his
unjust enrichment as the duty had al-
ready been passed on to the consumers
by him.

Collectorate, Nagpur

As per a notification dated 3 April 1986

articlesof wood falling under sub heading 4410.90
of the schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act
1985, were exempt from the whole of duty levi-
able thereon.

(a)

Two assessees supplied articles of wood
to the Defence Department as per lat-
ter’s specifications and requirements.
According to the terms of the contract
entered into between the Defence De-
partment and the assessees, central excise

APPRAISALS

(®)

(13)

PARA 1.05

duty at the rate applicable at the time of
delivery was to be charged in addition to
the price fixed. Due to late receipt of
aforesaid notification dated 3 April 1986
those assessees continued to recover
duty from the Defence Department and
pay it to the central excise department
till 27 May 1986. Subsequently, they
claimed and were refunded (December
1986) duty of Rs.3,33,000 paid by them
during the period from 3 April 1986 to
27 May 1986.

As the assessees had recovered the ex-
cess amount of duty from the Defence
Department, the entire amount of re-
fund was due to be paid to the Defence
Department by the assessee. The amount
was neither paid to them nor were they
informed about the sanction of refund
either by central excise department or
by the assessee. In one case, the matter
was taken up by Audit with the central
excise and Defence departments for
recovery of the amount from the assessees.
The Defence department--accordingly
recovered (October 1988) Rs.1,32,142
out of Rs.1,73,789 from one assessee.
The central excise department intimated
(February 1988) that there were nosuch
instructions from the Government. The
balance amount of Rs.2,00,858 was re-
tained by the assessee.

Two other assessees who had enterea
into contract with the Maharashtra State
ElectricityBoard (M.S.E.B.) and Indian
Railways for supply of their products,
also recovered from the Electricity Board
and Indian Railways duty of Rs.1,43,828
during 17 March 1985 to 31 October
1985 and paid it to the Central Excise
department. Later, the whole amount
was refunded to the assessees as the
goods sold by them 'to ‘the Electricity
Board and Indian Railways were ex-
empt from payment of duty under a
notification dated 17 March 1985. The
assessees retained the amount refunded
to them and did not return them to the
Electricity Board and Indian Railways.

Non-reporting the particulars of re-
funds exceeding Rs.50,000 o Income
Tax authorities

As per the Central Board of Excise and

Customs instructions dated 1 February 1975



PARA 1.05

whenever refunds exceeding Rs.50,000 are paid,
the particulars of such refunds should invariably
be reported to the concerned Income Tax au-
thorities.

It was noticed in audit that refunds ex-
ceeding Rs.50,000 each were allowed in 886 cases
in twenty Central Excise Collectorates during the
years 1985-86 to 1987-88, but the particulars of
those cases were not reported to the Income Tax
authorities. Their year-wise analysis is given
below:

Year No. of Amount
cases (Rs. in crores)

1985-86 275 13.77

1986-87 251 8.28

1987-88 360 1531

Total 886 3736

(14) Non-submission of files relating to re-
funds exceeding Rs.one lakh to the
Collector for review

As per Directorate of Inspection and
Audit (Customs and Central Excise) instructions
dated 12 March 1983 all files relating to refunds
exceeding Rs.one lakh should be submitted to
the Collector of Central Excise for post audit by
the Internal Audit Department (IAD). These
instructions were not followed in the following
cases;

(i) Collectorate, Indore

A refund of Rs.70 lakhs was authorised
to a firm on 30 March 1987, but there was
nothing on record to show whether the case file
was submitted to the Collector for audit by IAD.
On the matter being pointed out in audit in
January 1989, the Assistant Collector stated that
those files were submitted to the Collector, but
the fact of audit of the refund by the IAD was
being ascertained. Further report has not been
received (July 1989).

(ii) Collectorate, Cochin

The files relating to refunds of Rs.13.67
lakhs and ‘Rs.2.07 lakhs made to two assessees
were not submitted to the Collector of Central
Excise for post audit by the IAD. On the omis-
sion being pointed out in audit, the department
stated (May 1989) that all refund claims involving
amount in excess of Rs.1 lakh are now being sent
to the Collector for preaudit before issue of
cheque.

APPRAISALS -

PARA 1.05

(iii) Collectorate, Bhubaneswar

As a result of an adjudication order by
the Collector (Appeal), Calcutta, an amount of
Rs.2,76,495 was refunded to an assessee.

Although the refund amount was more

‘than Rs.1 lakh, it was not submitted to the Collec-

tor for post audit.
(15) Other irregularities
(i) Collectorate, Belgaum

(a) The Supreme Court in its orders dated
17 February 1987 in a Civil Miscellane-
ous Petition filed by a manufacturer of
cotton tyre cord wrap sheets set aside
the show cause notice dated 20 May
1982 demanding duty of Rs.1,35,48,628
for the period from 30 June 1976 to 23
February 1981 on the grounds of time
bar. In view of those orders, the depart-
ment refunded (8 April 1988) an amount
of Rs.87 lakhs already collected from
the licensee in instalments towards the
confirmed demands. The balance of
Rs.48,4R,628 was also foregone.

The failure to issue show cause notices
from time to time in time so as to keep
the demand alive resulted in loss of
R5s.135.49 lakhs.

(b) The Government of India in their notifi-
cation dated 29 April 1987 prescribed
concessional rate of duty of Rs.205
(against normal rate of Rs.225) per tonne
on cement produced in the factories
which commenced production between
1January 1982 to 31 March 1986 subject
to certain terms and conditions speci-
fied therein.

A leading cement manufacturer had an
installed capacity of producing six lakh
tonnes of cement per annum from 1968.
Subsequently, in 1982 an additional
production capacity of 10 lakh tonnes
per annum was added by the company
byinstalling an additional kiln No.3 with
cement mills No.5 and 6. The produc-
tion and clearance of the entire factory
was accounted for in a single set of
central excise records. In order to be-
come eligible for the above concessional
rate, the licensee filed (16 May 1987) a
separate classification list effective from



PARA 1.05

(i)
(a)

29 April 1987 for the cement produced
in extended cement plant (called as phase
I1) which was rejected by the depart-
ment on 21 August 1987.

On representations made by the licen-
see, the Collector directed (15 February
1988) the Assistant Collector to allow
the benefit of concessional rate of duty
in respect of cement produced by the
assessee in his phase II plant. There-
upon, the licensee applied for a separate
L-4 licence in respect of phase Il plant
which was granted with effect from 24
February 1988. A new personal ledger
account (PLA) was also opened on 30
March 1988 in respect of phase 11 plant.
The classification list claiming exemp-
tion under notification dated 29 April
1987 as amended was also approved
effective from 1 April 1988. The licen-
see’s claim for refund of differential
duty covering the period from 15 July
1987 to 21 February 1988 for
Rs.1,25,92,716 was passed by the Assis-
tant Collector in August 1988. The
claim for the period from 29 April 1987
to 14 July 1987 was rejected as time
barred.

The refund made was not in order as the
benefit of concessional rate of duty
contained in notification dated 29 April
1987 was available only to new cement
factories which commenced production
during the period from 1 January 1982
to 31 March 1986 and not to extensions
to or expansions of the then existing
projects.

Collectorate, Bangalore

A manufacturer of ‘soluble coffee’ fall-
ing under sub heading 2101.10, was
availing Modvat credit on the inputs
such as raw coffee (sub heading 0901.19)
and metal containers OTS cans (sub
heading 7310.00). Since the soluble coffee
was exported, he preferred a refund
claim for the credits lying in his Modvat
account for the period from 1 April 1988
to 30 September 1988 under Rule 57F(3).
The Assistant Collector, admitted a refund
claim of Rs.49,93,831 and allowed pay-
ment on 3 February 1989. However, the
licensee did not expunge credit of
Rs.49,93 831 from his Modvat account
on this account (i.e. 3 February 1989).

APPRAISALS

(b)

(c)

PARA 1.05

When this was pointed out in audit on 10
March 1989, the licensee was made to
reduce this amount from the closing
balance in the Modvat account for March
1989,

An assessee filed a classification list
effective from 1 March 1986 in which he
classified his product viz., cotton linters
under heading 14.01 attracting duty at
12 per cent ad valorem. The same was
approved by the Assistant Collector.
Subsequently, the licensee sought re-
classification of his product under head-
ing 47.01 and claimed exemption under
notification dated 1 March 1986 by filing
a revised classification list on 22 June
1986.

The Assistant Collector in his order in
original dated 4 July 1986 rejected the
claim of the licensee. The Collector
(Appeals), however, in his order dated
12 September 1986 allowed the appeal
and directed that the product be classi-
fied under heading 47.01 and exemption
contained in notification dated 1 March
1986 be allowed. Accordingly, the licen-
see preferred the refund claim for
Rs.10,38,976 on account of duty paid
from 1 March 1986 to 8 July 1986. The
same was paid by the department on 3
April 1987,

As tevised classification list was effec-
tive only from 22 June 1986 (date on
which it was filed), the refund should
have been granted only in respect of
clearances from 22 June 1986 to 8 July
1986. The refund of Rs.9,84,972 relating
to the earlier period from 1 March 1986
to 21 June 1986 was, therefore, irregu-
lar.

An assessee claimed (26 November 1984)
a refund of Rs.4,67,714 on account of
duty paid on mebex tablets for the pe-
riod from 22 June 1984 to 6 July 1984
which contained ‘MEBANAZQLE’ as
one of the ingredients and which was
exempted under a notification dated 3
May 1969 as amended on 21 April 1984,
The refund was authorised on 31 De-
cember 1985.

As the licensee claimed exemption for
the product on the basis of classification
list filed by him and approved by the



PARA 1.05

(d)

(iii)

(a)

Assistant Collector on 1 August 1984, he
was eligible for the exemption from duty
from 1 August 1984. It was, therefore,
irregular to refund the duty of Rs.4,67,714
already paid for the clearances made
from 22 June 1984 to 6 July 1984.

As per Section 11 B(3) of the Central
Excises and Salt Act, 1944, the Assistant
Collector of Central Excise can order
refunds suo motu to an assessee, where
the refunds are a result of any order
passed in appeal or revision under that
Act, even if the assessee had not pre-
ferred any claim in this regard.

An assessee engaged in the manufac-
ture of resin coated cotton fabrics, clas-
sified his goods under erstwhile tariff
item 19111, which was approved by the
department on 19 April 1985 and on
which the auxiliary duty payable was
indicated at 10 per cent ad valorem.
However, the assessee contended, among,
other things, that as plastics contained in
his goods predominated in weight they
were classifiable under erstwhile tariff
item 15A (2) which attracted auxiliary
dutyat 5 per cent ad valorem, in terms of
a notification dated 1 March 1983 and
preferred aclaim for refundof Rs.13,608
on account of excess auxiliary duty ex-
cluding the time barred claim.

The Assistant Collector, subjected the
said goodsfor chemical examination and
on the basis of test report passed orders
classifying the goods under erstwhile
tariff item 68. As a consequence the
assessee became eligible to pay nil rate
of duty on his goods in terms of a notifi-
cation dated 17 March 1985. The Assis-
tant Collector ordered suo motu refund
of the entire duty (viz.auxiliary duty of
Rs.23,265 special excise duty of Rs.6,905
and basic excise duty of Rs.69,927) ag-
gregating to Rs.1,00,097 paid by the
assessee during the period from 11
December 1984 to 22 April 1985, even
without the assessee filing a claim in this
regard. The refund was contrary to the
aforesaid provisions of Section 11 B of
the Act.

Collectorate, Patna

Chewing tobacco viz. ‘surti’ bearing a
brand name is classifiable under sub

81

APPRAISALS

(b)

PARA 1.05

heading 2404.41 of the schedule to the
Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985,

Two units belonging to a manufacturer
brought from outside, raw tobacco in
the form of flakes/tobacco patti in bulk
in gunny bags and repacked them into
small packs bearing a brand name. They
cleared the product after payment of
duty at the rate of 25 per cent ad valorem
(basic and additional excise duties).
Subsequently, those units claimed re-
fund of duty amounting to Rs.15,79,383
paid during the period from 3 Septem-
ber 1986 to 13 October 1987 on the
ground that their product was unmanu-
factured tobacco packed in small packs
without undergoing any manufactring
process and hence no duty was payable
by them. They also cited a decision
dated 20 October 19850of CEGAT {1986
(23) ELT 184} in a similar case. The
refund claim was allowed by the depart-
ment.

Asthe aforesaid CEGAT decision dated
20 October 1985 related to pre 28 Feb-
ruary 1986, during which the Central
Excise Tariff Act, 1985 was not effective,
the said decision was not relevant and
the refund made was irregular.

As per anotification issued on 1January
1987, raw naphtha (falling under Chap-
ter 27) intended for use in the genera-
tion of power in a public sector fertiliser
unit at Barauni is assessable to duty at
the concessional rate of Rs.525 per
kilolitre provided the procedure set out
in Chapter X of the Central Excise Rules,
1944 is followed.

An oil refinery cleared 803.043 kilolitres
of raw naphtha on payment of normal
rate of dutyat Rs.2253.88 per kilolitre to
a public sector fertiliser unit at Barauni
during the period from 1 January 1987
to 25 January 1987. Subsequently, it
claimed the differential duty amounting
to Rs.13,88,365 which was allowed by
the department.

The refund was not admissible as Ba-
rauni unit did not follow the prescribed
Chapter X procedure during the said
period in as much as L-6 licence was
issued to the unit on 29 January 1987
(after the goods were received) and on



PARA 1.05

the same date the bond was executed
and the CT2 certificate was issued.

On the irregularity being pointed out in
audit (July 1988), the department did
not accepl the objection and stated (May
1989) that the date from which Chapter
X procedure was to be followed was not
expressly provided in the notification
and the assessee should not be denied
the remission of duty since completion
of the formalities under the procedure is
a lengthy affair.

The contention of the department is not
acceptable, as raw naphtha in terms of a
notification of 1 January 1987 can be
cleared by the manufacturer at a conces-
sional rate on production, at the time of
removal, of a valid authority such as a
CT2 certificate which is issued by the
Collector after he is satisficd of its in-
tended usc, manner of its use, storage,
exccution of necessary bond etc. as pre-
scribed in Rule 192 and other rules under
Chapter X of Central Excise Rules, 1944,
Accordingly, CT2 certificate isvalid only
for clearances to be made afterwards
and not for those already made. There-
fore, raw naphtha cleared at normalrate
of duty prior to the issue of CT2 certifi-
cate was not eligible for concessional
rate of duty with the result that refund of
differential duty of Rs.13,88,365 was
irregular,
(iv) Collectorate, Hyderabad
As per Rule 233B of the Central Excise
Rules, 1944, an assessee paying duty under pro-
test, is required to file an appeal or revision
within the specified period failing which it should
be deemed that the assessee has paid the duty
without protest and, therefore, the proviso to
Section 11B of the Central Excises and Salt Act,
1944 would not be applicable to him.

A manufacturer of cement cleared the
goods after packing them in gunny bags. The
department included the value of gunny bags
omitted to be included by the assessee in the
assessable value while approving the price list.
Although the assessee paid the duty under pro-
test, he failed to file an appeal against the deci-
sion of the department within the time limit
prescribed.  However, his claim for refund of
duty, filed after a period of ten years, which was
barred by time was admitted by the department.

APPRAISALS

82

PARA 1.05

The duty of Rs.17,68,482 paid under protest on
the value of gunny bags used for clearance of
goods during the period from 1 October 1975 to
8 January 1976 was refunded to him in Septem-
ber 1986,

On the irregular refund being pointed
out in audit (November 1986), the department
intimated (April 1989) that an application for
revision had been filed (April 1987) before Col-
lector (Appeals) who held (October 1987) that
the refund was irregularly made and the assessee
was asked (February 1988) to pay back the amount
refunded to him. The assessee went in appeal to
CEGAT whose decision has not been reported
(May 1989).

(v) Collectorate, Rajkot

A manufacturer of rubber products filed
a classification list on 27 May 1986 classifying the
excisable goods under sub heading 8708.00 with
dutyleviable at the rate of 20 per cent ad valorem.
The clasification list was to be effective from 1
March 1986. Subsequently, a revised classifica-
tion list classifying the products under sub headngs
4008.29 and 4017.00 with duty leviable at ‘nil’ and
15 per cent ad valorem was filed with effect from
1 September 1986, which was approved by the
department subject to chemical test. Before
receipt of chemical test report refunds amount-
ing to Rs.5,57,661 covering the period from March
1986 to November 1986 were authorised to the
licensee.

Asthe earlier classification list filed with
effect from 1 March 1986 was in force till the
revised classification list was approved by the
department with effect from 1 September 1986,
the refund of Rs.3,90,590 for the period from
March 1986 to August 1986 was irregular.

(vi) Collectorate, Jaipur

As per orders issued by the Collector
(Appcals) New Delhi on 3 January 1987, stainless
steel patta/patti were chargeable to duty at the
rate of Rs.365 per tonne from 1 March 1986
under sub heading 7208.00 instead of at the rate
of Rs.715 (cold rolled) per tonne under sub
heading 7211.31 or 7211.39 respectively. Accord-
ingly, refund on account of payment of excess
duty was claimed by the manufacturers,

It was seen in audit in May 1989 that the
duty had been paid by the manufacturers through
Personal Ledger Account (PLA) and Modvat
Credit Account (RG23A). Accordingly, the excess



PARA 1.05

duty paid through PLA was refundable in cash,
and the excess duty paid through Modvat credit
accounl was to be credited in that account only
and was not refundable in cash. But the entire
excess amount of dutywas refunded in cash. This
resulted in excess refund of Rs.2,41,447 in 6
cases.
(vii) Collectorate, Nagpur

As per anotification dated 1 March 1986
as amended first clearance of specified goods
upto an aggregate value of Rs.30 lakhs are ex-
empt provided the total value of clearances of the
specified goods under any heading Chapter (from
1 April 1989) does not exceed Rs.15 lakhs.

An assessee manufacturing and clearing
‘acrated waters’ nol containing sugar and con-
taining sugar falling under heading 22.01 and
22.02 respectively was availing the benefit of
concessional rate of duty in terms of the aforesid
notification dated 1 March 1986 as amended.
The value of clearances of both the products

APPRAISALS

83

PARA 1.05

reached Rs.30 lakhs on 13 May 1986 and as such
clearances of one of the products whose total
value of clearances was below Rs.15 lakhs with-
out payment of duty made alter that date were
irregular. Accordingly, the Range Officer, while
assessing the monthly returns (RT12) of the
assessee, pointed out the short payment of duty
of Rs.44,983 during May and June 1986, Rs.38,026
during July and August 1986 and Rs.25,039 dur-
ing September and October 1986. Out of those
demands, the assessee paid Rs.44,983 initially
but preferred a refund claim for the same to the
Assistant Collector, Central Excise which was
sanctioned and paid to him. Subsequently, the
demands for Rs.38,026 and Rs.25,039 were also
withdrawn on the grounds that refund claim for
the amount of Rs.44,983 alrcady paid was sanc-
tioned. It resulted in loss of Rs.1,08,048 to
Government.

The appraisal was sent to the Ministry of
Finance in September 1989, their reply has not
been received (November 1989).



PARA 2.01 CUSTOMS RECEIPTS PARA 2.02

CHAPTER 2
CUSTOMS RECEIPTS

201  The net receipts from customs duties mates and figures for the preceding year 1987-
during the year 1988-89, after deducting refunds 88, are given below:
and drawback paid alongside the budget esti-

(in crores of Rupees)
Customs Receipts Receipts Budget Revised
Receipts 1987-88 1988-89 Estimates Budget Esti-
from e 1988-89 mates 1988-89
Imports* 13,871.89 6,029.04 5,782.06 16,040.60
Exports 49.07 25.49 42.00 24.16
Cess on
Exports 24.36 30.11 2225 28.52
Other
Receipts 185.30 184.65 250.00 154.62
TOTAL 14,130.62 16,269.29 16,096.31 16,247.90
Deduct
Refunds 255.44 183.85 185.00 135.90
Deduct
Drawback*#* 172.79 297.64 285.00 300.00
Net Receipts 13,702.39 15,787.80 15,626.31 15,812.00
* This amount includes additional (countervailing) duty leviable under Section 3 of the Customs
Tariff Act, 1975 and auxiliary duty leviable under Section 77 of the Finance Act, 1988.
*s This amount does not include drawback allocated towards excise duty.
"+ The figures are provisional pending certification.

The increase in gross revenue collec- vehicles; aircraft, vessels and their components;
tions was mainly on account of larger realisations optical, cinematographic, medical equipments,
of duty than anticipated from vegetable oil; min- projects imports and baggage.
eral fuel; chemicals; plastics; rubber; primary
materials of iron and steel; nonferrous metals In the budget for 1988-89, the revenue
excluding aluminium; electrical machinery; rail- from export duties was estimated at Rs.42.00
way locomotives; components of docks and watches. crores. The revised estimates for 1988-89 were
The above increases have been partly offset by estimated at Rs.24.16 crores. The actual realisa-
reduction in the revenue from import duties in tion was Rs.25.49 crores. The decrease in re-
respect of man made staple fibres; ceramic prod- ceipts over the budget estimates for 1988-89 in
ucts, iron and non alloy steel; machinery exclud- terms of gross revenue was mainly on account of
ing machine tools and ball /roller bearings; motor abolition of export duty on coffee and black

pepper.
2.02 Portwise Collections

(i) Import duty collected during the years 1987-88 and 1988-89 are given below portwise as

per the available information furnished by the Ministry of Finance.
Port of Bills of entry Value of imports Import duty
entry (in hundreds) (Rupees in crores)

1987-88 1988-89 1987-88 1988-89 1987-88 1988-89
Bombay 1,427 1,454 6,928 8,376 5,183 5,872
Calcutta 509 594 2374 2,240 1,903 2,012
Madras 1,054 961 1,799 2,943 1,931 2,248
Cochin 59 100 262 429 270 316

84



PARA 2.02 CUSTOMS RECEIPTS PARA 202
Port of Bills of entry Value of imports Import duty
entry —(in hundreds) (Rupees in crores)

1987-88 1988-89 1987-88 1988-89 1987-88 1988-89
Goa 10 22 82 134 25 43
Kandla 60 95 1,057 993 668 728
Visakha-
patnam 36 32 557 T34 417 354
Delhi 1,203 1,562 236 783 662 935
Other
Ports 4,478 2,232 4,053 5,296 2,766 3,512
TOTAL 8,836 7,052 17,348 21428 (213,825 (16,020

(a) differs from the accounts figure of Rs.13,871.89 crores.
(b) differs from the accounts figure of Rs.16,029.04 crores.

(ii) The value of exports, export duty collected and amount of drawback paid during the years
1987-88 and 1988-89 are given portwise as per available information frunished by the Ministry of Finance.
Port of Number of shipping bills Value of export
export (in hundreds) (in crores of Rs.)
1987-88 1988-89 1987-88 1988-89
Bombay 2,362 2,494 3,980 5,060
Calcutta 679 871 1,145 1,435
Madras 1,173 1,470 1,624 2,095
Cochin 255 408 1,117 1,093
Goa 4 15 203 238
Kandla 78 114 619 807
Visakhapatnam 47 51 181 465
Delhi 1,882 2,023 1,237 1,673
Other Ports 3,085 3,248 4,446 6,639
TOTAL 9,565 10,694 14,552 19,505
Port of Export duty collected Amount of drawback paid
export (in crores of Rs.) (in crores of Rs.)
1987-88 1988-89 1987-88 1988-89
Bombay 2 1 104 146
Calcutta 2 2 12 18
Madras 8 5 43 38
Cochin 27 14 4 3
Goa - - - -
Kankla 1 19
Visakhapatnam - 1
Delhi - - 92 31
Other Ports 10 3 19 36
TOTAL (a)49 (®)25 275 292

(a)differs from accounts figure of Rs.49.07 crores.
(b)differs from accounts figure of Rs.25.49 crores.

85



PARA 2.03

203  Imports and Exports and receipts from
duties thereon

Value of goods imported and exported
during the last two years (whereever available)
and collections from duties on imports and ex-
ports, classified under statistical headings are
given in Annexures 2.1 to 2.4 to this chapter.

2.04 Cost of Collection

The expenditure incurred on collection
of customs duties during the year 1988-89 along-
side the figures for the previous year are given
below:

CUSTOMS RECEIPTS

PARA 2.07

2.05 Searches, seizures and confiscations

The number of searches conducted and
seizures effected by the Customs Officers in
recent years, as per information made available
by the Ministry of Finance, are given portwise iri
Annexure 2.5 to this Chapter

2.06 Ad hoc exemptions

Under Section 25(2) of the Customs
Act, 1962, the Central Government may, if it is
satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest
so to do, by special order in each case, exempt,
under circumstances of an exceptional nature to
be stated in the order, any goods from the pay-

(in crores of Rupees) ment of customs duty, where such dutyis leviable.
Cost of colliction on el i The number of such exemptions issued and availed
Revenue-com-import export and of during the year 1988-89 and the preceding two
trade control functions 20.08 22.75 years are given below:-
Preventive and other functions 112.93 132.75
133.01 155.50
Cost of collection as percentage
of gross receipts 0.94 096
1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
(i) Number of exemp-
tions issued and
availed of 113 222 NA
(ii) Total duty in-
volved (in crores
of Rupees) 588.62 551.21 218.08*
(iit) Number of cases
having a duty
effect above
Rs.10,000 106 204 NA
(iv) Duty involved in
cases at (iii)
above (in crores
of Rupees) 588.62 551.20 NA

N.A =Not made available by the Ministry of Finance(December 1989).

* = For eight collectorates only.

2.07 Verifiction of end use where exemption
from duty was conditional

As per provisions of Section 25 of the
Customs Act, 1962, where the Central Govern-
ment is satisfied that it is necessary in the public
intrest so to do, they may, by notification in the
official gazette, exempt generally either abso-
lutely or subject to such conditions (to be fulfilled
before or after clearance) as may be specified in
the noitificatin, goods of any specified descrip-
tion from the whole or any part of the duty of
cutoms leviable thereon. When Government
imposes an end use condition, a bond is obtained

from the importer which is enforced for recovery
of duty, in case the condition of end use is not
fulfilled.

Information on value of goods exempted
from duty subject to end use conditin, the amount
of duty involved value of end use bond held b7
Customs authorities, and the number of cases
where fulfilment of end use condition was veri-
fied during the last three years, as furnished by
the Ministry of Finance, are given in Annexure.
2.6.



PARA 2.07

The value of goods exempted from duty
(subject to end use condition) decrecased from
Rs.856.93 crores in .1986-87 to Rs.* crores in
1988-89. The amount of import duty for gone
every year on goods exempted from duty (subject
to end use condition) went down from Rs.894.43
crores in 1986-87 to Rs.* crores in 1988-89.

2.08 Arrears of Customs duty

The amount of customs duty assessed
upto 31 March 1989 which was still to be realised
on 31 August 1989 was Rs.20.18 crores in respect
of eighteen collectorates.

2.09 Time barred demands

Of the demands raised by the depart-
ment up to 31 March 1989 which were pending
realisation as on 31 August 1989, recovery of
demands amounting to Rs.2.26 crores raised in
18 Custom Houses and Collectorates was barred
by limitation.

CUSTOMS RECEIPTS

PARA 2.11

2.10 Write off of duty

Customs duties written off, penalties
abandoned and exgratia payments made during
the year 1988-89 and the preceding two years are
given below:-

Year Amount**

(in lakhs of rupees)
1988-89 2248
1987-88 043
1986-87 253

2.11 Pendency of audit objections

The number of audit objections raised
in audit upto 31 March 1988 and the number
pending setlement as on 30 September 1988 in
the various Custom Houses and combined Col-
lecto- rates of Customs and Central Excise are
given below:-

Number of outstanding objections and amount of revenue involved.

(Rupees in lakhs)

No. Name of Custom Raised upto Raised in Total
House or Coll- 1986-87 1987-88
eclorate No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount
1. Bombay(sea) 54 76.80 42 1899.89 96 1976.6%
2. Bombay(air) 29 96.29 14 37.59 43 133.88
3. Meerut, Kanpur
and Allahabad 23 304.17 17 64.75 40 368.92
4. Bangalore 52 12.01 11 1.7 63 13.72
5. Guntur 14 - 14 0.07 28 0.07
6. Madras 2084 392.88 663 280.28 2747 673.16
7. Tiruchirapalli 26 1.00 15 - 41 1.00
8. Coimbatore 5 - 6 0.07 11 0.07
9. Patna(Prev) 2 9.21 - - 2 921
10. Cochin 6 18.79 7 5.80 13 24.59
11. Bangalore and
Karnataka outports - 2 0.44 2 0.44
12. Hyderabad - - 35 1292 35 1292
13. Visakhapatnam 11 2629 12 39.37 23 65.66
14. Chandigarh 5 9.30 2 2.88 7 12.18
15. Jaipur 19 16.13 18 16.71 37 32.84
16. Ahmedabad (Prev),
Baroda and Rajkot 37 957.98 47 41225 84 1370:23
17. Delhi 241 97.54 113 81.24 354 178.78
18. Calcutta, Customs(Prev)
West Bengal & Shillong 124 882.51 142 447.54 266 1330.05,
TOTAL 2732 2900.90 1160 3303.51 3892 6204.41

* = Not made available by the Ministry of Finance (December 1989).
** = Amount pertains to eight collectorates only. Information in respect of remaining colleciorates not
made available by the Ministry of Finance (December 1989).



PARA 2.11 NON LEVY PARA 213
The outstanding objections fall under the following categories:
Category of objections Amount
(Rs. in lakhs)
1. Short levy due to misclassificaton 1347.39
2 Short levy due to incorrect grant of exemption 763.12
3. Non-levy of import duties 141.44
4. Short levy due to undervaluation 131.84
5. Irregularities in grant of drawback 21.00
6. Irregularities in grant of refunds 315.65
7. Irregularities in levy and collection of export duty 24.24
8. Other irregularities 3452.22
9 Over assessment 251
Total 6204.41

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(October 1989) that the pendency of audit objec-
tions is kept under constant watch with the object
of reducing the pendency as far as practicable
and the collectors concerned are given instru-
cions to take urgent steps to settle the pending
audit objections.

2.12 Results of Audit

Test check of records in Custom Houses/
Collectorates conducted in audit during the year
1988-89 revealed short levy of duties, irregular
payments of refund, excess/irregular payments
of drawback and loss of revenue amounting to
Rs.41.98 crores. The department has accepted
short levies and irregular refunds and drawback
amounting to Rs.4.62 crores. Over assessments
and short payments by department detected in
audit and pointed out to department also amounted
to Rs.93.19 lakhs

Some of the important irregularities,
noticed in audit, are given in the following para-
graphs categorised as follows:

a) Non levy of import duties

b) Short levy due to incorrect grant of
exemption,

c) Irregularities in the grant of refunds

d) Short levy due to misclassification

e) Short levy due to undervaluation

f) Irregularities in the payments of draw-
back

g) Short levy due to mistakes in compu-
taion of duty

h) Application of incorrect rates of duty

i) Non levy of export cess

1) Other irregularities

System studies on the following two areas
of administration of the Customs department
were also conducted. The results of those studies

are contained in paragraphs 1.01 and 1.02 of this
report.

(1) Non disposal/delay in disposal of seized
and confiscated goods

(ii) Ships’ stores - levy and collection of
duty.

These studies also revealed non levy/
short levy of Customs duty amounting to Rs.24.82
crores.

NON LEVY OF IMPORT DUTIES
2.13 Non levy/short levy of auxiliary duty
(i) Lube base oils

Lubricating oils (i.e., any oil which is
xdinarily used for lubrication) are classifiable
under heading 27.10(8) of the schedule to the
Customs Tariff Act 1975, while lube base oils
(viz., ‘solvent bright stocks’, ‘lube base’, turbine
Qils, etc.) are classifiable under heading 27.10(1)
ibid as, ‘petroleum oils, ‘not elsewhere specified’.

The practice in a major Custom House
was o asscss “solvent bright stock”, “lube base
stock, etc; on their import, under heading 27.10(8),
treating them as lubricating oils, with basic cus-
toms duty at 40 per cent ad valorem and auxiliary
duty at nil rate in terms of notifications issued
from time to time, exempting auxiliary duty on
goods falling under heading 27.10(8).

It was pointed out in audit (September
1985 to June 1986) that base oils imported in 13
consignments between 21 February 1985 and 7
November 1985 could not be considered as lubri-
cating cil falling under heading 27.10(8) as they
were only base oil used in the manufacture of



<

PARA 2.13

lubricating oil and were not ordinarily used for
lubrication purposes. Further, they had to be
processed with other additives to transfer them
into lubricating oil. Hence, the imported goods
were required to be assessed under heading
27.10(1) as petroleum oils not elsewhere speci-
fied with 40 per cent basic duty plus 40 per cent
auxiliary duty (45 per cent auxiliary duty from
September 1987).

In this connection the attention of the
department was invited to the opinion of the
Indian Institute of Petroleum, Dehradun, an apex
body and authority on petroleum products, which
confirmed (September 1987) that lube base stock
is not ordinarily used as lubrication oils and that
for purposes of classification, ‘lube base stock’ is
an unfinished raw material from which the fin-
ished lubricating oil is made. The issue was
discussed further in Tariff conference held in
November 1987. It was pointed out therein that
lube base stock’ is an unfinished raw material
from which the finished lubricating oil is made. It
was, therefore, decided in that conference that
‘lube base stock” would not be classifiable under
heading 27.10(8) of the aforesaid schedule as
lubricating oil and that it is clearly distinguish-
able from lubricating oil for tariff purposes.

The misclassificaton of these goods by
the Custom House led to nonlevy of auxiliary
duty of Rs.2,77,96,138 in 13 cases. It was noticed
that, after the issue of audit objections, the de-
partment raised demand for a total amount of
Rs.11,94,64,616 in 53 cases of import during
1986-87 and for Rs.4,89,26,935 in 19 cases during
1987-88. In addition nonlevy of auxiliary duty of
Rs.2,14,64,069 in 8 cases was pointed out during
April and July 1988. The total of auxiliary duty
which was not levied and was recoverable at the
instance of audit on the import of lube base oils
worked out to Rs.21.76 cores in 93 cases.

On the basis of a revised opinion of the
Deputy chief Chemist, the Central Board of
Excise and Customs reviewed the matter (Au-
gust 1988) and came to the conclusion that the
lube base stock could be regarded as ordinarily
used for lubrication and the earlier practice of
the Custom House classifying it under heading
27.10(8) was correct.

It was reiterated in audit that the lube
base stock is classifiable under heading 27.10(1)
only and the decision taken in the Tariff Confer-
ence held in November 1987 did not require any
modification. The Ministry was also advised
(June 1989) to obtain the opinion of the Indian

NON LEVY

89

PARA 2.13

Institute of Petroleum, Dehradun.

It will also not be out of place to point
out that Government, themselves, accepted that
base mineral oil for manufacture of lubricating
oils and lubricating greases would fall under the
heading “all sorts of mineral oils not otherwise
specified”, under the erstwhile Indian Customs
Tariff Act, 1934 and issued exemption notifica-
tion No.34-Cus, dated 1 March 1968 as amended
under item 27(3) of that Act. In case base
mineral oil was the same as lubricating oil, there
was no necessity of issuing these notifications
under the item 27(3) ibid. The grant of exemp-
tion for base mineral oil for manufacture of
lubricating oil under aforesaid item 27(3) itself
lends support to the view that base mineral oils
for the manufacture of lubricating oil and lubri-
cating greases have always been held as distinct
and different product (viz., unfinished raw mate-
rial for the manufacture of lubricating oils and
lubricating greases).

(ii) Bright stock

On four consignments of ‘bright stock
150-SN’ valued at Rs.70,59,871, imported and
cleared from bond through another major Cus-
toms House in January 1987, the benefit of the
exemption notification issued in March 1986 was
extended and no auxiliary duty was levied.

As ‘bright stock’ is a base oil - a compo-
nent for lubricating oil - and not a lubricating oil
in itself, the non levy of auxiliary duty was irregu-
lar; which resulted in escapement of duty of
Rs.28,23,948. The omission was pointed out in
audit in September 1987,

The Ministry of Finance was asked (11
April 1989) to seck the opinion of the Indian
Institute of Petroleum as to whether lube base oil
is lubricating oil or not.

In both the cases, the Ministry stated
(November 1989) that the matter was being
examined in consultation with the said Institute.

(iii) Printing machine

In terms of a notification issued in March
1988, auxiliary duty on goods which are partially
or wholly exempt from duty of customs by virtue
of a notification issued in June 1980, was leviable
at 5 per cent ad valorem.

In a major custom House, no auxiliary
duty was levied on import of printing machine



PARA 2.13

which was assessed (July 1988) to basic customs
duty under the said notification of June 1980.
Thisresultedinnon levyof auxiliary dutyamount-
ing to Rs.2,97,837.

On this being pointed out in audit (Janu-
ary 1989) the depariment admitted the objection
and stated (February 1989) that due to expiry of
time limit request for voluntary payment was
made lo the importer. Report on recovery has
not been received.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.
(iv) Baggage
As per a notification issued on 19 Sep-
tember 1987 auxiliary duty leviable on imported
goods was raised from 40 to 45 per cent ad-
valorem with effect from 20 September 1987.

In 250 cases of dutiable goods like re-
frigerators, air conditioners ete, cleared under
Transfer of Residence Rules through a major
Custom House during the period from Septem-
ber 1987 to February 1988 auxiliary duty was
levied at the rate of 40 per cent instead of 45 per
cent,

The short collection of duty amounting
to Rs.37,580 was pointed out in October 1988 to
the Custom House during test audit of baggage
receipts of the unaccompanied baggage centre.

The matter was also reported to the
Ministry of Finance in July 1989, They confirmed
the facts and stated (September 1989) that the
short levy of duty amounting to Rs.30,530 has
been recovered and efforts are being made to
recover the balance amount.

2.14 Non levy/short levy of additional duty.

(i) Solid rubber tyres.

Solid rubber tyres are classifiable under
heading 40.12 of the schedule to the Central
Excise Tanff Act, 1985 and pneumatic tyres of
rubber are clasifiable under heading 40.11 ibid
for the purpose of levying of additional duty.

Two consigements of tubeless tyres,
imported through a major port in January and
April 1988, were classified under subheading
401290 of the schedule to the Central Excise
Tarifl Act 1985 and assessed to additional duty at
15 per cent ad valorem.

NON LEVY

90

PARA 2.14

It was pointed out in audit (June and
September 1988) that the subject goods had been
described as tubeless tyres in the invoice and
description to the effect that they were solid
rubber tyres was not recorded therein. Further,
tubeless tyres manufactured by the same firm
having identical description, weight and meas-
urement imported by a Government of India
undertaking in January 1988 were classified as
pneumatic tyres under heading 40.11 and as-
sessed to addditional duty at 66 per cent ad
valorem. The aforesaid consignments should
also, therefore, be treated as pneumatic tyres and
assessed likewise at 66 per cent ad valorem under
sub heading 4011.91 of the schedule tothe Central
Excise Tariff Act 1985. The misclassification
resulted in duty being levied short by Rs.12,09,131.

The department admitted the objections
and recovered the short levied amount.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

(i) Stickers

“Stickers plastic material backed by
paper” are classifiable under sub heading 3919.90
of the schedule to the Central ExciseTariff Act,
1985 and on their import are assessable to addi-
tional duty at the rate of 40 per cent ad valorem.

On a consignment of stickers valued at
Rs.6,27,147 and imported in June 1986 by a
manufacturer, additional duty was levied at the
rate of 15 per cent ad valorem instead of 40 per
cent ad valorem. The mistake resulted in duty
being levied short by Rs.3,76,288.

On this being pointed out in audit (April
1987), the department accepted the mistake and
recovered the short levied amount (May 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.
(iii) Jumbo roils
In terms of a notification dated 1 March
1988, the effective rate of additional duty of

customs on “Jumbo rolls for Cine Films” is Rs.24
per square metre.

In respect of goods imported during
April 1988 by a public sector undertaking through
a major Custom House, the unit measurement
was adopted as linear metre instead of square
metre which resulted in the short collection of




PARA 2.14

additional duty amounting to Rs.2,89,872.

On this being pointed out in audit
(September 1988) the Custom House admitted
the objection (October 1988) and recovered the
amount (November 1988).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.
(iv) Textiles and textiles machinery
With effect from 1 June 1977, cess be-
came leviable on all textiles and textile machinery
manufactured in India at the rate of 0.05 per cent
ad valorem. Interms of Section 3 of the Customs
Tariff Act, 1975, additional duty at 0.05 per cent
ad valorem also became leviable on all imported
textile machinery with effect from June 1977.

No additional duty equal to the afore-
said cess was, however, levied in a Customs
Division on the import of textile items by a textile
unit during the period from February 1983 to
January 1986. This resulted in non-levy of cess
amounting to Rs.2,06,883.

On this non levy being pointed out (March
1985) in audit, the department accepted the ob-
jection and stated that demands amounting to
Rs.86,210 were realised. The remaining de-
mands for Rs.1,20,673 could not be collected as
those demands became  time barred.

The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in April 1989.

v) Photographic colour films

Photographic colour films are classifi-
able under heading 3701.90 of the schedule to the
Central Excise Tariff Act 1985 and assessable to
additional duty at the rate of 20 per cent ad
valorem.,

On a consignment of photographic colour
films imported (March 1986) by a company
additional duty was levied at the rate of 12 per
cent ad valorem under the aforesaid heading
instead of correct rate of 20 per cent. Application
of incorrect rate resulted in short
levy of duty by Rs.1,36,708.

On the mistake being pointed out in
audit (May 1987), the department recovered the
short levied amount (November 1988).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed

‘NON LEVY

91

PARA 2.14

the facts.

(vi) Activated clay

Activated clay falls under heading 38.02
of the schedule to Central Excise Tariff Act 1985
and is ssessable to additional duty at the rate of 15
per cent ad valorem.

A consignment described as “Tonsil Ac
(bleaching earth)” and amplified as activated
clay was classified under heading 25.05 ibid and
assessed ((April 1987) free of additional duty in
terms of a notification dated 17 February 1986.

It was pointed out in audit (March 1988)
that the subject goods, being activated clay, were
assessable to additional duty at 15 per cent adval-
orem under heading 38.02 of the Central Excise
Tariff in terms of explanatory notes at page 188 of
the Harmonised System of Nomenclature (chap-
ter 1-29). The misclassification of the goods
resulted in additional duty being levied short by
Rs.1,31,450.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.
(vii) Filter aid powder
Interms of a customs notification issued
on 17 February 1986, as amended additional duty
leviable on all imported goods is fully exempted
if such goods fall under specified chapters /head-
ings of the Central Excise Tariff. Accordingly
mineral products classifiable under heading 25.12
of Customs Tariff Act 1975 are exempted fully
from levy of additional duty, as goods falling
under heading 25.05 of the Central Excise Tariff,

Four consignments of filter aid powder
‘Hyflosupercel’ assessable under heading 38.02
of Customs Tariff Act 1975 as activated mineral
product’ and attracting additional duty at the rate
of 15 per cent ad valorem under heading 38.02 of
Central Excise Tariff were classified under head-
ing 25.12 of Customs Tariff Act 1975 as ‘mineral
product’ without levy of additional duty extend-
ing the benefit of the aloresaid notification dated
17 February 1986.

It was pointed out in audit (December
1988 and April 1989) that the classification of the
subject goods under the heading 38.02 would be
more appropriate. The misclassification resulted
in the nonlevy of additional duty of Rs.77,382.

The matter was reported (July 1989) ta



PARA 2.14

the Ministry of Finance who confirmed (October
1989) that the appropriate classification of the
goods would be 38.02 of the Customs Tariff Act,
1975.
(viii)  Organic surface active agents

Organic surface active agents (other than
soap), surface active preparations, washing prepa-
rations (including auxiliary washing preparations)
and cleaning preparations, whether or not con-
taining soap, are classifiable under heading 34.02
of the schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act,
1985.

A consignment of catacarb 251 H im-
ported through a major port and cleared from
warchouse in August 1986, was classified as a
catalyst under heeading 3815.90 of the Customs
Tariff Act, 1975 and assessed to basic customs
duty at 70 per cent ad valorem and auxiliary duty
at 40 per cent ad valorem. For additional duty,
the goods were classified under heading 3801.90
of the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 as “miscel-
laneous chemical products” and assessed to duty
at 15 per cent ad valorem.

It was pointed out in audit (April 1987)
that, as the goods had ‘foaming property’, the
same would be classifiable as surface active agents
under heading 3402.90 of Central Excise Tariff.
In this connection, reference was also cited to the
Tariff Advice 20/82 dated 21 April 1982 issued in
the context of the erstwhile Central Excise Tariff,
according to which the goods having the foaming
property would merit classification under the
then item 15 AA of the Central Excise Tariff
(now 3402.90 of Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985)
as ‘surface active agents. It was, therefore, held
in audit that so long as the functional property of
‘foaming’ is present in the goods, the same would
attract additional duty at 20 per cent ad valorem
under heading 3402.90 of the Central Excise
Tariff Act, 1985.

The department admitted the objection
(July 1988) and stated that the recovery of short
levied amount of Rs.55,744 was being effected
through voluntary payment.

Report onreview of other exbond clear-
ances suggested in audit was not received (Octo-
ber 1988).

The Ministry of Finance stated (August
1989) that a sample of “catacarb 251 H” from
another consignrent was subsequently tested
and it was not found to possess surface active

EXEMPTION

92

PARA 2.15

preparation. The Ministry added that the similar
consignment imported earlier was not tested and
hence the same was assessed on the basis of the
declaration in the form of a write up produced by
the importer. The Ministry have concluded that
the matter would require further examination.

SHORT LEVY DUE TO INCORRECT
GRANT OF EXEMPTION

2.15 Components of fuel efficient mqtor cars
In terms of a notification dated 8 Octo-
ber 1984, goods required for the manufacture of
components of fuel efficient motor cars are liable
to basic customs duty at a concessional rate of 25
per cent ad valorem with appropriate auxiliary
duty and free of additional duty. The conference
of collectors of customs held in February 1986
considered the question whether Maruti vehicles
800v and 800VT were to be considered as ‘vans’
or ‘cars’. It was held that the “Maruti Vans”
could not be considered as motor cars within the
meaning of the term specified in the exemption
notification on the customs and central excise
duty side which relates to fuel efficient motor
cars and if the intention was to extend it to ‘vans’,
a suitable amendment to the notification would
be necessary.

Component parts of brakes imported in
eleven consignments through a major Custom
House during the period January 1986 to March
1987 were subjected to the concessional assess-
ments in terms of the aforesaid notification. While
the goods had been amplified as “meant for
Maruti Vans” in six consignments, information
whether they were intended for ‘cars’ or ‘vans’
were not available in respect of the remaining
five consignments.

It was pointed out (July 1986 to Septem-
ber 1987) in audit that the imported goods would
not qualify for exemption in terms of the afore-
said notification of October 1984 but were to be
assessed on merits under relevant headings of the
customs.and Central Excise Tariffs. The depart-
ment stated that the latter five consignments
were meant for use in cars only. Inrespect of the
six consignments intended for ‘vans’ it was stated
that the issue was being studied separately (June
1988). The incorrect extension of the exemption
to these six consignments resulted in duty being
levied short by Rs. 14.9 lakhs.

Internal audit department of the Cus-
tom House subsequently raised objections on the



PARA 2.15

same ground involving a short levy of duty of
Rs.1.24 crores.

Final decision of the department in the
matter was not intimated (July 1989).

The matter was reported to the Ministry

of Finance in August 1989; their reply has not
been received (November 1989).
2.16 Parts of bucket of shovel crawler dozer
(i) As per a notification of March 1987,
parts of articles falling under the headings of the
Customs Tariff specified in the notification were
exempted from payment of basic customs duty in
excess of 45 per cent ad valorem and the whole of
additional duty. While heading 84.29 was speci-
fied in the notification, heading 84.31 was not
mentioned therein. Accordingly parts of the
articles falling under heading 84.31 were not
eligible for exemption in terms of the said notifi-
cation.

Three consignments of different spare
parts ofbucket of shovel (excavator) falling under
subheading 8429.59 of the Customs Tariff was
classificd under subheading 9806.00 and assessed
toduty (March, April, and August 1988) applying
the aforesaid notification. It was pointed out
(January 1989) in audit that the said notification
would not apply to the subject goods as they were
parts of bucket falling under heading 84.31 which
was not specified in the notification. The incor-
rect grant of exemption resulted in duty being
levied short by Rs.30,75,995.

In reply, the department stated (De-
cember 1988 and March 1989) that heading
98.06 being specific for parts of articles under
chapters 84,85 and others, parts of articles of
headings 84.25 to 84.30 would come under the
purview of heading 98.06 inspite of a specific
heading 8431 being provided exclusively for those
parts. It added that parts of heading 84.29 were
specified in the above mentioned notifiation.

The department’s views are not accept-
able for the following reasons:

Mechanical shovels were classifiable
under heading 84.29 of the Customs Tariff but
their parts (i.e. the bucket) were classifiable
under heading 84.31 of that Tariff. While bucket
being part of article falling under heading 84.29,
was eligible for concessional assessment, parts of
buckets were not eligible for such concession as
they were parts of articles falling under heading

EXEMPTION

93

PARA 217

84.31 and should not be treated as parts of me-
chanical shovel (heading 84.29).

(ii) A consignment of “cutting edge
adapter bit end for dozer bucket”, amplified as
parts of crawler dozer, was classified under head-
ing 98.06 and assessed to duty (April 1988) apply-
ing the aforesaid notification.

It was pointed out in audit (September
1988) that the aforesaid notification would not
apply to the subject goods as they were parts of
buckets falling under heading 84.31 which is not
specifiedin the notification. The incorrect grant
of exemption resulted in duty being levied short
by Rs.2,11,375.

The department stated (March 1989)
that heading 98.06 being specific for parts of
articles under chapters 84,85 and others, parts of
articles of heaings 84.25 to 84.30 would come
under the purview of heading 98.06 inspite of a
specific heading 84.31 being provided exclusively
for those parts. It added that parts of heading
84.29 were specified in the above mentioned
notification.

The departmental contention is not
acceptable for the following reasons:

Crawler dozers are classifiable under
heading 84.29 but their parts i.e., the bucket, is
classifiable under heading 84.31. While buckets
being parts of articles falling under heading 84.29
are eligible for concessiional assessment, parts of
buckets are not eligible for such concession as
they are parts of articles falling under heading
84.31and should not be treated as parts of crawler
dozers (heading 84.29).

In both the cases, the Ministry of Fi-
nance stated (November 1989) that the issue
regarding correct classification and rate of duty
needed further examination.

217 Parts of machine tools

In terms of a notification dated 1 March
1986 as amended, component parts of machine
tools for working on metals are chargeable to
basic customs duty at a concessional rate of 35
per cent ad valorem. Auxiliary duty in respect of
goods covered by the said notification was fully

exempted under a separate notification issued on
12 May 1987.

(i) A consignment of spare parts of
shearing machine for working on metals falling



PARA 2.17

under subheading 8466.94 of the Customs Tariff
Act 1975 was imported in January 1988 and
assessed to duty, under the aforesaid notification
of 1 March 1986. It was pointed out (June 1988)
in audit that because spare parts could not be
considered as component parts, the subjectgoods
were not entitled to the exemption under the
aforesaid notifications. The irregular grant of
exemption resulted in duty being levied short by
Rs.23,35,438.

The department stated (August 1988)
that the Tariff Conference held in November
1987 had discussed this issue and decided that the
Central Board of Excise and Customs should
amend the notification of 1 March 1986 to the
effect that both spare parts and component parts
were covered by it.

However, the fact remains that the noti-
ficastion, as it stands now, does not cover spare
parts. If Government desires to extend the bene-
fit of concessional assessment to spare parts, the
intention has to be explicitly indicated in the
noitification by amending it. No amendment was
made (February 1989).

(ii) Two consignments of spare parts of
USI press and multispindle lathe for working on
metal falling under sub heading 8462.10 and
8458.99 respectively of the Customs Tariff Act,
1975 were classified under heading 98.06 ibid and
assessed (January 1988) to duty applying the
aforesaid notification of March 1986.

It was pointed out (July 1988) in audit
that since spare parts could not be considered as
component parts, the subject goods were not
entitled to the exemption granted as per the
aforesaid notification. The irregular grant of
exemption resulted in duty being levied short by
Rs.70,464.

The department stated (January 1989)
that the benefit was given to both spares and
components in accordance with the decision taken
inthe conference of Collectors held in December
1988.

The Collectors’ conference, held in
December 1988, while deciding to interpret the
term component liberally to cover “spares” had
also proposed to obtain a clarification from the
Commerce Ministry about the scope of the term
“component”. As per decision taken in an earlier
conference of Collectors held in November 1987
the Finance Ministry was to amend the notifica-
tion of March 1986 to the effect that both spare

EXEMPTION

PARA 2.18

parts and component parts were covered by it,
which has not been done (November 1989).

In both the cases, the Ministry of Fi-
nance stated (November 1989) that as there was
no distinction between component parts and spare
parts in the Harmonised System of Tariff, the
notification of March 1986 should be interpreted
liberally to include the spare parts also within the
term ‘component parts’. &

However, the fact remains that neither
the term ‘component parts’ includes ‘spare parts’
nor the decision taken in the conference of Col-
lectors of Customs held in December 1988 about
the seeking of the clarification from the Ministry
of Commerce regarding the scope of the term
‘component’ has been implemented.

2.18 Ceramic capacitors

(i) Interms of a notification dated 18
August 1983, capacitors were assessable to basic
customs duty at the concessional rate of 50 per
cent ad valorem and auxilialry duty at 25 per cent
ad valorem. This notification was amended on 12
September 1986 to exclude paper capacitors,
power capacitors and disc ceramic capacitors
from the scope of exemption.

Four consignments of fixed ceramic
capacitors, imported by a public sector undertak-
ing in February and April 1987 through an Air
Cargo Complex, were assessed at the conces-
sional rates in terms of the aforesaid nctification.

It was pointed out in audit (April 1988
and June 1988) that, as per the amended notifica-
tion issued in September 1986, the fixed ceramic
capacitors were liable to the basic customs duty
at 100 per cent ad valorem and auxiliary duty at 40
per cent ad valorem instead of at the concessional
rates. The department accepted the objections
and recovered the short levied duty of Rs.7,40,091
(September 1988, November 1988 and March
1989).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

(i1) According to a notification dated 29
April 1987 read with another notification dated
12 May 1987, capacitors excluding paper capaci-
tors, power capacitors, medium and high fre-
quency capacitors and disc ceramic capacitors
were subject to levy of basic customs and auxil-
iary duties at concessional rates of 50 and 30 per
cent ad valorem respectively,



PARA 2.18

Ceramic plate capacitors and the ce-
ramic power capacitors imported in November
1987 through a major Custom House were as-
sessed at the aforesaid concessional rates of duty
though there was no evidence on record to indi-
cate that the imported goods did not fall under
the excluded categories. Justification of the as-
sessment at the concessional rates was sought in
audit and levy of basic customs and auxiliary
duties at the rates of 100 per cent and 45 per cent
ad valorem respectively was also suggested (June
1988). The department reviewed the assessment
and admitted that the imported goods were power
capacitors only. It also collected the short levied
amount of Rs.1,95,234 in July 1988.

The Ministry of Fiance have confirmed
the facts.
2.19 Parts of paper making machinery
As per a notification of 1 March 1986,
“Component parts of paper making machinery”
are chargeable to basic customs duty at a conces-
sional rate of 40 per cent ad valorem. Auxiliary
duty of customs in respect of goods covered by
the aforesaid notification was fully exempted

under a separate notification issued on 12 May
1987.

A consignment of “Spare parts of black
clawson hydrafiner” failing under subheading
8439.99 of the Customs Tariff was assessed to
duty in January 1988, applying the notification of
1 March 1986. It was pointed out (July 1988) in
audit that since spare parts could not be consid-
ered as component parts, the subject goods were
not entitled to the exemption from duty in terms
of the aforesaid notifications. The incorrect
grant of exemption resulted in duty being levied
short by Rs.46,211.

The department stated (March 1989)
that the issue was decided in the Tariff Confer-
ence held in November 1987 which held the views
that both the component parts and spare parts
were covered under the notification of 1 March
1986.

The fact, however, remains that the said
conference could not take any decision about the
scope of the aforesaid notification dated 1 March
1986 and suggested that the Government should
amend it to bring component parts and spares
within its ambit. It is, therefore, clear that the
notification, as it stands presently, does not cover
spare parts. If the Government intended to
extend the benefit of concessional assessment to

EXEMPTION

95

PARA 2.20

spare parts also, such intention has to be explic-
itly brought out in the notification itself. No
amendment has been issued (March 1989).

The Ministry of Finance stated (Novem-
ber 1989) that as there was no distinction be-
tween component parts and spare parts in the
Harmonised System of Tariff, the notification of
March 1986 should be interpreted liberally to
include the spare parts also within the term
‘component parts’.

However, the fact remains that neither
the term ‘component parts’ includes ‘spare parts’
nor the decision taken in the conference of col-
lectors of customs held in December 1988 about
the seeking of the clarification from the Ministry
of Commerce regarding the scope of the term
‘component’ has been implemented.

220 Scientific equipments

Under a notification issed in March 1981,
scientific and technical instruments, apparatus
and equipments including spare parts, compo-
nent parts and accessories thereof but excluding
consumable items imported by a research institu-
tion are exempted from the whole of customs
duty and additional duty. The notification ex-
empts such equipments from the whole of auxil-
iary duty also. The concession is, however, not
admissible if the Institution is engaged in any
commercial activites. The Research and Devel-
opment (R&D) Units attached to a commercial
concern are therefore not entitled to avail of the
concession.

(i) Scientific equipments valued at
Rs.10,23 378 imported through a major port during
March 1987 by a R&D unit attached to a com-
mercial organisation were cleared free of duty
availing the exemption envisaged in the aforesaid
notification. The concession was granted as the
research in the instant case was not for commer-
cial consideration but for ecological and environ-
mental interest.

The criterion for allowing the exemp-
tion is not the purpose of a particular research
but the fact whether the R&D unit for which the
import is made is attached to a commercial
organisation or not. The goods were assessable
to basic customs duty at 40 per cent ad valorem
and additional duty at 15 per cent ad valorem.

The short levyamounting to Rs.6,24,260
duc to irregular exemption was pointed out in
audit in March 1988,



PARA 2.20

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

(i) A consignment of aluminium alloy
sheets, imported by a research organisation of
the Government in August 1988 through a major
airport was cleared free of duty in terms of the
aforesaid notification. It was pointed out (March
1989) in audit that the goods imported were not
scicntific apparatus, instruments, cquipments, or
components but only raw materials for manufac-
ture of further articles and hence were ineligible
for the exemption from duty.

The department admitted the objection
and collected the short levied amount of Rs.2,07,058
in April 1989,

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

2.21 Tartaric Acid

While polycarboxylic acids fall under
heading 29.17 of the Customs Tariff, carboxylic
acids with alcohol function are classifiable under
heading 29.18 ibid. In terms of a notification
issued on 29 July 1986 dicarboxylic acid imported
by a leather chemical manufacturing unit for the
manufacture of leather chemicals is assessable to
basic customs duly at a concessional rate of 20
per cent ad valorem and free of additional duty.

In a major Collectorate two consign-
ments of tartaric acid imported in January 1987
and May 1987 were amplified as dicarboxylic acid
and assessed to duty under heading 29.18 apply-
ing the aforesaid notification.

It was pointed out in audit (December
1987) that tartaric acid which contains carboxylic
groups as well as alcoholic groups should not be
treated as dicarboxylic acid and as such was not
eligible for concessional assessment in terms of
the aforesaid notification. The irregular grant of
exemption resulted in duty being levied short by
Rs.6,63,519.

The collectorate stated that dicarboxylic
acid was a wide and generic term. Any com-
pound containing two carboxylic groups was a
dicarboxylic acid. The presence of two hydroxyl
groups in the tartaric acid did not bring the term
out of the purview of dicarboxylic acid.

The reply is not acceptable. No techni-
cal literature was found to have mentioned tar-
taric acid as dicarboxylic acid. The Customs

EXEMPTION

PARA 2.23

Tariff has also provided two separate headings
for dicarboxylic acid (polycarboxylic acid) and
tartaric acid viz. 29.17 and 29.18 respectively.
Further, the Chief Chemist in his opinion dated
13 July 1989 has also confirmed that tartaric acid
does not merit consideration as “dicarboxylic
acid” for the purpose of the said notification
dated 29 July 1986.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

222  Unalloyed aluminium sheets and strips

In terms of a notification dated 17 Feb-
ruary 1986 as amended in September 1986, al-
loyed aluminium plates, sheets and strips falling
under heading 76.06 of the Customs Tariff Act,
1975 are chargeable to basic customs duty at the
rate of 60 per cent ad valorem with appropriate
auxiliaryand additional duties. Unalloyed plates,
sheets and strips falling under the same heading,
as a corollary, are chargeable to basic customs
duty at the standard rate of 100 per cent ad
valorem, besides auxiliary and additional duties
at the appropriate rates.

Three consignments of unalloyed alu-
minium sheets imported in April and June 1988
and one consignment of unalloyed aluminium
strips imported in April 1988 through a major
custom house were extended the benefit of conces-
sional assessment admissible to alloyed alumin-
ium products and charged to basic customs duty
at 60 per cent ad valorem.

When it was pointed out (September,
October and November 1988) in audit that the
benefit of concessional assessment in terms of
the said notification was not admissible to these
imports, the Custom House admitted the objec-
tion in all the cases (April 1989) and intimated
recovery of duty of Rs.5.42 lakhs from one
importer (November 1988 and January 1989).
Report on recovery of Rs.1.17 lakhs from an-
other importer was not received (June 1989).

The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in August 1989.

223 Universal Testing Machine Zwich

“Universal testing machine zwich” is
classifiable under heading 90.28 (i) and attracts
import duties at 60 per cent (basic), 40 per cent
(auxiliary) and 12 per cent (additional). A conces-
sional rate of 30 per cent in respect of basic
customs duty is, however, applicable to specified




PARA 2.23

testing machines, and instruments in terms of
notification dated 1 March 1978 as amended on
16 February 1985.

On a consignment of testing machines
imported in October 1985, the department levied
the concessional rate of duty even though the
machines did not fulfil conditions laid down in
the aforesaid notification. The levy of conces-
sional rate of duty without proper verification
resulted in duty being levied short by Rs.6,38,069.

On this being pointed out in audit (May
1986) the department recovered the short levy
(November 1988).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.
224 Parts of general use
In terms of the definition given in note 2
to section XV of schedule to the Customs Tariff
Act, 1975, ‘springs’ fall under the category of
parts of general use. When such parts are im-
ported as parts of machinery, they are classifiable
under heaing 98.06. Till 28 February 1988, these
goods attracted basic customs duty at 45 per cent
ad valorem and additional duty at nil rate in
terms of a notification of March 1987. By an
amending notification issued on 1 March 1988,
‘parts of general use’ were excluded from the
purview of former notification and from that date
they attracted basic customs duty at 100 per cent
ad valorem with auxiliary duty at 45 per cent ad
valorem plus additional duty at 15 per cent ad
valorem in terms of another notification issued in
March 1987 as amended on 29 April 1987.

‘Springs'which were spare parts of valves,
imported in four consignments through a major
airport during the months of May and June 1988,
were classified correctly under heading 98.06,
but were subjected to levy at the lower rates of
duty which were prevalent prior to 1 March 1988.

It was pointed out (August to October
1988) in audit that the imported goods would be
correctly assessable to duty at the higher rates
and this resulted in duty being levied short by
Rs.5,36,024. Review of similar imports was also
suggested.

Reply of the department was not re-
ceived (July 1989).

The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in August 1989; their reply has not

EXEMPTION

97

PARA 226

been received (November 1989).

225 Ice cube machines

‘Ice cube machines’, being ‘freczing
equipments’ are classifiable under sub heading
8418.69 of the Customs Tariff Act,1975  and
chargeable to duty at 110 per cent ad valorem
(basic), 45 per cent (auxiliary) and 110 per cent
ad valorem(additional).

Two ‘Ice cube machines’ (Model 51842)
having capacity of 230 kilograms imported along
with their spare parts and other accessories in
December 1987 were assessed under sub
heading 8418.40 ibid at 45 per cent ad valorem
(basic duty), 45 per cent (auxiliary duty) and nil
additional duty granting the benefit of a notifica-
tion issued in March 1987.

On the irregular grant of exemption
resulting in short levy of Rs.5,66,404 being pointed
out (May 1988) in audit, the Custom House did
not admit the objection stating (September 1988
and February 1989) that ‘ice cube machine’ wasa
refrigerating equipment as it froze water to sub
zero degree temperatures for formation of ice-
cubes and its capacity being 230 kilograms was
other than household type refrigerator. The
department added that the expression ‘refriger-
ating equipment’ appearing in the table to the
notification would include ‘freezer’ also.

The reply of the department is not ac-
ceptable as the description of articles under heading
84.18 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 suggests
separate clasifications for ‘refrigerators’ and
‘freczers’and the exemption notification would
apply only to ‘refrigerators and refrigerating
equipments, other than household type refrig-
erators’ which means that ‘freezing equipments’
are not eligible for concessional rates of duty.

The Ministry of Finance stated (Decem-
ber 1989) that the issue regarding grant of ex-
emption to ice cube machine needed further
examination,

226 Printing machine

“Dot matrix printers” were uncondi-
tionally liable to a concessional rate of basic
customs duty of 50 per cent ad valorem in terms
of notification of August 1983. However, in
terms of another notification issued in November
1984 in supersession of the former notification,
they were liable to basic Customs duty at 60 per
cent ad valorem subject to certain conditions,



PARA 2.26 EXEMPTION PARA 2.29

“Dot matrix printers” imported and
cleared through an inland bonded Warcehouse in
December 1984/January 1985 were assessed (o
basic customs duty at 50 per cent ad valorem with
auxiliary duty at 25 per cent ad valorem and free
of additional duty quoting the aforesaid notifica-
tion of August 1983.

It was pointed out (March 1986) in audit
that, in the absence of certificate regarding non-
manufacture in India and recommendation to
the grant of concession by the Depariment of
Electronics, the benefit under the latter notifica-
tion issued in November 1984 would not be
available and that the goods merited assessment
to basic customs duty at the standard rate of 100
per cent ad valorem with auxiliary duty at 40 per
cent ad valorem and additional duty at 15 per cent
ad valorem. The short levy of duty amounted to
Rs.58,542.

Reply of the department was not re-
ceived (July 1989). The matter was reported to
the Ministry of Finance in August 1989; their
reply has not been received (November 1989).

227 Parts of gas compressors

As per a notification issued on 15 April
1986, “component parts of gascompressors other
than of a kind for use in air conditioning equip-
ment” falling under heading 8414.90 of the Cus-
toms Tariff Act, 1975, were assessable to basic
customs duty at a concessional rate of 40 per cent
ad valorem.

A consignment of component parts of
gas compressors was assessed (September 1988)
to the basic customs duty at the concessional rate
of 40 per cent in terms of the aforesaid notifica-
tion,

It was pointed out (January 1989) in
audit that, as the concerned bill of entry was
presented on 31 March 1986, the said notification
which came into force from 15 April 1986, was
not applicable. Accordingly, the subject goods
were liable to be assessed to basic customs duty
at 100 per cent ad valorem instead of at 40 per
cent ad valorem levied thereon. Incorrect appli-
cation of exemption notification resulted in duty
being levied short by Rs.4,26,230.

The department, while admitting (April
1989) the mistake, stated that a demand notice
for the realisation of the short levied amount had
since been issued.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

228 Surface active preparations

Penetrators (surface aclive preparatons),
when imported, are assessable to duty under
heading 34.02 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975.
However, if these goods are imported for use in
leather industry, they are assessable to basic
customs duty at the concessional rate of 40 per
cent ad valorem in terms of a notification dated 9
July 1985. The goeds covered by this notification
are exempt from the whole of auxiliary duty.

A consignment of 560 paper bags of
Tanasol HC (Lcather penetrators) valued at
Rs.2,57,094 imported through a major port dur-
ing November 1986, was assessed to basic cus-
toms duty at 100 per cent ad valorem, auxiliary
duty at 40 per cent and additional duty at 20 per
cent ad valorem. The importer’s request for
concessional assessment under the aforesaid
notification was turned down by the Assistant
Collector as there was no evidence to show that
the goods were meant for use in leather industry.
The orders of the Assistant Collector were set
aside by the Collector (Appeals) who directed
the department to consider the case de novo. The
department then refunded an amount of
Rs.3,80,500 collected in excess of 40 per cent ad
valorem on the ground that the said notification
did not stipulate any specific conditions,

It was pointed out (September 1988) in
audit that the refund granted without considering
the end use was irregular. The notification was
specific in as much as it allowed exemption only
to goods imported for use in leather industry.

The department’s further reply has not
been received (July 1989).

The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in August 1989; their reply has not
been received (November 1989).

229 Components of hydraulic pumps of
cooling water system

In terms of a notification 69/87 dated 1
March 1987, parts (falling under heading 98.06 of
the Customs Tariff Act, 1975) of items specified
in the table thereto, are assessble to basic cus-
toms duty at 45 per cent ad valorem without any
additional duty, while the unspecified residual
goods, classifiable under that heading, attract
basic custom duty at 100 per cent ad valorem plus

4
-
o

/2

L

=

T
<
o



PARA 229

additional duty at 15 per cent ad valorem under
another notification 68/87 of the same date.

A consignment of ‘different components
of hydraulic pumps of cooling water system’ was
assessed (January 1988) under heading 98.06 as
parts of the goods falling under sub heading
8413.30 by incorrectly applying notification 69/
87 dated 1 March 1987, eventhough sub heading
8413.30 was specifically excluded from the scope
of that notification. It was pointed out (June
1988) in audit that dutics were leviable at the
rates specified in the notification 68 /87 and not in
notification 69/87.

Incorrect grant of exemption resulted in
duty being levied short by Rs.3,53,923.

The irregularity was pointed out in audit
in June 1988. The Custom House admitted the
objection and stated that ademand notice for this
amount had been issued in July 1988.

The Ministry of Finance confirmed the
facts and stated (November 1989) that the short
levied amount had since been realised.

230 Universal grinding machines

As per a notification issued in February
1985, horological machines and testing equip-
ments imported for the manufacture and assem-
bly of “wrist watches” are eligible for the conces-
sional assessmment of basic customs duty at the
rate of 10 per cent ad valorem.

A consignment of “universal grinding
machine” imported in March 1986 through a
major Custom House was declared as horologi-
cal machine and allowed the concessional assess-
ment in terms of the aforesaid notification. It
was pointed out (December 1986) in audit that,
since the imported machine was for grinding
“tools” such as drills, reamers form tools and not
a horological machine,the assessment at conces-
sional rate of duty was not admissible and it
resulted in short levy of duty of Rs.3,53,825.
Though the Custom House (February 1987) did
not deny that the imported machine was tool
grinding machine, yet it justified the concessional
assessment on the grounds that competent au-
thority had certified it as horological machine
which should be taken to mean machine pertain-
ing to horological industry. It added that though
the machine was not directly used in the produc-
tion line of wrist watches, it was used in the
manufacture of tools which were in turn used in
the manufacture of wrist watches. It drew an

EXEMPTION

PARA 232

analogy of Central Board of Excise and Customs
letter dated 4 March 1985 classifying diesel gen-
erator as capital goods used for the purpose of
manufacture of goods for export.

The reply is not acceptable since the
imported goods are only a “tool grinding ma-
chine”. Further, all machines used in a horologi-
cal industry need not be treated as horological
machines. Again the Ministry, in audit para 1.32
for Audit Report 1983-84, had earlier admitted
the view of Audit that truck tractors were not
asessable to basic customs duty on the basis of a
certificate issued by the administrative machin-

ery.

The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in August 1989; their reply has not
been reveived (November 1989).

231 Relays

As per notification 158 /88 dated 13 May
1988, certain spedified artides falling within chapter
85 of the Customs Tariff were exempted from the
whole of auxiliary duty leviable thereon. In terms
of notification 162/88 of the same date, certain
types of relays falling under the said chapter,
however, attract auxiliary duty at 30 per cent ad
valorem.

A consignment of “relays” falling under
subheading 8536.49 of the Customs Tariff was
assessed (September 1988) free of auxiliary duty
applying the first mentioned notification.

It was pointed out (March 1989) in audit
that since the subject goods were not covered by
the said notification, they were not entitled to the
exemption granted under it. They were liable to
be assessed to auxiliary duty in terms of the
second mentioned notification. The incorrect
grant of exemption resulted in duty being levied
short by Rs.2,85,560.

The department admitted the mistake
and recovered the short levied amount (April
1989).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

232 Cladded steel

As per a notification dated 17 February
1986 as amended “hoops and strips of iron or
steel (of carbon content less than 0.6 per cent by
weight) namely rolled products with sheared or



PARA 232

unsheared edges, of rectangular section of a
thickness not exceeding 6 mm, of a width not
exceeding 500 mm and of such dimension that the
thickness does not exceed onetenth of the width,
in straight strips, coil or flattened coils” classifi-
able under heading 72.11 and 72.12 of the Cus-
toms Tariff Act, 1975 when imported, are ex-
empted from basic customs duty in excess of 60
per cent ad valorem.

On a consignment of ‘cladded steel’ (alloy
steel and iron), having thickness varying from
17.9 mm to 20 mm and width varying from 155
mm to 180 mm, imported through a major Cus-
toms House in February 1988, basic customs duty
was levied at 60 per cent and auxiliary duty at 45
per cent, the goods being classified under sub
heading 7212.60 and assessed in terms of the
aforesaid notification of 17 February 1986.
Additional duty was levied at Rs.365 per tonne.

It was pointed out (September 1988) in
audit that the exemption for the imported goods
was inadmissible in terms of the aforesaid notifi-
cation and that the basic customs duty was levi-
able at 80 per cent ad valorem plus Rs.7000 per
tonne with auxiliary duty at 45 per cent and
additional duty at 15 per cent under subheading
7212.90 of Central Excise Tariff.

The department stated (October 1988)
that the goods were ‘flat bars’ classifiable under
sub heading 7215.90 and were, therefore, assess-
able to duty at the rate of 60 per cent ad valorem
in terms of the same notification.

This is not acceptable for the following
reasons:

(i) The imported goods are “cladded
steel” having a width less than 600 mm. Since the
percentage of alloy steel is below 20 per cent, the
goods merit assessment as cladded steel in terms
of note 2 to chapter 72. “Flat rolled products of
iron or non alloy steel of a width less than 600
mm, clad” is specifically covered by heading
7212.60.

(ii) The goods satisfy the definition of
‘flat rolled products’ given at note 1(K) to Chap-
ter 72 and the question of classifying the goods as
‘other bars and rods’ under heading 7215 does
not arise.

The incorrect application of the notifi-
cation resulted in duty being levied short by
Rs.2,44,800.

EXEMPTION

100

PARA 234

The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in July 1989; their reply has not been
reccived (November 1989).

233 Gas masks and filters

Breathing appliances and gas masks
covered by heading 90.20 of the Customs Tariff
Act, 1975 are assessable to basic customs duty at
60 per cent ad valorem and additional duty at 15
per cent ad valorem. Auxiliary duty at 45 per ent
was also leviable,

A consignment ot 400 pieces of goods
described as gas masks and filter valued at
Rs.1,44,167 imported through a major port, was
cleared duty free in January 1988 availing the
exemplion granted under a notification dated 22
September 1981. Gas masks/filters by virtue of
their function of retention of airborne pollutants
from the air in the contaminated area could not
be considered as breathing appliances into which
air comes from outside the contaminated area.
As the notification does not exempt gas masks/
filters, short levy of Rs.1,95,707 was pointed out
in audit in Septmber 1988. The department did
not admit the objection on the plea that the item
imported was breathing apparatus which saved
men from harmful effects of toxic gases and that
it came under compressed air breathing appara-
tus and other breathing appliances identical to
those used by firemen. This is not acceptable
because breathing appliances used by fireman
are already included under (i) other breathing
appliances on page 1495 of the explanatory notes
to Harmonised System of nomenclature. No
doubt the goods are of life saving nature but they
do not qualify for exemption from duty under B-
5 of the aforesaid notification.

The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in August 1989; their reply has not
been received(November 1989).

234 Styrene and nonyl phenol
Concessional rate of basic customs duty
of 70 per cent ad valorem, available in terms of
notification dated 17 February 1986 was with-
drawn in respect of styrene and nonylphenol
(Chapter 29) byissue of an amending notification
on 21 May 1986. On import of these items, tariff
rate of 100 per cent ad valorem is, therefore,
leviable with effect from 21 May 1986.

On the clearance of styrene and non-
ylphenol from a customs public bonded Ware-
house effected on 21 May 1986, 2 June 1986 and



PARA 234

13 Junc 1986 the duty at 70 instead of at 100 per
cent ad valorem was collected. This resulted in
duty and interest being short levied by Rs.1,11,180.

The short levy was pointed out (January
1988) in audit. The department accepted it and
stated (February 1989) that the claim had be-
come time barred and that no reply had been
received from the assessee Lo the request for
voluntary payment made to him.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.
235 Insulating material
In terms of a notification dated 9 June
1978 as amended, friction material of a kind
suitable for brakes, clutches or the like falling
under Chapter 68 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975

are cxempted from the levy of basic customs
duty, auxiliary duty and additional duty.

‘Synthane taylor H.S.T. Grade insulat-
ing material’ imported in October 1986 was clas-
sified under heading 6812.90 ibid, but was incor-
rectly assessed free of duty in terms of the afore-
said notification. It was pointed out (April 1987)
in audit that since the imported items were not
used as brakes or clutches but as insulators for
moulds in vertical curing Presses to prevent heat
loss from the mould, they would not be eligible
for the exemption under the said notification but
were assessable to basic customs duty at 100 per
cent ad valorem with auxiliary duty at 40 per cent
ad valorem and additional duty at 15 per cent ad
valorem.

The department admitted the objection
and recoveredthe shortlevied duty of Rs.1,03,703
(August 1988).

The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in April 1989,
236  Cellulose acetate sheets
Notification no.26 customs dated 31
January 1979, providing for concessional assess-
ment of basic customs duty at the rate of 75 per
cent on imported cellulose acetate sheets, was
rescinded on 19 May 1988. Though the effective
rate of basic customs duty was retained under
another notification, auxiliary duty at the rate of

45 per cent was leviable on the goods from 19
May 1988.

On a consignment of cellulose acetate

REFUND

101

PARA 237

sheets having an assessable value of Rs.5,06,296
imported through a major custom house during
November 1988, auxiliary duty was levied at 30
per cent ad valorem, invoking the notification 163
of 13 May 1988 instead of 45 per cent ad valorem
leviable thereon. This resulted in duty being
levied short by Rs.1,02,525.

On the mistake being pointed out in
audit (April 1989), the department accepted the
objection (May 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facis.

IRREGULAR REFUND

237  Irregular grant of refunds

(i) Interms of Section 2 (23) of the
Customs Act 1962, import means bringing into
India from a place outside India. As per Section
2(27) ibid, India includes the territorial waters of
India. Section 12 of that Act lays down that goods
imported into India are subject to duty at the
rates specified under the Customs Tariff Act
1975 or any other law for the time being in force.
Interms of a notification issued in January 1987,
Government of India extended the Customs Act
1962 to the designated areas in the continental
shelf and exclusive economic zone of India with
effect from 15 January 1987 with the result that
such designated areas in those zones became part
of Indian territory. Therefore, goods brought
into the country prior to 15 January 1987, from a
place outside the territorial waters of India (i.e.,
designated areas in the continental shelf and
exclusive economic zone of India) were imported
goods and were liable to duty unless they were ex-
empted.

A consignment of 30,000 tonnes of “Ratna
crude” (originating from the Bombay High oil
fields) situated in the aforesaid designated areas
was procured by an oil refinery based in Madras
and the same was cleared in September 1985
through a major Custom House on payment of
basic customs duty at the rate of 10 per cent ad
valorem and auxiliary duty of customs at the rate
of Rs.300 tonnes totaling Rs.1.74 crores. Accept-
ing the averments of the importers that the sub-
ject import was indigenous crude obtained from
the Bombay High Oil Field, the Custom House
treated the goods as non-import and refunded
the duty of Rs.1.74 crores in March 1986, The
Custom House justified the refund by stating that
Bombay High (off shore) falls within the Exclu-
sive Economice Zone and hence the oil, obtained



PARA 237

from these zones, was indigenously produced oil
(February 1988).

It was, however, pointed out (March/
December 1988) in audit that the Bombay High
oil fields, though situated within the Exclusive
Economic Zone, fell outside the territorial wa-
ters of India and as such the receipts of crude oil
from the Bombay High oil field should be consid-
ered as ‘imports’ for the purpose of Customs Act.
It was, further, pointed out that, in the absence of
(i) an exemption notification similar to Customs
notification 202 dated 24 August 1983 exempting
fish caught on the high seas outside the territorial
waters of India and imported or (ii) a notification
extending the provisions of the Customs Act 1962
to the Exclusive Economic Zone in terms of
Sections 7(6) and 7(7) of the Territorial Waters,
Continental Shelf, Exclusive Zone and Other
Maritimes Act 1976, the Bombay High Crude
procured prior to 15 January 1987 by the refinery
from the aforesaid designated areas should be
treated as imported goods only. Accordingly the
refund of Rs.1.74 crores by the Custom House

was irregular.

The matter was reported to Ministry of
Finance in June 1989; their reply has not been
received (November 1989).

(i) Spirit obtained by ditilling grape
wine is classifiable under sub-heading 2208.20 of
the Customs Tariff Act 1975 and assessable to
duty at the rate of Rs.80 per litre or 270 per cent
ad valorem, whichever is higher plus auxiliary
duty at the rate of 40 per cent ad valorem and
additional duty at the rate of Rs.33.33 per litre.

A consignment of cognac grape spirit
(obtained by distilling grape wine) valued at
Rs.2,12,313 imported through a major Custom
House (March 1986) was assessed to duty at the
above rates though classified under a different
head. After getting the goods cleared, the im-
porter filed a refund claim contending that the
imported spirit was compound alcoholic prepa-
ration used in the manufacture of beverages on
which duty was leviable at a lower rate under sub
heading 2208.10. The department admitted the
claim, and refunded an amount of Rs.3,21,269 in
June 1987.

It was pointed out (March 1988) in audit
that the grant of refund was irregular because the
chemical test on the goods had conformed to the
characteristics of spirit distilled from grape wine
in the goods imported and hence the goods were
correctly classifiable under sub heading 2208.20.

REFUND

102

PARA 237

The issue was discussed by the Collectors in a
Conference held in September 1988, where the
view of Audit was accepted.

The department stated (November 1988)
that a request for voluntary payment had been
made to the importer. Report on recovery has
not been received (June 1989).

The matter has been reported to Minis-
try of Finance (July 1989).

(iii) Phosphoric acid was classifiable
under heading 28.01/58(13) of the erstwhile
Customs Tariff and if imported for manufacture
of fertilisers was assessable to basic customs duty
at the concessional rate of 15 per cent ad valorem
in terms of a notification dated 2 August 1976.

A quantity of 5977.848 tonnes of stan-
dard merchant grade Phosphoric acid solution
containing 3238.798 tonnes of 100 per cent phos-
phoric Pentoxide (P205), imported (November
1980) through a minor port was initially assessed
to basic customs duty at the aforesaid rate on the
basis of invoiced quantity and value. Based on
the importer’s survey reports certifying an im-
port of 3116.945 tonnes of 100 per cent P205, a
refund of Rs.72,282 was subsequently granted
(February 1983). The refund arose on account of
reckoning the P205 content as 51.93 per cent on
the basis of test undertaken at the time of import
as against 54.18 per cent noticed at the time of
loading and given in the invoice.

It was pointed out in audit (March 1983)
that since there was nothing on record to indicate
that, under the terms of contract, the payments
were 1o be made on the basis of P2 05 content
determined at the time of import and as no case
of short landing of phosphoric acid solution was
established, the customs duty should have been
levied on the basis of invoiced quantity and value
and that the grant of refund was irregular. The
department stated (September 1983) that de-
mand notices had been issued in the instant case
and similar other cases and added (July 1988)
that the demand of Rs.72,282 had been con-
firmed and the importers asked to recredit the
refunded amount.

Report on recovery and confirmation of
demand in other similar cases has not been
received (May 1989).

The matter has been reported to Minis-
try of Finance (July 1989).



PARA 237

(iv) A vessel valued at Rs.30,48,594
was imported for scrapping through a major
Custom House in December 1982. Its hull,
movable gears and fuel oil were separately as-
sessed to duty. The assessable value of the hull
was determined by deducting the appraised value
of the movable gears and fuel oil as per inventory
taken prior to delivery of the vessel, from the
agreed price of the complete vessel. However,
the entire duty collected on fuel oil (assessable
value Rs.92,529) was refunded in february 1987
on the ground that there was no stock of oil on
board as per inventory taken immediately after
the presentation of the bill of entry.

In the absence of any stock of oil on
board at the time of importation, the assessable
value of the hull ought to have been determined
after deducting the value of the movable gears
only from the agreed price of the complete vessel.
The assessment made by the department and the
subsequent refund of duty on the value of fuel oil
were, there fore, not in order. On this being
pointed out in audit (April 1988), the department
justified (March 1989) the refund on the ground
that there were no bunkers in the vessel at the
time of delivery.

The departmental stand is not accept-
able as the original assessment itself was made
wrongly inasmuch as the value of hull was deter-
mined after deducting from the agreed price of
the vessel the value of movable gears and fuel oil
even though there was no fuel oil on board at the
time of delivery.

The incorrect assessment and subse-
quent refund of duty on fuel oil resulted in loss of
revenue of Rs.67,362.

The matter was reported to Ministry of
Finance in August 1989; their reply has not been
received (November 1989).

SHORT LEVY DUE TO
MISCLASSIFICATION

238 Parts of general use

In terms of the note 2 to section X VII of
the schedule to the Customs Tariff, parts and
accessories, even if identifiable as parts of goods
falling under Chapters 86 to 89 of that schedule
are to be classified on merits.

Screws, bearings, washers, ctc. desaribed
as component parts of aircralt, imported by a
public sector undertaking during July, Septem-

MISCLASSIFICATION

103

PARA 239

ber, and November 1983 were classified as parts
of aeroplanes under heading 88.01/03(2) ibid
and assessed to basic customs duty at 40 per cent
ad valorem with auxiliary duty at 25 per cent ad
valorem and additional duty at 10 per cent ad
valorem under Tariff item 68 of the erstwhile
Central Excise Tariff.

It was pointed out (February, March
and May 1984) in audit that the above compo-
nents were correctly classifiable on merits under
the appropriate headings and items of the Cus-
toms and Central Excise Tariffs respectively.

The department admitted the objection
(May 1988). Further, based on the rationale of
the objection raised in statutory audit, the Inter-
nal Audit Department of the Custom House
subsequently raised thirty objections involving
short collection of duty amounting to Rs.29.20
lakhs.

The Ministry of Finance, while confirm-
ing the facts, stated (June 1989) that, out of 30
cases, wherein Internal Audit pointed out the
short levy of Rs.29.20 lakhs, an amount of
Rs.2,96,375 has been realised. Further progress
regarding realisation of balance amount has not
been received (November 1989).
239 Articles of stones
In terms of note 1 to Chapter 98 of
Customs Tariff, parts of machinery, even though
covered by a more specific heading elsewhere in
the Schedule, would fall under heading 98.06.

(i) Mill stones, grindstones, etc.,
imported as parts of machinery would accord-
ingly be classifiable under heading 98.06 and with
effect from 1 March 1988 are liable to levy of
basic Customs duty at 100 per cent ad valorem
with auxiliary duty at 45 per cent ad valorem and
additional duty at 15 per cent ad valorem in terms
of a notification dated 1 March 1987.

Thirty consiguments of such parts from
1 April 1988 to 20 September 1988 were assessed
on merits, as grinding stones under heading 68.04
and subjected to levy of basic customs duty at 40
per cent ad valorem with auxiliary duty at 45 per
cent ad valorem and additional duty at 20 per cent
ad valorem.

When the incorrect assessment involy-
ing a total short collection of Rs.18,89,750 was
pointed out (September 1988 to February 1989)
in audit, the Custom House recovered the short



PARA 2.39

collection of duty of Rs.33,344 in one case (March
1989) and issued demands aggregating to
Rs.3,64,925 in four other cases. In respect of five
cases, involving short levy of duty of Rs.4,09,005,
it was stated that demand for differential duty
had been issued simultaneously at the time of
assessment, but the reasons for adoption of such
incorrect procedure was not made known. No
reply was received in respect of the remaining 20
cases involving a short collection of duty of
Rs.10,82,476 (July 1989).

The matter was referred to the Ministry
of Finance in Augtust 1989; their reply has not
been received (November 1989).

(ii) Hand polishing stones, whet
stones, oil stones and hones are excluded from
subheading (b) of the heading 68.01/16 of Cus-
tom Tariff but are assessable under sub heading
(a) thereof,

Goods described as stones for super
finishingmachines imported intwo consignments
through a major custom house in October 1985
were assessed to basic customs duty under sub-
heading 68.C1/16(b) at 40 per cent ad valorem
with auxiliary duty at 30 per cent ad valorem.
Additional duty was levied under item 51 of the
erstwhile Central Excise Tariff at 15 per cent ad
valorem.

It was pointed out (March 1986) in audit
that the super finishing stones would fall under
the category of “honing stones’ and would more
appropriately be classifiable under sub-heading
No.68.01/16(a) and assessable (o basic customs
duty at 100 per cent ad valorem with auxiliary
duty at 40 per cent ad valorem without change in
the rate of additicnal duty.

The department contended (March 1986)
that the imported goods were only grinding stones
and were covered under subheading 68.01/16 (b)
and that the explanatory notes to CCCN under
heading 68.05 covered hand operated hones only
and such hones only were excluded from sub-
heading 68.01/16 (b). Consequently stones used
in finishing machines would fall under subhead-

ing 68.01/16(b).

The view of the Custom House is not
acceptable on the following grounds:

(a) The Appellate Tribunal in two
specific decisions on the assessment of super
finishing stores and honing stones has held that,
where the explanatory notes were not incorpo-

MISCLASSIFICATION

104

PARA 2.40

rated in the Customs Tariff, the matter would
have to be decided on the basis of the plain
interpretation of the Tariff. On this basis,the
plain interpretation of the expression “but ex-
cluding hand polishing stones, whet stones, oil
stones and hones” under sub heading(b) of head-
ing 68.01/16 of the Customs Tariff, is that the
word “hand” qualifies only polishing stones. The
Tribunal also held that the department was right
in holding the view that both machine operated
and hand operated hones were excluded from
subheading (b) and that the assessment under
sub heading (a) was correct.

The reply of the custom House goes
against the stand taken by the department before
the Appellate Tribunal which had also upheld
this position.

(b) Further, in an identical case,
the Ministry had earlier confirmed the view of
Audit.

Short levy of duty in the two cases
amounted to Rs.52,713.

The matter was referred to the Ministry
of Finance in August 1989; their reply has not
been received (November 1989).

240  Interchangeable tools

() Certain machines for working
on metals are classifiable under heading 84.62 of
the Customs Tariff. Interchangeable tools for
machine tools are, however, classifiable under
heading 82.07 of the said Tariff.

In terms of a notification dated 1 March
1978, automatic flow forming machine for manu-
facture of seamless tubes and other cylindrical
components of metals falling under chapter 84
ibid are exempted from basic customs duty in
excess of 35 per cent ad valorem. Inter change-
able tools used in such machine are, however, not
entitled to the concession under the said notifica-
tion.

A consignment described as “impact
extrusion machine (automatic flow forming)” for
manufacture of “rigid copper tubes complete
with tools” imported in December 1987 was
classified under subheading 8462.99 of the cus-
toms Tariff and assessed to customs duty by
applying the aforesaid notification.

It was seen from the invoice that in the
consignment there were some inter changeable

B T



PARA 2.40

tools apart from the machine. It was pointed out
(June 1988) in audit that the said tools were
classifiable under heading 82.07 and the notifica-
tion of March 1978 was not applicable to those
cases. The misclassification resulted in duty
being levied short by Rs.16,15,326.

The department admitted (January 1989)
the mistake and stated that demand notice for the
short levied amount was issued.

The Ministry of Finance stated (August
1989) that the correct classification of the goods
and the rate of duty were under further examina-
tion. Results of such further examination have
not been received (November 1989).

(ii) Interchangeable tools are clas-
sifiable under heading 82.07 of the Customs Tariff
and 82.02 of the Central Excise Tariff attracting
basig customs duty at 60 per cent and additional
duty at 20 per cent ad valorem respectively.

A consignment of ‘broaches’imported
through a major port in January 1988 was classi-
fied under heading 98.06 of the Customs Tariff as
parts of broaching machine and assessed to basic
customs duty at 45 per cent ad valorem and free
of additional duty.

It was pointed out in audit (June 1988)
that broaches being interchangeable tools could
not be treated as parts of broaching machine and
were , therefore, classifiable under subheadings
8207.60 and 8202.10 of the Customs and Central
Excise Tariffs respectively. The misclassification
resulted in duty being levied short by R5.37,613,

The department stated (October 1988)
that ‘broach’ was nothing but boring bit which
could not work by itself and was fitted in the
boring machine for the purpose of boring. It was,
therefore, a part of machine.

The reply of the department is self contra-
dictory in- asmuch as it admitted that broach
cannot work independently and is fitted to a
machine. The subject goods exhibit the charac-
teristics of interchangeable tools falling under
heading 82.07 of the Customs Tariff. Broach is
not an integral constituent of the broaching machine
and the machine can operate with different types
of broaches. Therefore, broach is not a part of
broaching machine.

The Ministry of Finance stated (August
1989) that the matter required further examina-
tion. The results of such examination have not

MISCLASSIFICATION

105

PARA 242

been received (November 1989).

241 Stepper motors

Watch components, in unassembled
condition, which are not by themselves watch
movements, are not covered by chapter 91 of the
Customs Tariff Act, 1975. They are to be classi-
fied under chapter 85, ibid, in terms of note 1(g)
of that chapter. Accordingly stepper motors are
classifiable under chapter 85 and assessable fo
basic customs duty at 110 per cent ad valorem
plus additional duty at 20 per cent ad valorem
upto 28 February 1987 and 25 per cent thereafter.

A watch manufacturing ynit cleared
51,000 sets of “stepper motors” from a customs
bonded warehouse on 5 December 1986 and 10
April 1987 for manufacturing wrist watches by
paying duty at the concessional rate of 10 per cent
ad valorem in terms of a notification dated 28
February 1985 which was applicable to items
classifiable under chapter 91. The misclassifica-
tion of stepper motors under chapter 91 and
consequential incorrect levyof duty at the conces-
sional rate in terms of the aforesaid notification
were pointed out in audit in December 1987.
This resulted in duty being levied short by
Rs.11,15,175.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.
242 Card readers spares
Card readers (input units) fall under
heading 84.71 of the Customs as well as Central
Excise Tariffs, and are chargeable to basic cus-
toms duty at 35 per cent ad valorem and addi-
tional duty at 10 per cent ad valorem in accor-
dance with notifications issued in March 1988,
Parts and accessories of the aforesaid items are,
however, classifiable under heading 84.73 of both
the Tariffs and are asessable to basic customs
duty at 200 per cent ad valorem and additional
duty at 20 per cent ad valorem.

A consignment of ‘card reader spares’
imported in August 1988 was assessed to duty
under heading 84.71 of the said Tariffs.

It was pointed out in audit (January
1989) that the subject goods were classifiable
under heading 84.73 of both the Tariffs and liable
to be assessed at higher rates. Misclassification
of the goods resulted in duty being levied short by
Rs.2,70,588.



PARA 2.42

The department admitted the mistake
and stated (May 1989) that demand for the short
levied amount was confirmed in April 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.
243  Ball bearings
Ball bearings are classifiable under
heading 84.82 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975
and chargeable to basic customs duty at 150 per
cent ad valorem plus Rs.6 per bearing if the net
weight of the ball bearing is 0.019 kilogram or
more but not more than 0.082 kilogram in terms
of notification 146 dated 26 February 1986. It is
also liable to auxiliary duty at 40 per cent ad
valorem and additioal duty at 20 per cent adval-
orem under heading 84.82 of the Central Excise
Tariff Act, 1985.

On a consignment of 63,105 ball bear-
ings of different sizes (weight not specified)
imported in July 1986, basic custom duty was
levied under heading 84.62 ibid at 150 per cent
plus auxiliary duty 40 per cent plus additional
duty at 15 per cent ad valorem.

It was pointed out (April 1987) in audit
that the goods would attract basic customs duty at
150 per cent plus Rs.6 per ball bearing plus
auxiliary duty at 40 per cent and additional duty at
20 per cent ad valprem.

The misclassification of the goods re-
sulted in duty being levied short by Rs.4,65,727.
The objection was communicated to the depart-
ment in April 1987.

Reply of the department was not re-
ceived (July 1989). The matter was reported to
the Ministry of Finance in August 1989); their
reply has not been received (November 1989).

2.44 Transmitters with thermionic valves

“Transmitters with thermionic valves,
IC’s, LED’s etc.” are classifiable under heading
85.26 and attract basic customs duty at 100 per
cent plus auxiliary duty at 40 per cent and addi-
tional duty at 15 per cent ad valorem.

On a consignment of above mentioned
goods imported by a public sector undertaking in
August 1987, the department termed the goods
as “Kits for non-directional beacon transmit-
ters”, dassified them under the subheading 8517.82
and levied the concessional rate of duty in terms

MISCLASSIFICATION

106

PARA 2.46

of a notification dated 2 August 1976. However,
the benefit of the said notification was not admis-
sible as the importer did not furnish the certifi-
cate prescribed therein. This resulted in duty
being levied short by Rs.3,66,103.

On this being pointed out in audit (August
1987) the department recovered Rs.3,20,505 in
April 1989 and stated (June 1989) that efforts
would be made to recover the balance amount of
Rs.45,598.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.
245  Valves and their components
Parts of articles of chapter 84 of the
Customs Tariff Act, 1975 are assessable under
heading 98.06, even though they may be covered

by a more specific heading elsewhere in the
aforesaid Act.

As per note 7(d) to chapter 98 of the Act
ibid read with notifications of March 1987 and
September 1988 parts falling under heading 84.81
were excluded from the scope of heading 98.06.

Component parts of valves viz., valve
body, jacket, plug, guide caff and disc holder
imported in September 1988 and orifice sleeve,
throttle body and poppet imported in October
1988, were misclassified under heading 98.06 and
charged to basic customs duty at 45 per cent ad
valorem with auxiliary duty at 45 per cent ad
valorem and free of additional duty.

When it was pointed out (January 1989)
in audit that the goods merited assessment under
subheading 8481.90 attracting basic customs duty
at 60 per cent ad valorem with auxiliary duty at 45
per cent ad valorem plus additional duty at 15 per
cent ad valorem under subheading 8481.99 of the
Central Excise Tariff, the Custom House recov-
ered (February and March 1989) the short levied
duty of Rs.15,798 in respect of two imports. No
reply was received (June 1989) in respect of the
third import where the short levy of duty was
Rs.20,264.

The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in August 1989; their reply has not
been received (November 1989).

2,46  Filter spares for gas turbine

Air filters were classifable under head-
ing 84.18(2) of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975.



; PARA 2.46

Filtering apparatus not elsewhere specified inthe
Tariff was classifiable under heading 84.18(1)
and was liable to customs duty at rates lower than
those applicable to air filter.

Filter spares for gas turbine amplified as
other than filter fuel or air filter, on importation
(August 1985) through a major port were classi-
fied under heading 84.18(1) ibid. Since the im-

‘ported filters were air filters required for gas
turbine operation, according to the technical
write-up submitted with the bill of entry, they
were assessable under heading 84.18(2) ibid.
The misclassification resulted in duty being lev-
ied short by Rs.2,02,136.

On this being pointed out (August 1987)
in audit, the Custom House admitted the mistake
and realised the short levied amount (July 1988).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

247 Bolts, nuts, screws etc.

Parts meant for the initial setting up or
assembly of bull dozers were liable to conces-
sional rate of basic customs duty in terms of a
notification of September 1980 with appropriate
auxiliary duty due thereon. Additional duty was
leviable at appropriate rates under the relevant
items of the erstwhile Central Excise Tariff.

Bull dozers imported in CKD condition
and cleared through a public bonded warehouse
by a public sector undertaking during the period
from October 1984 to January 1985, included,
inter alia, bolt; nut; screw; table tool; table acces-
sories; plate etc. and these were assessed in terms
of the aforesaid notification for levy of basic
customs duty and auxiliary duty. Additional duty
was levied at the rate of 10 per cent ad valorem
under Item 68 of the erstwhile Central Excise
Tariff,

It was pointed out (May 1985) in audit
that:

i) Bolt, nut and screw were im-
ported in separate packings as seen from the
packing list and would be assessable at the rate of
15 per cent ad valorem with special excise duty at
5 per cent thereon under item 52 of the erstwhile
Central Excise Tariff. The resultant short levy of
additional duty amounted to Rs.60,928.

ii) Table tool, table accessories and
plate (caution) not being in the nature of parts

MISCLASSIFICATION

107

PARA 2.47

would not be covered by the aforesaid notifica-
tion but were to be correctly assessed on merits.
Short collection in this regard amounted to
Rs.1,25,266.

The Custom House justified the levy of
additional duty under erstwhile Item 68 of the
Central Excise Tariff on the ground that the
goods were imported in sub-sub-assembly condi-
tion and invoiced as such. It was also contended
that the assessment was covered by Rule 2 (a) of
the Interpretative Rules to the Customs Tariff
which required their assessment as a complete
article received in an unassembled condition. No
reply was furnished in respect of goods which
were not in the nature of parts.

The stand of the Custom House is not
acceptable in view of the following:

@) Rule 2(a) would apply to the
assessment of goods under the First Schedule to
the Customs Tariff covering levy of customs duty
and not to the additional duty which is the point
at’issue.

(ii) As seen from the packing list,
bolt, nut and screw were imported separately and
not as parts of sub-sub-assemblies.

(iif)  In respect of ‘gear’ and ‘bear-
ing’ which were invoiced as sub.sub assembly but
shown separately in the packing list, the Custom
House had obtained separate values for ‘gear’
and ‘bearing’ and subjected them to levy of addi-
tional duty under erstwhile Items 68 and 49 of the
Central Excise Tariff respectively.

(iv) Table tool, table accessories and
plate, whether or not imported as a sub sub
assembly, would not attract the provisions of the
aforesaid notification of September 1980 as they
were not in the nature of parts for initial setting
up/assembly and hence they have to be assessed
on merits.

v) The objections relate to 36 out
of 48 sets covered by the invoice. In respect of 6
sets of CKD components which were cleared
earlier in September 1984, the Custom House
had assessed the goods on the lines indicated in
audit after obtaining break-up of values for those
items from the importer. .

The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in August 1989; their reply has not
been received (November 1989).



PARA 2.48

248 Drill rods/drill stems

One hundred and twenty pieces of drill
rods/drill stems with external upset ends which
are component parts of drilling rig and blast hole
drill, imported in February and March 1985 through
a major Custom House, were classified under
heading 73.17/19(1)(ii) of the erstwhile customs
Tariff as drilling tubes and pipes and blanks
therefor for levy of basic customs duty and under
item 25(15) of the erstwhile Central Excise Tariff
as tubes and pipes and blanks therefor for levy of
additional duty.

It was pointed out (April 1986) in audit
that drill rods/drill stems were classifiable under
heading 84.23 ibid and liable to basic customs
duty at 40 per cent plus auxiliary duty at 30 per
cent and additional duty at 10 per cent ad valorem
under item 68 of erstwhile Central Excise Tariff.
The misclassification resulted in duty being lev-
ied short by Rs.1.69 lakhs.

The department did not accept the ob-
jection and stated that there was no indication
that those drill rods/drill stems were made solely
or principally for a particular machine.

The aforesaid reply is not acceptable as
the importer had specifically mentioned in the
purchase order that the drill rods/drill stems
were component parts of the drilling rig and blast
hole drill. As per explanatory notes at page 1243
of CCCN, parts of machinery namely drilling
jars, drilling stems and pipes for well drilling
machine were to be classified under heading
84.23. Further, the heading 84.23 includes boring
and extracting machinery and clearly states that
this heading includes machinery for drilling (page
1237 of CCCN).

The department, however, raised less
charge demand for Rs.1.69 lakhs in October
1986. Final outcome of the adjudication pro-
ceedings was not intimated (May 1989).

The Ministry of Finance stated (Sep-
tember 1989) that the goods, invoiced as ‘drill
rods/drill stems with external upset end’, were
examined and found to be seamless steel tubes.
The Ministry, therefore, contended that since
drilling tubes and pipes were specifically covered
under heading 73.17/19(2) of the erstwhile Cus-
toms Tariff Schedule, the original assessment
was in order. :

The Ministry’s reply is not acceptable
for the following reasons:-

MISCLASSIFICATION

108

PARA 2.50

(@ As per the purchase order of
the importer, the materials were imported as

components or integrnal parts of drilling rigs and
blast hole.

(i) By virtue of note 2(b) to section
XVI of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 ‘other parts,
if suitable for use solely or principally with a
particular kind of machine’ are to be classified
with the machine of that kind.

(iii) The fact that these materials
are actually being used solely or principally with
the drilling rigs and blast holes is indicated by the
of the drilling rods/drilling stems, prescribed in
the purchase order of the importer.

249 Organic chemicals

“Dimethyl lauryl amina” is classifiable
under Chapter 34 of the Customs and Central
Excise Tariff Schedules as “surface active agent”
and assessable to basic customs duty at 70 per
cent ad valorem and additional duty at 25 per cent
ad valorem.

r

Eleven consignments of “dimethly lauryl
amina”, imported through a major Custom House
between March 1987 and July 1988, were classi-
fied under Chapter 29 as ‘organic chemicals’ and
assessed to additional duty at the rate of 15 per
cent ad valorem,

On the incorrect classification and con-
sequent short levy of additional duty being pointed
out (November 1987 to November 1988) in audit,
the Custom House accepted the objections
(September, October 1988 and February 1989) in
respect of 8 consignments and recovered Rs.64,303
in four cases out of the total short levied amount
of Rs.1,26,583. Recovery report on the balance
amount of Rs.62,280 in respect of other seven
cases was not received (July 1989).

The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in August 1989; their reply has not
been received (November 1989).

250  Flanged bobbins

Note 1(C) to Section XVI of the Cus-
toms Tariff Act, 1975 excludes bobbins and simi-
lar supports of any material from Chapters 84
and 85 of that Act.

A consignment of “flanged bobbins”,
made of aluminium and imported through a



A

PARA 2.50

major Custom House in August 1984, was as-
sessed to basic customs duty at 40 per cent ad
valorem under heading 84.38(1) as part of ma-
chinery and auxiliary duty at 25 per cent with
additional duty at 10 per cent ad valorem under
item 68 of the erstwhile Central Excise Tariff.

It was pointed out (July 1985) in audit
that the goods were correctly classifiable on merits
according to the material of manufacture. The
department, however, stated (Januaryand March
1987) that ‘flanged bobbins’ are something dif-
ferent from mere bobbins, since they are essen-
tial parts of the main spindle of doubling and
twisting machine and that the original assess-
ment was in order. A write up submitted by the
party subsequent to the audit objection was made
available in supprort of the above view. The reply
of the department is not acceptable for the fol-
lowing reasons:

(i) ‘Flanged bobbins'are essentially
bobbins and will not fall outside the purview of
the aforesaid note which also makes a reference
to support materials.

(ii) Though these goods are parts
of doubling and twisting machines by virtue of
being a “bobbin” with grooves to support or bear
the yarn, they get excluded from chapter 84 ibid
and have to be assessed on the basis of the
material of manufacture.

As these bobbins were made of alumin-
ium, the assessment should have been made
under heading 76.08/16 ibid with basic customs
duty at 100 per cent ad valorem, auxiliary duty at
40 per cent and additional duty at 10 per cent ad
valorem under item 68 of erstwhile Central Ex-
cise Tariff. The short collection of duty worked
out to Rs.1,10,591.

The Ministry of Finance stated (Sep-
tember 1989) that the correct classification of the
goods would require further examination.
However, the Tariff Conference of collectors
held in September 1989 upheld the views of
Audit,

251 Parts of tractors

In terms of note 2(e) of Section XVII of
the Customs Tariff Act, 1975, transmission parts
of vehicles other than those in the nature of
integral parts of engines and motors would be
classifiable as parts of the vehicles to which they
relate.

MISCLASSIFICATION

109

PARA 2.52

“U-Joints” meant for heavy duty tractor
imported (November 1983) by a public sector
undertaking and cleared from bonded Ware-
house at an outport were classified under head-
ing 84.63(1) and assessed to basic customs duty at
60 per cent ad valorem with auxiliary duty at 35
per cent ad valorem and additional duty at 10 per
cent ad valorem under item 68 of the erstwhile
Central Excise Tariff.

It was pointed out (May 1984) in audit
that  asthe ‘U Joints’ were not integral parts
of engine or motor, they were classifiable under
heading 87.04/06(1) and assessable to basic cus-
toms duty at 100 per cent ad valorem with auxil-
iary duty at 35 per cent ad valorem and without
change in the rate of additional duty in terms of
above sectional note. The short levy of duty
amounted to Rs.62,222,

Thedepartmemt stated (February 1989)
that the “U Joints” were parts of a tractor not
used on the high ways and that such tractors
would fall under heading 87.01(1) while their
parts were liable to lower effective rates of duty
under heading 87.04/06 (2) and consequently
there was only an excess collection.

The contention of the department is not
acceptable for the following reasons:

i) Tractors designed for trans-
port on roads other than earthen roads are clas-
sifiable under heading 87.01(2) of the Cust
Tariff Act, 1975. ;

ii) The specification list attached
to the catalogue of the tractor indicates that the
tractor is capable of use on the highway and that
it is fitted with the tyres and can operate at a
maximum speed of 60 kilometres per hour, when
it is not towing the aircraft. The tractor is used
for towing the aircraft on the tarmac for position-
ing for take off, etc. Asthetractor isdesigned for
use on roads other than earthen roads, it would
be classifiable under heading 87.01(2) and its
parts would fall under heading 87.04(6)(1) only.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

252  Multi Axis Co-ordinate Measuring Ma-
chine

Electrical instruments and apparatus
falling under heading 90.28(4) of the Customs
Tariff are assessable to duty at the rate applicahle
to non-electric counterparts of the headings



PARA 2.52

specified therein. The Ministry of law was of the
opinion that the expression “rate applicable”
used in heading 90.28 (4) ibid referred to only the
‘statutory rate’ and not to the ‘effective rate’ of
duty.

Goods described as nikon make mul-
tiaxis co-ordinate measuring machine imported
through a major Custom House in January 1985
were assessed to duty as profile projectors under
heading 90.16(2) ibid at 40 per cent ad valorem
with auxiliary duty at 30 per cent ad valorem and
additional duty at 10 per cent ad valorem under
the item 68 of erstwhile Central Excise Tariff.

It was suggested in audit (September
1985) that the assessment of the goods as profile
projectors would need re-examination. The
Custom House verified the catalogue and stated
that the goods were an electrical measuring in-
strument falling under the heading 90.28(4) read
with 90.16(1) supra and that in terms of notifica-
tion 394 /76 dated 2 August 1976 there would be
no change in the rates of duty.

This stand of the Custom House is con-
trary to the aforesaid opinion of the Ministry of
Law, that goods falling under heading 90.28(4)
ibid are liable to the statutory rates of duty
aplicable to their non-electrical counterparts and
not the effective rate. On this basis, the goods
were liable to basic customs duty under the
heading 90.16 (1) ibid at 60 per cent ad valorem
with auxiliary duty at 15 per cent ad valorem and

additional duty at 10 per cent ad valorem under’

item 68 of the erstwhile Central Excise Tariff.

The resultant short colection of duty in
these cases works out to Rs.37,407.

The same issue was raised in para 1.31(ii)
of Audit Report 1983-84 and 1.31(i) of Audit
Report 1984-85 in which the Ministry of Finance
was asked to obtain the revised opinion of Minis-
try of Law.

The Ministry of Finance stated (Decem-
ber 1989) that the nonelectrical counterpart of
the imported machine would be classifiable under
heading 90.16(2) of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975
which carried a statutory rate of 40 per cent ad
valorem and hence there would be no short levy.
The fact remains that the co-ordinate measuring
machine with builtin micro computers and print-
ers performed a wide variety of processing func-
tions besides measurement. Hence the classifi-
cation under heading 90.16(1) ibid would be
more appropriate,

UNDERVALUATION

110

PARA 2.54

SHORT LEVY OF DUTY DUE TO
UNDERVALUATION

2.53  Short levy of duty due to application of

incorrect exchange rate

As per proviso to section 14(1)(a) of the
Customs Act, 1962 the rate of exchange for
conversion of value expressed in foreign currency
in respect of any imported goods is the rate of
exchange in force on the date of presentation of
the bill of entry.

(i) In respect of a consignment of
dutiable goods imported through a major Cus-
tom House during March 1988, the rate of ex-
change of Italian Lires 9273 = Rs.100 was incor-
rectly adopted for converting the F.O.B value of
Japanese Yen 1807100 instead of the correct rate
of Japanese Yen 958 = Rs.100. This resulted in
duty being levied short by Rs.1,64,036.

On the mistake being pointed out in
audit in August 1988, the department admitted
the underassessment and recovered the
short levied amount in December 1988.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

(i) On a consignment of dutiable
goods, the bill of entry was presented on 6 No-
vember 1987. The correct rate of exchange
applicable on that date was Japanese Yen 1092
for Rs.100 as against the rate of Italian Lires 9969
for Rs.100 incorrectly applied by the department.
This resulted in duty being levied short by Rs.85,866.

On this being pointed out in audit (April

1988), the department admitted the objection

and recovered the short levied amount in June
1988.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.
254  Short levy of duty due to adoption of
lower assessable value

While determining the assessable value
under Section 14 of Customs Act, 1962 in respect
of one set of ‘drawing and documents of PIEL-
STICK 8 PA 4-V- 200 diesel engine’ imported
during May 1987, income tax of French Francs
1,50,000 was deducted from the gross free on
board (F.0.B) value of French Francs 5,00,000
and the net F.O.B. value was taken as French
Francs 3,50,000.



PARA 2.54

It was pointed out (December 1987) in
audit that assessable value ought to have been
calculated on the gross F.O.B. value of French
Francs 5,00,000 and not on the net F.O.B. value
of French Francs 3,50,000. The adoption of
lower assessable value resulted in duty being
levied short by Rs.1,27,660.

The department admitted the objection
and recovered the short levied amount in july
1988.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.
255 Short levy of duty due to non-inclusion
of value of terminals in the assessable
value

As per section 19 of the Customs Act
1962, if the importer produces evidence to the
satisfaction of the proper officer regarding the
value of the articles liable to different rates of
duty, such articles shall be chargeable to duty
separately at the rates applicable to them.

Terminal sets numbering 306000 along
with other goods were imported through a major
Custom House in May 1986. Though the value of
those ‘terminals’ was separately shown in the
invoice attached to the bill of entry, their value
was not included in the total assessable value
shown in the bill of entry and those ‘terminals’,
therefore, escaped levy of duty of Rs.1,13,530.

On the short levy of duty being pointed
out (April 1988) in audit, the department recov
ered the short levied amount (August 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.
2.56 Short levy of duty due to non-inclusion
of miscellaneous charges in the assess-
able value

As Section 14 of the Customs Act, 1962
and the Customs Valuation Rules, 1963, the sale
price of goods for delivery at the time and place
of importation must include inter alia incidental
charges also normally incurred in overseas trade
practice by trade in general.

In the determination of assessable value
of a consignment of ‘electrical high grade zinc -
unwrought unalloyed’ cleared from warehouse
during November 1987, an amount of Rs.72,686
shown in the invoice as miscellaneous charges

UNDERVALUATION

111

PARA 2.58

(STUC) was not added to the C.I.F value of
Pound Sterling 3,38,473.

This resulted in duty being levied short
by Rs.95,202.

On the omission being pointed out in
audit (August 1988) the Custom House recov-
ered the short levied amount (December 1988).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.
257  Short levy of duty due to non-inclusion
of discount in the assessable value

In terms of para 21(3) of chapter 3 of the
Central Appraising Manual (Vaol.I) full duty should
be charged on any extra quantity of goods al-
lowed as trade discount in kind, while assessing
goods under section 14(1) of the Customs Act,
1962.

It was noticed from the invoices attached
to two bills of entry presented by a public sector
undertaking in December 1984 and January 1985
for the clearance of colour television picture
tubes through a major Custom House that, in
addition to the quantity paid for, 131 colour
television picture tubes representing 1 per cent
thereon, were supplied free of cost. As the value
of the colour picture tubes supplied free of cost
was not included in the assessable value, it was
suggested (July 1985) in audit that recovery of the
differential duty of Rs.70,900 should be made by
increasing the assessable value of all goods by
one per cent.

The Custom House admitted the objec-
tion (October 1988). Report on recovery has not-
been received so far (November 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.
258 Short levy of duty on post parcels due to
their undervaluation

The Customs Valuation (Determina-
tion of price of imported goods) Rules 1988
require that, in the case of goods imported by air,
if the freight and insurance charges are not ascer-
tainable, the F.O.B. value of the goods should be
increased by 6 1/8 per cent till August 1988 and
thereafter by 16 per cent to arrive at the assess-
able value.

It was noticed from the way bills in the



PARA 2.58

postal appraising department of a Custom House
that only 6 1/8 per cent was added to the F.O.B.
value to cover the freight and insurance charges
in respect of 104 post parcels assessed to duty
between September 1988 and November 1988,
This resulted in duty being levied short by Rs.47,109.
On this being pointed out (February 1989) in
audit, the department recovered the short levy of
R5.24,373 in 39 cases.

Report on recovery in the remaining
cases has not been received.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.
2.59 Short levy of duty due to non-inclusion
of actual air freight

By a notification issued in January 1987,
maximum air freight was fixed at 15 per cent of
the F.O.B value of the goods. This notification
was rescinded on 10 August 1988. Again, from 16
August 1988 freight, insurance and some other
charges forming part of assessable value of goods
imported by air is limited to 16 per cent in terms
of Customs Valuation Rules, 1988. Accordingly,
during the period between 10 August 1988 and 15
August 1988, actual amount incurred towards
freight and insurace would form part of assess-
able value.

On three consignments of goods im-
ported by air between 10 August 1988 and 15
August 1988, air freight and insurance charges at
16.125 per cent of the F.O.B value instead of the
actual air freight and insurance charges were
included in the assessable value. This resulted in
duty being levied short by Rs.39,535.

On the mistake being pointed out (Janu-
ary 1989) in audit, the department admitted the
mistake and stated that confirmed demand no-
tices in respect of these cases were issued (April
1989).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

DRAWBACK

112

PARA 2.60

IRREGULARITIES IN PAYMENT OF
DRAWBACK
2,60 Fixation of All Industry rates of draw-
back

Drawback of Customs and Central Excise
is granted as per the provisions of Section 75 of
the Customs Act, 1962 and Section 37 of the
Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944. Customs and
Central Excise Duties Drawback Rules, 1971
have been framed in exercise of the powers
conferred by these Sections. Drawback, as de-
fined in these rules, in relation to any goods
manufactured in India and exported, means rebate
of duty chargeable on any imported materials or
excisable materials used in the manufacture of
such goods in India.

Under the Rules, the amounts or rates
of drawback (All Industry) are determined by
Government having regard to the average quan-
tity or value of each class or description of duty
paid materials from which a particular class of
goods is ordinarily manufactured in India,

The class or description of exported
goods is identifie] and a subserial number is
allotted to each class or description in a table
appended to the said Drawback Rules. The
amount or rate of drawback determined on the
basis of the averages aforesaid is mentioned
against each class or description in the table.

The Public Accounts Committeein Para
1.117 of their 216 Report (Seventh Lok Sabha)
observed that the Ministry of Finance should aim
at arriving average rates based on manufacturing
data of at least 50 per cent of the exporters of any
group of products. If a target of 50 per cent is
aimed at, their rates are not likely to be distorted
too much by taking brand rates into account in
averaging calculations, nor distorted by data of
dominant exporters influencing the fixation of
rates unduly.

An analysis of the drawback rates fixed
by the Ministry with effect from 1 June 1988, was
made to see how far the observations of the
Public Accounts Committee have been met in
regard to calculations and utilisation of data for
fixing the All Industry rates and the findings were
reported to the Ministry of Finance in August
1988.

A similar study of the All Industry rates
fixed with effect from 1 June 1989 has also been
made and the two analyses are as follows:-




PARA 2.60

DRAWBACK

PARA 261

1 June 1988 1 June 1989

1. Number of items for which All Industry
rates were announced

2. i) Number of items for which data on
duty element in recent exports was not
received
ii) Out of 2(i) above, number of items
for which the rates were changed on
the basis of changes in the rates of
duty of Customs and Central Excise

3. Number of items for which duty
element in recent exports was received
from
i) one manufacturer
ii) two manufacturers
ili) more than two manufacturers

4. Number of rates fixed on the basis of
data received where weighted average
on duty element in exports covered

a) Exports by one manufacturer or exporter
b) Exports by two manufacturers or exporters
c) Exports by more than two manufacturers

or exporters

n 340

117 77

FUEE
288

[y
[y
=S

3 8
2 12

2 14

The Ministry of Finance stated (Decem-
ber 1989) that efforts would be made to collect
more comprehensive data from larger number of
exporters, wherever input and output norms can-
not be easily determinad to avoid any distortion
in the drawback rates,

2.61 Incorrect grant of drawback

(1) As per general note 5 of the
public notices issued from time to time under
Rule 3 of the Drawback Rules, 1971 effective
upto 31 May 1986 drawback on packing materials
was admissible at the rates specified against the
relevant sub serial number pertaining to the
material which such packing materials were made
of . The said general note was withdrawn from 1
June 1986 and since then the rates specified in the
schedule of drawback are inclusive of draw back
on packing materials used.

It was noticed (September 1988) in audit
that drawback was claimed and allowed on boxes,
cartons etc. used as packing materials on goods
exported on and after 1 June 1986. On this
incorrect grant of drawback being pointed out
(October 1988) in audit, the department recov-
ered the total payment of drawback of Rs.3,47,607
wrongly made to the exporters.

113

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

(ii) Drawback was allowed even after
June 1986 on packing materials used in the con-
signments of shrimps exported, at the all industry
rate fixed for paper and paper board under sub-
serial 2405 of the drawback schedule.

It was pointed out in audit (March 1989)
that the aforesaid subserial was not applicable to
the packing materials used in the export of shrimps
and a brand rate should have been fixed in those
cases. In the absence of any brand rate, the
payment of drawback of Rs.2,74,275 between
June 1986 and August 1988 was. irregular. In
reply, the department stated (May 1989) that as
per the existing general notes , the rates are
inclusive of drawback for packing materials but
the notes are silent about the eventuality when
the goods exported in packed condition are not
entitled to any drawback. It added that since no
drawback is admissible on the export of shrimps,
drawback is admissible on the packing material
under subserial 2405.

The department’s reply is not accept-
able. The subserial 2405 is applicable to different
types of paper and paper board exported as such.



PARA 261

In the event of such materials being used as
packing material for some other export product
for which no all industry rate has been fixed,
suitable brand rate has to be got fixed by the
Ministry of Finance.

The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in 1989; their reply has not been
received (November 1989).

2.62 Excess payment of drawback

As per provisions of the Customs and
Central Excise Duty Drawback Rules, 1971,
Government may sanction brand rates of draw-
back for the products exported by a particular
manufacturer after considering all relevant facts
relating to the proportion in which the materials
or components are used in the production or
manufacture of the exported goods and the du-
ties paid on such materials or components.

Based on the procurement of “lami-
nated P.U foam, man made fabrics and shoe lace
tapes” which were sufficient for the manufacture
of 6000 pairs of leather shoes uppers only, the
Muinistry of Finance fixed in July 1985 draw back
at the brand rate of Rs.9.70 per pair on the
exports made by an exporter during the period
from 15 December 1984 to 15 June 1985. On 13
November 1985 the rate of drawback was amended
as Rs.8.70 per pair and the validity period was
extended from 16 June 1985 to 31 May 1986
without imposing any quantity restriction. It was
noticed in audit from the statement of exports
available in file of the Ministry that as the
maximum exportable quantity of 6000 pairs of
shoe uppers out of the available stock of afore-
said inputs had already been exported by the
exporter on 15 and 31 December 1984, the exten-
sion of the validity period of the brand rate
without obtaining proof of further procurement
and duty incidence suffered on these inputs was
not in order. On this irregularity being pointed
out in audit (November 1986), the Ministry imposed
the quantity restriction of 6000 pairs in their
letter dated 15 October 1987 and directed the
Collector of Customs to recover the. excess amount
of drawback paid on exports over and above the
quantity of 6000 pairs.

The of Finance intimated
(November 1989) that a sum of Rs.3,28,253 rep-
resenting the excess amount of draw back had
been recovered from the exporter in May 1989,

DRAWBACK

114

PARA 2.64

2,63 Overpayment of drawback

Under Rule 5 of the Custom and Cen-
tral Excise Duties Drawback Rules, 1971 read
with section 16 of the Customs Act, 1962, draw-
back is payable at the rate in force on the date of
presention of the shipping bill.

In repect of export of seven consign-
ments of finished leather under shipping bills

presented in April 1986 through a major port,
drawback was paid at the rate of 8 per cent on
free on board (FOB) value which came into
effect from 1 June 1986 instead of 4 per cent on
FOB value which was applicable during April
1986.

On the incorrect application of rate of
drawback being pointed out (October 1988) in
audit, the department recovered the excess amount
of drawback of Rs.2,93,169 (November 1988).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.
264  Irregular payment of drawback
As per Rule 13 of the Customs and
Central excise Duties Drawback Rules, 1971,
where any exporter finds that the amount of
drawback paid to him is less than what he is
entitled to on the basis of the amount or rate of
drawback determined by Government, he shall
prefer a supplementary claim within a period of
six months from the date of first payment or first
settlement of the original drawback claim.

In terms of circular No.21/DBK issued
by the Ministry of Finance in November 1981,
pending claims in respect of ‘Sulfate oil’ were
payable under serial NO.11 of the Duty Draw-
back Schedule treating it as organic chemical and
all collectors were advised for settlement of the
claims accordingly.

It was noticed that initial claims for
drawback on salfat oil pertaining to the period
from July 1979 to December 1979 were finally
settled between October 1979 and August 1982
on the basis of the rate applicable to steel drums
as containers under sub serial No.3631/3622(b)
of Drawback schedule. On 8 June 1984, the
concerned exporter requested the Ministry of
Finance toallow him to file supplementary claims
of drawback in respect of export of ‘sulfate oil’.
Accordingly, on 14 June 1984 instructions were
issued by the Ministry of Finance to the Collector
of Customs Calcutta inviting his attention to their



PARA 264

aforesaid instructions of November 1981 for
payment of drawback of Rs.1,82,714 on export of
‘sulfate oil’ also.

It was pointed out in audit (January
1987) that since supplementery claims for draw-
back were not preferred within the time limit of
six months from the date of first payment of
drawback, the payment of Rs.1,82,714 made against
the supplementary claims was irregular.

The department stated (October 1988)
that the time limit was not applicable since the
claims were filed within six months from the date
of communication of the orders of the Ministry
dated 14 June 1984.

The contention of the collectorate is not
acceptable for the following reason:

As per the Drawback Rules, the crucial
date of submission of supplementary claims is six
months from the date of first payment or first
settlement. Accordingly payment of drawback in
the claims preferred beyond the stipulated pe-
riod was not in accordance with the Rules. The
Central Government also did not exempt the
exporter from the provision of Rule 13 in excrcis-
ing powers under Rule 15 of the Drawback Rules
1971.

The matter was reported to Ministry of
Finance in August 1989; their reply has not been
received (November 1989).

EXPORT CESS

2.65 Non levy of cess

As per the Spices Cess Act 1986, a cess
of 3.5 per cent ad valorem is leviable on pepper
exported out of India. Spices which are in the
form of curry powders, spice oil, oleoresins and
other mixtures where spice conient is predomi-
nant are exempted from levy of cess by the Spices
Boardin terms of a notification issued in Novem-
ber 1987. Dehydrated green pepper, frozen
green pepper, freeze drie d green pepper etc., are
not exempted.

On the export of (ehydrated green pepper,
frozen green pepper and fr eeze dried green pepper,
during December 1987 to May 1988, Cess was
not collected by a major Custom House. This
resulted in non levy of cess amounting to Rs.2.67
lakhs. This was pointed out in audit in August,
September, October ancd December 1988. The
Custom House reported recoverey of Rs.7284 in
April 1989 and raising of a demand for Rs.17,907

COMPUTATION

115

PARA 2.66

which was pending realisation (July 1989). In
other cases the parties were requested (April
1989) for voluntary payments.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

MISTAKES IN COMPUTATION
2.66

Short levy due to mistakes in computa-
tion of duty

() On a consignment of “CKD
parts for telephone equipment” valued at
Rs.12,98,445 imported by a public sector under-
taking in April 1987, duty leviable was correctly
worked out as Rs.11,03,678 but a sum of Rs.5,19.378
only was actually collected.

On the mistake being pointed out (March
1988) in audit, the Customs House admitted it
and recovered the balance amount of Rs.5,84,300
(September 1988).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

(ii) ‘Modules’ (Integrated circuits)
being spares for “Soot blower system electronic”
imported through a major Custom House in
February 1988 were classified under heading
85.42.80 of the Custom Tariff Schedule and
assessed to basic customs duty at 50 per cent ad
valorem with auxiliary duty at 30 per cent ad
valorem and free of additional duty in terms of a
notification issued in April 1987,

Internal audit of the Custom House
suggested (February 1988) that the goods would,
in the absence of catalogue, be leviable to basic
customs duty at the standard rate of 100 per cent
ad valorem with auxiliary duty at 45 per cent ad
valorem and additional duty at 15 per cent ad
valorem under heading 85.48 of the Central Excise
Tariff Schedule. Though the assessment was
revised accordingly and the duty was correctly
worked out as Rs.7,38,881 only a sum of Rs.3,25,230
which was the duty worked out at the original
rates was actually collected. This resulted in duty
being collected short by Rs.4,13,651.

On this mistake being pointed out in
audit (July 1988), the department recovered the
differential duty (September 1988).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.



PARA 2.66

(iii) On a consignment of elector-
nics goods (5 items) imported in September
1985, customs duty of Rs.6,06,957 was collected
as cakeulated by the department (November 1985).
However,the duty chargeable actually worked
out to Rs.7,49.332 and acordingly, there was
short collection of duty amounting to Rs.1,42,375
owing to arithmetical mistake in computation of
duty. The calculation mistake was not detected in
internal audit also.

On this mistake being pointed out (June
1986) in audit, the department admitted it (October
1988) and recovered the short levied amount.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

(iv) A consignment of 51 bundles of
C.R.C.A. steel sheets (weighing 134.036 tonnes)
valued at Rs.8,86,088 and imported in May 1988
through a major Custom House was correctly
charged to auxiliary duty. Basic customs duty and
additional duty at the specific rates of Rs.5000
per tonne and Rs.715 per tonne respectively
were, however, collected on 116.826 tonnes of
steel sheets only (weight pertaining to one of the
two invoices covering the consignment of 51
bundles). Thisresulted in duty being levied short
by Rs.98,361 in respect of the quantity of 17.210
tonnes indicated in the second invoice.

On the error being pointed out in audit
in October 1988, the Custom House admitted the
objection and recovered (February 1989) the
amount.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

APPLICATION OF INCORRECT RATES OF
DUTY

2.67 Short levy of basic customs and addi-
tional duties

(i) Stainless steel

The customs duty appropriated, in terms
of Section 48 and 150 of the Customs Act, 1962,
from the sale proceeds of 30,660 kilograms of
stainless steel sheets sold for Rs.9,85,105 from a
port Trust warchouse during the year 1983-84
was calculated as Rs.2,99.350 at 22 per cent ad
valorem (basic customs duty).

It was pointed out (July 1988) in audit
that the correct rate of basic customs duty in

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

116

PARA 2.68

terms of notification dated 25 May 1981 as amended
would be 220 per cent ad valorem and not 22 per
cent as applied. This resulted in duty being
collected short by 3,99,292.

Reply from the department was not
received (June 1989).

The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in August 1989; their reply has not
been received (November 1989).

(i) Components for domp trucks
Additional duty under the erstwhile
item 68 of Central Excise Tariff was payable at

the rate of 12 per cent ad valorem with effect
from 17 March 1985.

A consignment of components for HD
785 dump trucks in completely knocked down
condition for initial assembly of dumpers was
cleared exbond by a public sector yndertaking on
19 March 1985 through a major Custom House.
While assessing the goods, the department erro-
neously charged additional duty at 10 per cent ad
valorem instead of at the correct rate of 12 per
cent ad valorem. This resulted in duty and
intcrest being levied short by Rs.2,89,513.

On this mistake, being pointed out (April
1986), the department accepted the objection
and recovered the amount (June 1988),

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

OTHER IRREGULARITIES
2.68 Irregular exemption from payment of
customs duty on nylon filament yarn
and polyester filament yarn imported
against duty free replenishment licences

With a view to giving fillip to exports, a
scheme has been introduced to provide duty free
imports of raw materials against replenishment
licences issued on the exports of specified prod-
ucts.

The object of the replenishment scheme
is to provide by way of replenishment the im-
ported materials required in the manufacture of
the products exported.

The scheme is applicable to all regis-
tered exporters and export houses, exporting the
specified products. Replenishment licences is-




L i

PARA 2.68

sued under the scheme will be freely transferable
and are not subject to “Actual User” conditions
from the Import Trade Control (ITC) Policy year
1981-82. Prior to this, the duty free replenish-
ment licences were not freely transferable and
they were subject to actual user condition.

As per notification 120/78-Cus dated 19
June 1978, as amended by notification 107/81-
Cus dated 3 April 1981, nylon filament yarn and
polyester filament yarn imported under Import
(Control) Order, 1955 are exempted from the
whole of customs duty against the export of the
following viz:

i) Nylon filament yarn fabrics, embroidered
fabrics, quilted fabrics, quilted blanket, hosiery,
knitwear and made-up articles;

ii) Polyester filament yarn fabrics, embroi-
dered fabrics, hosiery, knitwear and made-up
articles;

iii) Fabrics, embroidered fabrics, hosiery,

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

PARA 2.68

knitwear and madeup articles of mixed yarn of
nylon filament and polyester filament.

Subject to production of a certificate
from the authority issuing the import replenish-
ment licence or an endorsement by the said
authority on the said licence specifying the quan-
tity and value of nylon filament yarn or polyester
filament yarn or both, as the case may be, allowed
to be imported under the said licence against
exports of the aforesaid products and further that
in respect of polyester filament yarn allowed to
be imported under the said licence against the
exports of the aforesaid products made on or
before 31 May 1978, the exemption shall be from
so much of that portion of the customs duty
leviable thereon which is specified in the First
Schedule to the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 as is in
excess of 80 per cent ad valorem.

Import Trade control policy for 1977-78
permitted the following value upto which import
replenishment in terms of Free on Board (FOB)
value of the export products is allowed:-

Non-cellulosic K.11 fabrics and made-up
articles including embroidered

Percentage upto which import replenishment
in terms of FOB value of the export product is allowed

i) made of polyesteracrylic fabric
it) made of nylon filament yarn,
nylon quilted blankets
iii) made of other non-cellulosic fibre/yarn

10

50
40

According to Appendix 29 of the Import
and Expo:t Policy, April 1984 - March 1985 read
with Part B of its Annexure II and notification
120-Cus dated 19 June 1978, imports of nylon
filament yarn/polyester filament yarn (to the
extent of 1.1 kilograms against 1 kilogram of the
respective yarn certified to have been used in the
product exported) under Duty Free Import Re-
plenishment Licence were eligible for exemption
from basic customs duty. Such replenishment
licences were to be issued to the extent of 40 per
cent of the FOB value of the respective exports.
Both quantity and value were limiting factors.

An Export House at Madras was issued
replenishment licences in terms of aforesaid
Appendix-29 in February 1985 for import of
polyester filament yarn instead of nylon filament
yarn to the extent of 50 per cent instead of 40 per
cent of FOB value of nylon fabrics exported in
January 1985 as per export contracts registered
in March 1978. Normal replenishment licence
for import on payment of duty could be issued for
import of polyester filament yarn to the extent of
50 per cent of FOB value of nylon fabrics ex-

117

ported in terms of pages 29 and 46 of Import
Trade Control policy, Volume II April 1977 -
March 1978 read with K-11 of Section II of that
Policy. If duty free imports licence had to be
issued in February 1985 in respect of such exports
of nylon filament fabrics in January 1985, it had to
conform to the provisions of Appendix 29 of the
Import and Export Policy, April 1984 - March
1985. In other words, the replenishment licence
to be issued was to be 40 per cent of FOB vaiue
of exports and that too for the import of nylon
filament yarn and further licence was to specify
the quantity of yarn that could be imported.

The licences issued in favour of the
Export House at Madras were sold to an im-
porter at Ahmedabad in February 1985. These
licences did not specify the quantity of yarn to be
imported as required under notification 120/78 -
Cus dated 19 June 1978.

The importer at Ahmedabad made the

following imports of polyester filament yarn during
the years 1984-85 and 1985-86 against the afore-



PARA 2.68

said replenishment licences purchased from the

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

PARA 2.68

lakhs and Rs.6.74 crores during the years 1984-85

Export House at Madras resulting in grant of and 1985-86 respectively.
excess exemption from customs duty of Rs.73.24
1984-85 1985-86
Rs. Rs.

1. F.O.B value of export of NFY fabrics (A) 1,25,19,724 12,12,16,660
2. CUIF. Value of REP licences of PFY

(50 per cent) (B) 62,59,862 6,06,08,330
3. Admissible as per policy i.e. allowable to NFY

(40 per cent) (C) 50,07,890 4,84,86,664
4. Duty exemption allowable on NFY (i.e. on (c) at

135 per cent and 140 per cent) (D) 67,60,652 6,78,81,329
5. Duty exemption allowed on PFY at 225 per cent

(B) + Rs.15 per kilogram (E) 1,40,84,689 13,53,26,636
6" Excess exemption allowed: (E) less (D) 73,24,037 6,74,45,307

It was pointed out in audit (July 1987) (i1) The argument that the import

that the polyester filament yarn could not be
imported against the export of nylon filament
fabrics in terms of part ‘B’ below Annexure II to
Appendix 29 to the Import and Export Policy
April 1984 - March 1985 read with notification
120-Cus dated 19 June 1978.

In reply, the Ministry of Finance stated
(December1987) that the replenishment licences
were issued to the party giving the benefits avail-
able at the time of registration of their contracts
under paragraph 44 (1) of the Import Trade
control Policy for 1977 -78 against the export of
synthetic filament yarn fabrics /mixed or blended
fabrics. They added that the import of synthetic
filament yarn (excluding nylon filament yarn)
which included polyester filament yarn was per-
missible against the export of synthetic filament
yarn fabric and made-up articles with replenish-
ment of 50 per cent in respect of export of non-
cellulosic textiles of nylon filament yarn. The
Ministry also pointed out that the Import Policy
for 1977-78 did not provide for quantity restric-
tions.

The Ministry’s reply is not acceptable in
view of the following;

() Issue of replenisment licences

for the import of polyester filament yarn against -

the export of nylon fabrics was against the objec-
tive of the scheme for registered exporters (vide
Section I Part ‘B’ of Import Trade Control Policy
Vol for 1977-78).

118

of nylon filament yarn was excluded from the
synthetic filament yarn is not tenable because list
of items not allowed to be imported against
replenishment entitlements in Part II of Annex-
ure I to Part - B of the above Policy did not
include nylon filament yarn. In addition, customs
notifications viz., 20 dated 7 February 1977, 128
dated 1 July 1977 and 159 dated 15 July 1977
prescribed the conditions for import of nylon
filament yarn establishing that import of nylon
filament yarn was permissible in the year 1977-
78.

(ii)  Notification 120/78 dated 19
June 1978 which superseded earlier notifications
dated 7 February, 1 July and 15 July 1977 on the
subject clearly lays down both quantity and value
restrictions for import of polyester filament yarn
and nylon filament yarn.

(iv) Even though the Import Policy
for the year 1977-78 did not provide for quantity
restrictions, Part-B of Annexure -II to Appendix-
29 of Vol.I of Import and Export Policy for the
year 1983-84 specifically provided that, in order
to enable the eligible exporter to get the benefit
of notification No.120-Cus/F.No.609/52/78 -DBK
dated 19 June 1978, import replenishment li-
cence would be granted against the export of
products, referred to in the said notification,
made on or after 1 March 1983 as per the norms
regarding usage of yarn certified in the export
product at 40 per cent of the FOB value of the




PARA 2.68

respective exports and that both value and quan-
tity would be limiting factors.

v) Since the exports were made
during the year 1985, both the value and quantity
restrictions should have been applied as required
under the said notification of 19 June 1978. Further
any change in the notification should have been
made byway of an amendment to the notification
which would have only prospective effect and the
same cannot be given retrospective effect. In
other words, the clarification issued in Ministry’s
letter F.609/52/79-DBK dated 30 October 1979
in this respect could not be invoked as the issue
has got revenue implications. With the promul-
gation of Import policy for the year 1984-85 and
imposition of specific quantity restriction, the
executive instructions issued in the year 1979 lost
relevance and were not applicable in the changed
circumstances.

(vi) Moreover, the imports of poly-
ester filament yarn were made under Open General
Licence and the bills of entry presented by the
importer were assessed to duty. Duty was, how-
ever, not realised as-a result of warehousing of
goods. Since goods were assessed under Section
47 of the Customs Act, 1962 on their first impor-
tation at the port of import, the subsequent
clearance allowed under duty free replenishment
licences at the warehousing station was violative
of Section 149 of Customs Act, 1962. In this
connection it may be pointed out that the im-
porter did not produce the relevant replenish-
ment licences at the time of first importation in
order to attract the provisions of Section 149 of
the Customs Act, 1962.

(vii)  The fact remains that even
though these replenishment licences were issued
in pursuance of the existence of contracts entered
into upto 31 March 1978 in terms of the Import
policy for the year April 1977- March 1978, nei-
ther actual user condition was imposed nor the
facility of transfer of these replenishment li-
cences was barred in terms of that policy.

(viii)  The whole transattion resulted
in fortuitous benefit to the Export House as well
as to the purchaser of duty free replenishment
licences.

The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in August 1989; their reply has not
been received (November 1989).

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

119

PARA 2.69

2.69 Fraudulent clearance of colour films

without payment of customs duty

According to Sections 46 and 47 of the
Customs Act, 1962, goods imported by an im-
porter for home consumption are cleared by the
customs department on receipt of proof of pay-
ment of duty into the Government account either
at Customs House treasury or through a nomi-
nated scheduled bank. The amount of duty to be
paid is recorded by the customs department on
the bill of entry and is paid by the importer
through a challan (four copies) in the prescribed
form TR 6. On payment of duty by the importer
into the bank, two copies of the challan duly
stamped as paid are handed over to the importer,
and other two copies are retained by the bank for
being sent to the Pay and Accounts Officer (PAO)
and its focal point branch. The importer presents
one copy of the duty paid challan to the customs
official responsible for maintaining the challan
register. The official after making suitable entry
inthe challan register puts/affixes a rubberstamp
on all the copies of the bills of entry, after record-
ing the fact of payment of customs duty, and
authenticates the enfacement on the bills of entry
by putting his initials. The bills of entry are then
presented to the appraiser who is required to
satisfy himself about the accuracy and genuine-
ness of the payment of duty before goods are
allowed “out of customs charge” for delivery.

The focal point branch of the bank for-
wards a copy of the challan to the Chief Accounts
Officer (CAO) of the Custom House separately.
The Collector of Customs also sends monthly
statements of revenue receipts to the CAO on the
basis of copies of the challans received from the
bank. The CAO is responsible for carrying out
reconciliation of figures of receipts reported to
him by the Collector and the PAO with the
figures compiled by him on the basis of challans
received by him,

It was noticed in the third week of July
1988 by the preventive department of a customs
collectorate that two consignments of colour films
and zip fasteners were being cleared without
documents. These two consignments were seized
and investigation was started, which revealed
that some consignments of similar nature had
already been cleared by the importers who had
given fictitious addresses. It was also found that
duty paid stamps of various branches of the
Punjab National Bank and signatures of detach
clerks had been forged in these documents. It
was disclosed by the customs department that
documents for the aforesaid goods in two con-



PARA 2.69

signments were cleared through Allahabad and
Grindlays Banks whose advices were not genuine
and perhaps had been forged. The customs
department added that it was able to identify 14
more consignments which appeared to have been
cleared by adopting the same modus operandi
between May 1988 and July 1988. The depart-
ment pointed out that in respect of 19 bills of
entry covering import of colour films duty amount-
ing to Rs.4.5 crores approximately was evaded.
In view of the ramifications of forgery and fraud,
the customs department referred (8 August 1988)
the matter to the Central Bureau of Investigatin
for further investigations.

After coming to know about fraudulent
evasion of customs duty through the news paper
reports, the scrutiny of bills of entry relating to
similar goods was taken up ir: audit, during which
it was noticed that bills of entry relating to four
consignments of colour films involving import
duty of Rs.27,25,844 were filed with the customs
department in January 1987 and December 1987.
All these four consignments were cleared by the
Custom House between three to six days of filing
of the bills of entry. However, no challans (TR 6)
for payment of the aforesaid amount of Rs.27,25,844
were found on record with the customs depart-
ment. The entries relating to the concerned
challans could not also be traced in the relevant
registers maintained for the purpose at the Cus-
tom House. In the case of one bill of entry, the
stamp indicating the payment of customs duty
though affixed was not authenticated by the cus-
toms official.

Fraudulent clearance of the goods through
the presentation of bills of entry was rendered
possible and could not be detected because of
systems failure in the Collectorate. A general
review of the relevant records of the Collectorate
revealed as under:

i) Insome cases, the customs duty
recoverable as per challan register and that actu-
ally recovered as per TR 6 challans did not tally.

it) The particulars of TR 6 chal-
lans such as bill of entry number, names of
importers, amounts recovered etc. did not tally
with the corresponding entries in challan register
in some cases.

iii) The entries in challan register
appeared to have been recorded by persons other
than the officials authorised to maintain challan
register as the handwriting and ink differed in
almost each and every case.

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

120

PARA 2.69

iv) The particulars showing the
name of the bank, dates of deposits, bank scroll
numbers, and dates of detachment of challans
were not noted in the register.

v) A few cases were also noticed
where, though the challan numbers were allot-
ted, all other columns against these challan numbers
were not filled up.

vi) Theentries in the challan regis-
ter were not attested by any responsible officer
before ordering “out of customs charge”,

vii) The prescribed reconciliation
of revenue realised by the customs autharities
was not done by the Chief Accounts Officer.

The Collectorate admitted the fraudu-
lent clearance of goods without payment of cus-
toms duty and stated (July 1989) that the total
quantity of colour films and zip fasteners of the
market value of Rs.171.84 lakhs were seized
which involved customs duty of Rs.36.86 lakhs
and Rs.66.34 lakhs respectively. The Collec-
torate also stated that reconciliation of revenue
was not done due to paucity of staff and as a result
of the review conducted by the department the
Chief Accounts Office was being strengthened
and the possibility of changing the procedure of
payment of duty into several nominated banks
was being re-examined,

The fraudulent payment of duty could
not be detected due to the absence of a system of
independent check and correlation of the pay-
ment of duty shown in the bills of entry with the
Bank scrolls and challans received in the Chief
Accounts Office by the Internal Audit of the
Custom House.

The fraudulent payment of duty could
have been avoided, had the Ministry prescribed a
system of daily check similar tothe one laid down
in paras 2.7 and 2.8 of the Central Manual of
Internal Audit Department for the major custom
houses having their system of payments through
custom house treasury. This system of daily
check was all the more essential when the facility
of payment of customs duty through several
nominated nationalised banks was allowed to the
importers/exporters.

The Ministry of Finance stated (Novern-
ber 1989) that the matter including the facts set
out in the para was stiil under investigation by
CB.L



PARA 270

2.70 Non levy of duty on moveable gears,
ships’ stores bunkers etc. on the ships
imported for breaking

As per notification 163-Cus dated 1 March
1986 ships imported for breaking are assessable
to import duty at a specific rate of Rs.1400 per
light displacement tonnage. The term ‘light dis-
placement tonnage(LDT)’ has been defined in
the 1986 Budget instructions as equal to displace-
ment of a ship minus dead weight tonnage where:

i) Displacement of a ship indi-
cates total weight of the ship in tonnes which is
equal to the under water volume of a ship upto
summer load water line.

i) Dead weight tonnage is the total
carrying capacity of a ship in tonnes which in-
cludes cargo, fuel oil, fresh water, stores, provi-
sions etc.

The ships imported for breaking also
contain ships’ stores and other items like moveable
gears, lubricating oils, fuel oil etc. Suchitems are
to be assessed to customs duty separately as they
are excluded from LDT and are chargeable to
duty.

As per Section 46 of the Customs Act,
1962 read with Bills of Entry (Forms) Regula-
tions, 1976 everyimporter has to file abill of entry
for dutiable, exempted or free cargo.

It was noticed in audit (March 1987 to
December 1988) that, in a Collectorate, 115 bills
of entry relating to ship breaking units were
assessed from March 1986 onwards without levy-
ing duty on moveable gears, stores, fuel oil etc. If
no duty is to be charged on these items there
should have been a specific exemption to that
effect. In the absence of a specific exemption,
they were required to be scrapped along with the
ship and no clearance was to be allowed. Further,
no bills of entry were filed for the clearance of
these items also.

Prior to 1 March 1986 such items were
assessed to duty at an average rate of Rs.3,13,830
per ship. On this basis the duty not levied in
respect of 115 cases worked out to Rs.3,60,90,450.

When this was pointed out in audit the
department stated (August 1988) that the ships
were sold on ‘as is where is’ basis and the duty of
Rs.1400 per light displacement tonnage(LDT)
included everything on board. The department
added that the agreement of the Metal Scrap

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

121

PARA 271

Trading Corporation, the canalising agency for
import of old vessels for breaking, indicated the
value for LDT and this value generally included
even the value of fuel oil, stores, etc., which were
carried on board till the time of delivery.

The reply of the department is not ac-
ceptable as duty is levied at specific rate on the
basis of LDT which excludes the weight of cargo,
fuel oil, stores etc.

The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in July 1989; their reply has not been
received (November 1989).

27 Non verification of end use

(1) As per notification 29 dated 25
February 1983 as amended, the components
(including the components of fuel efficient motor
cars in semi-knocked down packs and completely
knocked down packs) required for the manufac-
ture of fuel efficient motor cars of engine capac-
ity not exceeding 1000 cubic centimetres were
assessable to customs duty at the rate of 25 per
cent ad valorem and nil additional duty subject to
the conditions mentioned therein.

A manufacturer imported components
for use in the manufacture of fuel efficient motor
cars after paying customs duty in terms of the
aforesaid notification. During the period August
1983 to December 1985 such components valued
at Rs.54,45,221 were found damaged and were
therefore not used in the manufacture of fuel
efficient motor cars. Compensation for such
damaged components was received from the
insurance company. Since the components'were
not used in the manufacture of fuel efficient
motor cars, exemption granted in the notifidation
was not applicable to these components and thus
an amount of Rs.77.86 lakhs, being the differen-
tial duty on the said components, was not recov-
ered.

The omission was pointed out (June
1988) to the department; no reply was received
(June 1989).

The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in August 1989; their reply has not
been received (November 1989).

(ii) Notification 30-Cus dated 25
February 1983 stipulates concessional assessments
to components required for the manufacture of
fuel efficient two wheeled motor vehicles falling
under heading 8709/12 of erstwhile Customs



PARA 271

Tariff Schedule with levy of basic customs duty at
25 per cent ad valorem, auxiliary duty at 15 per
cent ad valorem and without additional duty as
against the standard rate of basic duty at 100 per
cent ad valorem, auxiliary duty at 40 per cent ad
valorem and additional duty at 12 per cent under
item 68 of Central Excise Tariff subject to the
condition that a certificate is produced from the
Assistant Collector, Central Excise in whose
jurisdiction the factory manufacturing such mo-
tor vehicles is situated to the effect that such
imported components have been used in the
manufacture of fuel efficient two wheeled motor
vehicles.

In the case of imports (March 1985) of
internal combustion engine components for the
manufacture of fuel efficient two wheeled motor
vehicles through a major Custom House, conces-
sional assessment was made under the aforesaid
notification after executing three end use bonds
in April 1985 for the payment of differential duty
(i.e.)the difference in duty as per the standard
rate and concessional rate. The enduse bonds
were cancelled in January 1986 and May 1986
based on a certificate given by chartered account-
ant and notarised.

On the incorrect acceptance of the cer-
tificate being pointed out in audit (June 1986 and
February 1987), the Custom House stated (July
1987) that though the utilisation certificate had to
be obtained from the Central Excise department
in the present case, the lapse was condoned by
the Assistant Collector, Customs,

The reply is not acceptable since the
notification stipulates the end use certificate only
from the central excise authorities and no provi-
sion for condonation of such lapse is prescribed.

Further,the suggestion of audit to ob-
tain an end use certificate from the competent
Central Excise authorities to regularise the conces-
sional assessment had not been complied with.

The incorrect closure of bonds without
verification of end use resulted in duty of
Rs.5,02,831, in respect of thrée cases, not being
recovered from the importers.

The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in August 1989; their reply has not
been received (November 1989).

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

PARA 2.73

272 Unauthorised dearance of textured yarn
without payment of duty

In terms of a notification dated 9 June
1978 as amended, issued under the Customs Act
1962, yarn of man-made fibre (continuous) im-
ported against Advance Licence issued under the
Import (control) Order 1955, for the purpose of
manufacure of goods for export was exempt from
the whole of basic customs duty and the addi-
tional duty leviable thereon. By a notification
dated 1 July 1983 as amended, issued under the
Central Excise Rules, 1944, textured yarn was
exempt from the whole of duty of excisé subject
to the condition that the appropriate duty of
excise or the additional duty under section 3 of
the Customs Tariff Act, 1975, as the case may be,
had already been paid on filament yarn used in
the manufacture of such textured yarn.

A manutacturer imported 47512 kilo-
grams of partially oriented filament yarn [yarn of
man-made fibre (continuous)] from June 1985 to
August 1985 and did not pay basic customs duty
and additional duty under the aforesaid notifica-
tion dated 9 June 1978 on the ground that it was
meant for the manufacture of textured yarn which
was to be exported. However, textured yarn
manufactured from partially oriented filament
yarn was not exported. Instead it was cleared for
home consumption without payment of duty.

On this irregular clearance of partially
oriented yarn for home consumption without
payment of duty, being pointed out (January
1987) in audit, the department accepted the facts
and intimated (October 1988) that against total
duty liability of Rs.62.92 lakhs an amount of
Rs.55.26 lakhs has been deposited by the manu-
facturer at the Bombay Custom House in in-
stalments between 9 April 1987 and 15 June 1988.
The details of recovery of the balance of Rs.7.66
lakhs have not been received.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

273  Irregular closure of objections raised
in Internal Audit

According to the procedure laid down in
the departmental manual of Internal Audit
Department, (IAD) on receipt of an objection
which, if sustaind, may result in the levy of extra
duty on the bills of entry etc., the concerned
appraising group should issue less charge de-
mand immediately to avoid the statutory time
limit bar and send areply tothe IAD admitting or



PARA 2.73

contesting the objection within a prescribed pe-
riod.

(i) Certain types of exhaust fans and
blowers, flame proof fans and blowers falling
under sub heading 8414.59, 8414.60 or 8414.80
were assessable to basic customs duty at 50 per
cent ad valorem by virtue of notification 153-Cus
dated of 1 March 1986.

Scrutiny of closed Internal Audit De-
partment (LAD) objection files of a Customs
Callectorate revealed in February 1989 that a
consignment of “compressor (Air compressor of
capacity more than 7.5 KW) used in the braking
system of Railway loco” imported in March 1986
was assessed to basic custom duty at 50 per cent
ad valorem under heading 8414.80 of the Cus-
toms Tariff in terms of the aforesaid notification
of March 1986. The IAD pointed out on 25 June
1986 that the subject goods were not eligible for
this concession as they were not covered by the
said notification and they were liable to be as-
sessed at 110 per cent ad valorem instead of at 50
per cent ad valorem. The resultant short levy of
Rs.25,58,294 was also pointed out by Internal
Audit as recoverable.

The appraising group in the Cusotm
House contended that the goods fell under the
heading which was specifically mentioned in the
aforesaid notification. The IAD, accepting the
reply of the appraising group, closed the case on
13 September 1988.

It was pointed out in statutory audit
(February 1989) that since air compressors were
not specified in the aforsaid notification they
were not eligible for the benefit and as such there
was a short levy of duty of Rs.25,58,294. The
incorrect closure of I.A.D. objection was there-
fore suggested for review.

The department stated (May 1989) that
the intention of Government was to grant con-
cession on the goods covered by sub-heading
8414.80, though theywere not mentioned therein.
The department added that the lacuna was re-
moved by an amending notification issued on 15
April 1986. Although the 1.LA.D dropped their
objection raised earlier than statutory audit, the
demand which was issued consequent to that
objection was kept alive till its closure by statu-
tory audit. -

The reply of the department is not ac-
ceptable. The notification as it stood at the
material time exempted certain specified goods

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

123

PARA 2.73

under sub-heading 8414.80 and not all the goods
falling under that heading. It did not cover air
compressors. Further, the objection was closed
byIAD in September 1988 before the irregularity
was pointed out by statutory audit in February
1989~

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

(ii) Cobalt mattes and other intermedi-
ate products of cobalt metallurgy; unwrought
cobalt; waste and scrap; powders are assessable
to basic customs duty at the rate of 60 per cent ad
valorem under sub heading 8105.10 of the 1st
schedule to Customs Tariff Act, 1975. Interms of
notification 64/86-Customs dated 17 February
1986, unalloyed, unwrought cobalt falling under
this heading is eligible for concessional assess-
ment at the rate of 40 per cent ad valorem.
Cobalt metal powder, though covered under sub
heading 8105.10 does not find mention in the said
notification.

The Tariff Conference held the view in
January 1987 that it would not be correct to deny
the benefit of the aforesaid notification to cobalt
powder and suggested necessary action by the
Central Board of Excise and Customs.

Closure of an objection raised by Inter-
nal Audit against the concessional assessment of
cobalt metal powder by a major Custom House
(July 1986) and continued concessional assess-
ments of several subsequent imports of cobalt
metal powder in this Custom House (March 1987
to August 1988) were objected to by statutory
audit (September 1987 to December 1988) on
the grounds that i) the notification in the existing
form did not permit extension of concessional
assessment to cobalt metal powder and ii) the
concessional assessment under the said notifica-
tion amounted to enlargement of its scope.

In reply (May 1988), the department
referred to the aforesaid Tariff Conference deci-
sion and pointed out that the minutes of the
conference required issue of tariff advice by Custom
Houses which was completed. The reply is not
acceptable for the reasons stated in‘the previous
subpara. Non-issue of amendment notification
was also pointed out to the Board by Audit
(January 1989). Duty effect involved worked out
out to Rs.7.26 lakhs in 12 cases.

The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in August 1989; their reply has not
been received (November 1989).



PARA 2.73

(iii) Parts of instruments and apparatus
for physical or chemical analysis falling under
heading 90.27 of the Customs Tariff are classifi-
able under heading 98.06.

According to notification 112 Customs
dated 1 March 1987, certain specified goods
falling within the chapters indicated against them
in the said notification are exempted from the
whole of auxiliary duty leviable thereon. Al-
though chapter 90 was specified in the notifica-
tion, chapter 98 was not specified therein.

Scrutiny of closed Internal Audit De-
partment (IAD) objection file revealed that in an
assessment made (March 1987) of spare parts of
ash vacuum spectrometer falling under heading
98.06, auxiliary duty was levied at nil rate in terms
of the aforesaid notification and the IAD ob-
served (August 1987) in regard to this assessment
that the benefit of the said notification was not
applicable and the goods were liable to auxiliary
duty at 40 per cent ad valorem. The objection
was, however, closed (July 1988) on the grounds
that prior to the introduction of heading 98.06
there was no auxiliary duty on the subject goods,
and after the introduction of this heading, duties
in most cases had been reduced.

It was pointed out in audit (September
1988) that the closure of the objection was irregu-
lar. Since chapter 98 was not specified in the
aforesaid notification the subject goods were not
eligible for the exemption granted therein and
would attract auxiliary duty at 40 per cent ad
valorem. The irregular grant of exemption re-
sulted in duty being levied short by Rs.67,081.

Reply from the department has not been
received (June 1989).

The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in August 1989; their reply has not
been received (November 1989).

274 Loss of revenue on delayed disposal
and pilferage of uncleared warehoused
goods

(i)  According to Section 72 of the
Customs Act, 1962, where any warehoused goods
have not been removed from a warehouse at the
expiry of the period of warehousing, the proper
officer may demand and the owner of such goods
shallforthwith paythe full amount of duty charge-
able together with penalties, rent, interest and
other chrges payable in respect of such goods. If
the owner of the goods fails to pay any amount

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

PARA 2.74

demanded as aforesaid, the proper officer may
cause to be detained and sold, after notice to the
owner, such sufficient portion of his goods as the
said officer may select.

Sub para (iii) of para 115 of the Central
Manual of the Bond Department specifies a time
limit of one month after the expiry of period of
warehousing to complete all the formalities con-
nected with the sale of goods after notice to the
owner. It was noticed that three consignemnts of
synthetic resin low density polythelene moulding
powder (L.D.P.E) black crosslink were imported
and warehoused under bond in September
1979(one consignment) and December 1979 (two
consignments) for a period of one year. The total
assessable value of these three consignments was
Rs.6,39,032. The goods were not cleared by the
importer after the expiry of the period of ware-
housing. In March 1984 the department raised a
combined demand for the three lots for Rs.7,07,484.
The goods were detained for disposal in June
1984.

The department fixed the wholesale
market price of Rs.15,89,077 after allowing 20
per cent depreciation on the value of the goods
(Rs.19,86,000 at the time of import) in December
1985. An attempt was made to sell the goods in
auctions held between February 1986 to June
1987. As the bids were unattractive (Rs.51,000
lowest and Rs.1,70,000 highest) goods were not
sold. From March 1986 to May 1987 twelve
tenders were invited which evoked no response.
In September 1987, the goods were sold at
Rs.6,51,000 against a tender offered in June 1987.

The duty and warchousing interest at
the time of sale aggregated to Rs.19,02,000 (duty
Rs.11,47,000 + interest Rs.7,55,000). Lack of
prompt action, improper storage and inadequate
publicity for sale resulted in a loss of revenue of
Rs.12.51 lakhs.

When the matter was pointed out ir
audit in June 1988, the department stated (Au-
gust 1988) that wide publicity was given before
every auction and tender sale. Several attempts
were made to sell the goods in auction or through
tender but goods were finally sold when the best
offer was received. The department justified the
sale at that price on the ground that the goods
were seven years old and were lying scattered on
the floor. The department added that there were
no instructions for periodical check of physical
conditions of goods warehoused in anv public
warehouse.



PARA 2.74

The reply of the department is not ac-
ceptable. The fact that the bids in the auction
varied between Rs.51,000 to Rs.1,70,000 does not
indicate effective publicity. This is confirmed
when these bids are compared with the offer of
Rs.6,51,000 against the last tender. Had the
process of auction/tender started immediately
after the expiry of warehousing period and deten-
tion of goods, more attractive offers/bids could
have been expected. Further, as admitted by the
department, the goods were lying scattered on
the floor and hence, due to the absence of any
periodical check of the physical conditions by
customs officers, the deterioration in the condi-
tion of goods due to improper storage for over 7
years and consequential dimunition in their value
led to loss of revenue by way of lower prices in
auction/tender. Moreover, direct negotiation
with the cable manufacturers who were the prin-
cipal users of the goods could have yielded better
results. Records, however, do not indicate that
firms dealing with cable manufacturing including
public sector were approached. This is further
highlighted by the fact that the goods were pur-
chased by a dealer of ball bearing and automobile
parts.

The Ministry of Finance stated (Sep-
tember 1989) that there was delay in taking
action under section 72 of the Customs Act, 1962
on expiry of warehousing period in this case. The
Ministry added that there was no evidence to
indicate that the goods deteriorated on storage
or the less realisation of price on disposal was due
to lack of wide publicity.

The fact remains that there was less
realisation of price as a result of delay in disposal
of goods. Further, the fact that the goods were
lying scattered on the floor for over 7 years has
already bcen admitted by the department. As
those goods were chemical compound and as
they were lying exposed to air and moisture for
over seven years they could not retain their po-
tency or shelf life intact. This is evident from the
low sale price of Rs.6.51 lakhs as against their
wholesale market price of Rs. 15.89 lakhs fixed at
the time of their auction in December 1985.

(ii) As per sub-para (iii) of para 32
(a) of the Central Manual (2nd Edition) of the
Bond Department, the Warehouse keeper, while
admitting the goods into the warehouse will enter
the particulars of the quantity and description of
the goods in the stock lists (form No.CBR Cus.171)
and certify on the face of the duplicate bill of
entry to the effect that the goods mentioned in
the duplicate bill of entry have been duly received

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

125

PARA 274

in the warehouse and that they have been found
to correspond in particulars with those entered in
the bill of entry and after noting the date of
warehousing therein return the same to the Bond
clerk. Sub-para (1) of para 33 of the Manual ibid
provides that the Bond clerk on receipt of the
duplicate bill of entry will see that all the pack-
ages covered by the bond have been duly ware-
housed or otherwise accounted for. Sub-para (ii)
of para 52 of the said Manual states that when any
illegal shortages (other than those found on ships
Agent Survey) are discovered in the consignment
before warehousing is completed, the Bond sec-
tion on receipt of the deplicate into bond bill of
entry makes an immediate demand of duty from
the bonders for such shortages under sectior
72(1) of the Customs Act, 1962.

However in a warehouse it was noticed
that a consignment of 79,615 pieces of spare parts
of earth moving machinery, ball bearings, roller
bearings etc., having assessable value of Rs3,36,532
was warehoused under bond in July 1980 for one
year. An extension of bonding period for six
months also expired on 29 January 1982 and the
party did not clear the goods even after expiry of
that period. A demand notice under section 72
(1) demanding duty, interest and other charges
was issued in November 1984. A notice under
section 72 (2) ibid for detention and sale was
issued in November 1985. The department, be-
fore sale, made an inventory of the goods in April
1986 which revealed shortage of 30,280 pieces
which did not include shortage of 12,150 pieces
detected during agents survey before warehous-
ing. The goods were sold in auction for Rs.8,20,100
in December 1986.

The duty chargeable on the total quan-
tity of spare parts warehoused (i.e 79,615 pieces)
on the date of disposal was Rs.14,07,829. Interest
payable as per provision of the Customs Act was
Rs.6,80,290. The total loss sustained was
Rs.12,68,019. Non observance of provisions of
Manual and inordinate delay in disposal of ware-
housed goods led to such a huge loss.

The matter was brought to the notice of
the department in June 1988 and to the Ministry
of Finance in May 1989,

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

(iii) In yet another consignment of
22 drums of ‘mining scrapper chains made of
steel’ weighing 10,550 kilograms and having an
assessable value of Rs.2,01,070 was imported and



PARA 2.74

warchoused for one year in December 1979. The
importer did not clear the goods after expiry of
the warehousing period (December 1980). There
was nothing on record to indicate that there was
any extension of warehousing period. In Novem-
ber 1983, the department issued demand notice
followed by notice for detenion for sale in June
1984 under section 72 of the Custom Act, 1962. A
physical verification conducted by the depart-
ment in November 1984 revealed that though the
condition of the materials was ‘good’ there was a
loss of one drum containing chains having a net
weight of 378 kilograms. The department issued
orders for disposal of the goods in Novembger
1984. The goods were put to auction/tender for
the first time in February 1985. In February 1985,
the department also fixed the sale price at
Rs.4,18,002. As against this fixed price the high-
est price quoted in 12 auctions between February
and December 1985 was only Rs.90,000. In
December 1985, a second inventory revealed
rusting of 20 per cent of the material.

While the attempts for sale were in
progress from February 1985 onwards, the im-
porter who had evinced no interest in taking
clearance of the goods for more than five years
suddenly applied in January 1986 for extension
of the warehousing period to the Principal Col-
lector which was granted upto 31 March 1986.
The importer relinquished his claim to the goods
in March 1986. From March 1986 to June, 1987
the sale of goods was tried in fourteen auctions,
the highest effective bid quoted being Rs.90,000.
In June 1987, the department reduced the sale
price to Rs.1,76,847. The goods were sold to a
tenderer in July 1987 at Rs.1,50,000.

The duty chargeable on the goods at the
time of sale (for 22 drums) was Rs.3,53,884. The
interest from 1 April 1986 to 3 July 1987 was
Rs.53,432. The interest of Rs.1,48,001 for the
period from 1 January 1981 to 31 March 1986
became non chargeable due to the grant of exten-
sion by the Principal Collector up to 31 March
1986. Owing to delay in disposal, the Govern-
ment suffered an avoidable loss of Rs.2,57,316 by
way of duty and interest on warehousing besides
the value of the goods.

The matter was brought to the notice of
the department in June 1988. In their reply in
August 1988 the department stated that 21 drums
in lieu of 22 drums were physically warehoused.

Although the warehousing bill of entry
indicated 22 drums and the physical inventory
conducted in 1984 revealed that drum bearing

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

126

PARA 275

number 21 was missing, the discrepancy was not
reconciled and no action for the loss of imported
goods was taken. The inordinate delay of over
four years to initiate action‘for sale resulting in
deterioration of goods led to realisation of such a
low price.

The Ministry of Finance, while confirm-
ing the facts, stated (September 1989) that re-
sponsibility for delay in taking action under sec-
tion 72 of the Customs Act 1962 was being fixed
by the collector.

(iv) It was noticed that a consign-
ment of ‘Ceramic transfers decalcomonias with
designs for ceramic goods’ having an assessable
value of Rs.3.07 lakhs was imported and ware-
housed in December 1977 for a period of one
year. The Collector, however, extended the period
upto December 1980. The goodswere not cleared
by the importer even then. The Custom House
issued demand for duty in April 1984 and put
them to auction for sale in July 1985. The goods
were sold in September 1986. At the time of
disposal, the duty and interest chargeable under
section 61(2) of the Customs Act, 1962 amounted
to Rs.6.66 lakhs. As against this, the realisation
was only Rs.4.50 lakhs resulting in a loss of
revenue to the extent of Rs.2.16 lakhs. The de-
partmental records, including an inventory made
in July 1985, indicated that, due to prolonged
storage, the goods got considerably damaged due
to absorption of moisture.

The matter was brought to the notice of
the department in June 1988. The department
admitted the loss of Rs.2.16 lakhs and stated
(August 1988) that it attempted to fetch the
highest pricé for the goods by putting them on
auction 13 times during the period from July 1985
to July 1986.

However, the fact remains that the delay
in taking action for the disposal of the goods
resulted in realisation of much smaller value as
they had deteriorated due to long storage,

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.
275  Non raising of demands for duty on
goods not proved to have crossed the
border

In pursuance of the provisions of the
protocol to the Treaty of Transit between a
neighbouring country and India, Governnient of-
India agreed to offer certain facilitic:s to the




PARA 2.75

Government of that country for the purpose of
international trade and allowed goods meant for
that countryto be transmitted through India. The
goods in transit shall be exempted from whole of
the customs duty.

According to the Memorandum to the
Treaty, the importer is required to present a
Customs Transit Declaration(CTD) declaring
that the goods entered therein are for neighbour-
ing country in transit through India and shall not
be diverted enroute to India or retained in India.
In case of any deficiency the carriers/Insurance
Companies are to pay for the goods lost in transit.

In terms of Treaty of 1978, goods under
movement shall be covered by an insurance pol-
icy for an amount equal to the Indian customs
duty on such goods. These policies shall be
assigned to the collector of customs and the
amount shall become payable to the collector in
the event of the goods not reaching the neigh-
bouring country.

According to para 16 of the Memoran-
dum to the Treaty, the importer will present to
the Assistant Collector of Customs the original
Customs Transit Declaration duly certified by
the authorised officer of Customs and Central
Excise and the customs officer of the neighbour-
ing country to the effect that the goods have
crossed into that country. The original declara-
tion should reach the Assistant Collector con-
cerned within one month of the date on which the
transit was allowed at the Indian port of importa-
tion or such extended time as the customs au-
thority might allow.

In a land customs station under a major
collectorarte it was noticed that 39 Customs
Transit Declarations pertaining to the period
1981 to 1986 remained unmatched till 1987. The
department did not finalise and raise demands of
customs duty of Rs.24.88 lakhs in these cases.

On the omission to raise demand being
pointed out in audit in January 1988, the depart-
memt stated (July 1988) that demand for cus-
toms duty amounting to Rs.4,32,829 in seven
cases relating to the period from March 1981 to
August 1981 had been raised in May 1988. It
added that action was initiated in other cases.

The Ministry of Finance, while confirm-
ing the facts, stated (June 1989) that, out of 39
Customs Transit Declarations, goods in 15 cases
had already crossed the border and the related
declarations had since been matched. In another

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

127

PARA 2.76

16 cases, involving duty of Rs.6.17 lakhs, show
cause notices were issued. In 3 cases involving
duty of Rs.36,198 the issue of demand and show
cause notices was pending. The Ministry added
that, in respect of the remaining cases, the matter
was under correspondence.

2.76 Irregularities in importation and clear-
ance of mineral oils

Imported mineral oils are either cleared
for home consumption under Section 47 of the
Customs Act, 1962 or warehoused without pay-
ment of import duty under Section 60 in the
bonded tanks from which clearances for home
consumption are made from time to time under
section 68 ibid.

The imported finished oils are mainly
cleared from the warchouse through pipelines
and are delivered to the consumers from differ-
ent terminal (tap-off) points.

Under Section 68 of the Customs Act,
1962 any warehoused goods may be cleared for
home consumption if:

a) a bill of entry for home con-
sumption has been presented,

b) theimport duty leviable on such
goods and interest etc., have been paid and

¢) an order for clearance of such goods
for home consumption has been made by the
proper officer.

Further, a procedure has been set out in
the standing order 16/81 dated 9 June 1981
regarding the movement of mineral oils through
pipelines from Haldia to different terminal points.
It states, inter alia, that the exbond bills of entry
for clearance of the goods for consumption ¢ither
at Haldia or from any other tap-off point will be
filed in the Custom House well in advance of the
actual anticipated date of clearance, so that suf-
ficient time is left for processing and scrutinising
the bills of entry, assessment of the duty liability
and making suitable revenue deposits well before
the transferred products are actually received at
the tap-off points.

(i)  Under section 61(2) of Cus-
toms Act, 1962 interest is payable on the amount
of duty due when the goods are cleared from the
warchouse beyond the period of three months. A
study made at Budge Budge Oil installation re-
vealed that although aviation gasoline was actu-



PARA 2.76

ally removed from the warehouse long after 3
months, short levy of interest of Rs.14,129 and
non levy of interest of Rs.3,31,889 were noticed in
respect of clearances effected in April 1986,
January, March and May 1987.

The department in its reply dated 5
September 1988 stated, inter alia, that from
December 1986 the bonding period of petroleum
products had been changed from three months to
one year vide notfication No.486/86 dated 11
December 1986.

In this connection it may be stated that
the cases of aviation gasoline related to the pe-
riod prior to the issue of the said notification. So,
the reply is not acceptable. Further, in its last
reply dated 19 June 1989, the Custom House had
stated that the interest had been paid under DI
Nos. 831 dated 17 March 1987 and 1181 dated 23
April 1987. But on verification it was found that
those amounts had no bearing with the non levy/
short levy of interest pointed out in audit.

(ii) Under section 15(1) (b) of
Customs Act, 1962 rate of duty leviable would be
the rate prevalent on the date of actual removal
of the goods from the warehouse.

A test audit of the records maintained at
a Custom House and by a major oil refinery at
Haldia conducted in March 1989 revealed that
imported crude petroleum and finished products
were cleared from the warehouse on payment of
duty at the lower rate prevailing on the date of
presentation of the bill of entry instead of at the
higher rate valid on the date of actual removal of
the goods from the warehouse. This resulted in
short levy of additional duty of Rs.1,13,468 on
superior kerosene oil. This was pointed out in
audit (April and May 1988 and April 1989) and
the department’s reply has not been received
(July 1989).

(iii) In terms of Customs (Fees for
rendering services by Custom officers) Regula-
tions, 1986 a person requiring the services of
Custom Officer for any purpose has to make a
formal request for the same and on its being
granted the person has to pay the fees as pre-
scribed in the table appended to the Regulations.
According to said table, recovery of fees has to be
made for services rendered by customs officers

and there is no scope for free services to the
importers as per the said Regulations.

At the time of review (March 1989) on
mineral oil of a public sector undertaking at

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

PARA 2.77

Haldia it was seen that a refinery was paying the
overtime fees as per Regulations whereas Haldia
Marketing Division attached to the said refinery
was not paying the fees for the services rendered
during office hours inspite of demands raised by
the Superintendent of Central Excise, Haldia
Refinery. The total outstanding demands on this
account amounted to Rs.55,784. In its reply
dated 19 June 1989, the Custom House intimated
that the matter had been taken up with the
Central Excise Officers posted at Haldia.

The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in August 1989; their reply has not
been received (November 1989).

2717 Non collection of interest on delayed
payment of duty on vacation of stay
order

Machinery imported for sorting, screen-
ing, separating, crushing, grinding or mixing earth,
stones, ores or other mineral substances were
assessable to import duty under heading 84.56 of
the erstwhile Customs Tariff Schedule. However
machinery imported for the initial setting up of a
unit or the substantial expansion of an existing
unit of a specified industrial plant was assessable
under heading 84.66 ibid provided such machin-
ery was imported against a specific contract reg-
istered with the appropriate Custom House as
per the Project Imports (Registration of Con-
tract) Regulations, 1965 vide notification of 18
November 1965. In terms of a notification of 2
August 1976, goods falling under 84.66 were
exempt from additional duty.

An importer who imported machinery
relating to cement plant for modernisation and
replacement of their existing plant applied to the
department for registration in June 1982 for
assessment under heading 84.66. Though the
contract was registered in July 1982, the depart-
ment asked the importer to produce certain
documents and allowed clearances provisionally
under heading 84.66. Accordingly, goods worth
Rs.3,22,13,399 were cleared between the period 9
September 1982 and 3 December 1982 without
levy of additional duty. Asthe requirements were
not fulfilled the goods were ordered to be as-
sessed under heading 84.56 on 4 December 1982.

for the goods cleared after 4 December 1982 and
filed an appeal to the. Tribunal. The Tribunal
confirmed the decision of the Collector on 30
March 1983 and thereafter the importer ap-
pealed to the Supreme Court. The Court, while



PARA 2.77

granting stay order on 5 August 1983, directed
the importer to pay 50 per cent of the demand
amounting to Rs.19,78,353 within two months
and furnish a bank guarantee for the balance
within the same period and directed that interest
would be payable on either side at the rate of 12
per cent per annum. The importer deposited the
amount accordingly and executed the bank guar-
antee. Though the Court dismissed the appeal on
19 March 1984, the importer did not pay the
balance amount of duty of Rs.19,78,353 as well as
interest, thereon. The duty was realised on 1
March 1989 by invoking the bank guarantee. But
the report on recovery of interest of Rs.13,25,496
leviable as per the order of the court for the
period 5 August 1983 to 28 February 1989 was no'
received (June 1989).

The department confirmed the facts.
The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in July 1989,
2.78  Interest not charged on delayed pay-
ment of custom duty

Para 4 read with para 7 of the form of
legal agreement for 100 per cent export oriented
units, contained in Appendix XIX -B of Hand
Book of Import- Export procedures 1985-88,
provides that in the event the unit is not able to
fulfil the export obligation undertaken by it, the
unit shall pay the customs duty that would be
leviable on the items of plant and machinery,
equipment and raw material (Components and
consumable) imported under the licence granted
to it. Further, interest at the rate of 18 per cent
from the date of import/supply to the date of
actual payment of customs duty is also payable.

A manufacturer, working as 100 per
cent export oriented unit, was delicensed as such
in September 1986. Accordingly, the customs
duty on equipment, raw material, plant and
machinery was recovered. Subsequently the
department asked (October 1986) the assessee to
deposit the differential duty of Rs.12,70,980 on
the original value of plant and machinery as the
duty already recovered was on the depreciated
value of the plant and machinery. The duty of
Rs.12,70,980 was deposited by the assessee on 14
April 1987 butinterest, amounting to Rs.1,07,807
on belated payment of duty, due to Government
in terms of the agreement, was not recovered.

On this being pointed out (July 1987) in
audit, the department stated (September 1987)
that as the debonding was not done by the depart-

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

129

PARA 2.79

ment, the interest was not recoverable. The
department was informed (July 1988) that as the
unit’s registration as 100 per cent export oricnted
unit was withdrawn, the interest on delayed pay-
ment of duty was recoverable as per the terms of
legal agreement. Further reply of the depart-
ment was not received (Junc 1989).

The matter was reported to the ministry
of Finance in August 1989; their reply has not
been received (November 1989).

2.79 Failure to review appellate orders in
time and conse- quential failure to file

the appeal

Section 128 A(4) of the Customs Act,
1962 envisages thal, while passing final orders on
an appeal, the Collector (Appeals) shall state in
writing points for determination, the decision
thereon and the reasons for the decision. Fur-
ther, Sec.129(A) (3) ibid stipulates that an appeal
against orders passed by the Collector (Appeals)
should be made to the Appellate Tribunal within
three months from the date on which the orders
sought to be appealed against are communicated
to the Collector of Customs or the other party, as
the case may be. Sub-section 5 ibid empowers
the Appellate Tribunal to admit an appeal even
after the prescribed period if it is satisfied that
there was sufficient cause for not presenting the
appeal within that period.

(a) Failure to review the orders of
the appellate authority in time, in a major Cus-
tom House, led to non-filing of an appcal in the
Appellate Tribunal within the prescribed time
limit though there were justifiable reasons for
such an appeal. The Collector (Appeal) had, in
this case, ordered re-assessment of imported
swimming rolls (amplified as calendering rolls)
under heading 84.31 of the Custom Tariff Act,
1975 and the consequential refund of duty of
Rs.85,715 collected earlier. These goods were
previously assessed (September 1983) under
heading 84.16 ibid treating them as part of calen-
dering and similar rolling mills (other than metal
working/metal rolling machines). The Principal
Collector of Customs and Central Excise did not
find any justifiable reason that could be offered
to the Appellate Tribunal for condonation of
delay in filing the appeal and therefore ordered
(March 1987) implementation of the orders of
Collector (Appeals).

On this being pointed out in audit (April
1988), the Custom Housc replied (June and
September 1988) that



PARA 2.79

(i) the goods were correctly classi-
fiable under heading 84.31 ibid since swimming
rolls were different from calendar roll, the latter
falling under heading 84.16 ibid.

(i) the Principal Collector of Cus-
toms and Central Excise had not made any re-
marks on the merits of the case but only ex-
pressed his disapproval in filing an appeal after
time bar without any proper reasons,

The contention is not acceptable [or the
following reasons:

(1) Technical literature in respect
of the imported goods clearly indicates that the
function of the rolls is calendering and would
have to be classified under heading 84.16 ibid as
calendar rolls.

(n) Collector (Appeals), while re-
classifying the goods under heading 84.31 ibid,
had given the reason that swimming rolls are not
calender rolls but the basis on which he had
arrived at his conclusion is not available in his
orders which is contrary to provisions of Section
128 A(4) of the Act.

(iii) The fact that orders of the Prin-
cipal Collector of Customs and Central Excise
were sought for moving the Appellate Tribunal
with the request for condonation of delay in filing
the appeal would prove that the Custom House
had satisfied themselves that the orders of Col-
lector (Appeals) were not acceptable.

(iv) The Principal Collector of
Customs and Central Excise, while ordering the
implementation of the order of Collector (Ap-
peals) had observed that it would not be taken as
a precedent for future. This would also indicate
that orders of Collector (Appeals) were not ten-
able.

Omission to review the crders of appel-
late authority and consequential failure in filing
an appeal in the Appellate Tribunal against the
orders of Collector (Appeals) have resulted in an
avoidable refund of Rs.85,715.

The matter was brought to the notice of
the Ministry of Finance in August 1989; their
reply has not been received (November 1989).

(b) A consignment of ‘Carbowax
Polyethylene Glycol 400’ imported through a
major Custom House during March 1980 was
assessed under heading 39.01/06 of the erstwhile

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

130

PARA 2.80

Custom Tariff schedule at 100 per cent ad val-
orem (basic Customs duty) and 25 per cent ad
valorem (auxiliary duty) with 8 per cent ad val-
orem (additional duty).

The importer filed a refund claim re-
questing for the assessment of the goods under
heading 29.01/45(1) ibid as a chemical. The
claim was rejected by the department. The im-
porter appealed against the decision which was
allowed (May 1981). The appellate order re-
quired reassessment of the goods under heading
38.01/19(1) ibid at 60 per cent ad valorem (basic
Customs duty) and 15 per cent advalorem (aux-
iliary duty) with additional duty at 8 per cent ad
valorem.

The reassessment resulted in duty of
Rs.84,552 being refunded to the importer.

The department appealed (March 1984)
to the Tribunal as the appellate order was not
acceptable and also prayed for condonation of
delay in filing the appeal. The Tribunal in its
order (August 1987) dismissed the appeal for the
‘inordinate, improperly explained delay,’ in pre-
ferring the appeal.

The delay in filing the appeal to the
Tribunal against an unacceptable appellate or-
der resulted in the refund order remaining un-
contested. This was pointed out in audit in
December 1988,

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.
280 Incorrect rate of duty vis-a-vis date of
entry inwards

In terms of Section 15 (1)(a) of the
Customs Act, 1962, the rate of customs duty
applicable to imported goods is the rate prevail-
ing on the date on which the bill of entry in
respect of such goods is presensted under Section
46 ibid. If, however, a bill of entry has been
presented before the date of entry inwards of the
vessel by which the goods are imported, the bill of
entry shall be deemed to have been presented on
the date of such entry inwards.

A consignment of “rails” imported by
Government under cover of a bill of entry pre-
sented on 15 September 1987 (under prior entry
system) was assessed to basic customs duty at 40
per cent ad valorem and auxiliary duty at 40 per
cent ad valorem. The auxiliary duty had, how-
ever, been increased 1o 45 per cent ad valorem



PARA 2,80

with effecft from 20 September 1987. As the
entry inwards for the vessel in which the goods
were imported was granted on 18 October 1987,
the auxiliary duty should have been levied at the
enhanced rate of 45 per cent ad valorem, which
was not done. When the mistake was pointed out
in audit in April 1988, the Custom House admit-
ted the objection and recovered the short collec-
tion of duty of Rs.5,92,193 (June 1943).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.
281 Incorrect rate of duty vis-a-vis date of
clearance from the warehouse

As per section 15 (1)(b) of the Customs
Act, 1962, in case of imported goods stored under
bond in a warchouse and subsequently cleared
therefrom, customs duty is leviable at the rate in
force on the date on which such goods are actu-
ally removed from the warchouse.

(i) On specified goods including
“drop forging double-acting pneumatic hammer
above 5 tonnes capacity” falling under sub head-
ing 8462.10, the effective rate of basic customs
duty under notification dated 1 March 1986 was
35 per cent ad valorem. Under notification dated
1March 1987 this rate was, however, enhancedto
55 per cent ad valorem.

A consignment of the aforesaid goods
imported by a public sector under taking was
stored under bond in a warchouse on 24 Febru-
ary 1983 and was removed therefrom on 29
September 1987. The goods were, however,
assessed to basic customs duty at the rate of 35
per cent ad valorem in stead of 55 per cent ad
valorem. Thisresulted in duty being levied short
by Rs.2,88,019.

On the omission being pointed out
(December 1988) in audit, the department ac-
cepted the objection and realised the short levied
amount in March 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

(ii) In terms of notifications issued
in November/December 1986, the rate of basic
customs duty leviable on copper wire bars (un-
wrought) was 95 per cent ad valorem. A consign-
ment of copper wire bars cleared during January
1987 from a bonded warehouse was subjected to
levy of basic customs duty at 75 per cent ad
valorem which was prevalent earlier. When

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

131

PARA 282

Audit pointed out (Scptember 1987) that the
correct rate of basic customs duty leviable would
be 95 per cent ad valorem, the Custom House
admitted the objection and recovered the short
collection of duty amounting to Rs.1,38983
(January 1988).

-The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

2.82 Loss of revenue due to failure to raise
demand within the specified time limit

Section 28 of the Customs Act, 1962
specifies the time limit of six months from the
date of payment of duty, within which the depart-
ment should issue demand notice to recover any
duty which escaped assessment by way of short
levy of duty. If demands, required to be raised
consequent to objections raised by Internal Audit,
are not raised within the prescribed time limit of
six months, it leads to loss of revenue.

According to the procedure laid down in
the Departmental Manual of Internal Audit
Department, the said department is to raise ob-
jection of non levy or short levy of duty within 52
days from the date of presentation of the bill of
entry in the cash department and intimate the
objection in the shape of ‘Objection Memo’ to
the concerned appraising group.

(1) A consignment of component
parts of colour television was warehoused in a
major collectorate in September 1986 and cleared
in December 1986. The Internal Audit Depart-
ment pointed out a total short levy of duty of
Rs.1,69,614 and interest of Rs.1,394 in October
and November 1988 after the expiry of the time
limit of six months on 25 June 1987. The objec-
tions having become time barred, the depart-
ment made a request for voluntary payment in
November 1988. The amount remained unreal-
ised (July 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

(ii) In the same collectorate, a
consignment of warchoused ‘Master for photo-
copy machine etc’ was cleared in July 1987, The
Internal Audit Department pointed out a short
levy of duty of Rs.53,317 due to a mistake in
totalling in November 1988 after the expiry of the
time limit of six months on 26 January 1988. The
objection having become time barred, the ap-
praising group requested the importer for volun-
lary payment in February 1989. The amount



PARA 282

remained unrealised (July 1989).

The matter was reported to the depart-
ment in March 1989 and the Ministry of Finance
in August 1989; their reply has not been received
(November 1989).

(iii) The Internal Audit Department
of the same collectorate in yet another casc
pointed out on 3 April 1987 short levy of auxiliary
duty of Rs.39,395 on an import (November 1986)
of control panel (for voltage exceeding 1,000
volts) and also specifically indicated that the time
limit for raising demand under section 28 of the
Customs Act, 1962 would expire on 25 May 1987,
The appraising group did not take any action
within the stipulated time. It, however, made a
requeslt Lo the importer for voluntary payment of
extraduty on 16 June 1987 after the expiry of time
limit. The importer declined to make any pay-
ment of extra duty on the ground of time bar.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the faclts.

2483 Non raising of demand for duty and
interest on ware housed goods at the
time of their clearance or lying un-
cleared beyond the expiry of warehous-
ing period

(i) As per section 61 (2) of the
Customs Act 1962 where any goods remain ware-
housed beyond a period of onc year/three months
as the case may be, interest at such rate not
exceeding 18 per cent per annum as fixed by the
Central Board of Excise and Customs is required
to be paid on the amount of duty on the ware-
housed goods for the period from the expiry of
the period of one year/three months till the date
of clearance of the goods from the warehouse.
The Board had fixed the rate of interest at 12 per
cent per annum by a notification issued on 13
May 1983. The Board may, in public interest in
exceptional cases, however, waive by spedal orders
the whole or part of any interest payable under
the aforesaid sub section.

It was noticed in audit (December 1988)
that a public sector undertaking was allowed
clearance of warchoused goods(in one case in
July 1987 and in 10 other cases in October 1987)
without levying interest amountingto Rs.7,09,824
in contravention of the aforesaid provisions of
the Act read with notification dated 13 May 1983.

On this being pointed out in audit (Janu-
ary 1989) the department contended that al-

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

PARA 2.84

though demands for recovery of interest had
been issued in August 1987 (in one casc) and
September 1987 (in 8 cases), clearances were
allowed in expectation of orders from the Board
waiving interest for which the undertaking had -
represcnted. The demands raised prior to the
dates of actual clearance of warchousced goods
had no relevance and allowing irregular clear-
ance from the warehousc without charging inter-
est merely because the assessee moved the Board
for waiver of interest was incorrect. No order
waiving levy of interest on the warchoused goods
in question has been issued by the Board so far
(April 1989).

The Ministry of Finance confirmed the
facts and stated (September 1989) that the actual
amount of interest short levied was yet to be
worked out and the particulars would be fur-
nished subsequently.

(ii) In terms of sub section(1) of
Section 72 of the Customs Act, 1962, the proper
officer should demand duty together with penal-
§ s, rent, interest and other charges payable in
respect of warehoused goods which have not
been removed from a warehouse on expiry of the
warchousing period permissible under section 61
ibid.

It was noticed that imported 20 tonnes
of steel saw blades were warehoused in a public
warehouse, out of which, seven tonnes were not
cleared from the warchouse even after the expiry
of the extended warehousing period ending on 6
January 1988. But duty amountingto Rs. 1,02,336
together with interest and other dues was not
demanded.

On the omission being pointed out in
audit(October 1988), the department admitted
the objection and stated (December 1988) that
the Assistant Collector concerned had been
directed to recover the duty together with inter-
est.

Report on recovery of the amount has
not been received (May 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.

284  Lossofrevenue duetodelayin invoking
bank guarantee

A consignment of 3039.918 tonnes of
melting scrap of carbon steel was imported in
October 1983 and the same was cleared by the



PARA 2.84

importer after claiming exemption of import
dutyin terms of notification 151/77-Cus dated 15
July 1977 as amended, by executing a bond against
production of end use certificate. The importer,
however, produced the end use certificate for
2991.960 tonnes only on 25 September 1984 and
requested for further time limit of 90 days for the
“balance quantity by production of a bank guaran-
tee for Rs.30,000 valid upto 25 March 1985. As
the importer failed to produce the end use certifi-
cate even after 90 days, differential duty amount-
ing to Rs.28,872 was demanded from the im-
porter on 16 January 1985. Though the importer
did not pay the duty, the bank guarantee was not

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

PARA 2.84

enforced before the expiry of its validity on 25
March 1985. The bank was approached by the
Custom House (July 1987) for honouring the
guarantee which was rejected. A detention no-
tice under section 142 of the Customs Act was
issued by the custom house on 5 February 1988
for recovery of the amount. The amount was not
realised (April 1989).

This was pointed out in audit in Febru-
ary 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts.



CUSTOMS
ANNEXURE - 2.1

Value of Imports - Commodity-wise
(referred to in para 2.03)

The value of imports during the years 1987-88 and 1988-89 according to major sectional headings
in the Indian Trade Classification (revised) are given below. The figures compiled by the Director General
Commercial Intelligence and Statistics and given out by the Ministry of Commerce have been indicated.
The figures within brackets are inrespect of some of the goods included in the respective sectional headings.

(in crores of rupees)
Sl.No. Commodities 1987-88(P) 1988-89(P)
L Food and live animals chiefly for food including 380 834
a)  Cereals and cereal preparations (33) (631)
b)  Milk and cream (50) (78)
c) Cashewnuts (64) (61)
d) Fruits and nuts excluding cashew nuts (59) (64)
e) Sugar (174) (0.13)
2. Crude materials inedible except fuel 1018 1611
a) Crude rubber(including synthetic and reclaimed) 108 173
b) Raw cotton (N.A) (N.A)
c) Synthetic & regenerated fibres (28) (37)
d)  Raw wool (79) (158)
e) Crude fertilizer (138) (185)
f) Sulphur & unroasted iron pyrites (176) (250)
g) Metaliferrous ores and metal scrap (422) (677)
h)  Other crude minerals (67) (131)
3. Mineral fuels, lubricants and related materials 4083 4245
4, Chemicals and related products not elsewhere specified 1987 3525
a) Organic Chemicals (652) (1119)
b) Inorganic chemicals (398) (813)
c) Dyeing and tanning substances (80) (95)
d) Medicinal & Pharmaceutical products (137) (195)
€) Feritilizers, manufactures (172) (493)
f) Artificial resins, plastic materials (548) (810)
5. Manufactured goods 4666 6141
a) Pulp, paper, paper boards and manufacture thereof (486) (558)
b)  Textile yarn fabrics and madeup articles (188) (287)
c¢)  Pearls, precious stones and semi-precious stones (1994) (2866)
d)  Iron and steel (1273) (1751)
e)  Non-ferrous metals (576) (786)
f) Manufacture of metals (149) (193)
6. Machinery and Transport equipment 4561 5019
a) Machinery other than electric (2706) (2655)
b) Electrical machinery (1115) (1598)
c)  Transport equipmments (740) (766)
T Professional, scientific controlling instruments etc. 491 689
GRAND TOTAL : (Including others) 22343 27693

P - Provisional N.A - Not available

134



CUSTOMS
ANNEXURE -22

Value of Exports - Commodity-wise

(referred to in para 2.03)

The value of exports during the years 1987-88 and 1988-89 according to major sectional headings
in the Indian Trade Classification (revised) are given below. The figures compiled by the Director General
Commercial Intelligence and Statistics and given out by the Ministry of Commerce have been indicated.
The figures within brackets are in respect of some of the goods included in the respective sectional headings.

(in crores of rupees)
SL.No. Commodities 1987-88(P) 1988-89(P)
1.  Food Items 2836 31
a) Meat and meat preparations (86) (94)
b) Marine Products (525) (632)
c¢) Cashew Kernels (307) 277
d) Fruits and vegetables (151) (164)
e) Processed fruits, juices and other items (66) (101)
f)  Sugar and sugar-preparations (incl. mollasses) (1) @)
g) Coffee (263) (279)
R) Tea (592) (599)
i)  Spices (309) (251)
i) Oil meals (173) (370)
k) Cereals (363) (337)
2, Beverages and Tobacco 135 128
Tobacco unmanufactured, Tobacco refuse (109) (103)
3. Crude materials inedible except fuels 827 1103
a) Mica including splittings and Mica waste (23) (29)
b) Raw cotton (95) (28)
c¢) Sesame and Niger seeds @) (24)
d) H.P.S. Groundnuts (&) (15)
e) Castor oil including derivatives (6) (5)
f) Shellac (14) (16)
g) Ironore (543) (673)
h) Ores and minerals other than iron ore and Mica (137) (313)
4, Mineral, fuels, lubricants and related materials
s. Chemicals and related products 827 1531
6. Manufactured goods classified according to materials except
pearls, precious, semi-precious stones and carpets, hand
made leather and leather manufactures including
readymade garments and clothing accessories 4285 3981
a) Cotton, yarn, fabrics etc. (1063) (1131)
b) Man made textiles (102) (171)
c) Woollen fabrics ()] (23)
d) Readymade garments and clothing accessories (1792) (2097)
¢) Coir manufactures (29) (31)
f)  Jute manufatures including twist and yarn (243) (250)
g) Natural silk textiles (124) (186)
h) Mill made carpets (24) (92)

135



(in

SLNo. Commodities 1987-88(P) 1988-8%(P)
7.  Engineering Goods 1433 218
8. Miscellaneous manufactured articles including
handicrafts, gems and jewellery 4434 6760
a) Gems and jewellery (2614) (4398)
b) Handicrafts (243) (326)
¢) Carpets handmade (391) (470)
d) Leather and leather manufactures (1149) (1487)
e) Sports goods 37 (1)
TOTAL OF EXPORTS AND
RE-EXPORTS INCLUDING OTHERS: 15719 20281
P - Provisional
CUSTOMS
ANNEXURE -23
(referred to in para 2.03)

Import duty collections classified according to Budget heads

The import duty collected for the years 1987-88 and 1988-89 is given below classified according to

budget heads.
(Rs. in crores)
S Commodities/budget heads 1987-88 1988-89
No,
1. Fruits, dried and fresh 63 7
2. Animal or vegetable fats and oil and their cleavage products’
prepared edible fats, animal or vegetable fats 619 626
3. Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals, crude 1,862 1917
4,  Petroleum Qils and oils obtained from bituminous mineral other
than crude 274 396
5. Other mineral fuels, oils, waxes and bituminous substances 84 160
6.  Inorganic chemicals 162 262
7.  Organic chemicals 825 1,134
8.  Pharmaceutical products 8 11
9.  Dyes, colours, paints and varnishes 91 100
10.  Plastic and articles thereof 703 869
11.  Rubber and articles thereof 149 174
12.  Pulp, paper, paper board and articles thereof 106 123
13.  Silk 16 11
14.  Man made filaments 153 182
15.  Man made staple fibres 46 36
16.  Primary materials of iron and steel 137 m
17.  Iron and non-alloy steel 677 776
18.  Stainless steel 990 131
19.  Other alloy steel, hollow drill bars and rods 172 201
20.  Articles of Iron and Steel 264 283
21.  Copper 401 431
22.  Nickel 64 9
23.  Aluminium 56 36
24,  Lead 30 46

| 1

vl



- A

CUSTOMS
ANNEXURE -24

Export duty and Cess
(referred to in Para 2.03)

The collections of export duty and cess are given below classified under budget heads.

(Rupees in crores)
SL Budget head Export duty rt cess
No. 1987-88 1988-89 1987-88 1988-89
1.  Coffee 18 6 1 3
2.  De-oiled groundnut meal Nil Nil Nil Nil
3.  Tobacco (unmanufactured) Nil Nil 1 1
4. Marine Products Nil Nil 4 4
5.  Cardamom Nil Nil Nil Nil
6. Mica 2 2 1 1
7.  Hides, skins and leathers 10 5 Nil Nil
8.  Lumpy iron ore Nil Nil Nil Nil
9.  Ironore fines (including blue dust) Nil Nil 2 2
10.  Chrome concentrate Nil Nil Nil Nil
11.  Otker articles Nil Nil 7 5
12, Other agricultural produce under
A.P. Cess Act, 1940 NIL Nil 5 9
13.  Under other Budget heads 19 12 4 5
TOTAL 49 25 25 30
CUSTOMS
ANNEXURE - 2.5
Searches and Seizures
(referred to in para 2.05)
Searches and seizures 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
Coastal Town Coastal Town Coastal Town
A. Total No. of searches
and seizures
Bombay 11 14 12 95 NA N.A
Delhi - 629 *283 504 N.A N.A
Madras 110 683 **820 - 69 274
Calcutta 9% 49 96 10 110 42
Ahmedabad Nil Nil Nil Nil N.A N.A
Cochin 1044 133 1172 50 N.A N.A
TOTAL 1261 1,508 2383 659
B. Value of goods seized
(Rs.in lakhs)
Bombay 151.30 19.57 178.00 0.54 NA N.A
Delhi - 1370.83 *795.62 192.00 NA N.A
Madras 123.76 111.36 **471.29 - 39.12 19337
Calcutta 1033.00 Nil 513.46 129.10 1188.55 2215
Cochin 84.00 62.00 401.00 60.00 N.A N.A
Ahmedabad Nil Nil Nil Nil N.A N.A
TOTAL 1392.06 1563.76 235937 381.64

137



Searches and seizures _1986-87 1087-88 1988-89
Coastal Town Coastal Town Coastal Town
C. Number of seizure
cases adjudicated
upon and resulting
in levy of duty
and penalty of
imprisonment
Bombay 10 3 4 Nil NA N.A
Dethi 273 *31 Nil N.A N.A
Madras 7 536 ***142 13 67 201
Calcutta 7 Nil 14 6 60 2
Ahmedabad Nil Nil Nil Nil NA NA
Cochin 1137 N.A@ 644 34 NA NA
TOTAL 1225 812 835 53
* Airports.
** Including Town, Airport and Harbour
*** Includes 141 cases of Airport.

N.A = Not made available by the Ministry of Finance (December 1989)

N.A@ = Not available.

CUSTOMS
ANNEXURE - 2.6

(referred to in para 2.07)

. Exemption from duty subject fo end use verificaticn

. (in crores of Rupees)
1986-87 1987-88 1988-89

(a) Value of goods imported
on which duty exempted
Bombay 496.77 148.64 N.A
Delhi 16.80 28.89 N.A
Madras 265.27 168.43 265.99
Calcutta 75.72 35.43 14.98
Ahmedabad 0.57 0.80 NA
Cochin 1.80 2.50 N.A
TOTAL 856.93 384.69

(b) Amount of duty forgone~
Bombay 540.64 24761 NA
Delhi 3720 3161 NA
Madras 248.18 146.51 241.19
Calcutta 64.87 49.64 21.07
Ahmedabad 0.84 130 NA
Cochin 270 177 NA
TOTAL 894.43 478.44

(c) Value for which bond
taken by Custom House
Bombay 139.68 248.52 N.A
Delhi 3720 2121 NA
Madras 248.18 146.56 241.19
Calcutta 64.87 49.64 21.08
Ahmedabad 1.10 130 NA
Cochin 1.80 111.00 N.A
TOTAL 492.83 578.23

138



(in crores of Rupees)

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89

(d) Number of bonds in respect of which end
use condition verified during the year
Bombay NA@ 1,575 N.A
Delhi 153 381 NA
Madras 7,180 4,420 6,113
Calcutta 959 564 758
Ahmedabad 14 19 NA
Cochin 102 54 N.A
TOTAL 8,408 7,013

(e) Value of bonds brought forward from
previous year for verification
of end use condition
Bombay 3803 83.70 N.A
Delhi 28.00 46.99 NA
Madras. 282.69 271.85 86.82
Calcutta 44 81 2647 34.66-
Ahmedabad 0.08 0.70 M.A
Cochin 15.00 1.27 NA
TOTAL 408.61 430.98

(£ Value of end use bonds carried
forward to next year for veri-
fication of end use condition ’
Bombay 67.19 156.41 NA
Delhi 356.00 4287 NA
Madras 304.88 86.89 159,9%
Calcutta 26.47 34.75 1336
Ahmedabad 0.70 0.64 N.A
Cochin 5.50 1.00 N.A
TOTAL 760.74 322.56

(@) Number of end use bonds pending cancellation K
Bombay 980 1,596 NA
Delhi 2,668 3,197 NA
Madras 5,003 2334 3,082
Calcutta 361 365 362
Ahmedabad 11 Nil NA
Cochin 63 57 N.A
TOTAL 9,086 7,549

(i) Of above number pending
for adjudication or appeal
Bombay 66 Nil NA
Delhi Nil Nil N.A
Madras 1 Nil Nil
Calcutta 16 Nil Nil
Ahmedabad Nil Nil NA
Cochin Nil Nil N.A
TOTAL 83 Nil

(ii) Of above number pending decision in High Court
Bombay Nil Nil NA
Delhi Nil Nil NA
Madras 27 56 7
Calcutta 10 Nil 11
Ahmedabad - Nil NA
Cochin 7 4 NA
TOTAL 4 60

N.A =Not made available by the Ministry of Finance (December 1989).

N.A@ = Not available.

139



PARA 3.01 CENTRAL EXCISE PARA 3.01

CHAPTER 3
UNION EXCISE DUTIES

3.01  Trend of receipts

During the year 1988-89 total receipts from Union Excise duties amounted to Rs.18,749.03 crores.
The receipts during the year 1988-89 from levy of basic excise duty and from other duties levied as excise

duties are given below alongside the corresponding figures for the preceding year :-

1987-88* 1988-89*
—Rs, Rs
A. Shareable duties :
Basic excise duties 1,28,92,98,81,000 1,42,10,45,82,000
Auxiliary duties of excise 1,82,000 2,83,000
Special excise duties 73,81,11,000 6,94,69,84,000.
Additional excise duties on
mineral products 1.000 2.000
Total (A) 1,29,66,81,75,000 1,49,05,18,51,000
B. Duties assigned to states :
Additional excise duties in
lieu of sales tax 12,10,26,05,000 13,97,58,69,000
Excise duties on generation
of power = ===
Total (B) 12,10,26,05,000 13,97,58,69,000
C. Non-shareable duties :
Regulatory excise duties - e
Special excise duties 11,26,35,000 44,89,82,000
Additional excise duties on
textiles and textile articles 2,01,27,61,000 1,68,86,24,000
Additional excise duties on
T.V. sets 37,63,62,000 45,37,46,000
Other duties 1,29,000 5,00,000
Auxiliary duties _(-)1.37.000 10,000
TFotal (C) 2,50,17,50.000 2,59,18,62,000
D. Cess on commodites 19,05,00,76,000 21,68,29,29,000
E. Other receipts 13,07,63,000 18,78,11,000
Total : 1,63,45,33,69,000 1,87,49,03,22,000
* _ Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance in November 1989.
ii) The trend of receipts in the last five years and the number of tariff items and sub-items (each with

aseparate rate against it under which the commodities were classified for purposes of levy of duty) are given
below:-

Receipts from Number of Number of Number of

union excise tariff items/ tariff sub factories
Year duties (Rs. in chapters items/ paying ex-

crores) headings cisc duties
1984-85 11,150.84 137 370 61,501
1985-86 12,871.08 134 416 51,824
1986-87 14,387.04 91 711 53,060
1987-88 16,345.34 91 811 60,822
1988-89 18,749.03 91 912 71,444

140



PARA 3.01 CENTRAL EXCISE PARA 3.01

iii) The number of commodities each of which yielded excise deties in excess of Rs.100 crores during
the year 1988-89 the number of commodities which yielded receipts between Rs.10 crores and Rs.100 crores
and the number of commodities which yiclded Jess than Rs. 10 crores per yeai, alongside corresponding
figures for the preceding four years are given below (figures in bracket given percentage to total receipts):-

Number of commodities each vielding receipts

Year above Rs.100 between Rs.10 crores below Rs.10
crores and 100 crotes crores
1984-85 21 96 25
(80) (19) (1)
1985-86 24 95 15
(82) (a7 (1)
1986-87 20 130 534
(58) (35) (7)
1987-88 19 142 652
(57) (35) (8)
1988-89 27 157 602
) (33) ™

iv) The commodities which yielded duty amounting to more than Rs.100 crores during 1987-88 and
1988-89 are as under :

Sr. Tariff Amount Rs.  Amount* Rs.
No. Commodities heading (in crores) (in crores)
1987-88 1988-89
1. Petroleum oil: motor spirit,
aviation turbine fuel etc. 27.10 2,05534 2,290.39
2. Cigarettes 24.03 1.510.45 1,552.80
3. Cement 25.02 864.69 898.40
4.  Synthetic filament yarn &
sewing thread-not textuted 54.02 963.02 895.36
5. Tyres 40.11 498.14 568.70
6.  Sugar 17.01 47425 540.42
7.  Motor vehicles 87.03 234.36 294.69
8.  Patent or proprietary
medicaments 30.03 177.80 28599
9.  Tobacco manufactures
(other than cigarettes) 24.04 175.20 285.73
10.  Fabrics of man-made )
filament yarn 54.09 192.85 212.56
11.  Television receiving sets 85.28 103.82 187.48
12.  Wire & cables 85.44 143.81 187.41
13.  Parts and accessories of
motor vehicles 87.08 138.67 169.98
14.  Fabrics of man-made staple
fibre excluding headings
55.11 & 55.12 55.08 -- 154.46
15.  Motor cycles (inciuding
scooters and mopeds) 87.11 109.93 131.01
16.  Cotton yarn 52.03 130.37 126.93
17.  Uncoated paper and paper
board 48.02 113.18 124.89
18.  Synthetic staple fibre 55.01 203.16 119.97
19.  Artificial staple fibre & tow 55.02 - 119.67
20. Soap 3401 119.61 11488

141



PARA 3.01 CENTRAL EXCISE PARA 3.02
St. Tariff Amouwnt Rs.  Amount® Rs.
No. Commodities heading (in crores) (in crores)
1987-88 1988-89
21.  Polymers of Vinyl Chloride 39.04 - 105.87
22.  Electric motors and
generators 85.01 - 105.74
23.  Eleetric appratus for line
telephony 85.17 & 10537
24.  Irom & steel products-pieces
roughly shaped by forging
or rolling n.e.s. 72.08 - 104.89
25.  Inner tubes of rubber, for
tyres 40.13 - 101.90
26.  Cotton fabrics excluding
headings 52.09, 52.10 & 52.11 52.06 -- 100.67
27.  Air on vacuum pumps 84.14 - 100.11

- Total collection was less than Rs.100 crores.

Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance in December 1989.

v) Cess is levied and coliected by department of central excise on tea, coffee, tobacco, beedi, orion,
copra, oil and oil seeds, salt, rubber, jute, cotton fabrics, rayon and artificial silk fabrics, woollen fabrics, man
made fabrics, paper, iron ore, coal and coke, limestone and dolomite and crude oil under various Acts of
Parliament in order to provide for development of respective industries and to meet organisational expen-
diture on welfare of workers in the respective industries. The®* yield from levy of cess in the last three years
and the names of commodities are given below:-

{in crores of rupces)

Sr. _Receipts from cess during
No. Commodities 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
1.  Crude oil 979.81 1,770.11 208.72
2. Handloom cess on fabrics 12.717 12.20 11.69
3. Tea 6.38 9.80 9.60
4. Paper 2 243 293
5.  Sugar 104.81 117.20 133.09
6. Beedi in 12.08 1229
7.  Jute manufacturers 8.00 729 8.10
8.  Automobiles 438 6.02 7.10
9. Cotton 0.22 0.17 0.08
10.  Vegetable oils 0.47 029 0.03
11.  T.V.sets (Additional duty) 27.53 38.65 48.11
Total receipts from cess 115032 1,576.24 2,261.74

* Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance in November 1989.

.02

Variations between the budget estimates and actual receipts

The budget estimates vis-a-vis actual receipts during the year 1988-89 alongside the corresponding
figures for preceding three years are given below :-

(in crores of rupees)

Year Budget cstimates Act

1985-86 12,226.69 12,871.08
1986-87 14,266.00 14,407.29
1987-88 16,751.80 16,345.34
1988-89 18,089.38 18,749.03

142



PARA 3.03 CENTRAL EXCISE PARA 3,04

303  Cost of collection

The expenditure incurred during the year 1988-89in collecting Union Excise dutics are given below
alongside the corresponding figures for the preceding three years :-

(in crorgs of rupees)
Receipts from Expenditure on Cost of collection as per-
Year excise duties collection centage of receipts
1985-86 12,871.08 80.85 062
1986-87 14,387.04 137.50 0.9¢
1987-88 1634534 148.41 0.90
1988-89 18,738.81 158.51 0.85

304  Exemptiens, rebates and refunds
(6] Exemptions

In the Central Excise Tariff, the number of sub headings (each with a rate against it) under which
the excisable commodities are required to be classified was 1,227 during the year 1987-88 and 1,749 during
the year 1988-89. The number of exemption notifications in force during the years 1987-88 and 1988-39
numbered 468 and 626 respectively. The largest number of exemption notifications were in force in respect
of the following commodities :-

Sr. Chapter Description Number of exemption notifica-
No. dionsinforceduring
1987-88 1988-89
1 28 Inorganic chemicals 28 43
2 54 Man-made filaments 22 34
3 27 Mineral fuels 21 34
4 84 Machinery and mechanical appliances 16 3
3 85 Electrical Machinery and equipment 16 33
6 40 Rubber and articles thereof 24 29
7 43 Paper 16 28
8 55 Man-made staple fibres 14 25
9 87 Motor vehichels and parts thereof 14 19
10. 32 Dyes, colours, paints and varnishes 15 18

The amount of revenue foregone by grant of exemptions through issue of notifications by the
Ministry of Finance under sub section (1) of Section 5A of the Central Excises and Salt Aet, 1944, during
the year 1988-89 was as under :-

Under sub section (1) *Rs.7,350.69 crores
Under sub section (2) eereeeeee TRS.1.27 cTOTES

*  Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance cover onmqom(csout of 32 collectorates.
(i)  Rebate '

Under the Central Excise Rules the amount of rebates on excise duty paid on goods exported as
also excise duty not levied on goods exported, in recent years is given below :-

(in crores of rupees)
19R7-88 1988-89
(a)  Rebate under Rule 12 " Y R 55.34
(b) Rebate under Rule 12A 10.96 16.29
(© Duty not levied under Rule 13-Revenue fore-
gone as a result of export under bond 1,694.68 871.21
“(d) Differential duty recovered on unrebated

amount of goods exported under bond 455 1.7
| e 143 g



PARA 3.04 CENTRAL EXCISE PARA 3.06

(iii) Retunds

The amount of duty refunded by the department in recent years becaue of excess collection is given
below :-

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89
Number of cases 7,787 *10,243 **5,686
Amount of refunds (in crores of rupees) 55.24 *85.35 **77.08

* Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance cover only 31 collectorates out of 32 collectorates.
** Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance cover only 28 collectorates out of 32 collectorates.

3.05 Outstanding demands

The number of demands for excise duty outstanding for collection and the amount of duty involved
as on 31 March 1989 are given below :-

Relating to
1987-88 and carlier years 1988-89
Numberof  Amount (in Number of  Amount (in
cases crores of cases crores of
rupees) rupees)
(a) Pending with Adjudicating
officers 9,459 878.16 3,516 259.54
(b) Pending before Appellate
Collectors 886 42.32 992 36.70
(c) Pending before Board 93 6.16 46 56.57
(d) Pending before Government 201 7.67 36 0.98
(e) Pending before Tribunals 1,341 132.24 1,041 197.59
(f) Pending before High Courts 1,837 190.28 850 198.85
(g) Pending before Supreme Court 349 69.67 63 22.81
(h) Pending for coercive recovery 1,65,695 54.84 1,38918 73.61
Total 1,79.861 1,381.34 1,45,462 846.65
*  Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance in November 1989 cover 28 collectorates out of 32
collectorates.

3.06 Provisional assessments

The assessments to excise duties which have been done provisionally for various reasons, and the
amount of estimated revenue involved are indicated below :-

Relating to
*1987-88 and carlier y=ars *1988-89
Number Duty involved Number Duty inolved
of cases (in crores of cases (in crores
of rupees of rupeces
a) Pending decision by Courts of Law 1,230 1,890.30 431 355.76
b) Pending decision by Gowt. of India
or Central Board of Excise & Customs 11 143 4 2.85
¢) Pending adjudication by the
department 273 29.63 68 17.60
d) Pending finalisation of classifi-
cation lists 333 61.19 131 63.36
e) Pending finalisation of price lists 2,248 221.25 1,557 219.37
f) Other reasons 911 640.76 797 433.73
Total 5,006 2.844.56 2988 1,092.67

*  Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance in November 1989 cover 28 collectorates out of 32

collectorates.

144

R R

-



PARA 3.07 CENTRAL EXCISE PARA 3.08

3.07 Failure to demand duty before limitations and revenue remitted or abandoned
(i) Revenue not demanded before limitation

The total amount*® of demands for duty barred by limitation and not realisable owing sto demands
not having be¢n raised in time during the last three years was Rs.1408.69 lakhs as detailed below :-

Year Amount (in lakhs of rupees)
1986-87 93.88
1987-88 1,268.90
1988-89 45.91

*  Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance in November, 1989 cover 28 collectorates out of 32
collectorates.

(ii) Revenue remitted or abandoned

The amount* of revenue remitted, abandoned or written off during the last two years are given

below :-
1987-88* and preceding year  1988-89*
Number Amount (in Number Amount in
of cases lakhs of of cases lakhs of
rupees) rupees)
Remitted due to
a) Fire 137 3281 a4 494
b) Flood 9 3.90 6 54.44
¢) Theft 1 0.01 - --
d) Other reasons 292 198.30 170 33.56
Total 439 23502 220 9294
Abandoned or Written off due to
a) Assessee died leaving
behind no assets 64 379.26 3 0.07
b) Assessee untraceable 1,717 39.23 444 8.97
c) Assessee left India 207 0.26 1 0.27
d) Assessee incapable of
payment of duty 1,299 7329 171 40.12
e) Other reasons 9 6.59 304 31.83
Total 3386 49863 923 81.26
*  Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance in November 1989 cover 28 collectorates out of 32
collectorates.

3.08  Writs and Appeals
(i) Writ petitions pending in courts

Number* of writ petitions involving excise duties which were pending in courts as on 31 March 1989
are given below :- ;

In Supreme Court _In High Court

Pending for over 5 years 1,128 1,749
Pending for 3 to 5 years 274 913
Pending for 1 to 3 years 410 1,267
Pending for not more than 1 year 167 673
Total 1,979 4,602

* Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance in November 1989 cover 28 collectorates out of 32
collectorates.

145



PARA 3.08 CENTRAL EXCISE PARA 3.08
(ii) Appeals pending with others

The number* of appeals and petitions pending with Collectors/Board/Government as on 31
March 1989 are given below :-

With With With With
Collectors Tribunal Board Gowt.
a) Number of appeals instituted
during 1988-89 1,583 1,925 1 9
b) Pending as on 31 March 1989
{out of (a) above} 551 1,783 1 9
¢) Number of appeals/petitions
instituted in earlier years
and pending on 31 March 1988 917 4,077 18 27
d) Pending as on 31 March 1989
{out of (c) above} 282 2,857 6 23

* Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance in November 1989 cover 28 collectorates out of 32
collectorates.

(iii) Details of appeals/references disposed of

The number* of appeals and references filed before Collectors (Appeals), the Tribunals and the
High Courts and Supreme Court are given below :-

Relating to
1987-88 and preceding vear 1988-89
1. a) Number of appeals filed before

Collectors (Appeals) 3,672 1,837
b) Number of appeals disposed of
during 1988-89 out of (a) above 2,014 1,361
2. a) Number of appeals filed before e
the Tribunal by the assessees .
during 1988-89 1,183 1,641
b) Number of appeals decided during
1988-89 in favour of the assessees 211 251
3. a) Number of appeals filed before the
Tribunals by the department during
1988-89 843 7
b) Number of appeals decided in
favour of the department during
1988-89 114 70
4. a) Number of appeals filed in the
High Courts by the assessees
during 1988-89 223 125
b) Number of appeals disposed of
in favour of the assessees during
1988-89 27 37
5. a) Number of appeals filed by the
department before the High Courts
during 1988-89 9 33
b) Number of appeals decided in favour
of the department during 1988-89
(including appeals filed by assessees) 7 103
6. a) Number of appeals filed in the
Supreme Court by assessees during
1988-89 84 26
b) Number of appeals decided in favour
of the assesses during 1988-89 14 12

146



PARA 3.08 CENTRAL EXCISE PARA 3.10
Relating to
1987-88 and preceding year 1988-89

7. a) Number of appeals filed in Supreme

Court by the department during

1988-89 106 64

b) Number of appeals decided in favour
of the department during 1988-89 14 39

* Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance cover 28 collectorates out of 32 collectorates.

3.09 Seizures, confiscation and prosecution

The number* of cases of seizures, confiscation and prosecution relating to the excise duties are given

below ;-
1987-88 and preceding yecar 1988-89
Number Amount (in Number Amount (in
lakhs of lakhs of
rupees) rupees)
. (i) Seizure cases 6,084 49,239.51 1,927 11,691.27
(ii) Goods seized 3,017 8,091.91 1,173 4,762.65
(iii) Goods confiscated
a) in seizure cases 2,078 7,234.30 715 1,331.94
b) in non-seizure cases 615 10,88453 673 1,601.09
(iv) Number of offences
prosecuted
a) arising from seizure 143 1,196.09 91 269.39
b) arising otherwise 65 261.77 120 1,040.80
(v) Duty assessed in respect
of goods seized or con-
fiscated 2,490 9,419.92 1,220 3,553.34
(vi) Fines levied
a) on seizure and in
confiscation cases 1,589 508.76 757 4,580.00
b) in other cases 226 132.53 162 5.29
(vii) Penalties levied 4,044 2,109.10 1,742 5,880.18
4 (viii) Goods destroyed after
confiscation 20 115 11 1.01
(ix) Goods sold after con-
fiscation 78 2043 55 0.57
(x) Prosecution resulting
. in conviction 19 5.66 7 30.00
Total 20,468 89,105.66 8.653 34,747.53

*  Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance in November 1989 cover 28 collectorates out of 32
collectorates.

3.10 QOutstanding audit objections

The number of objections raised in audit upto 31 March 1988 in 32 collectorates and which were
pending settlement as on 30 September 1988 was 7,323. The duty involved in the objections amounted to

Rs.622.26 crores. Details are given in Annexure 3.1 to this chapter.

The outstanding objections broadly fall under the following categories :-

147



PARA 3.10 CENTRAL EXCISE PARA 3.11

SL Nature of objection Amount (in
No. crores of rupees)
1.  Non-levy of duty 122.26
2. Short levy of duty due to undervaluation 4265
3.  Short levy of duty due to misclassification 4092
4.  Short levy of duty due to incorrect grant of exemption 49.74
5.  Exemption to small scale manufacturers 123
6.  lrregular grant of credit for duty paid on inputs and irregular
utilisation of such credit 40.53
7.  Demands for duty not raised 88.02
8.  Irregular rebates and refunds 342
9. Cess 17.28
10.  Others 216.14
11, Internal Audit 0.07
Total 622.26

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1989) that from-the monthly statement of disposal
of CERA objections for the month of September 1989 furnished by the Collectors of Central Excise, it is
observed that 1936 CERA objections involving duty of Rs.162.68 crores were still pending settlement for
more than one year.

The collector wise details of such cases have not been furnished by the Ministry (December 1989).

3.11 Results of audit

Test check of records in audit in the various Central Excise Collectorates including check of excise
records of licensees manufacturing excisable commodities revealed under assessment of duty and losses of
revenue amounting to Rs.74.17 crores.

System studies on the following areas of administration of the Central Excise department were also
conducted. The results of those studies are contained in paragraphs 1.03 to 1.05 of this report.

i) Man-made filaments and man-made staple fibres and products thereof
it) Clearance of goods for industrial use
iii) Irregular refunds

Those studies also revealed non levy/short levy of Central Excise duty amounting to Rs.80.20
crores.

The irregularities noticed broadly fall under the following categores :-

(a) Non levy of duty

(b) Short levy of duty due to incorrect grant of exemption

(c) Short levy of duty due to misclassification

(d) Short levy of duty due to undervaluation

(e) Irregular exemption to small scale manufacturers

() Irregular availment of Modvat credit

(2) Irregular grant of credit for duty paid on raw materials and
components (inputs) and irregular utilistion of such credit
towards payment of duty on finished goods (outputs)

(h) Non levy/Sho-t levy of cess

(i) Delay in raising demands of duty

4) Procedural delays and irregularities with revenue implications

(k) Other irregularities

Some of the important cases are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs :-

148



PARA 3.12

NON LEVY OF DUTY

Under Rule 9 read with Rule 173G of
the Central Excise Rules, 1944 no excisable goods
should be removed from any place where they
are produced, manufactured or cured whether
for consumption, export or manufcture of any
other commodity, in or outside such place unless
the excise duty leviable has been paid.

Some of the important cases of non levy
of duty noticed in audit are given below:

312 Non levy of duty on goods consumed
captively
i) (a) Cotton yarn

Section 3 of the Central Excises and Salt
Acl, 1944, requires that excise duty should be
levied on all excisable goods manufactured in
India. Note 1to Chapter 52 of the schedule to the
Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 defines “manu-
facture” in relation to cotton yarn of headings
52.03 and 52.04 to include sizing, beaming, warp-
ing, winding or reeling, or any one or more of
these processes, or the conversion of any form of
the said products inio another form of such
products. Rules 9,49 and 173G of Central Excise
Rules, 1944 require that duty shall be paid on
excisable goods before their removal from any
place where they are produced or manufactued
or any premises appurtenent thereto, whether
for consumption, export or manufacture of any
other commodity in or outside such place.
However, such goods may be removed without
payment of duty if the final product is neither
exempt from the whole of the duty of excise
leviable thereon nor is chargeable to nil rate of
duty.

Fifty one mills in the jurisdiction of nine
collectorates manufactured cotton yarn in the
form of cones, cheese, cops and bobbins and used
them captively for conversion to single/double
foldyarnin plain (straight) reelhanks and cleared
them without payment of duty. As yarn in plain
(straight) reel hanks was exempt from duty and
there was no notification granting exemption to
cotton yarn in the form of cones or cheese or cops
or bobbins, removal for captive consumption
without payment of duty was irregular. Failure to
levy duty on cotton yarn (cones, cheese, bobbines
etc.) resulted in duty of Rs.6.04 crores not being
realised during different periods from different
units from March 1980 to January 1989.

The Ministry of Law have also agreed

NON LEVY

149

PARA 3.12

with the view of Audit.

The omissions were pointed out to the
department between October 1982 and April
1989 and to the Ministry of Finance in June, July
and August 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(September and October 1989) that the matter
has since been referred to the Attorney General
of India for his opinion.

(b)

As per a notification issued on 2 April
1986, the duty leviable on the specified goods
manufactured in a factory and used within the
factory of production in or in relation to the
manufacture of specified final products is ex-
empted. However this exemption is not available
if the final products are exempt from the whole of
the duty of excise leviable thereon or are charge-
able to ‘Nil’ rate of duty.

Narrow woven fabrics

As per another notification issued on 1
March 1986 where a small scale manufacturer
has not chosen to avail himself of the Modvat
credits under Rule 57A of the Central Excise
Rules, 1944, specified excisable goods manufac-
tured and cleared by him upto a value of Rs.15
lakhsin any financial year are exempt from whole
of the duty of excise chargeable thereon.

Narrow woven man made fabrics (sub
heading 5806.00) of width not more than 30.5
centimetres are exempted from payment of the
whole of duty of excise in terms of a notification
issued on 21 May 1986.

A small scale manufacturer engaged in
the manufacture of tubular bags (sub heading
5909.00) was availing the concessional rate of
duty in terms of notification dated 1 March 1986.
The manufacturer brought into his factory duty
paid polyester yarn and wove them on special
looms into narrow woven fabrics (sub heading
5806.00) width of which worked out to 83.80
centimetres. A part of the narrow woven fabrics
was cleared for home consumption and the rest
captively consumed in the manufacture of coated/
impregnated textile fabrics falling under sub
heading 5903.29 which were further captively
consumed in the manufacture of the final prod-
uct namely tubular bags.

Duty was chargeable on the narrow woven
fabrics (sub heading 5806.00) on the clearances
for home consumption as well as for captive



PARA 3.12

consumption in the manufacture of coated /im-
pregnated fabrics for the reasons that (i) the
width of the fabrics manufactured had exceeded
30.5 centimetres (ii) concessional rates of duty in
terms of notification dated 1 March 1986 were
not available to the product and (iii) goods under
chapter 58 are not specified as inputs in the
notification dated 2 April 1986. Duty was also
chargeable on the coated/impregnated textile
fabrics (sub heading 5903.29) in terms of the
notification dated 2 Apri! 1986 as the manufac-
turer had cleared his final product viz., tubular
bags without payment of duty upto the value of
Rs.15lakhs interms of notification dated 1 March
1986 in the financial year 1986-87, 1987-88 and
1988-89.

The fact of manufacture of intermediary
products viz., narrow woven fabrics and coated/
impregnated textile fabrics was not however
declared by the manufacturer in the classification
lists filed by him under Rule 173B of the Central
Excise Rules, 1944, This resulted in non levy of
duty on the removal of the aforesaid fabrics.

On the omission being pointed out in
audit (March 1988) the department stated (May
1989) that a show cause-cum demand notice was
issued on 20 March 1989 by the Collector for
Rs.18,62,521 being the duty leviable on the nar-
row woven fabrics and coated /impregnated fab-
rics cleared during the period from 1 March 1986
to 5 December 1988. Results of adjudication
have not been received (June 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that against the orders of the
Assistant Collector classifying the narrow woven
fabrics under sub heading 5806.00 and coated/
impregnated textile fabrics under sub heading
5903.29, the assessee filed an appeal before Col-
lector (Appeals) who has held that woven fabrics
of Polyester yarn are classifiable under heading
5507 attracting nil rate of duty. The Ministry
added that an appeal to the Tribunal against the
order of the Collector (Appeal) is being filed.
(ii) Ethyl alcohol
Ethyl alcohol of any grade (including
such alcohol when denatured or otherwise treated)
was classifiable under the erstwhile tariff item 6
provided it either by itself or by admixture with
any other substance was suitable for use as fuel
for internal combustion engines. Under the
schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985,
ethyl alcohol of any grade which either byitself or
in admixture with any other substance, is suitable

NON LEVY

150

PARA 3.12

for being used as fuel for spark ignition engines is
classifiable under heading 22.04.

A sugar factory was manufacturing ethyl
alcohol of 95 per cent strength V /vgrade, known
as “rectified spirit”, from molasses and also
denaturing the same as per the requirement by
adding denaturants. The ethyl alcohol of the
grade of rectified special denatured spirit was
partly used captively for the manufacture of ace-
tone in the factory and partly sold outside. The
denatured alcohol of the grade of special as well
as ordinary denatured spirit was also sold out-
side. The product was captively used and cleared
without payment of Central Excise duty and
without observing any Central Excise procedure.

On the non levy of duty being pointed
out in audit (February 1987), the department
stated (September 1988 and June 1989) that
based on chemical tests conducted in March and
April 1987 the ethyl alcohol was found classifi-
able under erstwhile tariff item 6(ii) till 27 Febru-
ary 1986, thereafter under heading 22.04 of the
schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985
and therefore show cause notices demanding
duty of Rs.5,16,47,926 for the period from Janu-
ary 1983 to July 1988 had been issued between
February 1988 and August 1988. Further devel-
opments have not been reported (June 1989).

The Ministry of Finance stated (Octo-
ber 1989) that the issue whether rectified spirit/
industrial alcohol etc. whichis not of I.C.Engines
grade, is covered by erstwhile tariff item 6(ii) of
the First scheule to the Central Excises and Salt
Act, 1944 and heading 22.04 of the schedule to
the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 is under
examination.

(iii)  White petroleum jelly

As per sub rule(b) of Rule 3 for the
Interpretation of the schedule to the Central
Excise Tariff Act 1985, mixtures, compsoite goods
consisting of different materials or made up of
different components shall be clasified asif they
consisted of the material or component which
give them their essential character.

An assessee engaged in the manufac-
ture of cosmetics manufactured a product called
“white petroleum jelly”, by mixing “liquid paraf-
fin”, “hard paraffin”, “micro crystalline wax” etc.
and subjecting the mixture to a temperature of
about 100°C and consumed the same captively
without payment of duty in manufacture of a final
product, dutiable under sub heading 3304.00.



PARA 3.12

The intermediate product was chemically exam-
ined and found to possess the characteristic
appearance of petroleum jelly containing traces
of lanoline. As per “Interpretative Rules” the
product ought to have been classified under sub
heading 2712.00 of the schedule to the Central
Excise Tariff Act 1985 and as Chapter 27 was not
specified under Modvat Scheme the duty at the
rate of 12 per cent ad valorem was chargeable
before such captive consumption. The captive
use without payment of duty on intermediate
product resulted in non levy of duty of Rs.30.43
lakhs during the period from 1 March 1986 to 30
September 1987.

On the irregularity being pointed out in
audit (October 1987) the department did not
admit the audit objection and stated (March
1989) that petroleum jelly should not contain any
other raw material except heavy petroleum lubri-
cating oil and paraffin,

The contention of the departrment is not
acceptable in view of the fact that : -

1) the sample of the product possesses the
characteristic appearance of petroleum jelly along-
with a small amount of lanoline. The fact of the
presence of small traces of lanoline cannct be
allowed to interfere with its classification as pe-
troleum jelly in terms of Rules, ibid;

2) petroleum jelly has been declared clearly
as one of the contents of final products as indi-
cated by percentage of its composition written on
the tubes alongwith other contents.

The subsequent verification of the rec-
ords has revealed that the non-levy of duty be-
yond 30 September 1987 worked out to Rs.47.40
lakhs in respect of the clearances for captive
consumption of petroleum jelly during the period
from 1 October 1987 to 31 May 1987. Similar
irregularity was also noticed in another unit of
the manufacturer, situated in another collec-
torate resulting in non-levy of duty of Rs.22.97
lakhs on clearances of white petroleum jelly for
captive consumption during the period from 1
March 1986 to 31 May 1989. Thus, there hasbeen
a total non levy of duty of Rs.1.01 crores during
the period from 1 March 1986 to 31 May 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

NON LEVY

151

PARA 3.12

(iv) Mineral substances

As per note 2to chapter 25 of the sched-
ule to the Central Excise Tariff Act 1985, heading
25.05 covers only products which have been washed,
crushed, ground, powdered etc. Rock phosphate
in lump form if crushed into powder form would
therefore fall under sub heading 2505.00 and be
chargeable to duty at the rate of 12 per cent ad
valorem. Further, chapter 25 being not covered
under Modvat scheme for the period from 1
March 1986 to 28 February 1987, complete ex-
emption from payment of duty on captive con-
sumption allowed under a notification dated 2
April 1986 was not applicable to such product.

a) A manufacturer of chemical products
imported rock phosphate in lump form and crushed
it in powder form. The powdered rock phosphate
was utilised within the factory without payment
of duty for manufacture of a chemical - “sodium
tripolyphosphate” (chapter 28) which was not a
fertiliser. The full exemption from payment of
duty allowed to rock phosphate in any form
allowed under a notification dated 8 October
1986 for use in fertiliser was, therefore, not avail-
able and duty ought to have been levied on the
clearances for captive consumption. This re-
sulted in non levy of duty for Rs.65.48 lakhs for
the period from 1 March 1986 to 28 February
1987.

On the omission being pointed out in
audit (April 1988), the department intimated
(December 1988) that demand is being raised in
respect of ground rock phosphate used in the
manufacture of sodium tripolyphosphate. Fur-
ther developments have not been received (Janu-
ary 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

b) An assessee obtained chromium ore from
the market and got the same crushed, grounded
and powdered to produce chromium ore in powder
form. Such powdered chromium ore, in admix-
ture with other substances, was used captively
without payment of duty in the manufacture of
sodium dichromate (a product dutiable under
Chapter 28). This resulted in non levy of duty of
Rs.3.55 lakhs on clearances during 1 March 1986
to 28 February 1987.

On the irregularity being pointed out in
audit, the department confirmed (August 1988)
that chromium ore was first crushed into powder



PARA 3.12

by the assessee but did not accept (June 1989) the
objection on the grounds that powdered chro-
mium was classifiable under heading 26.01 and
would be exempt from duty under the notifica-
tion dated 1 March 1986.

The reply of the department is not ac-
ceptable since, according to note 2 to chapter 26,
heading 26.01 applies to ores which have been
subjected to processes preparatory to metalurgi-
cal operations. But conversion of chromium ore
into powder for the manufacture of sodium di-
chromate, obviously, does not fall under the
process of the said category and its classification
under heading 26.01 is, therefore, ruled out.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

c) An assessee obtained chemical grade
bauxite and got the same crushed, ground and
powdered to produce bauxite powder. Such
bauxite powder in admixture with sulphuric acid
was used captively without payment of duty in the
manufacture of ‘alum’ (a product dutiable under
chapter 28). Non levy of duty for captive use
resulted in duty not realised to the extent of
Rs.2.43 lakhs during 1 March 1986 to 28 February
1987. -

On the irregularity being pointed out in
audit (August 1988), the deprtment confirmed
that bauxite was first crushed into powder by the
assessee but did not accept (June 1989) the ob-
jection on the grounds that powder bauxite was
classifiable under heading 26.01 and would be
exempt from duty under the notification dated 1
March 1986.

The reply of the department is not ac-
ceptable since, according to note 2 to chapter 26,
heading 26.01 applies to ores which have been
subjected to processes preparatory to metallurgi-
cal operations. But conversion of bauxite into
powder for manufacture of alum, obviously, is
not a process of the said category and the classi-
fication of goods under heading 26.01 is there-
fore, ruled out.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(Movember 1989) that the matter is under exami-
natinn.

) Parts and accessories of motor vehicles

An assessee manufacturing motor ve-
hicles (chapter 87), inter alia, manufactured inter-

NON LEVY

152

PARA 3.12

nal combustion (I.C) engines and other parts and
accessories of motor vehicles and captively con-
sumed them without payment of duty with refer-
ence to notifications dated 19 April 1979 and 1
March 1983 as amended. As these notifications
were rescinded with effect from 1 March 1986
and a similar notification providing exemption
for captive use was issued on 2 April 1986 only,
1.C.engines and other parts captively used during
the period from 1 March 1986 to 1 April 1986
attracted duty. The department issued (August
1986) a show cause notice demanding duty on the
I.C. engines manufactured and captively used
during the above period. The show cause notice
was also adjudicated by the jurisdictional Assis-
tant Collector on 24 April 1988 confirming the
demand.

It was noticed during audit (August 1988)
that the department had omitted to demand duty
on other parts and accessories of motor vehicles
manufactured and captively used during the period
from 1 March 1986 to 1 April 1986. The duty
omitted to be demanded worked out to
Rs.32,30,045.

On this being pointed out in audit (August
1988), the department stated (February 1989)
that the appeal preferred by the assessee against
the orders of the Assistant Collector was re-
manded back for fresh proceedings by the Col-
lector (Appeals) and that a corrigendum to the
show cause notice already issued for I.C.engines
was made on 10 Nuvember 1988, by including the
duty due on other parts also.

The Ministry of Finance did not admit
the objection and stated (August 1989) that prior
to 28 February 1986 the products were classifi-
able under erstwhile tariff item 68 and exempted
from payment of duty on captive consumption as
per a notification dated 30 April 1975. They
added that as the effective rate of duty was
maintained by issue of another notification on 2
April 1986, the exemption was available retro-
spectively under the provisions of the Central
Duties of Excise (Retrospective Exemption) Act,
1986.

The Ministry’s comments are not ac-
ceptable as they run counter to their clarification
(13 July 1987) to the effect that the notification
dated 2 April 1986 as amended was issued with a
view to solving certain problems/difficulties re-
lating to Modvat and had nothing to do with
restoration of duty rates and as such the exemp-
tion notification could not be treated as covered
under the provisions of the Central Duties of

N

-

il |

[ S e—



PARA 3.12

Excise (Retrospective Exemption) Act, 1986.

(vi) Electric components

As per a notification issued on 2 April
1986 specified goods manufactured in a factory
and used within the factory of production in or in
relation to the manufacture of specified final
products were exempted from whole of the duty
of excise leviable thereon provided that the final
product was not exempt from whole of the duty
or chargeable to nil rate of duty.

An assessee engaged in the manufac-
ture of vacuum and gas filled bulbs (sub heading
8539.00) and parts for these bulbs namely, fila-
ments, lead in wires and alu-bi-pin-caps. He
consumed these parts of electric bulbs captively
in the manufacture of bulbs without payment of
duty. As per anotification dated 1 March 1983 as
amended the vacuum and gas filled bulbs of not
exceeding 60 watts are chargeable to nil rate of
duty. Granting duty exemption to said parts used
in the manufacture of vacuum and gas filled bulbs
not exceeding 60 watt under the aforesaid notifi-
cation dated 2 April 1986 was , therefore, not
correct. Thisresulted innon-levy of duty amount-
ing to Rs.26,32,471 on the clearances during the
period from August 1987 to November 1988.

On the irregularity being pointed out in
audit (January 1989), the department accepted
the objection and stated (March 1989) that two
show cause-cum demand notices were issued to
the assessee covering the period of under assess-
ment. Report regarding confirmation of the
demands has not been received (June 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (September 1989).

Paper packing boxes

Section 2(f) of the Central Excises and
Salt Act, 1944 defines the word “manufacture” as
to include any process incidental or ancillary to
the completion of a manufactured product. As
per a judgment of the Supreme Court, manufac-
ture would cause emergence of a new and differ-
ent article having a distinct name, character or
use. Printed cartons, boxes, containers and cases
made wholly out of paper or paperboard of
specified sub headings of chapter 48 are classifi-
able under sub heading 4818.12 of Central Excise
Tariff Act, 1985. Other printed cartons, boxes
and cases are classifiable under sub heading
4818.13, attracting duty at the rate of 35 per cent
ad valorem. The Ministry in their telex dated 24

(vii)

NON LEVY

153

PARA 3.12

August 1987, clarified that composite paper
containers would be classifiable under sub head-
ing 4318.12 irrespective of whether printed labels
are manufactured and pasted on the containers
in the factory itself or procured from outside and
simply pasted on the containers in the factory
before clearance of the goods.

a) A footwear factory inter alia purchased
unprinted flattened shoe boxes (with lids)of paper
and paper board falling under sub heading 4818.19
(nil duty) and stitched them with the aid of power
and pasted printed labels thereon to manufac-
ture printed shoe boxes of paper and paper
board. These printed shoe boxes were captively
consumed without payment of duty. The paper
used as input for making these printed shoe
boxes being writing and printing paper of un-
specified kind, the final products were correctly
classifiable under sub heading 4818.13 charge-
able to duty at the rate of 15 per cent ad valorem.
As the unprinted flattened boxes had been con-
verted to printed boxes, causing a change in the
classification of the product (from sub heading
4818.19 to 4818.13), the new products (the printed
boxes) were liable to duty for captive consump-
tion till the date of extension of Modvat benefits
to footwears (1 March 1987). This resulted in
non levy of duty of Rs.16.57 lakhs during March
1986 to February 1987.

On the irregularity being pointed out in
audit (March 1989), the department cited (March
1989) a case where the Collector (in November
1988) adjudged against incidence of duty on ‘folding
boxes’ made of specified mill board manufac-
tured by the same assessee. The department also
referred to the judgment given by Madras High
Court in the case of EID. Parry Ltd., Vs,
U.O.L{1978 ELT-T 18 (MAD) } in which pasting
of labels was not considered as amounting to
manufacture.

The department’s reply is not accept:
able as the product in first case is not similar to
the subject goods. Further, in view of restguctur-
ing of Tariff with the coming into force of the
Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 from 28 February
1986 the High Court judgment dslivered in 1978
is not also relevant.

The Minristry of Finance did not admit
the objection and stated {(November 1989) that
the assessee purchased unprinted flattened shoe
boxes of paper and paper board (sub heading
4818.19) and stappled the same. The Ministry
added that by putting a label on the manufac-
tured unprinted shoe box no new product had



PARA 3.12 NON LEVY PARA 3.12

emerged having a distinct name, character and
use in terms of Board’s clarification issued on 17
May 1982.

The Ministry’s reply is not acceptable as

i) According to Rule 2(a) of the Interpre-
tative Rules, any reference in a heading to goods
shall be taken to include a reference to those
goods incomplete or unfinished, provided that
the incomplete or unfinsihed goods have the
essential character of the complete or finished
goods.

ii) As per note 8 to chapter 48 (as it existed
during the relevant period) paper labels printed
with motifs, character or pictorial representa-
tions, which were incidental to the primary use of
the articles fell under chapter 48.

Thus, printed paper labels pasted on the
flattened cartons/boxes which were stappled/
stitched emerged as printed cartons/boxes clas-
sifiable either under sub heading 481812 or 4818.13.
In the instant case, the conditions stipulated
against sub heading 4818.12 having been fulfilled,
the goods were liable to duty under sub heading
4818.13.

b) Another assessee manufacturing pack-
age tea falling under Chapter 9, inter alia, manu-
factured printed paper boxes of various sizes for
packing the tea and captively used them without
payment of duty and without filing a classification
list as well. As Chapter 48 was not covered in the
list of inputs/final products in the notification
dated 2 April 1986 for captive use upto 28 Febru-
ary 1987, and as the printed boxes were correctly
classifiable under sub heading 4818.13, the non
filing of the classification list and clearing them,
without payment of duty, was irregular. The
benefit of notification dated 1 March 1986 was
also not available, as the goods were not classifi-
able under sub heading 4818.12, since they were
not made out of any of the specified sub headings
of Chapter 48. The non payment of duty for the
clearances made from March 1986 to February
1987 amounted to Rs.8.51 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (Janu-
ary 1988), the department contended (February
1988) that the classification under sub heading
4818.13 was ruled out since they were not printed
cartons, but manufactured out of unprinted white
paper and aluminium foil and printed labels were
sealed around on four sides, only after packing of
tea. The department also reported that the
product would be classifiable under sub heading

4818.19 attracting ‘Nil’ rate of duty and that the
assessee was instructed to file a classification list
under sub heading 4818.19. It was further stated
that aluminium foil baked paper container would
fall under 7613.90 as ‘other articles’ in view of
chapter note 1(viii) of chapter 76. The conten-
tion of the department is not tenable as compos-
ite paper containers even if affixed with printed
labels subsequently would be classifiable under
sub heading 4818.13 only, in view of Ministry’s
clarification as contained in their telex dated 24
August 1987. The contention that aluminium foil
backed paper container would fall under Chapter
76 is also not acceptable since as per Rule 3(a) of
Interpretative Rules, the headings which provide
the most specific description shall be preferredto
headings providing a more general description.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

(vii)  Waste liquor - a by product

As per notification issued on 2 April
1986 as amended, specified goods, referred to as
inputs manufactured in a factory and used within
the factory of production, in or in relation to the
manufacture of specified final products are ex-
empted from the whole of the excise duty leviable
thereon, However, if the final product is exempt
from the whole of the duty, the inputs soused are
liable to duty. As per another notification issued
on 13 March 1986, as amended, steam is ex-
empted from the whole of excise duty leviable
thereon. This notification was given retrospec-
tive effect from 1 March 1986 in view of provi-
sions of the Central Duties of Excise (Retrospec-
tive Exemption) Act, 1986.

In the processing of raw materials for
the manufacture of caprolactum, by an assessee,
waste liquor I and waste liquor II were obtained
as by products. This was burnt in the plant and
steam was produced which was consumed cap-
tively. The waste liquor I was consumed within
the factory, whereas waste liquor II was partly
consumed within the factory and cleared outside
also. Since steam was exempted from payment of
duty, the waste liquor used in the production of
steam attracted levy of excise duty.

On this being pointed in audit (Decem-
ber 1986), the department issued show cause
notices for levy of duty of Rs.21,44,410 for the
period from 1 March 1986 to December 1988,
between September 1987 and January 1989.



PARA 3.12

The department had earlier issued (July
and August 1986) show cause notices for- Rs.38,304
for the period 1 March 1986 to 1 April 1986 on
grounds other than liability of duty on waste
liquor used in the manufacture of steam, as per
notification dated 2 April 1986.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (August 1989).
i(ix) Sulphur trioxide
Rules 9 and 49 of the Central Excise
Rules, 1944 provide that duty shall be paid on
excisable goods before their removal from any
place where they are produced or manufactured
or any premises appurtenant thereto, whether
for consumption, export or manufacture of any
other commodity in or outside such place. Fur-
ther as per explanation below the Rules ibid,
exctsable goods produced and consumed as such
for the manufacture of any other commodity
whether in a continuous process or otherwise
shall be deemed to have been removed immedi-
ately before such consumption.

Five assessees in three collectorates
manufacturing sulphuric acid falling under sub
he ading 2807.00, cleared a substantial quantity of
it vvithout payment of duty to industrial consum-
ers under chapter X procedure, availing exemp-
tionn under a notification issued on 22 March
197'5, as amended. In the process of manufacture
of sulphuricacid, an intermediate excisable prod-
act viz.sulphur trioxide, an anhydride of sulphu-
ric aicid was produced, which was consumed
captiively without payment of duty. This resulted
in non levy of duty of Rs.13.25 lakhs calculated at
the rate of 15 per cent ad valorem on sulphur
trioxiide produced and consumed captively dur-
ing the period from April 1987 to September
1988.

On the omissions being pointed out in
audit (A ugust and December 1988), the depart-
ment in t he first case did not furnish reply; in the
second caise it stated (April 1989) that the matter
was under examination; and in the remaining
three case:s it did not accept the objection and
stated (January and May 1989) that sulphur tri-
oxide is an.hydrous sulphuric acid and falls under
the same siub heading as sulphuric acid and since
it emerges in gaseous form at the intermediate
stage inside: the plant, and cannot be marketed as
such for sal ¢, without undergoing further process
of liquificarion, it cannot be treated as goods in
the light of Supreme Court Judgment in the case
of Union of India Vs. Delhi cloth and General

NON LEVY

155

PARA 3.12

Mills Ltd {1977 ELT (J-121)}.

The reply of the department is not ac-
ceptable as the CEGAT in the case of M/S.Dai
Ichi Karakaria Private Limited decided in April
1986 that sulphur trioxide in such a case did come
into existence and the fact that the product was
not marketed could not be a good reason to hold
that sulphur trioxide did not come into existence
or was not marketable. It was also held that the
Central Excise Law did not exempt intermediate
products from duty of excise.

In reply to a similar case reported at
Para 4.12(vi) in Audit Report 1986-87, the Min-
istry of Finance did not accept the objection
holding that the product was not capable of being
marketed and was not “goods” in view of Su-
preme Court judgment in the case of Union
Carbide of India {1986 (24) ELT-169(SC)} for

levy of duty.

This judgment relates to a case of clear-
ances of goods in 1970. However the position has
changed with the amendment of Rule 9 by noti-
fication dated 20 February 1982: thus from this
date excisable goods coming into existence at an
intermediate stage, are also liable to duty. What
are excisable goods has been defined in Section
2(d) of the Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944,
Therefore, any goods which are mentioned in the
schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985
are excisable.

The Audit views that sulphur trioxide is
goods and not eligible for exemption under noti-
fication dated 22 March 1975 are further substan-
tiated by the fact that suiphur trioxide consumed
captively in the manufacture of sulphuric acid has
been granted exemption from the whole of the
duty of excise by a notification issued on 16 May
1989.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that from M.y 1989 the subject
goods have been exempted and for the past, issue
of a notification under Section 11C is being
contemplated.

(x) Bituminous Mixture

Bituminous mixture consisting of a
mixture of bitumen and mineral substances such
as sand or asbestos are classifiable under sub
heading 2715.90, attracting duty at the rate of 12
per cent (15 per cent from 1 March 1983) ad
valorem.



PARA 3.12

An assessee was manufacturing inter
alia, industrial fabrics by impregnating hessian
with bulk bitumen and then coating the product
with a bituminous mixture, consisting of bitumen
and limestone powder/french chalk. The bitu-
minous mixture required for the purpose was
also produced by the assessee and used captively
without payment of duty. Exemption from pay-
ment of duty for captive use was not available,
either under the notification dated 2 April 1986
or under Rules 9, 49, 56A of the Central Excise
Rules, 1944. The non levy of duty for the period
from March 1986 to March 1989 worked out to
Rs.11,80,619.

The omission was first pointed out in
November 1987 in audit, covering the period
from March 1986 to August 1987. The depart-
ment contended (March 1988/May 1988) that,
the bituminous mixture manufactured by the
assessee was not marketable as such because 'the
consistency of the mixture was suited for cozting
hessian cloth only and that no duty covid be
levied on intermediate goods which are not
marketable.

The reply was not acceptaible ‘as heading
27.15 specifically includes bitumiinons mixtures
incorporating bitumen and miaera! substances
(HSN page 223). Hence the question of mar-
ketability did not arise inas'much: as the tariff
recognises bituminous micture as excisable.
Moreover, the assessee him;self vvas manufactur-
ing and clearinga similar pr odudt (bitumen mastic)
consisting of bitumen, sil'ica and limestone pow-
der on payment of duty

The nonlevy of duty for the period from
1 March 1986 to 31 A,ugust 1987 was reported to
the Ministry of Firaance in August 1988. The
Ministry of Financ_.e, while: admitting the objec-
tion, stated (Nover nber 19£38) that necessary action
was being taken to issue: show cause notice for
demanding dut y.

Repori on action taken for recovery of
duty has not be:en received (June 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(Novemlyer 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation,

(xi) Bli:nded tea

Ass per a notification dated 11 March
1:986, as aniended by notification dated 1 March
1987, packe d tea falling under sub headings 0902.11
and 0902.12 are chargeable to concessional duty

NON LEVY

156

PARA 3.12

at the rate:s of Re.0.44 and Rs.1.10 per kilogram
respective ly if the duty payable on tea falling
under sub heading 0902.19 and used inthe manu-
facture of such goods has already been paid and
no credit of such duty was availed of under Rule
57A. From 2 April 1986, captive consumption of
certaip, inputs (including inputs under chapter 9
with effect from 1 March 1987) for manufactur-
ing dutiable outputs were exempted. The benefit
unde r notification dated 2 April 1986 in regard to
teaunder sub heading 0902.11 and 0902.12 out of
tea under sub heading 0902.19 was,
howsever,restricted under a notification dated 8
Jurie 1987, which debarred the benefits of conces-
sional rate of duty mentioned above in the event
of availing of the notification of April 1986.

Eight manufacturers of packed tea
brought into their factories duty paid loose tea
from different tea gardens for blending within
the factory and used the blended tea without
payment of duty, for manufacturing packed tea
and cleared the said packed tea at concessional
rate of duty as per notification dated 11 March
1986. As per note 2 to chapter 9 of the Central
Excise Tariff Act, 1985 for the purpose of he ad-
ing 09.02, the process of ‘blending’ would amount
to manufacture. Therefore, blending as carried
on by the above manufactures of packed tea
would be considered as ‘manufacture’ and would
attract levy of duty on such blended tea under sub
heading 0902.19 before assessment of the packed
tea under sub heading 0902.11 and 0902.12. Non
levy of duty on such blended tea amounted to
Rs.11.61 lakhs during the period from March
1986 to February 1988 after allowing notional set
off of duty paid on loose tea at the garden. stage.

On the irregularities being pointed out
in audit (April and June 1988), the department
stated (September 1988) that in pursuance of the
audit objections show cause notices were pro-
posed to be issued as a precautionary ‘measure.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (November 1989).
(xi)  Monoethylene glycol
Mono ethylene glycol was chargeable to
dutyat 15 per cent ad valorem under sub heading
2902.90 upto 9 February 1987 thereafter under
sub heading 2905.90 of the schedule to the Cen-
tral Excise Tariff Act, 1985. By a notification
dated 4 May 1987 mono ethylene glycol was
exempted from whole of the duty ofexcise if used
in the manufacture of polyester chips/polyester
staple fibre. Thus no exemption was available



PARA 3.12

during the period 1 March 1986 to 3 May 1987.

An assessee engaged in the manufac-
ture of polyester chips/polyester staple fibre from
dimethyl terephthalate and mono ethylene gly-
col, was also producing mono ethylene glycol out
of the polyester waste for use in the factory for
manufacture of polyester chips/polyester staple
fibre. However no duty was paid on the glycol so
produced and used in the manufacture of polyes-
ter staple fibre during the period from 1 March
1986 to 3 May 1987 and no Central Excise records
in this regard were maintained.

On the omission being pointed out in
audit (February 1988), the department intimated
(October 1988) that a show cause-cum demand
notice for Rs.9,65,567 was issued by the Collector
in September 1988. Further progress regarding
confirmation of demand and recovery of duty has
not been received (May 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts as substantially correct (September 1989).

(xiii) Parts of fire extinguishers

As per a notification issued on 1 March
1988, fire extinguishers falling under heading
84.24 were exempt from payment of whole of
duty of excise. By an amendment to the above
notification dated 18 April 1988, parts of goods
falling under chapters 82 and 84, specified in SI.
No.1, 4 and 8 to 12 of the notification were also
exempt from payment of duty. No such exemp-
tion for parts of fire extinguishers was, however,
aviilable. Hence parts of extinguishers classifi-
able under heading 84.24 by virtue of note 2 of
Section XVI of the Schedule to the Central Ex-
cisie Tariff Act, 1985 attracted duty at the rate of
15 per cent ad valorem. The benefits of notifica-
tion dated 2 April 1986, as amended was also not
available, as the final product (fire extinguishers)
were cleared at Nil rate of duty.

An assessee manufacturing fire extin-
guishers falling under heading 84.24, inter alia,
manufactured certain parts like cartridges, nozzles,
wall brackets etc. and captively consumed the
same without payment of duty in the manufac-
ture of the final product. The non levy of duty on
the parts of fire extinguishers from 1 March 1988
was not in order, for the reasons stated above.
Assuming the value of parts at 50 per cent that of
the final product, the duty omitted to be levied for
clearances made from March 1988 to November
1988 alone amounted to Rs.9,29,184. The exact
duty involved and duty for subsequent periods

NON LEVY

157

PARA 3.12

remained to be ascertained (June 1988).

On this being pointed out in audit
(December 1988 / March 1989), the department
initially did not accept the objection and stated
(January 1989) that the parts manufactured were
not ‘goods’ as they did not emerge in a market-
able condition and that the goods cleared from
the factory were complete fire extinguishers only.
However, in response to a statement of facts, the
Deputy Collector (Audit), admitted (June 1989)
the objection and reported that the jurisdictional
Assistant Collector was being asked to work out
the actual duty involved.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (October 1989).
(xv)  Parts of power driven pumps
Power driven pumps for liquids and parts
thereof classifiable under sub heading 8413.00
are assessable to duty at the rate of 15 per cent ad
valorem. As per notification dated 1 March 1986
power driven pumps primarily designed for han-
dling water are, however, exempt from the whole
of duty of excise leviable thereon. But the parts
of such pumps were dutiable from 1 March 1986
to2 April 1986 till the same were exempted when
used in the manufacture of power driven pumps
primarily designed for handling water under
notification dated 3 April 1986. This exemption
notification was not covered under the Central
Duties of Excise (Retrospective Exemption) Act
1986 read with Ministry of Finance letter dated
11 November 1987.

Three manufacturers of power driven
pumps and parts thereof did not pay Central
Excise duty on the parts of power driven pumps
primarily designed for handling water manufac-
tured and used captively in the manufaccure of
such pumps during the period from 1 March 1986
to 2 April 1986. Thus, non levy of duty amounted
to Rs.4,92,030 approximately.

On the omission being pointed out in
audit (June, August and September 1987), the
department in one case accepted the objection
(February 1989) and issued a show cause-cum
demand notice for Rs.2,77,974 (January 1989).
Reply of the department in other two cases has
not been received (March 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (November 1989).



PARA 3.12

(xv)  Tyre bead wire rings

As per a notification issued on 2 April
1986, specified goods manufactured and used
within the factory as inputs in or in relation to the
manufacture of specified final product are ex-
empt from the whole of duty leviable thereon.

An assessee engaged in the manufac-
ture of tyres falling under chapter 40 of the
Schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985
also manufactured tyre bead wire rings and used
them within the factory without payment of duty,
for manufacture of tyres. As the aforesaid noti-
fication had prospective effect only, the exemp-
tion on inputs viz. tyre bead wire rings manufac-
tured and used within the factory for manufac-
ture of tyres during the period from 1 March 1986
to 1 April 1986 was not in order. The assessee
manufactured and used 1.55 lakhs of tyre bead
rings, costing Rs.9.301akhs (approximately) with-
aut payment of duty, resulting in non payment of
duty of Rs.1.39 lakhs during the aforesaid period.

On the irregularity being pointed out in
audit in August 1988, the department did not
accept the objection stating (September 1988)
that it was too small an issue, there was no duty
evasion, and that even if duty had been levied
Government would not have been benefitedsince
the same would have been allowed as Modvat
credit. The reply does not answer the audit
observation and is, therefore, not acceptable.
The department’s reply needs reconsideration.

The Ministry of Finance did not admit
the objection and stated (August 1989) that prior
to 28 February 1986 the products were classifi-
able under erstwhile tariff item 68 and exempted
from payment of duty on captive consumption as
per a notification dated 30 April 1975. They
added that as the effective rate of duty was
maintained by issue of another notification on 2
April 1986, the exmeption was available retro-
spectively under the provisions of the Central
Duties of Excise (Retrospective Exemption) Act,
1986.

The Ministry’s comments arc not ac-
ceptable as they counter their clarification (13
July 1987) to the effect that the notification dated
2 April 1986 as amended, was issued with a view
to solving certain problems/difficulties relating
to Modvat, it had nothing to do with restoration
of duty rates and as such the exemption notifica-
tion could not be considered as covered under
the provisions of the Central Duties of Excise
(Retrospective Exemption) Act, 1986.

NON LEVY

PARA 3.13

3.13 Duty not levied on transit, storage and
handling losses, shortages and wastes

® Transit losses

Rule 156A, read with Rule 173N, of
Central Excise Rules, 1944, provides for the
removal of the excisable goods in bond from a
factory or a warehouse to another, subject to
observance of the procedure laid down therein.
On arrival of the goods at the warchouse of
destination, the departmental officer in charge of
that warehouse is required to record warehous-
ing certificates and send copies to officer-in-
charge of the warehouse of removal and to the
consignee for transmission to the consignor.

Rule 156B enables the Range Superin-
tendent of the consignor’s factory to demand
duty from the consignor if the rewarehousing
certificate is not received by him within 90 days of
removal of goods or such extended period as the
Collector may allow or if received, it shows a
shortage not explained to his proper satisfaction.

A public sector oil refinery cleared in
bond raw naphtha and other petroleum oils
(heading 27.10) for rewarehousing in other out-
side warehouses. It was noticed in audit (January
1986 and January 1987) that raw naphtha, supe-
rior kerosene, high speed diesel and furnace oil,
involving duty of Rs.42,97,378 in 122 casescleared
in bond during the period from April to October
1985 and raw naphtha involving duty of Rs.16,98,736
in 16 cases so cleared during the period from May
1986 to July 1986, had been received short at the
warchouses of destination as per respective re-
warchousing certificates. In certain cases tank
wagons were missing and had not reached the
destination. However, demands for duty had not
been raised by the department even after the
period of 90 days.

Onthe matter being pointed out in audit,
department intimated (June 1989) that show
cause notices demanding duty on the trapsit
losses have been issued in April 1987, which are
under process of adjudication. Further report
has not been received (June 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (October 1989).

(i1) Storage losses
As per Rule 223A of Central Excise

Rules, 1544, at least once in every year, the stock
of excisable goods remaining in the factory of



PARA 3.13

approved premises is required to be weighed,
measured, counted or otherwise ascertained in
the presence of the proper central excise officer
and if deficiencies are noticed, after making due
allowance for waste by natural causes as may be
in accordance with the instructions issued by the
Central Board of Excise and Customs, the manu-
facturer shall be liable to pay the full amount of
duty chargeable on such goods as are found to be
deficient and also a penalty which may extend to
two thousand rupees.

The Central Board of Excise and Cus-
toms prescribed in their instructions dated 12
April 1971 that central excise officers should
associate themselves with the stock taking verifi-
cation undertaken by the steel plants and the
steel plants should furnish to the department the
results of the stock taking, in order that the
Collectors may give due consideration in adjudi-
cating the shortages.

The stock verification reports of a public
sector steel plant for the year 1985-86 showed
shortage of 11889329 tonnes in cold rolled sheets/
cold rolled silicon sheets (438.639 tonnes) and
steel ingots (11450.690 tonnes) having duty effect
of Rs.44.93 lakhs.

It was noticed that the central excise
officers had not been associated with the stock
taking. The shortages noticed during such stock
taking were adjusted in stock register by deduct-
ing the opening balance. The monthly returns
were also finally assessed by the department
without demanding the duty on shortages.

On this being pointed out in audit
(December 1986), the department issued a show
cause-cum demand notice in July 1987 which was
not adjudicated (May 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

(iii) Irregular adjustment of short-
ages against surpluses

As per a notification issued on 30 April
1975, goods falling under erstwhile (ariff item 68
were exempt from duty if they were intended for
use in the factory in which they were manufac-
tured or in any other factory of the same manu-
facturer. Where such use was in a factory of a
manufacturer different from his factory where
goods had been manufactured, the exemption
was admissible subject to observance of the pro-

NON LEVY

159

PARA 3.13

cedure set out in chapter X of the Central Excise
Rules, 1944. This notification was rescinded from
1 March 1986, and similar exemption to cement
clinker falling under sub heading 2502.10 was
provided under a notification dated 1 March
1986. Rule 196 enjoins that if any excisable goods
obtained for industrial use under the said proce-
dure are not accounted for as having been used
for that purpose, the manufacturer, who ob-
tained the goods, shall, on demand by the proper
officer, immediately pay the duty leviable on such
goods.

A cement manufacturing unit at “A”
was getting its supply of clinker from its sister
concern at “B” under chapter X procedure. The
assessee was recording in the stock account (RG
16 register) the quantity as per the bill of lading
at the clinker unit as the quantity received and not
on the basis of actual weighment. A shortage of
15,300 tonnes of clinker was noticed during the
period September 1982 to June 1984 with refer-
ence to the private records maintained by the
assessee. This shortage was arrived at after
allowing storage loss and transit loss at 2 per cent
each without any orders of condonation from the
proper officer. As there was a surplus quantity of
20,000 tonnes of clinker in the unit at B, the
department permitted (May 1985) the cement
manufacturing unit to adjust the shortage in the
unit at A against the surplus in the unit at B,

It was pointed out in audit (January
1986) that adjustment of shortages against such
surpluses was not permissible under the Rules
and excise duty was leviable as per Rule 196 of the
Central Excise Rules. The department there-
upon issued (between October 1986 and March
1988) show cause notices for recovery of duty ol
Rs.31,95,201 on the shortage of 1,16,396.020 tonnes
of clinker for the period from August 1982 to
August 1987. Further progressin the case has not
been intimated (June 1989).

The Ministry of Finance admitted the
facts and have stated (November 1989) that the
matter is under adjudication.

(iv) Handling loss

Duty is levied on mineral oils under the
tank discharge system by which the quantity of oil
chargeable to duty is determined through dip
readings of bonded storage taunk before and after
removal of oils. This procedure of assessment
has been confirmed by the Central Board of
Excise and Customs in their instructions issued
from to time.



PARA 3.13

A public sector oil refinery initially paid
duty at concessional rate on the clearance of
mineral oils arrived at by tank discharge method
on the plea that the oils were to be issued to
consignee under chapter X procedure for pre-
scribed end uses as per notifications issued by the
Government. The oil was loaded in tank wagon/
lorry and the quantity as per measurement of
tank /wagon/lorry was recorded in AR 3A ac-
companying the consignment to L6 premises. As
there was difference between the quantity of oil
withdrawn as per tank discharge method and that
actually loaded in tankwagon/ lorry, the refinery
showed the difference as handling loss for which
no further duty was paid. It was pointed out in
audit that the L.6 licensees would be accountable
for end use of the oils shown in the AR 3A and the
oil shown as handling loss could not be treated as
having been used for the purpose for which
concessional rate of duty has been allowed.
Handling loss is an operational loss and, there-
fore, duty is payable at full effective rate'as there
was no provision for condonation of such losses.
This resulted in non levy of duty of Rs.15.69 lakhs
on handling loss for the period from 1 April 1986
to 31 March 1987.

On this being pointed out in audit (August
1987), the department confirmed (February 1988)
that some loss of petroleum products at the point
of loading to different containers is inevitable.
The department, however, did not accept the
objection on the ground that such loss remained
within the refinery and duty at concessional rate
had already been paid by the assessee.

The contention of the department is not
acceptable as:

i) the quantity of oil shown as handling
loss having not been despatched to the L6 Licen-
sees is chargeable to duty at the full effective rate;

ii) the loss incurred outside the storage
tank does not form part of the bonded stock,
which alone is relevant for determination of duty
and not the refinery as a whole and

iii) the fact that concessional duty has al-
ready been paid on the entire bonded stock does
not establish any right to the assessee for non-
payment of the differential duty between effec-
tive full rate and concessional rate when the
quantity reckoned as operational (handling) loss
is actually not being put to the end use justifying
the grant of concession.

In a similar case the CEGAT held {1983-

NON LEVY

160

PARA 3.13

ECR 1447D October 1983} thac duty at full
cffective rate was chargeable on operational loss.

On a similar issue highlighted in para
2.64 of the Audit Report 1984-85, the Ministry
stated that the Board was examining the matter
regarding prescribing a more scientific and pre-
cise method for calibrating oil discharge in view
of the change in technology. The Ministry of
Finance was again requested (22 June 1989) todo
the needful expeditiously but the department has
not installed any more scientific and precise flow
meters (July 1989). Delay in taking action by the
department was resulting in continued loss of
revenue amounting to Rs.74.96 lakhs for the
period from April 1986 to March 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have repeated
(November 1989) the same reply given earlier
but without commenting upon the further obser-
vations of Audit.

(v) Waste and scrap

As per Rule 57F (4) (a) the Central
Excise Rules, 1944, any waste arising from the
processing of the inputs, in respect of which
credit has been taken under Rule 57A ibid, may
be removed on payment of duty as if such waste
is manufactured in the factory.

a) A manufacturer engaged in the manu-
facture of zinc cans for use as containers in the
manufacture of electric batteries, used the inputs
‘Zinc calots’ (sub heading 7905.10) availing Modvat
credit at the rate of Rs.5,225 per tonne. The
licensee, however, cleared under intimation to
the department, a portion of zinc cans, broken or
damaged during manufacture of electric batter-
ies, as waste and scrap under sub heading 7902.00
at the rate of Rs.3,600 per tonne. Since the
broken/damaged zinc cans which became waste
could not be considered as a by-product or waste
produced alongwith the finished goods in course
of manufacture of electric batterics, the licensee
was liable to pay duty on the clearances of such
broken/damaged zinc cans at the rate at which
credit of duty had been taken on the zinc calots
(i.e. at Rs.5,225 per tonne under sub heading
7905.10). The irregular clearances had thus re-
sulted in short realisation of duty to the extent of
Rs.11.57 lakhs.

On the irregularity being pointed out in
audit (October 1987), the department did not
admit the audit objection and contended (April
1989) that the scrap generated while manufactur-
ing zinc cans could not be termed as zinc calots



PARA 3.13

and that the subject mafter of CEGAT order was
not akin to the subject matter of the instant case.

The contention of the department is not
acceptable. The CEGAT in the case of Appellate
Collector of Customs and Central Excise Vs.
Chloride India Ltd. {1987 (12) ECR 759 (CEGAT
WR B} have decided that such broken/damaged
battery containers do not qualify to be classified
as waste and scrap, as they were not by-product
arising from the processing of inputs.

The Ministry of Finance did not admit
the objection and have contended (November
1989) that the provisions of Rule 57F(4)(c) cor-
respond to the provisions of Rule 56A(3)(iv)(c)
in so far as destruction of “waste” is concerned.
The fact, however, remains that in the instant
case the damaged /broken zinc cans were cleared
from the factory on payment of duty at the rate
applicable to waste and were not desdtroyed. In
the circumstances the ratio of ‘CEGAT’s’ deci-
sion in the cae of M/S.Chloride India Limited is
appliable. Duty was, therefore, leviable on the
demaged cans at the rate at which credit of duty
had been taken on the zinc calots or credit to that
extend ought to have been expunged.

b) Four manufactures in a collectorate
cleared waster and scrap of iron and steel, lead,
zinc, aluminium brass, copper and welding elec-
trodes, generated in the course of processing of
inputs in respect of which Modvat credit was
taken, during April 1986 to June 1988, cither
without payment or short payment of duty amount-
ing to Rs.9.32 lakhs.

On the mistakes being pointed out in
audit (between September 1987 and January
1989), the department recovered (April 1988)
Rs.1,76,350 out of Rs.3,04,168 in one case. In
other two cases involving short payment of duty
of Rs.5,06,233, the department stated (April 1989)
that the clearance of scrap of aluminium and
brass was made after payment of effective rate of
duty under relevant notification. The depart-
ment was informed (May 1989) that according to
a notification issued on 2 November 1987, an
amount equivalent to the credit taken was to be
debited back in the RG-23A Part Il account. In
the fourth case involving duty of Rs.1,22,051, no
reply was received from the department (June
1989).

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

NON LEVY

161

PARA 3.15

3.14  Non levy of duty due to production

suppressed or not acco-unted for

As per Rule 53 of the Central Excise
Rules, 1944 every manufacturer is required to
maintain an account of stock in prescribed form
(RGI) where he is required to enter, inter alia,
(a) the quantity of goods manufactured, (b) the
quantity of goods removed on payment of duty
and (c) the quantity delivered from the factory
without payment of duty for export or other
purposes. Rules 9 and 49 of the said Rules
further provide that excisable goods shall not be
removed from the place of manufacture of stor-
age unless the duty leviable thereon has been
paid. Provisions of rules 173D require that every
manufacturer should furnish information regard-
ing the principal raw materials and the quantity
of such raw materials required for the manufac-
ture of unit quantity of finished excisable goods.
He is also required to file periodical returns
(RTS) to the proper officer indicating the quan-
tity of raw materials used in the manufacture of
excisable goods and the quantity of finished goods
manufactured.

A comparison of production of cold rolled
sheets as per daily stock account (R.G.L.) of a
steel plant with figures of production incorpo-
rated in its annual accounts for the year, 1985-86
revealed a discrepancy between the two which
led to non-accountal of 3807.550 tonnes of cold
rolled sheets on which duty liability worked out to
Rs.27,22,398.

On the short accountal of production
being pointed out in audit (December 1986), the
department issued (December 1988) a show cause-
cum demand notice and confirmed demand of
duty for Rs.27,22,398. In addition a penalty of
Rs.10,000 was Imposed. Particulars of realisa-
tion have not been intimated (April 1989).

The Ministry of Fimance have accepted
the underassessment (August 1989).
3.15  Excisable goods cleared without pay-
ment of duty

(i) Machinery parts

As per Section 2(f) of the Central Ex-
cises and Salt Act, 1944, the term “manufacture”
includes any process incidental or ancillary to the
completion of a manufactured product and which
is specified in relation to any goods in the section
or chapter notes of the schedule to the Central
Excise Tariff Act, 1985, as amounting to “manu-



PARA 315

facture”.

An assessee engaged in the manufac-
ture of excisable goods, falling under chapters 81
to 84 of the schedule to the Central Excise Tariff
Act, 1985 brought into his factory semi-finished
parts and components of machinery such as springs,
circlips, clamps and screws etc. falling under
chapters 73, 82 and 83. After oxidising and rust
proofing with ferric oxide and caustic soda, some
quantities of the goods were cleared as spare
parts falling under the sub heading 8466.00 with-
out payment of duty. It was pointed out in audit
that after such processing, these parts and com-
ponents had become distinct, identifiable ma-
chine parts, which were marketable and sepa-
rately classifiable under heading 84.66 of the
schedule ibid. The processes undertaken by the
assessee in order to make these goods market-
able, therefore, were to be taken as incidental or
ancillary to the completion of the manufactured
product.

In the absence of availability with the
manufacturer of the details of the actual quanti-
ties and the value of such goods cleared by him,
it was estimated that the goods valued at Rs.59.48
lakhs and involving duty of Rs.8.92 lakhs were
cleared during the years 1986-87 and 1987-88.

On the irregularity being pointed out in
audit (January and February 1989), the depart-
ment stated (May 1989) that the matter was
under examination.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the goods came to the
factory in fully finished condition and that, while
further machining of the goods was not done,
they were subjected to the processes of ‘oxidising’
and ‘rustproofing’, which according to them did
not amount to manufacture. The reply is not
acceptable as the said processes enhance the
marketability and hence, applying the ratio of the
decision of the Supreme Court in the case of M/
s. Union Carbide, such processes are ancillary or
incidental to the completion of manufacture of
the marketable goods. Thus excise duty became
leviable on the said goods at the time of final
clearance.

ii) Oxygen in cylinders

Oxygen in cylinders is liable to duty
under sub heading 2804.11 and oxygen supplied
through pipeline under sub heading 2804.12,

An assessee received duty paid oxygen

NON LEVY

162

PARA 3.15

through pipeline from an adjacent factory, filled
the gas in cylinders and cleared them for sale
without payment of duty. It resulted in non levy of
duty of Rs.6,09,525 on clearances from March
1986 to April 1988. Even if the assessee were to
avail of Modvat credit of duty paid on oxygen
received through pipeline, a net duty of Rs.3,65,715
was payable which escaped levy.

The case was reported to the depart-
ment in April 1988 and to the Ministry of Finance
in August 1989,

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (September 1989),

iii) Fabricated steel guards

An assessee engaged, inter alia in manu-
facture of ‘other articles of iron or steel falling
under sub heading 7308.90 and chargeable to
duty at the rate of 15 per cent ad valorem, cleared
‘fabricated steel guard’ of different specification
without payment of duty. This resulted in non
levy of duty to the tune of Rs.4.87 lakhs during 10
April 1987 to 31 January 1988.

On the mistake being pointed out in
audit (May 1988), the department stated (Janu-
ary 1989) that an amount of Rs.84,264 has been
paid by'the licensee and demand for the balance
amount would be made shortly.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the under assessment (July 1989).

iv) Terry towels

As per Rules 9 and 49 of Central Excise
Rules, 1944, as in force from 1 March 1987, the
payment of duty on excisable goods made in a
factory and consumed or utilised in the factory
either as raw material or as component parts for
the manufacture of any other commodity shall
not be required (a) if the latter commodity is
excisable goods specified by notification issued
under Rule 56A (1) of the Rules ibid; (b) if the
Chapter heading number or sub heading number
of that commodity under the Central Excise
Tariff Act, 1985 has been specified by a notifica-
tion issued under Rule 56A(1) of the said Rules
and (c) the commodity is neither exempt from
the whole of the duty of excise leviable thereon
nor is chargeable to nil rate of duty.

A composite textile mill engaged in the
manufacture of woven pile fabric, namely terry
toweling fabrics of cotton manufactured grey pile



PARA 3.15

fabricof cotton, falling under sub heading 5802.11
processed the aforesaid fabric in his factory. The
processed pile fabric in running length falling
under sub heading 5802.12 was leviable to duty of
excise at 8 per cent ad valorem and other addi-
tional duties of excise. The department allowed
the assessee to remove the fabric in running
length to the premises of a different person for
cutting and stitching of terry towels for being
retrieved by the assessee for clearance as terry
towels, falling under sub heading 6301.00 which
attracted duty at the rate of 12 per cent ad
valorem upto 29 February 1988 and at the rate of
8 per cent ad valorem from 1 March 1988 to 22
August 1988 after which the duty payable onterry
towels was wholly exempted as per a notification
issued on 23 August 1988.

Since made up articles of cotton textiles
namely terry towels, falling under sub heading
6301.00 were not notified under Rule 56A(1),
duty was recoverable on the processed pile fabric
of cotton and also on the terry towels on their
removal from the factory. Whereas the depart-
ment collected, the duty due on processed fabric
from the assessee, the duty due on the terry
towels was omitted to be levied and collected.
This resulted in non levy of duty of Rs.3,02,814 on
clearances valied at Rs.27,47,653 during the period
from March 1987 to June 1988.

The Ministry of Finance did not admit
the objection and have stated (November 1989)
that the unit was following the procedure under
Rule 56B of the Central Excise Rules, 1944, It
has also been contended that even if the classifi-
cation of terry towels under sub heading 6301.00
is accepted the product will be exempted under a
notification dated 1 March 1987.

The contention of the Ministry is not
acceptable as in the instant case the classification
of the goods has undergone a change from chap-
ter 58 to chapter 63 after further processing of
those goods in the factory of another assessee.
As such the procedure under Rule 56B ibid was
not attracted. Further, the exemption under
notification dated 1 March 1987 was also not
applicable as the pre-contdition of payment of
appropriate duty of excise for the time being
leviable on fabrics of chapter 58 had not been
fulfilled.

NON LEVY

163

PARA 3.16
3.16 Goods cleared as non excisable or with-
out obtainirg central excise licence
i) Wire and cables

Section 3 of the Central Excises and Salt
Act 1944, requires levy of Central Excise duty on
all excisable goods other than salt, which are
produced or manufactured. Rules 9, 49 and
173G of Central Excise Rules, 1944, provide that
duty shall be paid on excisable goods before their
removal from any place where they are pro-
duced, cured or manufactured or any premises
appurtenent thereto, whether for consumption,
export or manufacture of any other commodityin
or outside such place. Rule 174 of the said Rules
further provide that every manufacturer, trader
or person shall be required to take out a licence
and shall not conduct his business in regard to
such goods otherwise than by the authority, and
subject to the terms and conditions of a licence
granted.

A manufacturer cleared cables valuing
Rs.10,94,650 and Rs.11,87,564 without payment
of duty leviable thereon during the years 1983-84
and 1984-85 and also without obtaining central
excise licence or observing other formalities under
the Central Excise law. The unauthorised manu-
facture and irregular clearance of excisable goods
came to the notice of the department when pointed
out in audit.

On the omission being pointed out in
audit (December 1986), the department accepted
the objection and issued show cause-cum de-
mand notice for Rs.2,34,637 covering the period
from 1982-83 to 1987-88 (September 1988). Further
developments have not been reported (May 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (August 1989).

ii) Lime

Lime (calcium oxide) obtained by burn-
ing limestone at a very high temperature was an
excisable item (sub heading 2505.00) and duty at
12 per cent ad valorem, subject to concessions
under any notification was required to be paid.

Twomanufacturers produced lime with-
out taking a central excise licence L4 and were
allowed to clear their product without payment
of duty, by treating it as non excisable item. Lime
was not exempt from duty under any notification
but manufacturers were entitled to concessions
envisaged to small scale units under a notification



PARA 3.16

dated 1 March 1986. By not classilying lime
under the appropriate tariff heading no duty was
levied on the lime manufactured and cleared
without having a valid central excise licence.

On the non levy of duty being pointed
out in audit (December 1987), the department
intimated (January 1989) that two demand cum
offense cases involving central excise duty of
Rs.2,84,254 on account of manufacturing of ex-
cisable goods without taking a central excise
lincence and clearing the same without payment
of duty had been booked against both the parties.
The cases were still (February 1989) under the
process of adjudication.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (August 1989).
3.17 Non levy of duty on deemed export to
O.N.G.C.

The concept of deemed export exists
only in the Import and Export Policy for the
purpose of allowing import of raw materials/
components, etc., free of customs duty or addi-
tional duty of customs by registered exporters by
way of import replenishment materials required
for the manufacture of goods for supply to LBR.D./
1.D.A. aided projectsin India under international
competitive bidding. This concept does not find
any place under Central Excise Law and, there-
fore,the goods manufactured in India for deemed
export have to pay duty leviable thereon under
relevant tariff items as is the case with goods
cleared for home consumption.

In terms of a supply order dated 27
September 1983 received from ONGC, a public
sector undertaking manufacturing ‘pumps and
compressors’ (tariff item 30A) was to supply six
MOL/CT pumps for Bombay offshore project.
The pumps were to be installed on Bombay High
offshore platform complexes being built by a
marine contractor of Korean origin. The supply
of three, out of six pumps was arranged by the
undertaking from a firm in France and the re-
maining three pumps were suppliéd by the under-
taking from its factory.

It was noticed (December 1984) in audit
that the three pumps were cleared (August 1984)
from a factory under bond for ‘deemed exports’
without payment of duty of Rs.4.90 lakhs. As the
pumps were purchased by ONGC for installation
on the offshore platform on Bombay High, non
payment of duty thereon for alleged export on
deemed basis was irregular.

EXEMPTION

164

PARA 3.19

The non levy of duty was pointed out to
the department in July 1985 and to the Ministry
of Finance in August 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (October 1989) and intimated issue
of a show cause-cum demand notice in this re-
gard.

SHORT LEVY DUE TO INCORRECT
GRANT OF EXEMPTION

As per Section 5A(1) of the Central
Excises and Salt Act, 1944 Government is em-
powered to exempt excisable goods from the
whole or any part of the duty leviable thereon
conditionally or unconditionally. Some of the
important cases of short levy of duties due to
incorrect grant of exemption, noticed in audit,
are given in the succeeding paragraphs:

3.18 Paper made out of chemi-mechanical

pulp

As per notifications dated 21 July 1967
and 1 March 1988 paper containing mechanical
wood pulp amounting to not less than fifty per
cent of the fibre content, falling under Chapter 48
was exempt from duty, provided it was intended
for use in the printing of newspapers, text books
or other books of general interest.

Paper manufactured by an assessee us-
ing chemi-mechanical pulp and chemical pulp
was allowed the benefit of exemption under the
above notifications resulting in non levy of duty of
Rs.15.03 crores during the period from April
1986 to February 1988.

The irregularity was pointed to the
department in August 1987 and to the Ministry of
Finance in May 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (September 1989).

3.19 Iron and steel products

i) Rolled products

As per a notification issued on 1 August
1983 as amended on 10 February 1986 iron and
steel products classifiable under the subheadings
of chapters 72 and 73 specified in column (3) of
the table below the notification were exempt
from the whole of the excise duty leviable thereon,
if they were manufactured from duty paid inputs
falling under sub headings of chapter 72 specified



PARA 3.19

in column (2) of the table. The benefit of exemp-
tion was extended to goods and materials ob-
tained by breaking up of ships, boats and other
floating structures falling under the sub headings
72.15 and 73.09 by an amending notification is-
sued on 27 March 1987. One of the conditions
laid down for availing the exemption was that the
excise duty leviable or additional duty leviable
under the Customs Tariff Act, 1975, as the case
may be, had already been paid on such inputs.

Four rolling mills in Bombay III collec-
torate, manufactured round bars, angles, chan-
nels and other sections etc., from the materials
obtained by breaking up of ships etc. and cleared
them without payment of duty under the afore-
said notification dated 1 August 1983. No exemp-
tion to final products manufactured out of those
materials was admissible because (a) the goods
were specified as input from 27 March 1987 and
(b) were clearly recognisable as being non duty
paid. Incorrect grant of exemption to round bars
etc. manufactured out of 9,534.428 tonnes of
materials procured (between July 1985 and Feb-
ruary 1988) out of breaking of ships etc. resulted
in short realisation of duty of Rs.35.16 lakhs.

On the omissions being pointed out
(January and February 1989) in audit, the depart-
ment admitted (May 1989) the objections in two
cases.

In the third case, the department, how-
ever, stated that it was seized of the issue and
show cause notices were being issued to the
assessee from time to time. The contention of
the department is not correct because the said
show cause notices related to scraps (other than
ship plates) purchased from open market and did
not relate to the materials obtained out of break-
ing up of ships.

Reply of the department in the fourth
case was not received (August 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
(September 1989) the objections in two cases. In
the remaining two cases the Ministry have stated
that the issue is under examination in the Board.

ii) Stainless steel pattis and pattas

a) Five manufacturers were receiving duty
paid and non duty paid ‘roughly shaped hot rolled
pattas of stainless steel’ (heading 72.08). After
conversion by processes of rerolling, pickling and
annealing, into stainless steel pattis or pattas,
these were cleared without payment of duty as

EXEMPTION

165

PARA 3.19

per notification dated 17 November 1986. Since
the conditions of exemption regarding manufac-
ture from duty paid ingots or flats were not
fulfilled, these were liable to duty. This resulted
in non levy of duty of Rs.16,57,268 on 4540.460
tonnes of stainless steel pattis or pattas not
manufactured out of duty paid ingots or flats,
cleared between February 1987 and November
1987,

On this being pointed out (November
1987) in audit, the department stated that in a
similar case, advice of the Board on the question
of duty liability on hot rolled pattis or pattas used
in the manufacture of stainless steel pattis or
pattas had been sought (August 1987). Though
the department in its letter to the Board, had
accepted the non-availability of exemption to hot
rolled pattis or pattas under the notification dated
17 November 1986, it did not raise any demands
(March 1989) for the levy of duty of Rs.16,57,268
on the ground that the issue was premature and
was under active consideration of higher authori-
ties.

b) Two assessees engaged in the manufac-
ture of cold rolled stainless steel pattas falling
under sub heading 7208.00 upto 28 February
1988 and under sub heading 7220.20 thereafter,
from stainless steel hot rolled pattas falling under
sub heading 7208.00 upto 28 February 1988 and
under sub heading 7220.10 thereafter availed
exemption under the aforesaid notification of 17
November 1986 with effect from 11 May 1987,
The cold rolled sheets (pattas) manufactured by
the assessees were made neither from ingots nor
from flats, but were made from hot rolled pattas.
Since the pattas were not manufactured from
ingots or flats, the assessees were not entitled to
clear them at nil rate as per the notification ibid.
Duty, therefore, was payable on cold rolled stain-
less steel pattas (roughly shaped) manufactured
and cleared, by the assessees. This resulted in
duty amounting to Rs.11.61 lakhs not being lev-
ied on total quantity of 3029.437 tonnes of pattas
cleared during the period from 11 May 198710 31
December 1988 in one case and from October
1987 to March 1989 in the other.

On the incorrect availment of exemp-
tion being pointed out in audit (November 1987
and April 1989) the department in the first case
stated (March 1988) that though the inputs re-
ceived by the assessee did not fall under heading
72.06 or 72.09 (ingots or flats), the said material
(hot rolled pattas) were intermediate products
made from ingots or flats on which duty had been
paid at the original stage of ‘ingots’. The depart-



PARA 3.19

ment’s reply is not acceptable, as the inputs
reccived by the assessee were neither ingots nor
flats but hot rolled pattas. The suppliers who
manufactured the hot rolled pattas cleared them
to the asscssee at “nil’ rate of duty after availing
exemption under notification of November 1986,
Asscssce was, therefore, required to pay duty.
Dcpartment’s reply in the sccond case has not
been received (July 1989).

The Ministry of Finance did not admit
the objections in both the cases at (a) and (b)
above and stated (November 1989) that the proc-
ess of making stainless steel pattis and pattas
from hot rolled pattis and pattas docs not amount
to manufacture as both inputs and final products
are classifiable as pieces roughly placed under
same heading and no new product with distinct
character, identity or use emerges from the proc-
ess.

The Ministry’s reply is not relevant to
the issue. The fact remains that the stainless steel
pattas and pattis cleared by the assessees with nil
ratc of duty under the aforesaid notification, had
ncither been manufactured from duty paid ingots
or flats nor did the inputs used were classifiable
under sub heading 72.06 and 72.09. In the circum-
stances, the benefits allowed under the notifica-
tion dated 17 November 1986 was irregular.

iii) Material obtained from breaking up of
ships

As per a notification issued on 20 Au-
gust 1986 various goods and material of iron &
steel and articles of iron and steel obtained by
breaking up of ships, boats and other floating
structures, classifiable under headings 72.15 and
73.09 of the schedule to the Central Excise Tariff
Act, 1985, were exempt from the whole of the
excise duty leviable, provided that such goods
had been obtained from breaking of ships, boats,
or other floating structures on which duty of
customs leviable thereon under the first schedule
to the Customs Tariff Act, 1975, had been paid at
the rate of Rs.1400 per light displacement ton-
nage or in the case of ships boats, etc., imported
on or before 28 February 1986, appropriate
additional duty leviable thereon under Section 3
of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975, had been paid.

As per another notification dated 27
March 1987, the exemption to such goods falling
under headings 72.15 and 73.09 ibid and obtained
from breaking up of ships, boats or other floating
structures was available, provided duty of cus-
toms leviable thereon under the first schedule to

EXEMPTION

166

PARA 3.19

the Customs Tariff Act, 1975, had been paid at
the rate of Rs.1400 per light displacement ton-
nage on such ships, boats, and other’ floating
structures.

Three manufacturers engaged in the ship
breakingactivitiesimported ships (one ship each)
prior to 28 February 1986 on payment of customs
duty at the rate of 30 per cent plus 50 per cent ad
valorem. It was seen during audit that the assessee
cleared the goods and material obtained by break-
ing of the ship without payment of duty during the
period from July 1987to November 1987 in terms
of the aforesaid notification of August 1986. As
the assessee did not pay customs duty at the rate
of Rs.1400 per light dispalcement tonnage as
referred to in the notification issued on 27 March
1987, the exemption was not available to him on
the goods that were obtained by breaking up of
ships etc., imported prior to 1 March 1986 and
cleared after 27 March 1987. The irregular grant
of exemption on clearance of 889.975 tonnes of
goods resulted in short levy of duty of Rs.16.02
lakhs during the period from April 1987 to No-
vember 1987.

On the irregularities being pointed out
in audit (November 1988) the department stated
(June 1989) that the notification granting exemp-
tion to waste and scrap obtained from floating
structures has been subject to change with every
change in the effective rate of customs duty.
However, the notification granting exemption to
waste and scrap obtained from floating struc-
tures imported prior to 1 March 1986 and cleared
after 27 March 1987 remained to be issued for
which Board is considering action.

The department’s reply is not accept-
able as the exemption notification issued in March
1987, does not provide for grant of exemption to
material obtained by breaking of ships, boats etc.
imported on or before 28 February 1986 on which
additional duty under Section 3 of the Customs
Tariff Act, 1975, had been paid at the rate of 12
per cent; the assessee was, therefore, required to
pay excise duty on the goods classifiable under
headings 72.15 and 73.09 at the tariff rate of
Rs.1800 per tonne.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the issue is under exami-
nation.

iv) Iron casting

As per a notification issued on 24 Au-
gust 1962 (amended), iron in any crude form



PARA 3.19

including pig iron, scrap iron, melting iron or iron
castings in any other shape or size falling under
erstwhile tariff item 26 and produced out of old
iron or steel scrap or scrap obtained from duty
paid pig iron (virgin metal) is exempt from cen-
tral excise duty.

A Public Sector steel plant produced
5022.320 tonnes of iron castings out of duty paid
pig iron (virgin metal) during the period from
September 1982 to December 1983 and paid no
duty on such iron castings. The said notification
does not exempt payment of duty on manufac-
ture of iron castings from duty paid pig iron
(virgin metal). Only for the products out of old
iron or steel scrap or scrap obtained from duty
paid virgin metal, exemption is allowed. The
irregular availment of exemption resulted in short
levy of duty of Rs.3.87 lakhs.

On this being pointed out (June 1984) in
audit, the department issued (July 1984) a show
cause-cum demand notice for Rs.39.34 lakhs for
the period from September 1982 to July 1983.
The case was finally adjudicated in June 1988
confirming a demand of Rs.76,436 only which
was recovered on 28 November 1988. The de-
mand for Rs.11.69 lakhs was held time barred
and the demand for the remaining amount was
not tenable as the exemption was correctly availed.
Delay in issuing show cause cum demand notice
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.11.69 lakhs.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.
320 Polyester staple fibre
As per a notification dated 3 April 1986
as amended, polyester staple fibre and acrylic
fibre falling under chapter 55 of the schedule to
the Central Excise Tariff Act 1985 are exempt
from central excise duty as is equivalent to the

duty of excise or additional duty of customs.

(C.V.D) already paid on the inputs viz. mono-
ethylene glycol and acrylonitrile respectively fall-
ing under Chapter 29 ibid. In Central Board of
Excise and Customs Circular dated 1 April 1981,
it was clarified that the manufacturers availing
the set off of duty are required to maintain a
register of set off in the prescribed form and
declare the “input-output” ratio.

An assessee manufacturing polyester
staple fibre and acrylic fibre was taking credit of
excise duty as well as additional duty of customs
paid on mono-ethylene glycol and acrylonitrile in

EXEMPTION

167

PARA 3.21

the register of set off maintained since March
1987. The element of excise duty paid per unit
weight of indigenous inputs was higher than that
of the additional duty of customs paid on im-
ported inputs. As both the indigenous and im-
ported inputs were used together in the manufac-
ture of finished products, the credit was to be
utilised proportionately on the basis of the duty
paid inputs used in the manufacture of finished
products. But the assessee utilised the credit
towards payment of duty on finished products
manufactured from imported inputs on the basis
of the duty paid on indigenous iriputs. This
resulted in irregular availment of credit and
consequential short realisation of duty.

On the irregularity being pointed out in
audit (February 1988), the department intimated
(March 1989) that three show cause-cum de-
mand notices for Rs.43,25,198 covering the pe-
riod from March 1987 to February 1988 had been
issued (August 1988 and December 1988). The
Collector of Central Excise, while admitting the
facts (May 1989), stated that demand for
Rs.1,62,982 was confirmed by the jurisdictional
Assistant Collector in April 1989,

Further progress regarding confirma-
tion of the remaining two demands was not
intimated (May 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (September 1989).
321 Mineral substances - burnt lime
As per a notification issued on 18 June
1977, the goods falling under erstwhile tariff item
68 were exempt from duty , if used in or in

relation to the manufacture of which no process
was ordinarily carried on with the aid of power.

A manufacturer of burnt lime, discon-
tinued payment of duty from 27 August 1985 as
the department decided that the unit was eligible
for exemption granted in terms of afaresaid no-
tification dated 18 June 1977. Duty of Rs.11,44,176
levied for the clearances from 1 December 1984
to 26 August 1985 was also refunded. Duty
amounting to Rs.6,08,895 was not levied an burnt
lime cleared during the period from 27 August
1985 to 28 February 1986. Total duty foregone
for the period from 1 December 1984 to 28
February 1986 amounted to Rs.17,53,071.

It was observed that the licensee was
using power for carrying raw materials to the kiln
through conveyor belt and by power operation of



PARA 321

conveyor belt, the mechanical benefit of speed
mix of lime stone and coal was made possible.
The licensee was not therefore, entitled to the
exemption. Hence, the refund and the non levy of
duty was irregular.

The irregularity was pointed out to the

deprtment in June 1986 and to the Ministry of
Finance in June 1989,

The Minisry of Finance have admitted

the objection (October 1989).
322 Caprolactum and plybond glue
i) Caprolactum

As per a notification dated 17 March
1985 as amended, caprolactum falling under sub
heading 2933.10 of the schedule to the Central
Excise Tariff Act 1985, is chargeable to central
excise duty at 15 per cent ad valorem. But if
caprolactum is produced out of ‘nylon polymer
waste’ by the process of recycling of such waste,
it is exempt from whole of duty of excise. As per
explanation to the notification, ‘nylon polymer
waste’ means the waste arising during the manu-
facture of nylon yarn from caprolactum.

An assessee engaged in the manufac-
ture of nylon yarn and tyre cord fabrics, was also
producing caprolactum out of loom stage nylon
waste and left over yarn waste. As per explana-
tion to the notification caprolactum manufac-
tured out of loom stage nylon waste and left over
yarn waste was not eligible for exemption from
duty. But central excise duty on caprolactum so
produced was not paid and no records in this
regard were maintained.

On the omission being pointed out in
audit (February 1988) the department intimated
(October 1988 and March 1989) that two show
cause cum demand notices aggregating to
Rs.12,52,903 were issued in July 1988 and De-
cember 1988. Further progress regarding confir-
mation of demands and recovery thereof were
not intimated (May 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (November 1989).

i)  Plybond glue

The tariff rate of duty on prepared glues
and prepared adhesive, not elsewhere specified
falling under heading 35.06 was raised from 15
per cent to 40 per cent ad valorem with effect

EXEMPTION

168

PARA 3.23

from 1 March 1987. However, by issue of a
notification on 1 March 1987 effective rate of
duty on all glues and adhesives other than those
based on plastics was fixed at 15 per cent ad
valorem, whereas under another notification is-
sued on 29 April 1987 the effective rate of duty for
glues and adhesives based on plastics was fixed at
25 per cent ad valorem. Thus plastics based
adhesives were chargeable to duty at the rate of
40 per cent ad valorem during the period from 1
March 1987 to 28 April 1987 and at the rate of 25
per cent ad valorem thereafter.

An assessee manufactured a product
named “plybond glue” which contained more
than 90 per cent of synthetic resin and was al-
lowed to clear the product by incorrectly treating
it as not based on plastics on payment of duty at
the rate of 15 per cent ad valorem. This resulted
in duty being levied short by Rs.4.5 lakhs on the
clearances made during the period from 1 March
1987 to 25 April 1987 (no clearance was made
thereafter).

The mistake was pointed out in audit in
March 1988. The Jurisdictional Assistant Col-
lector intimated (January 1986) that the prpduct
has been reclassified as plastic based adhesive
and that the demand for Rs.4.50 lakhs was con-
firmed (August 1988). A penalty of Rs.500 had
also beenimposed. On further verification (May
1989) it was noticed that the Collector (Appeals)
set aside the orders of the Assistant Collector on
the grounds that the show cause notice for a
period beyond six months, which was regired to
be issued by the Collector under Section 11A of
the Act had actually been issued by the Superin-
tendent. Thus non issue of show cause notice by
the proper authority resulted in a loss of Rs.4.50
lakhs.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (October 1989).

323 Drilling rigs

As per proviso to notification dated 1
March 1988 as amended, ‘drilling rigs’ mounted
on motor vehicle chassis, falling under headings
84.30 or 87.05 are exempted for so much of the
dutyasis equivalent to the duty on the chassis and
compressor used in such drilling rigs, provided
that the duty on chassis and compressor used in
such drilling rigs has been paid and that no credit
of duty paid on the chassis and compressor used
in such drilling rigs was taken under Rule 56A or
Rule 57A.



PARA 3.23

An assessee cleared 13 drilling rigs
mounted on motor vehicle chassis during the
period from 1 March 1988 to 31 May 1988 paying
duty on the value of drilling rigs claiming exemp-
tion of duty payable on the value of chassis and
compressors used therein under the said notifi-
cation without production of any documentary
evidence in support of the payment of duty on the
chassises and compressors. This resulted inshort
levy of duty amounting to Rs.14.30 lakhs (ap-
proximately) on the clearances made from 1
March 1988 to 31 May 1988.

On this being pointed out in audit (Juns
1988), the department accepted the objection
and stated (December 1988 and March 1989)
that the amount of duty as pointd out in audit as
alsothe dutyshort paid duringJune 1988 amount-
ing to Rs.24.55 lakhs was demanded in Septem-
ber 1988 by issue of a show cause notice which
was pending adjudication (March 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the underassessment (August 1989).

324 Petroleum products

i) Low sulphur heavy stock

As per anotification dated 1 March 1984
as amended, petroleum products produced in a
refinery and used as fuelin the same premises for
production of finished petroleum products are
exempted from whole of duty leviable thereon.

A refinery used 93490.106 tonnes of low
sulphur heavy stock for generation of electricity
without payment of duty during February 1987 to
March 1988. Out of the electricicty so generated,
a quantity of 5904.123 MWH of electricity was
supplied to the township of the refinery, 1.O.C.
marketing division and Oil India terminal, in the
production of which 3318 tonnes of low sulphur
heavystock was used. The quantity of low sulphur
heavy stock used for genration of electicity sup-
plied outside refinery premises was not covered
by the exemption notification and resulted in
short levy of duty of Rs.5,14,586:

The irregularity was reported to the
department in November 1988 and March 1989
and to the Ministry of Finance in July 1989.

The Ministry of Finance did not admit
the objection and stated (September 1989) that
there was no limitation regarding the product to
be manufactured/ generated by using L.S.H.S. as
fuel, and in the absence of any such limitation, the

EXEMPTION

169

PARA 3.24

concessional rate was correctly allowed.

The Ministry’s contention is not accept-
able because the term “Refinery” means a refin-
ery wherein the refining of crude or shale or
blending of non duty paid petroleum product is
carried on.

ii) Speciality oil

As per explanation given under a notifi-
cation dated 5 May 1986 speciality oil falling
under sub heading 2710.99 of the schedule to the
Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 and chargeable to
concessional rate of duty means any preparation
made by blending or compounding of mineral
oils falling under chapter 27 with other oils or any
other substance. This speciality oil is intended
for industrial uses (other than for use as lubri-
cant) of which the lubrication function is only
secondary in nature. Hence for applicability of
the aforementioned exemption to speciality oils
blending or compounding of mineral oils falling
under chapter 27 with any other oil (not falling
under chapter 27) or additives is a necessary
precondition to be fulfilled.

a) An oil blending unit manufctured a
speciality oil called as “Servo Quench - 11” which
contained 100 per cent of mineral oils falling
under chapter 27 with no other oils or additives.
But the product was allowed to be cleared at the
concessional rates of duty at 12 per cent ad
valorem upto February 1988 and at 15 per cent ad
valorem thereafter, under the above mentioned
notification instead of at the tariff rate of 20 per
cent ad valorem plus Rs.250 per tonne. Incorrect
grant of exemption resulted in short levy of duty
of Rs.4.09 lakhs for the period from May 1986 to
December 1988.

The irregularity was brought to the no-
tice of the department in February 1989 and the
statement of facts was issued in April 1989. No
reply from the department has been received
(June 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

b) Aan oil company cleared two varieties of
oils, (Meta Quench-39 and Elasto 541) com-
posed of 100 per cent mineral oils; containing no
other oil, or additive, but describing them as
speciality oil and payment of duty at the conces-
sional rates of 12 per cent ad valorem upto
February 1988 and 15 per cent ad valorem there-



PARA 3.24

after under the above mentioned notification.
Dutywas, however, chargeable at tariff rate of 20
per cent ad valorem plus Rs.250 per tonne. In
correct grant of exemption therefore, resulted in
short levy of duty of Rs.2.06 lakhs on clearances
during the period from May 1986 to Decmeber
1988.

On the irregularity being pointed out in
audit (January 1989) the department did not
accept the audit objection and stated (April 1989)
that for manufacturing speciality oil two types of
lube base stocks are mixed in certain proportion
and as such there is no irregularity in availing
concessional rate.

The view of the department is not cor-
rect as the speciality oil was manufactured exclu-
sively from two types of lube base stock both
falling under chapter 27 and hence the conces-
sional rate is not applicable.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

iii) Asphalt mix

As per a notification dated 10 February
1985 as amended, asphalt mix and hot mix are
exempt from the whole of the duty of excise
leviable thereon.

An assessee manufacturing certain bitu-
minous mixtures by heating asphalt and fillers
like quartz, blue metal etc. sold it in blocks under
various trade names like prodorphaltes, corosmatic,
special mastic powder etc. These products are
classified under sub heading 2715.90 but allowed
exemption from payment of duty with reference
to the above notification. Though the term ‘asphalt
mix’ or ‘hot mix’ had not been defined, the Cen-
tral board of Excise in its tariff advice dated 1
March 1982 stated that asphalt mix is manufac-
tured by mixing asphalt with stone chips and
heated at 150°C in a mixer box and that the hot
mix is taken to road side and spread over for
strengthening the road surface. The Board had
also held that such asphalt mix is not capable of
beingsold or purchased in the market. Butin the
instant case, the above products manufactured by
the assessee were used mainly to join acid resist-
ing tiles and floorings etc., and were being sold in
the market. Hence the exemption contemplated
in the notification dated 10 February 1986 as
amended was not applicable.

Due to the incorrect availment of ex-

EXEMPTION

170

PARA 3.25

emption, there was short levy of duty of about
Rs.2.07 lakhs on clearances from April 1987 to
May 1988. The duty involved for the subsequent
period remains to be ascertained.

On this being pointed out in audit
(October 1988), the department stated (Decem-
ber 1988 and January 1989) that the classification
under the erstwhile tariff item 68 was done on the
basis of the Chemical Examiner’s report and that
the exemption allowed under a notification is-
sued on 3 December 1983 was continued under
notification dated 10 February 1986 with effect
from 28 February 1986. It added that the exemp-
tion granted was justified because the intention,
if any, was not brought out in the notification and
it was not correct to import a meaning to the
words which were not found in the notification or
Tariff. The replyis not acceptable as the product
in quention is not known as ‘asphalt mix’ or ‘hot
mix’ in the market. The Chemical Examiner’s
oninion is also not categorical and draws infer-
ence only from the Board’s tariff advice quoted
above.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the issue is under exami-
nation in the Board.

325 Rubber and rubber products

Pipings and tubings of unhardened vul-
canised rubber, falling under the erstwhile tariff
item 16(A)(3), designed for use as hydraulic or
air brake hose in motor vehicles, were exempt
from duty with reference to a notification dated
29 August 1967. Exemption was not, however,
available to ‘hose assembly’ i.e., hose with end
fittings, classifiable under erstwhile tariff item 68.
In the new Tariff, tubes, pipes and hoses of
vulcanised rubber, with or without fittings, de-
signed to perform the function of conveying air,
gas or liquid are classifiable under sub heading
4009.92. However, there was no change in the
notification dated 29 August 1967 in the new
Tariff which exempted pipings and tubings only.

An assessee manufacturing, inter alia,
rubber hose assembly consisting of a rubber hose
with fittings designed for use in motor vehicles,
classified the product under sub heading 4009.92
and claimed exemption under the notification
dated 29 August 1967 though he was paying
appropriate duty for the product under the erst-
while tariff. The department initially denied the
exemption to the assessee under the new tariff
also, but it allowed the exemption later with
reference to a clarification dated 9 November



PARA 325

1987 of the Board to the effect that hose assembly
with or witkout fittings would be entitled to the
benefit of the notification. Consequently, the
assessee stopped payment of duty on hose assem-
bly from April 1988,

As hose assembly was not eligible for
the exemption as per the wordings of the notifica-
tion, allowing the exemption was not in order.
The dutyomitted to be collected for three months
from. April to June 1988 alone amounted to
Rs.8,24,139. The duty liability for the subsequent
period remains to be ascertained.

On this being pointed out (October 1988)
in audit, the department cited (October 1988) the
Board’s clarification dated 9 November 1987 and
also contended (May 1989) that the classification
of the product is to be based on the chapter
heading, sub heading and the chapter notes, if
any and not on the basis of an exemption notifi-
cation.

The reply is not acceptable since Audit
questioned only the admissibility of the exemp-
tion to the product and not the classification. The
notification exempted only pipings and tubings
and not hose assembly, even though both the
items fall under the same heading/sub heading.
The clarification dated 9 November 1987 of the
Board is also not acceptable as it has the effect of
extending the scope of exemption notification
beyond the explicit wordings used therein. Fur-
ther in a similar case, the Board has elarified
(January 1987) that yarn and sewing thread are
two different commodities even though both are
included under the same heading and that the
exemption available for yarn was not applicable
to sewing thread. On the same analogy, though
rubber hoses and hose assemblies are classifiable
under the same heading, in the absence of spe-
cificexemption for hose assembly, the exemption
available for pipings and tubings cannot be ex-
tended to hose assembly.

The Ministry of Finance did not admit
the objection and stated (November 1989) that
the Board has decided that the hose assembly
with or without fittings (both being classifiable
under heading 40.09) would be entitled to the
benefit of the exemption notification dated 29
August 1967.

The Ministry’s reply is not acceptable as
the Board’s aforesaid clarification has no legal
authority because the express language of the
notification allows exemption to pipings and tubings
only and not to the hose assembly.

EXEMPTION

171

PARA 3.26

326 P.O.P. Medicaments

i) According to a notification dated 1 March
1988, patent or proprietory medicaments falling
under heading 30.03 are eligible for concessional
rate of duty of 10 per cent ad valorem, provided
they are single ingredient formulations based on
the list of bulk drugs specified in the second
schedule to the Drugs (Price Control) Order,
1987 (DPCO). The expression ‘single ingredient’
formulation has been described as medicaments
processed out of any single bulk drug, with or
without the use of any pharmaceutical aids. It
follows that formulations containing more than
one bulk drug specified in the second schedule
are not eligible for the concession.

A pharmaceutical unit manufactured,
interalia, two medicaments ampicid and cefa-
long, the former containing the ingredients
ampicilin and probenacid and the latter having
cephalexin and probenacid. Since the ingredi-
ents ampicillin, cephalexin and. porbenacid have
all been specified as bulk drugs in the second
schedule to the DPCO, the above medicaments
are not eligible for the concessional rate of duty
as each of them contained more than one drug
specified in the schedule. However, they were
allowed the concessional rate of duty, resulting in
short levy of duty of Rs.5,16,388 for the period
from March to October 1988,

On the incorrect availing of exemption
being pointed out in audit (December 1988), the
department stated (January/March 1989) that
the issue was examined by it in 1986 itself and it
was decided that ‘probenacid’ was not an active
ingredient, but was only a pharmaceutical aid,
based on the State Drug Controllers’ opinion and
hence the assessee was eligible for the conce’s-
5101,

The Ministry of Finance have also not
admitted the objection on the same grounds as
were given by the department. This view is not
acceptable as the advice given by the State Drug
Controller in 1986 is not valid after the issue of
the Drug (Prices control) Order, 1987 which
specifies probenacid as a bulk drug in the second
schedule. Further, notification dated 1 March
1988 allows partial exemption to medicaments
which are processed out of any single bulk drug.
But in the present case medicament was proc-
essedout of two specified drugs. As such the
exemption granted was incorrect.

ii) As per a notification issued on 1 April
1977, as amended, clinical samples cleared by a



PARA 3.26

manufacturer of patent or proprictary medica-
ments falling under subheading 3003.19 were
exempt from the whole of the duty of excise
leviable thereon subject to the conditions laid
down therein. As per the explanation below the
notification, manufacturer, in the case of a com-
pany within the meaning of the Companies Act,
1956, would refer to a company, no part of the
capital of which is held by a foreigner or a foreign

company.

A pharmaceutical company, forty per-
cent of the shares of which were held by non-
residents, was allowed to clear the clinical samples
of a newly introduced medicine falling under
chapter 30, without payment of duty in terms of
the notification ibid. The exemption allowed was
based on the CEGAT order dated 5 November
1985, quashing the review proceedings started
against the assessee company themselves and
allowing the benefit of the Gujarat High Court
judgement in the case of M/s Suhrid Geigy
Limited Vs.Union of India (1980 ELT-759) to
the assessee. The department has filed a Special
Leave Petition in the Supreme Court against a
decision on the same issue.

Neither did the department complete
the assessments on provisional basis nor did it
raise the demand of the duty amount payable
from time to time pending disposal of the Special
Leave petition by the Supreme Court. By follow-
ing this procedure Government revenue could
have been safeguarded in the event of the Su-
preme Court’s decision in favour of the revenue.
Completion of assessments, therefore, without
treating them as done on a provisional basis or
raising of demand might result in duty amount of
Rs.2.70 lakhs for the period May 1987 to May
1988 becoming unenforceable at a later date.

On this being pointed out in audit
(September 1988) the department accepted the
audit objection and stated (March 1989) that for
the past clearances, a show cause-cum demand
notice was being issued without enforcing the
demand to keep the department’s claim alive and
future assessments would be done provisionally.

For the sake of uniformityin assessment
in such cases it is not known whether Govern-
ment have issued any instructions to the Collec-
torates explaining their stand in the special leave
petition to Supreme Court and exhorting them to
assess duty in that manner (June 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (September 1989).

EXEMPTION

172

PARA 3.28

327  Packed tea

Tea packed in unit containers of content
exceeding 25 grams but not exceeding 20 kilo-
grams is chargeable to duty at Rs.3.25 per kilo-
gram under sub heading 0902.12 with effect from
1 March 1988. As per a notification dated 11
March 1986 (as amended) said tea is exempt
from payment of duty which is in excess of Rs.1.10
per kilogram provided the said tea is made from
tea of sub heading 0902.19 on which duty has
already been paid and no credit of such duty is
availed under Rule 57A.

Three tea factories manufactured packed
tea of sub heading 0902.12 out of non duty paid
tea of sub heading 0902.19 and cleared packed
tea claiming exemption under aforesaid notifica-
tion. The irregularity resulted in short levy of
duty of Rs.6,00,892 on 3,64,177 kilograms of tea
cleared during the months of April and May
1988.

On the irregularity being pointed out in
audit (November 1988), the department stated
(April 1989) that the audit objection was correct
and demands were being raised. Further devel-
opments have not been reported (May 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (September 1989).

328 Exemption to the extent of duty paid on
inputs

As per a notification dated 4 June 1979,
excisable goods on which the duty of excise was
leviable and in the manufacture of which any
goods falling under tariff Item 68 was used as
inputs, were exempt from duty of excise as was
equivalent to that already paid on such inputs.
With the introduction of Central Excise Tariff
Act, 1985, and the Modvat Scheme from 1 March
1986, the above notification was rescinded and
the unutilised credit balance was to lapse if the
final product was not covered under Modvat
scheme as clarified by the Government in their
letter dated 1 July 1986.

An assessee manufacturing man made
filament yarn, using wood pulp as input, was
availing set off of duty paid on the input. The
assessee, however, utilised the entire credit of
duty on the inputs upto February 1986 even
though some input was lying unutilised either as
stock or in the process of manufacture or as
already manufactured but not cleared as on 1
March 1986. Since man-made filament yarn



PARA 3.28

classified under chapter 54 was not covered for
Modvat purposes, the assessee cannol avail the
credit of duty paid on the inputs in stock on 1
March 1986 or in the process of manufacture or
manufactured but not cleared.

On this being pointed out in audit
(September 1987) the department raised a de-
mand for Rs.4,61,937 (October 1988) for the duty
paid on the inputs in the above three categories.
The demand was, however, dropped (December
1988) by the adjudicating authority as time barred.
Failure to initiate action for recovery of duty on
rescinding the notification dated 4 June 1979
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.4,61,937. The
department accepted the objection (May 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (September 1989).

SHORT LEVY OF DUTY DUE TO
MISCLASSIFICATION

The rates of duty applicable to excisable
goods are indicated under various headings of
the schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act,
1985. Wrong classification of a product under a
different heading results in incorrect levy of duty.
Some of the more important cases of misclassifi-
cation leading to non/short levy of duty, noticed
in audit are given below:-

329 Products of chemical and allied indus-
tries
i) Robin blue in small packing

Heading 32.06 of the schedule to the
Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985, covers colouring
matter. As pigments are colouring matters, they
are, chargeable to duty at the rate of 10 per cent
ad valorem under sub heading 3206.19, If, how-
ever, the colouring matter is put in small packing
used for domestic purposes, it will be classified
under heading 32.12 with rate of duty at the rate
of 20 per cent ad valorem.

An assessee was manufacturing ‘robin
blue’ and clearing it in small packs for domestic
use. The product was cleared after classifying it
under sub heading 3206.19 (10 per cent ad val-
orem) instead of under sub heading 3212.90 (20
per cent ad valorem). This resulted in short levy
of duty for Rs.1.06 crores for the period from
March 1986 to December 1988.

On the incorrect classification being
pointed out (April 1987) in audit, the depart-

MISCLASSIFICATION

173

PARA 329

ment did not accept objection and stated (August
1988) that :

a) robin blue (nltramarine blue) is not known
in the trade as pigment and

b) the product being used via aqueous
medium cannot be classified under heading 32.12
as the general intention of heading 32.12 is based
on non aqueous medium. It is therefore neither
a pigment nor a colouring matter as defined in
heading 32.12.

The view of the department is not ac-
ceptable because:

i) the product is all along classified by the
department as pigment both under the old and
new tariffs. Even the chemical test result indi-
cates that the product has the characteristics of
inorganic pigment;

ii) as per Harmonised System of Nomen-
clature, colouring matter put up in small pack-
ages for domestic use is covered under heading
32.12 and the emphasis is on the mode of packag-
ing;

iii) heading 32.12 covers colouring matter
in small packages and not exclusively meant for
pigments disbursed in non aqueous medium; and

iv) to avoid overlapping of classification, it
has been clearly provided in note 2 of chapter 32
that heading 32.06 does not cover products falling
under heading 32.12. Hence pigments in bulk
form are classifiable under heading 32.06 and
those packed in small packages fit for domestic
use are covered under heading 32.12.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

i1) Lead oxide grey

With effect from 10 February 1987
“miscellaneous products of chemical or allied
industries, not elsewhere specifed or included”
are classifiable under heading 38.23 of the sched-
ule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 with
rate of duty at 15 per cent ad valorem provided
the goods are not separately chemically defined
elements or compounds. Prior to 10 Februry
1987 these goods were classifiable under sub
heading 3801.90 with the same rate of duty. As
per explanatory notes to the Harmonised System
of Nomenclature (HSN) this heading covers grey



PARA 3.29

oxide being a specially prepared mixture of lead
monoxide (65 to 80 per cent) and lead metal (the
balance) obtained by the controlled oxidation of
pure lead in a ball mill and used in the manufac-
ture of storage battery plates.

a) A manufacturer of ‘lead oxide grey’ meant
for supply to battery manufacturers classified the
goods under sub heading 2804.60 upto 9 Febru-
ary 1987 and thereafter under sub heading 2824.00
as lead oxide with rate of duty of 10 per cent ad
valorem, An examination, however, revealed
that ‘lead oxide grey’ as manufactured by the
assessee in a ball mill answered the description of
the chemical product mentioned against heading
38.23 of HSN as per the explanatory notes thereto.
The product ought to have, therefore been clas-
sified under chapter 38. The misclassification
resulted in short levy of duty Rs.40.82 lakhs on
clearances during the period from May 1986 to
July 1988.

On the irregularity being pointed out
(September 1988) in audit, the departrment, while
contending that the Central Excise Tariff Act was
an independent self content enactment, justified
(March 1989) the assessment under chapter 28
on the ground that the concerned sub headings
specifically covered lead oxides and according to
Rule 3(a) of the Rules for Interpretation the
heading which provides the most specific de-
scription shall be preferred to general heading,
The department further stated that as per chemi-
cal test report the instant product was essentially
of lead oxide (lead sub-oxide) and HSN has no
legal backing for the purpose of classification
when the Central Excise Tariff specified the
product under chapter 28.

The contention of the department is not
acceptable as (1) chapter 28 covers only separate
chemical elements and separate chemically de-
fined compounds. As per chemical test result the
product is essentially composed of lead sub-
oxide. This meant that the product was not 100
per cent lead sub-oxide and hence its classifica-
tion under chapter 28 was ruled out due to the
presence of free lead in the grey oxide in measur-
able quantity; and (2) the explanatory notes to
HSN have pursuasive value for purposes of de-
termination of classification. The scheme under
HSN, however, makes it clear that the product is
coverd under chapter 38,

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that as clarified by the Board
(20 May 1986) the product is rightly classifiable
under sub heading 2804.60.

MISCLASSIFICATION

174

PARA 3.29

The Ministry’s reply is contrary to the
chemical test results, in terms of which the prod-
uct merit classification under heading 38.23 as
explained above.

b) An assessee manufactured lead oxide
grey out of duty paid lead ingot and used the
manufactured product for captive consumption
in the manufacture of stationary battery plates
without payment of duty by classifying the prod-
uct under heading 28.24 (chargeable to duty at
the rate of 10 per cent ad valorem) instead of
heading 38.23. As the final product i.e., station-
ary battery was exempt from the whole of the
duty leviable thereon under a notification issued
on 10 February 1986, the benefit of exemption
notification dated 2 April 1986 was not admis-
sible to grey oxide used in the manufacture of
exempted goods. A show cause-cum demand
notice was issued to the manufacturer demand-
ing duty on lead oxide grey used in the manufac-
ture of battery plates. The demand was subse-
quently dropped by the Collector in adjudication
on the ground that the manufacturer had ex-
punged the Modval credit on the lead ingot used
for the purpose. As per the provisions of Modvat
Rules it was incorrect to expunge duty on lead
ingot instead of recovering duty on lead oxide
grey after allowing credit of duty paid on lead
ingot, Collector’s adjudication orders were not in
accordance with the provisions of the Modvat
Rules. The incorrect classification of the product
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.13.55 lakhs
during the period from March 1986 to July 1987,
Assuming that if duty is calculated at 10 per cent
ad valorem, the loss of revenue after allowing
credit admissible thereon amounts to Rs.6.99
lakhs during the aforesaid period.

On the irregularity being pointed out in
audit (November 1988), the department stated
(May 1988) that Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985
is an independent self contained enactment and
assessment of the product under sub heading
2804.10 was correct in terms of Rule 3(a) of the
Rules for Interpretation of the schedule to the
Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 as the product
“ead oxide’ is specifically covered under this sub
heading. Further, the product was essentially
lead oxide (sub oxide of lead) and HSN has no
legal backing for the purpose of classification
when the tariff itself specified the product under
chapter 28.

The contention of the department is not
acceptable because :

1) chapter 28 covers only separate chemi-




PARA 3.29

cal elements and scparately defined chemical
compounds. The product in question being a
mixture of lead oxide and metallic lead (contain-
ing only 60 to 80 per cent lead oxide) is, as per
Central Excise Tariff Act, correctly classifiable
under chapter 38; and

2) the explanatory notes to the HSN may
not have legal backing, but for the purpose of
determination of classification of a product its
persuasive value cannot be ignored.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

iii) Nitrocellulose lacquer

‘Nitrocellulose lacquer’ is manufactured
by dissolution of nitrocellulose in ethyl acetate
and mixing therein fillers like toponol powder, oil
and plasticisers and was classifiable under erst-
while tariff item 14 (III)(ii) up to 27 February
1986, and under sub heading 3208.30 thereafter.

A manufacturer of ‘Nitrocellulose lac-
quer’ used it captively without payment of duty
for coating on tissue paper for its conversion into
stencil paper classifiable under chapter 48 of the
schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985.
At theinstance of Audit, the Deputy Chief Chem-
ist opined (July 1977) that the product was a
coating composition based on nitrocellulose for
specific use and was appropriately classifiable
under erstwhile tariff item 14(III)(ii) as pig-
mented nitrocellulose lacquer in the liquid form.
The department, however, classified the product
under sub heading 3801.90 in July 1988. This
resultedin short levyof duty amountingto Rs.7.60
lakhs on clearances during the period from 1985-
86 to 1986-87.

On the irregularity being pointed out
(January 1988) in audit, the department stated
(September 1988) that though qualitative com-
position is similar, the product differs from nitro-
cellulose lacquer in so far as quantitative compo-
sition is concerned. It was added that nitrocellu-
lose lacquer dries by evaporation only and not by
oxidation. No authority, however, was quoted in
support of the view of the department.

The fact, however, remains that the
Deputy Chief Chemist identified the product as
essentially a coating composition and suggested
its classification under erstwhile tariff item
14(I1I)(ii) corresponding to sub heading 3208.30.
Further, the product was actually used for coat-

MISCLASSIFICATION

175

PARA 3.29

ing of tissue paper. No proforma credit or
Modvat credit was also available during the pe-
riod of objection..

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

iv) Copper oxychloride

As per note 1 to chapter 38 of Central
Excise Tariff Act, 1985 separate chemically de-
fined elements or compounds other than insecti-
cide, fungicide, etc., are not classifiable under
chapter 38. Further, as per notes under the
heading 28.27 of Harmonised System of Nomen-
clature, copper chloride oxides used as insecti-
cides, funmcides, are specifically included under
chapter 2x.

An assessee manufacturing insecticide
(sv™~ aeading 3808.10) under a brand name at-
¢ 2.ting ‘nil’ rate of duty, also manufactured an
intermediate product ‘Copper oxychloride’ to be
used captively as an active agent in the manufac-
ture of the above final product. The product
‘Copper oxychloride’ was classified as an ‘insec-
ticide’ under sub heading 3808.10 and cleared for
captive use at ‘nil’ rate of duty. In view of the
chapter notes mentioned above and due to the
fact that ‘copper oxychloride’ was too strong to be
used as insecticide or fungicide on plants, the
product was, therefore, classifiable under the
heading 28.27 attracting duty at the rate of 15 per
cent ad valorem and not under sub heading
3808.10. The exemption notification dated 2
April 1986 as amended was alsc not available as
the final product was cleared at ‘nil’ rate of duty.
The duty omitted to be levied on copper oxychlo-
ride consumed captively during the period from
April 1986 to July 1988 amounted to about Rs.5.13
lakhs. The duty for the subsequently period remains
to be ascertained.

On this being pointed out (October
1988) in audit, the department contended (De-
cember 1988) that as per the explanatory notes to
heading 38.08 of the Harmonised System of
Nomenclature, intermediate preparations requir-
ing further compounding to produce the ready
for use insecticides, fungicides, etc; are also clas-
sifiable under chapter 38 only and that the prod-
uct was alsoregistered as an insecticide under the
Insecticides Act, 1968. The department further
stated that as per Indian Standard Institution
(ISI) specification for copper oxychloride (tech-
nical), the chemical was extensively used for
agricultural and horticultural purposes in fungi-



PARA 3.29

cidal formulations. The department referred to
Board's clarification dated 24 June 1986, wherein
it wasstated that the definition ‘insecticide’ would
include both concentrated bulk forms as well as
preparations.

The contention of the department is not
acceptable since the notes to chapters 28 and 38
read together would indicate that while the chemi-
cal (viz copper oxychloride) has been specifically
detailed as an item to be classified under chapter
28, it can be brought within the items excluded
under chapter 38. Besides, inclusion of this
chemical under the heading 28.27 of the Har-
monised System of Nomenclature is specific
whereas the notes to chapter 38 pointed out by
the department are general in nature and the
product would, therefore, be correctly classifi-
able under heading 28.27 only.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

v) Dant manjan

Preparations for oral or dental hygeine
including dentifrices (for example, tooth paste
and tooth powder) and denture fixative paste and
powders are classifiable under heading 33.06 of
the schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act,
1985 and chargeable to duty at the rate of 15 per
cent ad valorem. The Central Board of Excise
and Customs clarified on 11 January 1978 that
tooth pastes even if containing ayurvedic ingredi-
ents would be appropriately classifiable under

erstwhile taniff item 14 FF corresponding to heading
33.06 ibid.

An assessee manufacturing “Dant manjan
(lal)” classified the product under sub heading
3003.30 as ayurvedic medicament and cleared it
at nil rate of duty. The product was rightly
classifiable under sub heading 3306.00. Misclas-
sification of the product resulted in non levy of
duty of Rs.1.86 lakhs during the period from 2
June 1988 to 9 August 1988.

On the mistake being pointed out (Sep-
tember 1988) in audit, the department stated
(January 1989) that the Ministry of Health and
Family Welfare (Department of Health) New
Delhi by issue of a notification in August 1987
inserted ‘Ayurved Sara Sangraha’ in the First
Schedule to the Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940
and accordingly the product dant manjan (lal) of
specific composition which is included therein
became correctly classifiable under sub heading

MISCLASSIFICATION

176

PARA 3.29

3003.30.

In dealing with a similar case {1985 (6)
ETR 265} and {ELT pages 424 of 15 May 1988}
CEGAT laid down two tests for accepting a
medidne /drug as ayurvedic medicine /drug which
were not satisfied by the product dant manjan
(lal). In.the said case CEGAT held that (1) the
definition of ayurvedic medicine as laid down in
Drugs and Cosmetics Act determines the classi-
fication for the purpose of central excise duty and
(ii) Danta manjan (lal) was not treated by public
in common parlance as ayurvedic medicine /drug
but as tooth powder. The department’s view is
not, therefore, accepted.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

vi) P. or P. medicaments

As per note 2(ii) below chapter 30 of the
schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985
“patent or proprietary medicaments” means any
drug or medicinal preparation in whatever form,
for use in the internal or external treatment of or
for the prevention of ailments in human beings or
animals which bears either on itself or on its
container or both, a name, which is not specified
in a monograph, in a pharmacopoeia, formulary
or other publications, or which is a brand name
etc.

The Central Board of Excise and Cus-
toms clarified in November 1985 and August
1987 that protein food supplement with iron and
vitamins, was classifiable under the erstwhile
tariff item 68, but was not eligible to the benefit
of the exemption under a notification issued in
March 1982, The revised tariff headings intro-
duced from 10 February 1987, specifically pro-
vide “peptones, other protein substances and
their derivatives etc.” to be classified under the
sub heading 3504.00.

An assessee manufactured a product
named “Vifro-fe” tonic and classified it under
sub heading 3003.19 treating it as a patent or
proprictary medicament. The assessee cleared
these goods claiming exemption on 15 per cent
adhoc discount on retail price in terms of a
notification issued in September 1983 as amended.
As the product contained mainly protein hy-
drolysate with vitamins and carbohydrates and
minerals, it was classifiable under the sub head-
ing 3504.00 with effect from 1 March 1987 at-
tracting duty at 15 per cent ad valorem. The

BB T w

B |



PARA 329

misclassification of the said product as a “me-
dicament” and grant of a general discount of 15
per cent on the retail price of the goods in terms
of the notification issued in September 1983,
resulted in short levy of duty of about Rs.1.37
lakhs on clearances during the period from April
to November 1987.

On this being pointed out (January
1988) in audit, the department stated (March
1988) that the product was correctly classified
under the sub heading 3003.19 and that it had also
been certified as for “the rapeutic use” by the
Joint Commissioner, Food and Drug Admini-
stration.

The department’s reply is not accept-
able because :-

i) the revised central excise tariff headings
introduced from 10 February 1987, specifically
provide for the classification of “peptones, other
protein substances and their derivatives etc.”
under the sub heading 3504.00;

ii) approval of classification list under the
Drug Price (Control) Order, 1979, is not tenable
as “Drug” under that order has wider connota-
tion than to patent or proprietary medicines
under the Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944, e.g.,
bulk drugs though “Drug” for the purpose of the
said order, were classifiable under the erstwhile
tariff item 68 and not under erstwhile tariff item
14E; and

iii) as per the publication “Nutrition and
Dietic Foods, New York”, the so called protein
isolates are particularly useful as supplement to
foods or diets poor in proteins. The distinction
between a drug and a food is that the former is a
substance that has a pharmacological effect in
the body andis used to prevent or to treat disease,
whereas the latter is a substance taken to replace
the physiological waste of tissue, to supply energy
and heat and to build up tissues, which provide
nourishment and can not be prescribed in the
general medical services.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-

nation.

330 Electrical machinery, equipments and
parts thereof

i) Electrical apparatus for switching

Electrical apparatus for switching or

MISCLASSIFICATION

177

PARA 330

protecting electrical circuits or for making con-
nections to or in electrical circuits (viz switches,
relays etc) for a voltage not exceeding 1,000 volts
are classifiable under sub heading 8536.90 at-
tracting duty at the rate of 20 per cent ad valorem,
while the parts of the same apparatus are classi-
fiable under sub heading 8538.00 attracting duty
at 15 per cent ad valorem. Accordingto explana-
tory notes to “Harmonised System of Nomencla-
ture” apparatus for switching electrical circuits
cover those apparatus which have got the essen-
tial devices for making or breaking one or more
circuits to which they are connected or for switch-
ing from one circuit to another. Such apparatus
include starting switches for electric motors also.

A manufacturer of electrical contactors
(viz L.T.air break contactor) manufactured and
cleared the products on payment of duty at the
rate of 15 per cent ad valorem classifying it under
sub heading 8538.00 as parts suitable for use
solely or principally with the apparatus of head-
ings 85.35, 85.36 and 85.37. The literature of the
said product published by the assessee revealed
that the product was suitable for switching or
controlling motors. As per technical dictionary
contactor means power operated switch suitable
for frequently making and breaking an electrical
circuit. Its independent function as switch in an
electrical circuit rendered it classifiable under
sub heading 8536.90 as a complete apparatus and
not a part of the same. The incorrect classifica-
tion of the product resulted in short levy of duty
0f Rs.29.47 lakhs on clearances during the period
from March 1986 to December 1988.

On the irregularity being pointed out
(January 1989) in audit, the department did not
admit the audit objection and stated (May 1989)
that contactor is a component and it has got no
individual function but when used with other
components in board/panel/enclosures it helps
to protect the overhead electrical circuit. It
added that the terms “suitable for switching and
controlling motors” mean it plays a part for
disconnecting the electrical circuit in cases of
danger.

But the fact remains that the contactor is
a complete apparatus and it can be operated
independently as ‘switch’ as per definition of the
technical term which is supported by the 'litera-
ture published by the assessee. The contention of
the department is not, therefore, acceptable.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.



PARA 3.30

ii) Lamp and lighting fittings

Lamp and lighting fittings are classifi-
able under heading 94.05 of the schedule to the
Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 and chargeable to
duty at the rate of 35 per cent ad valorem. Under
a notification issued on 10 February 1986 (effec-
tive from 28 February 1986) all goods other than
those made of glass and falling under aforemen-
tioned heading arc allowed cxemption in cxcess
of 15 per cent ad valorem.

A manufacturer of flame proof fittings
and increased safety fittings was allowed clear-
ance of goods on payment of duty at the rate of 15
per cent ad valorem under a notification dated 1
March 1986 after classifying them under sub
heading 8536.90. All the fittings consisted of
glass casing for lamp with a cast iron cap and
small lamp holder. These products are therefore
classifiable under heading 94.05 and the notifica-
tion dated 10 February 1986 would not be appli-
cable as these are to be treated as made of glass
in view of Rule 3(b) of the Rules for Interpreta-
tion because the glass provided essential charac-
ter for the product. Incorrect classification re-
sulted in short levy of duty of Rs.20.19 lakhs on
clearances during the period from April 1986 to
October 1988.

On the misclassification being pointed
out in audit (November 1988), the department
did not accept the audit objection and stated
(May 1989) that the products are made of cast
iron mainly and the glass is merely used to pro-
tect the electric bulb in volatile atmospheric
conditions and for illuminating purpose. It added
that the notification dated 10 February 1986 is
well applicable even if the said items are classifi-
able under heading 94.05.

The view of the department is not ac-
ceptable as

i) the department having admitted that
the glass is used to protect the bulb and for
illuminating purpose, essential character of the
product is that of glass; and

i) the products are known in the trade as
glass fitting, each variely s given name according
to the characteristics of its glass covering. These
articles cannot, therefore, be treated as cast iron
fittings.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

MISCLASSIFICATION

178

PARA 3.30

iii) Electrical transformer

Electrical transformers are classifiable
under sub heading 8504.00 of the schedule to the
Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 and are charge-
able to duty at the rate of 20 per cent ad valorem.
As per note 3 to Section XVI, composite machine
consisting of two or more machines are to be
classified as if consisting only of that component
or machinc which pcrforms the principal func-
tion. Hence if an equipment consists of a trans-
former and other components it would be classi-
fiable as transformer if the principal function of
the equipment is that of transformer.

A manufacturer of ‘battery eliminator’
was allowed to clear his product on payment of
duty at the rate of 15 per cent ad valorem under
sub heading 8529.00 as parts of radio-cum-re-
corder (two-in-one). The product being a com-
posite machine consisting of transformer, rectifi-
ers, elc; and its main function being to step down
the voltage in a line with the help of the in-built
transformer when the set designed to function at
a lower voltage is connected to the mains supply
of 220-230 volt, it ought to have been classified as
transformer under sub heading 8504.00. Incor-
rect classification resulted in short levy of duty to
the extent of Rs.4.09 lakhs on clearances during
the period from April 1986 to July 1987.

The irregularity was brought to the no-
tice of the department in August 1987 and the
Ministry of Finance in April 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (October 1989).

iv) Electro magnets

i) As per Mc Graw Hills Encyclopaedia of
scientific and technical terms, solenoid is an
electrically energised coil of insulated wire which
produces a magnetic field within the coil and in
particular, a coil that surrounds a movable iron
core which is pulled to a central position when the
coil is energised. Explanatory notes under the
heading 85.05 of Harmonised System describes
electro-magnet as electrically energised coil around
a core of soft iron and the passing of electric
current in the coil confers magnetic properties on
the core which can be used either for attraction or
repulsion. This shows that both solenoids and
electro magnets are not different from each other.

An assessee manufacturing solenoids
and parts thereof, classified the product under
heading 85.48 as electrical parts of machinery or



PARA 330

apparatus, not specified or included elsewhere,
attracting duty at the rate of 15 per cent ad
valorem. The product, however, merits classifi-
cation under heading 85.05 as ‘electro magnets’
attracting duty at the rate of 20 per cent ad
valorem. It was also known as ‘magnet’ only in
trade parlance as seen from some of the gate
passes and invoices. The incorrect classification
resulted in short levy of duty of Rs.3,87,528 for
the clearances made from December 1987 to
November 1988. The underassessment for the
earlier and subsequent periods remains to be
ascertained (July 1989).

On this being pointed out (December
1988 /February 1989)in audit, the department
reported (February 1989) issue of a show cduse
notice on 4 January 1989 to safeguard revenue
but contended that heading 85.05 includes only
certain electro magnet operated appliances spe-
cially listed under the heading as per HSN ex-
planatory notes, but solenoid was not specifically
mentioned therein and that solenoid was not
mere electro magnet. It was further stated that
heading 85.48 covering electrical parts of ma-
chinery was more appropriate.

The contention of the department is not
acceptable since in an electro magnet the passing
of current in the coil confers magnetic properties
on the core and can then be used either for
attraction or repulsion. The same principle is
adopted in solenoids also and hence solenoids
manufactured by the assessee were correctly
classifiable under heading 85.05.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

v) Electrical insulators

Electrical insulators of any material are
classifiable under sub heading 8546.00 of the
schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985
and chargeable to dutyat 15 per cent ad valorem,

An assessee manufactured epoxy cast
components out of epoxy resin in admixture with
non plastic constitutents and classified the prod-
ucts under heading 39.26 as “other articles of
plastics”, and was allowed to avail exemption
from duty under a notification dated 1 March
1986. As the epoxy cast components had their
end use as “insulators”, they were correctly clas-
sifiable under heading 85.46.

The Supreme Court, also in the case of

MISCLASSIFICATION

179

PARA 331

M/S.Geep Flash Light Industries Limited V/S.
Union of India and others held on 10 August 1983
that articles made of plastics would mean articles
made wholly of the commodity commonly known
as plastic and not articles made from plastic in
combination with other material. The incorrect
classification and consequent incorrect availment
of exemption by the assessee during the period
from April 1987 to March 1988 resulted in short
levy of duty of Rs.2,62,030.

On the irregularity being pointed out
(August 1988) in audit, the department stated
that a show cause notice was issued to the party
and was under the process of adjudication (Junc
1989).

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

331 Plastics & articles thereof

i) Thermocole

As per note 10 to chapter 39 of the
schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985,
the expression plates, sheets etc. in heading 39.20
and 39.21 applies only to plates, sheets etc. and to
blocks of regular geometric shape, whether or
not printed or otherwise surface worked, uncut
or cut into rectangles (including squares) but not
further worked (even if when so cut, they become
articles ready for use). This means that sheets,
plates, blocks etc. which are not further worked
but are only cut and have become articles ready
for use are classifiable as sheets, plates only
under the headings 39.20 or 39.21 and not as
articles of plastics.

An assessee manufacturing, inter alia, a
product called thermocole, by feeding the raw
material polystyrene (brand name styropol) into
pre-foamer and then moulding materials into
blocks under heat and pressure and cutting them
intoslabs/sheets of various sizes according to the
requirements of customers for use as thermal
insulators or for packaging sophisticated equip-
ments. The product was classified under the sub
heading 3922.90 with effect from 1 March 1986
(under sub heading 3926.90 from 1 March 1987)
and was cleared at nil rate of duty claiming
exemption in terms of a notification issued on 1
March 1986. As the product was in the form of
blocks of rectangular shape cut into rectangular
or square sheets/plates but not further worked,
thereby answering to the expression innote 10 to
chapter 39 it was correctly classifiable under the



PARA 331

heading 39.21 as plates, sheets etc. of plastics.
The incorrect classification of this product under
sub heading 3922.90 and availment of benefit of
exemption under a notification issued on 1 March
1986 resulted in short levy of duty of Rs.39.00
lakhs during the period from March 1986 to
February 1988.

The irregularity was brought to the no-
tice of the department in March 1989 and the
Ministry of Finance in August 1989,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the objection (October 1989).

i) Cellophane waste

Waste, parings and scrap of plastics are
classifiable under heading 39.15 of the schedule
to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985, and charge-
able to duty at the rate of 40 per cent ad valorem
under nofifications issued on 1 March 1986 and 1
March 1988.

A manufacturer obtained cellophane
waste during the manufacture of cellophane films.
The waste was allowed to be cleared by classify-
ing it under sub heading 3920.21 as films of
regenerated cellulose on payment of duty at the
rate of 20 per cent ad valorem under the afore-
mentioned notifications instead of under head-
ing 39.15. The misclassification, therefore, re-
sulted in duty being levied short by Rs.14.20 lakhs
onthe clearances made between March 1986 and
July 1988.

The irregularity was brought to the no-
tice of the department in September 1988 and the
Ministry of Finance in June 1989; who admitted
the objection (November 1989).

iii) Vinyl acetate polymer emulsion

Interms of Rule 1 of Rules for Interpre-
tation of the schedule to the Central Excise Tariff
Act, 1985, classification (of a product) shall be
determined according to the terms of headings
and any relative section or chapter notes.

An assessee manufacturing various tex-
tile and leather processing chemicals falling under
chapters 38 and 39, inter alia, manufactured vinyl
acetate polymer based emulsion (Cilpretem) by
polymerising vinyl acetate monomer and then
mixing with fillers like calcium carbonate, vege-
table oil and water in different proportion and
classified the product under heading 38.09 as
textile finishing agent attracting duty at the rate

MISCLASSIFICATION

180

PARA 331

of 15 per cent ad valorem. As sub heading
3905.10 specifically covers polymerised products
of vinyl acetate in, primary forms, (including
emulsions and suspensions, by virtue of note 6(a)
to chapter 39) and as any monomer when polym-
erised becomes a plastic material, the product is
more appropriately classifiable under sub head-
ing 3905.10 attracting duty at the rate of 40 per
cent ad valorem (20 per cent ad valorem with
effect from 1 March 1988). The incorrect classi-
fication of the product resulted in under assess-
ment of duty-of Rs.3,97,200 on the clearances
made from November 1986 to October 1988.

On this being pointed owt (January 1989)
in audit, the department justified (March 1989)
the classification under chapter 38 on the ground
that as per explanatory notes to HSN (page 553)
on primary forms of plastics, the product was
excluded from chapler 39 as a more specific
heading was available elsewherc and that the
product was sold only to textile industry for use as
finishing agent.

The contention of the department is not
acceptable since heading 39.05 specifically covers
vinyl acetate polymers, whereas heading 38.09
covers a number of items like finishing agents,
dye carriers and other products and hence is
correctly classifiable under chapter 39 only, as
per the explanatory notes quoted by the depart-
ment. Further, addition of fillers to form the
emulsion does not preclude the product from
being classified as polymer of vinyl acetate.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

iv) Polymers of vinyl chloride

As per notifications dated 1 March 1984
and 1 March 1986 as amended, plastic material
commonly known as polyvinyl chloride compound
falling under the erstwhile tariff item 15A upto 27
February 1986 and under sub heading 3904.20
thereafter was chargeable to nil rate of duty.

An assessee manufacturing a product
called ‘vinrub’ classified it under the erstwhile
tariffitem 15A(1) treating it as polyvinyl chloride
compound and cleared it at nil rate of duty in
terms of the aforesaid notifications. The product
composed of polyvinyl chloride modified with
nitrile butadine rubber ranging from ten to fifty
per cent and small quantities of dioctyl phatha-
late. The product being made with substantial
quantities of nitrile butadine rubber and some



PARA 331

quantities of dioctyl phathalate, the correctness
of its classification as a PVC compound claiming
exemption from payment of duty was questioned
in audit. The department did not accept the
objection and stated (January 1987) that it was
done on the basis of test report, according to
which the sample was in the form of resilicnt
block and the nitrile rubber was used as a plasti-
cizer modifier, for PVC resin.

It was pointed out (March 1987) in audit,
that the report furnished by the Deputy Chief
Chemist was not clear and the department should
ascertain whether modification of polyvinyl chlo-
ride with nitrile rubber and other chemicals did
not involve any chemical reaction amounting to
manufacture. On the basis of the second test
report which established that the product con-
tained thirty to fifty per cent of nitrile rubber
(against usual percentage of ten to twenty five of
total PVC compound) alongwith fortyto sixty per
cent of PVC resin, the department decided that
the product was not a PVC compound and held
the product as classifiable under sub heading
3904.90 attracting duty at the rate of 40 per cent
ad valorem.

The department further stated (January
1989) that a show cause-cum demand notice of
Rs.1.58 lakhs towards duty chargeable for the
period from September 1986 to December 1987
was issued and another show cause-cum demand
notice for Rs.3.87 lakhs for the earlier period
from October 1985 onwards was also under issue.

The department also added (May 1989)
that the classification of the product under the
sub heading 3904.90, which was not initially ac-
cepted by the assessee had also been approved
finally (May 1989) after hearing the views of the
assessee.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

v) Synthetic resins

As per note 1 to Section VII of the
schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985,
goods put up in sets consisting of two or more
seperate constituents, some or all of which fall in
that section and are intended to be mixed to-
gether to obtain a product of Section VI or VII
are to be classified in the heading appropriate to
that product provided that the constituents are:

a) aaving regard to the manner in which

MISCLASSIFICATION

181

PARA 331

they are put up, are clearly identifiable as being
intended to be used together without first being
repacked;

b) presented together; and

c) identifiable whether by their nature or
by the relative proportions in which they are
present, as being complimentary one to another,

An assessee manufactured and cleared
different synthetic resins falling under chapter 39
(duty being 25 per cent ad valorem) which could
not be used as resins without mixing them with a
product called ‘hardener’ which was also manu-
factured by him and allowed to be cleared on
payment of duty at the rate of 15 per cent ad
valorem under chapter 38. The basic resins and
hardener were presented together and were
complimentary to each other. They were re-
quired to be mixed before actual use of resins and
could not be premixed at the time of clearance.
The product ‘hardener’ therefore ought to have
been classified as resins and.leviable to duty at
the rate of 25 per cent ad valorem. The incorrect
classification of the product had resulted in short
levy of duty of Rs.88,221 on the clearances made
during the period from April 1986 to January
1989.

On the mistake being pointed out (March
1988) in audit, the department did not accept the
objection and stated (July 1988) that hardener
cannot be classified as resin as hardener is distin-
guishable from resin in terms of raw materials
used, manufacturing processinvolved and its end
use.

The department, however, agreed with
Audit that the only end use of hardner is for
mixing it with the resin thereby facilitating the
setting up of the latter.

The contention of the department is not
acceptable as according to note 1 to Section VII
the product has to be classified as resin. In case
the product is to be assessed separately, a suit-
able notification is required to be issued as has
been done in the case of tyres, tubes and flaps
(chapter 40) covered by a notification dated 17
March 1985 as amended.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.



PARA 332

332 Mineral products

i) Burnt lime and burnt dolomite
Mineral substances, not elsewhere spedi-

fied are classifiable under heading 25.05 of the
schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985.
Burnt lime and burnt dolomite obtained by burn-
ing limestone and dolomite respectively are clas-
sifiable under the aforesaid heading as “mineral
substances not elsewhere specified.” The Cen-
tral Board of Excise and Customs also clarified in
September 1986 that burnt lime would be appro-
priately classifiable under heading 25.05 ibid.

A public sector steel plant produced
burnt lime and burnt dolomite and classified the
products under headings 28.05 and 68.07 respec-
tively. The products were captively consumed
without payment of duty in terms of a notification
issued on 2 April 1986. Since the products were
correctly classifiable under heading 25.05, the
benefit of exemption was not available as the said
notification did not cover the goods classifiable
under chapter 25. The incorrect classification of

the products consumed captively resulted in short -

levy of duty of Rs.37.05 lakhs during the period
from 1 April 1986 to 28 February 1987,

On the irregularity being pointed out
(October 1988) in audit, the department ac-
cepted the objection and stated (April 1989) that
action to review the classification list relating to
the product ‘burnt lime’ and to raise necessary
demand for the relevant period was being taken.
As regards burnt dolomite, the department re-
ported (April 1989) realisation of duty of Rs.7.01
lakhs.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

ii) Cementitious grout

As per Rule 3(b) of the Rules for the
Interpretation of the schedule to the Central
Excise Tariff Act, 1985, mixtures, composite goods
consisting of different materials or made up of
different components which cannot be classified
by reference to the specific description provided
under each heading in the schedule, shall be
classified as if they consisted of the material or
component which gives them their essential char-
acter in so far as this criterion is applicable.

An assessee engaged in the manufac-
ture of various kinds of construction and mining

MISCLASSIFICATION

182

PARA 333

chemicals (chapter 38), manufactured a product
namely ‘conbextra’ which was allowed by the
department to be cleared on payment of duty
under sub heading 3801.90 upto 9 February 1987
and thereafter under heading 3823.00 at tariff
rate of duty of 15 per cent ad valorem. The
aforesaid product consisted of raw materials namely
special cement (40 per cent), sand (40 per cent),
aluminium oxide powder (10 per cent) and dis-
persing agent or syntehtic organic tanning agent
(10 per cent). The product was termed cementi-
tious grout and supplied in dry powder form for
use in civil works.

Since the product was manufactured out
of special cement (sub heading 2502.90) and had
essential characteristics of mineral products
(chapter 25), it was correctly classifiable under
sub heading 2502.90 with tariff rate of duty at 40
per cent ad valorem in terms of aforesaid Rule.
The misclassification resulted in short levy of
duty of Rs.18,26,830 during the period from April
1986 to October 1987.

On the irregularity being pointed out
(December 1987)in audit, the Jurisdictional
Divisional Officer in his order dated 24 October
1988, adjudicating on the show cause-cum de-
mand notice issued on 11 March 1988 in this
regard, held that the classification of the afore-
said preduct adopted by the department was
correct as the product was not used as cement
and was also not commonly understood as such.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(October 1989) that the department has since
filed an appeal against the orders of the Assistant
Collector of Central Excise to the Collector
(Appeals) with the prayer to classify the goods

under sub heading 2502.90.

333 Machinery and mechanical appliances

i) Parts of motor vehicle and textile ma-
chinery

Interms of Rule 2(a) of the Rules for the
Interpretation of the schedule to the Central
Excise Tariff Act, 1985, any reference in a head-
ing to goods includes a reference to those goods
incomplete or unfinished provided that the goods
have the essential character of the complete or
finished goods. As per Rule 3(a) ibid, the head-
ing which provides the most specific description
is to be preferred to headings providing a more
general description. Further, as per note 1(f) and
(g) to Section XV (base metals and articles of
base metal), that section does not cover articles



PARA 333

of Section XVI (machinery, mechanical appli-
ances and electrical goods) and articles of Sec-
tion XVII (vehicles etc.).

An assessee manufacturing parts of motor
vehicle and textile machinery falling under chap-
ters 84, 85 and 87 of the schedule to Central
Excise Tariff Act, 1985 classified certain machin-
ery parts of cast aluminium under sub heading
7601.90 as unspecified rough castings of alumin-
ium and cleared the products without payment of
duty under a notification dated 1 March 1988
(superseded by another notification dated 13
May 1988). The products being identifiable
machinery parts (chapters of 84, 85 and 87 of
Sections XVI and SVII) were not classifiable
under sub heading 7601.90 (Section XV).

The misclassification was pointed out
(19 August 1988) in audit, the department stated
(November 1988) that it had issued two show
cause notices for the total amount of Rs.34,25,224
covering the period from March 1988 to July 1988
on 29 August 1988 and 7 September 1988.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (September 1989).

i) Other machinery parts

As per instructions contained in Minis-
try of Finance demi-official letter dated 21 March
1985 classification lists are required to be ap-
proved within 3 months from the date of their
submission by the assessees.

An assessee submitted six classification
lists in respect of cooling plate counterweight and
C.I top casings/bottom casings in March and
May 1987 which were pending with the depart-
ment for approval (March 1989). During the
period from 29 April 1987 to 6 June 1988 the
manufacturer cleared these goods on payment of
duty at the rate of Rs.80 per tonne by classifying
them as castings of iron not elsewhere specified
(sub heading 7307.10). The goods were, how-
ever, rightly classifiable under chapter 84 attract-
ing duty at higher rates. Non approval of classi-
fication under chapter 84 and non observance of
Government instructions in this regard resulted
in non raising of demand for differential duty of
Rs.3,06,360 leviable on these goods.

The irregularity was brought to the no-
tice of the department in March 1989 and the
Ministry of Finance in August 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted

MISCLASSIFICATION

183

PARA 334

the objection (October 1989).

334 Punched/rejected sheets of steel

Under note 1 (XI) to chapter 72 of the
schedule (1987-88) to the Central Excise Tariff
Act, 1985, ‘waste and scrap of iron and steel” has
been defined as those fit only for the recovery of
metal or for use in the manufacture of chemicals;
but does not include slag, ash and other residue.

a) A manufacturer cleared scraps in punched
sheets of steel, generated in course of manufac-
ture of stampings and laminations, on payment of
duty at the rate of Rs.365 per tonne as applicable
tosteelmelting scraps under sub heading 7203.20.
A scrutiny of the relevant sale invoices, however,
revealed that such scraps had been consigned to
other industrial units having no facility for recov-
ery of metal or for the manufacture of chemicals.
The scraps in question were used for making
articles of steel or used in a manner other than for
recovery of metal or manufacture of chemicals.
The product was, therefore, correctly classifiable
under sub heading 7211.31, 7211.39 with duty
payable at the rate of Rs.715 / Rs.500 per tonne
depending on the nature of the sheet. Incorrect
classification and assessment resulted in short
levy of duty to the extent of Rs.21.21 lakhs during
1986-87 and 1987-88.

The matter was reported to the depart-
ment in June 1988 and to the Ministry of Finance
in April 1989,

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (November 1989).

b) A licensee manufacturing metal con-
tainers from steel sheets on which Modvat credit
at Rs.715 per tonne was availed of, obtained
punched sheets of steel generated in course of
manufacture of metal containers. These punched
sheets were cleared as wastes and scraps of steel
on payment of duty at the rate of Rs.365 per
tonne under sub heading 7203.20. As the scraps
purchased by traders was used for the manufac-
ture of articles of steel/or used in a manner other
than for recovery of metal or manufacture of
chemicals, the product was, classifiable under
sub heading 7211.31 attracting duty at the rate of
Rs.715 per tonne. The misclassification resulted
in short levy of duty of Rs.2.54 lakhs during the
period from June 1986 to February 1988.

The irregularity was reported to the
department in April 1988 and to the Ministry of
Finance in May 1989.



PARA 3.34

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (November 1989).

c) The said Tariff Act was amended on 1
March 1988 and the term ‘waste or scrap of iron
and steel’ was redefined to mean as referring to
metal waste and scrap from the manufacture or
mechanical working of metals, and metal goods
definitely not usable as such, because of break-
age, cutting up, wear or other reasons.

An assessee engaged in the manufac-
ture of motor vehicles, brought sheets of iron/
steel made from hot rolled sheets and cold rolled
sheets produced in India on payment of duty of
Rs.500 and Rs.715 per tonne (falling under sub
headings 7212.31 and 7212.32 respectively) upto
28 February 1988 and took credit of duty paid
thereon. Those sheets were slit according to
requirements and the left out portions were cleared
as waste and scrap on payment of duty of Rs.365
per tonne after classifying them under the sub
heading 7203.20. As the left out portions were
small sheets or cut pieces of sheets usable as
sheets and were not waste and scrap within the
meaning of the Central Excise Tariff, they ought
tohave been cleared as sheets after paying duty at
Rs.500 and Rs.715 per tonne as per Rule 57F(4)
of the Central Excise Rules, 1944. The misclas-
sification resulted in short levy of duty of Rs.1.50
lakhs (approximately) for the period from April
1987 to February 1988,

On the irregularity being pointed out in
audit (May 1988), the department accepted the
objection and stated (January 1989) that the
demand for Rs.85,458 for the period February
1988 to July 1988 raised in August 1988 has been
confirmed. It added that the demand for the
earlier period from April 1987 to January 1988
could not be raised as the classification under sub
heading 7203.20 attracting duty at Rs.365 per
tonne had been approved by the department.
The incorrect approval of classification list re-
sulted in loss of revenue of Rs.73,000 (approxi-
mately).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (October 1989).

335 Petroleum products
i) Hydraulic oil

As per a notification dated 5 May 1986
‘speciality oil’ falling under sub heading 2710.99

of the schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act,
1985, is chargeable to duty at the rate of 12 per

MISCLASSIFICATION

184

PARA 335

cent ad valorem. Under the said notification
‘speciality oil’ has been defined as any prepara-
tion made by blending or compounding of min-
eral oils (chapter 27) with other oils or any other
substance and is intended for industrial uses
(other than for use as lubricant) and of which the
lubrication function, if any, is only secondary in
nature.

A public scctor undertaking manufac-
tured a group of products of blended or com-
pounded mineral oils as per ISI specification
3098 - 1983 for oils, hydraulic mineral oil type.
The Central Board of Excise and Customs circu-
lated August 1975 a list of ‘speciality oils’ wherein
‘hydraulic oil’ was included as a specific entry.
Accordingly, the product of the licensee was
chargeable to duty at 12 per cent ad valorem
under sub heading 2710.99. The licensee, how-
ever, cleared the product as lubricating oil with-
out payment of duty as per a notification dated 5
May 1984. This was irregular and resulted in
short levy of duty of Rs.10.25 lakhs during the
period from 1 March 1986 to 31 December 1987.

On the irregularity being pointed out
(March 1988) in audit, the department stated
(August 1988) that there was no specific instruc-
tions from the Government in regard to classifi-
cation of the products in question and the classi-
fication determined on the basis of end use veri-
fication, to be correct.

The stand taken by the department is
not tenable as :-

i) the products were manufactured as per
ISI specification meant for hydraulic mineral oil;

ii) the products were declared in the price
lists as ‘hydraulic and circulating oils’ which was
not disputed bythe department;

iii) the Central Board of Excise and Cus-
toms in its August 1975 order identified ‘hydrau-
lic oil’ as one of the ‘speciality oils’;

iv) the purpose of the product, as men-
tioned in the hand book of the licensee, was for
use in hydraulic system and the lubrication func-
tion was secondary; and

v) the hydraulic oil manufactured by an-
other licensee in the same Collectorate conform-
ing to the same specification was classified by the
department as ‘hydraulic oil’ and charged to duty
as speciality oil.

[ &

e



PARA 3.35

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

ii) Furfural extract

According to tariff description of sub
heading 2710.50 any hydrocarbon oil ordinarily
used as furnace fuel and also which satisfied the
four requirements mentioned therein, was classi-
fiable under that sub heading. It follows that any
petroleum product not ordinarily used as furnace
fuel was not dassifiable under sub heading 2710.50.

A refinery producing, inter alia, ‘furfu-
ral extract’ by solvent extraction process, cleared
the residue after recovering furfural for recy-
cling, as spindle extracts, light neutral extracts,
inter neutral extracts and heavy neutral extracts
depending on the characteristics of the product.
These products were mainly used for manufac-
ture of ‘process oils’ by blending in appropriate
proportion and as feed stock in the manufacture
of carbon black. However, furfural extract was
classified as ‘furnace fuel’ urider heading 2710.50
and assessed to duty at the rate of Rs.145 per
kilolitre.

It was initially suggested (March 1988)
in audit, that the product would be more appro-
priately classifiable under sub heading 2710.99 as
it was not used as ‘furnace fuel’. The department
contended (May 1988) that with reference to the
classification of the product under the erstwhile

taxiff item 10 and as per the description of the

product under the Harmonised System of No-
menclature (HSN) the item was classifiable as
‘furnace oil’ only.

The contention of the department was
not accepted as the product was not ordinarily
used as ‘furnace oil’ as evidenced by the clear-
ances made from the refinery. On further exami-
nation, it was noticed that as per HSN explana-
tory notes under heading 27.13, extracts derived
from the treatment of lubricating oils with cer-
tain selective solvents, were classifiable as “other
residues of petroleum oils” under that heading. It
was, therefore, pointed out (March 1989) through
a statement of fact that the product was more
appropriately classifiable under sub heading
2713.30 (2713.39 prior to 1 March 1988).

The department accepted (May 1989)
the incorrect classification but added that samples
were sent to the chemical examiner in November
1988 itself and as per his report the product was
classifiable under heading 27.13. It was further

MISCLASSIFICATION

185

PARA 3.36

statedthat the assessments were provisional from
August 1988 and that a show cause notice had
been issued demanding differential duty for the
period from 21 September 1988 to 22 March
1989. It added that the Board in its circular dated
13 February 1989 had stated that furfural extract
would fall under sub heading 2713.39.

The reply that appropriate remedial
measures were taken at the local audit report
stage itself is not acceptable since the department
failed to examine the correctness of classification
of ‘furfural extract’ as suggested by Audit in
March 1988. Had this been done by making
provisional assessment from march 1988 and by
issue of show cause-cum demand netice for the
earlier period of six months, more revenue could
have been safeguarded.

Instead, the product was sent to the
Chemical Examiner only in November 1988 and
differential duty demanded only since 21 Sep-
tember 1988. Due to the failure of the depart-
ment to initiate necessary remedial action imme-
diately, on receipt of the audit objection there
was a revenue loss of Rs.5.06 lakhs (approxi-
mately) on ‘furfural extract’ cleared during the
period from October 1987 to August 1988.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (November 1989).

336 Glass and glassware

i) Articles of fibre glass

Heading 70.19 of the Harmonised Sys-
tem of Nomenclature (HSN) covers ‘Glass fibres
and articles thereof’. As per explanatory notes
under that heading, article obtained by com-
pressing glass fibres, or super imposed layers of
glass fibres, impregnated with plastics, if having a
hard, rigid character and hence having lost the
character of articles of glass fibres are excluded
from heading 70.19, but would be classifiable
under chapter 39 as articles of plastics. The
corresponding heading 70.14 of the schedule to
the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 on the other
hand, covers glass fibres and articles thereof,
whether or not impregnated, coated, covered or
laminated with plastics or varnish. By virtue of
the additional clause ‘whether or not, etc’ in the
Central Excise Tariff, all articles of glass fibre,
including those impregnated, etc. with plastics
would fall within the scope of heading 70.14 only.
Thus, synthetic resin bonded glass fibre lami-
nated sheet, though has a hard, rigid character is
declared to be classifiable under heading 70.14 of



PARA 3.36

the Central Excise Tariff, vide Board’s Telex
dated 26 May 1986.

An assessee manufacturing, inter alia,
articles of fibre glass, such as pipes and fittings,
storage tanks, fume exhaust systems, chimneys,
etc. obtained fibre glass mats falling under head-
ing 70.14 from outside and impregnated/coated
them with synthetic resin, and cleared the prod-
uct as articles of plastics falling under chapter 39
and claimed exemption with reference to a noti-
fication dated 1 March 1986 (superseded by another
notification dated 1 March 1988). The depart-
ment provisionally approved (May 1986) the
classification and issued (November 1986) ashow
cause notice to the assessee as to why the articles
should not be classified under heading 70.14 as
articles of fibre glass. The case was adjudicated
(March 1987) by the jurisdictional Assistant
Collector who held that the item was classifiable
as articles of plastics, because the fibre glass
served only to reinforce the plastic material and
because the product retained the essential char-
acteristics of articles of plastics by being hard and
rigid.

The classification of the goods as plas-
tics was not correct because:

i) heading 70.14 covers all articles of fibre
glass, whether or not impregnated, coated, cov-
ered or laminated with plastics or varnish. Asthis
heading is more specific than the headings under
chapter 39, heading 70.14 is preferable; -

ii) synthetic resin bonded glass fibre lami-
nated sheets, though rigid and hard, is classifiable
under heading 70.14 as per Board’s clarification
dated 26 May 1986. Similarly, the goods manu-
factured by the assessee, though rigid and hard
are to be classified under heading 70.14.

iii) the product is sold in the market as
‘Orglas’ and not merely as plastics.

Due to the incorrect classification there
was a revenue loss of Rs.10.09 lakhs for the
period from April 1987 to February 1988 alone,
as the department had not gone in appeal against
the orders of the Assistant Collector dated 12
March 1987.

On the irregularity being pointed out
(December 1988) in audit, the department con-
tended (January 1988 /April 1989) that (i) head-
ing 70.14 was applicable onlyin cases where fibre
glass content was predominant and as the prod-
uct contained only 39.3 per cent of glass fibre by

MISCLASSIFICATION

186

PARA 337

weight, it was not classifiable under heading
70.14; (ii) the item satisfied the conditions in the
cxplanatory notes under heading 39.17 of the
HSN and (iii) as per Board’s clarifications dated
29 February 1988 and 10 August 1988, similar
goods were classifiable under chapter 39 only.

The contention of the department is not
acceptable for the reasons stated above. Further,
if the intention of Government was to classify
only those articles of fibre glassin which the fibre
glass is predominant under heading 70.14, there
was no need for the additional pharase namely
‘whether or not etc.” in the tariff heading, as the
one prescribed in the HSN alone would have
served the purpose.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

i) Rear view mirror

Heading 70.06 of the schedule to the
Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985, covers glass
mirrors, whether or not framed, including rear
view mirrors. Rear view mirrors for vehicles will,
therefore, fall under sub heading 7006.10 and
assessable to duty at the rate of 40 per cent ad
valorem.

An assessee brought into the factory
duty paid rear view mirrors for vehicles (duty at
the rate of 40 per cent ad valorem) falling under
sub heading 7006.10 and put them in suitable
frames for use in motor cars. Those products
were allowed to be cleared as parts and accesso-
ries of motor vehicles under heading 87.08 on
payment of duty at the rate of 20 per cent ad
valorem after utilising the Modvat credit on the
rear view mirrors used in their manufcture. Since
the rear view mirror is only framed, it cannot go
outside the ambit of heading 70.06 and as aresult
of incorrect classification there was short levy of
duty for Rs.1.94 lakhs on the clearances made
from April 1986 to November 1988.

The misclassification was pointed out to
the department in December 1988 and to the
Ministry of Finance in August 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (November 1989).
337 Motor vehicles and parts thereof

As per explanatory notes under heading
84.30 of Harmonised Commodity Coding Sys-



PARA 3.37

i tem, certain machines of that heading like pile
drivers and oil well driving mechines mounted on
automobile chassis or lorry are classifiable under
heading 87.05 as special purpose motor vehicles.

An assessee manufacturing drilling rigs
mounted on motor vehicle chassis, classified them
under heading 84.30till February 1988 and under
heading 87.05 from March 1988. Only drilling
rigs manufactured and cleared as such without
being mounted on a chassis are classifiable under
heading 84.30. Since the rig manufactured was a
composite unit mounted on a bought out chassis
before clearance, the goods were correctly classi-
fiable under heading 87.05 attracting duty at the
rate of 25 per cent ad valorem, even prior to
March 1988, especially when there was no change
in the description of heading 84.30 or 87.05 since
March 1986. Exemption under notification dated
1 March 1986 as amended was also not available
tosuch rigs as duty on the component viz., drilling
rigs was not paid. The incorrect classification of
drilling rigs mounted on chassis under heading
84.30 resulted in short levy of duty of about
Rs.11.79 lakhs during the period from June 1986
to October 1987 alone.

On this being pointed out (December
1988) in audit, the department justified the clas-
sification (March/June 1989), on the ground that
as per the amendment dated 18 April 1988 to the
notification dated 1 March 1988 drilling rigs
mounted on chassis were classifiable under heading
84.30 also, and that the assessee would have paid
excise duty under heading 87.05 by allowing the
benefits of exemption under the notification dated
1 March 1986.

The contention of the department is not
acceptable for the reasons stated in paras 1 and 2
supra. Further, as the assessee had not paid duty
on the drilling rigs, a component part of the final
product, exemption under the notification dated
1March 1986 was not available and hence duty at
tariff rate was payable on the final product. The
Board’s guidelines dated 17 January 1989 read
with its instructions dated 16 November 1987 also
supports Audit’s view that the product was clas-
sifiable under 87.05 only, even prior to 1 March
1988.

The Mmistry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

MISCLASSIFICATION

187

PARA 3.38

338 Paper and paper board

i) Cigarette paper

Cigarette paper (whether or not cut to
size or in the form of booklets or tubes) is
assessable to central excise duty under heading
48.13 of the schedule to the Central Excise Tariff
Act, 1985, According to explanatory notes under
heading 48.13 in the Harmonised System of
Nomenclature (HSN) cigarette paper means all
cigarette paper including plug wrap and tipping
paper used for wrapping the filter mass and for
assembling the filter tip and the cigarette respec-
tively regardless of its size or presentation.

A leading manufacturer of cgarette paper
manufactured inter alia, plug wrap tissue paper
and cork tipping base paper for consumption in
factories manufacturing cigarettes and classified
the same under sub heading 4805.90 “other un-
coated paper and paper board, in rolls or sheet”
chargeable to duty at 10 per cent ad valorem plus
Rs.1430 per tonne as amended. The classifica-
tion, which was approved by the department on
15 May 1986, was not correct since the depart-
ment did not identify the product as cigarette
paper which is classifiable under heading 48.13
and chargeable to duty at 10 per cent ad valorem
plus Rs.2300 per tonne. The misclassification
resulted in short levy of duty of Rs.8.92 lakhs
during the period from March 1986 to February
1988.

The misclassification was pointed out to
the department in April 1988 and to the Ministry
of Finance in May 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (November 1989,

ii) Paper cores

Prior to 1 March 1988, sub headings
4818.11 to 4818.19 of schedule to the Central
Excise Tariff Act, 1985 covered cartons, boxes,
containers and cases made out of paper or paper
boards. ‘Paper cores’ i.e. hollow, cylindrical
bobbin like products used for reeling paperroll is
a support material for the paper wound on it and
cannot be considered as a container or a box.
Consequently it was not classifiable under any of
the sub headings 4818.11 to 4818.19. Its'correct
dassification was the residual sub heading 4818.90
‘other articles of paper’. From March 1988 paper
core was classifiable under heading 48.22 which
covered bobbins, spools, cops and supports of
paper pulp, paper or paper board. The HSN



PARA 338

explanatory notes under heading 48.22 also sup-
port this view as it is stated therein that the
heading covers cylindrical cores of the kind used
for winding cloth, paper or other materials.

An assessee manufacturing paper and
paper boards falling under chapter 48, inter alia,
manufactured ‘paper cores’ for reeling paper and
initially classified the product under sub heading
4818.90 and paid duty at the rate of 12 per cent ad
valorem. The assessee however, reclassified the
product on 7 September 1987 under sub heading
4818.19 which attracted ‘nil’ rate of duty. As
paper cores were correctly classifiable under sub
heading 4818.90, the duty omitted to be recov-
ered on such paper cores was Rs.2.74 lakhs dur-
ing the period from 24 August 1987 to 28 Febru-
ary 1988.

On this being pointed out (March 1989)
in audit, the department stated (June 1989) that
the classification was in order with reference to
Board’s clarification dated 10 March 1988 and
that the objection was already raised during the
previous audit but withdrawn subsequently. The
Board’s clarification is not acceptable as the
paper core cannot be considered as container for
the purpose of classification under sub heading
4818.19. The objection raised earlier related to
non levy of duty on entire paper cores consumed
captively, whereas the point raised now relate
only to such paper cores which were used in
exempted final product.

The Ministry of Finance did not admit
the objection and have stated (November 1989)
that the issue raised has been examined by the
Board vide their clarification issued on 10 March
1988.

The Ministry’s comments are not ac-
ceptable in view of the position explained above.

339 Rubber and articles thereof

i) Air pillow

Other articles of vulcanised rubber other
than hardened rubber are classifiable under
heading 40.17 (renumbered as 40.16 with effect
from 1 March 1987) of the schedule to the Cen-
tral Excise Tariff Act, 1985. Air pillows made of
vulcanised rubber sheets, therefore, merit classi-
fication under the same heading. The explana-
tory note (6) to heading 40.16 of the Harmonished
System of Nomenclature (HSN), also lends sup-
port to such classification.

MISCLASSIFICATION

188

PARA 3.39

A manufacturer of “air pillows™ classi-
fied them under heading 42.01 as ‘travel goods’.
The department initially did not agree with this
classification and reclassified the product through
adjudication process under heading 40.16/40.17.
In its de novo adjudication order at the instance
of the Collector (Appeal), the department, how-
ever, again classified the product under heading
42.01 without giving any reasons for such a change.
This classification of the product is not correct
for the above reasons and resulted in short levy of
duty of Rs.4.35 lakhs from August 1986 to No-
vember 1988.

On the irregularity being pointed out
(December 1988) in audit, the department
stated(June 1989) that the matter was under
scrutiny.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (November 1989).

ii) Lubricating pads

Articles of vulcanised rubber (other than
hardened rubber) falling under heading 40.17
and hardened rubber and articles of hardened
rubber falling under heading 40.18 were assess-
able to duty at 15 per cent ad valorem prior to 10
February 1987. On restructuring of the Tariff
with effect from 10 February 1987 by the Central
Excise Tariff (Amendment) Act 1986 (65 of 1986),
articles of cellular rubber of heading 40.18 which
were till then dassified under heading 40.17 became
liable to duty at 60 per cent ad valorem under sub
heading 4016.11, whereas hardened rubber and
articles of hardened rubber attracted duty at 15
per cent only under heading 40.17.

An assessee manufactured journal lu-
bricating pads for the Railways, which were used
for lubricating the axles of railway wagons. Blocks
of cellular synthetic rubber cut to size formed the
inner core of the pad and it was enclosed inside
tufted cotton canvas pouch. The item was classi-
fied under heading 40.17 and subjected to duty at
15 per cent ad valorem.

It was pointed out (February 1988) in
audit that as the essential part was block of
cellular rubber, which had no properties of hard-
ened rubber, the product was classifiable under
sub heading 4016.11. The Gepartment issued two
show cause notices (June 1988 and February
1989) demanding differential duty of Rs.1,502
and Rs.3,37,007 for the period from January to
April 1988 and December 1988 respectively and
also filed (November 1988) appeal before Col-




PARA 339

lector (Appeals) for review of classification. The
Central Board of Excise and Customs and Col-
lector (Appeals) ordered in January 1989 and
March 1989 respectively that classification under
sub heading 4016.11 would be in order.

The Ministry of Finance have intimated
(July 1989) that the demands have been con-
firmed.
iii) Rejected contraceptive
Waste, parings and scrap of rubber (other
than hardened rubber) powders and granules
obtained therefrom falling under sub heading
4004.00 of the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 are
chargeable to duty at 15 per cent ad valorem.
According to chapter note 6, for the purpose of
heading 40.04, the expression ‘waste, parings and
scrap’ means rubber waste, parings and scrap
from the manufacture or working of rubber and
rubber goods definitely not usable as such be-
cause of cutting up, wear or other reasons.

A unit manufacturing contraceptives
which were exempt from the whole of duty as per
a notification issued on 10 February 1986 cleared
rejected contraceptives as waste without pay-
ment of duty. The waste attracted duty under sub
heading 4004.00.

On the non-realisation of duty being
pointed out in audit (October 1986), the depart-
ment stated (February 1989) that the two de-
mands for Rs.1,26,242 covering the period from
23 July 1986 to 3 December 1988 were raised out
of which a demand for Rs.81,520 had been con-
firmed and another demand for the remaining
amount of Rs.44,722 was in the process of
adjudication.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the under assessment (July 1989).

3.40 Miscellaneous manufactured product
i) Food supplement

As per the decision taken by the Bom-
bay Central Excise Collectorate Regional Advi-
sory Committee in November 1985, “Protein
food tonics™ being food supplement were classi-
fiable under the erstwhile tariff item 68 and were
also not eligible for exemption under notification
dated 1 November 1982. The Central Board of
Excise and Customs has clarified in its letter
dated 7 August 1987 that protein food supple-
ment with iron and vitamins was classifiable

MISCLASSIFICATION

189

PARA 3.40

under the erstwhile tariff item 68 but without the
benefit of the exemption under notification dated
1 November 1982. According to note (6) under
heading 21.06 of Harmonised System of Nomen-
clature also, protein hydrolysates would be clas-
sifiable under chapter 35. Revised headings,
introduced from 10 February 1987 further strength-
ens the said view regarding classification of this
product by the introduction of a separate sub
heading 3504.00 to cover “peptones, other pro-
tein substances and their derivatives etc.”

An assessee engaged in the manufac-
ture of ‘protinex’ (dietary supplement) classified
it as P or P medicines under the erstwhile tariff
item 14E upto 27 February 1986 and under sub
heading 3003.19 thereafter and claimed exemp-
tion on 15 per cent discount on retail price in
terms of a notification issued on 13 September
1983, as amended. As the product mainly con-
tained protein hydrolysate (16.8 grams out of
total content of 30 grams) with vitamins, carbo-
hydrates and minerals, it was correctly classifi-
able under the erstwhile tariff item 68 attracting
duty at 12 per cent ad valorem till 27 February
1986 under sub heading 3501.90 during the pe-
riod from 28 February 1986 to 28 February 1987
and thereafter under sub heading 3504.00 at-
tracting duty at 15 per cent ad valorem. The
incorrect classification of ‘protinex’ under the
erstwhile tariff item 14E instead of tariff item 68
and sub heading 3003.19 instead of sub heading
3501.90 resulted in short levy of duty of Rs.4.07
lakhs during the period from April 1985 to Feb-
ruary 1986 and Rs.8.91 lakhs during the period
from 28 February 1986 to January 1987.

On the irregularity being pointed out in
audit (May 1988), the department stated (July
1988) that the matter examined by the Board is
different from the present case and that the
assessee was holding a licence under the Drugs
and Cosmetics Act, 1940 and the price list was
filed by the assessee under the Drugs Price
(Control) Order, 1979 which was also being

approved accordingly by the department.

The contention of the department is not
acceptable as the clarification issued by the Board
is a general one and is applicable to any protein
food supplement containing protein hydrolysate,
vitamins, minerals, amino acids etc. and hence
could not exclude ‘protinex’ manufactured by the
assessee. The averment of the department about
holding of a licence under the Drugs and Cos-
metics Act, 1940, is also not relevant because the
scheme and scope of central excise classification
is different from that under the Drugs & Cos-



PARA 3.40

motics Act. The same view was also expressed by
the Chief Chemist, Central Revenues in Decem-
ber 1985 while deciding the classification of a
similar product. It has also been held periodi-
cally that definition given in a particular statute
cannot be used for the construction of a similar
word or expression occuring in a different statute
or Act.

The Collector’s reliance on approval of
pricelist under the Drugs Price (Control) Order,
1979is also not tenable as ‘drug’ under that order
has wider connotation than that given to P. or P.
madicines under the Central Excises and Salt
Act, 1944 (e.g. bulk drug though ‘drug’ for the
purpose of the said order were classifiable not
under the erstwhile tariff item 14E but under the
erstwhile tariff item 68).

It may not be out of place to mention
that in a similar case of misclassification of die-
tary supplement (viz. provisor/provimin/build
up) under tariff item 1B instead of tariff time 68,
the Collector of Central Excise Bombay II had
already accepted the objection.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

ii) Impregnated cotton fabrics

Cotton fabrics impregnated, coated,
covered or laminated with plastics (other than
those coated or laminated with preparation of
low density polyethylene) are classifiable under
sub heading 5903.19 of the schedule to the Cen-
tral Excise Tariff Act, 1985, and chargeable to
basic excise duty at Rs.6 per square metre and
additional duty at Rs.2 per square metre leviable
under the Additional Duties of Excise (Goods of
Special Importance) Act, 1957 under notification
dated 1 March 1986.

Cotton fabrics impregnated with resin
manufactured in a factory for captive use, were
classified under sub heading 3922.90 and as-
sessed to duty at 15 per cent ad valorem during 1
March 1986 to 1 April 1986 and thereafter al-
lowed full exemption in terms of a notification
issued on 2 April 1986.

On the misclassification being pointed
out in audit (June 1986), the department booked
an offence case and also issued a show cause-cum
demand notice for Rs.3,21,954 on account of duty
less paid for the period from March 1986 to
February 1987 in March 1988. Further progress

UNDERVALUATION

190

PARA 3.41

regarding confirmation of the demand and re-
covery thereof has not been received (May 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.
iii) Refractory material
Refractory ceramic goods such as bricks,
blocks and tiles and similar refractory ceramic
constructional goods, retorts, crucibles, muffles,
nozzles, plugs, supports, cupels, tubes, pipes,
sheets and rods are classifiable under heading
69.01 of the schedule to the Central Excise Tariff
Act, 1985.

A manufacturer of ceramic sleeves clas-
sified the product under heading 69.01 charge-
able to duty at the rate of 15 per cent ad valorem.
The product was neither a constructional goods
nor was of a type specifically mentioned under
heading 69.01. Those were ring like articles with
one end slightly tapered. They are used in steel
industrywhere they are arranged in a row to form
pipe like device through which the handle of the
ladle is inserted for handling molten metal in a
furnace. The end use and the nature of product
suggested that it was appropriately classifiable as
other ceramic articles under heading 69.11 charge-
able to duty at the rate of 30 per cent ad valorem.
Misclassification of the product, therefore, re-
sulted in short levy of duty of Rs.3.09 lakhs
during the period from April 1986 to February
1988.

The irregularity was reported to the
department in August 1988 and to the Ministry of
Finance in July 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (November 1989).

SHORT LEVY DUE TO UNDERVALUATION

As per Section 4 of the Central Excises
and Salt Act, 1944, where goods are assessable to
duty ad valorem, the normal price at which such
goods are ordinarily sold by the assessee to a
buyer in the course of wholesale trade for deliv-
ery at the time and place of removal would be the
assessable value provided the price is the sole
consideration for sale.

KN} | Price not the sole consideration for sale
Where the price is not the sole consid-
eration, the assessble value of such goods, as per




PARA 341

provisions of Rule 5 of the Central Excise (Valu-
ation) Rules, 1975, shall be based on the aggre-
gate of such price and amount of money value of
any. additional consideation flowing directly or
indirectly from the buyer to the assessee. The
Supreme Court in their judgment dated 7 Octo-
ber 1983 in the case of Union of India Vs. M/S.
Bombay Tyres International also held that the
charges for other services after delivery to the
buyers, namely after sale service, promote the
marketability of the article and, thus enter into its
value in the trade.

i) Escalation charges

As per the instructions issued by the
Board in their letter dated 4 October 1980, in the
case of running contracts, where there is a price
variation clause, the goods should be provision-
ally assessed at the time of clearance and final
assessment made as soon as the assessee submits
his bills for the escalated value, without waiting
for the final acceptance of the increased invoice
value by the customers.

a) A public sector undertaking, engaged in
the manufacture of boiler components and spares
falling under chapter 84 of the Schedule to the
Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 entered into
contracts with customers for supply of their prod-
ucts. The period of contract varried from 36to 48
months. Atthe time of clearance of the products,
the assessee raised provisional invoices based on
which duty was paid. Subsequently the assessee
was raising supplementary invoices periodically
for price variations due to increase in cost of raw
materials and labour. The duty on such supple-
mentary invoices was, however, not paid on the
ground that such supplementary claims were not
normally accepted in full by the customers. The
practice wasirregular and contrary to the Board's
aforesaid instructions dated 4 October 1980. It
was noticed (June 1989) that out of 175 supple-
mentary invoices (relating to 16 contracts) in-
volving a total duty of Rs.50,33,951 raised during
the period from August 1987 to March 1989, the
assessee had paid a duty of Rs.11,27,481 (cover-
ing 18 items) only after delays ranging upto 20
months. Duty of Rs.39,06,470 in respect of 157
invoices had not been paid (June 1989).

When the omission to pay duty, as and
when the supplementary invoices were raised,
was pointed out in audit, the department stated
that the supplementary invoices raised were subject
to customers scrutiny and reductions and duty
due could be known only after the escalation
claims were admitted by the customers and pay-

UNDERVALUATION

191

PARA 3.41

ments were received.

The contention of the department is not
tenable inasmuch as the differential duty should
be charged as soon as the supplementary invoices
are raised without waiting for the actual realisa-
tion of the amount of the supplementary in-
voices; in terms of the Board’s instructions cited
in para 1 supra.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection in principle (November 1989).

b) A manufacturer of gates, embedded parts,
etc. entered into contracts with project authori-
ties for supply of gates. The contracts contained

* aprice escalation clause on account of increase in

the labour and raw materials costs. It was noticed
(August and September 1987) in audit that the
assessee had received Rs.1.06 crores towards
escalation charges as per his final accounts for

the years 1983-84 and 1984-85. Details of the

duty, if any, paid thereon were, however, not
made available to Audit.

Onthe matter being pointed out in audit
(August/September 1987), the department inti-
mated (July 1988) that the discrepancy between
the escalation charges exhibited in the final ac-
counts and the actual receipts was being recon-
ciled.

In reply to the statement of facts issued
in February 1989, the department stated (iviay
1989) that against the arrears totalling Rs.2.41
lakhs in respect of one project, a sum of Rs.1.26
lakhs had been realised in December 1988, and
that the duty of Rs.12.92 lakhs due in respect of
another project had also been recovered in Janu-
ary 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (November 1989).

c) A manufacturer of refractory materials
(erstwhile tariff item 68) received (October and
December 1986) Rs.65 lakhs as part payment of
total escalation charges of Rs.1.30 crores in re-
spect of excisable goods cleared during the year
1980-81 to 1984-85 but the excise duty leviable on
such escalation charges was neither paid by the
assessee nor demanded by the department.

On the omission being pointed out in
audit (December 1987 and March 1988), depart-
ment intimated (July 1988) that excise duty
amounting to Rs.7,13,388, leviable on Rs.97.50
lakhs received by the manufacturer as escalation



PARA 3.41

charges, was recovered on 9 March 1988. The
departmemt also intimated that balance amount
of duty leviable on remaining amount of Rs.32.50
lakhs will be paid after final settlement of the
value of the goods. Further progress has not
been reported (May 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (November 1989).

d) An assessee engaged in the manufature
of drums and barrels falling under heading 73.10
and attracting duty at 20 per cent ad valorem had
shown in the accounts for the year ended 31
March 1987, that the company had outstanding
claims against another company amounting to
Rs.25.60 lakhs towards escalation charges on
paint prices. It was seen in audit that the assessee
received Rs.15 lakhs in November 1988, towards
the price escalation charges but did not pay any
duty on such charges received by him. This
resulted in duty of Rs.3 lakhs (approximately)
being realised short.

On this being pointed out in audit
(December 1988), the department stated (April
1989) that the assessee paid an amount of Rs.2.91
lakhs on the escalation charges in April 1989 and
that efforts were being made to recover the
balance amount of duty.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (November 1989).

e) A publicsector undertaking enteredinto
contract with another public sector enterprise for
supply of various coal handling plant equipments.
As per price variation clause supplementary in-
voices were raised against the buyer from time to
time but duty on escalated value was not paid.
This resulted in non levy of duty of Rs.2.41 lakhs
on the value of supplementary invoices raised
during the period from June 1987 to March 1988,

On the omission being pointed out in
audit (July 1988), the department intimated (March
1989) that a total duty of Rs.5.05 lakhs including
the amount of Rs.2.41 lakhs pointed out in audit
has since been realised.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (August 1989).

ii) Dealer’s commission
Under Section 4(4)(d)(ii) of the Central

Excises and Salt Act, 1944 ‘value’ in relation to
any excisable goods does not include, trade dis-

UNDERVALUATION

192

PARA 341

count allowed in accordance with the normal
practice of the wholesale trade at the time of
removal of such goods etc. As per decision of the
Supreme Court in the case of M/S.Moped India
Limited Vs. Asst. Collector of Central Excise,
Vellore & others {1986(23)ELT-8(SC)}, how-
ever, commissions paid to the selling agents on
any account are not identifiable as trade discount
and hence the same will not qualify for deduction
in determining assessable value of goods for the
purpose of levy of excise duty under the Act.

a) A leading motor vehicle manufacturer
sold his products both direct to the customers
and also through authorised dealers. In case of
sale through the dealers, the declared price was
abated by an amount called ‘dealer’s margin’ (as
actually allowed). In case of direct sale to the
customers, too, an amount called ‘dealer’s mar-
gin’ was realised in each case, but such additional
realisations had in no case been taken into ac-
count while computing the asessable value. The
amounts so realised had, in fact, represented
‘after sale service charges’ which had actually
been passed on to the selling agents who pro-
cured orders and also undertook after sale serv-
ices. These amounts were, therefore, includible
in the assessable value for the purpose of assess-
ment of central excise duty under Section 4 of the
Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944, This was not
done and resulted in short levy of duty of Rs.23.81
lakhs during the period from April 1986 to March
1988.

On the mistake being pointed out in
audit (December 1988), the department inti-
mated (May 1989) that the issue was under ex-

' amination.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (November 1989).

b) A manufacturer of various types of
machineries, machine tools and spares and parts
thereof (chapter 84) cleared the goods to several
parties, both Government and private, on con-
tracted price declared and approved by the de-
partment as appearing in Part VII of the price
list. The transactions had been mediated through
some selling agents who were remunerated tothe
extent of Rs.6,58,346 as commission during the
period from April 1986 to March 1989 for the
services rendered. For the purpose of determin-
ing assessable value of the products, the amount
of commission so paid, had been deducted from
the declared prices. This resulted in incorrect
computation of assessable value and consequen-
tial short levy of duty of Rs.1,00,126 during the



PARA 341

period from April 1986 to March 1989,

On the omission being pointed out in
audit in April 1988, the department did not admit
the objection and stated that the selling agents
purchased goods outright from the licensee and
sold the same to the consumers. Such dealings
might be treated as from principal to principal
and as such the agency commission might be
termed as trade discount and hence deductable
from the wholesale price to arrive at the assess-
able value. To safeguard the revenue, the depart-
ment, however, raised necessary demand in this
regard.

The contention of the department is not
acceptable because where the licensee worked
on contract price as declared in part VII of the
price list and not on whole sale price, the question
of abatement on account of payment of commis-
sion to selling agents does not arise.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

iii) Interest charges

The Central Board of Excise and Cus-
toms in its circular dated 4 May 1988 clarified
that the interest charged by the units selling their
goods on credit to customers, whether by direct
sale or by routing their documents through banks
would form part of the price of the goods. The
Board had accordingly clarified that interestcharges
referred toas “delayed payment charges”, “inter-
est on receivables”, or “credit charges”, etc.,
should, therefore, be included in the assessable
value of the goods. They also had directed that
pending disposal of the review petition filed by
them against gcontrary judicial pronouncement,
assessing rs should include such interest
charges while determining the assessable value
of the goods in conformity with the stand taken by
the department, by resorting to provisional as-
sessments.

a) A manufacturer of asbestos cement
products (chapter 68) was allowed to exclude
from the value, the depot expenses, interest on
account of recoverables and interest on depot
stores amounting to Rs.42,30,842 in computing
the assessable value. As these are not admissable
deductions to be allowed under Section 4, duty
was short realised by Rs.10,57,710 for the period
from March 1987 to July 1988 besides special
excise duty of Rs.15,825.

UNDERVALUATION

PARA 341

On the irregularity being pointed out
(September 1988) in audit, the department stated
that the issue would be examined. Reply to the
statement of facts sent to the department in May
1989 has not been received (July 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (December 1989).

b) An assessee engaged in the manufac-
ture of parts and accessories of motor vehicles
falling under different chapters of the schedule to
the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 was collecting
large sums towards interest from customers for
extended credit period, interest for delayed pay-
ments etc. It was noticed (August 1988) in audit
that the balance sheet of the assessee’s accounts
for the year 1987, as finalised on 27 May 1988
disclosed that an amount of Rs.60,40,893 on
account of interest charges towards credit sales
had been realised from customers. The depart-
ment did not, however, initiate action for rede-
termining the assessable value and demand the
duty on such interest in accordance with the
aforesaid instructions of the Board. A duty of
Rs.9,06,134 at 15 per cent ad valorem was charge-
able on the additional consideration of Rs.60,40,893
received during the year 1987.

The Ministry have admitted the under-
assessment (September 1989).

c) A manufacturer of motor cycles, daimed
deduction of Rs.40 per motor cycle in respect of
interest on bills receivable, in the price lists
effective from 15 April, 6 June, 1 September and
29 December 1987 which were approved by the
department. During the period 16 June 1987t0 28
February 1988, the manufacturer cleared 56113
motor cycles on payment of duty after deducting
Rs.40 per motor cycle. However, no such expen-
diture (interest on bills receivables) was incurred
during the said period. Therefore, the deduction
was irregular and resulted in short realisation of
duty amonting to Rs.3,39,483.

On the mistake being pointed out in
audit (December 1988), the department recov-
ered duty of Rs3,39,483 from the assessee
(December 1988).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (August 1989).

d) An assessee engaged in the manufac-
ture of “polyestyrene” falling under sub heading
3903.10 cleared them on payment of duty at the
rate of 20 per cent ad valorem under a notifica-



PARA 341

tion issued on 1 March 1986. The assessee recov-
ered interest at the rate of 18.5 per cent on
account of delayed payments and on the amounts
overdue from the customers. As the interest
amount so recovered was an additional consid-
eration flowing from customers to the assessee,
the same was includible in the assessable value of
the finished goods cleared by him. (The interest
amount received should be considered as part of
the assessable value even as per a clarification
issued by the Board in May 1988). During the
months of March and September 1987 alone, the
assessee had recovered such amounts aggregat-
ing to Rs.13,23,691 through debit notes but had
not paid any duty on them. Non inclusion of the
interest amount in the assessable value resulted
in duty of Rs.2.65 lakhs (approximately) being
levied s'  during the months of March and
Septuanber 1987.

On the omission being pointed out in
audit (April 1988), the department accepted the
objection (February 1989) and stated that a show
cause-cum demand notice for Rs.1.68 lakhs for
the period from December 1987 to March 1988
and another show cause-cum demand notice for
Rs.0.82 lakhs for the month of October 1988 were
issued to the assessee and that demand notice for
the earlier period was also under issue. Details of
action taken for the period April 1988 to Septem-
ber 1988 has not been intimated (February 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(July 1989) that the objection is based on Board'’s
circular dated 4 May 1988 whereas the CERA
party visited the unit in April 1988. They added
that on receipt of Board’s circular, the Collec-
torate had initiated action and it would have been
initiated even if it was not pointed out by Audit.

The Ministry’s reply is self contradic-
tory. The objection is not based on Board’s circu-
lar dated 4 May 1988 rather has confirmed the
stand of Audit taken in April 1988 i.c. prior to
issue of Board’s circular.

iv) Bank and other charges

The Supreme Court in the case of Bombay
TyreInternational and others { 1983 ECR 1627D-
SC} have held that where the sale in the course of
wholesale trade is effected by the assessee through
its sales organisation at a place or places outside
the factory gate, the expenses incurred by the
assessee upto the date of delivery are to be
included in assessable value except the expenses
on account of transportation and insurance charges.

UNDERVALUATION

194

PARA 341

An assessee, manufacturing soap (sub
heading 3402.90), claimed in his price lists, de-
duction on account of cost of special secondary
packing, bank charges, interest on receivables
and interest on finished goods from the assess-
able value and cleared the goods during the
period December 1987 to July 1988. While
approving price lists, the department allowed
deductions on two items (special secondary pack-
ing and bank charges) till June 1988 and disal-
lowed all the four items of deductions from 1 July
1988 onwards. A show cause-cum demand notice
was issued (7 October 1988) for Rs.14.85 lakhs
covering the aforesaid period. Since the cost of
special secondary packing and the bank charges
were not admissible for deduction interms of the
Supreme Court judgment ibid, action of the
department to permit the same upto June 1988
was irregular. Short levy of duty, therefore,
worked out to Rs.16.61 lakhs and not Rs.14.85
lakhs as demanded by the department.

On the omission being pointed out
(November 1988) in audit, the department inti-
mated (March 1989) that the entire amount of
Rs.16.61 lakhs was recovered from assessee in
January 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

v) Technical know-how

As per advice of the Ministry of Law,
circulated by the Central Board of Excise &
Customs on 23 December 1983, if the agreement
to sell goods includes payments by the buyer to
the assessee towards technical know-how (engi-
neering, designs and drawings etc.) then such
payments should be taken into consideration for
computing assessable value for the purpose of
levy of central excise duty.

a) A publicsector undertakingentered into
a contract with the Railway Board for supply of
“diesel hydraulic heavy duty breakdown crane”
(sub heading 8426.00). The contract provided for
payment on account of design, drawing and engi-
neering fees to the assessee. But in determining
the assessable value of the product the aforemen-
tioned charges realised from the Railway Board
were excluded. As a result there was short
payment of duty of Rs.2.65 lakhs on the cranes
cleared during March 1988 to January 1989,

On the irregularity being pointed out in
audit (March 1989), the department accepted the



PARA 341

objection and stated (June 1989) that the assessee
has agreed to deposit the duty short levied.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (September 1989).

b) A manufacturer entered into contracts
with two different parties for supply and erection
of ‘air pollution control system’, ‘pre treatment
systems’ etc. Though the contract separately
provided for supply of design and engineering
services, the design and engineering charges
realised were not subjected to levy of duty while
paying duty on the supplies. The irregularity
resulted in short payment of duty to the extent of
Rs.2.10 lakhs between January 1987 and Novem-
ber 1987.

On the short levy of duty being pointed
out in audit (February 1988) the department
stated (August 1988) that the concerned officer
has been directed to charge dutyon “drawing and
design charges” whenever the same were in-
cluded in the invoice value.

Further development have not been
intimated (February 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the proportionate design-
ing and engineering chargesinvolved in the goods
cleared (Rs.15.67 lakhs) out of entire contract
(Rs.2.21 crores) works out to Rs.56,614 and the
duty involved is Rs.8,492 for which demand has
been raised.

The Ministry view in regard to charging
of duty on the designing and engineering charges
proportionate (o the value of goods actually cleared,
is not leviable as the assessee has already realised
from the partics Rs.14 lakhs towards designing
and engincering charges. Duty has, therefore, to
be recovered on the total charges.

vi) Erection charges

As per a notification issued on 30 April
1975 goods falling under erstwhile tariff item 68
cleared from the factory of manufacture on sale
were exempt (at the option of the assessee) from
so much of duty leviable thereon, as was in excess
of the duty calculated on the price shown in the
invoice of the manufacturer. The Ministry of
Finance issued instructions on 10 December 1975
that the invoice price of such goods should be
verified with reference to the accounts of the
manufacturer as certified by the auditors.

UNDERVALUATION

195

PARA 3.42

A unit manufacturing fabricated ma-
chinery and machinery spares under erstwhile
tariff item 68 opted for invoice price in terms of
the above notification. The balance sheet of the
assessee for the period ending 30 June 1985
revealed that the assessce had realised Rs.43.51
lakhs towards fabrication and erection charges
but excise duty amounting 1o Rs.5.22 lakhs was
not paid thereon.

On this being pointed out in audit
(September 1986), the department accepied the
objection and confirmed the demand of Rs.4.31
lakhs. PRealisation particulars have not been
reported (February 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the under assessment (August 1989).

342  Excisable goods not fully valued

As per Section 4(2) of the Central Ex-
cises and Salt Act, 1944, where duty of excise is
leviable with reference to value and where the
price for delivery of the goods at the place of
removal is not known and value is determined
with reference to price for delivery at a place
other than the place of removal, the cost of
transportation of the goods from the place of
removal to the place of delivery may be excluded
from such price. Only the actual extra expendi-
ture incurred for delivery at a place other than
the place of removal could be deducted from
total price collected for determining assessable
value.

Where price charged is not the sole
consideration, the assessable vaiue of the goods
shall be based on the aggregate of such price and
the money value of any additional consideration
flowing directly or indirectly from the buyer to
the assessee as provided in Rule 5 of the Centrtal
Excise (Valuation) Rules, 1975.

i) Chassis and compressors

The Central Board of Excise and Cus-
toms in its letter dated 16 November 1987 clari-
fied that the cost of all components including the
chassis and other attachments to the drilling rigs
should be included in the assessable value of
motor chassis mounted rigs (chapter 8) irrespec-
tive of the fact whether they belong to the cus-
tomer or the manufacturer.

An assessee engaged in the manufac-
ture of drilling rigs, started including value of
chassis and compressors used therein from 4



PARA 3.42

December 1987. Duty on the value of chassis and
compressors used in the drilling rigs cleared
prior to that date was, however, neither paid by
the assessee of his own nor demanded by the
department. The duty not demanded in respect
of clearances made during the period from 1
March 1986 to 3 December 1987 amounted to
Rs.68,40,000.

On this being pointed out in audit (July
1988), the department accepted the objection
and stated (March 1989) that the issue of show
cause notice for the duty portion was under
consideration. Further report has not been re-
ceived (May 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (August 1989).

ii) Photocopying machines

The Central Board of Excise and Cus-
toms clarified (8 April 1988) that toner being an
essential part of photocopying machine, its value
should be included in the assessable value of the
photocopying machine.

A manufacturer of photocopying ma-
chine, falling under heading 90.09 and charge-
able to duty at the rate of 20 per cent ad valorem,
was clearing alongwith each machine one sele-
nium drum, one toner and three cassettes which
were essential items for working the machine.
The aggregate value of these items as shown in
the working sheet of the price list was Rs.15,000
including Rs.1,000 towards installation charges.
The value of these items was, however, not
included in the assessable value of the photo-
copying machines. This resulted in short levy of
duty of Rs.11.91 lakhs on 397 machines cleared
during the period from August 1986 to May 1988.

The irregularity was pointed out to the
department in June 1988 and to the Ministry of
Finance in August 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under cxami-
nation. "

iii) Cost of by-products

An assessce engaged in the manufac-
ture of soap noodles on job work basis dutiable
under sub heading 3401.10 entered into a con-
tract with a unit at Bombay. Under item 3 of the
contract, processing charges at Rs.3,500 were to
be charged for the manufacture of one tonne of

UNDERVALUATION

196

PARA 3.43

noodles, by-products, viz. glycerine and pitch
were to be retained by the assessee as peritem 12
of the contract. The retention of by-products
without any payment was, thus, an additional
consideration besides the processing charges and
should form part of assessable value under Sec-
tion 4 of the Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944.
The short levy of duty, due to non-inclusion of
cost of by-products retained without payment, in
the assessable value amounted to Rs.4,24,383 on
the clearances made during 1987-88.

On the omission being pointed out
(October 1988) in audit, the department reported
(December 1988 and March 1989) that while
fixing the processing charges the additional con-
sideration/income, which was in the knowledge
of both the parties, was taken into account. It
further stated that the assessee was paying duty
on glycerine and pitch as and when those goods
were cleared from the factory and there was no
justification to start recovery proceedings with-
out any basis. The stand taken by the department
was not acceptable as they were informed (De-
cember 1988 and April 1989) that if the assessee
firm were not to retain the by-products without
payment they would have charged higher proc-
essing charges from their principal manufacturer
thereby increasing the assessable value and that
the fact of payment of duty by the assessee on
clearances of by-products is immaterial in so far
as the duty would have been payable even if their
principal manufacturer had got them back and
cleared them from his own factory.

The Ministry of Finance did not admit
the objection and have stated (November 1989)
that the assessee always used the rice bran oil and
palm kernel fatty acid supplied by the principal
manufacturer for the manufacture of soap noodles.
They added that the recovery of any by product
from those oils, is not viable and no by product
was recovered.

The Ministry’s comments are factually
incorrect. The department vide its letter daed 16
December 1988 has already admitted that Gly-
serin/pitch etc. are obtained during the process
of manufacture of semi-finished soap noodles.

343 Valuation at invoice price

As per a notification issued on 30 April
1975 goods falling under erstwhile tariff item 68
cleared from the factory of manufacture on sale
were exempt (at the option of the assessee) from
so much of the duty leviable thereon as was in
excess of the duty calculated on the price shown



PARA 3.43

in the invoice of the manufacturer. The Ministry
issued instructions on 10 December 1975 that the
invoice price of such goods should be verified
with reference to the accounts of the manufac-
turer as certified by the auditors.

A public sector undertaking opted to
pay duty on invoice price on goods falling under
erstwhile tariff item 68 upto 27 February 1986
and thereafter and was permitted the same mode
of assessment under Rule 173 C(ii) of the Central
Excise Rules, 1944; from 1 March 1986 onwards,
requested the department to finalise assessment
on the basis of audited accounts. The depart-
ment agreed to the proposal and finalised the
assessment from 1975 to 1986-87 in March 1988.

It was noticed (November 1988) in audit
that an amount of Rs.16.99 crores (which repre-
sented the value of goods exported under bond
without payment of duty during 1985-86) instead
of Rs.11.93 crores on account of the value of
goods exported under bond without payment of
duty during the year 1986-87 was deducted from
the total value of goods cleared during the year
1986-87.

This resulted in short computation of
assessable value to the extent of Rs.5.06 crores.
Besides, there were short computation of assess-
able value of Rs.6 lakhs during 1975-76 and
Rs.2.79 lakhs during the year 1977-78 due to
incorrect deductions and incorrect adoption of
figures of sale value during these years resulting
in short levy of duty for Rs.76.01 lakhs.

On the irregularity being pointed out in
audit (November 1988), the department admit-
ted the objection and stated (June 1989) that the
assessee had paid Rs.20 lakhs out of Rs.76.49
lakhs.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (September 1989).
3.4 Cost of packing - containers supplied
by the buyer of the excisable goods

As per Section 4(4)(d)(i) of the Central
Excises and Salt Act 1944, the assessable value of
any excisable goods, delivered at the time of
removal in a packed condition, includes the cost
of such packing except where the packing is of a
durable nature and is returnable by the buyer to
the assessee. The Central Board of Excise and
Customs clarified in March 1976 that where
durable containers are supplied by the buyer to
the manufacturer and he clears excisable goods

UNDERVALUATION

197

PARA 3.44

therein for supply to the buyer, value of such
containers shall be included in the assessable
value of the goods for purposes of levy of excise
duty.

a) An assessee manufactured glass bottles
falling under erstwhile tariff item 23A(4) (now
sub-heading 7007.90) and cleared them to his
customer packed in cartons supplied bythe buyer.
The bottles were made to special shape and
design as indented for by the customer. The
value of cartons was not included in the assess-
able value of glass bottles on the ground that they
were supplied free of cost by the buyer.

On the mistake being pointed out in
audit in May 1984, the department issued a show
cause-cum demand notice for Rs.23.05 lakhs for
the years 1984, 1985 and 1986 and confirmed
(September 1988) the same. Besides a penalty
amounting to Rs.6 lakhs was also imposed.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

b) Another manufacturer of glasswares
(chapter 70) cleared excisable goods after pack-
ing them in cardboard cartons which were either
suppplied by himself or by the buyer free of cost.
But in the case of packing with buyer’s material
the cost of such packing was not included in the
assessable value although the same was included
for the purpose of valuation when the packing
was supplied by the assessee himself. Non inclu-
sion of the cost of packing material supplied by
the buyer in the assessable value, therefore, re-
suited in short levy of duty of Rs.1,59,289. during
the period from April 1987 to August 1988.

On this being pointed out in audit
(November 1988), the department did not accept
the audit objection and stated (March 1989) that
(a) as per Section 4(4)(d)(i) of the Act the actual
cost of packing only is includible and in the
instant case the assessee incurred no cost and (b)
The Supreme Court in its judgment dated 9 May
1988 (Bombay Tyre International case) has clearly
indicated that cost of special packing provided by
the assessee at the instance of the wholesale
buyer which is not generally normal practice shall
be deducted from the price.

The contention of the department is not
tenable as

i) the cost of packing even if supplied by
the buyer has to be included as the goods could



PARA 3.44

not be supplied without that packing from the
place of removal and exclusion of that cost was
not covered by any exemption notification and

ii) the instant packing was essential for
packing glasswares which was being done in all
cases and the assessee was paying duty on the cost
of packing charges when he himself supplied the
packing. It is, therefore, not a case of speical
packing at the instance of the buyer and the
Supreme Court Judgment on special packing is
not relevant to the issue.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.
3.45 Undervaluation of geods consumed cap-
tively

Where excisable goods are wholly con-
sumed within the factory of production or in
another factory of the same manufacturer, the
assessable value is to be determined under Sec-
tion 4(1)(b) of Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944
read with Central Excise (Valuation) Rules, 1975
on the basis of comparable goods or cost of
production including a reasonable margin of profit,
if value of comparable goods is not ascertainable.
The Central Board of Excise and Customs also
issued instructions in December 1980 that the
data for determining the value on cost basis
should be based on cost-data relating to the
period of manufacture and if such data are not
available at the time of assessment, duty should
be levied provisionally and finalised when data
for the relevant period become available. The
cost value should hold good only for one year and
then only if there be no major fluctuation in the
price of raw material or margin of profit,

i) An assesste engaged in the manufac-
turg of burnt lime falling under heading 25.05, on
behalf of a paper mill, paid duty on the basis of
provisional cost of raw materials supplied by the
paper mills and conversion charges. Addition of
profit element was, however, under disputc and
was pending before the Tribunal. The depart-
ment did not revise the provisional assessment
taking the value, as per the cost data for relevant
year, even though the data was made available by
the assessee. This resulted in underassessment
of Rs.9,73,041 for the years 1983-84 to 1987-88.

On the irregularity being pointed out in
audit, (May 1988), the department stated that
differential duty of Rs.5,63,906 was demanded
for the period 1983-84 to 1986-87 and the differ-

UNDERVALUATION

198

PARA 3406

ential duty for the period 1987-88 was being
worked out (February 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the Collector has been
requested to take appropriate measurcs to re-
cover the undisputed amount.

i) An assessee manufactured different
varieties of “plasticisers” (heading 38.12) and
cleared major portion of the same on sale to
different independent buyers at contract price. A
part of production of two varieties of plasticisers
as mannfactured by the asssessee was captively
used for the manufacture of final product which
was exempted from payment of duty. The assessee
worked out the assessable valuc on cost basis
arriving at a figure lower than the value at which
the said plasticisers were sold to the independent
buyers. Adoption of incorrect assessable value
resulted in short levy of duty of Rs.9.30 lakhs
during the period from April 1986 to August
1988.

The irregularity was brought to the no-
tice of the department in September 1988 and to
the Ministry of Finance in August 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (November 1989).

iii) An assessee manufactured rigid poly-
urethane foam classifiable under sub heading
3909.60 and cleared his product wholly for cap-
tive use during the period from June 1982 to
March 1986 adopting assessable value of Rs.1500
per cubic metre on the basis of the price list
effective from 16 June 1982. Non revision of the
assessable value after each accounting year was
in contravention of the Board’s instructions re-
sulting in short levy of duty.

On the omission being pointed out in
audit (July 1986), the department intimated
(November 1988) that demand for differential
duty amounting to Rs.5,40,196 pertaining to the
period from June 1982 to June 1987 has been
confirmed (March 1988).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (September 1989).
146 Undervaluation of goods manufactured
on behalf of others

Asper Section 4 of the Central Excises
and Salt Act, 1944, read with Rule 6(b) of the
Central Excise (Valuation) Rules, 1975, assess-



PARA 3.46 UNDERVALUATION PARA 3.46

able value of goods chargeable to duty ad val-
orem shall be the normal price at which such
goods are ordinarily sold in the course of whole-
sale trade and where such price is not ascertain-
able for any reason, the value may be determined
onthe basis of the value of the comparable goods
and if that is also not determinable, on the basis
of cost of production or manufacture including
the profit that could have been earned onthe sale
of such goods.

i) An assessee engaged in the manufac-
ture of organic chemicals falling under chapter
29, manufactured ‘dioctyle phthalate’ falling under
sub heading 2942.00 (attracting duty at 15 per
cent ad valorem) on job work basis for a cus-
tomer, who supplied the raw materials ‘ethyl
hexanol and phthalic anhydride’. Duty was being
paid on assessable value calculated on cost basis
(Rs.25,000 per tonne) which was too low as
compared to the price(Rs.35,000) charged from
other customers in respect of the same goods.
Accordingly, duty was chargeable on the assess-
able value of Rs.35,000 per tonne as against
Rs.25,000 per tonne.

The incorrect valuation resulted in short
levy of duty of Rs.22.50 lakhs (approximately) on
the clearance of 1508 tonnes of dioctyle phthalate
during the period from April 1987 to March 1988.

On this being pointed out in audit (July
1988), the department admitted the objection
and stated (June 1989) that there is no revenue
implication, as the customer would have availed
of Modvat credit of duty of Rs.22.50 lakhs even if
it was paid by the assessee.

The contention of the department is not
tenable as the auidt objection is that the assess-
able value for the purpose of excise duty had not
been correctly determined in respect of goods
sold to a particular customer.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (September 1989).

ii) An assessee manufacturing organic sur-
face active agents falling under chapter 34 of the
schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985
inter alia, manufactured a product called labsa
(sub heading 3402.90) on job work basis on
behalf of another manufacturer, from the raw
materials supplied by the latter. The assessable
value for the product was declared as Rs.20,000
per tonne based on such goods manufactured
and cleared by the assessce on his own account.

199

It was noticed (May 1988) in audit that
the price of the product had been approved as per
Part I of the price list in July 1986, even though
there was no sale of the product by the assessee
since April 1986. Adoption of price of the part I
of the price list for the product manufactured on
job work basis was objected to in audit as there
was no sale of comparable goods during 1987-88.
It was also pointed out that in the absence of sale
of comparable goods, the assessable value should
have been worked out on the basis of cdst con-
struction basis. The incorrect adoption of value
resulted in short collection of duty of Rs.3,22,273
for the period from April 1987 to February 1988
even without taking into account the profit ele-
ment in working out the cost.

The department, however, contended
(July 1988) that the assessee would have sold the
product at the value of Rs.20,000 per tonne even
after April 1986, if there had been demand from
the customers. It was also argued that if the cost
basis was adopted, the assessable value would be
less than Rs.20,000 as the duty paid on the raw
materials was not includible in the cost of the
final product since Modvat credit was taken on
such duty. Subsequently, the department stated
(January 1989) that there was sale of the product
in July 1986 adopting part I price.

The contention of the department that
the assessee would have sold the product at the
same rate during 1987 also is not tenable because
the cost of raw material (LAB) had increased by
5 per cent during 1987. Further, the duty paid on
raw material was also includible in the value of
the final product even if Modvat credit was taken
on the raw material, as the duty paid character of
the input is not lost even after Modvat credit was
taken on the input, as opined by the Attorney
General of India on 3 October 1985. The argu-
ment that the part I price list approved in July
1986 was the comparable price is also not accept-
able since there was no clerance of the goods at
that value after July 1986.

Report on the action taken to demand
the differential duty has not yet been received
(February 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.



PARA 347 UNDERVALUATION PARA 347

3.47 Excisable goods assembled out of duty
paid parts/components

1) Section 2(f) of the Central Excises and
Salt Act 1944, defines ‘manufacture’ to include
any process incidental or ancillary to the comple-
tion of a new manufactured product. It is a well
settled principle that manufacture implies a change
and bringing into existence of new goods having
a distinct name, character or use. Further, it 1s
also held judicially {in the case of M/S.Narne
Tulaman Manufacturers Private Limited [1988
(38) ELT 566 (SC)|} that assembling of duty paid
components would amount to manufacture if it
brings into existence a new product known to the
market and known under an excise item. The
mere fact that a manufacturer bought oul certain
parts and manufactured only certain parts and
paid duty on the manufactured parts will not
change the position because parts and end prod-
ucts are separately dutiable,

a) A central public sector undertaking
engaged in the manufacture of electronic goods
falling under different chapters of the schedule to
the Central Excise Tariff Act 1985, manufac-
tured and supplied studio/video equipments like
monitoring equipments, end control desk, mas-
ter controlracks, colour studio equipment, equip-
ment rack etc., at the contracted prices to various
Doordarshan Kendras. The manufacturer as-
sembled the aforesaid goods in his factory partly
out of goods manufactured in his factory and
partly out of goods bought from outside. The
process of manufacture and emergence of the
identified and contracted final excisable goods
was complete only on assembly and supply of the
said goods to the buyers. While the value attrib-
utable to the goods manufactured in his factory
was included in the assessable value and duty was
collected on such clearances, the value attribut-
able to bought out goods used in conjunction with
the goods manufactued in his factory was not
included in the assessable value of the finished
goods. In the process, on goods cleared under
different agreements aggregating to value of
Rs.79,40,736, duty was collected on the value of
Rs.41,16,701 only. This resulted in undervalu-
ation of goods by Rs.38,24,035 and consequent
short levy of duty of Rs.6,33,132 on the clearances
during September 1987 to March 1988.

The omission was brought to the notice
of department in November 1988 and to the
Ministry of Finance in June 1989.

The Ministry of Finance admitted the
objection and have stated (November 1989) that

the short levy works out to Rs.5,14,955.

b) A manufacturer of conveyer systems
undertook the work of designing, fabricating,
supplying, installing and commissioning of con-
veyer systems in buyer’ssite directly, partly out of
goods manufactured in his factory and partly out
of goods bought from outside. The process of
manufacture and emergence of the identified
and contracted final excisable goods namcly
conveyer systems, was complele only on assem-
bly, erection and commissioning of the said goods
in buyer’s site and the final assessment of duty
was required to be done on the completion of the
contract. While the value attributable to the
goods manufactured and transported from his
factory to buyer’ site was included in the assess-
able value and duty was collected on such clear-
ance, the value attributable to bought out goods
assembled at site in conjunction with the goods
transported from his factory was not included in
the assessable value of the final goods. On goods
erected at site under different contracts aggre-
gating to value of Rs.31,67,232 duty was collected
on the value of Rs.1,77,283 only. This resulted in
undervaluation of the goods by Rs.29,89,949 and
consequent short levy of duty of Rs.4,70,917 on
the clearances during 1986-87.

The omission was pointed out to the
department in August 1988 and Lo the Ministry of
Finance in April 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

i) In the case of Daya Ram Metal Works
Private Limited Vs. Collector of Central Excise
{1985 (20) ELT 392} the CEGAT relying on the
Calcutta and Madras High Courts’ decsions dated
12 April 1982 and 16 August 1982 respectively
had observed that once completely manufac-
tured goods are supplied to customer, the simple
fact that some part by way of raw materials were
supplied even by the customers or where the
manufactured articles were supplied not after
assembly, but in CKD condition, would not make
any difference to the question and that the value
of entire raw material, or all parts, which go into
the making of manufactured article shall have to

e taken into account. In another decision also
{1988 (19) ECR 168} CEGAT have held that
value of bought out items acquired for computa-
tion of machines would form a part of assessable
value.

The Ministry of Finance have clarified

-

o T e

i e

‘-

e T T e T RS



A

o

PARA 3.47

in September 1977 that where goods are cleared
in parts against a particular contract, duty s to be
assessed provisionally on individual clearances
and at the time of final assessment duty should be
levied on value of the product in completely
assembled condition. Value of goods in as-
sembled condition would also include value of all
partsviz. supplied from the factory of the assessee
as well as bought out from outside.

An assessee was engaged in the manu-
facture of goods falling under chapters 73, 83, 85
and 86 of the schedule to the Central Excise
Tariff Act, 1985. The contracts with buyers also
provided for payment of charges towards the cost
of bought out items, and erection/commission-
ing charges by the buyers. The department while
collecting duty on cost of articles manufactured
in assesse’s factory did not collect duty on the
value of bought out items supplied to buyers as
per contract as well as on ercction and commis-
sioningcharges stipulated in respective contracts.
Non-levy of duty on bought out items (valued
Rs.29,61,725) and errection and commissioning
charges (valued Rs.3,03,248) had resulted in short
levy of duty amounting to Rs.5,14,233 (basic duty
Rs.4,89,746 and special excise duty Rs.24,487) in
respect of 5 contracts.

The irregularity was pointed out to the
department in September and October 1988 and
to the Ministry of Finance in August 1989.

The Ministry ol Finance have admitted
the objection (October 1989).

3.48 Assessable value not redetermined

Section 4 of the Central Excises and Salt
Act, 1944, allows deduction of duty payable from
the price of the manufactured product to arrive at
the assessable value. However, if the assessee
collects more duty than that paid to Government,
the assessable value is required to be redeter-
mined after adding such excess to the original
asscssable value. This was made clear by the
Ministry under instructions issued on 30 Septem-
ber 1977. To make the above position clear
beyond doubt, Section 4 of the Central Excises
and Salt Act, 1944, was also amended with retro-
spective effect from 1 October 1975 vide clause
47 of the Finance Act, 1982.

A manufacturer of cosmelics and toilet
preparations (erstwhile tarifl item 14F) availing
himself of the small scale exemption benefit
granted under a notification dated 1 March 1978
computed the clearance value of five lakhs and
Rs.15 lakhs during 1978-79 and 1979-80 respee-

UNDERVALUATION

201

PARA 3.48

tively by incorrectly excluding the duty element
from cum duty price realised from the cuStomers
although no duty was paid to the Government.
This resulted in short levy of duty of Rs.6.22 lakhs
(1.22 lakhs from 1978-79 and 5 lakhs for 1979-
80).

On this being pointed out in audit
(December 1979), the department issued a show
cause-cum demand notice in March 1980. On
adjudication, however, the demand was dropped
by the Collector (August 1987).

The department maintained (January
1989) that the demand was dropped not only on
grounds of limitation but also on merits as the
ratio of the Supreme Court judgment in the case
of Bata Shoe Company Limited {1985 (21) ELT
9 SC} was applicable to this case. It added that
the audit objection implied criticism of the judi-
cial independence of appellate authority.

The contention of the department is not
acceptable as :-

a) the said Supreme Court judgment re-
lated to interpretation of the term ‘value’ in the
context of a notification granting exemption to
footwear, when its value did not exceed Rs.5.00
per pair. In that case when the assessable value
was determined from cum duty price, it worked
out to an amount below Rs.5 and hence duty
could not be levied. The present case is totally
different in asmuchas the amount collected in
excess of Rs.5 lakhs and Rs.15 lakhs would form
part of the value as per amended Section 4.. This
position has also been upheld by Karnataka High
Court and CEGAT vide their judgments (ECR
page 2554 December 1985), (ECR page 449, 7
August 1987) and (ELT page 384, 1 October
1988) respectively,

b) while respecting the judicial independ-
ence of appellate authorities, Audit had only
queried the administrative decision in the de-
partment not to appeal against the appellate
order which was not in the interest of revenue;

c) had the demand been raised immedi-
ately on receipt of the audit objection in terms of
aforesaid instructions of the Ministry dated 30
September 1977 part of the demand would not
have been barred by time.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.



PARA 349

3.49 Valuation of goods sold through sales

depots

As per Section 4 of the Central Excises
and Salt Act, 1944, where the goods are assess-
able to duty ad valorem, the normal price at
which such goods are ordinarily sold by the assessee
to a buyer in the course of wholesale trade for
delivery at the time and place of removal, would
be the assessable value, provided the price is the
sole consideration for sale.

The Patna High Court in the case of M/
s Tata Engineering and Locomotive Company
limited, Vs. Union of India (1977 ELT- J14) held
that where a manufacturer sold his goods partly
through his regional depots, godowns or branches
and partly at the factory gate, the price at which
the goods were sold at the factory gate would be
the assessable value for the goods sold through
the regional sales outlets, irrespective of the
percentage of sales at the factory gate. Accord-
ing to the guiding principles laid down in the
abgve case and in the decisions given in the cases
of M/s.Indian Oxygen L1d. Vs. Collector of Central
Excise (1988 (18) ECR-61 - Supreme Court) and
M/s. Seraiklella Glass Works (P) Ltd. Vs Collec-
tor of Central Excise, Patna (1988 (18) ECR-614
(Tribunal), the assessable value of goods is to be
computed on the exfactory price even in respect
of sales through depols.

An assessee engaged in the manufac-
turc of glazed tiles, falling under sub heading
6906.10 filed separaic price lists part-1 for sale at
the factory gate and for sale through differcnt
regional sales depots. The price for sale at the
factory gate was approximatcly ten per cent more
than the prices declared for sale through the
regional sales depots. Since the ex-factory whole-
sale price was available, the assessable value of
goods should have been computed on the ex-
factory price cven in the casc of sales through
various depots. Nondelermination of the assess-
able value at the price at which the goods were
sold at ex-factory price, in terms of Section 4(1)
(a) of the Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944, and
the above cited decisions resulted in short levy of
duty of Rs.4.78 lakhs (approximately) on clear-
ances for the period from April 1957 to Septem-
ber 1987.

On this being pointed out (April 1988)
inaudit, the department did not accept the objec-
tion; referred to Section 4(1) (a) (i) of the Central
Excises and Salt Act, 1944 and stated (April
1989) that it provides a statutory basis for accep-
tance of different assessable values for different

UNDERVALUATION

202

PARA 3.50

classes of buyers. It added that the wholesale
prices in different regional sales depots were
kept low in order to absorb the additional taxes
and transportation charges and also to keep the
price stable at competitive level.

The department’s reply is not accept-
able for the following reasons:-

i) the assessee, in the instant case, had
filed price lists in part-I only for the sales made
both at the factory gate and sales through the
regional depots to dealers of different regions
and there should not, therefore, have béen any
difference in the prices;

ii) for observance of different prices in the
sale of goods to customers in different regions,
the price lists were required to be filed in terms of
the provisions  contained in Section 4(1) (a)
(i) in part-II; and,

iii) as per the guiding principles laid down
in the cases referred to above, the assessahle
value of goods in cases of sales through depots, is
to be computed at the ex-factory price only.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.
350  Undervaluation to the extent of duty
element on inputs

Under Section 4 of the Central Excises
and Salt Act 1944, read with the Central Excise
(Valuation) Rules 1975, where the excisable goods
are not sold by the assessee but are used or
consumed by him or on his behalf, the value is to
be determined on the basis of the comparable
goods or cost of production, if the value of com-
parable goods is not ascertainable.

Three assessces in two collectorates
engaged in the manufacture of copper and alu-
minium coils soap noodles and tram cars took
credit of duty paid on the inputs such as copper
wire, kraft paper, press pan paper, baking var-
nish, oil, rosin silicate and motor parts etc., and
utilised the same towards payment of duty on
finished goods. All the finished products were
uscd captively. While determining the assessable
value of the products, the element of duty paid on
raw matcrial was not taken into consideration.
Non-inclusion of elements of excise duty paid on
inputs in the cost-data, led to undervaluation of
assessable value of goods. Consequently, duty of
Rs.3,68,910 was levied short on the clearance



PARA 3.50

made during the periods between April 1987 and
March 1989.

On the omission being pointed out in
audit (October 1988 and March 1989), the de-
partment did not accept (December 1988) the
objection in one case on the basis of the clarifica-
tion contained in Board’s letter dated 1July 1986
that for determination of assessable value under
Section 4, the notifications giving credit or allow-
ing set off were to be excluded. The stand taken
by the department was contrary to the opinion
dated 3 October 1985 of the Attorney General of
India to the effect that the duty element paid on
inputs after availment of credit should form part
of the assessable value. The Ministry of Finance
in their action taken note on para 4.22(iii) of
Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 1987,
stated (October 1988) that the matter was being
examined in consultation with the Law Ministry.
Reply in the remaining two cases has not been
received (June 1989).

The Ministry of Finance in two cases
have stated (September and November 1989)
that the opinion of the Attorney General of India
has been sought in the matter and the same has
not been received. They have admitted the ob-
jection in the third case.
351 Sale through related person
As per Section 4(1)(a)(iii) of the Central
Excises and Salt Act, 1944, the assessable value of
goods, sale of which is arranged through a “re-
lated person” is to be determined on the basis of
wholesale price charged by such related person
from his customers.

An assessee ‘A’ manufactured fibre glass
reinforced plastic cooling towers classifiable under
subheading 8419.00 attracting duty at the rate of
15 per cent ad valorem and cleared them without
payment of duty upto 2 November 1987 and on
payment of duty thereafter to another manufac-
turer ‘B’ of cooling tower for eventual sale to his
customers in the open market. The department
raised a demand for Rs.4.83 lakhs for the year
1986-87 and 1987-88 (upto 2 November 1987)
and collected duty thereafter at the rate of 15 per
cent ad valorem on the basis of price charged by
the assessee ‘A’ [rom his customer ‘B’. The goods
were manufactured mostly (90 per cent cases)
out of the raw materials supplied by ‘B’ on book
adjustment basis. Also ‘B’ supplied technical
know how and got the products branded in his
name. Besides, out of three directors of the
assessee company ‘A’ two were also directors of

SMALL SCALE

203

PARA 3.51

company ‘B’ and such goods were manufactured
for exclusive supply to the buyer ‘B’. Duty on the
products was therefore leviable with reference to
the price charged by ‘B’ who sold them in open
market at a higher price. In correct computation
of assessable value resulted in short raising of
demand of Rs.4.77 lakhs upto 2 November 1987
and short collection of duty of Rs.1.19 lakhs for
the period from 3 November 1987 to March 1988.

On the irregularity being pointed out in
audit (May 1988) fhe department did not accept
the audit objection and stated (February 1989)
that as per CEGAT s decision dated 27 June 1986
(Page 610 ECR Sept.1986) sale value of the
manufacturer ‘A’ was the correct assessable value
even though the goods bearing the brand name of
‘B’ were manufactured out of party’s raw materi-
als for exclusive supply to that party.

The contention of the department is not
acceptable as:-

i) in the case of M/S.Shree Agency the
Supreme Court held (December 1971) that a
person who got his goods manufactured by oth-
ers by supplying raw materials would be the
‘manufacturer’ as per Section 2(f) of the Act.
Hence ‘B’ was the manufacturer and the price
charged by ‘B’ would be the assessable value;

ii) as per CEGAT's decisions (ELT page
317 1 November 1986) the brand name owner
was the related person. When goods were manu-
factured out of technical know how supplied by
the brand name owner and the manufacture was
exclusively for the said buyer; and

iii) CEGATs decision cited by the depart-
ment is not relevant in this case as the said case
was similar to the Cibatul case decided by the
Supreme Court where apart from branding of
goods, the assessee could sell the goods to others.
But in the present case the assessee had no option
to sell the goods to others.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

IRREGULAR EXEMPTION TO SMALL
SCALE MANUFACTURERS

Various duty reliefs, exemption and
special facilities are provided to the small scale
manufacturers of specified excisable goods for
encouraging production in small scale sector.
These concessions are subject to fulfillment of



PARA 3.52

the conditions specified in the notifications is-
sued in this regard. Some of the cases where
these concessions have been availed of irregu-
larly are given in the succeeding paragraphs.

3.52 Incorrect grant of small scale exemp-
tion on goods manufactured on behalf
of big manufacturers not entitled to
small scale exemption

As per Section 2(f) of the Central Ex-
cises and Sait Act, 1944, the term ‘manufacturer’
shall include not only a person who employs
hired labour in the production or manufacture of
excisable goods, but also any person who engages
in their production or manufacture on his own
account. The Supreme Court in its judgment
dated 15 December 1971 in the case of M/
S.Shree Agencies Vs.S.K.Bhattacharjee and oth-

ers {1977 ELT-J-168(SC)} held that in a case-

where the buyer supplied the raw materials and
specifications to the seller for getting his goods
manufactured, the buyer would be considered as
amanufacturer under Section 2(f) of the Act ibid.
Similar views were held by the Supreme Court in
the case of M/S.Bajrang Gopilal Gajabi {1986
(25) ELT 609 (SC)}.

The Central Board of Excise and Cus-
toms, in consultation with the Ministry of Law,
clarified (20 September 1988) that if the inputs
are supplied by the principal manufacturer (supplier
of raw materials) for the manufacture of any
goods on job work basis, the goods so produced
would not be entitled for small scale exemption
unless the principal manufacturer himself is en-
titled to the concession admissible to a small
scale manufacturer,

Twenty two small scale manufacturers
in six collectorates undertook manufacture of
intermediate products on job work basis on behalf
of the principal manufacturers who supplied raw
materials to the job workers. The job workers
cleared the products to the respective principal
manufacturers on payment of duty at the conces-
sional rates under a notification dated 1 March
1986 meant exclusively for the small scale manu-
facturers. As the principal manufacturers were
not themselves entitled to the small scale indus-
tries concessions, the availment of exemption in
duty was irregular and resulted in short levy of
duty of Rs.1.60 crores on goods cleared during
the period between March 1986 and March 1989.

On the irregularities being pointed out
in audit between December 1987 and June 1989,
the department accepted (December 1987, March,

SMALL SCALE

PARA 3.53

June, October and November 1988) the objec-
tion‘in respect of six asessees. In respect of other
fourteen assessees, the department did not,
however, accept the objection and contended
that since the asessees were indepegdent manu-
facturers possessing valid small scale industries
certificates, concessions available under the noti-
fication dated 1 March 1986 could not be legally
denied to them. The contention of the depart-
ment is not correct as the same is in conflict with.
the Supreme Court judgments and thie Board’s
clarification referred to above. Reply of the
department in the remaining two cases has not
been received (November 1989).

The Ministry of Finance did not admit
the objections and have stated (November 1989)
that the job workers, who are independent manu-
facturers and independent legal entities by them-
selves, are eligible to avail of the concessional
rate of duty on the goods manufactured from raw
materials supplied by others in terms of notifica-
tion dated 1 March 1986.

The Ministry added that the Board’s
instructions dated 20 September 1988 do mot
cover such independent job workers who are
independent legal entities by themselves. The
Ministry have also observed that on receipt of
those goods from the small scale manufacturers,
the principal manufacturer who sent the inputs
on payment of duty is also eligible to take credit
at higher rate under Rule 57B.

The Ministry’s stand is not inconformity
with the express provisions of notification dated
1 March 1986 and Board’s instructions dated 20
September 1988. It has helped the principal
manufacturers, who themselves are not entitled
to small scale exemption to enjoy exemption
from duty as well as to avail higher credit under
Rule 57B. It is also worthwhile to mention that in
none of these cases, there was any sale of inputs
by the principal manufacturers to the job workers
and those manufacturers contained to retain the
ownership of those goods throughout.

353 Irregular grant of exemption to assessees
not eligible for small scale benefits

As per a notification issued on 1 March
1986, concessional rate of duty is applicable to a
factory which is an undertaking registered with
the Director of Industries of any state or the
Development Commissioner (Small Scale In-
dustries) as a small scale Industry under the
provisions of Industries (Development and Regu-
lation) Act, 1951. However, such registration is



PARA 353

not required in cases (a) where the value of
clearance from a factory during the preceding
financial year or in the current financial year did
not exceed or is not likely to exceed Rs.7.5 lakhs,
or (b) where a manufacturer has been availing of
small scale exemption under any of the notifica-

tions specified therein.

i) An assessee engaged in the manufac-
ture of goods falling under chapter 84 was al-
lowed the concession admissible to small scale
industries (S.S.I) under notification dated 1 March
1986 with effect from 1 April 1986 onwards ori the
strength of a S.S.1. registration certificate issued
by a State Government on 11 November 1980. In
December 1985 the factory was shifted to its new
premises for which a separate licence was ob-
tained by the assessee in 1986. The assessee, who
did not obtain a certificate of registration as $.S.1.
for the new factory was permitted to continue to
avail the S.S.1. exemption on the strength of the
earlier certificate issued in November 1980, for
the goods cleared from the new factory premises.
This was not admissible in the absence of a valid
registration certificate for the new factory. The
incorrect availment of concession resulted in
short levy of duty of Rs.8,45,876 on the clearances
made in 1986-87, 1987-88 and 1988-89 (upto
January 1989).

The short levy was pointed out in audit
in March 1989. The reply of the department has
not been received (June 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

ii) A manufacturer of power amplifiers and
signalling panel testers falling under chapters 85
and 90 respectively, availed of the benefit of
concessional rate of duty available to a small
scale industry (S.S.1.) under the aforesaid notifi-
cation during 1986-87and 1987-88 (upto October
1987) even though his factory was not registered
as a small scale Industry either with the Director
of Industries of a state or with the Development
Commissioner (S.S.I). The manufacturer was
not eligible for the concession otherwise also as
the value of clearances exceeded Rs.7.5 lakhs and
was not already availing of the concession under
any of the notifications specified therein. The
manufacturer was, therefore, not eligible for
clearance of goods at the concessional rate of
duty. The irregular grant of concession resulted
in short levy of duty of Rs.6.67 lakhs on clear-
ances made from April 1986 to October 1987.

SMALL SCALE

205

PARA 3.54

The irregularity was brought to the no-
tice of the department in December 1987 and to
the Ministry of Finance in August 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (November 1989).
354  Incorrect grant of exemption on branded
goods manufactured on behalf of brand
name owners

As per a notification issued on 22 Sep-
tember 1987, which came into force from 1 Octo-
ber 1987, the duty exemption available to small
scale manufcturers under notification dated 1
March 1986 shall not apply to the goods where a
manufacturer affixes the goods with a brand or
trade name (registered or not) of another person
who is not eligible for the grant of exemption
under the notification dated 1 March 1986. Further,
as per an explanation below the latter notifica-
tion, ‘brand name’ or ‘trade name’ includes a
monogram, whether or not registered, which is
used in relation to such goods for the purpose of
indicating or so as to indicate a connection in the
course of trade between such specified goods and
some person using such name or mark with or
without indication of the identity of that person.

i) An assessee in the small scale sector,
was engaged in the manufacture of revolution
and production counters {(commonly known as
P.C.meters), (sub heading 9028.00)} attracting
duty at the tariff rate of 15 per cent ad valorem.
The assessee entered into contracts with other
manufacturers for manufacture and supply of the
manufacture of aforesid goods with a specified
monogram which indicated a connection in the
course of trade between the aforesaid goods and
other manfuacturers using such name or mark.
As such the assessee was not eligible to conces-
sional rates of duty admissible in the aforesaid
notification dated 1 March 1986 in respect of
clearances of goods with the specified mono-
grams. However, the department allowed the
assessee to avail the concessional rates of duty
leading to short levy of duty of Rs.8,05,613 during
the period from October 1987 to October 1988.

The irregularity was pointed out to the
department in November 1988 and to the Minis-
try of Finance in June 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection and stated (August 1989) that demand
of duty for Rs.9,09,760 has since been confirmed.

i) Another small scale manufacturer of



PARA 3.54

steering wheel and covers/pad engraved with
brand name of a big car manufacturer, cleared
the goods at the concessional rate from 1 Octo-
ber 1987 to 2 May 1988. This resulted in short
levy of duty amounting to Rs.3,10,667.

On this being pointed out (February
1989),in audit, the department accepted the ob-
jection and stated (June 1989) that necessary
action was being taken to recover the amount.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (September 1989).

358 Legal avoidance of duty

In terms of a notification issued on 1
March 1986 as amended, exemption based on
value of clearances would be available to amanu-
facturer at concessional rates of duty upto an
aggregate value of clearance of rupees seventy
five lakhs. For the purpose of arriving at the
value of clearances, the clearances made for
home consumption on or after the first April of
any financial year by a manufacturer from one or
more factories are to be taken into account.

An assessee manufacturing textile ac-
cessories falling under chapters 83 and 84 of the
schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985
and availing the benefits of the exemption under
the aforesaid notification dated 1 March 1986,
however, did not include the value of clearance of
a wholly owned subsidiary company for arriving
at the total value of clearances. The omission to
include the value of clearances in 1986-87 and
1987-88 resulted in short levy of duty of Rs.5,40,540.
As the total value of clearances exceeded Rs.1.5
crores during 1687-88, the assessee was also not
eligible to the benefits of the concessional rate of
duty under the notification from April 1988
onwards.

On this being pointed out (June 1988) in
audit, the department justified (June/November
1988) the assessment on the ground that the two
units were separate legal entities for the purpose
of the exemption notification; that the concept of
holding company and subsidiary company as related
persons would be applicable only for valuation
purposes and that each limited company was a
manufacturer in itself, entitled to a separate
exemptions limit, as held by the Ministry of Law
on a similar issue before the Public Accounts
committee. The contention of the department, if
accepted, would result in avoidance of payment
of duty by the principal manufacturers by setting
up subsidiary or inter connected companies, so

MODVAT

PARA 3.56

that no single manufacturer will, on paper, own
more than one factory and each will enjoy the
exemption available to small scale units. Such
recourse tc legal avoidance of duty has been
adversely commented upon by the Public Ac-
counts Committee in para 54 of its Forty Ninth
Report (Eighth Lok Sabha) wherein it was de-
sired that special attention should be paid by the
enforcing agencies to ensure that benefits in-
tended to small scale units are not abused or
misused.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exam-
intion.

MODVAT (MODIFIED FORM OF VALUE
ADDED TAX) SCHEME

Government of India introduced Modvat
(Modified form of Value Added Tax) scheme for
allowing credit of the duty paid on specified
inputs in the manufacture of specified products
in respsect of 37 chapters of the schedule to the
Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 with effect from
1 March 1986. This scheme has further been
extended to another 37 chapters of the schedule.
As a result is that all commodities except to-
bacco, mineral oils etc., matches, specifed chemi-
cals and textiles and textile articles are covered
under the scheme.

Some of the irregularities noticed were
as under:

356  Irregular availment of duty paid on
goods, other than inputs

As per a notification issued on 1 March
1986, in exercise of the powers conferred by Rule
57A of the Central Excise Rules, 1944, credit of
duty paid on inputs used in or in relation to the
manufacture of final products is allowed to the
manufacturer of such final products after he has
filed a declaration for it as per Rule 57G of said
Rules. However, as per explanation below Rule
57A, inputs do not include machines, machinery,
plant, equipment, apparatus, tools or appliances
used for producing or processing of any goods or
for bringing about any change in any substance in
or in relation to the manufacture of the final
products.

i) Graphite electrodes
As per CEGAT decision dated 29 Au-

gust 1985 in the case of Collector of Central
Excise Madras Vs.M/S.Muthu Chemical Indus-



PARA 3.56

tries [1986(26)ELT.581(Tribunal)] electrode is
merely a device for delivery of current into the
material for reaction. It, therefore, follows that it
cannot be treated as raw material for availing
credit of the duty paid on inputs used in the
manufacture of final products. However, the
Central Board of Excise and Customs, vide its
letter dated 21 October 1986, clarified that graph-
ite and carbon electrodes which are used in the
manufacture of iron & steel and aluminium re-
spectively, satisfy the criterion of inputs as de-
fined in the Modvat Rules. The Board’s file
leading to the issue of said clarification was called
for in audit on 11 January 1988 followed by
reminders on 3 June 1988, 25 September 1988, 23
February 1989. The said file has not been sent
(November 1989).

a) Six assessees in four collectorates, en-
gaged in the manufacture of iron & steel prod-
ucts (ferro alloys, steel ingots, etc.) classifiable
under Chapter 72, brought into the factory duty
paid graphite electrodes for use in the electric arc
furnace and took Modvat credit of duty paid on
those electrodes. Grapbite electrodes being in
the nature of appliances/equipments used in the
electric arc furnace as held by the CEGAT are
not eligible for Modvat credit under Rule 57A of
the Rules ibid. This resulted in irregular avail-
ment of Modvat credit aggregating to Rs.1.22
crores during the period from February 1986 to
Ortober 1988,

On the irregularity being pointed out
(January, October and December 1987, Septem-
ber and December 1988) in audit, the depart-
ment did not admit the objection and stated
(April 1987, November 1988, January and March
1989) that the credits were admissible to the
assessees as the electrodes were regarded as
consumables as per the instructions issued by the
Ministry of Finance on 21 October 1986. In one
case, however, the department issued show cause-
cum demand notices on 13 November 1986 and
12 April 1988 in respect of the periods from 15
April 1986 to 31 October 1986 and 15 October
1987 to 31 March 1988, but did not issue show
cause-cum-demand notice for the intervening as

well as the subsequent periods.

The department’s reply is not accept-
able as the C.B.E.&C. clarification dated 21
October 1986 is not in conformity with the deci-
sions of the CEGAT in the case of Collector of
Central Excise, Madras Vs.Muthu Chemical
Industries.

The Ministry of Finance have stated

MODVAT

207

PARA 3.56

(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

b) Two units manufacturing fused alumina
grains and aluminium oxide abrasive grains (sub
heading 2818.90) availed of credit of duty paid on
graphite electrodes for payment of duty on the
final products. The graphite electrodes were
used to generate arc in electric arc furnace in
which raw materials were melted. As the graph-
ite electrodes were part of the electric arc furnace
which formed part of the plant and the final
product did not contain any carbon released from
the electrodes they couid not be treated as input
used in or in relation to the manufacture of the
final products. The inadmissible credit availed of
amounted to Rs.18,50,415 (i.e., Rs.4,45,621 and
Rs.14,04,794) for the period from March 1987 to
July 1988 and March 1986 to September 1988
respectively.

On the irregularity being pointed out
(October and November 1988) in audit, the
department did not accept the objection and
contended (June 1989) that graphite electrodes
were used as consumables and that credit was
admissible as per a clarification of the Ministry of
Finance dated 21 October 1986. It was also
stated that as per Tribunal’s decision (7 February
1989) in the case of Gujarat Alkalies and Chemi-
cals Limited {1989 (41) ELT 424-Tribunal) elec-
trodes were not to be considered as any of the
excluded categories and hence the credit was in
order.

The department’s reply is not accept-
able. The graphite electrodes were used as
consumables in the electric arc furnace and were
not inputs used in or in relation to the manufac-
ture of finished goods. In the case of mercury
acting as electrode in the manufacture of caustic
sodait was decided (March 1989) by the Ministry
that Modvat credit was not permissible for the
reason that it was more in the nature of machin-
ery than an input.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

ii) Oxygen and acetylene gases etc.

The Central Board of Excise and Cus-
toms also clarified (24 May 1988) that oxygen and
acetylene gases used with the help of cutting
torch for cutting runners and risers on the cast-

ings and for welding purposes are not actually
used in the manufacture of finished goods and



PARA 3.56

therefore cannot be said to have been used in or
in relation to the manufacture of the finished
product.

a) Acetylene gas (sub heading 2401.10)
manufactured in an integrated iron and steel
plant was used mainly for cutting and welding of
parts of steel products and for cutting of slabs and
blooms into specific lengths as per customer’s
requirement. When assessee’s claim for grant of
exemption on acetylene gas under the notifica-
tion of 24 April 1986 was not accepted by the
department, he filed two amending classification
lists in August 1987 (lists effective from 2 April
1986 and 1 March 1987) claiming exemption
under notification of 2 April 1986. Since the
acetylene gas was used for cutting and welding
purposes and not in or in relation to the manufac-
ture of outputs , grant of exemption to it was
incorrect resulting in non levy of central excise
duty of Rs.33.80 lakhs during the period from 1
July 1986 to 30 November 1987.

When this was pointed out (January and
March 1988) in audit, the department replied
(November 1988) that revised classification lists
were under scrutiny and a show cause notice has
been issued as per audit objection to safeguard
government revenue. Subsequently, the depart-
ment informed (December 1988) that classifica-
tion lists were approved on 8 September 1988 and
that there was no involvement of revenue being
short paid or not paid and as such there was no
demand.

The fact, however, remains that grant of
exemption to acetylene gas used for cutting and
welding purposes was contrary to the provisions
of the notification issued on 2 April 1986 and also
violated the Boards's aforesaid clarification of 24
May 1988. Further report has not been received
(May 1989). Similar objections contained in para
10(v) of Audit Report No.11 of 1989 for the year
ended 31 March 1988 of the Union Government
on Modvat scheme, were reported to the Minis-
try of Finance in September 1988; their reply has
not been received (May 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (August 1989).

b) An assessee engaged in the manufac-
ture of boiler, road roller, pressure vessels etc.
was allowed to avail credit in respect of duty paid
on oxygen and acetylene gas (falling under chap-
ters 28 and 29 respectively of the schedule to the
Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985) under the afore-
said Rule. As those inputs were used for welding

MODVAT

PARA 3.56

purposes only and not used in or in relation to the
manufacture of finished goods, credit of duty
paid con those inputs allowed was not in order
This resulted in irregular availment of credit of
Rs.9.85 lakhs during the period from March 1986
to October 1987.

The irregularity was brought to the no-
tice of the department in January 1988 and the
Ministry of Finance in April 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (September 1989).

c) An assessee manufacturing ‘engine valves’
(sub heading 8409.00) was utilising oxygen, acety-
lene and argon gases through the oxyacetylene
depositing machine to obtain the required flame
for deposition of hard facing materials and for
hardening valves. He availed input credit on
those gases and used it for payment of duty on
finished goods. Since those gases were consum-
ables being used in the tool namely oxyacetylene
depositing machine and in a process similar to
the one cited in the Board’s aforesaid letter dated
24 May 1988, the availment of Modvat credit of
duty of Rs.3.08 lakhs in respect of such gases
during April to November 1988, was not in order.
The amount of credit availed on these gases for
the earlier and subsequent period remained tobe
ascertained.

On this being pointed out (February
1989) in audit, the department (April and June
1989) justified the availment of Modvat credit on
gases on the ground that Board’s clarification
dated 24 May 1988, referred to Modvat credit on
gases used for cutting runners and risers of cast-
ings only and, therefore, was not applicable in the
instant case. It was, further, contended that the
gases in the instant case directly contributed to
the manufacture of valves. The reply is not
acceptable because not only does the Board's
letter cited above deny Modvat credit on gases
used for cutting runners and risers, but also
denies the same when those gases are used for
welding purposes because in both the cases the
gas is used solely to produce the necessary flame.
Further, the principle behind denial of Modvat
credit on gases is that they are ‘consumables’ to
the tools. Since no Modvat credit is admissible
ontools, apparatus, appliances etc., no credit can
be admissible to their consumables.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is being re-
examined.




PARA 3.56

d) An assessee engaged in the manufac-
ture of tools and tool tips (sub headings 8207.00
and 8209.00) was allowed credit of Rs.1,59,931
towards duty paid on the inputs namely acetone,
liquid nitrogen and hydrogen during the period
from July 1987 to June 1988. In the manufactur-
ing process acetone was used to prevent oxida-
tion during the process of formation of tungsten
carbide and it was recycled in the said process.
Likewise liquid nitrogen was used as a cleaning
agent in the pipeline and hydrogen as a carrier
gas to drive wax vapours out of the furnace and to
carry vapours of titanium chloride into the fur-
nace. Thus the aforesaid inputs were used only as
an aid in bringing about changes in the manufac-
ture of the aforesaid final products and, there-
fore, do not fall within the category of inputs used
in or in relation to the manufacture of the final
products in view of the exclusive provision under
Rule 57A ibid. The credit of Rs.1,59,931, there-
fore, required to be expunged or recovered, but
the department allowed the assessee to utilise it
for payment of duty on the finished goods cleared
for home consumption.

The irregularity was pointed out to the
~ department in August 1988 and to the Ministry of
Finance in June 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

e) A manufacturer engaged in the manu-
facture of parts and accessories of lmotor ve-
hicles falling under different chapters of the
schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act 1985,
was allowed credit of Rs.1,01,000 towards duty
paid on inputs namely, nitrogen gas, hydrogen
gas and name plates during the period from
March 1986 to June 1988. In the process of
manufacture, the input namely nitrogen gas was
fed alongwith methanol into the hot furance,
where at an elevated temperature, the dissoci-
ated methanol alongwith hydrogen gas created
required furnace atmosphere for heat treatment
of the inputs in the furnace. Likewise hydrogen
gas was used for removing internal and external
burrs of work pieces. Further, the name plates
indicating the batch number, code number and
name of the factory were being affixed to the
finished products of the assessee. As such the
said inputs namely nitrogen and hydrogen gases
were being used only as an aid and the name
plates were not used in or in relation to the
manufacture of finished products. In terms of
notification dated 1 March 1986 and the exclusive
provision under Rule 57A, the said inputs do not

MODVAT

209

PARA 3.56

fall under the category of inputs used in or in
reiation to the manufacture of the final products.
The credit of duty of Rs.1,01,000 was, therefore,
required to be expunged or recovered, but the
department allowed the assessee to utilise it for
payment of duty due on the finished goods cleared
for home consumption.

This irregularity was pointed out to the
department in August 1988 and to the Ministry of
Finance in June 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami
nation.
iii) Molybdenum wire
Two assessees in a collectorate who were
availing the facility of Modvat credit, had de-
clared molybdenum wire as one of the inputs
under Rule 57G of the Central Excise Rules,
1944, They were bringing molybdenum wire for
use in the manufacture of the final product namely
‘tungsten filaments’ (chapter 85). During the
manufacturing process tungsten wire was wound
in the form of coils around moiybdenum wire and
then cut into pieces. Subsequently, those cut
pieces were treated in acid medium in which the
molybdenum wire got dissolved leaving only the
tungsten filament. The molybdenum wire was
thus used as an aid in the manufacture of the final
product and as such the credit availed on it was
incorrect. The total amount of credit availed by
the assesssee during the period from April 1986
to December 1988 worked out to Rs.41.70 lakhs
approximately.

On the irregularity being pointed out
(January 1989) in audit, the department did not
admit the objections and contended (March,
April and May 1989) that the molybdenum wire
was being used in relation to the manufacture of
tungsten filament as the wire was a consumable
item and its use as an input was within the scope
of Rule 57A. This contention is noi acceptable
because (i) the wire was used only as an aid for
the manufacture of the aforesaid final product
and (ii) the Ministry of Finance in a case relating
to one of the assessees had earlier confirmed the
audit objection that the proforma credit allowed
on the molybdenum wire under Rule 56A was
irregular vide para 2.63(ii) of Audit Report (Indirect
Taxes) for the year 1985-86.

The matter was reported to the Ministry
of Finance in August 1989. They have stated
(October 1989) that the matter is under examina-



PARA 3.56

tion in consultation with the Law Ministry.
iv) Cutting dies

The Central Board of Excise and Cus-
toms clarified in 1981 that “cutting dies” as used
by footwear manufacturers were meant for han-
dling manually and they were neither “industrial
knives” nor tools designed to be fitted into any
other tools. The CEGAT in their order dated 20
July 1987 {1987 ELT 89} also confirmed the
views of the Board. Consequently, the benefit of
duty free clearance as admissible under a notifi-
cation dated 10 February 1986 in respect of
certain products in the nature of tools designed to
be fitted into any other tools etc., is not applicable
in the case of “cutting dies” used by footwear
manufacturers.

A footwear manufacturer, inter alia,
manufactured “cutting dies” for captive utilisa-
tion in the manufacture of parts of footwears and
cleared the same under sub heading 8208.80 free
of duty applying the notification dated 10 Febru-
ary 1986. Incorrect grant of exemption resuited
in non levy of duty of Rs.4.44 lakhs during August
1986 to February 1989.

On the irregularity being pointed out
(March 1989) in audit, the department stated
(March 1989) that action was being initiated in
regard to past cases and also to disallow the
exemption during subsequent period. The de-
partment further stated that the assessments
were provisional.

The fact, however, remains that Rule 9B
of the Central Excise Rules, 1944 dealing with
provisional assessments does not cover cases of
underassessment of duty by incorrect grant of
exemption. Further reply of the department has
not been received.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (October 1989).

v) Refractory material

An assessee engaged in the manufac-
ture of glazed tiles classifiable under sub heading
6906.10 also manufactured refractory materials
classifiable under sub heading 6901.00 for which
he claimed exemption from duty, as inputs used
in further manufacture of final products in terms
of a notification dated 2 April 1986. Refractory
material such as settors and bats are used for
biscuit firing, for loading of green tiles and bases
and pillars are used for gloss firing as holders for

MODVAT

210

PARA 3.56

glazed coated tiles. The use of these materials
being that of appliances in the manufacture of
glazed tiles, they are not inputs as per explanation
(i) of the notification ibid and, thus, are not
eligible for exemption under the above said noti-
fication. The incorrect grant of exemption re-
sulted in short levy of duty of Rs.4.22lakhs on the
clearances effected during the period from March
to December 1987.

On this being pointed out (July 1988) in
audif; the department accepted the objection
and stated (June 1989) that show cause notice for
the above period is being issued.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (October 1989).

vi) Packing material

The said rule also provides that input
includes packing materials but does not include
any packing material in respect of which any
exemption to the extent of excise duty payable on
the value of the packing material is being availed
of for packing any final product.

An assessee manufacturing trichloroeth-
ylene (sub heading 2901.90) manufactured metal
containers also for packing the final product and
availed duty exemption for the containers with
reference to a notification issued on 2 April 1986
asamended. It was pointed out in audit (Decem-
ber 1986) that as the cost of metal containers had
not been included in the assessable value of the
final product during the previous financial year
(1985-86) the assessee was not eligible to avail
the benefit of the said notification, in terms of sub
item (iii) of the explanation below that notifica-
tion. Accordingly, an amount of Rs.3,92,916
being the duty on the cost of metal containers
captively used during the period from September
1986 to March 1987 was remitted by the assessee.

It was, however, noticed in subsequent
audit (February 1988) that the assessee took duty
paid on metal containers as credit in the pro-
forma account prescribed under the Modvat rules.
The availment of the credit was also not in order
in terms of sub item (iii) of sub para of explana-
tion below Rule 57A which is identical to the
condition laid down in sub item (iii) of the expla-
nation below the notification dated 2 April 1986.

On this being pointed out (March 1988)
in audit, the department accepted the objection
and reported (October 1988 /January 1989) issue
of a show cause notice for Rs.7,44,884 covering

-



PARA 3.56

the period from March 1986 to March 1987.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that demand of Rs.7,44,844
was dropped inadjudication by the Assista.at
Collector on 7 March 1989. They added that the
order has since been reviewed and the Assistant
Collector has been directed to file appeal against
the order.

vii) Equipment and appliances

A manufacturer of explosive. (heading
36.02) availed of credit of duty paid on job charges
for getting old and used rhodium / platinum
catalyst to gauges repaired / remade / refabri-
cated and used them for screening purposes. As
the rhodium / platinum catalyst gauges were
equipment / appliances used for screening pur-
poses and not used directly in or in relation to the
manufacture of explosives, credit of Rs.2,78,183
allowed during the period from December 1987
to September 1988 was irregular.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the credit of duty paid is
admissible in view of the Board’s circular dated
29 June 1989 wherein it has been decided to
allowed credit of duty paid on catalysts actually
used in the manufacturing process.

The Ministry’s reliance on the Board’s
aforesaid decision is not relevant because the
input goods were repeatedly used as appliances/
cquipments and when they worn out or became
unusable, the assessee got them repaired/re-
made/refabricated.

viii)  Nickel catalyst

A manufacturer of vegetable products
was allowed to avail of Modvat credit on ‘nickel
catalyst’ (sub heading 3815.00) and to utilise it
towards payment of duty on vegetable products
in the manufacture of which ‘nickel catalyst’ was
used. As catalyst simply accelerates or retards a
chemical reaction without participating therein
and is used repeatedly without being consumed
in any way in production of the final product it
cannot be identified as an ‘input’ for the final
product. Modvat credit was, therefore, not al-
lowable on ‘nickel catalyst’ and accordingly, there
was irregular availment of credit of Rs.1.14 lakhs
during the period from April 1987 to October
1988.

On the irregularity being pointed out
(November 1988) in audit, the department did

MODVAT

211

PARA 3.57

not admit the objection and stated (March i989)
that ‘nickel catalyst’ was eligible for Modvat credit
as an input used in relation to the manufacture of
vegetable product, because it plays an important
role in its manufacture. The department also
stated that a show cause-cum demand notice was
going to be issued shortly.

The contention of the department is not
acceptable on the following grounds:

Aninput will be regarded as an input for
a finished product only if in the process of manu-
facture it gets consumed thereby becoming part
and parcel of that final product. By the same
logicitemis like machine, machinery, plant, equip-
ment, apparatus, tools or appliances though used
for producing or processing of any goods or for
bringing about any change in any substance in or
in relation to the manufacture of the final prod-
ucts have explicitly been excluded from the list of
‘inputs’. The Board have, by issuing a clarifica-
tion in June 1987, disqualified “titanium coated
mild steel electrodes and cutting oil” as “inputs”
for the manufacture of iron and steel products.

‘Nickel catalyst’ not being a consumable
itcm and being suitable for repeated use can not
be recognised as an ‘input’ under Rule 57A.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.
357 Irregular avai'gent of Modvat credit
due to procedural irregularities

i) Irregular availment of Modvat credit
without filing declaration or before filing decla-
ration

Rule 57G read with Rule 57H of the
Central Excise Rules, 1944, provides that a
manufacturer intending to avail the input relief
under Rule 57A should file a declaration indicat- -
ing the description of the inputs intended to be
used in the manufacture of the final product and
take credit of the duty paid on the inputs received
by him after obtaining dated acknowledgement
for such declaration. He could also take credit of
duty paid on the inputs received by him before
filing a declaration if such inputs were either lying
in stock on 1 March 1986 or were received in the
factory between 1 March 1986 and 31 March
1986.

a) A manufacturer of shock absorbers
availed Modvat credit of Rs.31,84,519 during



PARA 3.57

March 1986 to March 1988 without filing a decla-
ration on the plea that declaration filed by an-
other unit of the same concern was also appli-
cable to this unit. This plea of the assessee was
not correct "as he had a separate central excise
licence and was working in separate premises
and hence was required to file a separate decla-
ration,

The irregularity was pointed out to the
department in November 1988 and to the Minis-
try of Finance in August 1989.

The Ministry of Finance did not admit
(November 1989) the objection on the grounds
that the assessee had another section having a
separate licence and that same licence number
was shown in the declaration filed on 26 August
1986. They added that although the assesse did
not mention the address of that unit on the
declaration, but had availed credit in respect of
that unit from 30 August 1986 i.c.,4 days after
filing the declaration.

The Ministry’s reply is not in accordance
with the provisions of the Modvat rules.

b) A public sector undertaking submitted a
declaration on 11 September 1987 for availing
Modvat credit on the input “cryolite” used in the
manufacture of aluminium ingots and availed
credit on 30 September 1987 amounting to Rs.18.03
lakhs on the inputs received during 4 August to 9
September 1987. The assessee was not entitled to
avail credit on “cryolite” received prior to the
date of declaration as per the amended provi-
sions of Rule 57TH(I)(i) of the Central Excise
Rules, 1944,

On the irregularity being pointed out
(July 1988) in audit, the department stated (June
1989) that the assessee had debited back the
entire amount in May 1989. It, however, con-
tended that the assessee was entitled to transi-
tional credit on such inputs and an application
from him was pending with the department for
grant of permission, The reply of the department
is not acceptable because with the amendment of
Rule 57H(I) from 15 April 1987, the department
is not empowered to allow credit of the duty paid
on inputs received before filing declaration.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

) As per Ministry’s letter dated 20 April
1987, the manufacturer who maintains the ac-

MODVAT

212

PARA 357

counts of credits chapterwise is required to sub-
mit amonthly statement alongwith RT 12 returns
indicating separately for each final products, the
details of input duty credit availed of to ensure
that there is no misuse of Modvat credit.

A manufacturer of television sets and
video cassette recorders classifiable under sub
heading 8528.00 and 8525.00 respectively was
availing the facility of Modvat scheme after filing
declarations on 31 March 1986 and 9 August 1986
for the final product television sets. The depart-
ment allowed the assessee to utilise the credits of
duty paid on inputs not only towards payment of
duty on the final products television sets but also
on parts of television sets such as remote control,
cables and transformers manufactured and cleared
for home consumption. The assessee, however,
declared the aforesaid parts of television sets as
final products only on 26 September 1988. Like-
wise a portion of the Modvat credits taken on the
inputs used in the manufacture of video cassette
recorders for which the assessee filed declaration
under Rule 57G ibid on 11 May 1987, was al-
lowed to be utilised towards the payment of duty
due on television sets.

The utilisation of Modvat credits to-
wards payment of duty either on undeclared final
products or on the final products in which de-
clared inputs were not used was, therefore, not in
order. This resulted in irregular utilisation of
credits of Rs.8,40,795 during the period from
March to September 1986 which required to be
expunged or recovered.

The irregularity was brought to the no-
tice of the department in October 1988 andto the
Ministry of Finance in June 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (August 1989).

d) An assessee engaged in the manufac-
ture of engineering goods falling under chapters
82, 84 and 88 availed of Modvat credit of duty
amounting to Rs.2,72,518 (Rs.1,03,612 on 11 April
1988 and Rs.1,68,906 on 31 May 1988) paid on
inputs viz, nickel alloy sheets, alloy monel hard-
ware sheets, bolts, nuts and pipes falling under
chapter 75 and even though the declarations in
respect of such inputs were filed by the assessee
only on 27 July 1988 and on 1 August 1988. This
resulted in incorrect availment of Modvat credit
of Rs.2,72,518.

On the irregularity being pointed out
(November 1988) in audit, the department stated



PARA 3.57

(December 1988) that the assessee had debited
the amount of Rs.2,72,518 in his R(G 23A Ac-
count on 1 December 1988 under protest.

The Ministry of Finance did not admit
the objection and stated (August 1989) that prior
to 1 March 1988 there was only one sub heading
under chapter 75 with the description ‘nickel
(including wastes and scraps)’ and articles thereof
and since the assessee declared (27 March 1986)
the inputs as nickel and articles thereof the credit
cannot be denied just becuase the asscsee failed
to revise the headings and sub headings after 1
March 1988.

The Ministry’s reply is not acceptable as
the assessee added the inputs in his declaration
vide his applications dated 27 July and 1 August
1988 and not on 1 March 1988. Modvat credit on
such inputs was, therefore, permissible only from
the dates of those applications and not from 1
March 1988.

€) A manufacturer of tyres and tubes fall-
ing under chapter 40 and availing Modvat credit
facility, filed a revised declaration on 25 August
1986 adding “rubber chemical retarder” and
“dipped fibre glass tyre cord fabric” as new
inputs. He also availed of credit amounting to
Rs.1,32,784 in respet of these two inputs received
prior to the date of filing the revised declaration.

On the irregularity being pointed out
(December 1987) in audit, the department inti-
mated (September 1988) that a show cause-cum
demand notice would be issued to the unit shortly.
Particulars thereof have not been received (April
1989). =

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

it) Irregular availment of Modvat credit on
undeclared goods

Under Rule 57G of the Central Excise
Rules, 1944, every manufacturer intending to
take credit of the duty paid on inputs under Rule
57A shall file a declaration with the proper offi-
cer of the Central Excise department indicating
the description of the final products manufac-
tured in his factory and the inputs intended to be
used in each of the said final products and obtain
a dated acknowledgement of the said declara-
tion.

a) A manufacturer did not declare cold/

MODVAT

213

PARA 3.57

rolled strips and scrap as final products in the
declaration filed by him on 23 November 1987.
He, however, utilised the credit of duty on the
inputs for payment of the duty on the said final
products. Asthese products were not declared as
final products the utilisation of the credit was
irregular. The irregular utilisation of credits
amounted to Rs.29,21,986 for the period from 23
November 1987 to 31 August 1988.

On this being pointed out (December
1988) in audit, the department accepted the ob-
jectidn and stated (June 1989) that a show cause-
cum demand notice under the proviso to Section
11A of the Act, would be issued and further
progress intimated to Audit.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (October 1989).

b) A manufacturer of aluminium conduc-
tors (heading 76.12) did not declare aluminium
ingots (heading 76.01) as inputs for the manufac-
ture of final products in the declaration filed by
him on 16 September 1986. He, however, brought
aluminium ingots (inputs) and took Modvat credit
on the inputs. Since aluminium ingot was not
declared as input, Modvat credit was not admis-
sible. The irregular credit thus availed of on the
undeclared input amounted to Rs.4,93,837 for
the period from December 1986 to January 1988,

On this being pointed out (June 1988) in
audit, the department accepted the objection and
informed (June 1989) that a show cause notice
would be issued. Further report has not been
received (July 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment been (October 1989).

c) A public sector undertaking engaged in
the manufacture of telephone instruments, tele-
communication switching equipments, testing
equipments etc., opted for Modvat Scheme (Rules
57A to 57I) and took credits of duty paid on
inputs namely, nickel chloride, nickel sulphate,
stannus sulphate (chapter 28), standard tele-
phone testing set with accessories (chapter 85)
and 3 watt generators (heading 85.01). Since the
aforesaid inputs were not declared in the declara-
tion filed under Rule 57G, the credit of duty paid
on these inputs was not admissible. The depart-
ment, however,allowed the assessee to avail the
credits on these inputs. This resulted in grant of
irregular credits of Rs.3,87,676 during the period
from March 1986 to July 1988.



PARA 3.57

On the irregularity being pointed out
(November 1988) in audit, the department stated
(March 1989) that a credit of Rs.62,932 relating
to the input, namely, ‘standard telephone testing
set’ was expunged in February 1989. As regards
the credits taken on the remaining items of the
inputs the department contended that the avail-
ment of credit thereon was in order as the assessee
had declared chemicals falling under the head-
ings 28.33 and 28.27 as inputs for plating final
products, and generators falling under heading
85.11 as inputs for use in the telecommunication
equipments. The department also stated that the
3 watt generators used by the assessee in his final
products was declared as falling under the head-
ing 85.11 though the original manufacturer had
classified them under heading 85.01.

The contention of the department is not
acceptable in audit because :-

i) as per Rule 57G, the manufacturer should
file a declaration indicating full description of the
inputs to be used. Mere mention of the inputs as
chemicals under headings 28.33 and 28.27 would
not be sufficient. The need for insisting on full
description of input goods has also been reiter-
ated by the Central Board of Excise and Customs
in its letter dated 9 February 1988; and

ii) the assessee declared generators (head-
ing 85.11) as inputs whereas the original manu-
facturer had classified them under heading 85.01.
As such the inputs received by assessee can be
considered to be dassifiable only under sub heading
85.01 until the misclassification is rectified.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(September 1989) that irregular Modvat credit of
Rs.1,22,394 on standard telephone tests and
accessories and also on undeclared chemicals has
been recovered. They added that the assessee
had also given an undertaking for keeping suffi-
cient balance in RG23A part Il to cover the credit
amounts taken in regard to 3 watt generator till
their classification dispute is settled.

d) A manufacturer of industrial electric
furnaces and ovens (sub heading 8514.00) took
credit of Rs.1,19,715 during the period from
November 1987 to November 1988 on account of
duty paid on inputs, namely electric process control
instruments (sub heading 9032.80), heating ele-
ments wire (sub headings 7229.30, 7506.20), super
heat strips and wire (sub headings 7506.20 and
7505.22), which were not declared asinputs in the
declaration filed with the jurisdictional Divisional
Officer on 14 August 1987. However, these items

MODVAT

214

PARA 3.58

were included as inputs only in a declaration filed
by the manufacturer on 26 December 1988,

The irregularity was pointed out to the
department in January 1989 and to the Ministry
of Finance in August 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.
iii) Input goods cleared as such
As per Rule 57F of the Central Excise
Rules, 1944, inputs in respect of which credit of
duty has been allowed may, subject to obtaining
prior permission of the Collecter, be removed
from the factory on payment of excise duty.

A manufacturer of aluminium conduc-
tors (sub heading 7612.00) teok credit of duty on
aluminium wire rods and steel wire core and was
allowed to remove the inputs to two units without
obtaining the requisite permission and without
payment of duty. This resulted in short payment
of duty of Rs.3,75,198 during the period from
March 1986 to April 1988.

On the irregularity being pointed out
(April 1988) in audit, the department admitted
the objection and stated (January 1989) that a
demand had been raised for the amount on 2
November 1988. Further progress of the case has
not been intimated (March 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (August 1989).
358 Incorrect availment of deemed credit
As per order dated 7 April 1986, Gov-
ernment directed that inputs bf specified ferrous
and non-ferrous metalsincluding waste and scrap
of iron (sub heading 7203.10) and waste and
scrap of steel (sub heading 7203.20) purchased
from outside and lying in stock on or after 1
March 1986, with the manufacturers of the final
products may be deemed to have paid duty and
credit allowed at the specified rates, without
production of documents evidencing payment of
duty. The aforementioned order, however, ex-
pressly provided that no credit shall be allowed if
such inputs are clearly recognisable as non duty
paid or charged to nil rate of duty.

The facility of allowing ‘deemed credit’
in respect of wastes and scraps of iron as well as
wastes and scraps of steel was withdrawn under



PARA 3.58

an order dated 29 August 1986 because such
wastes and scraps were exempt from Central
Excise duty under notifications dated 1 August
1983 and 10 February 1986 respectively (and,
therefore, were clearly recognisable as being
non-duty paid or charged to nil rate of duty).
Since the aforementioned exemptions were
admissible even before 1 March 1986, the facility
of allowing ‘deemed credit’ should not have at all
been extended to wastes and scraps or iron and
steel under the said order dated 7 April 1986.

Seven assessees in five collectorates were
allowed to take credits, without production of
duty paying documents, in respect of specified
articles of iron and steel. As the goods were
clearly recognisable as non duty paid, the avi-
alment of credits of Rs.30.81 lakhs during the
period from March 1986 to April 1988 was ir-

regular.

Onthe irregular availment of the credits
being pointed out (between December 1987 and
February 1989) in audit, the department admit-
ted the objections in respect of four assessees. In
two cases, however, the department did not admit
the objections and stated (January and March
1989) that the credits were allowed because the
inputs, viz, waste and scrap of iron and steel were
entitled to deemed credit between 1 March 1986
and 28 August 1986. It added that application of
the aforesaid withdrawal order dated 29 August
1986 retrospectively was not justified and without
any basis. The contention of the department is
not correct because even prior to issue of the said
withdrawal order dated 29 August 1986 the in-
puts were clearly recognisable as non duty paid
and did not, therefore, fulfil the express condition
for grant of deemed credits under the notifica-
tion dated 7 April 1986. In the seventh case, the
reply of the department was not received (No-
vember 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the objections in two cases. In the third case, the
Ministry stated (June 1989) that the case was
detected by the Range officer and the party was
suitably addressed on 27 October 1987 before
Audit visited the unit. Subsequent verification by
Audit, however, revealed that the letter dated 27
October 1987 was a mere inter range reference
seeking verification of the dutiability of certain
inputs and was not addressed to the assessee.
The assessment for May 1987 disallowing Modvat
credit was in fact, made on 25 January 1988 after
the irregular availment of the credit was pointed
out by Audit on 15 December 1987. In the
remaining four cases the Ministry have stated

MODVAT

215

PARA 3.59

(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.
3.59 Irregular availment of Modvat credit
on goods not used in the declared final

products

As per Rule 57A of Central Excise Rules,
1944, credit of duty paid on specified inputs is
allowed if such inputs are used in or in relation to
the manufacture of specified final products and
the same may be utilised towards the payment of
duty of excise leviable thereon on the final prod-
uct.

Rule 57F further provides that if any
input in respect of which credit under Rule 57A
was taken, is not used as such in or in relation to
the manufacture of final product, the credit so
availed on such inputs shall be reversed.

i) An assessee took Modvat credit of duty
paid on batteries, purchased from outside and
utilised the said credit towards payment of duty
on ‘forklift trucks (chapter 84). Such batteries
were cleared by the assessee simultaneously with
the said finished product as accessory for operat-
ing the same and not used as inputs in or in
relation to the manufacture of the finished prod-
uct (forklift trucks). On the same issue in respect
of the same assessee for the period prior to 1
March 1986 the CEGAT held {1986 (25)ELT
556 (Tribunal) } that the cost of battery not being
the component part would not form part of
assessable value of forklift truck. The Modvat
credit of duty paid on battery was, therefore, not
admissible and resulted in irregular utilisation of
Modvat credit of Rs.10.28 lakhs during 1 October
1986 to 31 December 1987.

On the irregularity being pointed out
(February 1988) in audit, the department inti-
mated (August 1988) that a show cause-cum
demand notice for Rs.10.28 lakhs for the period
from 1 October 1986 to 31 December 1987 has
been raised and the case is under adjudication.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (August 1989). ;

it) A manufacturer of iron and steel prod-
ucts availed credits in respect of inputs which
were not used in or in relation to the manufac-
ture of final products, and also on items used for
repair and maintenance of machinery and equip-
ment. Between April 1986 and October 1987, the
manufacturer availed credits amounting to
Rs.7,45,286 on such items, which were not admis-



PARA 3.59

sible.

On this being pointed out (December
1987) in audit, the department accepted the ob-
jection and stated (July 1988) that show cause
notices for Rs.7,49,938 were issued in December
1987 and March 1988. Outcome of the show
cause Notices has not been intimated (February
1989).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (August 1989).

iii) A manufacturer of television (T.V.) sets
(sub heading 8528.00) was availing facility of
Modvat scheme and declared colour T.V.picture
tubes as one of the inputs intended to be used in
the manufacture of declared final productnamely
T.V.sets under Rule 57G ibid.

Some of the colour T.V. picture tubes
procured by the assessee were damaged or other-
wise rendered unfit for use and wasted during the
course of manufacture and were removed from
the raw material account. As the T.V. picture
tubes which were waste or defective cannot be
regarded as having been used in the manufacture
of T.V.sets, credit of duty of Rs.2,44,200 availed
of on 407 wasted colour T.V. picture tubes during
the period from March 1987 to September 1988
was required to be expunged or recovered but the
department failed to do so.

On the omission being pointed out
(October 1988) in audit, the department inti-
mated (April 1989) that the colour picture tubes
shown in Form IV as wasted and destroyed have
been taken back on stock for further manufactur-
ing, and added that Rs.45,600, being the credit of
duty on 76 unusable colour picture tibes has
been debited in RG 23A Part II on 23 March
1989.

A subsequent verification of records of
the assessee revealed (May 1989) that in all 439
tubes which had been declared by the assessee as
waste and defective, were taken back on stock
account upto March 1989. The rectificatory
action taken at the instance of Audit resulted in
safeguarding Government revenue to the extent
of Rs.11,26,638.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts as substantially correct (August 1989).

iv) A manufacturer of copper and articles
thereof declared zinc as input for the manufac-
ture of brass sheets and circles but utilised the

MODVAT

216

PARA 3.60

credit of duty taken on zinc towards payment of
dutyon copper cathodes. This resulted in irregu-
lar utilisiation of credit of Rs.6,84,854 during the
period from July 1986 to August 1988.

On the irregularity being pointed out

" (August 1 988) in audit, the department accepted

the objection on the irregular utilisation of credit
onzinc and reported (April 1989) recovery of the
irregular credit of Rs.6,84,854.

T'he Ministry of Finance have accepted
the under assessment (November 1989).

v) Ruule 57G (3)(a) enjoins upon the manu-
facturer, intending to take credit of the duty paid
on inputs under Rule 57A, to maintain an ac-
count of iniputs to be consumed in the manufac-
ture of the final product in form RG 23A Part I
and II. Rule 57G(4) further requires the manu-
facturer of final product to submit a monthly
return indicating the particulars of the inputs
received during the month and the amount of
duty taken i1s credit, alongwith extracts of part I
and II of form RG 23A.

Twx) manufacturers irregularly took credit
of duty of Rs.2,45,464 on the inputs (raw materi-
als) which were not accounted for in RG 23A
Part I during; April 1986 to July 1988.

On ithis being pointed out (between
September 1987 and May 1989) in audit, the
department i1 one case recovered (August 1988)
duty of Rs.73,537 by debit to RG 23A Part Il in
respect of thiz credit taken during 1987-88 and
stated (May !1989) that for the year 1986-87, the
assessee had prepared the RG 23A Part I and
accounted for: the input received and as such duty
of Rs.1,04,40:2 was not recoverable. The conten-
tion of the dizpartment is not acceptable as no
action had been taken against the assessee for
contravention of the provision of Rule 57G(3)
and (4). Reply in the second case involving duty
of Rs.67,525 lhas not been received (June 1989),

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation,

3.60 Irreggular availment of Modvat credit
on inputs used in exempted output goods

As per Rule 57C of the Central Excise
Rules, 1944, no credit of the duty paid on the
inputs used in the manufacture of a final product
shall be allowed if the final product is exempt
from duty leviable thereon or is chargeable to nil



PARA 3.60

rate of duty.
i) Pharmaceutical products

a) A manufacturer of pharmaceutical prod-
ucts (chapter 30) availed of credit of the specified
duty of Rs.4,70,856 paid between June 1986 to
March 1988 on inputs under the Modvat scheme,
which was not admissible since the final product,
in which those inputs were used, was exempt
from levy of duty.

On the omission being pointed out
(August 1988) in audit, the assessee debited
(August 1988) Rs.4,70,856 in RG-23A Part II.
Subsequent credit of Rs.7,87,881 irregularly availed
of from April to July 1988 was also reversed in
RG-23A Part I in September 1988,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (August 1989).

b) A manufacturer A produced ‘ibuprofen’
(B.P.), a bulk drug falling under chapter 29,
which was exempt from duty in terms of a notifi-
cation dated 3 April 1986. The assessee, however
paid duty and availed Modval credits of Rs3,61,391
on account of duty paid on the inputs used in the
production of the said bulk drug.

As a result, the subsequent manufac-
turer B of medicaments, who purchased ‘ibupro-
fen’ from manufacturer A was able to avail, credit
of duty paid on ibuprofen, which included the
element of duty paid on the inputs going into the
manufacture of the said drug. By paying duty on
ibuprofen, the manufacturer A circumvented the
restriction placed in Rule 57C which lays down
that no credit shall be allowed in respect of inputs
used in the manufacture of exempted outputs.

On the irregularity being pointed out
(December 1987) in audit, the department stated
(June 1988) that the Modvat benefit was availed
by the assessee as per Board's instructions of 15
February 1988 which enabled the assessee cither
to avail full exemption available or to payduty on
the goods manufactured and avail Modvat credit
inspite of the fact that the goods are fully exempt.

The reply of the department is not ac-
ceptable as the instructions of the Board dated 15
February 1988 are contrary to the provisions of
Rule 57C. The Board’s file leading to the issue of
its aforesaid order of 15 February 1988 was called
for on 9 March 1989; it has not been received
(July 1989).

MODVAT

217

PARA 3.60

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the issue is under exami-
nation in the Board.

i) Tissue paper

A manufacturer took Modvat credit on
tissue paper brought into the factory for the
manufacture of waxed paper (sub heading 4811.40)
which was used as packaging material for packing
the final products (stainless steel blades) manu-
factured by him. As the waxed paper was exempt
from the whole of duty under the notification
issued on 28 February 1982 and 1 March 1987,
allowing of Modvat credit on tissuc paper was
irreguiar. The irregular credit availed of during
the period from 1 March 1986 to 31 August 1988
amounted to Rs.3,27,237.

On this being pointed out (September
1988) in audit, the department confirmed the
facts and stated (May 1989) that a show cause
notice was issued to the assessee and after adju-
dication duty of Rs.14,303 for the period from
May to November 1988 was demanded; duty for
the earlier period could not be demanded as it
was lime barred.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

iii) PVC resins

The Central Board of Excise and Cus-
toms in a letter dated 7 January 1987 clarified
that an assessee producing both dutiable and
exempted final products may be allowed to take
credit on all inputs used in the manufacture of
final products provided that credit of duty paid on
the inputs used in the exempted products is
debited in the RG 23A account before the re-
moval of such exempted goods.

An assessee producing both dutiable
and excmpted clectric batteries availed himself
of credit of duty paid on PVC resin. The input
was used for the manufacture of PVC scparators
a part of which was used in the exempted station-
ary batteries. Morcover PVC separalors were
also cleared at nil rate of duty under Chapter X
procedure. The credit of duty paid on PVC resin
used in such exempted products was not with-
drawn from March 1986 onwards before the
removal of exempted goods as required nnder
the aforesaid Board’s letter dated 7 January 1987
The irregularity escaped the notice of the depart-
menl resulting in irregular availment of credit of



PARA 3.60

Rs.2.86 lakhs (approximately) during the period
from March 1986 to December 1987,

On this being pointed out (June 1988) in
audit, the department stated (January 1989) that
an amount of Rs.2.84 lakhs was surrendered by
the assessee by debiting the RG 23A account in
July, August and November 1988.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (November 1989).
3.61 Irregular grant of Modvat credit in
excess of prescribed limit

i) Printed paper board cartons

As per a notification dated 1 March 1986
issued under Rule 57A and amended on 20 May
1987, the grant of credit of duty paid on paper and
paper board has been restricted to Rs.800 per
tonne or the actual amount of duty paid, which-
cver is less.

A manufacturer of ‘flash-lights’ (head-
ing 85.13) used printed paper board cartons
(heading 48.18) for packing and was allowed to
avail credit in excess of the limits prescribed
above.

On this being pointed out in audit (March
1988), the department recovered Rs.9.57 lakhs
from the manufacturer in February/March 1989
being the excess credit allowed during May 1987
to December 1988.

The Ministry of Finance did not admit
the objection and stated (October 1989) that the
restriction of Modvat credit to Rs.800 per tonne
is only in respect of Paper and Paper board falling
under chapter 48 and not on articles of paper and
paper board. They added that paper cartons
being articles of paper and paper board are not
covered by the restriction and full credit of duty
paid on cartons was available.

The Ministry’s reply is not acceptable as
the notification dated 1 March 1986 as amended
on 29 May 1987 restricted the Modvat credit to
Rs.800 per tonne on all paper and paper board
falling under chapter 48 other than those falling
under sub headings 48.03, 48.06, 48.09, 48.10 and
48.40. As such the said notification does not
specifically exclude the cartons (hcading 48.19)
from the restriction clause and, therefore, credit
has to be restricted to Rs.800 per tonne.

i1) Four units engaged in the manufacture
of transformers (Chapter 85), used paper and

MODVAT

218

PARA 3.62

paper board (chapter 48) as input and took credit
of duty paid thereon at full rate instead of Rs.800
per tonne and utilised the same towards payment
of duty on final product under Modvat Scheme.
This resulted in short levy of duty amounting to
Rs.4,30,167 during the periods ranging from June
1987 to July 1988. *

On the irregularity being pointed out
(between September and December 1988) in
audit, the department intimated (between Feb-
ruary and April 1989) that in one case Rs.59,351
(upto October 1988) as against Rs.38,620 pointed
out upto March 1988 and in another case
Rs.2,45,243 had been debited in R.G.23A. Inyet
another case an amount of Rs.29,791 (upto March’
1988) had been debited by the assessee.

Realisation of excess credit of Rs.1,08.834
relating to the remaining case has not been inti-
mated (April 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (August 1989).
3.62 Misutilisation of Modvat credit
i) As per Rule 57G of Central Excise Rules,
1944, a manufacturer intending to avail input
relief under Rule 57A should file a declaration
indicating the description of the final products
manufactured in his factory and the inputs in-
tended to be used in the manufacture thereof and
take credit of excise duty or additional duty of
customs paid on the declared inputs received by
him after filing the said declaration. The credit
can be utilised towards payment of duty on the
final products. '

The Central Board of Excise and Cus-
toms also issued instructions in September 1988
that in cases where classification of the inputs
declared by the assessee under Rule 57G does
not tally due to incorrect classification of inputs
done by the department of orginating manufcturer,
credit can be taken in RG 23A but should not be
utilised for payment of duty till the correct classi-
fication of inputs is made by the department of
originating manufacturer.

A manufacturer of flexible polyurethane
foam falling under Chapter 39, declared in the
requisite declaration toluene disocyanate falling
under Chapter 29 as one of the inputs (mostly
imported) on which additional duty of customs
was leviable at the rate of 15 per cent ad valorem.
It was noticed (July 1988) in audit that the assessee
had taken and utilised credit of additional duty



PARA 3.62

paid on toluene di-isocyanate classifiable under

Chapter 39. This resulted in irregular taking and_

utilisation of credit amounting to Rs.7,64,415
during the period from December 1987 to April
1988,

On this being pointed out (September
1988) in audit, the department intimated (No-
vember 1988) that the matter regarding levy of
additional duty of customs on toluene diisocy-
anate under Chapter 39 was under appeal filed by
the assesse. However, since credit of duty paid
under Chapter 39 instead of under Chapter 29 as
declared, was legally not admissible to the assessc,
a show cause notice for recovery of Rs.7,64,415
on account of creditirregularly taken and utilised
was issued (October 1988). Department subse-
quently intimated (May 1989) that the assessee
had correctly taken credit of duty actually paid as
the input was the same as declared but for the
change of classification during assessment. The
department added that the party has given an
undertaking to refund the credit if duty levied on
inputs in excess was refunded to him. The reply
is not acceptable in view of Board's aforesaid
instructions of September 1988.

The Ministry of Finance have repeated
(November 1989) the reply already given by the
department, which is not acceptable for the rea-
sons stated above.

ii) As per clause (2) of the proviso to noti-
fication dated 1 March 1986 issued under Rule
57A of the Central Excise Rules, 1944, the credit
of specified duty allowed in respect of inputs
could be utilised towards payment of duty of
excise leviable under the Central Excises and Salt
Act, 1944 on the final products.

A unit manufacturing coated cotton
fabrics chargeable to duty under sub heading
5903.19, took credit of basic excise duty paid on
inputs but credit amounting to Rs.4,58,872 was
utilised towards payment of additional duty of
excise leviable on the final product under the
Additional Duties of Excise (Goods of Special
Importance) Act, 1957 during the year 1987-88.
This resulted in misutilisation of the credit of
Rs.4,58,872 towards payment of additional excise
duty and consequential short payment of such
duty in cash.

On the irregularity being pointed out
(April 1988) in audit, the department intimated
(March 1989) that the entire amount was depos-
ited by the assessee in December 1988,

MODVAT

219

PARA 3.64

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami
nation.
63 Irregular availment of credit on Rail-
way wagons

“Railway or tramway goods vans and
wagons” are classifiable under heading 86.06 of
the schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act,
1985, and chargeable to duty at the rate of 15per
cent ad valorem. Under a notification issued on
20 November 1986, certain specific types of rail-
way wagons classifiable under heading 86.06 are
chargeable to specific rate of duty provided no
credit on inputs used in the manufacture of such
wagons was availed of under Rule 56A or 57A of
Central Excise Rules, 1944, This implies that the
credit corresponding to final products cleared on
payment of specific rate of duty, shbuld be ex-
punged.

A manufacturer of railway wagons
(heading 86.06) cleared the goods on payment of
duty of Rs.10,06,500 in april 1987 by debiting RG
23A account at the specific rate in terms of
aforesuid notification dated 20 November 1986.
But subsequently the assessec, rectified the mis-
take by debiting an equivalent amount in the
Personal Ledger Account in August 1987. He,
how:ver, simultancously reversed the entry in
the RG 23A account by affording credit entry and
the amount of credit was utilised towards the
payment of duty on other products. The taking
and utilising the aforesaid Modvat credit of
R=.10,06.500 was irregular.

The irregularity was pointed out to the
department in December 1988 and to the Minis-
try of Finance August 1989,

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (November 1989).
364 Other irregularities

i) [rregular availment of credit under tran-
sitory provisions

As per Rule 57G of Central Exase Rules,

1944, a manufacturer intending to avail input

relief under Rule 57A should file a declaration
indicating the description of the inputs intended
tobe used in the manufacture of the final product
.and take credit of the duty paid oninputs received
by him after obtaining the acknowledgement of
the declaration. However under Rule 57H(1)
credit of duty paid on inputs received by a manu-



PARA 3.64

facturer before filing of the declaration could be
allowed, if such inputs were lying in stock or were
received in the factory on or after 1 March 1986,
or such inputs were used in the manufacture of
final products which were cleared from the fac-
tory on or after 1 March 1986 and that no credit
had been taken by the manufacturer in respect of
such inputs under any other rule or notification.

A manufacturer of tyres and tubes who
had been availing of the benefit of credit on
specified inputs since March 1986 was allowed a
credit of Rs.6,67,062 in August 1986 in respect of
countervailing duty paid in April 1986 on syn-
thetic rubber (a specified input) imported in
October 1984 under an advance licence on an
obligation to export entire quantity of tyres/
tubes manufactured therefrom as part of the
obligation was not fulfilled. Asthe manufacturer
could not show that either the inputs or the

finished products manufactured therefrom for

which credit was allowed were lying in stock as on
1 March 1986, the credit allowed was irregular.
The entire credit was utilised towards payment of
duty on tyres and tubes in August 1986 resulting
in short levy of duty of Rs.6,67,062.

The irregularity was brought to the no-
tice of the department in February 1987 and of
the Ministry of Finance in September 1987 and
again in March 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (October 1989).

i) Misuse of Modvat credit scheme through
small scale units

As per Ssection 2(f) of the Central Ex-
cises and Salt Act, 1944, the term manufacturer is
defined to include not only any person who employs
or hires labour in the production or manufacture
of cexcisable goods but also any person who
engages in the production or manufacture of
excisable goods on his own account. In the case
ol M/S.Shree Agencies Vs. S.K.Bhattacharjec
{1977 ELT J 168 (SC) } the Supreme Court held
that where secondary manufacturers (weavers in
that case) were not independent manufacturers
and the primary manufacturer (a dealer of excis-
able goods) was in fact the manufacturer who
absorbed in his books all the real profits of the
weavers, the exemption available to the secon-
dary manufacturer will not be available because
the real manufacturer will be the primary manu-
facturer. In consultation with the Ministry of
Lav’, the Ministry of Finance clarified on 14 May
1982 that a pcrson who supplies raw materials

MODVAT

220

PARA 3.64

and gets his goods manufactured by another non
independent manufacturer on job work basis,
remains the primary manufacturer. Duty on the
goods produced by the job worker is to be as-
sessed by reference to the primary manufacturer
on whose behalf the goods were produced.

A primary (medium scale) manufac-
turer was availing Modvat credit of duty paid on
gold potassium cyanide used as input in the
manufacture of gold plated watch cases (sub
heading 9111.00). He supplied raw materials to
a small scale manufacturer, who availed small
scale industries concessions under a notification
of 1 March 1986, for converting them into afore-
said input on job work basis. There was no sale
or purchase of raw materials/finished product
between them. The conversion of raw materials
into the aforesaid input was thus undertaken by
the small scale manufacturer for and on behalf of
the manufacturer of watch cases. Duty on gold
potassium cyanide was paid by the job worker at
a concessional rate whereas Modvat credit for it
was taken by the primary manufacturer of watch
cases at a higher rate as provided under Rule 57B
of the Central Excise Rules, 1944. During the
period from 29 November 1986 to 31 October
1988 the primary manufacturer had thus taken an
excess credit of Rs.5,10,364 in the Modvat ac-
counts. Since the activities of the job worker for
converting raw materials into the finished prod-
uct was undertaken for and on behalf of the
primary manufacturer who was not eligible for
the concessional rates contained in a notification
dated 1 March 1986, availment of concessional
rate of duty by the job worker was irregalar.
Thus, the excess credit of Rs.5,10,364 availed by
the big manufacturer was incorrect.

On this irrcgularity being pointed out in
audit (December 1988) the department stated
(February 1989) that a show cause cum demand
notice covering the period from 29 November
1986 to 31 October 1988 was being issued to the
assessee. Final report has not been received
(May 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

1i1) Irregular availment of credit of basic
customs duly

As per Rule 57A credit of duty of excise
or tke additional duty under Section 3 of the
Customs Tariff Act, 1975 (i.e. countervailing duty)
paid on sepcified inputs is allowed if such inputs
are used in or in relation to the manufacture of



PARA 3.64

specified final products and the same may be
utilised towards the payment of duty of excise
leviable thereon on the final product.

A leading manufacturer engaged in the
manufacture of colour television, television chas-
sis, video cassette recorder etc. falling under
chapter 85 availed of credit in respect of custom
duty alongwith countervailing duty under the
Modvat scheme. Since the assessee was entitled
to take credit in respect of countervailing duty
only, credit taken by him erroneously in respect
of custom duty resulted in excess availment of
credit amounting to Rs.3,05,326.

The irregularity was pointed out in audit
in April 1988 and again in February 1989; the
assessee repaid the amount in April 1988,

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (August 1989).

iv) Availment of differential duty

As per Rule 57E of the Central Excise
Rules, 1944, as substituted by notification issued
on 1 March 1987, if the duty paid on inputs in
respect of which credit has been allowed under
Rule 57A is varied subsequently as a result of
change of classification of inputs based on the
insturctions issued by the Central Board of Ex-
cise & Customs, the credit allowed shall be varied
accordingly by adjustment in the credit account.
This rule was further amended by another notifi-
cation issued on 15 April 1987, according to
which if duty paid on any input is varied subse-
quently due to any reason, the credit shall be
varied accordingly by adjustment in the credit
account. It follows that the credit allowed is in
respect of the period from 1 March 1987 to 14
April 1987, can be varied only in case of change of
classification of the inputs on the basis of instruc-
tions issued by the Central Board of Excise &
Customs.

An assessee ook Modvat credits in re-
spect of the input, namely malt extract in bulk
containers (sub heading 1901.90) aggregating
Rs.2,21,335 in April 1987 and April 1988, arising
(i) due o payment of differential duty by the
input manufacturer as a result of withdrawal of
exemption from payment of duty on malt extract
in bulk containers (paid on 31 March and 1 April
1987) in terms of notification dated 20 March
1987 for the period from 20 March 1987 to 25
March 1987 and (ii) on account of revision of
assessable value (paid on 29 February 1988), for
the per od from 20 March 1987 to 14 April 1987.

MODVAT

PARA 3.64

In terms of the aforesaid provisions of Rule S7TE
then in force (i.c., upto 14 April 1987), the addi-
tional credits taken by the assessee are not in
order and were required to be expunged or
recovered. The department, however, allowed
the assessee to utilise those credits for payment
of duty due on the clearances of final products.
This resulted in grant of irregular credit of
Rs.2,21,335.

The utilisation of inadmissible Modvat
credits was reported to the department in Octo-
ber 1988, and to the Ministry of Finance in June
1989.

The Ministry of Finance admitted the
objection in respect of the Modvat credit of the
differential duty paid prior to 15 April 1987 but
did not accept the objection in respect of the
credit of differential duty paid after 15 April
1987.

The Ministry’s reply is not sustainable as
the differential duty paid on 29 February 1988
(i.e., after 15 April 1987) related to the period
prior to 15 April 1987. As such its availment was
not admissible.

v) Excess availment of credit refunded in
instalments

As per Rule 57A of the Central Excise
Rules, 1944, read with a notification dated 1
March 1986 issued thereunder (i) the duties of
excise under the Central Excises and Salt Act,
1944, (ii) the special duty of excise under the
Finance Act and (iii) the additional duty under
Section 3 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 as the
cse may be, paid on inputs shall be allowed as
credit when used in or in relation to the manufac-
ture of final products and the credit of duty so
allowed shall be utilised towards payment of duty
on finished excisable goods provided both inputs
and final products are specified under the said
rules.

A manufacturer of rubber products
working under Rule 57A took credit of Rs.9,73,341
in respect of imported goods which included
basic customs duty of Rs.7,42,504. The credit of
customs duty so availed by the assessee was
irregular. Had the credit not been availed and
utilised irregularly, there would have been debit
balance both in the Modvat and the Personal
Ledger Accounts. The licensee, however, re-
funded the amount in instalments by debit to
Modvat and Personal Ledger Accounts. Since it
was a case of delay in adjustment of credit, a



PARA 3.64

penal action under Rule 173(bb) was also at-
tracted because the manufacturer had violated
the provisions of the Modvat Rules. Moreover,
the assessee utilised the Government money on
which, interest amounting to Rs.1.56 lakhs was
chargeable in accordance with the instructions
contained in the Central Board of Excise and
Customs instructions issued on 20 April 1985.

The matter was reported to the depart-
ment in March 1988 and to the Ministry of
Finance in May 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(August 1989) that an offence case has been
booked against the party for wrong availment of
credit of customs duty and subscquent delayed
adjustment in the credit account. The Ministry
added that there is no provision in the Central
Excise law Lo demand interest in such cases.

The Ministry’s reply contravenes o
Board's instructions dated 20 April 1985.

vi) Non adjustment of duty allowed i re-
fund of duty to the manufacture of inputs

As per Rule 57E of the Central Excise
Rules, 1944, if duty paid on any inputs in respect
of which credit has been allowed under Rule 57A
ibid, is varied subsequently due to any reason
resulting i payment of refund to the manufac-
turer or the importer of the inputs, the credit
allowed shall be varied accordingly by adjust-
ment in the credit account maintained in R.G23A
Part 11, and if such adjustment is not possible for
any reason, by cash recovery from the manufac-
turer.

An assessee declared aluminium hydrox-
ide/aluminium hydrates as input for the manu-
lacture of certain final products and took credit
of the duty paid on the inputs purchased from two
manufacturers. . As aluminium hydroxide was
chargeable to nil rate of duty from 1 March 1986,
one of the manufacturers obtained refund of the
duty paid on it from March to May 1986. On
being demanded by the department, the assessee
refunded the credit of duty of Rs.1.05 lakhs
availed by him. However in respect of the pur-
chases made from the second manufacturer, the
credit of dutyof Rs.3,09,559 availed from 1 March
1986 was neither adjusted nor recovered.

This was pointed out (March 1988) in
audit, the department stated (August 1988) that
Rs.3,09,559 was realised (August 1988) from the
assessee,

CREDIT

222

PARA 3.66

The Ministry of Finance have accepted
the underassessment (August 1989).

IRREGULAR GRANT OF CREDIT FOR
DUTY PAID ON RAW MATERIALS AND
COMPONENTS (INPUTS) AND IRREGU-
LAR UTILISATION OF SUCH CREDIT
TOWARDS PAYMENT OF DUTY ON
FINISHED GOODS (OUTPUT)
3.65 Irregular availment of proforma credit
under Rule 56A

As per Rule S6A of the Central Excise
Rules, 1944, credit for the duty paid on raw
material and components is allowed to be utilised
towards payment of duty on finished product in
the manufacture of which the raw malerial and
components are utilised provided (with effect
from 1 April 1987) both the raw material /com-
ponents and the finished product are notified
under the said rule.

A manufacturer of beta naphthol (sub
heading 2942.00) was allowed to avail credit of
duty paid on hot pressed naphthalene (sub head-
ing 2704.40) for utilisation towards payment of
duty on beta naphthol even though both the raw
material and the finished product were not speci-
fied under Rule 56A. Utilisation of proforma
credit of Rs.14,56,487 during the period from
July 1988 to December 1988 was, therefore, ir-
regular.

Further, the assessee was allowed to
transfer the unutilised balance of Rs.1,84,115
lying in his set off register and which was availed
of by him prior to opting for proforma credit
under Rule 56A under a notification issued on 6
October 1986 to his credit account in RG23'
although the aforesaid rules did not provide for
such transfer.

The irregularity was pointed out in audit
in January 1989, and to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

3.66 Incorrect availment of excess credit on
use of specified fixed vegetable oil in the
manufacture of vegetable products

i) As per anotification dated 1 March 1987

as amended, issued under the provisions of Rule
57K of the Central Excise Rules 1944, credit may



PARA 3.66

be allowed for payment of duty on vegetable
products falling under sub heading 1504.00 at the
rate of Rs.3,250 per tonne of solvent extracted
mustard oil used in the manufacture of such
vegetable product subject to specified condi-
tions. According to the condition number (iv) of
the aforesaid notification, where credit has been
taken in respect of any solvent extracted variety
of the oil specified in the table below the notifica-
tion, the manufacturer shall within five months
from the date of taking credit or such extended
period as the Assistant Collector may allow,
produce a certificate from an officer not below
the rank of Deputy Director in the Directorate of
Vanaspati, Vegetable oils and Fats in the Minis-
try of Food and Civil Supplies to the effect that
the said oil has been manufactured by the solvent
cxtraction method.

A manufacturer of vegetable products
was availing credit on use of fixed vegetable oil
(solvent extracted mustard oil) in the manufac-
ture of vegetable products. During the period
from 1 April 1987 to 30 September 1987 he
availed of credit amounting to Rs.18,07,878 in
respect of 556.270 tonnes of solvent extracted
mustard oil used in the manufacture of vegetable
products. However, as per the requisite certifi-
cates 400.161 tonnes of the aforesaid oil was only
used. This resulted in excess availment of credit
of Rs.5,07,354 on use of 156.109 tonnes of oil
manufactured by a process other than the solvent
extraction at the rate of Rs.3250 per tonne.

On the omission being pointed out (Aprl
1988) in audit, the department intimated that the
period for availment of excess credit has been
covered upto December 1987 and a sum of
Rs.5,42,084 has been recovered (April and May
1988).

The Ministry of Finace have accepted
the underassessment (August 1989).

i) As per anotification dated 1 March 1987
as amended on 1 March 1988, credit on solvent
extracted sun flower oil is also admissible from 1
March 1988.

As per Rule 570 a manufacturer intend-
ing to avail the credit on the inputs should file a
declaration indicating the description of the in-
puts intended to be used in the manufacture of
the final product and take credit of money on
such inputs received by him and used in the
manufacture of the final product after obtaining
the acknowledgement for the said declaration.

CESS

223

PARA 3.67

A manufaturer of Vegetable products
(sub'heading 1504.00) filed the declaration dated
7 March 1988 under Rule 570, which was ac-
knowledged by the department on 9 March 1988
for taking credit on the solvent extrated sun
flower oil used in the manufacture of vanaspati.
The deparmtnet allowed credit of Rs.1,44,268 on
the quantity of 44.39 tonnes of solvent extracted
sun flower oil which was in process on 17 March

,1988. As credit on inputs intended to be used in

the ‘manufacture of final products is admissible
only after obtaining a dated acknowledgement of
the declaration, the credit of Rs.1,44,268 allowed
on the input in process on 17 March 1988 is
incorrect.

On this irregularity being pointed out
(September 1988) in audit, the department did
not admit the objection and contended (January/
February 1989) that the credit was correctly
allowed on the said quantity of oil which was in
process on 7 March 1988 and hydrogeneted on 9
March 1988. The contention of the department
is not acceptable. Rule 57K read with Rule 570
does not provide for grant of credit on inputs
which were in process prior to date of acknowledge-
ment of declaration.

The Ministry of Finance have repeated
{November 1989) the reply given by the depart-
ment.

The same is not acceptable for the rea-
sons stated above.

NON LEVY/SHORT LEVY OF CESS
3.67

Short levy of cess due to undervalu-
ation

Section 9(1) of the Industries (Develop-
ment and Regulation) Act, 1951 provides for the
levy and collection as cess on all specified goods
manufactured or produced, a duty of excise at
such rate as may be specified. As per an explana-
tion in the section, the expression ‘Value’ is the
wholesale cash price for which such goods of the
like kind and quality are sold or capable of being
sold for delivery at the place of manufacture and
at the time of removal therefrom, without any
abatement or deduction whatsoever except trade
discount and the amount of duty (cess) then
payable.

As per the Central Excise Laws (Amend-
ment and Validation) Act, 1982, effetive retro-
spectively where a notification or order fixing any
rate of duty leviable under a Central Law provid-



PARA 3.67

ing for levy and collection of any duty of excise, it
shall expressly refer to the provision of the Cen-
tral Law and it shall not have effect unless -t
expressly refers to the provision of the Central
Law in the Preamble.

i) Motor vehicles

As per a notification issued on 28 De-
cember 1983, cessis leviable at the rate of 1/8 per
cent ad valorem, on all motor cars, buses, trucks,
jeep type vehicles, vans, scooters, motor cycles,
mopeds and all other automobiles with effect
from 1 January 1984,

Six assessees in three collectorates en-
gaged in the manufacture of motor vehicles,
falling under chapter 87, paid cess at the rate of
1/8 per cent of the assessable value approved by
the department under Section 4 of the Central
Excises and Salt Act, 1944. The exclusion of the
central excise duty and sales tax from the value
resulted in short collection of cess. The depart-
ment, however, issued show causc-cum demand
notices only on the amount of central excise duty
which was claimed as a deduction, without rais-
ing any demand due to the exclusion of sales tax
from the value.

The non inclusion of the sales tax in the
total value resulted in short levy of cess of Rs.9.05
lakhs on clearances of motor vehicles during the
periods between January 1984 and December
1988.

The irregularities were pointed out in
audit between February 1987 and February 1989,

In 4 cases the department stated (Feb-
ruary 1989) that as per CEGAT’s decision dated
4 June 1987 in the case of M/S.Telco Limited Vs.
Collector of Central Excise, Patna, the central
excise duty and the sales tax leviable were to be
excluded from the wholesale cash price for deter-
mination of the assessble value. It added that in
the above cited case, the department has gone in
appeal to the Supreme Court against the decision
of the CEGAT. It added that the general practice
in such cases is to raise demnds on the disputed
items. The meeting of the Collectors of Central
Excise, which went into the issue also decided
(December 1987) that all Collectors should raise
demands in order to safeguard Government
revenue. The fact, however, remains that while
issuing show cause-cum demnd notices the de-
partment did not include the amount of sales tax
in the assessable value for working out differen-
tial amount of cess leviable in those 4 cases.

CESS

224

PARA 3.67

In the other two cases the deparmtent
reported issue of show cause notice for Rs.1.22
lakhs for the period from August 1986 to Decem-
ber 1987. Its reply was silent on the raising of
demand for the earlier period from January 1986
to July 1986.

These cases were reported to the Minis-
try of Finance in April, May and August 1989.

The Ministry of Finance invited (August
1989) reference to their reply to Para 2.71 (b) of
Audit Report 1985-86, wherein it was stated that
the futher action taken by the Ministry of Indus-
try to re-define ‘value’ for the purpose of levy of
cess has not been received. Further develop-
ments have not been reported (November 1989).

ii) Cess on paper

Cess at the rate of 1/8 -per cent ad
valorem became leviable on paper with effect
from 1 November 1980 as per a notification
issued under the aforesaid Section 9(1) on 27
October 1980.

Cess on paper was realised from seven
manufacturers of paper in three Collectorates on
the value exclusive of duty of excise and sales tax.
The exclusion of excise duties (basic and special)

and sales tax was not correct since those were not -

duties leviable under the Industries (Develop-
ment and Regulation) Act. The omission re-
sulted in short levy of cess amounting to Rs.7.10
lakhs on clearance of paper during the different
periods between April 1982 and October 1988.

On the irregularities being pointed out
(between May 1986 and December 1988) in audit,
the department while not admitting the objection
stated (April 1989) that the term ‘Value’ has not
been defined in the Ministry of Industry’s notifi-
cation issued under Section 9(1) of Industries
(Development & Regulation) Act 1951, under
which cess was being levied. Therefore definition
ofthe term ‘value’ would be taken as per Central
Excises and Salt Act, 1944, according to which
value does not include the amount of duties of
excise, Sales tax and other taxes payable on such
goods.

Reply of the department is not accept-
able as the issue was discussed in a tripartite
meeting held on 7 Febraury 1985 with the Minis-
try of Law in which the view of Audit was upheld.
The Ministry of Finance stated (December 1985)
that the issue regarding amendment of Section
9(1) of the Industries (Development aud Regual-



-1 W R

=1 . ..

- =

PARA 3.67

tion) Act had been referred by the Ministry of
Industries to an expert group for defining the
expression ‘Value” in relation to levy of cess. No
amendment of Section 9(1) of the Industries
(Development and Regulation ) Act has been
made (June 1989).

The Ministry of Finance have since stated
(August, September 1989) that further action by
the Ministry of Industry to redefine the ‘value’ for
the purpose of levy of cess has not been received.

368 NON LEVY OF CESS
i) Jute yarn

Under the Jute Manufacture cess Act
1983, (effective from 1 April 1984) cess is leviable
as duty of excise on all articles of jute at the rates
specified in the schedule to the Act.

As per Central Excise Laws (Amend-
ment and Validation) Act, 1982, no notification
issued under Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944
orrules thereunder granting any exemption from
any duty of excise shall have the effect of provid-
ing for exemption from the duty of excise leviable
under a Central Act other than Central Excise
Act, unless such notification expressly refers to
the provisions of the said Central Act in the
preamble, or by express words, provide for ex-
emption from the duty leviable under the said
Central Act.

By a notification issued on 17 March
1972, as amended from time to time under the
Central Excise Rules, 1944, jute yarn, twist, thread,
rope twine all sorts falling under sub headings
5302.20 and 5607.19 consumed within the factory
of production for use in manufacture of jute
manufactures falling under Chapter 53,56,57 or
63 are exempt from duty of excise leviable under
Central Excise Act. The said notification, how-
ever, does not provide, by express words, the
exemption of cess leviable under the Cess Act
1983 (another Central Act). Accordingly in the
light of Amendment and Validation Act 1982, the
above notification shall not have effect in grant-
ing exemption to such yarn from cess leviable
under Cess Act 1983. This position was also
confirmed by the Ministry of Law in October
1986 and accepted by the Board in its letter dated
29 October 1986. Further, there is no other
notification exempting such jute yarns from cess.
Thus jute yarns when captively consumed in the
manufacture of jute products are liable to cess.

A jute mill consumed (May 1984 to

PARA 3.68

September 1987) jute yarn falling under sub
heading 5302.20 in the factory of production for
manufacture of jute twine (sub heading 5607.19).
Cess amounting to Rs.3,22,588 was not levied on
the jute yarn consumed.

On the omission being pointed out
(September 1987) in audit, the department stated
that the demand issued for earlier period was
struck down by the Collector (Appeals) on the
ground that no cess was payable under proviso
below rules 9 and 49 introduced by a notification
issued on 9 July 1983, read with Section 3(4) of
the Jute manufacture Cess Act 1983. The depart-
ment also did not consider it necessary to go in
appeal to Tribunal.

The stand taken by the department in
not going in appeal is not correct because the
notification issued on 9 July 1983 which exempted
intermediate goods consumed in the manufac-
ture of final product from payment of excise duty
did not ipsofacto exempt the goods from the levy
of cess as was held by the Law Ministry in
October 1986 and accepted by the Board on 29
October 1986. The Board also directed the
Collectors that suitable instructions to field for-
mations may be issued and pending assessments
may be finalised accordingly. The failure togo in
appeal to the Tribunal goes counter to the direc-
tions issued by the Board.

The Ministry of Finance did not admit
the objection and stated (November 1989) that as
per Board's circular dated 9 August 1988, issued
in consultation with the administrative Ministry,
it has been clarified that cess has tobe levied once
and that too only on the final products sought to
be cleared at exit point for sale from the jute
manufacturer’s premises. They added that the
jute twine made from jute yarn were cleared on
payment of cess.

The view expressed by the Ministry of
Commerce in regard to levy of cess is at variance
to the opinion of the Ministry of Law who in their
note dated 28 October 1987 held that cess is
leviable both on jute bags and laminated jute
fabrics containing 50 per cent or more by weight
of jute.

it) Fents and rags

In terms of Section 3 of the Khadi and
Other Handloom Industries Development
(Additional Excise duty on cloth) Act, 1953, cess
at specified rate is payable on cloth manufac-
tured. Sub-section (2)(e) of Section 5 ibid em-



PARA 3.68

powers Government to exempt (wholly or par-
tially) cess on any variety of cloth which is exempt
(wholly or partially) from basic'excise duty.

Two composite mills in two collectorates
manufacturing cotton fabrics (chapter 52) and
man made fabrics (chapter 55) did not pay hand-
loom cess on fents and rags cleared from their
factoriés with reference to notifications issued on
8 August 1973 and 14 February 1975 under the
said Act. The concept of fents and rags as a
variety of cloth was done away with for the
purpose of levy of basic excise duty with effect
from 17 March 1985 and no specific exemption
for fents and rags was available from that date.
Hence the notifications, exempting fents and
rags from cess became inoperative and the clear-
anccs of fents and rags without payment of cess
was not in order from 17 March 1985, The cess
omitted to be collected during the period from 18
March 1985 to 31 March 1989 in respect of the
two mills amounted to Rs.2,03,027.

On the omission being pointed out
(November 1987/December 1987) in audit, the
department did not accept the objections on the
grounds that (i) the non payment of cess on fents
and rags was in order as the notification exempt-
ing them from payment of cess were not re-
scinded, (ii) notifications dated 17 March 1985
and 28 August 1985 prescribed concessional rate
of duty for cotton and man made fabrics includ-
ing fents and rags and (iii) the 1985 budget
instructions specifically stated that fents and rags
were to be charged concessional rates of duty
based on their value.

The department’s contention is not ac-
ceptable as the noficication dated 17 March 1985
did not specifically prescribe any concessjonal
rate of duty for fents and rags and the notification
dated 28 August 1985 prescribed exemption for
polyester fibre only and not for any fabrics. The
budget instructions regarding valuation of fents
and rags related to determination of assessable
value of fents and rags and not any concessional
rate of duty for them.

The grant of exemption from payment
of cess on fents and rags with effect from 17
March 1985 under notifications dated 8 August
1973 and 14 February 1975 was, therefore, ul-
travires of the Khadi and Other Handloom In-
dustries Development Act, 1953.

The Ministry of Finance have stated

CESS

(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-

nation

226

PARA 3.68

iii) Unprocessed man made and cotton
fabrics

As per Rule 2 of the Khadi and Other
Handloom Industries Development (Exemption
from payment of Excise duty) Rules, 1975 issued
by a notification on 1 March 1975 by the Ministry
of Industry and Commerce, all varieties of cloth
which were for the time being exempted from
payment of duty of excise levied under the Cen-
tral Excises and Salt Act 1944, were also ex-
empted from payment of handloom cess. Thus
exemption from payment of cess stood cotermi-
nus with the exemption from payment of basic
duty of excise.

Unprocessed cotton and man made
fabrics were exempted from payment of basic
excise duty under notifications issued on 17 March
1985 and 11 October 1982 respectively. These
notifications were rescinded with effect from 28
February 1986 consequent upon the enforce-
ment of the Central Excise Tariff Act 1985 from
that date. Consequently the aforesaid fabrics
stood exempted from payment of handloom cess
upto and inclusive of 27 February 1986.

Unprocessed cotton and man made
fabrics (headings 52.05, 54.08 and 55.07) were
chargeable to ‘Nil’ rate of duty in the Central
Excise Tarif Act 1985 from 28 February 1986. It
was held by the Gujarat High Court in the case of
M/S.Darshan Hosiery Works Vs. Union of India
(1980 ELT 390 GUJ) that exemption from pay-
ment of duty under a notification issued is véry
much different basically and qualitatively from
the exemption granted under the statute. As
exemption from duty is not the same as charge-
able to duty at ‘Nil’ rate under an Act, the fabrics
did not stand exempted from handloom cess.

A composite textile mill manufactured,
interalia, unprocessed cotton fabrics and man
made fabrics and was allowed to clear for home
consumption 1870838 square metres of cloth
during the period from 28 February 1986 to 31
July 1987 without payment of handloom cess.
This resulted in non levy of handloom cess of
Rs.46,771 during the aforesaid period.

On this irregularity being pointed out
(August 1987) in audit, the department did not
admit the objection and contended (November
1987) that the assessee removed the unprocessed
fabrics to his sister concern for processing and for
being retrieved by the assessee for clearance as
processed fabrics with effective rate of duty and
thus no loss of reveneue was involved.

T T



PARA 3.68

Subsequent review of the records (Sep-
tember 1988) of the assessee disclosed that the
unprocessed fabrics removed to his sister con-
cern were not retrieved in full by the assessee and
wherever the fabrics were retrieved, no proper
accounts of the fabrics removed and retrieved
were kept by the assessee. The reply of the
departmenl is, therefore, not acceptable to audit.

This was brought to the notice of the
department (September 1988). Since the irregu-
larity of non-payment of handloom cess contin-
ued even beyond August 1987, the non levy of
handloom cess worked out to Rs.1,03,487 on the
clearance of 4139480 square metres during the
period from 28 February 1986 to 31 July 1988,

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(October 1989) that the matter is under examina-
tion in consultation with the Ministries of Law
and Industrial Development.

iv) Poly coated paper

As per orders dated 27 October 1980
and 3 February 1981 issued under the Industries
(Development and Regulation) Act, 1951, cess at
the rate of 1/8 per cent ad valorem is leviable
from 1 November 1980 on all papers manufac-
tured by an industrial unit having investment of
fixed assets in plant and machinery exceeding
Rs.20 lakhs and falling under the heading “24
paper and pulp including paper products” of the
schedule to the Act, ibid.

A manufacturer of “Poly coated paper”
was allowed to clear the product without pay-
ment of cess from the date of its imposition
although the value of plant and machinery in-
stalled in his factory exceeded Rs.20 lakhs. This
resulted in non levy of cess of Rs.2.34 lakhs on
clearances during the period from 1 July 1985 to
31 March 1989.

The omission was pointed out to the
department in May 1987 and to the Ministry of
Finance in August 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(September 1989) that the issuc whether cess was
leviable on waxed paper manufactured from base
paper purchased from the market has been re-
ferred to the Ministry of Industry (Department
of Industrial Development) and the reply thereof
has not been received.

DEMANDS

227

PARA 3.69

DELAY IN RAISING OF DEMANDS

3.69 Demands pending adjudication

Rules 9 and 49 of the Central Excise
Rules, 1944, prescribe that excisable goods shall
not be removed from any place where they are
produced or manufactured or from any premises
appurtenant thereto without payment of duty
whether for consumption,export or manufacture
of any other commodity in or outside such place.

An assessee engaged in the manufac-
ture of resins, falling under the erstwhile tariff
item 15A(1) used them captively without pay-
ment of duty for the manufacture of wire enamels
falling under the erstwhile tariff item 14(II) and
goods falling under the erstwhile tariff item 68.
Though the department had issued three show
cause notices between January and October 1983
involving duty of Rs.5.88 crores to the assessee
for non-payment of duty on the resins manufac-
tured and captively consumed in the manufac-
ture of other commodities, for the period from
April 1977 to December 1982, these were pend-
ing adjudication, as noticed at the time of audit in
Scptember 1988. No further action to the posting
of the case for a hearing on 4 October 1985
(which was also postponed) had been taken till
then. Inordinate delay in the adjudication of
these demands has resulted in blocking up of
Government revenue to the extent of Rs.5.88
crores,

On this being pointed out (October 1988)
in audit, the department stated (July 1989) that
the demands issued to the assessee on this ac-
count for the earlier periods during the years
1966 and 1967 were subsequently set aside on the
basis of the judgment of a High Court to the
special civil application filed by the asessee and
the issue had again been taken up as a result of
amendments made to Rules 9 and 49 of the
Central Excise Rules 1944 by a notification is-
sued in February 1982. It was further stated that
due to complexity arising out of the decision of
the High Court in the matter it has taken time to
adjudicate the case.

The department’s above reply is not
acceptable. After the amendment to Rules9 and
49 of the Central Excise Rules, 1944 by a notifi-
cation issued in February 1982, duty was payable
on the goods used captively whether in a continu-
ous process or otherwise for the manufacture of
other excisable goods. The fact that the case is
complex cannot be a reason for delaying the
adjudication involving substantial amount of duties



PARA 3.69

for such a long period.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.

3.70 Loss of revenue due to time bar

As per provisions of Section 11A of the
Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944, when any duty
of excise has been short levied or short paid, a
Central Excise Officer may, within six months
(five years where suppression of facts is involved)
from the relevant date, serve notice on the person
chargeable with duty which has not been levied or
paid or which has been short levied or short paid
requiring him to show cause as to why he should
not pay the amount specified in the notice.

i) Demand raised but held as time barred

A public sector undertaking assessee
engaged in the manufacture of screws (erstwhile
tariff item 52) and components (erstwhile tariff
item 68) of wrist watches, was captively consum-
ing them in the manufacture of wrist watches
(erstwhile tariff item 44) and the duty on the
captively consumed goods was paid on values
determined on the basis of cost of production,
including profit in terms of Rule 6(b) of Central
Excise (Valuation) Rules, 1975. During the course
of business, the aforesaid goods namely screws
and components of wrist watches were also sold
to the dealers of wrist watches at prices which
were much higher than the cost of production,
declared by the assessee in the approved part IV
price lists. The duty on the said goods captively
consumed, however, continued to be levied on
the cost of production instead of on the price at
which they were sold to independent buyers.
This omission was realised by the department in
August 1981 and show cause-cum demand no-
tices for Rs.1,46,27,006 for the period upto No-
vember 1982 were iss;?i and the demand was
confirmed by the adjudicating authority in Feb-
ruary 1985. On appeal by the assessee the Appel-
late Collector confirmed (July 1987) demand
only for Rs.22,16,858 and held the remaining
demands time barred. Had the show cause
notice been issued and demand raised in time,
loss of revenue of Rs.1,24,10,148 could have been
avoided.

On the omission being pointed out
(December 1988) in audit, the department stated
(January 1989) that sales made at the factory gate
were stray cases and therefore could not be
deemed as normal prices in Part I of the Price list

DEMANDS

PARA 3.70

under provisions of Section 4(1)(a) of the Act.
This contention is not acceptable because:

i) determination of the assessable value of
goods on the basis of cost of production in place
of the wholesale cash prices is valid only when the
goods are not sold in terms of Section 4(1)(b) of
the Act;

ii) when the goods came to be sold as stray
cases or otherwise, the wholesale cash price came
to be knewn from that date and a stray sale price
is also a wholesale cash price within the meaning .
of Section 4(1)(a) of the Act; and (iii) the Appel-
late Collector and Tribunal have already con-
firmed the demand to the extent it was not barred
by time.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (November 1989).

ii) Delay in raising demand

Section 11A of the Central Excises and
Salt Act, 1944, allows a period of six months from
the relevant date for issue of notice for duties not
levied, not paid, short paid etc.

a) Prior to 1 August 1984, aluminium forg-
ings were classifiable under the erstwhile tariff
item 68-Goods not elsewhere specified. The
tariff item 27-Aluminium was amended with ef-
fect from 1 August 1984, when aluminium forg-
ings became classifiable under sub item (3) of
tariff item 27 with effective rate of duty at 26 per
cent ad valorem.

A public sector undertaking manufac-
tured, inter alia, aluminium forgings and was
allowed by the department to classify the afore-
said forgirgs under tariff item 27(1) with exemp-
tion from whole of the duty. This resulted in non
levy and consequent loss of revenue of duty
amounting to Rs.14.24 lakhs approximately on
the clearances from 1 August 1984 to 31 October
1985.

The irregularity was brought to the no-
tice of the department in December 1985 and to
the Ministry of Finance in May 1989.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection.

b) Tubes, pipes and hoses of vulcanised
rubber, other than hardened rubber with or with-
out their fittings e.g. joints, elbows, flanges etc.
designed to perform the function of conveying




PARA 3.70

air, liquid or gas are classifiable under sub head-
ing 4009.92 of the schedule to the Central Excise
Tariff Act 1985, and are chargeable to duty at the
rate of 30 per cent ad valorem. The Central
Board of Excise and Customs also clarified in
February 1987 that rubber hoses with fittings
were classifiable under the above sub heading.

An assessee, manufacturing rubber hoses
of ‘H.P’ & ‘L.P’ varieties classified the products
under sub heading 8431.00 as parts suitable for
use solely and principally with machinery under
headings 84.25 to 84.30 and paid duty at the
prescribed rate of 20 per cent ad valorem. After
receipt of the Board’s clarification, the assessee
filed a revised classification, of the products clas-
sifying them under sub heading 4009.92 and paid
duty at the rate of 30 per cent ad valorem with
effect from 4 March 1987 onwards. Action was,
however, not taken by the department to recover
the differential duty amounting to Rs.3.23 lakhs
payable on these goods during the period from 1
March 1986 to 3 March 1987.

The irregularity was pointed out to the
Collectorate in June 1988 and to the Ministry of
Finance in May 1989. The Ministry accepted the
objection and stated (August 1989) that a de-
mand for Rs.3,23,167 has been raised.

37 Inordinate delay in recovery of central
excise duty

As per Section 3 of the Central Excises
and Salt Act, 1944, a duty of excise is levaible on
all excisable goods manufactured or produced in
India. Accordingto Rules 9 and 49 of the Central
Excise Rules, 1944, duty leviable on excisable
goods is required to be paid by the manufacturer
before removal of the goods from the factory and
manufacturer is liable to panal action for re-
moval of goods in contravention of these provi-
sions. Rule 230 of aforesaid rules further em-
powers the excise officers to detain excisable
goods and plant or machinery where duty levi-
able on any goods is owing from or by any
producer or manufacturer.

Two saw mills cleared sawn wood (erst-
while tariff item 68) without payment of duty
during the period from 18 June 1977 to 31 July
1980 for which offence cases were booked by the
department against them. These cases were
adjudicated by the Collector on 31 March 1981
and two demands aggregating to Rs.4,33,878 were
confirmed, but the money was not recovered.

The delay in recovery of government

PROCEDURAL

229

PARA 3.72

L]

dues and non raising of demands for clearnces
after 31 July 1980 was pointed out in audit in
January 1983. The department stated (April
1988) that the assessee’s appeal to the Board was
rejected in September 1981 and appeal to Tribu-
nal filed in October 1982 was dismissed in No-
vember 1986. The Collector intimated (October
1988) that goods worth Rs.42,74,000 were de-
tained under Rule 230.

Though the assessee’s appeal to the
Tribunal was rejected in November 1986, action
under Rule 230 was initiated only in October
1988. This resulted in government dues remain-
ing unrecovered even after 8 years since detec-
tion of the offence in 1980.

The Ministry of Finance admitted the
objection and have stated (September 1989) that
an amount of Rs.2.69 lakhs has been recovered in
June 1989 and the matter is in correspondence
with the concerned department of the state gov-
ernment for recovery of balance amount.

PROCEDURAL DELAYS AND
IRREGULARITIES WITH REVENUE
IMPLICATIONS
372 Delayin final approval of the classifica-
tion list

As per Rule 173B (2A) of the Central
Excise Rules, 1944, all clearances of excisable
goodsshall be made only after the approval of the
classification list by the proper officer. If the
proper officer is of the opinion that on account of
any inquiry to be made in the matter, or for any
other reason to be recorded in writing, there is
likely to be delay in according the approval, he
shall either on a written request made by the
assessee or on his own accord, allowsuch assessee
to avail himself of the procedure prescribed under
Rule 9B of the Central Excise Rules, 1944, for
provisional assessment of goods.

The Central Board of Excise and Cus-
toms has clarified in March 1976 that all provi-
sional assessment cases, both on account of clas-
sification and valuation, should be finalised within
a period of three months and in any case not later
than six months. These orders were reiterated in
subsequent instructions issued in October 1980.

An assessee engaged, inter alia, in the
manufacture of sintered bushes and parts, classi-
fied his goods under the erstwhile tariff item 68,
and claimed exemption from payment of duty as
per a notification issued in April 1979 as amended,



PARA 3.72

in respect of the clearances made for use in
further manufacture of excisable goods. The
classification lists of such goods, effective from
March 1983 and March 1984, were, however,
approved provisionally by the department with
the opinion that these goods were correctly clas-
sifiable under the erstwhile tariff item 34A. The
same had not been approved finally till May 1986.

On this being pointed out (May 1986) in

audit, the department stated (November 1987)
that the jurisdictional Assistant Collector de-
cided (April 1987) to classify the goods under the
erstwhile tariff item 34A and the range had also
issued a demand for Rs.1.64 crores for the period
from March 1983 to February 1986 in July 1987.
The classification lists effective from March 1983
filed by the assessee, were finally approved in
April 1987, much later than the limit of six months
prescribed by the Board, after obtaining the test
reports in March 1985 and other reports regard-
ing classification of the product from other Col-
lectorates in July 1985 and show cause notice was
issued to the assessee in July 1986. Thus, the
delay in final approval of the classification list
resulted in financial accommodation of Rs.1.64
crores of duty payable by the assessee for the
period from March 1983 to February 1986 upto
July 1987. The demand which was confirmed
(July 1988) by the Appellate Collector has not
‘been paid by the assessee, who had taken up the
matter with the CEGAT for obtaining the stay

order (August 1988).

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the delay (August 1989).

3.73 Non levy of interest on arrears of excise
duty paid in instalments

The Central Board of Excise and Cus-
toms issued instructions to the Collcctors on 20
April 1985 that whenever facility of paying ar-
rears of Central excise dues in instalments had
been accorded, interest at the rate of 12 per cent
per annum (17.5 per cent per annum from 20
April 1985) would be chargeable on monthly
basis. The Board withdrew the power to allow
payment of Government dues in instalments from
the Collectors on 5 August 1985. Subsequently,
the Board clarified (1 October 1985) that interest
should be charged in all cases of deferment of
duty from the date of initial confirmation of
demand.

The Ministry of Finance reiterated (16
June 1986) that the instructions dated 20 April
1985 and 1 October 1985 had been issued in the

PROCEDURAL

PARA 3.73

context of cases where payment of central excise
dues in instalment had been allowed. They
added that since the power of the Collectors for
extending the instalment facility stood withdrawn
with effect from 5 August 1985, any request for
the concession in payment of Government dues
in instalments which would have been granted by
the Collectors under the earlier orders should be
referred to the Ministry with a clear recommen-
dation. Further, mention of the rates of interest
should be made only in the Collector’s orders in
pursuance of the Board’s decision to extend in-
stalment facility in specified cases. The Law
Ministry also confirmed the legality of the action
taken by the central excise department in this
regard.

i) A manufacturer of man-made fabrics
obtained a stay order from the Delhi High Court
(1982) against the payment of duty on goods
manufactured by him. Consequent on vacation
of stay by the High Court, the assessee obtained
a stay from the Supreme Court. The Supreme
Court while vacating ‘the stay, ordered (Septem-
ber 1983) the assessee to pay 50 per cent of the
dues by October 1983 and furnish bank guaran-
tee for the remaining 50 per cent amount.

The assessee could not pay 50 per cent
of the dues amounting to Rs.98,37,557 by 31
October 1983 and the Supreme Court allowed
(14 December 1983) further extension of time
directing the amount tobe paid in twoinstalments
on 15 January 1984 and 15 February 1984. The
assessee did not, however, make the payment by
those dates. The department did not also raise
any demand for payment of the dues with interest
as per the Board's instructions dated 20 April
1985. However, the duty amount was paid by the
assessee on 30 September 1985.

The interest chargeable from 15 Janu-
ary 1984 to 29 September 1985 from the assessee
calculated at the rate of 12 per cent per annum
upto 19 April 1985 and thereafter at the rate of
17.5 per cent per annum worked out to Rs.22.08,193.

On this being pointed out (March 1986)
in audit, the department stated (January 1987)
that the objection was based on hypthetical calcu-
lation and the interest would have been recov-
ered if it were specified by the court.

As the assessee did not pay the amount
by 15 February 1984 as stipulated by the Supreme
Court, there was no need for an order of the court
to charge interest since there were departental
instructions to charge interest in all cases of delay



PARA 3.73

in payment of dues pending on April 1985.

The Ministry of Finance did not accept
the objection and stated (October 1989) that the
assessee was not allowed to pay duty in instalments
bythe department and there was also no order as
regard to charging of interest from the court.

The Ministry’s reply is not acceptable
because as per Board’s darification dated 1 October
1985 interest @ 12 per cent per annum up to 19
April 1985 and @ 17.5 per cent per annum (on
monthly basis) would be chargeable.

i) A State public sector undertaking assessee
paid demands of Rs.35,96,121 in five instalments
and Rs.13,99,402 in three instalments from the
date of finalisation of adjudication qrders on 8
May 1985 and 20 October 1987 respectively. The
interest due amounting to Rs.5,46,626 was nei-
ther paid by the assessee on his own nor collected
by the department though a demand of Rs.57,030
being interest due on arrears of excise of
Rs.13,99,402 was intimated to the assessee on 30
March 1988 by the department.

On the omission being pointed out
(September 1988) in audit, the department stated
(January 1989) that the adjudication order dated
8 May 1985 was silent about levy of interest and
the interest clause though incorporated in the
adjudication order dated 20 October 1987 was
subsequently (6 December 1988) deleted. The
department further asserted that there was no
legal backing in the Central Excise Law for col-
lection of interest on the arrears of duty. The
department’s reply is not acceptable as it goes
counter to Board’s instructions dated 20 April
1985 and 1 October 1985. Besides, when the
adjudication orders were not in consonance with
the said orders of the Board, the departmeny
should have gone in appeal against these orders.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(September 1989) that interest due on arrears of
Rs.13,99,402 have since been realised. They
added that in the adjudication order confirming
the demand of Rs.35,96,121 there was no men-
tion of charging interest in the adjudication or-
der, as such, no interest has been demanded.

The Ministry’s reply is not acceptable in
view of the fact that as per Board’s clarification
dated 1 October 1985 interest @ 12 per cent per
annum_ upto 19 April 1985 and thereafter @ 17.5
per cent per annum (on monthly basis) would be
chargeable.

PROCEDURAL

231

PARA 3.74

iii) A manufacturer of bearings was allowed
to pay duty provisionally on values which were
arrived at after deductirig certain post manufac-
turing expenses from the sale price of his prod-
ucts. After the Supreme Court Judgment in
Bombay Tyre International case on valuation
under Section 4 of the Central Excises and Salt
Act, 1944, post manufacturing expenses under
different heads which were previously excluded
by the assessee for determination of assessable
value were taken into account for computing the
assessable value and the total amount of demand
confirmed by the department on 17 October 1984
against the unit amounted to Rs.34.05 lakhs. The
amount was paid in thirteen instalments starting
from October 1984. Subsequently the assessee
was asked (February 1986) to pay interest, ag-
gregating to Rs.2,00,308 due on the amount paid
ininstalments. But the interest was neither paid
by the assessee nor any action was taken by the
department for its realisation.

On this being pointed out (June 1988) in
audit the department stated (March 1989) that
the licensee appealed to the Collector to with-
draw the demand for interest on the ground that
there was no mention of the same in the order for
payment of arrears in instalments granted by the
proper authority. It added that the issue was
under the consideration of the Collector.

Action of the department in not reali-
sing the interest is in contravention of the afore-
mentioned instructions of the Ministry since the
department realised the amount by allowing in-
stalment facility. Further, the facts remains that
even after expiry of more than three years the
amount has not been realised.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (November 1989).
3.74  Abnormal delay in adjudication result-
ing in financial accommodation

The Public Accounts Committee in their
84th Report (1981-82) had adversely commented
about the inordinate delays in finalisation of
adjudication proceedings in demand cases.
Accordingly the Board issued instructions (Janu-
ary 1983 and March 1986) that demand cases
should be adjudicated within a maximum period
of six months from the dates of issue of show
cause-cum demand notices and delays beyond
that period should be brought to the notice of the
Collector who would discuss the matter with the
adjudicating officers to examine the possibility of
their expeditious disposal.



PARA 3.74

A paper mill submitted four price lists
during the period from April 1982 to January
1983 for determination of assessable value of
paper on the basis of manufacturing cost and
manufacturing profit. Since the sale price of
paper was available, the department issued show
cause notice on 1 March 1983 for determination
of value under Section 4(I)(a) of the Central
Excises and Salt Act, 1944. After a lapse of four
years the case was adjudicated on 18 February
1987 approving the prices on the basis of Su-
preme Court judgment in Bombay Tyre Interna-
tional case, which was delivered in October 1983.
Even after adjudication was completed the de-
partment took another seven months to quantify
the demand as Rs.6.41 lakhs which was still to be
recovered (December 1987). Abnormal delay on
the part of the department to decide the case not
only resulted in non-realisation of Government
money, but also led to substantial financial ac-
commodation in the shape of interest of Rs.6.35
lakhs calculated on the amount at the rate of 12
per cent 17.5 per cent per annum for the period
from November 1983 to June 1989,

On this being pointed out (December
1987) in audit the department intimated (May
1989) that the delay was due to dilatory tactics
adopted by the assessee which could not be
avoided in view of the requirement of complying
with the principle of natural justice.

The fact however remains that :-

a) all assessees have tendency to apply the
same tactics to their advantage if not suitably
dealt with under Section 14 of the Act; and

b) even after issue of instructions by the
Board the cases are not being finalised within six
months.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed
the facts as substantially correct (September 1989).

3.75  Non-receipt of rewarehousing certifi-
cates

As per Rules 156A and 156B of the
Central Excise Rules, 1944, where goods are
removed from one warehouse to another under
bond, the departmental officer incharge of the
warehouse of destination shquld record ware-
housing certificate in respect of such goods on
their receipt in the warehouse under his charge
and send copies of the certificate to the officer
incharge of the warehouse of removal and alsoto
the consignee for transmission to the consignor.

PROCEDURAL

232

* PARA 375

The consignor should present the said reware-
housing certificate to the officer incharge of his
warehouse within ninety days of removal of the
goods or such extended period as the Collector
may allow. If the certificate of rewarehousing is
not received within the stipulated time limit, the
consignor shall pay the duty leviable on the con-
signment.

i) A public sector oil installation cleared
3560.870 kilolitre (at 15°C) of light diesel oil (sub
heading2710.49) under bond for rewarehousing.

The rewarehousing certificates of the said con--

signments were not received back by the depart-
mental officer incharge of the warchouse of removal
or the consignor within the stipulated time limit,
and hence duty ought to have been demanded on
the quantity of oil removed under bond for re-
warehousing. Failure to comply with the provi-
sions of the rules resulted in non levy of duty to
the extent of Rs.5.54 lakhs.

On the omission being pointed out
(February 1988) in audit the department admit-
ted the irregularity and stated (December 1988)
that demands for Rs.29.08 lakhs were issued on
account of non receipt of rewarchousing certifi-
cate which included the amount of duty pointed
out in audit.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(October 1989) that out of the total quantity of
3560.870 kilolitres rewarehousig certificate in
respect of all quantity excise 305.217 kilolitres
has been received and those for the remaining
quantity is expected to be received shortly. They
added that show cause notices for entire quantity
were issued as a precautionary measure only.

The Ministry’s reply is silent about the
action taken against the assessee for delayed
submission of the rewarehousing certificates.

ii) As per a notification dated 30 Decem-
ber 1986 excisable goods cleared for supply to
public sector undertakings to be used by them in
connection with specified purposes were exempt
from duty in excess of the amount calculated at
the rate of 10 per cent ad valorem, provided the
procedure set out in chapter X of Central Excise
Rules 1944 was followed.

A manufacturer of rock roller bits
(heading 82.07) assessable to duty at 20 per cent
ad valorem had cleared these goods to a public
sector undertaking after payment of duty at the
concessional rate under the aforesaid notifica-
tion dated 30 December 1986. It was noticed in

A

: -~
e e i 1.1 1

e

+3

¥




PARA 3.75

audit (November 1987) that in respect of two
consignments of rock roller bits cleared in June
1987, re-warchousing certificates had neither been
received nor demands for differential duty amount-
ing to Rs.1.45 lakhs had been raised after expiry
of 90 days.

On the omission being pointed out
(November 1987) in audit, the department issued
a show cause-cum demand notice in February
1988 and confirmed the same in October 1988,

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(September 1989) that the assessce had received
both the ARs duly acknowledging the receipt of
goods at the destination and he has filed before
the Collector (Appeals) an appeal against the
demand confirmed by the Assistant Collector.

3.76 Delay in lapsing of credit of duty

Under Rule 57H(3) of the Central Ex-
cise Rules, 1944, credit of duty paid on inputs by
availing exemption issued under a notification
dated 4 June 1979 and remaining unutilised on 28
February 1986 could be transferred to Modvat
credit account from 1 March 1986 provided that
the inputs and the finished product have been
specified in the notification issued under Rule
57A ibid. The Board in their letter dated 1 July
1986 clarified that unutilised balance of duty
credit oninputs not covered under Modvat would
lapse.

A manufacturer of soap had credit bal-
ance of Rs.9.93 lakhs on 28 February 1986 in
respect of duty paid on acid oil and hardened rice
bran oil (both under tariff item 68). These inputs
became classifiable under chapter 15 of the sched-
ule to the Central Excise Tariff Act 1985 and
were not specified under Modvat scheme from 1
March 1986. As a result, the credit balance was
required to be lapsed. Instead of lapsing the
credit, the assessee utilised the full amount to-
wards payment of duty on soap during the period
from March 1986 to June 1986 when there was no
balance in his personal ledger account (P.L.A.).
Subsequently, the assessee applied for expost
facto permission in September 1986 for transfer
of the credit balance which was refused by the
Collector and the amount was debited in the
P.L.A.inNovember 1986. The unauthorised utili-
sation of Rs.9.93 lakhs disregarding the provi-
sions of the rules, therefore, resulted in substan-
tial financial accommodation to the assessec.

The irregularity was brought to the in
notice of the department in August 1987 and the

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

233

PARA 3.77

Ministry in April 1989,

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(August 1989) that necessary measures as re-
quired in such cases have been taken by register-
ing an offence case for violation of Rule 57TH(3),
Rule 9(1) read with Rule 173(G)(1) and 173F
and a show cause notice has been issued.

OTHER IRREGULARITIES OF INTEREST

3n Clearance of goods without sufficient
credit balance in the personal ledger
account

As per rules 9 and 49 of the Central
Excise Rules, 1944, no excisable goods shall be
removed from the place where they are manufac-
tured until excise duty leviable thereon has been
paid. The rules also require that in cases where
maintenance of Account Current has been per-
mitted, sufficient sum should be deposited peri-
odically to cover the duty due on the goods
intended to be removed.

A cigarelte manufacturer was permitted
by the jurisdictional Collector to clear cigarettes
on the basis of cheques deposited from time to
time beginning from the month of October 1987
without waiting for their clearance and eventual
credit to the exchequer. This procedure was
allowed by the Collector on the request from the
assessee as a special case. The time lag between
the date of issue of cheques and the date of their
collection was ranging from one day to sixty six
days. This practice of taking advance credits and
their utilisation for payment of duty resulted not
only in debit balance but also in substantial finan-
cial accommodation to the assessee. As the
advance credit allowed was in the nature of
deemed loan for payment of duty, an estimated
amount of interest of Rs.24.44 lakhs calculated at
the rate of 18 per cent per annum for the period
from October 1987 to July 1988 should have been
recovered from the assessee.

The irregularity was pointed out to the
department in September 1988 and the Ministry
of Finance in July 1989,

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection and have stated (October 1989)
that the Collector has been asked not to allow
such mode of payment of excise duty. They have
added that there is no provision for charging
interest for such marginal period of deferred
payment due to delay in encashment of cheques
under Centrai Excise Law,



PARA 3.77 OTHER IRREGULARITIES PARA 378

The fact, however, remains that money
has value and the asessee utilised Government
money for considerable periods and must, there-
fore, pay for it.

378  Loss of revenue due to non-filing of
appeal against appellate order

In terms of Section 4(4)(d)(ii) of the
Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944, value, in
relation to any excisable goods, does not include
trade discount allowed in accordance with the
normal practice of wholesale trade at the time of
removal of the goods. The Supreme Court held,
in the case of Bombay Tyre International
{1984(17)ELT 329 (SC)} that discounts allowed
in the trade (by whatever name such discount is
described) should be allowed provided the allow-
ance and the nature of discount are known at or
prior to the removal of the goods and that trade
discounts should not be disallowed only because
they are not payable at the time of each invoice or
deducted from the invoice price. While elaborat-
ing the above judgment in the case of M/S.Madras
Rubber Factory Limited, {1987(27)ELT 553 (SC)}
the Supreme Court observed that the quantum of
discount should be ascertainable at the time of
clearance of the goods. An identical view had
been taken earlier by CEGAT in the case of M/
S.Orient General Industries Limited,
{1985(21)ELT 326 (Tribunal)} wherein, it was
held that the ‘special incentive bonus’ ascertain-
able on the basis of the purchased turnover for
the year would be only a sort of reward or gift or
incentive for promoting sales since its quantum
would be known at the end of the year only and
that such items are not permissible deductions,
as trade discount. It, therefore, follows that any
discount which is not quantifiable at the time of
clearance of goods is not admissible for deduc-
tion under Section 4 ibid.

i) An assessee manufacturing excisable
goods falling under chapters 85,86 and 87 of the
schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act 1985,
claimed refund of duty on certain post manufac-
turing expenses. The Jurisdictional Assistant
Collector, while admitting the claims, allowed,
among others, refund of duty on ‘turnover dis-
count’ and ‘incentive discount’ holding that the
nature and rates of discount were known at the
time of removal, even though the quantum of
discount was not known at the time of removal of
the goods, but was worked out later on the basis
of quarterly/annual turnover. The abatement of
the discount from the value and the consequen-
tial refund of Rs.23,11,836 granted (September,
October 1987) for the years 1985-86 and 1986-87

based on an order-in-original passed by the Juris-
dictional * Assistant Collector, therefore, called
for review by the Collector under Section 35E of
the Act.

On this being pointed out (May 1988) in
audit, the department stated (December 1988)
that the abatement allowed was in order in terms
of Government of India decision in the case of
Zandu Pharmaceuticals Works Limited {1982
ELT (723) GOI} and that the turnover discounts
and incentive discounts were allowed to all deal-
ers, whereas the ‘bonus’ allowed by M/S.Madras
Rubber Factory Limited, was restricted to a
particular class of dealers.

The contention of the department is not
acceptable for the reasons stated above. Further,
the Government of India decision referred to by
the department is not relevant as it has been
superseded by the Supreme Court judgments
cited above.

Due to the non-filing of an appeal by the
department against the order-in-original passed
by the Jurisdictional Assistant Collector, there
was a loss of revenue of Rs.23,11,836.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection (November 1989).

ii) An assessee producing structural items
like trusses, purlins etc., paid duty under heading
94.06 under protest on the ground that no manu-
facturing activity was involved. The contention of
the assessee was accepted by the department and
consequently the assessee did not pay duty from
January 1987 onwards. It was pointed out (Octo-
ber 1987) in audit that it was not correct to
conclude that no manufacture of excisable goods
was involved as the steel shapes, angles and
sections were removed only after the processes
like cutting to sizes, drilling holes, welding etc.
Hence the classification of the goods under sub
heading 7308.90 of the schedule to the Central
Excise Act, 1985 and collection of duty at appro-
priate rate was asked to be considered.

The department accepted the above
contention of Audit; issued show cause notice to
the assessee and adjudicated (May 1988) the case
demanding duty of Rs.1.87 lakhs. However, on
appeal filed by the assessee, the C9l|u:tor (Ap-
peal) held that the fabrication of roofing struc-
tures undertaken by the assessee could not be
held as manufacture of excisable goods. The
department reported (May 1989) that they did
not file an appeal to CEGAT. But in a similar
case {M/S Richardson and Cruddas Limited 1988




wd

PARA 3.78

(38) ELT 176 (Tribunal)} the CEGAT has held
that the process of conversion of iron and steel
products into columns, purlins, bracking, etc.
amounted to a process of manufacture as the
resultant goods had a distinct name, character,
and use. Due to non filing of the appeal, there
was loss of revenue of Rs.1.87 lakhs for the goods
cleared during the period from February 1987 to
January 1988,

On this being pointed out (June 1989) to
the department, the department stated (July 1989)
that in a similar issue Collector (Appeals) has
held that trusses, purlins etc. were specifically
included in the Central Excise Tariff under the
sub heading 7308.90 with effect from 1 March
1988 only and no duty was payable till then and
hence they did not file an appeal as the clearances
pertained to the period prior toMarch 1988. The
reply is not acceptable in view of the Tribunal’s
decision cited in para 2 above where the process
of conversion was held as amounting to manufac-
ture. Consequent on restructuring of Tariff in
March 1988 in alignment with HSN, a more
specific head has been incorporated. But the fact
remains that even prior to March 1988 the proc-
ess amounted to manufacture under Section 2(f)
of the Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944.

The Ministry of Finance did not accept
the objection and have stated (November 1989)
that the decision not to appeal against the appel-
late order was taken by the competent authority
considering the relevant aspect as well as the fact
that the trusses, perlins etc., have been specifi-
cally included under heading 73.08 from 1 March
1988 and demand in question pertained to the
period from 28 February 1987 1o 31 January 1988
i.e., prior to 1 March 1988.

The Ministry’ views that the goods were
non excisable prior to 1 March 1988 are not
acceptable, as the process of conversion of Iron
and Steel products into purlins etc. amounted to
manufacture and the final goods cleared by the
assessee were excisable and liable to duty.

3.79  Delay in collection of differential duty
on escalated cost

As per the instructions issued by the
Board in their letter dated 4 October 1980, in the
case of running contracts, where there is a price
variation clause the goods should be provision-
ally assessed at the time of clearance and final
assessment made as soon as the assessee submits
his bills for the escalated value, without waiting
for the final acceptance of the increased invoice

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

235

PARA 3.79

value by the customers.

A public sector undertaking manufac-
turing boiler components and spares falling under
chapter 84 entered into contracts with customers
for supply of products on lumpsum basis. The
contract period varicd between 36 to 48 months.
At the time of clearance of the products, the
assessee raised provisional invoices based on
which duty was paid. Subsequently, the assessee
was raising supplementary invoices periodically
for price variations due to increase in cost of raw
material and labour. Though duty was also
charged in the supplementary invoices, it was not
paid to Government account, in contravention of
the above mentioned Board’s orders.

It was noticed (June 1987/June 1988/
May 1989) in audit that out of 221 supplementary
invoices (relating to 11 contracts) involving a
total duty of Rs.464.61 lakhs, raised during the
period from January 1987 to February 1989 the
assessee paid duty of Rs.413.25 lakhs (covering
170items) only after delay ranging from 5 months
to 15 months. Duty of Rs.30.69 lakhs relating to
51 supplementary invoices had not been paid and
a duty of Rs.20.67 lakhs raised in the supplemen-
tary invoices was withdrawn subsequently.

On the omission to pay duty as and when
the supplementary invoices were raised being
pointed out in audit, the department stated (July
1987/May 1989) that the assessments were only
provisional, that the escalation cost would be
taken into account at the time of finalisation of
the contract and that suitable action was already
initiated to safeguard revenuve. it was further
argued that the Board’s letter did not warrant
payment of duty immediately on raising supple-
mentary invoices.

The reply of the department is not ac-
ceplable since as per Board’s instructions, differ-
ential duty on supplementary invoices, should
also be demanded immediately after the invoices
were raised and the finalisation of the provisional
assessment alone should be done as soon as the
final invoice was raised. Further the assessee
charged the duty on the value shown in the
supplementary invoices, but did not remit the
same to Government, which was contrary to the
provisions of Central Excise Act and Rules.

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the matter is under exami-
nation.



PARA 3.80

3.80 Irregular financial accommodation

As per nolifications issued on 15 Octo-
ber 1987 and 3 May 1988, sugar, produced in.a
factory during specified incentive periods, which
was in excess of the average production of the
specified base period was exempt from the whole
of the duty of excise leviable thereon.

According to clause (3) of the aforesaid
notifications the exemption under those notifica-
tions could be availed on any quantity of sugar
cleared for home consumption which was equiva-
lent to the excess production of sugar.

The Central Board of Excise and Cus-
toms had also issued instructions in September
1985, that the rebate was to be given in the form
of exemption on the excess production at the
time of clearance. No cash refund of duty was,
therefore, contemplated.

In a sugar factory, the department sanc-
tioned two refund claims and paid (July and
October 1988) an amount aggregaling to Rs.2.12
lakhs by cheques. While sanctioning the said
refund claims the department had calculated and
allowed excess refund of Rs.24,360 on 1015 quin-
tals of brown sugar also (not marketable and
could not, therefore, be cleared for home con-
sumption). The incorrect action on the part of
the department thus resulted in allowing irregu-

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

PARA 3.80

lar financial benefit to the assessee.

On the matter being pointed out (No-
vember 1988) in audit, the department initially
did not accept the objection and viewed (Novem-
ber 1988) that the refunds sanctioned and paid
were correct.  The department however, inti-
mated (January 1989) that a show cause notice
secking recovery of the amount involved in the
audit objection had been issued (December 1988),
reported (March 1989) that the amount of
Rs.2,12,282 which was erroneously refunded by
cheque had been deposited (16 January 1989to0 9
March 1989) and added (February 1989) that a
similar refund of Rs.1,01,424 was also granted to
another factory.

While replying to the statement of facts
(April 1989), the department reiterated (May
1989) their earlier views (November 1988) de-
spite the above corrective action taken by them
after communication (December 1988 and Feb-
ruary 1989) of Audit views in the matter. Details
of action taken by the department in the case of
the other factory has not been received (May
1989).

The Ministry of Finance have stated
(November 1989) that the refund sanctioned on
account of 1,015 quintals of brown sugar has
since been recovered from the assessee.



ANNEXURE 31

< m f ndin i nd emount involy

(in crores of rupees)

Raised upto 1986-87 Raised in the

SL Collectorate including the year year 1987-88 Total
No. 1986-87
. Number  Amount Number  Amount Number  Amount

1.  Hyderabad © 857 279 358 6.16 1,215 895
’ 2. Guntur 87 0.67 57 0.52 144 1.19
7 3. Patna 51 482 20 9.97 71 1479
4.  Shillong 24 0.79 5 0.27 29 1.06
5. Bombayl 90 2.10 3 0.62 163 272
6. Bombayll 55 384 48 81.99 103 85.83
7.  Bombay 111 186 218 142 n 328 5.29
8.  Poona 32 1.88 28 0.98 60 2.86
9.  Aurangabad 30 0.50 20 031 50 0.81
10.  Goa 5 0.07 6 0.03 11 0.10
11.  Calcuttal 386 41.68 156 20.11 542 61.79
12.  Calcutta I1 493 112.96 320 125.48 813 238.44
i 13.  Bolpur 136 26.58 82 54.05 218 80.63
14.  Chandigarh 113 3.19 112 349 225 6.68
15.  Ahmedabad 52 0.64 98 230 150 294
16.  Baroda 126 273 104 4.69 230 7.42
17.  Rajkot 4 0.06 13 175 17 1.81
18.  Dclhi 239 5.66 155 535 394 11.01
19.  Bangalore 36 1.86 103 5.82 139 7.68
20.  Belgaum 22 374 37 4.01 59 1.75
71.  Cochin 1 0.03 8 7.94 9 797
22.  Indore 334 12.38 354 2.16 688 14.54
23.  Nagpur 23 0.32 21 032 44 0.64
24 Bhubneswar 29 823 15 217 44 10.40
25 Jaipur 58 1.14 38 0.82 96 1.96
26 Coimbatore 55 1.01 63 343 118 444
27.  Madras 158 2.82 290 4.15 448 6.97
28.  Madurai 12 021 12 0.70 24 091
29 Trichy 6 095 19 0.84 25 179
b 30. Allahabad 139 482 8 220 217 7.02
31 Kanpur 117 149 98 1.84 215 333
32 Meerut 349 8.91 85 3.63 434 12.54
TOTAL 4,305 261.05 3,018 361.21 7323 622.26

»

v

237




PARA 4.01 U.T. RECEIPTS PARA 4.01

CHAPTER 4 b S
RECEIPTS OF THE UNION TERRITORIES WITHOUT LEGISLATURES

4.01 Tax and non-tax receipts of Union Territories without legislatures

The trend of tax and non-tax revenue receipts of the Union Territories which do not have a
legislature, is indicated below :-

{
(in crores of rupees)
Delhi Chandi- Dadra  Anda- Mini- Daman  Total i
garh and man & coy & and ’
Nagar Nicobar Laksh- Diu
Haveli lsland‘s dweep
A. Tax Revenue
Salestax  1986-87  379.16 2193 0.30 Nil Neg. NA. 401.39
198788 43182 29.29 0.46 Nil Neg. 0.77 46234
198889 52459 36.12 0.37 Nil Nil 13.24 574.32
Stale excise 1986-87 11330 13.48 0.08 1.90 Nil NA. 128.76
198788 13143 14.03 0.08 1.81 Nil Nil 147.35
198889 159.40 18.18 0.10 145 Nil 117 180.30
Taxeson 198687  ~30.3% 0.75 Nil Nil Nil NA. 31.09 {
goodsand 198788 ~-33.26 0.80 Nil Nil Nil Nil 34.06
passengers 198889  ~34.73 0.78 Nil Nil Nil 0.05 3556
Stamp duty 198687 2017 397 0.05 0.08 0.02 NA. 24.29
and regis- 198788  24.73 4.96 0.06 0.10 0.02 Nil 29.87
tration fees 1988-89 3272 5.98 0.07 on 0.04 037 39.29
Taxeson 198687 1394 0.63 0.18 0.03 Nil NA. 14.78
mator 198788 1858 1.02 0.21 0.03 Nil Nil 19.84
vehicles ~ 1988-89  27.07 235 0.24 0.03 Nil 0.64 3033
Land 1986-87 0.03 Neg. 0.02 0.04 0.01 NA. 0.08
revenue 1987-88 0.01 Neg. 0.14 0.05 0.01 Nil 0.21
1988-89 0.02 Nil 0.09 0.06 0.01 0.76 094
Other taxes 198687  12.73 085 Nil 0.04 Nil NA. 13.62
& duties on 1987-88 1345 083 Nil 0.04 Nil Nil 14.32
commodities 1988-89 1436 0.74 Nil 0.03 Nil 0.04 15.17
& services
Total-A. Tax 198687  569.67  @43.24 0.63 2.09 0.01 NA. 615.64 {
Revenue 198788  653.28 $52.74 0.95 2.03 0.03 0.77 709.80
1988-89°  792.89 #66.33 0.87 1.68 0.05 16.27 878.09
Total - B. 198687 2562 33.19 354 18.74 141 NA. 8250
Non-tax 198788 2391 39.42 6.17 19.18 1.81 Neg. 90.49
Revenue  1988-89°  20.37 4392 1138 2153 191 3.8 102.29 4
Total Tax 1986-87 595.29 76.43 417 2083 1.42 NA. 698.14
and Non-tax 1987-88  677.19 92.16 712 21.21 1.84 om 800.29 ;
Revenue  1988-89°  B13.26 110.25 12.25 2321 1.96 19.45 980.38 v
N.A - Not applicable as the U.T. was formed on separation from Goa w.e.f. 30.05.1987.
Neg. - Negligible receipts.
. - Information furnished by the Controller General of Accounts.
~ - Levied and collected by the Municipal Corporation of Delhi as agent of Delhi Administration
as per provisions of Section 178 of the Delhi Municipal Corporation Act, 1957.
@ - Includes Rs.1.63 crores on account of Taxes and Duties on Electricity relating to Chandigarh
Union Territory.
$ - Includes Rs.1.81 crores on account of Taxes and Duties on Electricity relating to Chandigarh 3
Union Territory.
# - Includes Rs.2.18 crores on account of Taxes and Duties on Electricity relating to Chandigarh

Union Territory.

238




PARA 4.01

Results of test check of the records of
the revenue department of the Union Territory
of Delhi conducted during the year 1988-89 are
included in the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India; No.3 of 1990 for the
year ended 31 March 1989 - Union Government
(Delhi Administration). Some of the important
cases noticed as a result of test check of the
records of revenue department of the other Union
Territories without legislatures are mentioned in
the succeeding paragraphs.

UNION TERRITORY OF CHANDIGARH
SALES TAX

4.02 EVASION OF TAX
Under the Punjab General Sales Tax
Act, 1948, as applicable to Union Territory,
Chandigarh, every dealer, except those who ex-
clusively deal in goods declared to be taxree,
shall be liable to pay tax on the expiry of 30 days
after the date on which his gross turnover, during
the year, first exceeds the taxable quantum
(Rs.40,000 in the case of manufacturers). Dealer,
under the Act, means any person including a
Department of Government, who in the normal
course of trade, commerce or manufacture which
is carried with or without profit motive, and any
transaction in connection with, or anciliary or
incidental to, such trade, commerce, manufac-
ture.

It was noticed in audit (May 1987) that a
dealer (a Government Department) engaged in
the manufacture and selling of ready made gar-
ments, knitting wool articles and leather goods
articles had exceeded the taxable quantum of
sales during 1981-82 and was liable to pay sales
tax from the same year. However, neither the
dealer had paid tax nor applied for registration,
nor the department initiated any action to make
asseSsment and levy tax. This resulted in evasion
of tax of Rs.56,973 on sales amounting to Rs.9.23
lakhs effected during 1981-82 to 1986-87.

On this being pointed out in audit (May
1987), the department raised (April 1988) de-
mand for Rs.1,14,509 (tax Rs.58,509; penalty
Rs.56,000). However, the dealer had preferred
(December 1988) an appeal alleging that the
articles were sold at cost price or sometimes
below the cost price, those were not chargeable
to sales tax.

The Ministry of Home Affairs to whom
the case was -reported in July 1989 have con-
firmed the facts (September 1989).

U.T. RECEIPTS

239

PARA 4.04

403  Suppression of purchases

Under the Punjab General Sales Tax
Act, 1948, as applicable to the Union Territory of
Chandigarh, if a dealer has maintained false or
incorrect accounts with a view to suppressing his
sales, purchases or stocks of goods or has con-
cealed any particulars of his sales or purchases or
has furnished to, or produced before, any author-
ity under this Act or the rules made thereunder
any account, return or information which is false
or incorrect in any material particulars, he is
liable to pay, by way of penalty in addition to the
tax to which he is assessed or is licble to be
assessed, a sum not exceeding one and a half
times but not less than twenty five per cent of the
amount of tax to which he is assessed or is liable
to be aseessed, excluding the amount to which he
has been assessed or is liable to be assessed on
the basis of the aforesaid false or incorrect ac-
counts or concealed particulars or false or incor-
rect account, return or information.

During the audit of Assistant Excise and
Taxation Commissioner, Chandigarh, it was naticed
(October 1985) that two dealers purchased, with-
out payment of tax, goods valuing Rs.4.59 lakhs
(corresponding sales value amounting to Rs.5.51
lakhs) during the years 1979-80 and 1980-81, but
did not account for these purchases in their
account books. This resulted in suppression of
sales and consequential evasion of tax amounting
to Rs.56,207. Besides, minimum penalty of
Rs.14,052 for suppression of purchases was also
leviable.

On the omission being pointed out (April
1986) in audit, the department stated (December
1988) that an additional demand of Rs.50,608
(tax Rs.40,486 : penalty Rs.10,122) kad been
raised. Report on recovery of demand raised as
also reasons for raising lesser demand of tax and
penalty has not been received (April 1989).

The case was reported to the Chandi-
garh Administration and Ministry of Home Af-
fairs in March 1989 and April 1989 respectively
and their replies have not been received (Novem-
ber 1989).

404  Non-levy of penalty for belated pay-
ments of tax

Under Section 10 of the Punjab General
Sales Tax Act, 1948 read with rule 20, every
registered dealer is required to furnish the return
of sales of each quarter within 30 days from the
expiry of each quarter alongwith treasury receipt



PARA 4.04

for payment of tax on these sales. In case the
dealer fails to furnish the return by the prescribed
date, the assessisng authority shall, after the
expiry of such period, proceed to assess to the
best of his judgment and the dealer is liable to
pay, by way of penalty, in addition to the amount
of tax due, a sum not exceeding one and a half
times but not less than 10 per cent of the amount
of tax to which he is assessed.

A dealer engaged in the business of
resale of wine was allowed extension of one
month for filing the first three quarterly returns
for the assessment year 1984-85. The assessee,
however, neither filed the returns nor paid the tax
due by the due or extended dates. He, however,

NEW DELHI

The 13“4-; 1Pf""@

U.T. RECEIPTS

PARA 4.04

submitted all the returns on 30 September 1985.
The assessing authority, while finalising the as-
sessment in October 1985, assessed the tax
amounting to Rs.4.98 lakhs but omitted to levy
minimum penalty of Rs.49,788 for non payment
of tax by the prescribed dates.

On this being pointed out in audit (May
1987), the department stated (June 1989) that
penalty of Rs.49,788 had been raised. Report on
recovery has not been received (September 1989).

The case was reported to the Adminis-
trator of the Union Territory and Ministry of
Home Affairs in May/September 1989; their
replies have not been received (November 1989).

W?V/”;
(R. RAMANATHAN)
Director of Receipt Audit (INDT)

Countersigned

NEWDELHI  _ . .r0Q
The £

T N. Chaban ed

(T. N. CHATURVEDI)

Comptroller and Auditor General of India




i

ERRATA

Page Para Column Line For Read
No. No. No. No.
ix Overview 2 9 from Unauthorised authorised
(V) bottom
ix Overview 2 4 from fine of fine on
(V) bottom payment payment
X Overview 1 21 etc. currency currency etc.,
(IV)
xil Overview 1 17 A% Vil
xvi Overview 2 12 Delete the words ‘in the use’
(XIV)
Xviii Overview 1 4 50.96 59.96
XV(b)
xviii Overview 1 12 from Five Four
XV(d) bottom
1 CHAPTER 1  Main 1 APPRAISALS SYSTEMS
heading APPRAISAL
15 1.01(8) Table 22 (against 668 680
(1)(B) the total)
3 1.02(7) "~ able 13 (against Custom(Prev) Customs (Prev)
s SL.No.3) Ahmedabad
67 1.04(14)(iv) 2 13 3.49 21.49
72 1.05(4) Table 9 2.520 2,520
84 201 Table 9 (against 6029.04 16029.04
(3rd & 4th) Imports) 5782.06 15782.06
85 2.02(i) Table-5th Total 21428 21928
(value of against
imports) 1988-89
86 2.04 1 18(Table) Insert the word ‘Total’
against 133.01 and 155.50
87 210 2 6 and 8 Amount** Amount
22.48 22.48**
125 2.74 2 16 sectior section
160 3.13(v) 2 21 the of the
161 3.13(v)(b) 1 27 waster wastes
166 3.19(ii)(b) 1 16 placed shaped
195 3.41(v)(b) 1 16 from leviable tenable
bottom
203 3.50 1 delete lines 20 and 21
213 3.57(ii)(b) 2 17 from delete the word ‘been’
bottom
218 3.62(i) 2 6 from disocyanate di-isocyanate
bottom
221 3.64(v) 2 34 cse case
223 3.66(ii) 1 8 from 570 57-0
bottom
223 3.66(ii) 2 3 570+ 57-0
224 3.67(i) 1 4 from demnd demand
bottom
229 in 1 16 from panal penal

bottom










©

Comptroller and Auditor General of India PAG.68. 88-89 (Indirect Ta+
1990 2000-1990 (DSK. II:

Frg
-!”e
o

1990
PRINTED BY THE MANAGER GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PRESS MINTO ROAD, NEW DELHI
FOR THE CONTROLLER OF PUBLICATIONS, CIVIL LINES DELHI - 110054






I B



